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(GB EXPLANATION OF DANGER, MANDATORY AND PROHIBITION SIGNS. H A VESZELY, KOTELEZETTSEG ES TILTAS JELZESEINEK FELIRATAI. R

| LEGENDA SEGNALI DI PERICOLO, D’OBBLIGO E DIVIETO. RO LEGENDA INDICATOARE DE AVERTIZARE A PERICOLELOR, DE OBLIGARE $I

F LEGENDE SIGNAUX DE DANGER, D’OBLIGATION ET D’INTERDICTION. DE INTERZICERE.

D LEGENDE DER GEFAHREN-, GEBOTS- UND VERBOTSZEICHEN. PL OBJASNIENIA ZNAKOW OSTRZEGAWCZYCH, NAKAZU | ZAKAZU.

E LEYENDA SENALES DE PELIGRO DE OBLIGACION Y PROHIBICION. cz VYSVETLIVKY K SIGNALUM NEBEZPECI, PRIKAZUM A ZAKAZUM.

P LEGENDA DOS SINAIS DE PERIGO OBRIGACAO E PROIBIDO. SK VYSVETLIVKY K SIGNALOM NEBEZPECENSTVA PRIKAZOM A ZAKAZOM.

NL LEGENDE SIGNALEN VAN GEVAAR VERPLICHTING EN VERBOD. Sl LEGENDA SIGNALOV ZA NEVARNOST, ZA PREDPISANO IN PREPOVEDANO.

DK OVERSIGT OVER FARE, PLIGT OG FORBUDSSIGNALER. HR/SCG LEGENDA OZNAKA OPASNOSTI, OBAVEZA | ZABRANA.

SF VAROITUS, VELVOITUS, JA KIELTOMERKIT. LT PAVOJAUS, PRIVALOMUJU IR DRAUDZIAMlJJlJ ZENKLUY PAAISKINIMAS.

N SIGNALERINGSTEKST FOR FARE, FORPLIKTELSER OG FORBUDT. EE OHUD, KOHUSTUSED JA KEELUD.

S BILDTEXT SYMBOLER FOR FARA, PABUD OCH FORBUD. Lv BISTAMIBU PIENAKUMU UN AIZLIEGUMA ZIMJU PASKAIDROJUMI.

GR AEZANTA THMATQN KINAYNOY, YMOXPEQSHS KAl AMAFOPEYSHS. BG NEFEHOA HA 3HALIUTE 3A OMACHOCT, SAOBIDKUTENHU U 3A 3ABPAHA.
\RU JIETEHOA CUMBOJIOB BE30I'IACHOCTI/I, OBA3AHHOCTU U 3ANPETA. Yy,

DANGER OF ELECTRIC SHOCK - PERICOLO SHOCK ELETTRICO - RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE - STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR - PELIGRO DESCARGA ELECTRICA - PERIGO
DE CHOQUE ELETRICO - GEVAAR ELEKTROSHOCK - FARE FOR ELEKTRISK ST@D - SAHKOISKUN VAARA - FARE FOR ELEKTRISK ST@T - FARA FOR ELEKTRISK STOT -
KINAYNOX HAEKTPOMAHZIAZ - ONACHOCTb MOPAXEHWUS INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM - ARAMUTES VESZELYE - PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE - NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO
SZOKU ELEKTRYCZNEGO - NEBEZPECI ZASAHU ELEKTRICKYM PROUDEM - NEBEZPECENSTVO ZASAHU ELEKTRICKYM PRUDOM - NEVARNOST ELEKTRICNEGA UDARA
- OPASNOST STRUJNOG UDARA - ELEKTROS SMUGIO PAVOJUS - ELEKTRILOOGIOHT - ELEKTROSOKA BISTAMIBA - ONTACHOCT OT TOKOB YIAP.

DANGER OF WELDING FUMES - PERICOLO FUMI DI SALDATURA - DANGER FUMEES DE SOUDAGE - GEFAHR DER ENTWICKLUNG VON RAUCHGASEN BEIM SCHWEISSEN
- PELIGRO HUMOS DE SOLDADURA - PERIGO DE FUMACAS DE SOLDAGEM - GEVAAR LASROOK - FARE P.G.A. SVEJSEDAMPE - HITSAUSSAVUJEN VAARA - FARE FOR
SVEISER@YK - FARA FOR ROK FRAN SVETSNING - KINAYNOZ KAMNQN ZYTKOAAHZHZ - OMACHOCTb [bIMOB CBAPKU - HEGESZTES KOVETKEZTEBEN KELETKEZETT
FUST VESZELYE - PERICOL DE GAZE DE SUDURA - NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO OPAROW SPAWALNICZYCH - NEBEZPECi SVAROVACICH DYMU - NEBEZPECENSTVO VYPAROV
ZO ZVARANIA - NEVARNOST VARILNEGA DIMA - OPASNOST OD DIMA PRILIKOM VARENJA - SUVIRINIMO DUMY PAVOJUS - KEEVITAMISEL SUITSU OHT - METINASANAS
1ZTVAIKOJUMU BISTAMIBA - OMTACHOCT OT MYLLEKA MPY 3ABAPSIBAHE.

DANGER OF EXPLOSION - PERICOLO ESPLOSIONE - RISQUE D’EXPLOSION - EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR - PELIGRO EXPLOSION - PERIGO DE EXPLOSAO - GEVAAR ONTPLOFFING
- SPRAENGFARE - RAJAHDYSVAARA - FARE FOR EKSPLOSJON - FARA FOR EXPLOSION - KINAYNOX EKPH=HS - OTACHOCTb B3PbIBA - ROBBANAS VESZELYE - PERICOL DE
EXPLOZIE - NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO WYBUCHU - NEBEZPEC| VYBUCHU - NEBEZPECENSTVO VYBUCHU - NEVARNOST EKSPLOZIJE - OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE - SPROGIMO
PAVOJUS - PLAHVATUSOHT - SPRADZIENBISTAMIBA - ONTACHOCT OT EKCMNO3UA

WEARING PROTECTIVE CLOTHING IS COMPULSORY - OBBLIGO INDOSSARE INDUMENTI PROTETTIVI - PORT DES VETEMENTS DE PROTECTION OBLIGATOIRE - DAS
TRAGEN VON SCHUTZKLEIDUNG IST PFLICHT - OBLIGACION DE LLEVAR ROPA DE PROTECCION - OBRIGATORIO O USO DE VESTUARIO DE PROTECAO - VERPLICHT
BESCHERMENDE KLEDIJ TE DRAGEN - PLIGT TIL AT ANVENDE BESKYTTELSEST@J - SUOJAVAATETUKSEN KAYTTO PAKOLLISTA - FORPLIKTELSE A BRUKE VERNET@Y
- OBLIGATORISKT ATT BARA SKYDDSPLAGG - YTIOXPEQXH NA ®OPATE MPOXTATEYTIKA ENAYMATA - OBA3AHHOCTb HAQEBATb 3ALUMTHYIO OOEXAY - VEDORUHA
HASZNALATA KOTELEZQ - FOLOSIREA IMBRACAMINTEI DE PROTECTIE OBLIGATORIE - NAKAZ NOSZENIA ODZIEZY OCHRONNEJ - POVINNE POUZITi, OCHRANNYCH
PROSTREDKU - POVINNE POUZITIE OCHRANNYCH PROSTRIEDKOV - OBVEZNO OBLECITE ZASCITNA OBLACILA - OBAVEZNO KORISTENJE ZASTITNE ODJECE - PRIVALOMA
DEVETI APSAUGINE APRANGA - KOHUSTUSLIK KANDA KAITSERIIETUST - PIENAKUMS GERBT AIZSARGTERPUS - 3A0bIMKUTENHO HOCEHE HA MPEAMNA3HO OBMNEKIO.

WEARING PROTECTIVE GLOVES IS COMPULSORY - OBBLIGO INDOSSARE GUANTI PROTETTIVI - PORT DES GANTS DE PROTECTION OBLIGATOIRE - DAS TRAGEN VON
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHEN IST PFLICHT - OBLIGACION DE LLEVAR GUANTES DE PROTECCION - OBRIGATORIO O USO DE LUVAS DE SEGURANCA - VERPLICHT BESCHERMENDE
HANDSCHOENEN TE DRAGEN - PLIGT TIL AT BRUGE BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - SUOJAKASINEIDEN KAYTTO PAKOLLISTA - FORPLIKTELSE A BRUKE VERNEHANSKER -
OBLIGATORISKT ATT BARA SKYDDSHANDSKAR - YIIOXPEQEH NA ®OPATE MPOXTATEYTIKA FANTIA - OBA3AHHOCTb HALIEBATb 3ALLUMTHBIE NEPYATKM - VEDOKESZTYU
HASZNALATA KOTELEZO - FOLOSIREA MANUSILOR DE PROTECTIE OBLIGATORIE - NAKAZ NOSZENIA REKAWIC OCHRONNYCH - POVINNE POUZITi OCHRANNYCH
RUKAVIC - POVINNE POUZITIE OCHRANNYCH RUKAVIC - OBVEZNO NADENITE ZASCITNE ROKAVICE - OBAVEZNO KORISTENJE ZASTITNIH RUKAVICA - PRIVALOMA MUVETI
APSAUGINES PIRSTINES - KOHUSTUSLIK KANDA KAITSEKINDAID - PIENAKUMS GERBT AIZSARGCIMDUS - 3AIbIDKUTENHO HOCEHE HA NPEAMA3HU PbKABULIU.

DANGER OF ULTRAVIOLET RADIATION FROM WELDING - PERICOLO RADIAZIONI ULTRAVIOLETTE DA SALDATURA - DANGER RADIATIONS ULTRAVIOLETTES DE SOUDAGE
- GEFAHR ULTRAVIOLETTER STRAHLUNGEN BEIM SCHWEISSEN - PELIGRO RADIACIONES ULTRAVIOLETAS - PERIGO DE RADIAGOES ULTRAVIOLETAS DE SOLDADURA -
GEVAAR ULTRAVIOLET STRALEN VAN HET LASSEN - FARE FOR ULTRAVIOLETTE SVEJSESTRALER - HITSAUKSEN AIHEUTTAMAN ULTRAVIOLETTISATEILYN VAARA - FARE
FOR ULTRAFIOLETT STRALNING UNDER SVEISINGSPROSEDYREN - FARA FOR ULTRAVIOLETT STRALNING FRAN SVETSNING - KINAYNOZ YTMEPIQAOYZ AKTINOBOAIAZ A[O
ZYTKOAAHEH - OMACHOCTb YIIbTPA®UONETOBOIO MU3NYYEHUA CBAPKU - HEGESZTES KOVETKEZTEBEN LETREJOTT IBOLYANTULI SUGARZAS VESZELYE - PERICOL
DE RADIATII ULTRAVIOLETE DE LA SUDURA - NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO PROMIENIOWANIA NADFIOLETOWEGO PODCZAS SPAWANIA - NEBEZPEC| ULTRAFIALOVEHO ZARENI
ZE SVAROVANI | - NEBEZPECENSTVO ULTRAFIALOVEHO ZIARENIA ZO ZVARANIA - NEVARNOST SEVANJA ULTRAVIJOLICNIH ZARKOV ZARADI VARJENJA - OPASNOST OD
ULTRALJUBICASTIH ZRAKA PRILIKOM VARENJA - ULTRAVIOLETINIO SPINDULIAVIMO SUVIRINIMO METU PAVOJUS - KEEVITAMISEL ERALDUVA ULTRAVIOLETTKIIRGUSEOHT
- METINASANAS ULTRAVIOLETA IZSTAROJUMA BISTAMIBA - ONTACHOCT OT YNITPABUONETOBO OBJTbYBAHE MPU 3ABAPSIBAHE.

DANGER OF FIRE - PERICOLO INCENDIO - RISQUE D’INCENDIE - BRANDGEFAHR - PELIGRO DE INCENDIO - PERIGO DE INCENDIO - GEVAAR VOOR BRAND - BRANDFARE -
TULIPALON VAARA - BRANNFARE - BRANDRISK - KINAYNOZ MYPKATIAZ - ONTACHOCTb MOXAPA - TUZVESZELY - PERICOL DE INCENDIU - NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO POZARU
- NEBEZPECiI POZARU - NEBEZPECENSTVO POZIARU - NEVARNOST POZARA - OPASNOST OD POZARA - GAISRO PAVOJUS - TULEOHT - UGUNSGREKA BISTAMIBA -
OMACHOCT OT NOXAP.

DANGER OF BURNS - PERICOLO DI USTIONI - RISQUE DE BRULURES - VERBRENNUNGSGEFAHR - PELIGRO DE QUEMADURAS - PERIGO DE QUEIMADURAS - GEVAAR
VOOR BRANDWONDEN - FARE FOR FORBRANDINGER - PALOVAMMOJEN VAARA - FARE FOR FORBRENNINGER - RISK FOR BRANNSKADA - KINAYNOX EFKAYMATON -
OMACHOCTbL OXOrOB - EGESI SERULES VESZELYE - PERICOL DE ARSURI - NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO OPARZEN - NEBEZPECi POPALENIN - NEBEZPECENSTVO POPALENIN
- NEVARNOST OPEKLIN - OPASNOST OD OPEKLINA - NUSIDEGINIMO PAVOJUS - POLETUSHAAVADE SAAMISE OHT - APDEGUMU GUSANAS BISTAMIBA - ONACHOCT OT
W3rAPAHUA.

DANGER OF NON-IONISING RADIATION - PERICOLO RADIAZIONI NON IONIZZANTI - DANGER RADIATIONS NON IONISANTES - GEFAHR NICHT IONISIERENDER STRAHLUNGEN
- PELIGRO RADIACIONES NO IONIZANTES - PERIGO DE RADIAGOES NAO IONIZANTES - GEVAAR NIET IONISERENDE STRALEN - FARE FOR IKKE-IONISERENDE STRALER
- IONISOIMATTOMAN SATEILYN VAARA - FARE FOR UJONISERT STRALNING - FARA FOR ICKE JONISERANDE - KINAYNOZ MH IONIZONTQN AKTINOBOAIQN - ONTACHOCTb
HE MOHWU3UPYIOLLEA PAOVALIUM - NEM INOGEN_SUGARZAS VESZELYE - PERICOL DE RADIATII NEIONIZANTE - ZAGROZENIE PROMIENIOWANIEM NIEJONIZUJACYM -
NEBEZPECI NEIONIZUJICIHO ZARENI - NEBEZPECENSTVO NEIONIZUJUCEHO ZARIADENIA - NEVARNOST NEJONIZIRANEGA SEVANJA - OPASNOST NEJONIZIRAJUCIH
ZRAKA - NEJONIZUOTO SPINDULIAVIMO PAVOJUS - MITTEIONISEERITUDKIIRGUSTE OHT - NEJONIZEJOSA IZSTAROJUMA BISTAMIBA - OMTACTHOCT OT HE MOHU3UPAHO
OBJTbYBAHE.

GENERAL HAZARD - PERICOLO GENERICO - DANGER GENERIQUE - GEFAHR ALLGEMEINER ART - PELIGRO GENERICO - PERIGO GERAL - ALGEMEEN GEVAAR - ALMEN
FARE - YLEINEN VAARA - GENERISK FARE STRALNING - ALLMAN FARA - FENIKOE KINAYNOS - OBLLIASl ONIACHOCTb - ALTALANOS VESZELY - PERICOL GENERAL - OGOLNE
NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO - VSEOBECNE NEBEZPECI - VSEOBECNE NEBEZPECENSTVO - SPLOSNA NEVARNOST - OPCA OPASNOST - BENDRAS PAVOJUS - ULDINE OHT -
VISPARIGA BISTAMIBA - OBLLY OMACTHOCTMW.

WARNING: MOVING PARTS - ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO - ATTENTION ORGANES EN MOUVEMENT - VORSICHT BEWEGUNGSELEMENTE - ATENCION ORGANOS EN
MOVIMIENTO - CUIDADO ORGAOS EM MOVIMENTO - OPGELET ORGANEN IN BEWEGING - PAS PA DELE | BEVAGELSE - VARO LIIKKUVIA OSIA - ADVARSEL: BEVEGELIGE
DELER - VARNING FOR ORGAN | RORELSE - MTPOZOXH OPTANA ZE KINHZH - BHUMAHVE, YACTU B ABWKEHWUW - VIGYAZAT: GEPALKATRESZEK MOZGASBAN VANNAK -
ATENTIE PIESE IN MISCARE - UWAGA: RUCHOME CZESCI MASZYNY - POZOR NA POHYBUJICI SE SOUCASTI - POZOR NA POHYBUJUCE SA SUCASTI - POZOR, NAPRAVE
DELUJEJO - POZOR DIJELOVI U POKRETU - DEMESIO! JUDANCIOS DETALES - TAHELEPANU! LIIKUVAD MASINAOSAD - UZMANIBU KUSTIGAS DALAS - BHUMAHUE
ABWXELLN CE MEXAHU3MMU.

MIND YOUR HANDS, MOVING PARTS - ATTENZIONE ALLE MANI, ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO - ATTENTION AUX MAINS, ORGANES EN MOUVEMENT - AUF DIE HANDE ACHTEN,
BEWEGUNGSELEMENTE - ATENCION A LAS MANOS, ORGANOS EN MOVIMIENTO - CUIDADO COM AS MAOS, ORGAOS EM MOVIMENTO - OPGELET VOOR DE HANDEN,
ORGANEN IN BEWEGING - PAS PA HANDERNE, DELE | BEVAGELSE - SUOJAA KADET LIIKKUVILTA OSILTA - FORSIKTIG MED HENDENE, BEVEGELIGE DELER - AKTA
HANDERNA, ORGAN | RORELSE - MIPOZOXH ITA XEPIA, OPTANA ZE KINHEZH - ONTACHOCTb AJ11 PYK, YACTU B IBMXKEHUMU - VIGYAZAT A KEZEKRE GEPALKATRESZEK
MOZGASBAN VANNAK- ATENTIE LA MAINL, PIESE IN MI$CARE - CHRONIC RECE PRZED RUCHOMYMI CZESCIAMI MASZYNY - POZOR NA RUCE, POHYBUJICI SE SOUCASTI
- POZOR NA RUKY, POHYBUJUCE SA SUCASTI - PAZITE NA ROKE, NAPRAVE DELUJEJO - POZOR SA RUKAMA, DIJELOVI U POKRETU - SAUGOTI RANKAS, JUDANCIOS
DETALES - TAHELEPANU KATELE, LIIKUVAD MASINAOSAD - UZMANIBU KUSTIGAS DALAS - UZMANIBU SEKOJIET TAM, LAl ROKAS NEPIESKARTOS KUSTIGAJAM DALAM -
UZMANIBU SEKOJIET TAM, LAl ROKAS NEPIESKARTOS KUSTIGAJAM DALAM - BHUMAHUE NA3ETE PBLIETE OT ﬂBI/I)KEIJ.l,MTE CE MEXAHU3MW.
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EYE PROTECTIONS MUST BE WORN - OBBLIGO DI INDOSSARE OCCHIALI PROTETTIVI - PORT DES LUNETTES DE PROTECTION OBLIGATOIRE - DAS TRAGEN EINER
SCHUTZBRILLE ISTPFLICHT -OBLIGACION DE USAR GAFAS DE PROTECCION -OBRIGAGAO DE VESTIR OCULOS DE PROTECGAOQ - VERPLICHT DRAGEN VAN BESCHERMENDE
BRIL - PLIGT TIL AT ANVENDE BESKYTTELSESBRILLER - SUOJALASIEN KAYTTO PAKOLLISTA - DET ER OBLIGATORISK A HA PA SEG VERNEBRILLEN - OBLIGATORISKT ATT
ANVANDA SKYDDSGLASOGON - YITOXPEQZH NA ®OPATE NPOXTETEYTIKA 'YAAIA - OBSA3AHHOCTb HOCUTb 3ALUUTHLIE OYKU - VEDOSZEMUVEG VISELETE KOTELEZO -
ESTE OBLIGATORIE PURTAREA OCHELARILOR DE PROTECTIE - NAKAZ NOSZENIA OKULAROW OCHRONNYCH - POVINNOST POUZIVANI OCHRANNYCH BRYLI - POVINNOST
POUZIVANIA OCHRANNYCH OKULIAROV - OBVEZNA UPORABA ZASCITNIH OCAL - OBAVEZNA UPOTREBA ZASTITNIH NAOCALA - PRIVALOMA DIRBTI SU APSAUGINIAIS
AKINIAIS - KOHUSTUS KANDA KAITSEPRILLE - PIENAKUMS VILKT AIZSARGBRILLES - SAIBITKUTENHO 1A CE HOCAT NPEAMA3HM OYUNA.

NO ENTRY FOR UNAUTHORISED PERSONNEL - DIVIETO DI ACCESSO ALLE PERSONE NON AUTORIZZATE - ACCES INTERDIT AUX PERSONNES NON AUTORISEES -
UNBEFUGTEN PERSONEN IST DER ZUTRITT VERBOTEN - PROHIBIDO ELACCESO A PERSONAS NO AUTORIZADAS - PROIBICAO DE ACESSO AS PESSOAS NAO AUTORIZADAS
- TOEGANGSVERBOD VOOR NIET GEAUTORISEERDE PERSONEN - ADGANG FORBUDT FOR UVEDKOMMENDE - PAASY KIELLETTY ASIATTOMILTA - PERSONER SOM IKKE ER
AUTORISERTE MA IKKE HA ADGANG TIL APPARATEN - TILLTRADE FORBJUDET FOR ICKE AUKTORISERADE PERSONER - ATAFOPEYZH MPOXZBAZHE XE MH EMITETPAMENA
ATOMA - 3AMNPET [N AOCTYMA MOCTOPOHHUX JUL| - FEL NEM JOGOSITOTT SZEMELYEK SZAMARA TILOS A BELEPES - ACCESUL PERSOANELOR NEAUTORIZATE
ESTE INTERZIS - ZAKAZ DOSTEPU OSOBOM NIEUPOWAZNIONYM - DOSTOP PREPOVEDAN NEPOOBLASCENIM OSEBAM - ZAKAZ VSTUPU NEPOVOLANYM OSOBAM -
ZABRANA PRISTUPA NEOVLASTENIM OSOBAMA - PASALINIAMS |EITI DRAUDZIAMA - SELLEKS VOLITAMATA ISIKUTEL ON TOOALAS VIIBIMINE KEELATUD - NEPIEDEROSAM
PERSONAM IEEJA AIZLIEGTA - 3ABPAHEH E JOCTbMbT HA HEYMb/THOMOLLIEHU NULIA.

WEARING A PROTECTIVE MASK IS COMPULSORY - OBBLIGO USARE MASCHERA PROTETTIVA - PORT DU MASQUE DE PROTECTION OBLIGATOIRE - DER GEBRAUCH
EINER SCHUTZMASKE IST PFLICHT - OBLIGACION DE USAR MASCARA DE PROTECCION - OBRIGATORIO O USO DE MASCARA DE PROTECAO - VERPLICHT GEBRUIK
VAN BESCHERMEND MASKER - PLIGT TIL AT ANVENDE BESKYTTELSESMASKE - SUOJAMASKIN KAYTTO PAKOLLISTA - FORPLIKTELSE A BRUKE VERNEBRILLER -
OBLIGATORISKT ATT BARA SKYDDSMASK - YNIOXPEQZH NA ®OPATE MPOXTATEYTIKH MAZKA - OBSA3AHHOCTb MOMIb30BATLCA 3ALUUMTHON MACKOW - VEDOMASZK
HASZNALATA KOTELEZO - FOLOSIREA MASTII DE PROTECTIE OBLIGATORIE - NAKAZ UZYWANIA MASKI OCHRONNEJ - POVINNE POUZITi OCHRANNEHO STITU - POVINNE
POUZITIE OCHRANNEHO STITU - OBVEZNOST UPORABI ZASCITNE MASKE - OBAVEZNO KORISTENJE ZASTITNE MASKE - PRIVALOMA UZSIDETI APSAUGINE KAUKE -
KOHUSTUSLIK KANDA KAITSEMASKI - PIENAKUMS IZMANTOT AIZSARGMASKU - 3BA0BIIKUTENHO U3MON3BAHE HA MPEAMA3HA 3ABAPBYHA MACKA.
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USERS OF VITAL ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES MUST NOT USE THE WELDING MACHINE - VIETATO L’'USO DELLA SALDATRICE Al
PORTATORI DI APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE ED ELETTRONICHE VITALI - UTILISATION DU POSTE DE SOUDAGE INTERDIT AUX PORTEURS
D’APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES MEDICAUX - TRAGERN LEBENSERHALTENDER ELEKTRISCHER UND ELEKTRONISCHER
GERATE IST DER GEBRAUCH DER SCHWEISSMASCHINE UNTERSAGT - PROHIBIDO EL USO DE LA SOLDADORA A LOS PORTADORES DE
APARATOS ELECTRICOS Y ELECTRONICOS VITALES - E PROIBIDO O USO DA MAQUINA DE SOLDA POR PORTADORES DE APARELHAGENS
ELETRICAS E ELETRONICAS VITAIS - HET GEBRUIK VAN DE LASMACHINE IS VERBODEN AAN DE DRAGERS VAN VITALE ELEKTRISCHE EN
ELEKTRONISCHE APPARATUUR - DET ER FORBUDT FOR DEM, DER ANVENDER LIVSVIGTIGT ELEKTRISK OG ELEKTRONISK APPARATUR, AT
BENYTTE SVEJSEMASKINEN - HITSAUSKONEEN KAYTTO KIELLETTY HENKILOILLE, JOILLA ON ELIMISTOON ASENNETTU SAHKOINEN TAI
ELEKTRONINEN LAITE - FORBUDT A BRUKE SVEISEBRENNEREN FOR PERSONER SOM BRUKER LIVSVIKTIGE ELEKTRISKE OG ELEKTRONISKE
APPARATER - FORBJUDET FOR PERSONER SOM BAR ELEKTRISKA OCH ELEKTRONISKA LIVSUPPEHALLANDE APPARATER ATT ANVANDA
SVETSEN - AMATIOPEYETAI H XPHZH TOY ZYIFKOAAHTH ZE ATOMA NMOY ®EPOYN HAEKTPIKEZ KAl HAEKTPONIKEZ ZYZKEYEZ ZQTIKHZ
IHMAZIAZ - 3AMPELJAETCA UCMOINb30OBAHUE CBAPOYHOIO AMMAPATA JIULIAM C XXW3HEHHOBAXXHOW 3NEKTPUYECKOW U SNEKTPOHHOWM
AMMAPATYPbI - TILOS A HEGESZTOGEP HASZNALATA MINDAZOK SZAMARA, AKIK SZERVEZETEBEN ELETFENNTARTO ELEKTROMOS VAGY
ELEKTRONIKUS KESZULEK VAN BEEPITVE - SE INTERZICE FOLOSIREA APARATULUI DE SUDURA DE CATRE PERSOANE PURTATOARE
DE APARATURA ELECTRICA $I ELECTRONICA VITALE - ZABRONIONE JEST UZYWANIE SPAWARKI QSOBOM STOSUJACYM URZADZENIA
ELEKTRYCZNE | ELEKTRONICZNE WSPOMAGAJACE FUNKCJE ZYCIOWE -ZAKAZ POUZITI SVAROVACIHO PRISTROJE NOSITELUM ELEKTRICKYCH
A ELEKTRONICKYCH ZIVOTNE DULEZITYCH ZARIZENI - ZAKAZ POUZIVANIA ZVARACIEHO PRISTROJA OSOBAM POUZIVAJUCIM ELEKTRICKE A
ELEKTRONICKE ZIVOTNE DOLEZITE ZARIADENIA - PREPOVEDANA UPORABA VARILNE NAPRAVE ZA OSEBE, KI UPORABLJAJO ELEKTRICNE
IN ELEKTRONSKE ZIVLJENJSKO POMEMBNE NAPRAVE - ZABRANJENO JE KORISTENJE STROJA ZA VARENJE NOSITELJIMA ELEKTRICNIH |
ELEKTRONSKIH APARATA - ASMENIMS, SU GYVYBISKAI SVARBIAIS ELEKTRINIAIS AR ELEKTRONINIAIS PRIETAISAIS, SUVIRINIMO APARATU
NAUDOTIS DRAUDZIAMA - KEEVITUSAPARAADI KASUTAMINE ON KEELATUD ISIKUTELE, KES KANNAVAD MEDITSIINILISI ELEKTRIINSTRUMENTE
JA ELUSTAMISSEADMEID - ELEKTRISKO VAI ELEKTRONISKO MEDICINISKO IERICU LIETOTAJIEM IR AIZLIEGTS IZMANTOT METINASANAS
APARATU - 3ABPAHEHO E U3MNON3BAHETO HA EJNIEKTPOXEHA OT JIULA - HOCUTENW HA ENEKTPUYECKU U ENEKTPOHHU MEOULIMHCKU
YCTPOWUCTBA.

PEOPLE WITH METAL PROSTHESES ARE NOT ALLOWED TO USE THE MACHINE - VIETATO L’'USO DELLA MACCHINA Al PORTATORI DI PROTESI
METALLICHE - UTILISATION INTERDITE DE LA MACHINE AUX PORTEURS DE PROTHESES METALLIQUES - TRAGERN VON METALLPROTHESEN
IST DER UMGANG MIT DER MASCHINE VERBOTEN - PROHIBIDO EL USO DE LA MAQUINA A LOS PORTADORES DE PROTESIS METALICAS
- PROIBIDO O USO DA MAQUINA AOS PORTADORES DE PROTESES METALICAS - HET GEBRUIK VAN DE MACHINE IS VERBODEN AAN DE
DRAGERS VAN METALEN PROTHESEN - DET ER FORBUDT FOR PERSONER MED METALPROTESER AT BENYTTE MASKINEN - KONEEN KAYTTO
KIELLETTY METALLIPROTEESIEN KANTAJILTA - BRUK AV MASKINEN ER IKKE TILLATT FOR PERSONER MED METALLPROTESER - FORBJUDET
FOR PERSONER SOM BAR METALLPROTES ATT ANVANDA MASKINEN - AMTAFOPEYETAI H XPHEH THX MHXANHE XE ATOMA MOY ®EPOYN
METAAAIKEE NMPOZOHKES - UCMOMb30BAHUE MALUWHBI 3AMPELLAETCA NMOASAM, UMEIOLLMM METAITIMYECKUE NMPOTE3bI - TILOS A GEP
HASZNALATA FEMPROTEZIST VISELO SZEMELYEK SZAMARA - SE INTERZICE FOLOSIREA MASINII DE CATRE PERSOANELE PURTATOARE DE
PROTEZE METALICE - ZAKAZ UZYWANIA URZADZENIA OSOBOM STOSUJACYM PROTEZY METALOWE - ZAKAZ POUZITi STROJE NOSITELUM
KOVOVYCH PROTEZ - ZAKAZ POUZITIA STROJA OSOBAM S KOVOVYMI PROTEZAMI - PREPOVEDANA UPORABA STROJA ZA NOSILCE KOVINSKIH
PROTEZ - ZABRANJENA UPOTREBA STROJA OSOBAMA KOJE NOSE METALNE PROTEZE - SU SUVIRINIMO APARATU DRAUDZIAMA DIRBTI
ASMENIMS, NAUDOJANTIEMS METALINIUS PROTEZUS - SEADET EI TOHI KASUTADA ISIKUD, KES KASUTAVAD METALLPROTEESE - CILVEKIEM
AR METALA PROTEZEM IR AIZLIEGTS LIETOT IERICI - 3ABPAHEHA E YOTPEGATA HA MALLIMHATA OT HOCUTENMN HA METAITHUA MPOTE3MN.

DO NOT WEAR OR CARRY METAL OBJECTS, WATCHES OR MAGNETISED CARDS - VIETATO INDOSSARE OGGETTI METALLICI, OROLOGI E
SCHEDE MAGNETICHE - INTERDICTION DE PORTER DES OBJETS METALLIQUES, MONTRES ET CARTES MAGNETIQUES - DAS TRAGEN VON
METALLOBJEKTEN, UHREN UND MAGNETKARTEN IST VERBOTEN - PROHIBIDO LLEVAR OBJETOS METALICOS, RELOJES, Y TARJETAS
MAGNETICAS - PROIBIDO VESTIR OBJECTOS METALICOS, RELOGIOS E FICHAS MAGNETICAS - HET IS VERBODEN METALEN VOORWERPEN
UURWERKEN EN MAGNETISCHE FICHES TE DRAGEN - FORBUD MOD AT BAERE METALGENSTANDE, URE OG MAGNETISKE KORT - METALLISTEN
ESINEIDEN, KELLOJEN JA MAGNEETTIKORTTIEN MUKANA PITAMINEN KIELLETTY - FORBUDT A’HA PA SEG METALLFORMAL, KLOKKER OG
MAGNETISKE KORT - FORBJUDET ATT BARA METALLFOREMAL, KLOCKOR OCH MAGNETKORT - AMAFOPEYETAI NA ®OPATE METAAAIKA
ANTIKEIMENA, POAOTIA KAI MATNHTIKEZ NAAKETEZ - 3AI'IPEI.IJ,AETCFI HOCUTb METAJUTMYMECKUE NPEOMETbI, YACbI U1 MATHUTHBLIE
MNATLIIO - TILOS FEMTARGYAK, KARORAK VISELETE ES MAGNESES KARTYAK MAGUKNAL TARTASA - ESTE INTERZISA PURTAREA
OBIECTELOR METALICE, A CEASURILOR S1 A CARTELELOR MAGNETICE - ZAKAZ NOSZENIA PRZEDMIOTOW METALOWYCH, ZEGARKOW | KART
MAGNETYCZNYCH - ZAKAZ NOSENi KOVOVYCH PREDMETU, HODINEK A MAGNETICKYCH KARET - ZAKAZ NOSENIA KOVOVYCH PREDMETOV,
HODINIEK A MAGNETICKYCH KARIET - PREPOVEDANO NOSENJE KOVINSKIH PREDMETOV, UR IN MAGNETNIH KARTIC - ZABRANJENO NOSENJE
METALNIH PREDMETA, SATOVA | MAGNETSKIH CIPOVA - DRAUDZIAMA PRIE SAVES TURE Tl METALINIY DAIKTY, LAIKRODZIY AR MAGNETINIY
PLOKSTELIY - KEELATUD ON KANDA METALLESEMEID, KELLASID JA MAGENTKAARTE - IR AIZLIEGTS VILKT METALA PRIEKSMETUS,
PULKSTENUS UN NEMT LIDZI MAGNETISKAS KARTES - 3ABPAHEHO E HOCEHETO HA METAITHU NPEOMETU, YACOBHULM U MATHUTHU
CXEMMW.

NOT TO BE USED BY UNAUTHORISED PERSONNEL - VIETATO L'USO ALLE PERSONE NON AUTORIZZATE - UTILISATION INTERDITE AU
PERSONNEL NON AUTORISE - DER GEBRAUCH DURCH UNBEFUGTE PERSONEN IST VERBOTEN - PROHIBIDO EL USO A PERSONAS NO
AUTORIZADAS - PROIBIDO O USO AS PESSOAS NAO AUTORIZADAS - HET GEBRUIK IS VERBODEN AAN NIET GEAUTORISEERDE PERSONEN -
DET ER FORBUDT FOR UVEDKOMMENDE AT ANVENDE MASKINEN - KAYTTO KIELLETTY VALTUUTTAMATTOMILTA HENKILOILTA - BRUK ER IKKE
TILLATT FOR UAUTORISERTE PERSONER - FORBJUDET FOR ICKE AUKTORISERADE PERSONER ATT ANVANDA APPARATEN - AMAFOPEYZH
XPHZHZ ZE MH ENITETPAMENA ATOMA - UCMOJIb30BAHUE 3AMPELAETCSA NIOAAM, HE UMEIOLLMM PA3PELUEHUA - TILOS A HASZNALATA
A FEL NEM JOGOSITOTT SZEMELYEK SZAMARA - FOLOSIREA DE CATRE PERSOANELE NEAUTORIZATE ESTE INTERZISA - ZAKAZ UZYWANIA
OSOBOM NIEAUTORYZOWANYM - ZAKAZ POUZITi NEPOVOLANYM OSOBAM - ZAKAZ POUZITIA NEPOVOLANYM OSOBAM - NEPOOBLASCENIM
OSEBAM UPORABA PREPOVEDANA - ZABRANJENA UPOTREBA NEOVLASTENIM OSOBAMA - PASALINIAMS NAUDOTIS DRAUDZIAMA - SELLEKS
VOLITAMATA ISIKUTEL ON SEADME KASUTAMINE KEELATUD - NEPILNVAROTAM PERSONAM IR AIZLIEGTS IZMANTOT APARATU- 3AEPAHEHO
E NON3BAHETO OT HEYMbJIHOMOLLEHU JTULIA.
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Symbol indicating separation of electrical and electronic appliances for refuse collection. The user is not allowed to dispose of these appliances as
solid, mixed urban refuse, and must do it through authorised refuse collection centres. - Simbolo che indica la raccolta separata delle apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche. L’utente ha I'obbligo di non smaltire questa apparecchiatura come rifiuto municipale solido misto, ma di rivolgersi ai centri
di raccolta autorizzati. - Symbole indiquant la collecte différenciée des appareils électriques et électroniques. L’utilisateur ne peut éliminer ces
appareils avec les déchets ménagers solides mixtes, mais doit s’adresser a un centre de collecte autorisé. - Symbol fiir die getrennte Erfassung
elektrischer und elektronischer Gerate. Der Benutzer hat pflichtgemaR dafiir zu sorgen, daB dieses Gerat nicht mit dem gemischt erfaBBten festen
Siedlungsabfall entsorgt wird. Stattdessen muB er eine der autorisierten Entsorgungsstellen einschalten. - Simbolo que indica la recogida por
separado de los aparatos eléctricos y electronicos. El usuario tiene la obligacion de no eliminar este aparato como desecho urbano sélido mixto,
sino de dirigirse a los centros de recogida autorizados. - Simbolo que indica a reunido separada das aparelhagens eléctricas e electrénicas. O
utente tem a obrigacéo de nao eliminar esta aparelhagem como lixo municipal sélido misto, mas deve procurar os centros de recolha autorizados.
- Symbool dat wijst op de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en elektronische toestellen. De gebruiker is verplicht deze toestellen niet te lozen
als gemengde vaste stadsafval, maar moet zich wenden tot de geautoriseerde ophaalcentra. - Symbol, der star for sarlig indsamling af elektriske og
elektroniske apparater. Brugeren har pligt til ikke at bortskaffe dette apparat som blandet, fast byaffald; der skal rettes henvendelse til et autoriseret
indsamlingscenter. - Symboli, joka ilmoittaa sédhko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden erillisen kerdyksen. Kayttdjan velvollisuus on kaantya valtuutettujen
kerdyspisteiden puoleen eika valittaa laitetta kunnallisena sekajatteena. - Symbol som angir separat sortering av elektriske og elektroniske apparater.
Brukeren ma oppfylle forpliktelsen a ikke kaste bort dette apparatet sammen med vanlige hjemmeavfallet, uten henvende seg til autoriserte
oppsamlingssentraler. - Symbol som indikerar separat sopsortering av elektriska och elektroniska apparater. Anvandaren far inte sortera denna
anordning tillsammans med blandat fast hushallsavfall, utan maste vidnda sig till en auktoriserad insamlingsstation. - Z0pyBoAo 1ou deixvel Tn
Siapopotroinpévn oUAAOYR TwV NAEKTPIKWYV KIO NAEKTPOVIKWYV OUCKEUWYV. O XPAOTNG UTTOXPEOUTAI VO MNV SIOXETEUEI QUTH T CUOKEUN OOV HIKTO
OTEPEOS AOTIKO aTTOBANTO, AAAG VO aTTEUBUVETAI O€ EYKEKPIPEVA KEVTPA OUAAOYNG. - CUMBON, YKa3biBaloLWMI Ha pa3aenbHbI C60p aNeKTPUYeCcKoro n
3neKTPoHHOro o6opyaoBaHus. Monb3oBaTenb He MMeeT NpaBa BbidpacbiBaTb AaHHOe 06opyAoOBaHWe B KayecTBe CMeLIaHHOro TBepAaoro 6bIToBoro
oTxopa, a 065A3aH obpallaTbCcA B cneunanm3mpoBaHHble LieHTpbl c6opa oTxoaoB. - Jeldlés, mely az elektromos és elektronikus felszerelések szelektiv
hulladékgydjtését jelzi. A felhasznalé koteles ezt a felszerelést nem a varosi tormelékhulladékkal egyittesen gydjteni, hanem erre engedéllyel
rendelkezé hulladékgyiijté kézponthoz fordulni. - Simbol ce indica depozitarea separata a aparatelor electrice si electronice. Utilizatorul este obligat
sa nu depoziteze acest aparat impreuna cu deseurile solide mixte ci sa-l predea intr-un centru de depozitare a deseurilor autorizat. - Symbol, ktéry
oznacza sortowanie odpadow aparatury elektrycznej i elektronicznej. Zabrania sie likwidowania aparatury jako mieszanych odpadéw miejskich
stalych, obowiazkiem uzytkownika jest skierowanie si¢ do autoryzowanych osrodkéw gromadzacych odpady. - Symbol oznaéujici separovany sbér
elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni. UZivatel je povinen nezlikvidovat toto zafizeni jako pevny smiSeny komunalni odpad, ale obratit se s nim na
autorizované sbérny. - Symbol oznacujuci separovany zber elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni. Uzivatel' nesmie likvidovat toto zariadenie ako
pevny zmieSany komunalny odpad, ale je povinny dorucit’ ho do autorizovany zberni. - Simbol, ki oznac¢uje lo€eno zbiranje elektri€nih in elektronskih
aparatov. Uporabnik tega aparata ne sme zavreci kot navaden gospodinjski trden odpadek, ampak se mora obrniti na pooblaséene centre za zbiranje.
- Simbol koji ozna¢ava posebno sakupljanje elektricnih i elektronskih aparata. Korisnik ne smije odloziti ovaj aparat kao obi¢an kruti otpad, ve¢
se mora obratiti ovlastenim centrima za sakupljanje. - Simbolis, nurodantis atskiry nebenaudojamy elektriniy ir elektroniniy prietaisy surinkima.
Vartotojas negali iSmesti Siy prietaisy kaip misriy kietyjy komunaliniy atlieky, bet privalo kreiptis j specializuotus atlieky surinkimo centrus. - Siimbol,
mis tahistab elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete eraldi kogumist. Kasutaja kohustuseks on péorduda volitatud kogumiskeskuste poole ja mitte késitleda
seda aparaati kui munitsipaalne segajaade. - Simbols, kas norada uz to, ka utilizacija ir javeic atseviSki no citam elektriskajam un elektroniskajam
iericém. Lietotaja pienakums ir neizmest So aparatiru municipalaja cieto atkritumu izgaztuve, bet nogadat to pilnvarotaja atkritumu savaksanas
centra. - CumBon, KOWTO O3HayaBa pa3fAenHo cbOupaHe Ha eneKTpUyeckarTa u enekTpoHHa anaparypa. lMon3BatensT ce 3aabmkaBa Aa He U3XBBLPNA
Tasu anapaTtypa KaTo cMeceH TBbpA OTnaAbk B KOHTeWHepuUTe 3a CMeT, NocTaBeHu OT o6lMHaTa, a TpAbBa Aa ce 06bpHe KbM cneunanmsupaHuTe
3a ToBa LieHTpoBe.
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A m INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND MAINTENANCE ..........reeiriirciecssincssincsanns pag. 5

WARNING! BEFORE USING THE WELDING MACHINE READ THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL CAREFULLY!

A m HASZNALATI UTASITASOK ES KARBANTARTASI SZABALYOK.......oceouu.... oldal 96

FIGYELEM: A HEGESZTOGEP HASZNALATANAK MEGKEZDESE ELOTT OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN A HASZNALATI UTASITAST!

A m INSTRUCTIUNI DE FOLOSIRE $I INTRETINERE .......cveerereeerereararennasarennssnens pag. 103

ATENTIE: CITITI CU ATENTIE ACEST MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI INAINTE DE FOLOSIREA APARATULUI DE SUDURA!

A m INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI | KONSERWACUI ...ttt s str. 110

UWAGA: PRZED ROZPOCZECIEM SPAWANIA NALEZY UWAZNIE PRZECZYTAC INSTRUKCJE OBStUGI!

A m NAVOD K POUZITIAUDRZBE .......oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeereeesesnsennssessnessnesnsesnesnnes str. 117

UPOZORNENI: PRED POUZITIM SVAROVACIHO PRISTROJE SI POZORNE PRECTETE NAVOD K POUZITI!

A NAVOD NA POUZITIE A UDRZBU  .....eeeeeeeeeeesesesesesesesesesssssssssssssssssssssssnsssnsanns str. 124

UPOZORNENIE: PRED POUZITIM ZVARACIEHO PRISTROJA SI POZORNE PRECITAJTE NAVOD NA POUZITIE!

A m NAVODILA ZA UPORABO IN VZDRZEVANUJE ......c.coeeeeeveriersrsesesrsrsssesssssssssasssnens str. 131

POZOR: PRED UPORABO VARILNE NAPRAVE POZORNO PREBERITE PRIROCNIK Z NAVODILI ZA UPORABO!

Il ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO E LA MANUTENZIONE ..o eeesnen pag. 12
A ATTENZIONE! PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE LA SALDATRICE LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONE! o
A INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION ET D’ENTRETIEN w..eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeserseennenne pag. 19
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A BETRIEBS- UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG .ooeoeeooeeoeeooeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeereeeeeee s. 26
ACHTUNG! VOR GEBRAUCH DER SCHWEISSMASCHINE LESEN SIE BITTE SORGFALTIG DIE BETRIEBSANLEITUNG! @
A INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO Y MANTENIMIENTO ..o pég. 33
ATENCION! ANTES DE UTILIZAR LA SOLDADORA LEER ATENTAMENTE EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES!
AL INSTRUGOES DE USO E MANUTENGAO ...ooeoeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeseeenereneressesnen pdg. 40
CUIDADO! ANTES DE UTILIZAR A MAQUINA DE SOLDA LER CUIDADOSAMENTE O MANUAL DE INSTRUG()ES ! Q
Il INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK EN HET ONDERHOUD .......ooveeereeereeennn. pag. 47
A OPGELET! VOORDAT MEN DE LASMACHINE GEBRUIKT MOET MEN AANDACHTIG DE INSTRUCTIEHANDLEIDING LEZEN! @
A BRUGS- OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSESVEJLEDNING ........oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereserererenennn sd. 54
GIV AGT! LAS BRUGERVEJLEDNINGEN OMHYGGELIGT, FGR MASKINEN TAGES | BRUG! m
A KAYTTOw JA HUOLTO-OHJIEET .ooooeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseeeseeesemesemesemassmesemessmeseresesasseessmne s. 61
HUOM! ENNEN HITSAUSKONEEN KAYTTOA LUE HUOLELLISESTI KAYTTOOHJEKIRJA! @
AL INSTRUKSER FOR BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD........oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeseressresseesereseenn s. 68
ADVARSEL! FGR DU BRUKER SVEISEBRENNEREN MA DU LESE BRUKERVEILEDNINGEN NQGYE! m
AL INSTRUKTIONER FOR ANVANDNING OCH UNDERHALL ..o sid. 75 @
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A WHCTPYKLUM 10 PABOTE Y TEXOBCIYXNUBAHWIO.........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeerennn cmp. 89
BHUMAHME! NEPEQ TEM, KAK UICNONb30OBATb MALLUHY, BHUMATEJIbHO NMPOYUTATb PYKOBOACTBO MNMOJIb3OBATENA! @

A UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU | SERVISIRANUJE ........oooeeeiieereccseensscssennnsans str. 138

POZOR: PRIJE UPOTREBE STROJA ZA VARENJE POTREBNO JE PAZLJIVO PROCITATI PRIRUCNIK ZA UPOTREBU!
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A EKSPLOATAVIMO IR PRIEZIUROS INSTRUKCIJOS.........cooeeeeresrsrirerersesesrarsnns psl. 144

DEMESIO: PRIES NAUDOJANT SUVIRINIMO APARATA, ATIDZIAI PERSKAITYTI INSTRUKCIJU KNYGELE!

A KASUTUSJUHENDID JA HOOLDUS .........ereiiiiicienisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsas Ik. 151

TAHELEPANU: ENNE KEEVITUSAPARAADI KASUTAMIST LUGEGE KASUTUSJUHISED TAHELEPANELIKULT LABI!

A m IZMANTOSANAS UN TEHNISKAS APKOPES ROKASGRAMATA ................... Ipp. 158

UZMANIBU: PIRMS METINASANAS APARATA IZMANTOSANAS UZMANIGI IZLASIET ROKASGRAMATU!

A MHCTPYK N 3A YITOTPEBA U TIOOAPBXKKA ......ooeercvneeerccsseresasssnessnsisnes cmp. 165
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6.1.4.3 Arc voltage and arc pinch-off .....
6.1.5 BI-LEVEL AND PULSE ON PULSE OPERATION .
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6.2 TIG (DC) WELDING....
6.2.1 LIFT strike

6.3 MMA WELDING WITH COATED ELECTRODES..

6.4 WELD QUALITY
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ROUTINE MAINTENANCE...

7.1.2 Wire feeder....
7.2 EXTRAORDINARY
8. TROUBLESHOOTING

CONTINUOUS WIRE WELDING MACHINES FOR MIG-MAG AND FLUX TIG, MMA
ARC WELDING DESIGNED FOR PROFESSIONAL AND INDUSTRIAL USE.
Note: In the following text the term “welding machine” will be used.

1. GENERAL SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS FOR ARC WELDING

The operator should be properly trained to use the welding machine safely
and should be informed about the risks related to arc welding procedures, the
associated protection measures and emergency procedures.

(Refer also to the “IEC TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION or CLC/TS 62081”:
INSTALLATION AND USE OF EQUIPMENT FOR ARC WELDING).
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- Avoid direct contact with the welding circuit: the no-load voltage supplied by
the welding machine can be dangerous under certain circumstances.

- When the welding cables are being connected or checks and repairs are
carried out the welding machine should be switched off and disconnected
from the power supply outlet.

- Switch off the welding machine and disconnect it from the power supply
outlet before replacing consumable torch parts.

- Make the electrical connections and installation according to the safety rules
and legislation in force.

- The welding machine should be connected only and exclusively to a power
source with the neutral lead connected to earth.

- Make sure that the power supply plug is correctly connected to the earth
protection outlet.

- Do not use the welding machine in damp or wet places and do not weld in the
rain.

- Do not use cables with worn insulation or loose connections.

- If the welding machine has a liquid cooling unit the filling operations should
be carried out with the welding machine switched off and disconnected from
the power supply outlet.

- Do not weld on containers or piping that contains or has contained flammable
liquid or gaseous products.

- Do not operate on materials cleaned with chlorinated solvents or near such
substances.

- Do not weld on containers under pressure.

- Remove all flammable materials (e.g. wood, paper, rags etc.) from the working
area.

- Provide adequate ventilation or facilities for the removal of welding fumes near
the arc; a systematic approach is needed in evaluating the exposure limits for
the welding fumes, which will depend on their composition, concentration
and the length of exposure itself.

- Keep the gas bottle (if used) away from heat sources, including direct sunlight.

0L00

- Use adequate electrical insulation with regard to the electrode, the work piece
and any (accessible) earthed metal parts in the vicinity.
This is normally achieved by wearing gloves, shoes, head coverings and
clothing designed for this purpose and by using insulating platforms or mats.

- Always protect your eyes using masks or helmets fitted with appropriate
lenses.
Use special fire-resistant protective clothing and do not allow the skin to be
exposed to the ultraviolet and infrared rays produced by the arc; other people
in the vicinity of the arc should be protected by shields of non-reflecting
curtains.

- Noise level: If particularly intensive welding operations cause a personal
daily exposure level (LEPd) that is greater than or equal to 85db(A), the use of
suitable personal protectors is compulsory.
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EMEF

- The flow of the welding current generates electromagnetic fields (EMF)
around the welding circuit.

Electromagnetic fields can interfere with certain medical equipment (e.g. Pace-

makers, respiratory equipment, metallic prostheses etc.).

Adequate protective measures must be adopted for persons with these types of

medical apparatus. For example, they must be forbidden access to the area in

which welding machines are in operation.

This welding machine conforms to technical product standards for exclusive

use in an industrial environment for professional purposes. It does not assure

compliance with the basic limits relative to human exposure to electromagnetic

fields in the domestic environment.

The operator must adopt the following procedures in order to reduce exposure

to electromagnetic fields:

- Fasten the two welding cables as close together as possible.

- Keep head and trunk as far away as possible from the welding circuit.

- Never wind welding cables around the body.

- Avoid welding with the body within the welding circuit. Keep both cables on
the same side of the body.

- Connect the welding current return cable to the piece being welded, as close
as possible to the welding joint.

- Do not weld while close to, sitting on or leaning against the welding machine
(keep at least 50 cm away from it).

- Do not leave objects in ferromagnetic material in proximity of the welding
circuit.

- Minimum distance d: 20 cm (Fig. N).

- Class A equipment:

This welding machine conforms to technical product standards for exclusive
use in an industrial environment and for professional purposes. It does not
assure compliance with electromagnetic compatibility in domestic dwellings
and in premises directly connected to a low-voltage power supply system
feeding buildings for domestic use.
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EXTRA PRECAUTIONS

- WELDING OPERATIONS:
- In environments with increased riskof electric shock
- In confined spaces
- In the presence of flammable or explosive materials
MUST BE evaluated in advance by an “Expert supervisor” and must always be
carried out in the presence of other people trained to intervene in emergencies.
Technical protection measures MUST BE taken as described in 5.10; A.7; A.9.
of the “IEC TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION or CLC/TS 62081”.

- Welding MUST NOT be allowed if the welding machine or wire feeder is
supported by the operator (e.g. using belts).

- The operator MUST NOT BE ALLOWED to weld in raised positions unless
safety platforms are used.

- VOLTAGE BETWEEN ELECTRODE HOLDERS OR TORCHES: working with
more than one welding machine on a single piece or on pieces that are
connected electrically may generate a dangerous accumulation of no-load
voltage between two different electrode holders or torches, the value of which
may reach double the allowed limit.

An expert coordinator must use measuring instruments to determine the
existence of a risk and should take suitable protection measures as detailed
in 5.9 of the “IEC TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION or CLC/TS 62081”.
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RESIDUAL RISKS

- OVERTURNING: position the welding machine on a horizontal surface that is
able to support the weight: otherwise (e.g. inclined or uneven floors etc.) there
is danger of overturning.

Never lift the trolley assembled with the welding machine, wire feeder and
cooling system (when present).

The only permitted lifting method is that described in the “INSTALLATION”
section of this manual.

IMPROPER USE: it is hazardous to use the welding machine for any work
other than that for which it was designed (e.g. de-icing mains water pipes).
MOVING THE WELDING MACHINE AND ITS TROLLEY: always secure the gas
bottle with appropriate equipment, to prevent it falling accidentally.
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The safety guards and moving parts covers of the welding machine and of the
wire feeder should be in their proper positions before connecting the welding
machine to the power supply.

WARNING! Any manual operation carried out on the moving parts of the wire
feeder, for example:

- Replacing rollers and/or the wire guide

- Inserting wire in the rollers

- Loading the wire reel

- Cleaning the rollers, the gears and the area underneath them

- Lubricating the gears

SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT WITH THE WELDING MACHINE SWITCHED OFF
AND DISCONNECTED FROM THE POWER SUPPLY OUTLET.

2. INTRODUCTION AND GENERAL DESCRIPTION

2.1 INTRODUCTION

This welding machine consists of a power source with an integrated wire feeder.

The power source is a multi-procedure (continuous and pulsed MIG-MAG SYNERGIC,

TIG and MMA) 3-phase powered rectifier with microprocessor controlled electronic

regulation (switch-mode), with primary side whole bridge.

The wire feeder is equipped with a 4-roller motorised wire puller unit with independent

adjustment of pulling pressure; the digital control panel is integrated with the

microprocessor adjustment board and it contains fundamentally three condensed
functions:

a) PARAMETER SETTINGS AND ADJUSTMENTS
With this user interface it is possible to set and adjust the operating parameters,
select previously stored programs, view parameter status and values on the
display.

b) RECALLING PRE-STORED SYNERGIC PROGRAMS FOR MIG-MAG WELDING
These programs are pre-defined and stored by the manufacturer (so cannot be
modified); when the user recalls one of these programs, he can select a specific job
point (corresponding to a set of various independent welding parameters), adjusting
a single magnitude. This is the SINERGY concept, which makes it extremely easy
to achieve perfect adjustment of the welding machine depending on each specific
operating condition.

c) STORING/RECALLING CUSTOMISED PROGRAMS
This function is available when working within a synergic program and also when
in manual mode (in this case the setting for all the welding parameters is at the
discretion of the operator). This mode of operation allows the user to store and later
recall a specific welding procedure.

2.2 METAL WELDABILITY

MIG-MAG The welding machine is suitable for MIG welding of aluminium and its
alloys, MIG brazing is typically carried out on galvanised plate and MAG welding on
carbon, low alloy and stainless steels.

MIG welding of aluminium and its alloys should be carried out using core wire with a
composition that is compatible with the material being welded and pure Ar (99.9%)
protective gas.

MIG brazing can be carried out, typically, on galvanised plate using core wire in copper
alloy (e.g. copper silicon or copper aluminium) with pure Ar (99.9%) protective gas.
MAG welding with carbon and low alloy steels should be done using core wire with a
composition that is compatible with the material to be welded and with CO,, or with an
Ar/CO, or Ar/CO,-O, mixture, as the protective gas (Argon normally > 80%).

For welding stainless steel, Ar/O, or Ar/CO, gas mixtures are normally used (Ar
normally> 98%).

TIG The welding machine is suitable for TIG welding with direct current (DC). with
contact arc strike (LIFT ARC mode), and is suitable for use with all steels (carbon, low
and high alloys) and heavy metals (copper, nickel, titanium and their alloys) with pure
Ar (99.9%) protective gas or, for particular operations, with Argon/Helium mixtures.

MMA The welding machine is suitable for MMA electrode welding in direct current
(DC) with all types of coated electrodes.

2.3 STANDARD ACCESSORIES
- ARGON bottle adapter
- Return cable complete with earth clamp.
- Pressure reducing valve, 2 pressure gauges.
- 1.5 m. cable connection kit
- G.R.A. water cooling system
(only for R.A. version).
- MIG torch
(the R.A. version is water cooled).
- Wire feeder
- Coil cover kit.
- Trolley

2.4 OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
- Remote control 1 potentiometer (only TIG and MMA).
- Manual remote control, 2 potentiometers.
- Pedal remote control (only TIG and MMA).
- G.R.Awater cooling system
(standard accessories only for the R.A. version).

- R.A. connecting cable kit, 4m, 10m, 30m.
- Connecting cable kit, 4 or 10 m.
- Wire feeder wheel kit.
- Aluminium welding kit
- Flux-core wire welding kit.
- MMA 600A welding kit.
- MIG torch 5m 500A.
- MIG torch 3m 500A R.A.
(standard accessory only for the R.A. version).
- MIG torch 5m 500A R.A.
- TIG torch 4 or 8m, 220A.
- TIG torch 4 or 8m 350A R.A.
- MIG/TIG UP/DOWN torch with/without potentiometer.
- PUSH PULL torch.
- Torch with serial 485.
- Double bottle kit.

3. TECHNICAL DATA

3.1 DATA PLATE (FIG. A)

The most important data regarding use and performance of the welding machine are
summarised on the rating plate and have the following meaning:

1- Protection rating of the covering.

2- Symbol for power supply line:

1~: single phase alternating voltage;

3~: three phase alternating voltage.

3- Symbol S: indicates that welding operations may be carried out in environments

with heightened risk of electric shock (e.g. very close to large metallic volumes).

Symbol for welding procedure provided.

Symbol for internal structure of the welding machine.

EUROPEAN standard of reference, for safety and construction of arc welding

machines.

7- Manufacturer’s serial number for welding machine identification (indispensable for

technical assistance, requesting spare parts, discovering product origin).

Performance of the welding circuit:

- U, : maximum no-load voltage (open welding circuit).

- IZfUZ: current and corresponding normalised voltage that the welding machine can
supply during welding.

- X : Duty cycle: indicates the time for which the welding machine can supply
the corresponding current (same column). It is expressed as %, based on a 10
minutes cycle (e.g. 60% = 6 minutes working, 4 minutes pause, and so on).

If the usage factors (on the plate, referring to a 40°C environment) are exceeded,
the thermal safeguard will trigger (the welding machine will remain in standby until
its temperature returns within the allowed limits).

- AIV-A/V: shows the range of adjustment for the welding current (minimum
maximum) at the corresponding arc voltage.

9- Technical specifications for power supply line:

- U,: Alternating voltage and power supply frequency of welding machine (allowed
limit +10%).

= |, axs Maximum current absorbed by the line.

-l : Effective current supplied.

10- —: Size of delayed action fuses to be used to protect the power line.

4-
5.
6-

8-

11- Symbols referring to safety regulations, whose meaning is given in chapter 1
“General safety considerations for arc welding”.

Note: The data plate shown above is an example to give the meaning of the symbols
and numbers; the exact values of technical data for the welding machine in your
possession must be checked directly on the data plate of the welding machine itself.

3.2 OTHER TECHNICAL INFORMATION:

- WELDING MACHINE: see table (TAB.1)
- TORCH: see table (TAB.2A)
- WIRE FEEDER: see table (TAB.2B)

4. WELDING MACHINE DESCRIPTION
4.1 CONTROL DEVICES, ADJUSTMENT AND CONNECTION
4.1.1 Welding machine (FIG. B1)

on front:

1-  Control panel (see description).

2-  Negative (-) quick connector for welding current cable (earth cable for MIG and
MMA, torch cable for TIG).

3-  Gas connector for TIG torch.

4-  3p connector for TIG TORCH control cable

5-  14p connector for remote control connection (optional).

6- Positive (+) quick connector for TIG welding earth cable.
at the back:

7-  Main ON/OFF switch.

8- Gas pipe connector (bottle) for TIG welding.

9- Positive (+) quick connector for connecting the welding current cable to the wire
feeder.

10- 14p connector for wire feeder control cable.

11- Power supply cable with cable gland.

12- 5p connector for water cooling system.

13- Fuse.

14- USB socket.

4.1.2 Wire feeder (FIG. B2)
on front:

1-  Control panel (see description).

2-  14p connector for remote control connection.

3-  Quick connectors for MIG torch water pipes.

4- Centralised connection for MIG torch (Euro).
at the back:

5- 14p connector for control cable connection with the welding machine.

6- Positive (+) quick connector for connecting the welding current cable to the
welding machine.

7- Gas pipe connector (bottle) for MIG welding.

8- Quick connectors for connecting the cooling water delivery and return pipes.

9- Fuse.

4.2 WELDING MACHINE CONTROL PANEL (FIG. C)
The control panel is enabled (i.e. the commands and signals are active) only if the
welding machine is not connected to the wire feeder, or if the MMA or TIG process is
set. Should the welding machine be connected to the wire feeder, or the function set
is MIG, the latter automatically takes complete control and the word “feed” appears on
the welding machine display (3).
1- LED indicating ALARM (machine output is disabled). An alarm message
appears on the display (3).
The welding machine is reset automatically when the cause for alarm has been
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removed.

LED indicating voltage presence at output (output active).

3-digit alphanumeric display. This shows:

- The welding current in amperes.
The indicated value is the set value when the machine is in no-load mode, and
is the true value during operation.

- An alarm message with the following code:

- ”AL1”  : thermal relay cut in for primary circuit.

- ”AL2”  : thermal relay cut in for secondary circuit.

- ”AL3”  : overvoltage safeguard one power line triggered.

- ”AL4”  : undervoltage safeguard on power line triggered.

- AL5”  : model with GRA: safeguard triggered due to insufficient pressure
in water-cooled circuit in torch. Reset is not automatic.
model without GRA: no connection between the polarisation
connector and the machine (FIG. E).

- “AL9”  : magnetic components safeguard triggered.

- “AL10” : fault in serial line: serial line disconnected.

- “AL11” : phase failure safeguard on power line triggered.

- “AL12” : fault in serial line: data error.

- “AL13” : too much dust deposited inside welding machine, reset by

- cleaning inside the machine;

- key for selecting the parameters on the control panel.
The signal “AL11” and “OFF” may appear for a few seconds when the welding
machine is being switched off.
3a, 3b, 3c — LED’s indicating current unit of measurement (amperes,
seconds, percentage).
Encoder control knob.
Makes it possible to adjust the welding parameters (4a).

it

Welding current in TIG/IMMA mode.

to SLOPE : In tig mode it is used to reduce the current gradually when the
S DOWN torch button is released (adjustment range 0-3 seconds) and the
LED (3b) on.
PoST In TIG mode this parameter corresponds to “Post-gas”, and is
e was used to adjust the time for which protective gas will flow after
welding stops (adjustment range 0.1-10 seconds and LED (3b)
on).
eeee SPOT This is enabled only and exclusively if the “SPOT” mode has
been selected with key (7). It is used for TIG spot welding with
welding time control (adjustment range 0.1-10 seconds and LED
(3b) on).
7= aRC With MMA electrode operation, the parameter takes the value of
<+ FORCE “;Arc force”, so that it is possible to make the setting for dynamic

overcurrent (adjustment range 0-100% and LED (3c) on).
Key for selecting welding procedure.
When this key is pressed the LED corresponding to the intended welding mode

will light up:

MMA T MMA” coated electrode

m A TIG-DC with arc striking at contact (LIFT-ARC).
MG =— MIG.

Key for swutchm on the remote control.

With LED [Z] REMOTE on, adjustments can only be by remote control i.e.:

a) Single potentiometer control: it is used to adjust the welding current in TIG/
MMA mode.

b) Control by two potentiometers: it is used to adjust the TIG/MMA welding
current and adjust the SLOPE DOWN in TIG or ARC FORCE in MMA
(automatic LED parameter selection).

c) Pedal control: it is used to adjust the welding current in TIG/IMMA mode.
NOTE: It is only possible to select REMOTE if a remote control is actually
connected to the socket.

Key for selecting TIG torch button control mode.

Pressing the key lights up the LED that corresponds to:

2t H . 2-stroke operation, ON-OFF with pushbutton pressed.

woH

SPOT

4-stroke operation, ON-OFF with pushbutton released.

TIG spot welding.

4.2.1 CONTROL PANEL OF THE WIRE FEEDER (FIG. D)

1-

3-

5-
6-

7-

ALARM signalling LED (machine output is blocked).

Resetting is automatic when the reason for alarm activation has ceased.
Exclusive alarm messages indicated on displays (15) and (16):

- “AL7” : overcurrent safeguard intervention during MIG-MAG welding.

- “AL8” : serial line fault: torch is shorting.

For the remaining messages refer to “WELDING MACHINE CONTROL PANEL”
(par. 4.2).

VOLTAGE PRESENT IN THE TORCH OR AT THE ELECTRODE signalling
LED.

WELDING MACHINE PROGRAMMING signalling LED.

RECALL key of the personalised welding programs (see section 4.3.2.4).
SAVE key of the personalised welding programs (see section 4.3.2.3).
Welding program selection key and 2 digit display.

The display shows the numbers between “0” and “36” when the key is pressed
in succession. A synergic welding program is associated with each number
from “1” to “36” (see TAB. 3) while manual operation of the welding machine is
associated with the number “0”, in which all the parameters can be set by the
operator (only in MIG-MAG SHORT and SPRAY ARC).

Welding procedure selection key.

When this key is pressed the LED corresponding to the intended welding mode

will light up:

Mg =— MIG-MAG with “SHORT/SPRAY ARC” mode.
PULSE JLL MIG-MAG with “PULSE ARC” mode.

POP  Phhr MIG-MAG with “PULSE ON PULSE” mode.

Key for selecting MIG-MAG torch button control mode.
When this key is pressed the LED will light up corresponding to:
2t H . 2- stroke operation, ON-OFF with button pressed.

0o

4- stroke operation, ON-OFF with button released.

9-

10-

bi-level operation for MIG-MAG, TIG.
MIG-MAG (SPOT) welding.

BILEVEL |1,
SPOT

Key for switching on remote control.

When LED REMOTE is on, adjustments can only be made by remote control,

ie.

- control by two potentiometers: replaces the function of encoder knobs (14)
and (13).

NOTE: It is only possible to select REMOTE if a remote control is actually

connected to the corresponding socket.

Key for selecting welding parameters.

Pressing the key repeatedly will light up one of the LED’s from (10a) to (10h),

each associated with a specific parameter. Settings of the value of each activated

parameter can be carried out using the knob (13) and shown on the display (15).

During these settings the knob (14) adjusts the main welding level shown on the

display (16) either current or wire feed rate (see description at point (14)), except

for (10b).

Knob (14) can only be used to adjust the secondary level when LED (10b) is on

(see description of LED (10b)).

Note: Parameters that cannot be modified by the operator, depending on

whether you are working with a synergic programme or in manual mode (“PRG”

0) are automatically excluded so that they cannot be selected; the corresponding

LED will not light up.
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This parameter is displayed automatically during MIG-MAG welding operations,
and shows the actual arc voltage (LED (15a) is on).
Adjustments:

@ Short arc

When setting a MIG-MAG Short Arc synergic programme this parameter is used
to set the correction to be made to the arc length as calculated in synergy (range
from -5% to +5%) (LED (15c) on).

In the same mode, setting bi-level mode will cause the parameter to take the
value of arc length correction at the main welding level as calculated in synergy
as above (range from -5% to +5%) (LED (15c) on).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Also in MIG-MAG Short Arc mode, manual programming “PRG 07, this parameter
is used to set the actual arc voltage (range 10-40) (LED (15a) on).

In the same mode, setting bi-level mode will cause the parameter to take the
value of actual arc length at the main welding level as calculated in synergy as
above (range 10-40) (LED (15a) on).

When setting a MIG-MAG Pulse Arc synergic programme this parameter is used
to set the correction to be made to the arc length as calculated in synergy (range
from -5% to +5%) (LED (15c) on).

In the same mode, setting bi-level, pulse on pulse or T . mode will cause the
parameter to take the value of arc Iength correction at the main welding level as
calculated in synergy as above (range from -5% to +5%) (LED (15c) on).
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@ Short arc

For synergic MIG-MAG short arc programmes, setting bi-level mode will make it
possible to adjust the current/wire feed rate (using knob (14)) and to correct arc
length (using knob (13)) for the secondary welding level as calculated in synergy
(range from -5% to +5%) (LED (15c) on).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

When manual programming “PRG 0” is selected with bi-level mode, this
parameter is used to adjust wire feed rate (using knob (14), (LED 16c) on) and
actual arc voltage (using knob (13)) for the secondary welding level |, (range 10-
40) ((LED (15a) on).

In MIG-MAG pulse arc mode, setting bi-level, pulse on pulse or T, mode will
enable adjustment of currents |, and I (I ,,) (using knob (14)) and Gorrection of
arc length (using knob (13)) for the secondary welding level, as calculated in
synergy (range from -5% to +5%)(LED (15c) on).).
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@ Short arc “PRG 0”

In manual mode, “PRG 07, this parameter is used to adjust wire feed rate as
welding starts, in order to optimise arc strike (adjustment 1-100% and LED (15c)
on).

In MIG-MAG Pulse Arc 2-STROKE mode this parameter is used to adjust the
length of start current time (T, ). If the parameter is set to zero, the function
is disabled, while with any settlng greater than zero (adjustment range 0.1-
3 seconds) it is possible to select LED (10b) in order to set the arc voltage
correction and the start current value (secondary level). The start current can
be set at a higher or lower value than the main welding value; a higher start
current is very useful, especially when welding aluminium and its alloys, making
it possible to heat the piece more quickly (“Hot start”).

In MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse mode the parameter can be used to adjust the
length of main welding current time (adjustment range 0.1-10 seconds and LED
(15b) on).

oY
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

In MIG-MAG “PRG 0” manual mode the parameter is used to adjust electronic
reactance (adjustment range 20-80% and LED (15c) on). The higher the value,
the hotter will be the weld pool. In bi-level mode electronic reactance has the
same setting for both levels.
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4.
4.31

4.31.

In MIG-MAG pulse arc mode the parameter determines arc pinch-off. The higher
the value the more concentrated will be the arc during weldmg In a welding
mode using two current levels (bi-level, pulse on pulse or T__.) arc pinch-off has
the same setting for both levels (+1% / -1%).

In MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse mode the parameter can be used to adjust the
duration of secondary welding current (adjustment range 0.1-10 seconds and
LED (15b) on).

[ @

Wire BURN-BACK time when welding stops.
This parameter is used to adjust wire burn-back time at the end of welding.

(MiG) (PULSET"POPT

When setting a MIG-MAG synergic programme this parameter is used to set the
correction to be made to BURN-BACK TIME as calculated in synergy (range
from -1% to +1%, LED (15c) on).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

An appropriate setting will prevent the wire from sticking to the piece in manual
mode (adjustment range 0.001-1 seconds and LED (15b) on).

| ﬁtz
(MG ) POST-GAS

It allows adjusting the time for which protective gas will flow after welding stops
(adjustment range 0.1-10 seconds and LED (15b) on).

o
Welding current SLOPE DOWN.

(MIG

This is enabled only and exclusively when using MIG-MAG SHORT ARC,
PULSE ARC and PULSE on PULSE synergic programmes.

It is used to reduce the current gradually when the torch button is released
(adjustment range 0-3 seconds and LED (15b) on).

start:

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

POST

POST POST
GAS GAS GAS

| SI.UPE

l SLOPE SLOPE
< DOWN DOWN DOWN
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SPOT WELDING TIME.

This is enabled only and exclusively if “SPOT” mode has been selected with key
(8). It is used for MIG-MAG spot welding, with welding time control (adjustment
range 0.1-10 seconds and LED (15b) on).

SPOT SPOT

Key for manual activation of gas solenoid valve.

This button causes gas outflow (piping discharge — flow rate adjustment) without
having to operate the torch button; the action of the button is momentary.

Key for manual wire feed.

This button is used to feed the wire along the torch hose without having to
operate the torch button; the action is momentary and feed rate is fixed.
Encoder knob for adjusting welding parameters (see 10a-10h).

Encoder knob.

The knob adjusts:

- Welding current |, (LED (16a) on).

- The wire feed raté (LED (16c) on)

- The thickness of the piece used in welding (LED (16b) on)

In a welding mode using two current levels (bi-level, pulse on pulse or T ), with
LED (10b) on the knob adjusts:

- Welding current |, (LED (16a) on) for the secondary level.

- Wire feed rate for the secondary welding level (LED (16c) on).

- The thickness of the piece used in welding (LED (16b) on) for the secondary
level.

3-digit alphanumeric display. This shows:

- welding parameter values (see from (10a) to (10h)) in no-load operation.

- the actual arc voltage during welding.

NOTE: when welding stops, the display automatically switches to the setting
value.

- an alarm indicator (see point 1).

15a, 15b, 15c- LED’s indicating current unit of measurement (volts,
seconds, percentage).

3-digit alphanumeric display. This shows:

- the value of the setting made using the encoder knob (14).

- the actual current during welding.

NOTE: when welding stops, the display automatically switches to the setting
value.

- an alarm indicator (see point 1).

16a, 16b, 16¢c- LED’s indicating current unit of measurement (current in
amps (A), thickness in millimetres (mm) and wire feed rate metres/minute
(m/min)).

Key for selecting unit of measurement - Amps/Thickness in m/min (LED’s
(16a)(16b) (16c)).

In synergic MIG/MAG programs it is used to set weld material thickness, welding
current and wire feed rate respectively, using the encoder (14).

The setting for each individual parameter (e.g. material thickness) automatically
defines the values of the other parameters (e.g. welding current and wire feed
rate).

In “PRG 0” manual selection: it is only possible to adjust the wire feed rate (LED
(16¢) on).

3 RECALLING AND STORING PROGRAMS

RECALLING MANUFACTURER’S PRE-STORED PROGRAMS
1 MIG-MAG SYNERGIC programs

The welding machine is designed with 36 stored synergic programs, as specified in
the table (TAB.3), which must be consulted when selecting a suitable program
for the type of welding to be carried out.

A particular program is selected by pressing the “PRG” program repeatedly and the
corresponding number, between “0” and “36” will be shown on the display (the number
“0” does not have a corresponding synergic program but is for operating in manual
mode, as described in the next paragraph).

Note: In a synergic program, it is essential to first select the desired transfer
mode, PULSE ARC or SHORT/SPRAY ARC, using the appropriate key (see FIG.
D (7).

Note: All types of wire that are not shown in the table can be used in manual

mode “PRG 0”.

4.3.1.2 OPERATION IN MANUAL MODE (“PRG 0”)

Operation in manual mode corresponds to the number “0” on the display and is only
active if the SHORT/SPRAY ARC transfer mode has been selected previously (see
FIG. D (7)).

In this mode, as there will be no synergy, the operator should set all welding parameters
manually.

Warning! The operator can set all the parameters freely therefore it is possible to set
values that are incompatible with a correct welding procedure.

Note: it is NOT possible to use PULSE ARC transfer mode when manual is
selected.

4.3.2 STORING AND RECALLING CUSTOMISED MIG-MAG PROGRAMS

4.3.2.1 Introduction

The welding machine can be used to (SAVE) customised work programs relating to
a set of valid parameters for a particular welding job. Each stored program can be
recalled (RECALL) at any time so that the user finds the welding machine “ready-to-
use” for a specific job that has been optimised previously.

4.3.2.2 Saving of personalised programs in MIG-MAG

The welding machine can save 40 personalised programs that refer to the three
synergy transfer modes (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc and Pulse on pulse) and to
operation in the manual mode, with the following specifications:

- SYNERGIC SHORT/SPRAY ARC: 10 programs that can be saved (numbers

available from “1” to “10”)

MANUAL SHORT/SPRAY ARC (‘PRG=0"): 10 programs that can be saved
(numbers available from “1” to “10”)

SYNERGIC PULSE ARC: 10 programs that can be saved (numbers available from
“1” to “10”)

SYNERGIC PULSE ARC PULSE ON PULSE: 10 programs that can be saved
(numbers available from “1” to “10”).

NOTE: To call the program to be used:

a) select the required transfer mode PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-

PULSE or SHORT/SPRAY ARC or select “PRG=0" if the programs are
saved in the manual mode;

b) select the number of the program (as described in section 4.3.1)

4.3.2.3 Storage procedure (SAVE)
After adjusting the welding machine to carry out a particular weld perfectly, proceed
as follows (see FIG. D):

a)
b)

Press key (5) “SAVE”.
“Pr” will appear on display (16) and a number (between “1” and “10”) on display

(15).

c) Turn the encoder knob (either (13) or (14)) to select the number where the program
)-

d)
e)

is to be stored (see also 4.3.2

Press the “SAVE” key again.
Displays (15) and (16) will flash.

f) Within two seconds, press the “SAVE” key again.

g) The displays will show “St Pr’,
after 2 seconds the displays will automatically switch to the values relating to the
parameters that have just been saved.

indicating that the program has been stored;

Note. If the “SAVE” key is not pressed again within 2 seconds while the displays are
flashing, they will show “No St” and the program will not be stored; the displays
automatically return to what they were showing initially.

4.3.2.4 Procedure for recalling a customised program (RECALL)

Before proceeding to recall a program, make sure the selected transfer mode (PULSE
ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/SPRY ARC or "PRG=0") is actually
the one you intend to use.

Then proceed as follows (see FIG. D):

a)
b)

Press the “RECALL” key.
“Pr” appears on display (16) and a number (between “1” and “10”) on display (15).

c) Turn the encoder knob (either (13) or (14)) to select the number used to save the

program that is to be used.

d) Press the “RECALL” key again for more than 2 seconds.

e) The displays will show “Ld Pr” indicating that the program has been loaded; after 2
seconds the displays will automatically switch to the values relating to the program
that has just been recalled.

Note. If the “RECALL” key is not pressed again for longer than 2 seconds, the
displays will show “No Ld” and the program will not be loaded; the displays
automatically return to what they were showing initially.

NOTES:

- DURING OPERATIONS WITH THE “SAVE” AND “RECALL” KEYS THE “PRG”

LED IS
A RECALLED PROGRAM CAN BE MODIFIED AS THE OPERATOR WISHES,
BUT THE MODIFIED VALUES ARE NOT AUTOMATICALLY SAVED. TO SAVE
THE NEW VALUES IN THE SAME PROGRAM IT IS NECESSARY TO FOLLOW
THE STORAGE PROCEDURE (see 4.3.2.3).

THE USER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RECORDING CUSTOMISED PROGRAMS
AND THE RELATED MANAGING OF THE ASSOCIATED PARAMETERS.
CUSTOMISED PROGRAMS CANNOT BE SAVED IN TIG OR MMA ELECTRODE
MODE.

ON.

5. INSTALLATION

JAN

WARNING! CARRY OUT ALL INSTALLATION OPERATIONS AND
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS WITH THE WELDING MACHINE
COMPLETELY SWITCHED OFF AND DISCONNECTED FROM THE

POWER SUPPLY OUTLET.
THE ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS MUST BE MADE ONLY AND EXCLUSIVELY
BY AUTHORISED OR QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

5.1 UNPACKING
- Unpack the trolley and assemble as indicated in the supplied instructions.
- Unpack the welding machine, the wire feeder, and the cooling group if present;

install on the trolley

NOTE: Insert the polarisation connector if the GRA is not connected (FIG. E)

5.2 LIFTING THE WELDING MACHINE OR THE WELDING EQUIPMENT
- he welding machine must be lifted as shown in the figure (FIG. O), with no removable

parts that can detach (torch, gas pipes, cables, etc.).

As shown in the illustration, assemble the attachment rings using the two M8x25
screws provided.

Please note: eyelet rings for lifting, with threaded hole M8, are not supplied.

The welding equipment must be lifted as shown in the figure (FIG. P), with no
removable parts that can detach (wire feeder, bottle, cables, remote control)
Please note: use all 4 lifting points contemporaneously



5.3 POSITION OF THE WELDING MACHINE

Choose the place to install the welding machine so that the cooling air inlets and

outlets are not obstructed (forced circulation by fan, if present); at the same time make

sure that conductive dusts, corrosive vapours, humidity etc. will not be sucked into

the machine.

Leave at least 250mm free space around the welding machine.

A WARNING! Position the welding machine on a flat surface with
sufficient carrying capacity for its weight, to prevent it from tipping

or moving hazardously.

5.4 CONNECTION TO THE MAIN POWER SUPPLY

5 4.1 Note
Before making any electrical connection, make sure the rating data of the welding
machine correspond to the mains voltage and frequency available at the place of
installation.

- The welding machine should only be connected to a power supply system with the
neutral conductor connected to earth.

- To ensure protection against indirect contact use residual current devices of the
following types:

- Type A ( ) for single phase machines;

- Type B ( ) for 3-phase machines.

- To comply with the requirements of the EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker) standard we
recommend connecting the welding machine to interface points of the power supply
that have an impedance of less than Zmax = 0.283 ohm.

- The welding machine does not fall within the requisites of IEC/EN 61000-3-12
standard.

Should it be connected to a public mains system, it is the installer’s responsibility
to verify that the welding machine itself is suitable for connecting to it (if necessary,
consult the distribution network company).

5.4.2 Plug and outlet

Connect a normalised plug (3P + T) having sufficient capacity to the power cable and
prepare a mains outlet fitted with fuses or an automatic circuit-breaker; the special
earth terminal should be connected to the earth conductor (yellow-green) of the power
supply line. The table (TAB.1) shows the recommended delayed fuse sizes in amps,
chosen according to the max. nominal current supplied by the welding machine, and
the nominal voltage of the main power supply.

5.5 CONNECTION OF THE WELDING CABLES

WARNING! BEFORE MAKING THE FOLLOWING CONNECTIONS
MAKE SURE THE WELDING MACHINE IS SWITCHED OFF AND
DISCONNECTED FROM THE POWER SUPPLY OUTLET.

Table (TAB. 1) gives the recommended values for the welding cables (in mm?) .

5.5.1 MIG-MAG WIRE WELDING (FIG.F)

5.5.1.1 Connecting the gas bottle
- Screw the pressure reducing valve onto the gas bottle, inserting the appropriate
adapter supplied as an accessory when Argon or an Ar/CO, mixture is used.

- Connect the gas inlet hose to the pressure reducing valve and tighten the supplied
clip; then connect the other end of the hose to the connector provided on the back
of the welding machine and tighten it with the supplied clip.

- Loosen the adjustment ring nut on the pressure reducing valve before opening the
gas bottle valve.

5.5.1.2 Connecting the torch

- Engage the torch with its dedicated connector by tightening the locking ring nut
manually as far down as it will go

- Prepare the wire for loading the first time, by dismantling the nozzle and the contact
tip, to ease its exit.

- Welding power supply cable to the quick connector (+).

- Control cable to the corresponding connector.

- Water pipes for R.A. versions (water-cooled torch) with quick connectors.

- Make sure that the connectors are tightened properly so as to prevent overheating
and reduced efficiency.

- Connect the gas inlet hose to the pressure reducing valve and tighten the supplied
clip; then connect the other end of the hose to the connector provided on the back
of the welding machine and tighten it with the supplied clip.

5.5.1.3 Connecting the welding current return cable

- This is connected to the piece being welded or to the metal bench supporting it, as
close as possible to the join being made.

- This cable is connected to the terminal with the symbol (-).

5.5.2 TIG WELDING (FIG. G)

5.5.2.1 Connection to the gas bottle
- Screw the pressure reducing valve onto the gas bottle valve, inserting the
appropriate adapter supplied as an accessory, for when the gas used is Argon or an
Argon /CO, mixture.

- Connect the gas inlet pipe to the pressure- reducmg valve and tighten the band
supplied; then connect the other end of the pipe to the connector on the back of the
welding machine and tighten it using the band supplied.

- Loosen the adjustment ring nut on the pressure-reducing valve before opening the
bottle valve.

5.5.2.2 Connecting the welding current return cable

- This is connected to the piece being welded or to the metal bench supporting it, as
close as possible to the join being made.

- This cable is connected to the terminal with the symbol (+).

5.5.2.3 Connecting the torch
- Connect the TIG torch to the quick connection (-) on the front panel of the welding
machine; complete the connection of the gas pipe and torch control cable.

5.5.3 MMA WELDING WITH COATED ELECTRODE (FIG. H)

5.5.3.1 Connecting the electrode-holder clamp

Practically all coated electrodes are connected to the positive pole (+) of the power
source; as an exception, electrodes with an acid coating are connected to the negative
pole (-).

Connect the electrode holder clamp cable to the quick connector (+) on the front panel.
Note: In some cases, (-) polarity is recommended for the electrode holder clamp, so
check the electrode manufacturer’s instructions.

_9-

5.5.3.2 Connecting the welding current return cable

- This is connected to the piece being welded or to the metal bench supporting it, as
close as possible to the join being made.

- This cable is connected to the terminal with the symbol (-).

5.5.4 WARNINGS

- Turn the welding cable connectors right down into the quick connections , to ensure
a perfect electrical contact; otherwise the connectors themselves will overheat,
resulting in their rapid deterioration and loss of efficiency.

- The welding cables should be as short as possible.

- Do not use metal structures which are not part of the workpiece to substitute the
return cable of the welding current: this could jeopardise safety and result in poor
welding.

5.6 LOADING THE WIRE REEL (FIG. I)

AN

MAKE SURE THAT THE WIRE FEEDER ROLLERS, THE WIRE GUIDE HOSE AND
THE CONTACT TIP OF THE TORCH MATCH THE DIAMETER AND TYPE OF WIRE
TO BE USED AND MAKE SURE THAT THESE ARE FITTED CORRECTLY. WHEN

INSERTING AND THREADING THE WIRE DO NOT WEAR PROTECTIVE GLOVES.

- Open the reel compartment door.

- Position the wire reel on the spindle, holding the end of the wire upwards; make sure
the tab for pulling the spindle is correctly seated in its hole (1a).

- Release the pressure counter-roller/s and move itthem away from the lower roller/s
(2a).

- Make sure the puller roller is suitable for the wire being used (2b).

- Free the end of the wire and remove the distorted end with a clean cut and no burr;
turn the reel anti-clockwise and thread the end of the wire into the wire-guide infeed,
pushing it 50-100mm into the wire guide of the torch fitting (2c).

- Re-position the counter-roller/s, adjusting the pressure to an intermediate value,
and make sure that the wire is correctly positioned in the groove of the lower roller
(3).

- Use the adjustment screw located at the centre of the spindle to apply a slight
braking pressure on the spindle itself (1b).

- Remove the nozzle and contact tip (4a).

WARNING! BEFORE STARTING THE OPERATIONS TO LOAD THE
WIRE MAKE SURE THE WELDING MACHINE IS SWITCHED OFF AND
DISCONNECTED FROM THE MAIN POWER SUPPLY OUTLET.

- Insert the welding machine plug in the power supply outlet, switch on the welding
machine, press the torch button and wait for the end of the wire to pass through the
whole of the wire guide hose and protrude by 10-15 cm from the front part of the

torch, release the button.
A mechanical stress; therefore if adequate precautions are not taken

the wire could cause hazardous electric shock, injury and striking of
electric arcs:

- Do not direct the mouthpiece of the torch towards parts of the body.

- Keep the torch away from the gas bottle.

- Re-fit the contact tip and the nozzle onto the torch (4b).

- Check that wire feed is regular; set the roller and spindle braking pressure to the
minimum possible values making sure that the wire does not slide in the groove and
when feed is halted the loops of wire are not loosened by excessive reel inertia.

- Cut the end of the wire so that 10-15 mm protrude from the nozzle.

- Close the reel compartment door.

5.7 REPLACING THE LINER IN THE TORCH (FIG. L)
Before proceeding to replace the hose, lay out the torch cable straight without any
bends.

WARNING! During these operations the wire is live and subject to

5.7.1 Coiled hose for steel wires
1-  Unscrew the nozzle and contact tip on the torch head.

2- Unscrew the hose locking nut on the central connector and remove the old hose.

3- Insert the new hose into the cable-torch duct and push it gently until it comes out
of the torch head.

4-  Tighten up the hose locking nut by hand.

5- Trim off all the excess protruding hose pressing it slightly; remove it from the torch
cable again.

6- Smooth the part where the hose was cut and reinsert it into the cable-torch duct.

7- Tighten up the nut again using a spanner.

8- Reassemble the contact tip and nozzle.

5.7.2 Synthetic hose for aluminium wires

Carry out operations 1, 2, 3 as given for the steel hose (ignore operations 4, 5, 6, 7, 8).

9- Re-tighten the contact tip for aluminium, making sure it comes into contact with the
hose.

10- At the other end of the hose (torch connector end) insert the brass nipple and the
OR ring and, keeping slight pressure on the hose, tighten the hose locking nut.
The excess part of the hose will be removed to size later on (see (13)).

Extract the capillary pipe for steel hoses from the wire feeder torch connector.

11- THE CAPILLARY PIPE IS NOT REQUIRED for aluminium hoses of diameter 1.6-
2.4mm (coloured yellow); the hose is therefore inserted into the torch connector
without it.

Cut the capillary pipe for aluminium hoses of diameter 1-1.2mm (coloured red) to
approx. 2mm shorter than the steel pipe, and insert it into the free end of the hose.

12- Insert and lock the torch into the wire feeder connector, mark the hose at 1-2mm
from the rollers, take the torch out again.

13- Cut the hose to the required size, without distorting the inlet hole.

Reassemble the torch in the wire feeder connector and assemble the gas nozzle.

6. WELDING: DESCRIPTION OF THE PROCEDURE

6.1 MIG-MAG WELDING

6.1.1 SHORT ARC TRANSFER MODE

The melting of the electrode wire and the detachment of the drop is produced by
repeated short circuits (up to 200 times per second) from the tip of the wire to the
molten pool.

Carbon and mild steels

- Suitable wire diameter: 0.6-1.2mm
- Welding current range: 40-210A
- Arc voltage range: 14-23V

- Suitable gases:

CO, , mix Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O,
Stainless steels

- Suitable wire diameter: 0.8-1mm
- Welding current range: 40-160A
- Arc voltage range: 14-20V



- Suitable gases:

mix Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium and alloys

- Suitable wire diameter: 0.8-1.6mm
- Welding current range: 75-160A
- Arc voltage range: 16-22V
- Suitable gases: Ar 99.9%

Generally, the contact tip should be flush with the nozzle or protrude slightly when
using the thinnest wires and lowest arc voltages; the length of free wire (stick-out) will
normally be between 5 and 12mm.

In MANUAL MODE (“PRG 0”) adjust the reactance value:

- 5%-60% with carbon steel wires of diameter 0.8-1mm.

- 50%-80% with carbon steel wires of diameter 1.2-1.6mm.

- 60%-80% with stainless steel and aluminium wires.

Application: Welding in all positions, on thin material or for the first passage in
bevelled edges, with the advantage of limited heat transfer and highly controllable
pool.

Note: SHORT ARC transfer for welding aluminium and alloys should be used with
great care (especially with wires of diameter >1mm) because the risk of melting
defects may arise.

6.1.2 SPRAY ARC TRANSFER MODE

Higher voltages and currents than for "short arc” are used here to achieve the melting
of the wire. The wire tip does not come into contact with the molten pool; an arc forms
from the tip and through it flows a stream of metallic droplets. These are produeced by
the continuous melting of the electrode wire without short-circuits involved.

Carbon and mild steels

- Suitable wire diameter: 0.8-1.6mm
- Welding current range: 180-450A
- Arc voltage range: 24-40V

- Suitable gases:

mix Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /0,
Stainless steels

- Suitable wire diameter: 1-1.6mm
- Welding current range: 140-390A
- Welding voltage range: 22-32V

- Suitable gases:

mix Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium and alloys

- Suitable wire diameter: 0.8-1.6mm
- Welding current range: 120-360A
- welding voltage range: 24-30V
- suitable gases: Ar 99.9%

The contact tip should generally be 5-10mm inside the nozzle, the higher the arc
voltage the further inside; the length of free wire (stick-out) should normally be
between 10 and 12mm.
In MANUAL MODE (“PRG 0”), once the wire feed rate and arc voltage parameters
have been selected correctly (i.e. with compatible values), the selected value of the
reactance is immaterial.

Application: Horizontal welding with thicknesses of at least 3-4mm (very fluid pool);
execution rate and deposit rate are very high (high heat transfer).

6.1.3 PULSE ARC TRANSFER MODE

This is a “controlled” transfer situated in the “spray arc” transfer area (modified spray
arc) and therefore has the advantages of speedy melting and lack of projections,
extending to significantly low current values so as to satisfy many typical “short arc”
applications as well.

Every current impulse corresponds to the separation of a single drop from the wire
electrode; the phenomenon occurs with a frequency that is proportional to the wire
feed rate with the variation rule related to the type and diameter of the wire itself
(typical frequency values: 30-300Hz).

Carbon and mild steels

- Suitable wire diameter: 0.8-1.6mm
- Welding current range: 60-360A
- Arc voltage range: 18-32V

- Suitable gases:

mix Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /0O, (Co, max 20%)
Stainless steels

- Suitable wire diameter: 0.8-1.2mm
- Welding current range: 50-230A
- Welding voltage range: 17-26V

- Suitable gases:

mix Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium and alloys

- Suitable wire diameter: 0.8-1.6mm
- Welding current range: 40-320A
- welding voltage range: 17-28V
- suitable gases: Ar 99.9%

Normally the contact pipe should be 5-10mm inside the nozzle, the higher the arc
voltage, the further inside; the length of free wire (stick-out) will normally be between
10 and 12mm.

Application: “horizontal” welding on medium-low thicknesses and on heat-sensitive
materials, particularly suitable for welding light alloys (aluminium and its alloys)
also on thicknesses below 3mm.

6.1.4 ADJUSTING THE WELDING PARAMETERS IN MIG-MAG
6.1.4.1 Protective gas

The gas flow rate should be:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc and pulse arc: 12-20 |/min

depending on welding current intensity and nozzle diameter.

6.1.4.2 Welding current

Welding current is adjusted by the operator by turning the encoder knob (FIG. D
(14)). When SPRAY/SHORT ARC is selected, each turn of the encoder knob (14)
corresponds to a wire feed rate adjustment (m/minute), which is shown on the display
(16); during welding, the display automatically switches to the actual current value
(amps).

When PULSE ARC or PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE is selected, each time the
encoder knob (14) is turned this corresponds to an adjustment of welding current,
which is shown on the display (16); during welding, the display automatically switches
to the actual current value.

In both modes it is possible to press key (17) to pass to regulation of thickness in mm
(LED (16b) lit up) using the encoder (14). The machine automatically calculates the
current required to weld this thickness. Also in this case the display will switch to the

actual current (amps.) during welding.

It should be pointed out that in all the synergic programs the maximum and minimum
values for the settings (m/minute, amps or thickness in mm) are programmed in the
factory and cannot be changed by the user.

Indicative values for the current with the most commonly used wires are given in the
table (TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 Arc voltage and Pinch-off

In MIG-MAG pulse-arc and pulse-on-pulse synergy programs (10d) these two
parameters determine the dimension of the arc during welding

The arc voltage indicates the distance of the wire from the piece. The discretion margin
of the operator is limited to the simple correction from -5% to +5% of the voltage value
that is preset in each program to adapt the effective length of the arc for specific needs
if necessary. The higher the value the farther the wire from the piece.

In the “PRG 0” manual program the arc voltage is defined by setting a suitable value
for the wire feed rate, selected using the formula

U, =(14+0,05 1, ) where:

- U, = Arc voltage in volts.

- |, = Welding current in amperes

It must be considered that the loaded voltage (during welding) is to 2-4V less than the
selected loadless voltage value.

The pinch-off instead determines the arc concentration or width; the correction range
of this parameter goes from -10% to +10% of the program default value. The higher
the value, the more concentrated the arc will be.

6.1.5 BI-LEVEL AND PULSE ON PULSE OPERATION

Bi-level operation: Set using key (FIG. D (8)) and can be selected in MIG-MAG pulse
arc and short arc modes. The welding cycle begins by pressing and releasing the
torch pushbutton (like the 4-stroke), the initial work point of the welding machine is
equal to the main welding level (FIG. D (LED (10a)) and the machine shows current
and voltage of this work point. Keeping the torch pushbutton pressed for less than 0.5
seconds makes the machine change the work point from the main to the secondary
level (FIG. D (LED (10b)), showing the secondary level current and voltage on the
display. With each subsequent push of the torch pushbutton, the machine continues
passing from one level to another until the pushbutton is kept pressed for longer than
0.5 seconds, starting the down slope of the current thus ending the welding.

During welding, and even if the machine shows the immediate current and voltage
values, only the arc current and voltage of the main welding level can be varied.
MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse operation: can be activated using key (FIG. D (7))
together with the MIG-MAG Pulse arc LED. This is a special type of bi-level mode
because also in this case we have two work points set with the same criteria as the
bi-level (FIG. D (LED (10a) and (10b)). The duration of each level t, and t, can both
be set (FIG. D (LED (10c) and (10d)) and are not set manually, as happens instead
with bi-level. During welding the machine therefore continues switching the working
point automatically from the main level (duration t,) to the secondary level (duration t,).
The phenomenon created is that of having a pulsation in a pulsation, hence the name.
By setting the two levels and the two durations correctly it is possible to obtain wave
welding that is very similar to TIG welding

6.2 TIG WELDING (DC)

After making the welding circuit connections as described in section 5.5.2 it is

necessary to:

- Select the TIG welding procedure on the welding machine control panel (FIG.C (5)).

- Set the welding current to the desired value using the encoder knob (FIG. C (4)),
(the value can always be adjusted during welding as well).If necessary insert the
current down slope using the key (FIG. C (4a)) (momentary indication on the display
(FIG. C (3)).

6.2.1 LIFT strike

Place the tip of the electrode on the piece, using slight pressure. Press the torch button
right down and lift the electrode by 2-3 mm with a slight delay, so that the arc strikes.
The welding machine will first output a base current |, ., after a few moments the
current output will be equal to the welding current setting. At the end of the cycle the
current will decrease according to the slope down setting.

Table (TAB. 5) summarises some indicative data for welding stainless or high alloy
steel.

6.3 WELDING WITH MMA COATED ELECTRODE

After making the welding circuit connections as described in section 5.5.3 select the
MMA procedure using the corresponding button (FIG. C (5)):

Set the welding current to the desired value using the encoder knob (FIG. C (4)) and
any possible “ARC FORCE” dynamic overcurrent can be varied from between 0 and
100% using the encoder knob (FIG. C (4)), with a momentary indication of the value
on the display (FIG. C (3)).

The table (TAB. 6) summarises some indicative values for the current in relation to
electrode diameter.

6.4 WELD QUALITY

The quality of the weld seam, and the amount of spatter, is mainly determined by the
balance of the welding parameters: current (wire feed rate), wire diameter, arc voltage
etc.

In addition, the position of the torch should be adjusted as shown in Fig. M, to prevent
excessive spray production and flaws in the seam.

The welding rate (i.e. advancement speed along the join) should also be taken into
consideration. This is a determining factor for correct penetration and for the shape
of the seam itself.

The most common welding flaws are summarised in the table (TAB. 7).

7. MAINTENANCE

WARNING! BEFORE CARRYING OUT MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS
MAKE SURE THE WELDING MACHINE IS SWITCHED OFF AND
DISCONNECTED FROM THE MAIN POWER SUPPLY.

7.1 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS CAN BE CARRIED OUT BY THE
OPERATOR.

7.1.1.Torch

- Do not put the torch or its cable on hot pieces; this would cause the insulating
materials to melt, making the torch unusable after a very short time.

- Make regular checks on the gas pipe and connector seals.

- Every time the wire reel is changed, blow out the wire-guide hose using dry
compressed air (max. 5bar) to make sure it is not damaged.

- At least once a day, check the wear and correct assembly of the parts at the end of
the torch: nozzle, contact tip, gas diffuser.

7.1.2 Wire feeder
- Make frequent checks on the state of wear of the wire feeder rollers, regularly
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remove the metal dust deposited in the feeder area (rollers and wire-guide infeed
and outfeed).

7.2 EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE

EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS SHOULD BE CARRIED
OUT ONLY AND EXCLUSIVELY BY SKILLED OR AUTHORISED ELECTRICAL-
MECHANICAL TECHNICIANS.

WARNING! BEFORE REMOVING THE WELDING MACHINE PANELS

AND WORKING INSIDE THE MACHINE MAKE SURE THE WELDING

MACHINE IS SWITCHED OFF AND DISCONNECTED FROM THE MAIN
POWER SUPPLY OUTLET.

If checks are made inside the welding machine while it is live, this may cause
serious electric shock due to direct contact with live parts and/or injury due to
direct contact with moving parts.

- Periodically, and in any case with a frequency in keeping with the utilisation and with
the environment’s dust conditions, inspect the inside of the welding machine and
remove the dust deposited on the electronic boards with a very soft brush or with
appropriate solvents.

- Atthe same time make sure the electrical connections are tight and check the wiring
for damage to the insulation.

- At the end of these operations re-assemble the panels of the welding machine and
screw the fastening screws right down.

- Never, ever carry out welding operations while the welding machine is open.

8. TROUBLESHOOTING (TAB.8)

A WARNING! CARRYING OUT CERTAIN CHECKS IMPLIES THE RISK OF
CONTACT WITH LIVE AND/OR MOVING PARTS.

IF THE WELDING MACHINE IS NOT WORKING PROPERLY, BEFORE MAKING

MORE SYSTEMATIC CHECKS OR CALLING YOUR SERVICING CENTRE MAKE

THE FOLLOWING CHECKS:

- Make sure the welding current (adjusted using the encoder) is correct.

- Make sure there is no alarm indicating triggering of the thermal relay or of the
overvoltage, undervoltage or short circuit safeguards.

- Make sure you have not exceeded the rated duty cycle; if the thermal cutout has
triggered wait until the welding machine has cooled naturally, make sure the fan is
working properly.

- Check the main power supply voltage: if it is too low or too high the welding machine
will signal this fault (see section 4.2).

- Make sure there is no shorting at welding machine output: in such a case eliminate
the problem.

- Make sure the welding circuit connections have been made correctly, in particular
that the earth clamp is actually connected to the piece, with no insulating material
(e.g. paint) in the way .

- Make sure you are using the right protective gas, and the correct amount.

Before carrying out any work on the wire feeder or inside the welding machine, first

consult chapter 7 on “MAINTENANCE”.
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Nota: Nel testo che segue verra impiegato il termine “saldatrice”.

1.

SICUREZZA GENERALE PER LA SALDATURA AD ARCO

L’operatore deve essere sufficientemente edotto sull’'uso sicuro della saldatrice
ed informato sui rischi connessi ai procedimenti per saldatura ad arco, alle
relative misure di protezione ed alle procedure di emergenza.

(Fare riferimento anche alla "SPECIFICA TECNICA IEC o CLC/TS 62081”:
INSTALLAZIONE ED USO DELLE APPARECCHIATURE PER SALDATURA AD
ARCO).

/N

Evitare i contatti diretti con il circuito di saldatura; la tensione a vuoto fornita
dalla saldatrice puo essere pericolosa in talune circostanze.

La connessione dei cavi di saldatura, le operazioni di verifica e di riparazione
devono essere eseguite a saldatrice spenta e scollegata dalla rete di
alimentazione.

Spegnere la saldatrice e scollegarla dalla rete di alimentazione prima di
sostituire i particolari d’'usura della torcia.
Eseguire [l'installazione elettrica secondo
antinfortunistiche.

La saldatrice deve essere collegata esclusivamente ad un sistema di
alimentazione con conduttore di neutro collegato a terra.

Assicurarsi che la presa di alimentazione sia correttamente collegata alla
terra di protezione.

Non utilizzare la saldatrice in ambienti umidi o bagnati o sotto la pioggia.
Non utilizzare cavi con isolamento deteriorato o con connessioni allentate.

In presenza di una unita di raffreddamento a liquido le operazioni di
riempimento devono essere eseguite a saldatrice spenta e scollegata dalla
rete di alimentazione.

le previste norme e leggi

VO

Non saldare su contenitori, recipienti o tubazioni che contengano o che
abbiano contenuto prodotti infiammabili liquidi o gassosi.

Evitare di operare su materiali puliti con solventi clorurati o nelle vicinanze di
dette sostanze.

Non saldare su recipienti in pressione.

Allontanare dall’area di lavoro tutte le sostanze infiammabili (p.es. legno,
carta, stracci, etc.).

Assicurarsi un ricambio d’aria adeguato o di mezzi atti ad asportare i fumi di
saldatura nelle vicinanze dell’arco; &€ necessario un approccio sistematico per
la valutazione dei limiti al’esposizione dei fumi di saldatura in funzione della
loro composizione, concentrazione e durata dell’esposizione stessa.
Mantenere la bombola al riparo da fonti di calore, compreso I'irraggiamento

solare (se utilizzata).

- Adottare un adeguato isolamento elettrico rispetto I’elettrodo, il pezzo in
lavorazione ed eventuali parti metalliche messe a terra poste nelle vicinanze
(accessibili).

Cio & normalmente ottenibile indossando guanti, calzature, copricapo ed
indumenti previsti allo scopo e mediante I'uso di pedane o tappeti isolanti.
Proteggere sempre gli occhi con gli appositi vetri inattinici montati su
maschere o caschi.

I'epidermide ai raggi ultravioletti ed infrarossi prodotti dall’arco; la protezione
deve essere estesa ad altre persone nelle vicinanze dell’arco per mezzo di
schermi o tende non riflettenti.

Rumorosita: Se a causa di operazioni di saldatura particolarmente intensive
viene verificato un livello di esposizione quotidiana personale (LEPd) uguale
o maggiore a 85db(A), & obbligatorio I'uso di adeguati mezzi di protezione
individuale.

LZOOROBR®

Il passaggio della corrente di saldatura provoca l'insorgere di campi
elettromagnetici (EMF) localizzati nei dintorni del circuito di saldatura.
campi elettromagnetici possono interferire con alcune apparecchiature

mediche (es. Pace-maker, respiratori, protesi metalliche etc.).

Devono essere prese adeguate misure protettive nei confronti dei portatori di
queste apparecchiature. Ad esempio proibire I’accesso all’area di utilizzo della
saldatrice.

Questa saldatrice soddisfa gli standard tecnici di prodotto per 'uso esclusivo
in ambiente industriale a scopo professionale. Non é assicurata la rispondenza
ai limiti di base relativi all’esposizione umana ai campi elettromagnetici in
ambiente domestico.

L’operatore deve utilizzare le seguenti procedure in modo daridurre I’esposizione
ai campi elettromagnetici:

Fissare insieme il piu vicino possibile i due cavi di saldatura.

Mantenere la testa ed il tronco del corpo il piul distante possibile dal circuito di
saldatura.

Non avvolgere mai i cavi di saldatura attorno al corpo.

Non saldare con il corpo in mezzo al circuito di saldatura. Tenere entrambi i
cavi dalla stessa parte del corpo.

Collegare il cavo di ritorno della corrente di saldatura al pezzo da saldare il piu
vicino possibile al giunto in esecuzione.

Non saldare vicino, seduti o appoggiati alla saldatrice (distanza minima:
50cm).

Non lasciare oggetti ferromagnetici in prossimita del circuito di saldatura.
Distanza minima d= 20cm (Fig. N).

Apparecchiatura di classe A:

Questa saldatrice soddisfa i requisiti dello standard tecnico di prodotto per 'uso
esclusivo in ambiente industriale e a scopo professionale. Non é assicurata la
rispondenza alla compatibilita elettromagnetica negli edifici domestici e in quelli
direttamente collegati a una rete di alimentazione a bassa tensione che alimenta
gli edifici per 'uso domestico.

AN

PRECAUZIONI SUPPLEMENTARI
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LE OPERAZIONI DI SALDATURA:

- In ambiente a rischio accresciuto di shock elettrico;

- In spazi confinati;

- In presenza di materiali infiammabili o esplodenti.

DEVONO essere preventivamente valutate da un "Responsabile esperto” ed
eseguite sempre con la presenza di altre persone istruite per interventi in



caso di emergenza.

DEVONO essere adottati i mezzi tecnici di protezione descritti in 5.10; A.7; A.9.
della “SPECIFICA TECNICA IEC o CLC/TS 62081”.

DEVE essere proibita la saldatura mentre la saldatrice o I’alimentatore di filo
& sostenuto dall’operatore (es. per mezzo di cinghie).

DEVE essere proibita la saldatura con operatore sollevato da terra, salvo
eventuale uso di piattaforme di sicurezza.

TENSIONE TRA PORTAELETTRODI O TORCE: lavorando con piu saldatrici su
di un solo pezzo o su piu pezzi collegati elettricamente si puo generare una
somma pericolosa di tensioni a vuoto tra due differenti portaelettrodi o torce,
ad un valore che puo raggiungere il doppio del limite ammissibile.

E’ necessario che un coordinatore esperto esegua la misura strumentale
per determinare se esiste un rischio e possa adottare misure di protezione
adeguate come indicato in 5.9 della "SPECIFICA TECNICA IEC o CLC/TS
62081”.

AN

RISCHI RESIDUI

- RIBALTAMENTO: collocare la saldatrice su una superficie orizzontale di
portata adeguata alla massa; in caso contrario (es. pavimentazioni inclinate,
sconnesse etc...) esiste il pericolo di ribaltamento.

E’ vietato il sollevamento dell’assieme carrello con saldatrice, alimentatore di
filo e gruppo di raffreddamento (quando presente).

L’'unica modalita di sollevamento AMMESSA é quella prevista nella sezione
”INSTALLAZIONE” di questo manuale.

USO IMPROPRIO: é pericolosa I'utilizzazione della saldatrice per qualsiasi
lavorazione diversa da quella prevista (es. scongelazione di tubazioni della
rete idrica).

SPOSTAMENTO DELLA SALDATRICE E RELATIVO CARRELLO: assicurare
sempre la bombola con idonei mezzi atti ad impedirne cadute accidentali.

AN

Le protezioni e le parti mobili dell’involucro della saldatrice e dell’alimentatore
di filo devono essere in posizione, prima di collegare la saldatrice alla rete di
alimentazione.

ATTENZIONE! Qualunque intervento manuale su parti in
dell’alimentatore di filo, ad esempio:

- Sostituzione rulli e/o guidafilo;

- Inserimento del filo nei rulli;

- Caricamento della bobina filo;

- Pulizie dei rulli, degli ingranaggi e della zona sottostante ad essi;

- Lubrificazione degli ingranaggi.
DEVE ESSERE ESEGUITO CON LA SALDATRICE SPENTA E SCOLLEGATA
DALLA RETE DI ALIMENTAZIONE.

movimento

2. INTRODUZIONE E DESCRIZIONE GENERALE
2.1 INTRODUZIONE
Questa saldatrice & composta da una sorgente di corrente e da un alimentatore di
filo integrato. La sorgente di corrente & un raddrizzatore ad alimentazione trifase
multiprocedimento (MIG-MAG SINERGICO continuo e pulsato, TIG ed MMA) con
regolazione elettronica (switch-mode) controllata a microprocessore, con ponte intero
lato primario.
L'alimentatore di filo & provvisto di gruppo trainafilo a 4 rulli motorizzati con
regolazione indipendente della pressione di trascinamento; il pannello di controllo
digitale e integrato con la scheda di regolazione a microprocessore ed in esso sono
fondamentalmente condensate tre funzionalita:
a) IMPOSTAZIONE E REGOLAZIONE DEI PARAMETRI
Mediante questa interfaccia utente € possibile I'impostazione e la regolazione dei
parametri operativi, la selezione di programmi memorizzati, la visualizzazione su
display delle condizioni di stato e del valore dei parametri.
b) RICHIAMO DI PROGRAMMI SINERGICI PREMEMORIZZATI PER SALDATURA
MIG-MAG
Questi programmi sono predefiniti e memorizzati dal costruttore (quindi non
modificabili); dopo aver richiamato uno di questi programmi, I'utente pud selezionare
un determinato punto di lavoro (corrispondente ad un set di diversi parametri
indipendenti di saldatura) regolando una sola grandezza. Questo ¢ il concetto di
SINERGIA, la quale consente di ottenere con estrema facilita una regolazione
ottimale della saldatrice in funzione di ogni specifica condizione operativa.
MEMORIZZAZIONE/RICHIAMO DI PROGRAMMI PERSONALIZZATI
Questa funzionalita € disponibile sia lavorando nellambito di un programma
sinergico, sia in modalita manuale (in questo caso & arbitraria I'impostazione di
tutti i parametri di saldatura). Questa operativita consente all’utente di memorizzare
e successivamente richiamare una modalita di saldatura prememorizzata.

C

-

2.2 SALDABILITA DEI METALLI

MIG-MAG La saldatrice e indicata per la saldatura MIG dell’alluminio e delle sue
leghe, la brasatura MIG eseguita tipicamente su lamiere zincate e la saldatura MAG
degli acciai al carbonio, basso legati ed acciai inox. La saldatura MIG dell’alluminio e
delle sue leghe deve essere eseguita utilizzando fili pieni di composizione compatibile
con il materiale da saldare e gas di protezione Ar puro (99,9%).

La brasatura MIG & eseguibile tipicamente su lamiere zincate con fili pieni in lega di
rame (es. rame silicio o rame alluminio) con gas di protezione Ar puro (99,9%).

La saldatura MAG degli acciai al carbonio e basso legati deve essere eseguita
utilizzando fili pieni di composizione compatibile con il materiale da saldare, gas di
protezione Co,, miscele Ar/CO, o Ar/CO,-O, (Argon tipicamente > 80%).

Per la saldatura degli acciai inox si utilizzano tipicamente miscele di gas Ar/O, o Ar/
CO, (Ar tipicamente> 98%).

TIG La saldatrice & indicata per la saldatura TIG in corrente continua (DC) con innesco
dellarco a contatto (modalita LIFT ARC), adatta allimpiego con tutti gli acciai (al
carbonio, basso-legati e alto-legati) e dei metalli pesanti (rame, nichel, titanio e loro
leghe) con gas di protezione Ar puro (99,9%) oppure, per impieghi particolari, con
miscele Argon/Elio.

MMA La saldatrice € indicata per la saldatura ad elettrodo MMA in corrente continua
(DC) con tutte le tipologie di elettrodi rivestiti.

2.3 ACCESSORI DI SERIE
- Adattatore bombola ARGON.
- Cavo di ritorno completo di pinza di massa.
- Riduttore di pressione 2 manometri.
- Kit cavi di collegamento 1,5m.
- Gruppo raffreddamento acqua G.R.A.
(solo per versione R.A.).
- Torcia MIG
(raffreddata ad acqua nella versione R.A.).
- Alimentatore di filo.
- Kit copribobina.
- Carrello

2.4 ACCESSORI A RICHIESTA

- Comando a distanza manuale 1 potenziometro (solo TIG e MMA).

- Comando a distanza manuale 2 potenziometri.

- Comando a distanza a pedale (solo TIG e MMA).

- Gruppo raffreddamento acqua G.R.A.
(accessorio di serie solo per versione R.A.).

- Kit cavi di collegamento R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.

- Kit cavi di collegamento 4 o 10m.

- Kit ruote alimentatore di filo.

- Kit saldatura alluminio.

- Kit saldatura filo animato.

- Kit saldatura MMA 600A.

- Torcia MIG 5m 500A.

- Torcia MIG 3m 500A R.A.
(accessorio di serie solo per versione R.A.).

- Torcia MIG 5m 500A R.A.

- Torcia TIG 4 o 8m, 220A.

- Torcia TIG 4 o 8m 350AR.A.

- Torcia MIG/TIG UP/DOWN con/senza potenziometro.

- Torcia PUSH PULL.

- Torcia con seriale 485.

- Kit doppia bombola.

3.DATI TECNICI

3.1 TARGA DATI (FIG. A)

| principali dati relativi all'impiego e alle prestazioni della saldatrice sono riassunti nella

targa caratteristiche col seguente significato:

1- Grado di protezione dell'involucro.

2- Simbolo della linea di alimentazione:
1~: tensione alternata monofase;
3~: tensione alternata trifase.

3- Simbolo S: indica che possono essere eseguite operazioni di saldatura in un
ambiente con rischio accresciuto di shock elettrico (es. in stretta vicinanza di grandi
masse metalliche).

4- Simbolo del procedimento di saldatura previsto.

5- Simbolo della struttura interna della saldatrice.

6- Norma EUROPEA di riferimento per la sicurezza e la costruzione delle macchine
per saldatura ad arco.

7- Numero di matricola per lidentificazione della saldatrice (indispensabile per
assistenza tecnica, richiesta ricambi, ricerca origine del prodotto).

8- Prestazioni del circuito di saldatura:

- U, : tensione massima a vuoto (circuito di saldatura aperto).

- 1,/U,: Corrente e tensione corrispondente normalizzata che possono venire
erogate dalla saldatrice durante la saldatura.

- X : Rapporto d’intermittenza: indica il tempo durante il quale la saldatrice pud
erogare la corrente corrispondente (stessa colonna). Si esprime in %, sulla base
di un ciclo di 10 minuti (es. 60% = 6 minuti di lavoro, 4 minuti sosta e cosi via).
Nel caso i fattori d'utilizzo (riferiti a 40°C ambiente) vengano superati, si
determinera l'intervento della protezione termica (la saldatrice rimane in stand-
by finché la sua temperatura non rientra nei limiti ammessi).

- A/V-A/V: Indica la gamma di regolazione della corrente di saldatura (minimo -
massimo) alla corrispondente tensione d’arco.

9- Dati caratteristici della linea di alimentazione:

- U,: Tensione alternata e frequenza di alimentazione della saldatrice(limiti
ammessi +10%):

= |, .t CoOrrente massima assorbita dalla linea.

- |4 Corrente effettiva di alimentazione.

10- — : Valore dei fusibili ad azionamento ritardato da prevedere per la

protezione della linea.
11-Simboli riferiti a norme di sicurezza il cui significato & riportato nel capitolo 1
“Sicurezza generale per la saldatura ad arco”.
Nota: L'esempio di targa riportato € indicativo del significato dei simboli e delle cifre;
i valori esatti dei dati tecnici della saldatrice devono essere rilevati direttamente sulla
targa della saldatrice stessa.

3.2 ALTRI DATI TECNICI:

- SALDATRICE:

- TORCIA:

- ALIMENTATORE DI FILO:

vedi tabella (TAB.1)
vedi tabella (TAB.2A)
vedi tabella (TAB.2B)

4. DESCRIZIONE DELLA SALDATRICE

4.1 DISPOSITIVI DI CONTROLLO, REGOLAZIONE E CONNESSIONE

4.1.1 Saldatrice (FIG. B1)
sul lato anteriore:

1-  Pannello di controllo (vedi descrizione).

2- Presa rapida negativa (-) per cavo corrente di saldatura (cavo di massa per MIG
ed MMA, cavo torcia per TIG).

3- Raccordo gas per torcia TIG.

4-  Connettore 3p per cavo controllo TORCIATIG.

5- Connettore a 14p per collegamento del comando a distanza (a richiesta).

6- Presa rapida positivo (+) per cavo di massa saldatura TIG.
sul lato posteriore :

7- Interruttore generale ON/OFF.

8- Attacco tubo gas (bombola) per saldatura TIG.

9- Presa rapida positiva (+) per cavo corrente di saldatura verso I'alimentatore di
filo.

10- Connettore 14p per cavo comando alimentatore di filo.

11- Cavo di alimentazione con bloccacavo.

12- Connettore 5p per gruppo raffreddamento acqua.

13- Fusibile.

14- Presa USB.

4.1.2 Alimentatore di filo (FIG. B2)
sul lato anteriore:
1-  Pannello di controllo (vedi descrizione).
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2.
3-
4-

5-
6-

7-
8-

O-

Connettore 14p per il collegamento del comando a distanza.

Raccordi rapidi per tubazioni acqua della torcia MIG.

Attacco centralizzato per torcia MIG (Euro).

sul lato posteriore:

Connettore 14p per cavo comando di collegamento con la saldatrice.

Presa rapida positiva (+) per cavo corrente di saldatura di collegamento con la
saldatrice.

Attacco tubo gas (bombola) per saldatura MIG.

Raccordi rapidi per collegamento tubi mandata e ritorno acqua di
raffreddamento.
Fusibile.

4.2 PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO DELLA SALDATRICE (FIG. C)

Il pannello di controllo ¢ abilitato (cioé i comandi e le segnalazioni sono attivi) solo se la
saldatrice non é collegata all’alimentatore di filo, oppure € impostato il processo MMA
o TIG. Qualora la saldatrice sia collegata all’alimentatore di filo, oppure la funzione
impostata € MIG, quest'ultimo assume automaticamente il controllo completo e sul
display (3) della saldatrice sara visualizzata la scritta “feed”.

2-
3-

4-

LED di segnalazione Allarme (I'output della saldatrice & bloccato). Sul display
(3) appare un messaggio d’allarme.

Il ripristino della saldatrice € automatico alla cessazione della causa d’allarme.
LED presenza tensione in uscita (output attivo).

Display alfanumerico a 3 digit. Indica:

- La corrente di saldatura in ampere.

Il valore indicato & quello impostato, con saldatrice a vuoto, mentre € quello
reale durante il funzionamento.

Un messaggio di allarme con la seguente codifica:

- "AL1” : intervento protezione termica del circuito primario.

- "AL2” : intervento protezione termica del circuito secondario.

- "AL3” : intervento protezione per sovratensione della linea di
alimentazione.

- "AL4” : intervento protezione per sottotensione della linea di alimentazione.

- ”AL5” : modello con GRA: intervento protezione per pressione insufficiente
del circuito raffreddamento ad acqua della torcia. Ripristino non
automatico.
modello senza GRA: mancanza collegamento connettore di
polarizzazione alla macchina (FIG. E).

- “AL9” : intervento protezione componenti magnetici.

- “AL10”: guasto linea seriale: seriale sconnessa.

- “AL11” : intervento protezione per mancanza fase della linea di
alimentazione.

- “AL12”: guasto linea seriale: errore nei dati.

- “AL13”: eccessivo deposito di polvere interno alla saldatrice, ripristino con:

- pulizia interna della macchina;

- tasto selezione parametri del pannello di controllo.
Allo spegnimento della saldatrice pud verificarsi, per alcuni secondi, la
segnalazione "AL11” e “OFF”.
3a, 3b, 3c - LED di indicazione unita di misura in corso (ampere, secondi,
percentuale).
Manopola di comando encoder.
Permette la regolazione dei parametri di saldatura (4a).

it

Corrente di saldatura in modalita TIG/IMMA.

SLOPE
fe powN - In modalita TIG permette la riduzione graduale della corrente al
rilascio del pulsante torcia (regolazione 0-3secondi) e LED (3b)
illuminato.
POST
W s In modalita TIG assume il significato di “Post-gas”, permettendo
di adeguare il tempo di efflusso del gas di protezione a partire
dall'arresto della saldatura (regolazione 0,1-10 secondi e LED
(3b) illuminato).
eeee SPOT . E'resoattivo esclusivamente se & selezionata la modalita “SPOT”
col tasto (7). Permette I'esecuzione di puntature in modalita TIG
con controllo della durata della saldatura (regolazione 0,1-10
secondi e LED (3b) illuminato).
= R A A
<. FORCE In funzionamento ad elettrodo MMA, il parametro assume

il significato di “Arc force” permettendo I'impostazione della
sovracorrente dinamica (regolazione 0-100% e LED (3c)
illuminato).

Tasto di selezione del procedimento di saldatura.

Premendo il tasto si illumina il led in corrispondenza alla modalita di saldatura

che si intende adottare:

MMA 7T elettrodo rivestito “MMA”.
m A TIG-DC con innesco dell’'arco a contatto (LIFT-ARC).
MG =-—= MIG.

Tasto di inserzione del comando a distanza.

Con LED REMOTE jlluminato, la regolazione pud essere esclusivamente

effettuata dal comando a distanza e precisamente:

a) Comando a un potenziometro: permette la regolazione della corrente di
saldatura in modalita TIG/IMMA.

b) Comando a due potenziometri: permette la regolazione della corrente
di saldatura TIG/IMMA e la regolazione della SLOPE DOWN in TIG o ARC
FORCE in MMA (selezione LED parametro automatica).

c) Comando a pedale: permette la regolazione della corrente di saldatura in
modalita TIG/IMMA.

NOTA: La selezione “A DISTANZA® (REMOTE) e resa possibile solo se un

comando a distanza é effettivamente collegato al suo connettore.

Tasto di selezione della modalita di controllo del pulsante torcia TIG.

Premendo il tasto si illumina il LED in corrispondenza del:

2t H : funzionamento a 2 tempi, ON-OFF con pulsante premuto.

0o

SPOT

funzionamento a 4 tempi, ON-OFF con pulsante rilasciato.

funzionamento in puntatura TIG (SPOT).

4.2.1 PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO DELL’ALIMENTATORE DI FILO (FIG. D)

1-

LED di segnalazione ALLARME (I'output della macchina & bloccato).

Il ripristino € automatico alla cessazione della causa d’allarme.

Messaggi di allarme esclusivi indicati sui displays (15) e (16):

- “AL7” : intervento protezione per sovracorrente in saldatura MIG-MAG.

- “AL8” : guasto linea seriale: corto in torcia.

Per i rimanenti vedi “PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO DELLA SALDATRICE” (par.

4.2).

2- LED di segnalazione PRESENZA TENSIONE IN TORCIA O SU
ELETTRODO.

3- LED di segnalazione PROGRAMMAZIONE SALDATRICE.

4 - Tasto di richiamo (RECALL) dei programmi di saldatura personalizzati
(vedi par. 4.3.2.4).

5- Tasto di memorizzazione (SAVE) di programmi di saldatura personalizzati
(vedi par. 4.3.2.3).

6- Tasto di selezione programma di saldatura e display a 2 digit.
Premendo in successione il tasto, il display visualizza i numeri compresi tra “0”
e “36”. Ad ogni numero fra “1” e “36” & associato un programma di saldatura
sinergico (vedi TAB. 3) mentre al numero “0” & associata la funzionalita in
manuale della saldatrice, in cui tutti i parametri possono essere impostati
dall’'operatore (solo in MIG-MAG SHORT e SPRAY ARC).

7- Tasto di selezione del procedimento di saldatura.
Premendo il tasto si illumina il LED in corrispondenza alla modalita di saldatura
che si intende adottare:
MG === :MIG-MAG con modalita “SHORT/SPRAY ARC".
PULSE JUL :MIG-MAG con modalita “PULSE ARC”.
POP P MIG-MAG con modalita “PULSE ON PULSE”.

8- Tasto di selezione della modalita di controllo del pulsante torcia MIG-
MAG.
Premendo il tasto si illumina il LED in corrispondenza del:
2t H :funzionamento a 2 tempi, ON-OFF con pulsante premuto.
4t H :funzionamento a 4 tempi, ON-OFF con pulsante rilasciato.
BiLEVEL —;_,‘ :funzionamento bi-level per MIG-MAG, TIG.
SPOT e« :funzionamento in puntatura MIG-MAG (SPOT).

9- Tasto di inserzione del comando a distanza.
Con LED REMOTE jlluminato, la regolazione pud essere esclusivamente
effettuata dal comando a distanza e precisamente:
- comando a due potenziometri: sostituisce la funzione delle manopole

encoder (14) e (13).

NOTA: La selezione “A DISTANZA* (REMOTE) e resa possibile solo se un
comando a distanza é effettivamente collegato al suo connettore.

10- Tasto di selezione dei parametri di saldatura.
Premendo in successione il tasto, viene illuminato uno dei LEDS da (10a) a (10h)
a cui & associato uno specifico parametro. L'impostazione del valore di ciascun
parametro attivato, &€ eseguibile per mezzo della manopola (13) ed indicato sul
display (15). Durante queste impostazioni la manopola (14) regola il valore del
livello principale di saldatura indicato sul display (16), sia esso corrente o velocita
filo (vedi descrizione punto (14)), tranne che per (10b).
Solo con il led (10b) acceso la manopola (14) permette di regolare il valore del
livello secondario (vedi descrizione led (10b)).
Nota: i parametri che non sono modificabili dall'operatore, a seconda che si stia
lavorando con un programma sinergico o in modalitd manuale “PRG 0” sono
automaticamente esclusi dalla selezione; il LED corrispondente non s’illumina.

2 2 2
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(MG (PULSET"POP

Questo parametro & visualizzato automaticamente durante le operazioni di
saldatura MIG-MAG, indicando la tensione d’arco reale (led (15a) illuminato).
Regolazioni:

@ Short arc

Durante I'impostazione di un programma sinergico MIG-MAG Short arc permette
di regolare la correzione che si intende apportare alla lunghezza d’arco calcolata
in sinergia (range da -5% a +5%) (led (15c) illuminato).

Nella stessa condizione impostando la funzione bi-level il parametro assume il
significato di correzione della lunghezza d’arco del livello principale di saldatura,
calcolata sempre in sinergia (range da -5% a +5%) (led (15c) illuminato).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Sempre in funzionamento MIG-MAG Short arc, programma manuale “PRG
0", permette di impostare la tensione d’arco effettiva (range 10-40)(led (15a)
illuminato).

Nella stessa condizione, impostando la funzione bi-level il parametro assume
il significato di tensione d’arco effettiva del livello principale di saldatura (range
10-40) (led (15a) illuminato).

Durante I'impostazione di un programma sinergico MIG-MAG Pulse arc permette
di regolare la correzione che si intende apportare alla lunghezza d’arco calcolata
in sinergia (range da -5% a +5%) (led (15c) illuminato).

Nella stessa condizione impostando la funzione bi-level, pulse on pulse o T
parametro assume il significato di correzione della lunghezza d'arco del liv rI'Io
principale di saldatura, calcolata sempre in sinergia (range da -5% a +5%) (led
(15¢) illuminato).
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@ Short arc

Nei programmi sinergici MIG-MAG short arc, impostando la funzione bi-level
permette di regolare la corrente/velocita filo (con manopola (14)) e la correzione
della lunghezza d’arco (con manopola (13)) del livello secondario di saldatura,
calcolata in sinergia (range da -5% a +5%) (led (15c) illuminato).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Selezionando il programma manuale “PRG 0” con la funzione bi-level, permette
di regolare la velocita del filo (con manopola (14), (led 16c) illuminato) e la
tensione d'arco effettiva (con manopola (13)) del livello secondario |, di saldatura
(range 10-40)((led (15a) illuminato).

In modalita MIG-MAG pulse arc, impostando le funzioni bi-level, pulse on pulse
o T permette di regolare la corrente I, e I_ (I, )(con manopola (14)) e la
correzione della lunghezza d'arco (con manopola (’f3) del livello secondario di
saldatura, calcolata in sinergia (range da -5% a +5%)(led (15c) illuminato).
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@ Short arc “PRG 0”

In modalita manuale “PRG 0” permette di adeguare la velocita del filo alla
partenza della saldatura per ottimizzare I'innesco dell'arco (regolazione 1-100%
e LED (15c) illuminato).

In modalita MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2 TEMPI permette di regolare la durata della
corrente iniziale (T, ). Impostando a zero il parametro, viene disattivata la
funzione, mentre impostando un qualsiasi valore maggiore di zero (regolazione
0,1-3 secondi) & possibile selezionare il LED (10b) per regolare la correzione
della tensione d’arco e il valore della corrente iniziale (livello secondario). La
corrente iniziale pud essere impostata piu alta o pit bassa di quella principale
di saldatura; una corrente iniziale piu alta € molto utile soprattutto per la
saldatura dell’alluminio e delle sue leghe, questo infatti permette di scaldare piu
velocemente il pezzo (“Hot-start”).

In modalita MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse permette di regolare la durata della corrente
principale di saldatura (regolazione 0,1-10 secondi e LED (15b) illumanato).

[ 0 I O
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

In modalita manuale MIG-MAG “PRG 0” permette di regolare la reattanza
elettronica (regolazione 20-80% e LED (15c) illuminato). Un valore piu alto
determina un bagno di saldatura piu caldo. In modalita bi-level la reattanza
elettronica & comune per entrambi i livelli impostati.

In modalita MIG-MAG pulse arc il parametro determina la strozzatura dell’arco.
Piu alto € il valore e piu concentrato sara I'arco durante la saldatura. In una
modalita di saldatura che utilizza due livelli di corrente (bi-level, pulse on pulse o
T...) la strozzatura d’arco € comune per entrambi i livelli impostati (+1% / -1%).

In modalita MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse permette di regolare la durata della corrente
secondaria di saldatura (regolazione 0,1-10 secondi e LED (15b) illuminato).

[ 2

Bruciatura filo all’arresto della saldatura (BURN-BACK).
Permette di regolare il tempo di bruciatura del filo all’arresto della saldatura.

(MiG) (PULSE[TPOPT

Durante I'impostazione di un programma sinergico MIG-MAG, permette di
regolare la correzione che si intende apportare al BURN_BUCK TIME calcolato
in sinergia (range -1% / +1% LED (15c) illuminato).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Con opportuna impostazione permette di evitare I'incollaggio del filo al pezzo
(regolazione 0,001-1 secondi e led (15b) illuminato).

POST PoST POST
t2 GAS 6AS 6AS

(MG ) POST-GAS

Permette di adeguare il tempo di efflusso del gas di protezione a partire
dall'arresto della saldatura (regolazione 0,1-10 secondi e LED (15b) illuminato).

| te SLOPE @ SLOPE |
DOWN DOWN
Rampa discesa corrente di saldatura (SLOPE DOWN).

(M6

E’ reso attivo esclusivamente utilizzando programmi sinergici MIG-MAG SHORT
ARC, PULSE ARC e PULSE on PULSE.

Permette la riduzione graduale della corrente al rilascio del pulsante torcia
(regolazione 0-3 secondi e LED (15b) illuminato).

BURN
BACK

BACK

BURN
BACK

SLOPE
DOWN

eeee spo1 ©

Tempo di puntatura (SPOT TIME).

E’ reso attivo esclusivamente se € selezionata la modalita “SPOT” col tasto (8).
Permette I'esecuzione di puntature MIG-MAG con controllo della durata della
saldatura (regolazione 0,1-10 secondi e LED (15b) illuminato).

SPOT SPOT

Tasto di attivazione manuale dell’elettrovalvola gas.

Il tasto permette I'efflusso gas (spurgo tubazioni - regolazione portata) senza la

necessita di agire sul pulsante della torcia; il tasto € ad azione momentanea.

Tasto avanzamento manuale del filo.

Il tasto permette di fare avanzare il filo nella guaina della torcia senza la

necessita di agire sul pulsante torcia; & ad azione momentanea e la velocita di

avanzamento e fissa.

Manopola encoder per la regolazione dei parametri di saldatura (vedi

10a-10h).

Manopola encoder.

La manopola regola:

- La corrente di saldatura |, (led (16a) illuminato).

- La velocita di avanzamento del filo (led (16¢) illuminato).

- Lo spessore del pezzo usato in saldatura (led (16b) illuminato).

In una modalita di saldatura che utilizza due livelli di corrente (bi-level, pulse on

pulse o T, ) con il led (10b) acceso la manopola regola:

- La corrente di saldatura |, (led (16a) illuminato) del livello secondario.

- La velocita di avanzamento del filo del livello secondario di saldatura (led (16c)
illuminato).

- Lo spessore del pezzo usato in saldatura (led (16b) illuminato) riferito al livello
secondario.

Display alfanumerico a 3 digit. Indica:

- il valore dei parametri di saldatura (vedi da (10a) a (10h)) con funzionamento
a vuoto.

- la tensione reale d’arco, in saldatura.

NOTA: all’'arresto della saldatura, il display commuta automaticamente al valore

di impostazione.

- una segnalazione d’allarme (vedi punto 1).

15a, 15b, 15c- LED di indicazione unita di misura in corso (volt, secondi,
percentuale).

Display alfanumerico 3 digit. Indica:

- il valore impostato con la manopola encoder (14).

- la corrente reale, in saldatura.

NOTA: all’'arresto della saldatura, il display commuta automaticamente al valore
di impostazione.

- una segnalazione d’allarme (vedi punto 1).

16a, 16b, 16¢c- LED di indicazione unita di misura in corso (corrente ampere
(A), spessore in millimetri (mm) e velocita filo metri/minuto (m/min)).
Tasto di selezione unita di misura Ampere/Spessore in m/min (LED (16a)
(16b) (16c)).

Nei programmi sinergici MIG/MAG permette di impostare mediante I'encoder (14)
rispettivamente lo spessore del materiale da saldare, la corrente di saldatura, la
velocita del filo.

L'impostazione di ogni singolo parametro (es. spessore del materiale) definisce
automaticamente gli altri parametri (es. corrente di saldatura e velocita del filo).
In “PRG 0” selezione manuale: & possibile solo la regolazione della velocita del
filo (led (16c) illuminato).
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4.3 RICHIAMO E MEMORIZZAZIONE DEI PROGRAMMI

4.3.1 RICHIAMO PROGRAMMI PREMEMORIZZATI DAL COSTRUTTORE

4.3.1.1 Programmi MIG-MAG SINERGICI

La saldatrice prevede 36 programmi sinergici memorizzati, con caratteristiche
identificate in tabella (TAB. 3) a cui & necessario fare riferimento per la selezione
di un programma adatto al tipo di saldatura che si intende eseguire.

La selezione di un determinato programma si effettua premendo in successione il tasto
“PRG” a cui corrisponde su display un numero compreso tra “0” e “36” (al numero “0”
non corrisponde un programma sinergico ma il funzionamento in modalita manuale,
come descritto nel paragrafo successivo).

NOTA: All'interno di un programma sinergico & prioritario eseguire la scelta
della modalita di trasferimento desiderata, PULSE ARC oppure SHORT/SPRAY
ARC, tramite 'apposito tasto (vedi FIG. D, tasto (7)).

NOTA: Tutte le tipologie di filo non previste in tabella possono essere utilizzate
in modalita manuale “PRG 0”.

4.3.1.2 FUNZIONAMENTO IN MODALITA MANUALE “PRG 0”

Il funzionamento in manuale corrisponde alla cifra “0” sul display ed ¢ attivo solo se
precedentemente & stato selezionato la modalita di trasferimento SHORT/SPRAY
ARC (FIG. D, tasto (7)).

In questa modalita, non essendo prevista alcuna sinergia, tutti i parametri di saldatura
devono essere impostati manualmente dall’operatore.

Attenzione! L'impostazione di tutti i parametri & libera quindi i valori ad essi attribuiti
potrebbero risultare incompatibili con un corretto procedimento di saldatura.

NOTA: NON é possibile utilizzare la modalita di trasferimento PULSE ARC in
selezione manuale.

4.3.2 MEMORIZZAZIONE E RICHIAMO PROGRAMMI PERSONALIZZATI IN MIG-
MAG

4.3.2.1 Introduzione

La saldatrice permette di memorizzare (SAVE) programmi di lavoro personalizzati
relativi ad un set di parametri validi per una determinata saldatura. Ogni programma
memorizzato puo essere richiamato (RECALL) in qualunque momento mettendo cosi
a disposizione dell'utilizzatore la saldatrice “pronta all’'uso” per un specifico lavoro
ottimizzato in precedenza.

4.3.2.2 Capacita di memorizzazione di programmi personalizzati in MIG-MAG

La saldatrice prevede la memorizzazione di 40 programmi personalizzati riferiti alle tre

modalita di trasferimento in sinergia (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc e Pulse on pulse)

e al funzionamento in modalita manuale, con le seguenti specifiche:

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC SINERGICO: 10 programmi memorizzabili (numeri disponibili
da “1”a*“10”);

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC MANUALE (“PRG=0"): 10 programmi memorizzabili (numeri
disponibili da “1” a “10”);

- PULSE ARC SINERGICO: 10 programmi memorizzabili (numeri disponibili da “1” a

- PULSE ARC SINERGICO PULSE ON PULSE: 10 programmi memorizzabili (numeri

disponibili da “1” a “10”).

NOTA: Per richiamare il programma che si intende utilizzare:

a) eseguire la scelta della modalita di trasferimento desiderata PULSE ARC,
PULSE ARC PULSE-ON- PULSE o SHORT/SPRAY ARC oppure selezionare
“PRG=0" se programmi prememorizzati in modalita manuale;

b) selezionare il numero del programma (come descritto nel par.4.3.1).

4.3.2.3 Procedura di memorizzazione (SAVE).

Dopo avere regolato la saldatrice in modo ottimale per una determinata saldatura,

procedere come segue (vedi FIG. D):

a) Premere il tasto (5) “SAVE”.

b) Appare “Pr” sul display (16) ed un numero (compreso tra “1” e “10”) sul display
1

5).

c) Ruotando la manopola encoder (indifferentemente la (13) o la (14)), scegliere il
numero con cui si desidera memorizzare il programma ( vedi anche 4.3.2 ).

d) Premere nuovamente il tasto “SAVE”.

e) | display (15) e (16) lampeggiano.

f) Ripremere, entro il tempo di due secondi, il tasto “SAVE”.

g) Sui display appare “St Pr”, quindi il programma & stato memorizzato; dopo 2
secondi i display commutano automaticamente su valori relativi ai parametri appena
salvati.

Nota. Se, a display lampeggianti, non viene ripremuto il tasto “SAVE” entro 2 secondi,

i display indicano “No St” ed il programma non viene memorizzato; i display ritornano

automaticamente all'indicazione iniziale.

4.3.2.4 Procedura di richiamo di un programma personalizzato (RECALL)

Prima di eseguire le operazioni di richiamo di un programma, verificare che la modalita

di trasferimento selezionata (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/

SPRY ARC o “PRG=0") sia effettivamente quella con cui si intende operare. Procedere

quindi come segue (vedi FIG. D):

a) Premere il tasto “RECALL”.

b) Appare “Pr” sul display (16) ed un numero (compreso tra “1” e “10”) sul display
15

c) Ruotando la manopola encoder (indifferentemente la (13) o la (14)) scegliere |l
numero col quale si era memorizzato il programma che ora si intende utilizzare.

d) Ripremere il tasto “RECALL” per un tempo maggiore di 2 secondi.

e) Sui display appare “Ld Pr” quindi il programma e stato richiamato; i display
commutano automaticamente, dopo 2 secondi, sui valori relativi al programma
appena richiamato.

NOTA: Se il tasto “RECALL” non viene ripremuto per un tempo superiore a 2
secondi, i display indicano “No Ld” ed il programma non viene caricato; i display
ritornano automaticamente all'indicazione iniziale.
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NOTE

DURANTE LE OPERAZIONI CON

ILLUMINATO IL LED “PRG”.

UN PROGRAMMA RICHIAMATO PUO’ ESSERE MODIFICATO A PIACIMENTO
DALL'OPERATORE, MA | VALORI MODIFICATI NON VENGONO SALVATI
AUTOMATICAMENTE. SE S| DESIDERANO MEMORIZZARE | NUOVI VALORI
SULLO STESSO PROGRAMMA E’ NECESSARIO ESEGUIRE LA PROCEDURA
DI MEMORIZZAZIONE (vedi 4.3.2.3).

LA REGISTRAZIONE DElI PROGRAMMI PERSONALIZZATI
RELATIVA SCHEDULAZIONE DEI PARAMETRI ASSOCIATI E’
DELL’UTILIZZATORE.

NON POSSONO ESSERE SALVATI
MODALITA ELETTRODO MMA O TIG.

IL TASTO “SAVE” E “RECALL” F’

E LA
A CURA

PROGRAMMI PERSONALIZZATI IN

(3]

. INSTALLAZIONE

ATTENZIONE! ESEGUIRE TUTTE LE OPERAZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE
ED ALLACCIAMENTI ELETTRICI CON LA SALDATRICE
RIGOROSAMENTE SPENTA E SCOLLEGATA DALLA RETE DI
ALIMENTAZIONE.
GLI ALLACCIAMENTI ELETTRICI DEVONO ESSERE ESEGUITI ESCLUSIVA-
MENTE DA PERSONALE ESPERTO O QUALIFICATO.

5.1 ALLESTIMENTO

- Disimballare il carrello ed eseguirne il montaggio in accordo alle istruzioni in
dotazione.

- Disimballarelasaldatrice, I'alimentatore difilo, e 'eventuale gruppo di raffreddamento;
eseguirne l'installazione sul carrello.

NOTA: Inserire connettore di polarizzazione se non viene collegato il GRA (FIG.

E).

5.2 MODALITADISOLLEVAMENTODELLASALDATRICEODELL’ATTREZZATURA

DI SALDATURA

- La saldatrice deve essere sollevata come in figura (FIG. O), priva di parti asportabili
(torcia, tubi gas, cavi, ecc) che potrebbero staccarsi.

Come disposto in figura, eseguire il montaggio degli anelli di fissaggio utilizzando le
due viti M8x25 disposte in accessorio.

Attenzione: gli anelli di sollevamento ad occhiello con foro filettato M8 non sono
compresi nella fornitura.

- L'attrezzatura di saldatura deve essere sollevata come in figura (FIG. P), priva
di parti asportabili (alimentatore di filo, bombola, cavi, comando a distanza) che
potrebbero staccarsi.

Attenzione: utilizzare contemporaneamente i 4 punti di sollevamento appositamente
predisposti.

5.3 UBICAZIONE DELLA SALDATRICE

Individuare il luogo d’installazione della saldatrice in modo che non vi siano ostacoli
in corrispondenza della apertura d’ingresso e d’uscita dell’aria di raffreddamento;
accertarsi nel contempo che non vengano aspirate polveri conduttive, vapori corrosivi,
umidita, etc..

Mantenere almeno 250mm di spazio libero attorno alla saldatrice.

ATTENZIONE! Posizionare la saldatrice su di una superficie piana di
portata adeguata al peso per evitarne il ribaltamento o spostamenti
pericolosi.

5.4 COLLEGAMENTO ALLA RETE

5 4.1 Avvertenze
Prima di effettuare qualsiasi collegamento elettrico, verificare che i dati di targa
della saldatrice corrispondano alla tensione e frequenza di rete disponibili nel luogo
d’installazione.

- La saldatrice deve essere collegata esclusivamente ad un sistema di alimentazione
con conduttore di neutro collegato a terra.

- Per garantire la protezione contro il contatto indiretto usare interuttori differenziali
del tipo:

- TipoA( ) per macchine monofasi;
- Tipo B ( ) per macchine trifasi.

- Al fine di soddisfare i requisiti della Norma EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker) si consiglia il
collegamento della saldatrice ai punti di interfaccia della rete di alimentazione che
presentano un’impedenza minore di Zmax =0.283 ohm.

- La saldatrice non rientra nei requisiti della norma IEC/EN 61000-3-12.

Se essa viene collegata a una rete di alimentazione pubblica, € responsabilita
dellinstallatore o dell’'utilizzatore verificare che la saldatrice possa essere connessa
(se necessario, consultare il gestore della rete di distribuzione).

5.4.2 Spina e presa

Collegare al cavo di alimentazione una spina normalizzata, (3P + T) di portata
adeguata e predisporre una presa di rete dotata di fusibili o interruttore automatico;
I'apposito terminale di terra deve essere collegato al conduttore di terra (giallo-verde)
della linea di alimentazione.

La tabella (TAB. 1) riporta i valori consigliati in ampere dei fusibili ritardati di linea
scelti in base alla massima corrente nominale erogata dalla saldatrice e alla tensione
nominale di alimentazione.

5.5 CONNESSIONI CIRCUITO DI SALDATURA

ATTENZIONE! PRIMA DI ESEGUIRE | SEGUENTI COLLEGAMENTI

ACCERTARSI CHE LA SALDATRICE SIA SPENTA E SCOLLEGATA
DALLA RETE DI ALIMENTAZIONE.

La tabella (TAB. 1) riporta il valore consigliato per i cavi di saldatura (in mm?)

5.5.1 SALDATURA A FILO MIG-MAG (FIG.F)

5.5.1.1 Collegamento della bombola gas

- Awvvitare il riduttore di pressione alla valvola della bombola gas interponendo la
riduzione apposita fornita come accessorio, quando venga utilizzato gas Argon o
miscela Ar/CO.

- Collegare |l tubo di entrata del gas al riduttore e serrare la fascetta in dotazione;
collegare quindi I'altra estremita del tubo all’apposito raccordo sul retro della
saldatrice e serrare con la fascetta in dotazione.

- Allentare la ghiera di regolazione del riduttore di pressione prima di aprire la valvola
della bombola.

5.5.1.2 Collegamento della Torcia

- Innestare la torcia nel connettore ad essa dedicato serrando a fondo manualmente
la ghiera di bloccaggio.

- Predisporla al primo caricamento del filo, smontando I'ugello ed il tubetto di contatto,
per facilitarne la fuoriuscita.

- Cavo corrente di saldatura alla presa rapida (+).

- Cavo comando all'apposito connettore.

- Tubazioni acqua per versioni R.A. (torcia raffreddata ad acqua) a raccordi rapidi.

- Porre attenzione che i connettori siano ben serrati onde evitare surriscaldamenti e
perdite di efficienza.

- Collegare il tubo di entrata del gas al riduttore e serrare la fascetta in dotazione;
collegare quindi l'altra estremita del tubo all’apposito raccordo sul retro della
saldatrice e serrare con la fascetta in dotazione.

5.5.1.3 Collegamento del cavo di ritorno della corrente di saldatura

- Collegare il cavo al pezzo da saldare o al banco metallico su cui quest'ultimo &
appoggiato, il piu vicino possibile al giunto in esecuzione.

- Il cavo va collegato alla presa rapida con il simbolo (-).

5.5.2 SALDATURA TIG (FIG. G)

5.5.2.1 Collegamento della bombola gas

- Avvitare il riduttore di pressione alla valvola della bombola gas interponendo la
riduzione apposita fornita come accessorio, per gas Argon.

- Collegare il tubo di entrata del gas al riduttore e serrare la fascetta in dotazione;
collegare quindi l'altra estremita del tubo all’apposito raccordo sul retro della
saldatrice e serrare con la fascetta in dotazione.

- Allentare la ghiera di regolazione del riduttore di pressione prima di aprire la valvola
della bombola.

5.5.2.2 Collegamento del cavo di ritorno della corrente di saldatura

- Collegare il cavo al pezzo da saldare o al banco metallico su cui quest'ultimo &
appoggiato, il piu vicino possibile al giunto in esecuzione.

- Collegare il cavo sulla saldatrice alla presa rapida (+).

5.5.2.3 Collegamento della torcia
Collegare la torcia TIG alla presa rapida (-) sul pannello anteriore della saldatrice;
completare il collegamento del tubo gas e del cavo comando torcia.

5.5.3 SALDATURA CON ELETTRODO RIVESTITO MMA (FIG. H)

5.5.3.1 Collegamento della pinza portaelettrodo

La quasi totalita degli elettrodi rivestiti va collegata al polo positivo (+) del generatore;
eccezionalmente al polo negativo (-) per elettrodi con rivestimento acido.

Collegare il cavo della pinza portaelettrodo alla presa rapida (+) sul pannello
anteriore.

NOTA: in alcuni casi € consigliata la polarita (-) alla pinza portaelettrodo; controllare
quindi le indicazioni del fabbricante degli elettrodi.

5.5.3.2 Collegamento del cavo di ritorno della corrente di saldatura con pinza

di massa

- Collegare la pinza di massa al pezzo da saldare o al banco metallico su cui
quest’ultimo & appoggiato, il piu vicino possibile al giunto in esecuzione.

- Collegare il cavo sulla saldatrice alla presa rapida (-).

5.5.4 RACCOMANDAZIONI

- Ruotare a fondo i connettori dei cavi di saldatura nelle prese rapide, per garantire
un perfetto contatto elettrico; in caso contrario si produrranno surriscaldamenti dei
connettori stessi con relativo loro rapido deterioramento e perdita di efficienza.

- Utilizzare i cavi di saldatura piu corti possibile.

- Evitare di utilizzare strutture metalliche non facenti parte del pezzo in lavorazione,
in sostituzione del cavo di ritorno della corrente di saldatura; cid pud essere
pericoloso per la sicurezza e dare risultati insoddisfacenti per la saldatura.

5.6 CARICAMENTO BOBINA FILO (FIG. I)

ATTENZIONE! PRIMA DI INIZIARE LE OPERAZIONI DI CARICO
DEL FILO, ACCERTARSI CHE LA SALDATRICE SIA SPENTA E
SCOLLEGATA DALLA RETE DI ALIMENTAZIONE.

VERIFICARE CHE | RULLI TRAINAFILO, LA GUAINA GUIDAFILO ED IL TUBETTO

DI CONTATTO DELLA TORCIA SIANO CORRISPONDENTI AL DIAMETRO E ALLA

NATURADEL FILO CHE S'INTENDE UTILIZZARE E CHE SIANO CORRETTAMENTE

MONTATI. DURANTE LE FASI DI INFILAMENTO DEL FILO NON INDOSSARE

GUANTI DI PROTEZIONE.

Aprire lo sportello del vano aspo.

- Posizionare la bobina di filo sul’aspo; assicurarsi che il piolino di trascinamento
dell’aspo sia correttamente alloggiato nel foro previsto (1a).

- Liberare i/il controrulli/o di pressione e allontanarli/o dai/l rulli/o inferiori/e (2a).

- Verificare che i/il rullini/o di traino siano/sia adatti/o al filo utilizzato (2b).

- Liberare il capo del filo, troncarne I'estremita deformata con un taglio netto e privo di
bava; ruotare la bobina in senso antiorario ed imboccare il capo del filo nel guidafilo
d’entrata spingendolo per 50-100mm nel guidafilo del raccordo torcia (2c).

- Riposizionare i/il controrulli/o regolandone la pressione ad un valore intermedio,
verificare che il filo sia correttamente posizionato nella cava del rullo inferiore (3).

- Frenare leggermente I'aspo agendo sull’apposita vite di regolazione posizionata al
centro dell’aspo stesso (1b).

- Togliere l'ugello e il tubetto di contatto (4a).

- Inserire la spina della saldatrice nella presa di alimentazione, accendere la
saldatrice, premere il pulsante torcia o pulsante di avanzamento filo sul pannello
comandi (se presente) e attendere che il capo del filo percorrendo tutta la guaina
guidafilo fuoriesca per 10-15cm dalla parte anteriore della torcia, rilasciare il
pulsante.

ATTENZIONE! Durante queste operazioni il filo & sotto tensione
elettrica ed é sottoposto a forza meccanica; puo quindi causare, non

adottando opportune precauzioni, pericoli di shock elettrico, ferite ed

innescare archi elettrici:

- Non indirizzare I'imboccatura della torcia contro parti del corpo.

- Non avvicinare alla bombola la torcia.

- Rimontare sulla torcia il tubetto di contatto e l'ugello (4b).

- Verificare che I'avanzamento del filo sia regolare; tarare la pressione dei rulli e la
frenatura dell’aspo ai valori minimi possibili verificando che il filo non slitti nella cava
e che all’atto dell'arresto del traino non si allentino le spire di filo per eccessiva
inerzia della bobina.

- Troncare I'estremita del filo fuoriuscente dall’'ugello a 10-15mm.

- Chiudere lo sportello del vano aspo.

5.7 SOSTITUZIONE DELLA GUAINA GUIDAFILO NELLA TORCIA (FIG. L)
Prima di procedere alla sostituzione della guaina, stendere il cavo della torcia evitando
che formi delle curve.

5.7.1 Guaina a spirale per fili acciaio

1-  Svitare I'ugello ed il tubetto di contatto della testa della torcia.

2- Svitare il dado fermaguaina del connettore centrale e sfilare la guaina esistente.
3- Infilare la nuova guaina nel condotto del cavo-torcia e spingerla dolcemente fino
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a farla fuoriuscire dalla testa della torcia.
4- Riavvitare il dado fermaguaina a mano.
5- Tagliare a filo il tratto di guaina eccedente comprimendola leggermente; ritoglierla
dal cavo torcia.
6- Smussare la zona di taglio della guaina e reinserirla nel condotto del cavo-torcia.
7- Riavvitare quindi il dado stringendolo con una chiave.
8- Rimontare il tubetto di contatto e I'ugello.

5.7.2 Guaina in materiale sintetico per fili alluminio

Eseguire le operazioni 1, 2, 3 come indicato per la guaina acciaio (non considerare le

operazioni 4, 5, 6, 7,8).

9- Riavvitare il tubetto di contatto per alluminio verificando che vada in contatto con
la guaina.

10- Inserire sull’estremita opposta della guaina (lato attacco torcia) il nipple di
ottone, l'anello OR e, mantenendo la guaina in leggera pressione, serrare
il dado fermaguaina. La parte della guaina in eccesso sara rimossa a misura
successivamente (vedi (13)). Estrarre dal raccordo torcia del trainafilo il tubo
capillare per guaine acciaio.

11- NON E’ PREVISTO IL TUBO CAPILLARE per guaine alluminio di diametro 1,6-
2,4mm (colore giallo); la guaina verra quindi inserita nel raccordo torcia senza di
€ss0.

Tagliare il tubo capillare per guaine alluminio di diametro 1-1,2mm (colore rosso)
ad una misura inferiore di 2 mm circa rispetto a quella del tubo acciaio, ed inserirlo
sull’estremita libera della guaina.

12- Inserire e bloccare la torcia nel raccordo del trainafilo, segnare la guaina a 1-2mm
di distanza dai rulli, riestrarre la torcia.

13- Tagliare la guaina, alla misura prevista, senza deformarne il foro d’ingresso.
Rimontare la torcia nel raccordo del trainafilo e montare I'ugello gas.

6. SALDATURA: DESCRIZIONE DEL PROCEDIMENTO

6.1 SALDATURA MIG-MAG

6.1.1 MODALITA DI TRASFERIMENTO SHORT ARC (ARCO CORTO)

La fusione del filo e distacco della goccia avviene per corto-circuiti successivi dalla
punta del filo nel bagno di fusione (fino a 200 volte al secondo).

Acciai al carbonio e basso-legati

- Diametro fili utilizzabili: 0,6-1,2mm
- Gamma corrente di saldatura: 40-210A
- Gamma tensione d’arco: 14-23V

- Gas utilizzabile: CO, o miscele Ar/CO, o Ar/CO,-O,

Acciai inossidabili

- Diametro fili utilizzabili: 0,8-1mm
- Gamma corrente di saldatura: 40-160A
- Gamma tensioni d’arco: 14-20V

- Gas utilizzabile: miscele Ar/O, o Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Alluminio e leghe

- Diametro fili utilizzabili: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gamma corrente di saldatura: 75-160A
- Gamma tensioni di saldatura: 16-22V
- Gas utilizzabile: Ar 99,9%

Tipicamente il tubetto di contatto deve essere a filo dell’'ugello o leggermente sporgente
con i fili piu sottili e tensione d’arco piu basse; la lunghezza libera del filo (stick-out)
sara normalmente compresa tra 5 e 12mm.

In MANUALE “PRG 0” adeguare il valore della reattanza:

- 5%-60% con fili diametro 0,8-1mm acciaio al carbonio.

- 50%-80% con fili diametro 1,2-1,6mm acciaio al carbonio.

- 0%-80% con fili inox e alluminio.

Applicazione: Saldatura in ogni posizione, su spessori sottili o per la prima passata
entro smussi favorita dall’apporto termico limitato e il bagno ben controllabile.

NOTA: Il trasferimento SHORT ARC per la saldatura dell'alluminio e leghe dev'essere
adottato con precauzione (specialmente con fili di diametro >1mm) in quanto pud
presentarsi il rischio di difetti di fusione.

6.1.2 MODALITA DI TRASFERIMENTO SPRAY ARC (ARCO A SPRUZZO0)

La fusione del filo avviene a correnti e tensioni piti elevate rispetto lo “short arc” e la
punta del filo non entra piu in contatto col bagno di fusione; da essa prende origine un
arco attraverso cui passano le gocce metalliche provenienti dalla fusione continua del
filo elettrodo, in assenza quindi di corto-circuiti.

Acciai al carbonio e basso legati

- Diametro fili utilizzabili: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gamma corrente di saldatura: 180-450A
- Gamma tensione d’arco: 24-40V

- Gas utilizzabile: miscele Ar/CO, o Ar/CO,-O,

Acciai inossidabili

- Diametro fili utilizzabili: 1-1,6mm
- Gamma corrente di saldatura: 140-390A
- Gamma tensione di saldatura: 22-32V

- Gas utilizzabile: miscele Ar/O, o Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Alluminio e leghe

- Diametro fili utilizzabili: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gamma corrente di saldatura: 120-360A
- Gamma tensione di saldatura: 24-30V
- Gas utilizzabile: Ar 99,9%

Tipicamente il tubetto di contatto deve essere all'interno dell’'ugello di 5-10mm, tanto
piu quanto piu & elevata la tensione d’arco; la lunghezza libera del filo (stick-out) sara
normalmente compresa tra 10 e 12mm.
In MODALITA MANUALE “PRG 07, una volta che i parametri velocita di filo e tensione
d’arco siano stati selezionati correttamente (ossia con valori compatibili), il valore di
reattanza da selezionare & indifferente.

Applicazione: Saldatura in piano con spessori non inferiori a 3-4mm (bagno molto
fluido); la velocita d’esecuzione e il tasso di deposito sono molto elevati (alto apporto
termico).

6.1.3 MODALITA DI TRASFERIMENTO PULSE ARC (ARCO PULSATO)

E’ un trasferimento “controllato” situato nella zona di funzionalita “spray-arc” (spray-arc
modificato) e possiede quindi i vantaggi di velocita di fusione e assenza di proiezioni
estendendosi a valori di corrente notevolmente bassi, tali da soddisfare anche molte
applicazioni tipiche del “short-arc”.

Ad ogni impulso di corrente corrisponde il distacco di una singola goccia del filo
elettrodo; il fenomeno avviene con una frequenza proporzionale alla velocita di
avanzamento filo con legge di variazione legata al tipo e al diametro del filo stesso
(valori tipici di frequenza: 30-300Hz).

Acciai al carbonio e basso legati

- Diametro fili utilizzabili: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gamma corrente di saldatura: 60-360A
- Gamma tensione d’arco: 18-32V

- Gas utilizzabile: miscele Ar/CO, o Ar/CO,-O, (CO, max 20%)

Acciai inossidabili

- Diametro fili utilizzabili: 0,8-1,2mm
- Gamma corrente di saldatura: 50-230A
- Gamma tensione di saldatura: 17-26 V

- Gas utilizzabile: miscele Ar/cO, 0 Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Alluminio o leghe:

- Diametro fili utilizzabili: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gamma corrente di saldatura: 40-320A
- Gamma tensione di saldatura: 17-28V
- Gas utilizzabile: Ar 99,9%

Tipicamente il tubetto di contatto deve essere all'interno dell’'ugello di 5-10mm, tanto
piu quanto piu & elevata la tensione d’arco; la lunghezza libera del filo (stick-out) sara
normalmente compresa tra 10 e 12mm.

Applicazione: saldatura in “posizione” su spessori medio-bassi e su materiali
termicamente suscettibili, particolarmente adatto per saldare su leghe leggere
(alluminio e sue leghe) anche su spessori inferiori a 3mm.

6.1.4 REGOLAZIONE DEI PARAMETRI DI SALDATURA IN MIG-MAG
6.1.4.1 Gas di protezione

La portata del gas di protezione deve essere:

short arc: 8-14 I/min;

spray arc e pulse arc: 12-20 |/min

in funzione dell’intensita della corrente di saldatura e del diametro dell’ugello.

6.1.4.2 Corrente di saldatura

La regolazione della corrente di saldatura viene eseguita dall’'operatore ruotando la
manopola encoder (FIG. D (14)).

Con selezione SPRAY/SHORT ARC, ad ogni rotazione della manopola encoder (14)
corrisponde la regolazione della velocita del filo (m/minuto), visualizzata sul display
(16); durante la saldatura, il display commuta automaticamente sul valore della
corrente reale (ampere).

Con selezione PULSE ARC o PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE ad ogni rotazione
della manopola encoder (14) corrisponde la regolazione della corrente di saldatura,
visualizzata sul display (16); durante la saldatura, il display commuta automaticamente
sul valore della corrente reale.

In entrambe le modalita & possibile premendo il tasto 17) passare alla

regolazione dello spessore in mm (LED (16b) illuminato) con encoder 14). La macchina
calcola automaticamente la corrente necessaria per saldare tale spessore. Anche in
questo caso il display commuta sul valore della corrente reale (ampere) durante la
saldatura.

Si osservi che in tutti i programmi sinergici i valori minimo e massimo impostabili
(m/minuto, ampere o spessore in mm) sono quelli programmati in fabbrica e non
modificabili dall’'utente.

Valori orientativi della corrente con i fili piu comunemente usati sono illustrati in Tabella
(TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 Tensione d’arco e Strozzatura d’arco (pinch-off)

Nei programmi sinergici MIG-MAG pulse-arc e pulse-on-pulse (10d) questi due
parametri determinano la dimensione dell’arco durante la saldatura.

La tensione d’arco indica la distanza del filo dal pezzo, il margine di discrezionalita
dell'operatore € limitato alla semplice correzione da -5% a +5% del valore di tensione
predefinito in ogni programma, per poter eventualmente adeguare I'effettiva lunghezza
dell’arco per esigenze specifiche. Piu alto ¢ il valore e piu distante sara il filo dal
pezzo.

In programma manuale “PRG 0” la tensione d’arco viene definita impostando un valore
adeguato alla velocita filo selezionata secondo la relazione seguente:

U, =(14+0,051, ) dove:

- U, = Tensione d’arco in volt.

- |, = Corrente di saldatura in ampere.

Tenere presente che al valore di tensione selezionato a vuoto corrispondera una
tensione a carico (in saldatura) di 2-4V inferiore.

La strozzatura d’arco invece determina la concentrazione o ampiezza dell’arco, il
campo di regolazione di questo parametro & da -10% a +10% di quello inserito per
default dei programmi. Piu alto & questo valore e piu concentrato sara I'arco.

6.1.5 FUNZIONAMENTO BI-LEVEL E PULSE ON PULSE

Il funzionamento bi-level: si imposta tramite il tasto (FIG. D (8)) ed & selezionabile
in modalita MIG-MAG pulse arc e short arc. Il ciclo di saldatura inizia premendo e
rilasciando il pulsante torcia (come in 4 Tempi), il punto di lavoro iniziale della
saldatrice e pari al livello principale di saldatura (FIG. D (LED (10a)) e la macchina
visualizza corrente e tensione di questo punto di lavoro. Premendo il pulsante torcia
per una durata minore di 0,5 secondi, la macchina cambia il punto di lavoro dal livello
principale a quello secondario (FIG. D (LED (10b)), visualizzando su display corrente
e tensione del livello secondario. Ad ogni pressione successiva del pulsante torcia, la
macchina continua a passare da un livello all’altro finché il pulsante non viene tenuto
premuto per un tempo maggiore di 0,5 secondi tale da avviare la rampa di discesa
della corrente quindi la conclusione della saldatura.

Durante la saldatura anche se la macchina visualizza il valore istantaneo di corrente e
tensione, € possibile variare solo la corrente e la tensione d’arco del livello principale
di saldatura.

Il funzionamento MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: si attiva con il tasto (FIG. D (7)) assieme
con il led del MIG-MAG Pulse arc. Questa modalita € un particolare tipo di bi-level
poiché anche in questo caso abbiamo due punti di lavoro impostabili con gli stessi
criteri del bi-level (FIG. D (LED (10a) e (10b)). Le durate di ciascun livello t, e t, sono
entrambi impostabili (FIG. D (LED (10c) e (10d)) e non vengono decisi manualmente
come avviene invece nel bi-level. Durante la saldatura la macchina continua pertanto
a variare in automatico il punto di lavoro dal livello principale (con durata t,) a quello
secondario (con durata t,).

Il fenomeno che si viene a creare € quello di avere una pulsazione nella pulsazione da
cui deriva il nome. Impostando correttamente i due livelli e le due durate & possibile
ottenere una saldatura ondulata molto simile alla saldatura TIG.

6.2 SALDATURA TIG (DC)
Dopo avere effettuato le connessioni del circuito di saldatura come descritto nel par.
5.5.2 & necessario:

-17 -



- Selezionare il procedimento TIG sul pannello di controllo della saldatrice (FIG. C
(5)).

- Impostare la corrente di saldatura al valore desiderato con la manopola encoder
(FIG. C (4)) (il valore & sempre regolabile anche durante la saldatura). Se necessario
inserire la rampa di discesa della corrente col tasto (FIG. C (4a)) (indicazione
momentanea sul display (FIG. C (3)).

6.2.1 Innesco LIFT

Appoggiare la punta dell’elettrodo sul pezzo, con leggera pressione. Premere a
fondo Il pulsante torcia e sollevare I'elettrodo di 2-3mm con qualche istante di ritardo,
ottenendo cosi I'innesco dell'arco. La saldatrice inizialmente eroga una corrente I, ,
dopo qualche istante, verra erogata la corrente di saldatura impostata. Al termine del
ciclo la corrente si annulla con rampa di discesa impostata.

In tabella (TAB. 5) sono riassunti alcuni dati orientativi per saldatura su acciai
inossidabili o alto legati.

6.3 SALDATURA CON ELETTRODO RIVESTITO MMA

Dopo avere effettuato le connessioni del circuito di saldatura come descritto nel par.
5.5.3 & necessario selezionare il procedimento MMA mediante I'apposito pulsante
(FIG. C (5)):

La corrente di saldatura dovra essere regolata al valore desiderato con la manopola
encoder (FIG. C (4)) e I'eventuale sovracorrente dinamica “ARC FORCE” potra
essere variata tra 0 e 100% con la manopola encoder (FIG. C (4)) con indicazione
momentanea del valore sul display (FIG. C (3)).

In tabella (TAB. 6) sono riassunti alcuni dati orientativi della corrente in funzione del
diametro degli elettrodi.

6.4 QUALITA DELLA SALDATURA

La qualita del cordone di saldatura, compresa la mole di spruzzi prodotta, sara
principalmente determinata dall’equilibrio dei parametri di saldatura: corrente (velocita
filo), diametro del filo, tensione d’arco, etc.

Anche la posizione della torcia andra adeguata come indicato in figura M, onde
evitare eccessiva produzione di spruzzi e difetti del cordone.

Per una corretta esecuzione del cordone si dovra tenere conto anche della velocita
di saldatura (velocita di avanzamento lungo il giunto), determinante per la giusta
penetrazione e per la forma del cordone stesso.

| difetti di saldatura piu comuni sono riassunti in tabella (TAB. 7).

7. MANUTENZIONE

ATTENZIONE! PRIMA DI ESEGUIRE LE OPERAZIONI DI
MANUTENZIONE, ACCERTARSI CHE LA SALDATRICE SIA SPENTAE
SCOLLEGATA DALLA RETE DI ALIMENTAZIONE.

7.1 MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA
LE OPERAZIONI DI MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA POSSONO ESSERE ESEGUITE
DALL'OPERATORE.

7.1.1 Torcia

- Evitare di appoggiare la torcia e il suo cavo su pezzi caldi; cio causerebbe la fusione
dei materiali isolanti mettendola rapidamente fuori servizio.

- Verificare periodicamente la tenuta della tubazione e raccordi gas.

- Ad ogni sostituzione della bobina filo soffiare con aria compressa secca (max 5bar)
nella guaina guidafilo, verificarne I'integrita.

- Controllare, prima di ogni utilizzo, lo stato di usura e la correttezza di montaggio
delle parti terminali della torcia: ugello, tubetto di contatto, diffusore gas.

7.1.2 Alimentatore di filo

Verificare frequentemente lo stato di usura dei rulli trainafilo, asportare periodicamente
la polvere metallica depositatasi nella zona di traino (rulli e guidafilo di entrata ed
uscita).

7.2 MANUTENZIONE STRAORDINARIA

LE OPERAZIONI DI MANUTENZIONE STRAORDINARIA DEVONO ESSERE
ESEGUITE ESCLUSIVAMENTE DA PERSONALE ESPERTO O QUALIFICATO IN
AMBITO ELETTRICO-MECCANICO.

ATTENZIONE! PRIMA DIRIMUOVERE | PANNELLIDELLA SALDATRICE
ED ACCEDERE AL SUO INTERNO ACCERTARSI CHE LA SALDATRICE
SIA SPENTA E SCOLLEGATA DALLA RETE DI ALIMENTAZIONE.

Eventuali controlli eseguiti sotto tensione all’interno della saldatrice possono
causare shock elettrico grave originato da contatto diretto con parti in tensione
e/o lesioni dovute al contatto diretto con organi in movimento.

- Periodicamente e comunque con frequenza in funzione dell'utilizzo e della
polverosita dellambiente, ispezionare linterno della saldatrice e rimuovere la
polvere depositatasi su schede elettroniche con una spazzola molto morbida od
appropriati solventi.

- Con l'occasione verificare che le connessioni elettriche siano ben serrate ed i
cablaggi non presentino danni all'isolamento.

- Al termine di dette operazioni rimontare i pannelli della saldatrice serrando a fondo
le viti di fissaggio.

- Evitare assolutamente di eseguire operazioni di saldatura a saldatrice aperta.

8. ANOMALIE, CAUSE E RIMEDI (TAB.8)

A ATTENZIONE! L’ESECUZIONE DI ALCUNI CONTROLLI IMPLICA IL

RISCHIO DI CONTATTO CON PARTI IN TENSIONE E/O MOVIMENTO.
NELLEVENTUALITA’ DI FUNZIONAMENTO INSODDISFACENTE, E PRIMA DI
ESEGUIRE VERIFICHE PIU’ SISTEMATICHE O RIVOLGERVIAL VOSTRO CENTRO

ASSISTENZA CONTROLLARE CHE:

- La corrente di saldatura, regolata tramite 'Encoder, sia adeguata.

- Non sia presente un allarme segnalante I'intervento della sicurezza termica di sovra
o sottotensione o di corto circuito.

- Assicurarsi di aver osservato il rapporto di intermittenza nominale; in caso di
intervento della protezione termostatica attendere il raffreddamento naturale della
saldatrice, verificare la funzionalita del ventilatore.

- Controllare la tensione di linea: se il valore & troppo alto o troppo basso la saldatrice
segnala 'anomalia (vedi paragrafo 4.2).

- Controllare che non vi sia un cortocircuito all’'uscita della saldatrice: in tal caso
procedere all’eliminazione dell'inconveniente.

- | collegamenti del circuito di saldatura siano effettuati correttamente, particolarmente
che la pinza del cavo di massa sia effettivamente collegata al pezzo e senza
interposizione di materiali isolanti (es. Vernici).

- Il gas di protezione usato sia corretto e nella giusta quantita.

Prima di qualsiasi intervento sull'alimentatore di filo o all'interno della saldatrice e

necessario rifarsi al capitolo 7 ’MANUTENZIONE”.
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1. REGLES GENERALES DE SECURITE POUR LE SOUDURE A L’ARC
L’opérateur doit étre informé de facon adéquate sur l'utilisation en toute
sécurité du poste de soudage, ainsi que sur les risques liés aux procédés de
soudage a I’arc, les mesures de précaution et les procédures d’urgence devant
étre adoptées.

(Se reporter également a la "SPECIFICATION TECHNIQUE CEIl ou CLC/TS
62081: INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION DES APPAREILS POUR LE SOUDAGE
A L’ARC).

/N

- Eviter tout contact direct avec le circuit de soudage; dans certains cas, la
tension a vide fournie par le poste de soudage peut étre dangereuse

- Eteindre le poste de soudage et le débrancher de la prise secteur avant
de procéder au branchement des cables de soudage et aux opérations de
contrdle et de réparation.

- Eteindre le poste de soudage et le débrancher de la prise secteur avant de
remplacer les piéces de la torche sujettes a usure.

- L’installation électrique doit étre effectuée conformément aux normes et a la
législation sur la prévention des accidents du travail.

- Le poste de soudage doit exclusivement étre connecté a un systéme
d’alimentation avec conducteur le neutre relié a la terre.

- S’assurer que la prise d’alimentation est correctement reliée a la terre.

- Ne pas utiliser le poste de soudage dans des milieux humides, sur des sols
mouillés ou sous la pluie.

- Ne pas utiliser de cables a lisolation défectueuse ou aux connexions
desserrées.

- En cas d’utilisation d’'un systéme de refroidissement liquide, le remplissage
d’eau doit étre effectué avec le poste de soudage a I'arrét et débranché du
réseau d’alimentation électrique.

- Ne pas souder sur emballages, récipients ou tuyauteries contenant ou ayant
contenu des produits inflammables liquides ou gazeux.

- Eviter de souder sur des matériaux nettoyés avec des solvants chlorurés ou
a proximité de ce type de produit.

- Ne pas souder sur des récipients sous pression.

- Ne laisser aucun matériau inflammable a proximité du lieu de travail (par
exemple bois, papier, chiffons, etc.).

- Prévoir un renouvellement d’air adéquat des locaux ou installer a proximité
de l'arc des appareils assurant I’élimination des fumées de soudage; une
évaluation systématique des limites d’exposition aux fumées de soudage
en fonction de leur composition, de leur concentration et de la durée de
I’exposition elle-méme est indispensable.

- Protéger la bonbonne de gaz des sources de chaleur, y compris des rayons
UV (si prévue).

POLO®G

Prévoir un isolement électrique adéquat de I’électrode, de la plece en cours
de traitement, et des éventuelles parties métalliques se trouvant a proximité
(accessibles). Cet isolement est généralement assuré au moyen de gants, de
chaussures de sécurité et autres spécifiquement prévus, ainsi que de plate-
formes ou de tapis isolants.

- Toujours protéger les yeux au moyen de verres inactiniques spéciaux
montés sur le masque ou le casque. Utiliser des gants et des vétements de
protection afin d’éviter d’exposer I’épiderme aux rayons ultraviolets produits
par I’arc. Ces mesures de protection doivent également étre étendues a toute

()

EMEF

escrownenc reus!

personne se trouvant a proximité de I’arc au moyen d’écrans ou de rideaux
non réfléchissants.

Bruit: si, du fait d’opérations de soudage particulierement intensives, le
niveau d’exposition quotidienne personnelle (LEPd) est égal ou supérieur
a 85db (A), l'utilisation de moyens de protection individuelle adéquats est
obligatoire.

WERE®®

Le passage du courant de soudage génére des champs électromagnétiques
(EMF) localisés aux alentours du circuit de soudage.

Ces champs électromagnétiques risquent de créer des interférences avec

certains appareils médicaux (ex.

pace-maker, respirateurs, prothéses

métalliques, etc.)

Des mesures de protection doivent étre adoptées pour les porteurs de ces
appareils. L'une d’elles consiste a interdire I’'accés a la zone d’utilisation du
poste de soudage.

Ce poste de soudage répond aux exigences des normes techniques de produit
pour une utilisation exclusive dans des environnements industriels a usage

professionnel.

La conformité aux limites de base relatives a I’exposition

humaine aux champs électromagnétiques en environnement domestique n’est
pas garantie.

L’opérateur doit utiliser les procédures suivantes de fagon a réduire I’exposition
aux champs électromagnétiques :

Fixer les deux cables de soudage I'un a I'autre et les plus prés possible.
Garder sa téte et son buste le plus loin possible du circuit de soudage.

Ne jamais placer les cables de soudage autour de son corps.

Ne pas se placer au milieu du circuit de soudage durant les opérations. Placer
les deux cables du méme cété du corps.

Connecter le cable de retour du courant de soudage a la piéce a souder, le
plus prés possible du raccord en cours d’exécution.

Ne pas souder a proximité, assis ou appuyé sur le poste de soudage (distance
minimale : 50cm).

Ne pas laisser d’objets ferromagnétiques a proximité du circuit de soudage.
Distance minimale d = 20cm (Fig. N).

Appareils de classe A :

Ce poste de soudage répond aux exigences de la norme technique de produit
pour une utilisation exclusive dans des environnements industriels a usage

professionnel.

La conformité a la compatibilité électromagnétique dans les

immeubles domestiques et dans ceux directement raccordés a un réseau
d’alimentation basse tension des immeubles pour usage domestique n’est pas
garantie.

JAN

PRECAUTIONS SUPPLEMENTAIRES
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TOUTE OPERATION DE SOUDAGE:

- Dans des lieux comportant des risques accrus de choc électrique

- Dans des lieux fermés

- En présence de matériaux inflammables ou comportant des risques
d’explosion

DOIT étre soumise a I'approbation préalable d’un "Responsable expert”, et

toujours effectuée en présence d’autres personnes formées pour intervenir

en cas d’urgence.



Les moyens techniques de protection décrits aux points 5.10; A.7; A.9. de la
”SPECIFICATION TECHNIQUE CLC/TS (CEI) 62081” DOIVENT stre adoptes
NE JAMAIS procéder au soudage si le poste de soudage ou le dispositif
d’alimentation du fil est maintenu par I'opérateur (par ex. au moyen de
courroies).

Tout soudage par I'opérateur en position surélevée est interdit, sauf en cas
d’utilisation de plates-formes de sécurité.

TENSION ENTRE PORTE-ELECTRODE OU TORCHES: toute intervention
effectuée avec plusieurs postes de soudage sur la méme piéce ou sur
plusieurs piéces connectées électriquement peut entrainer une accumulation
de tension a vide dangereuse entre deux porte-électrode ou torches pouvant
atteindre le double de la limite admissible.

Il est indispensable qu’un coordinateur expert procéde a la mesure des
instruments pour déterminer la présence effective de risques, et adopte
des mesures de protection adéquates, comme indiqué au point 5.9 de la
SPECIFICATION TECHNIQUE CLC/TS 62081.

JAN

RISQUES RESIDUELS

- RENVERSEMENT: Installer le poste de soudage sur une surface horizontale
de portée adéquate pour éviter tout risque de renversement (par ex. en cas de
sol incliné ou irrégulier, etc.).

Il est interdit de soulever I'unité chariot avec poste de soudage, dispositif
d’alimentation du fil et groupe de refroidissement (si prévu).

La seule opération de soulévement AUTORISEE est celle prévue dans la
section "INSTALLATION” de ce manuel.

UTILISATION INCORRECTE: il est dangereux d’utiliser le poste de soudage
pour d’autres applications que celles prévues (ex.: décongélation des
tuyauteries du réseau hydrique.)

DEPLACEMENT DU POSTE DE SOUDAGE ET DE SON CHARIOT : toujours
fixer la bouteille de fagon adéquate afin d’empécher toute chute accidentelle.

AN

Les protections et les parties mobiles de la structure du poste de soudage et du
dispositif d’alimentation du fil doivent étre installées avant de brancher le poste
de soudage au réseau secteur.

ATTENTION! Toute intervention manuelle effectuée sur les parties en mouvement

du dispositif d’alimentation du fil, comme par exemple:

- Remplacement des rouleaux et/ou du guide-fil

- Introduction du fil dans les rouleaux

- Chargement de la bobine de fil

- Nettoyage des rouleaux, des engrenages et de la partie située en dessous de
ces derniers

- Lubrification des engrenages

DOIT ETRE EFFECTUEE AVEC LE POSTE DE SOUDAGE ETEINT ET DEBRANCHE

DU RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE.

2. INTRODUCTION ET DESCRIPTION GENERALE
2.1 INTRODUCTION
Ce poste de soudage comprend une alimentation en énergie électrique et un dispositif
d’alimentation du fil incorporé. La source de courant est un redresseur a alimentation
triphasée multiprocédés (MIG-MAG SYNERGIQUE continu ou pulsé, TIG et MMA)
avec réglage électronique (mode commutation) contrélé par microprocesseur avec
pont entier coté primaire. Le dispositif d’alimentation du fil est équipé d’un groupe
d'entrainement du fil & 4 rouleaux motorisés avec régulation indépendante de la
pression d’entrainement: le panneau de contrdle numérique, auquel est incorporée la
carte de régulation a microprocesseur, remplit trois fonctions essentielles:
a) CONFIGURATION ET REGLAGE DES PARAMETRES
Cette interface utilisateur permet la configuration et le réglage des parametres
d’exploitation, la sélection des programmes mémorisés, I'affichage sur écran de
I'état et de la valeur des paramétres.
b) RAPPEL DE PROGRAMMES SYNERGIQUES PREMEMORISES POUR
SOUDAGE MIG-MAG
Ces programmes ont été prédéfinis et mémorisés par le constructeur et ne peuvent
donc étre modifiés; le rappel de I'un de ces programmes permet a I'utilisateur
de sélectionner un point d’intervention précis (correspondant a un groupe de
différents paramétres de soudage indépendants) en régulant une seule grandeur.
Tel est le concept de SYNERGIE, lequel permet d’obtenir sans aucune difficulté
une régulation optimale du poste de soudage en fonction de la spécificité des
différentes conditions opérationnelles.
¢) MEMORISATION ET RAPPEL DE PROGRAMMES PERSONNALISES
Cette fonction est disponible tant dans le contexte d’'un programme synergique
gu’en mode manuel (dans ce dernier cas, la configuration de tous les parametres
de soudage est arbitraire.) Ce mode de fonctionnement permet a l'utilisateur de
mémoriser puis de rappeler un soudage spécifique.

2.2 SOUDABILITE DES METAUX

MIG-MAG Le poste de soudage est indiqué pour le soudage MIG de I'aluminium
et des alliages d’aluminium, le brasage MIG, typiquement effectué sur des toles
zinguées, et le soudage MAG des aciers au carbone, alliages d’acier léger et aciers
inox. Le soudage MIG de I'aluminium et des alliages d’aluminium doit étre effectué en
utilisant des fils fourrés a la composition compatible avec le matériau a souder et un
gaz de protection Ar pur (99,9%).

Le brasage MIG type s’effectue sur des tdles zinguées en utilisant des fils pleins en
alliage de cuivre (ex. cuivre silicium ou cuivre aluminium) avec gaz de protection Ar
pur (99,9%).

Le soudage MAG des aciers au carbone et des alliages Iégers doit étre effectué en
utilisant des fils pleins ou fourrés ayant une composition compatible avec le matériau
a souder et un gaz de protection CO2 mélanges Ar/CO2 ou Ar/CO2-O2 (Argon
typiquement > 80%).

Pour le soudage des aciers inox sont généralement utilisés des mélanges de gaz Ar/
02 ou Ar/CO2 (Ar typiquement>98%).

TIG Le poste de soudage est prévu pour un soudage TIG en courant continu (CC)
avec amorcage de I'arc par contact (mode LIFT ARC) pouvant étre utilisé avec tous
les types d’acier (au carbone, bas-alliés et fortement alliés) et des métaux lourds
(cuivre, nickel, titane et leurs alliages) avec gaz de protection Ar pur (99,9%) ou bien,
pour des utilisations particuliéres, avec des mélanges Argon/Hélium.

MMA Le poste de soudage est prévu pour le soudage avec électrode MMA en courant
continu (CC) avec tous les types d’électrodes enrobées.

2.3 ACCESSOIRES DE SERIE
- Adaptateur bouteille Argon.
Cable de retour avec pince de masse.
- Réducteur de pression 2 manometres.
- Kit cables de connexion 1,5m.
- Groupe de refroidissement a 'eau G.R.A.
(version R.A. uniqguement)
- Torche MIG
(refroidie a I'eau pour la version R.A.).
- Dispositif d’alimentation du fil.
- Kit couvre-bobine.
- Chariot

2.4 ACCESSOIRES SUR DEMANDE
- Commande a distance manuelle a 1 potentiometre. (TIG et MMA uniquement).
- Commande a distance manuelle a 2 potentiometres.
- Commande a pédale (MMA et TIG uniquement).
- Groupe de refroidissement a 'eau G.R.A.
(accessoire de série version R.A. uniquement).
- Kit cables de connexion R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.
- Kit cables de connexion 4 et 10m.
- Kit roues dispositif d’alimentation du fil.
- Kit soudage aluminium.
- Kit soudage fil fourré.
- Kit soudage MMA 600A.
- Torche MIG 5m 500A.
- Torche MIG 3m 500A R.A.
(accessoire de série version R.A. uniquement).
- Torche MIG 5m 500A R.A.
- Torche TIG 4 ou 8m, 220A.
- Torche TIG 4 ou 8m, 350A R.A.
- Torche MIG/TIG UP/DOWN avec/sans potentiométre.
- Torche PUSH PULL.
- Torche avec cable sériel 485.
- Kit double bouteille.

3. DONNEES TECHNIQUES

3.1 PLAQUETTE INFORMATIONS (FIG. A)

Les principales informations concernant les performances du poste de soudage sont

résumeées sur la plague des caractéristiques avec la signification suivante:

1- Degré de protection de la structure.

2- Symbole de la ligne d’alimentation.
1~: tension alternative monophasée;
3~: tension alternative triphasée.

3- Symbole S: indique qu'il est possible d’effectuer des opérations de soudage dans
un milieu présentant des risques accrus de choc électrique (par ex. a proximité
immédiate de grandes masses métalliques).

4- Symbole du procédé de soudage prévu.

5- Symbole de la structure interne du poste de soudage.

6- Norme EUROPEENNE de référence pour la sécurité et la construction des postes
de soudages pour soudage a l'arc.

7- Numéro d’'immatriculation pour I'identification du poste de soudage (indispensable
en cas de nécessité d’assistance technique, demande piéces de rechange,
recherche provenance du produit).

8- Performances du circuit de soudage:

: Tension maximale a vide (circuit de soudage ouvert).

-1 fU : Courant et tension correspondante normalisée pouvant étre distribués par
14 machine durant le soudage.

- X: Rapport d'intermittence: indique le temps durant lequel la machine peut
distribuer le courant correspondant (méme colonne). S’exprime en % sur la base
d’un cycle de 10 minutes (par ex.: 60% = 6 minutes de travail, 4 minutes de
pause; et ainsi de suite).

En cas de dépassement des facteurs d'utilisation (figurant sur la plaquette et
indiquant 40°), la protection thermique se déclenche et le poste de soudage se
place en veille tant que la température ne rentre pas dans les limites autorisées.

- AIV - A/V: indique la plage de régulation du courant de soudage (minimum -
maximum) a la tension d’arc correspondante.

9- Informations caractéristiques de la ligne d’alimentation:

- U.: tension alternative et fréquence d’alimentation du poste de soudage (limites

&mlses + 10%).

: courant maximal absorbé par la ligne.

courant d’alimentation efficace.

10- :Valeur des fusibles @ commande retardée a prévoir pour la protection
deTaTigne.

11- Symboles se référant aux normes de sécurité dont la signification figure au
chapitre 1 “Régles générales de sécurité pour le soudage a I'arc ”.

imax

Note: La plaquette représentée indique la signification des symboles et des chiffres;
les valeurs exactes des informations techniques du poste de soudage doivent étre
vérifiées directement sur la plaquette du poste de soudage.

3.2 AUTRES INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES
- POSTE DE SOUDAGE :

- TORCHE:

- DISPOSITIF D’ALIMENTATION DU FIL:

voir tableau (TAB.1)
voir tableau (TAB.2A).
voir tableau (TAB.2B).

4. DESCRIPTION DU POSTE DE SOUDAGE.

4.1 DISPOSITIFS DE CONTROLE, REGULATION ET CONNEXION

4.1.1 Poste de soudage (FIG. B1)
al'avant :

1-  Panneau de contréle (voir description).

2- Prise rapide négative (-) pour cable courant de soudage (cable de masse pour
MIG et MMA, cable torche pour TIG).

3- Raccord gaz pour torche TIG.

4-  Connecteur 3p pour cable contréle TORCHE TIG.

5- Connecteur 14p pour connexion de la commande a distance (sur demande).

6- Prise rapide positive (+) pour cable de masse soudage TIG.
a larriére :

7- Interrupteur général ON/OFF.

8- Raccord tube gaz (bouteille) pour soudage TIG.

9- Prise rapide positive (+) pour cable courant de soudage vers le dispositif
d’alimentation du fil.

10- Connecteur 14p pour cable de commande dispositif d’alimentation du fil.

11- Cable d’alimentation avec presse-cable.

12- Connecteur 5p pour groupe de refroidissement a I'eau.
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13- Fusible.
14- Prise USB.

4.1.2 Dispositif d’alimentation du fil (FIG. B2)

1-
2.
3-
4-

5-
6-

7-
8-

9-

alavant:

Panneau de contrdle (voir description).

Connecteur 14p pour connexion de la commande a distance.

Raccords rapides pour conduites eau de la torche MIG.

Connexion centralisée pour torche MIG (Euro).

al'arriere :

Connecteur 14p pour cable de commande avec le poste de soudage.

Prise rapide positive (+) pour connexion cable courant de soudage vers le poste
de soudage.

Raccord tube gaz (bouteille) pour soudage MIG.

Raccords rapides pour connexion tubes refoulement et retour eau de
refroidissement.

Fusible.

4.2 PANNEAU DE CONTROLE DU POSTE DE SOUDAGE (FIG. C)

Le panneau de contrdle est activé (les commandes et signalisations sont activées)
uniquement si le poste de soudage n’est pas connecté au dispositif d’alimentation du
fil ou si le procédé MMA ou TIG est configuré. Si le poste de soudage est connecté au
dispositif d’alimentation du fil ou si la fonction MIG est configurée, ce dernier effectue
alors automatiquement le contréle complet et I'écran (3) du poste de soudage affiche

alors “feed”.
1- DEL de signalisation Alarme (la sortie du poste de soudage est bloquée). Sur

I'écran (3) s’affiche un message d’alarme.

Le rétablissement est automatique dés disparition de la cause de 'alarme.

2- DEL présence de tension en sortie (sortie activée)
3- Affichage alphanumérique a 3 chiffres. Indique :

- Courant de soudage exprimé en ampéres.

La valeur indiquée est celle définie avec le poste de soudage a vide, mais est
la valeur réelle durant le fonctionnement.

- Un message d’alarme avec le code suivant :

- "AL1” : intervention protection thermique du circuit primaire.
- ”AL2” : intervention protection thermique du circuit secondaire.
- "AL3” : intervention protection pour surtension de la ligne d’alimentation.
- "AL4” : intervention protection pour sous-tension ligne d’alimentation
- AL5” : modele a GRA : intervention protection pour pression insuffisante
du circuit de refroidissement a I'eau de la torche. Le rétablissement
n’est pas automatique.
modéle sans GRA : connecteur de polarisation machine non
connecté (FIG. E).
- “AL9” : intervention protection composants magnétiques.
- “AL10” : panne ligne sérielle : ligne sérielle déconnectée.
- “AL11” : intervention protection pour manque de phase de la ligne
d’alimentation.
- “AL12”: panne ligne sérielle : erreur de données.
- “AL13”: dépdt de poussiere excessif a l'intérieur du poste de soudage,
rétablissement avec :
- nettoyage interne de la machine ;
- touche de sélection paramétres du panneau de contrble.

Lors de I'extinction du poste de soudage, les messages "AL11” et “OFF” peuvent

s’afficher durant quelques secondes..

3a, 3b, 3c - DEL d’indication de I'unité de mesure en cours (ampéres,

secondes et pourcentage.)

4- Poignée de commande codeur.
Permet de régler les parametres de soudage (4a).
m— Courant de soudage en mode TIG/MMA.
to SLOPE : En mode TIG, permet la réduction graduelle du courant sur
S DOWN relachement du poussoir torche (réglage 0-3 secondes) et DEL
(3b) allumée.
PoST En mode TIG, prend la signification de “Post-gas” et permet
N s d’adapter le temps de flux sortant du gaz de protection a partir de
larrét du soudage (réglage 0,1-10 secondes et DEL (3b)
allumée).

eeee SPOT Exclusivement activé si le mode “SPOT” a été sélectionné au

moyen de la touche (7). Permet I'exécution de pointages en
mode TIG avec controle de la durée du soudage (régulation 0,1-
10 secondes et DEL (3b) allumée).
7= ARC En fonctionnement avec électrode MMA, le paramétre prend la
<+ FORCE signification de “Arc force” et permet la définition de la surintensité
dynamique (régulation 0-100% et DEL (3c) allumée).
5-  Touche de sélection du procédé de soudage.

La pression de la touche entraine 'allumage de la DEL correspondant au mode

de soudage que 'on désire adopter :

MMA électrode enrobée “MMA”.

TG ﬁ TIG-DC avec amorgage de I'arc par contact (LIFT-ARC).

MG =-—= MIG.

6- Touche d’introduction de la commande a distance.

Avec la DEL REMOTE gllumée, la régulation peut exclusivement étre effectuée

a partir de la commande a distance et, plus en détail :

a) Commande a un potentiométre : permet le réglage du courant de soudage
en mode TIG/IMMA.

b) Commande deux potentiométres : permet le réglage du courant de soudage
TIG/MMA et le réglage du SLOPE DOWN en TIG ou ARC FORCE en MMA
(sélection DEL parametre automatique).

c) Commande a pédale: permet le réglage du courant de soudage en mode
TIG/IMMA. .

REMARQUE : La sélection «A DISTANCE® (REMOTE) n’est possible que si une

commande a distance est effectivement connectée a son connecteur.

7- Touche de sélection du mode de contrdle du poussoir torche TIG.

La pression de la touche entraine l'allumage de la DEL correspondant aux
fonctionnements suivants :
2t H . fonctionnement a 2 temps, ON-OFF avec poussoir enfoncé.

0o

SPOT

fonctionnement a 4 temps, ON-OFF avec poussoir relaché.

fonctionnement en pointage TIG (SPOT).

4.2.1 PANNEAU DE CONTROLE DU DISPOSITIF D’ALIMENTATION DU FIL (FIG.

1-

7-

10-

10a-| A O AL A

D)
DEL de signalisation ALARME (la sortie de la machine est bloquée).

Le rétablissement est automatique dés disparition de la cause de I'alarme.
Messages d’alarme indiqués sur les écrans (15) et (16) :

- “AL7” : intervention protection pour surintensité en mode de soudage MIG/
MAG.

- “AL8” : panne ligne sérielle : court-circuit sur torche.

Pour les autres cas, voir ‘PANNEAU DE CONTROLE DU POSTE DE SOUDAGE”
(par. 4.2). |

DEL de signalisation PRESENCE DE TENSION SUR TORCHE OU
ELECTRODE.

DEL de signalisation PROGRAMMATION POSTE DE SOUDAGE.

Touche de rappel (RECALL) des programmes de soudage personnalisés
(voir par. 4.3.2.4).

Touche de mémorisation (SAVE) des programmes de soudage
personnalisés (voir par. 4.3.2.3).

Touche de sélection programme de soudage et affichage a 2 chiffres.

La pression de la touche a plusieurs reprises entraine I'affichage de numéros
compris entre “0” et “36”. A chaque numéro compris entre “1” et “36” est associé
un programme de soudage synergique (voir TAB. 3) tandis que le numéro
“0” est associé au fonctionnement manuel du poste de soudage permettant a
I'opérateur de configurer tous les paramétres (MIG/IMAG SHORT et SPRAY ARC
uniquement).

Touche de sélection du procédé de soudage.

La pression de la touche entraine I'allumage de la DEL correspondant au mode
de soudage que I'on désire adopter :

MG == : MIG/MAG en mode “SHORT/SPRAY ARC”.
PULSE JUL : MIG/MAG en mode “PULSE ARC’.
POP P MIG/MAG en mode “PULSE ON PULSE”.

Touche de sélection du mode de contrdle du poussoir torche MIG/MAG.
La pression de la touche entraine l'allumage de la DEL correspondant aux
fonctionnements suivants :

2t H . fonctionnement a 2 temps, ON-OFF avec poussoir enfoncé.
4t H fonctionnement a 4 temps, ON-OFF avec poussoir relaché.
BiLEVEL —;_,‘ fonctionnement bi-level pour MIG/MAG, TIG.

SPOT eeee fonctionnement en pointage MIG-MAG (SPOT).

Touche d’introduction de la commande a distance.

Avec la DEL REMOTE allumée, la régulation peut exclusivement étre effectuée
a partir de la commande a distance et, plus en détail :

- commande deux potentiométres : remplace la fonction des boutons codeur
(14) et (13). .

REMARQUE : La sélection «A DISTANCE® (REMOTE) n’est possible que si une
commande a distance est effectivement connectée a son connecteur.

Touche de sélection des paramétres de soudage.

La pression de la touche en séquence entraine I'allumage de I'une des DEL de
(10a) a (10h) a laquelle est associé un paramétre spécifique. La configuration de
la valeur de chaque paramétre activé peut étre effectuée au moyen du bouton
(13) et indiquée sur I'écran (15). Durant ces configurations, le bouton (14) regle
la valeur du niveau principal de soudage indiqué sur I'écran (16), courant ou
vitesse fil (voir description point (14)), sauf pour (10b).

Uniquement avec la DEL (10b) allumée, le bouton (14) permet de régler la valeur
du niveau secondaire (voir description DEL (10b)).

Remarque : les paramétres non modifiables par I'opérateur, en fonction du fait
que l'on utilise un programme synergique ou le mode manuel “PRG 0", sont
automatiquement exclus de la sélection ; la DEL correspondante ne s’allume
pas.

(MG (PULSE[TPOPY

Ce parametre s’affiche automatiquement durant les opérations de soudage MIG/
MAG et indique la tension réelle de I'arc (DEL (15a) allumée).
Réglages :

@ Short arc

Durant la définition d’'un programme synergique MIG-MAG, Short arc permet
de régler la correction devant étre apportée a la longueur de I'arc calculée en
synergie (plage de -5% a +5%) (DEL (15c) allumée).

Dans la méme condition, en configurant la fonction bi-level, le paramétre prend
la signification de correction de la longueur d’arc du niveau principal de soudage,
toujours calculée en synergie (plage de -5% a +5%) (DEL (15c) allumée)

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Toujours en fonctionnement MIG-MAG Short arc, le programme manuel “PRG 0”
permet de configurer la tension d’arc effective (plage 10-40)(DEL (15a) allumée).
Dans la méme condition, en configurant la fonction bi-level, le paramétre
prend la signification de tension d’arc effective du niveau principal de soudage
(plage10-40) (DEL (15a) allumée)

Durant la définition d’'un programme synergique MIG-MAG Pulse arc permet
de régler la correction devant étre apportée a la longueur de I'arc calculée en
synergie (plage de -5% a +5%) (DEL (15c) allumée).

Dans la méme condition, en configurant la fonction bi-level, pulse on pulse ou
T, 1€ parametre prend la signification de correction de la longueur d'arc du
niveau principal de soudage, toujours calculée en synergie (plage de -5% a
+5%) (DEL (15c) allumée).

100-1 7' @ ¥\ 5 W g
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@ Short arc

Avec les programmes synergiques MIG-MAG short arc, la configuration de la
fonction bi-level permet de régler le courant/la vitesse du fil (bouton (14)) et la
correction de la longueur d’arc (bouton (13)) du niveau secondaire de soudage
calculée en synergie (place de -5% a +5%)(DEL (15c) allumée).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

La sélection du programme manuel (“PRG 0”) avec fonction bi-level permet de
régler la vitesse du fil (bouton (14)(DEL 16c) allumée) et la tension d’arc effective
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10d-
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10h-

1"-

12-

14-

15-

(bouton (13)) du niveau secondaire |, de soudage (plage 10-40)((DEL (15a)
allumée).

En mode MIG-MAG pulse arc, la configuration des fonctions bi-level, pulse on
pulse ou T permet de régler le courant |, etl(l ) (bouton (14)) et la correction
de la longueur d’arc (bouton (13)) du niveau secondaire de soudage calculé en
synergie (plage de -5% a +5%)(DEL (15c) allumée).

Bamo Q o |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

En mode manuel “PRG 0", permet d’adapter la vitesse du fil au démarrage du
soudage pour optimiser 'amorgage de I'arc (régulation 1-100% et DEL (15c)
allumée).

En mode MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2 TEMPS, permet de régler la durée du courant
initial (T, ). Le réglage du parametre a zéro désactive la fonction, tandis qu'une
valeur supérieure a zéro (réglage 0,1-3 secondes) permet de sélectionner la
DEL (10b) pour régler la correction de la tension d’arc et la valeur du courant
initial (niveau secondaire). Le courant initial peut étre configuré plus élevé ou
plus bas que le courant principal de soudage ; un courant initial plus élevé est
trés utile, en particulier pour le soudage de I'aluminium et de ses alliages car il
permet un chauffage plus rapide de la piece (“Hot-start”).

En mode MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse, permet de régler la durée du courant
principal de soudage (réglage 0,1-10 secondes et DEL (15b) allumée).

[ 0 I O©u|
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

En mode manuel MIG-MAG “PRG 07, permet de régler la réactance électronique
(réglage 20-80% et DEL (15c) allumée). Une valeur plus élevée entraine un
bain de soudage plus chaud. En mode bi-level, la réactance électronique est
commune aux deux niveaux configurés.

En mode MIG-MAG pulse arc, le paramétre entraine I'étranglement de I'arc. Plus
la valeur est élevée, et plus 'arc est concentré durant le soudage. Avec un mode
de soudage utilisant deux niveaux de courant (bi-level, pulse on pulse ou T ),
I'étranglement d’arc est commun aux deux niveaux configurés (+1% / -1%).

En mode MIG/MAG Pulse on pulse, permet de régler la durée du courant
secondaire de soudage (réglage 0,1-10 secondes et DEL (15b) allumée).

[ 2

Bralure du fil a I'arrét du soudage (BURN-BACK).
Permet de régler le temps de bralure du fil a 'arrét du soudage.

(MiG) (PULSETTPOPT

Durant la définition d’'un programme synergique MIG/MAG, permet de régler la
correction devant étre apportée au BURN_BACK TIME calculée en synergie
(plage de -1% a +1%) (DEL (15c) allumée).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Une configuration adaptée permet d’éviter tout collage du fil a la piece en mode
manuel (réglage 0,001-1 seconde et DEL (15b) allumée).

A w
) POST-GAS

Permet d’adapter le temps de flux sortant du gaz de protection a partir de I'arrét
du soudage (régulation 0,1-10 secondes et DEL (15b) allumée).

| te SLOPE @ SLOPE |
DOWN DOWN
Rampe de descente courant de soudage (SLOPE DOWN).

(MIG

Est uniquement activée avec I'utilisation de programmes synergiques MIG-MAG
SHORT ARC, PULSE ARC et PULSE on PULSE.

Permet la réduction graduelle du courant avec le relachement du poussoir torche
(régulation 0-3 secondes et DEL (15b) allumée).

SOFT
START

BURN
BACK

BACK

BURN
BACK

POST
GAS

SLOPE
DOWN

eeee sp01 ©

Temps de pointage (SPOT TIME).

Exclusivement activé si le mode “SPOT” a été sélectionné au moyen de la
touche (8). Permet I'exécution de pointages en mode MIG-MAG avec controle
de la durée du soudage (régulation 0,1-10 secondes et DEL (15b) allumée).

SPOT SPOT

Touche d’activation manuelle de I’électrovanne gaz.

La touche permet le flux sortant de gaz (purge conduites - réglage débit) sans
besoin d’utiliser le poussoir torche ; la touche est a action momentanée.
Touche d’avancement manuel du fil.

La touche permet de faire avancer le fil dans la gaine de la torche sans nécessité
d’utiliser le poussoir torche ; la touche est a action momentanée et la vitesse
d’avancement est fixe.

Bouton codeur pour la régulation des paramétres de soudage (voir
10a-10h).

Bouton codeur.

Le bouton permet de régler :

- Le courant de soudage |, (DEL (16a) allumée).

- La vitesse d’avancement du fi (DEL (16¢) allumée).

- L'épaisseur de la piece utilisée pour le soudage (DEL (16b) allumée).

En mode de soudage utilisant deux niveaux de courant (bi-level, pulse on pulse
ou T )avec la DEL (10b) allumée, le bouton régle :

- Le courant de soudage I, (DEL (I6a) allumée) du niveau secondaire.

- La vitesse d’avancement du fil secondaire de soudage (DEL (16c) allumée).

- L'épaisseur de la piece utilisée pour le soudage (DEL (16b) allumée)
correspondant au niveau secondaire.

Affichage alphanumérique a 3 chiffres. Indique :

- la valeur des paramétres de soudage (voir de (10a) a (10h)) avec
fonctionnement a vide.

- la tension réelle de I'arc en cours de soudage.

REMARQUE : a la fin du soudage, I'écran commute automatiquement a la valeur

de configuration.

- une signalisation d’alarme (voir point 1).

15a, 15b, 15¢ - DEL d’indication de I'unité de mesure en cours (volts,

secondes et pourcentage.)

Affichage alphanumérique a 3 chiffres. Indique :

- la valeur définie avec le bouton codeur (14).

- le courant réel durant le soudage.

REMARQUE : a la fin du soudage, I'écran commute automatiquement a la valeur

de configuration.

- une signalisation d’alarme (voir point 1).

16a, 16b, 16c- DEL d’indication unité de mesure en cours (courant ampéres

(A), épaisseur en millimétres (mm) et vitesse fil en métres/minute (m/min)).

Touche de sélection unité de mesure ampéres/épaisseur en m/min

(DEL(16a)(16b) (16c)).

Dans les programmes synergiques MIG/MAG, permet, au moyen du codeur

(14), de configurer respectivement I'épaisseur du matériau a souder, le courant

de soudage et la vitesse du fil.

La configuration de chaque parameétre (ex. épaisseur du matériau) définit

automatiquement les autres parametres (ex. courant de soudage et vitesse du

fil).

“PRG 0” sélection manuelle : seul le réglage de la vitesse du fil est possible (DEL

(16c) allumée).

16-

17-

4.3 RAPPEL ET MEMORISATION DES PROGRAMMES

4.3.1 RAPPEL DES PROGRAMMES MEMORISES PAR LE CONSTRUCTEUR
4.3.1.1 Programmes MIG-MAG SYNERGIQUES

Le poste de soudage prévoit 36 programmes synergiques mémorisés, dont les
caractéristiques sont identifiées sur le tableau (TAB.3) auquel se reporter pour la
sélection du programme correspondant au type de soudage devant étre exécuté.
La sélection d’'un programme déterminé s’effectue en pressant en séquence la touche
"PRG”, a laquelle correspond sur I'écran un numéro compris entre "0” et 36" (a "0” ne
correspond pas un programme synergique, mais le fonctionnement en mode manuel,
comme décrit au paragraphe suivant.)

Remarque: A l'intérieur d’un programme synergique, procéder en priorité a la
sélection du mode de transfert désiré, PULSE ARC ou SHORT/SPRAY ARC, au
moyen de la touche prévue (voir FIG. D, touche (7)).

Remarque: Tous les types de fils non prévus sur le tableau peuvent étre utilisés
en mode manuel "PRG 0”.

4.3.1.2 FONCTIONNEMENT EN MANUEL ("PRG 0”)

Le fonctionnement en mode manuel correspond au "0” de I'écran, et n’est activé que
si le mode de transfert SHORT/SPRAY ARC (FIG. D, touche (7)) a été sélectionné.
Avec ce mode, aucune synergie n’étant prévue, tous les paramétres de soudage
doivent étre configurés manuellement par I'opérateur.

Attention ! La configuration de tous les parametres est libre si les valeurs attribuées a
ces derniers sont compatibles avec un procédé de soudage correct.

Remarque: Le mode de transfert PULSE ARC NE PEUT étre utilisé en sélection
manuelle.

4.3.2 MEMORISATION ET RAPPEL DE PROGRAMMES PERSONNALISES EN
MIG-MAG

4.3.2.1 Introduction

Le poste de soudage permet de mémoriser (SAVE) des programmes de travail
personnalisés correspondant a un JEU de paramétres valides pour un soudage
donné. Chacun des programmes mémorisés peut étre rappelé (RECALL) a tout
moment, I'opérateur disposant ainsi d’'un poste de soudage "prét a I'utilisation” pour
un travail spécifique optimisé précédemment.

4.3.2.2 Capacité de mémorisation des programmes personnalisés en MIG-MAG
Le poste de soudage prévoit la mémorisation de 40 programmes personnalisés en trois
modes de transfert en synergie (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc et Pulse on pulse) et
au fonctionnement en mode manuel présentant les caractéristiques suivantes :

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC SYNERGIQUE : 10 programmes mémorisables (numéros

disponibles de “1” a “10”),

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC MANUEL («PRG=0») : 10 programmes mémorisables

(nombres disponibles de “1” a “10”).

- PULSE ARC SYNERGIQUE : 10 programmes mémorisables (numéros disponibles

de “1” a“10”),

- PULSE ARC SYNERGIQUE PULSE ON PULSE : 10 programmes mémorisables

(numéros disponibles de “1” a “10”),

REMARQUE : Pour rappeler le programme devant étre utilisé :

a) sélectionner le mode de transfert requis PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-
ON- PULSE ou SHORT/SPRAY ARC, ou bien sélectionner “PRG=0" en cas
de programmes pré-mémorisés en mode manuel ;

b) sélectionner le numéro du programme (voir par.4.3.1).

4.3.2.3 Procédure de mémorisation (SAVE).

Apres avoir réglé le poste de soudage de fagon optimale en vue d’'un soudage

déterminé, procéder comme suit (FIG. D):

a) Enfoncer la touche (5) "SAVE".

b) "Pr” apparait sur I'écran (16), et un numéro (compris entre "1” et "10”) apparait sur
I'écran (15).

c) Tourner le bouton codeur (indifféremment le (13) ou le (14)), et sélectionner le
numéro pour la mémorisation du programme (voir également 4.3.2).

d) Enfoncer a nouveau la touche "SAVE”.

e) Les écrans (15) et (16) clignotent.

f) Enfoncer a nouveau, dans un délai maximal de deux secondes, la touche "SAVE”.

g) Sur les écrans apparait "St Pr”, indiquant que le programme a été mémorisé ;
aprés 2 secondes, les écrans commutent automatiquement sur les valeurs
correspondant aux parametres venant d’étre mémorisés.

Remarque: Si, en cas de clignotement de I'écran, la touche "SAVE” n'est pas a

nouveau pressée dans un délai de 2 secondes, les écrans indiquent "No St” et le

programme n’est pas mémorisé ; les écrans reviennent automatiquement a I'indication

initiale.

4.3.2.4 Procédure de rappel d’un programme personnalisé (RECALL)

Avant de procéder aux opérations de rappel d'un programme, contréler que le mode

de transfert sélectionné (ARC PULSE, ARC PULSE PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/

SPRY ARC ou “PRG=0") est effectivement celui que I'on a lintention d'utiliser.

Procéder ensuite de la fagon suivante (FIG. D):

a) Enfoncer la touche "RECALL”.

b) "Pr” apparait sur I'écran (16) et un numéro (compris entre ”1” et "10”) sur I'écran
15

c) Tourner le bouton codeur (indifféremment le (13) ou le (14)), et sélectionner le
numéro sous lequel a été mémorisé le programme devant étre utilisé.
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d) Enfoncer a nouveau la touche "RECALL” durant plus de 2 secondes.

e) Sur les écrans apparait "Ld Pr”, indiquant que le programme a été rappelé;
les écrans commutent automatiquement aprés 2 secondes sur les valeurs
correspondant au programme venant d’étre rappelé.

Remarque: Si la touche "RECALL” n’est pas pressée durant plus de 2 secondes,
les écrans indiquent "No Ld” et le programme n’est pas chargé ; les écrans
reviennent automatiquement a l'indication initiale.

REMARQUE
LA DEL "PRG” EST ALLUMEE DURANT LES OPERATIONS AVEC LES
TOUCHES ”"SAVE” ET "RECALL”.

- UN PROGRAMME RAPPELE PEUT ETRE MODIFIE A VOLONTE PAR
L'OPERATEUR, MAIS LES VALEURS MODIFIEES NE SONT PAS
AUTOMATIQUEMENT MEMORISEES. POUR MEMORISER LES NOUVELLES
VALEURS SUR LE MEME PROGRAMME, IL EST NECESSAIRE D’EFFECTUER
LA PROCEDURE DE MEMORISATION (v0|r 4.3.2.3).

- LENREGISTREMENT DES PROGRAMMES PERSONNALISES ET LA
GESTION CORRESPONDANTE DES PARAMETRES ASSOCIES DOIVENT
ETRE EFFECTUES PAR L'UTILISATEUR. . 3 3

- LES PROGRAMMES PERSONNALISES NE PEUVENT ETRE MEMORISES EN
MODE ELECTRODE MMA OU TIG.

5. INSTALLATION

ATTENTION! EFFECTUER EXCLUSIVEMENT LES OPERATIONS
D’INSTALLATION ET TOUS LES RACCORDEMENTS ELECTRIQUES
AVEC LE POSTE DE SOUDAGE ETEINT ET ISOLE DE LA LIGNE
D’ALIMENTATION SECTEUR.
LES RACCORDEMENTS ELECTRIQUES DOIVENT EXCLUSIVEMENT ETRE
EFFECTUES PAR UN PERSONNEL EXPERT OU QUALIFIE.

5.1 MISE EN PLACE

- Déballer le chariot et procéder au montage en se conformant aux instructions
fournies.

- Déballer le poste de soudage, le dispositif d’alimentation du fil et le groupe de
refroidissement si prévu ; procéder a I'installation sur le chariot.

REMARQUE : Introduire le connecteur de polarisation si le GRA n’est pas

connecté (FIG. E).

5.2 MODE DE LEVAGE DU POSTE DE SOUDAGE OU DE L’EQUIPEMENT DE

SOUDAGE

- Soulever le poste de soudage comme indiqué sur la figura (FIG. O) et sans ses
parties amovibles (torche, tubes gaz, cables, etc.) pour éviter le détachement
éventuel de ces dernieres.

Comme représenté sur la figure, effectuer le montage des bagues de fixation en
utilisant les deux vis M8x25 fournies.

Attention : les bagues de levage a ceillet et orifice filet¢ M8 UNI - ne sont pas
fournies.

- Soulever le poste de soudage comme indiqué sur la figura (FIG. P) et sans les
parties accessoires (alimentation du fil, bouteille, cables et commandes a distance)
risquant de se détacher.

Attention : utiliser simultanément les 4 points de levage prévu.

5.3 EMPLACEMENT DU POSTE DE SOUDAGE

Choisir un lieu d’installation ne comportant aucun obstacle face a I'ouverture d’entrée
et de sortie de l'air de refroidissement (circulation forcée par ventilateur, si prévu);
s’assurer qu’'aucune poussiére conductrice, vapeur corrosive, humidité, etc., n’est
aspirée.

Laisser un espace dégagé minimum de 250mm autour de la machine.

ATTENTION: Installer le poste de soudage sur une surface horizontale
d’une portée correspondant a son poids pour éviter tout risque de
déplacement ou de renversement.

5.4 RACCORDEMENT AU RESEAU

5.4.1 Avertissements

- Avant de procéder aux raccordements électriques, controler que les informations
figurant sur la plaquette de la machine correspondent a la tension et a la fréquence
de réseau disponibles sur le lieu d’installation.

- Le poste de soudage doit exclusivement étre connecté a un systéme d’alimentation
avec conducteur de neutre branché a la terre.

- Pour garantir la protection contre le contact indirect, utiliser des interrupteurs
différentiels de type suivant:

- Type A ( ) pour machines monophasées;
- Type B ( ) pour machines triphasées.

- Pour répondre aux exigences de la Norme EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker), il est conseillé
de connecter le poste de soudage aux points d’interface du réseau d’alimentation
présentant une impédance inférieure a Zmax = 0.283ohm.

- Le poste de soudage ne répond pas aux exigences de la norme |IEC/EN 61000-3-

12.
En cas de raccordement de ce dernier a un réseau d’alimentation publique,
I'installateur ou l'utilisateur sont tenus de vérifier la possibilit¢ de branchement
du poste de soudage (s’'adresser si nécessaire au gestionnaire du réseau de
distribution).

5.4.2 Fiche et prise

Brancher une fiche normalisée (3P + T ) de portée adéquate au cable d’alimentation,
et installer une prise de réseau munie de fusibles ou d’un interrupteur automatique.
La borne de terre prévue doit étre reliée au conducteur de terre (jaune-vert) de la
ligne d’alimentation. Le tableau (TAB.1) indique les valeurs conseillées, exprimées en
amperes, des fusibles retardés de ligne sélectionnés en fonction du courant nominal
max. distribué par le poste de soudage et de la tension nominale d’alimentation.

5.5. CONNEXIONS DU CIRCUIT DE SOUDAGE

ATTENTION! TOUTES LES OPERATIONS DE CONNEXION DU CIRCUIT
DOIVENT ETRE EFFECTUEES AVEC LE POSTE DE SOUDAGE ETEINT
ET DEBRANCHE DU RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE.
Le tableau (TAB. 1) indique la valeur conseillée pour les cables de soudage (en
mm?)

5.5.1 SOUDAGE FIL MIG-MAG (FIG.F)

5.5.1.1 Connexion de la bouteille de gaz

- Visser le réducteur de pression a la valve de la bouteille de gaz en intercalant la
réduction fournie comme accessoire en cas d'utilisation de gaz Argon ou mélange
Ar/CO,

- Connecter le tube d’entrée du gaz au réducteur et serrer le collier fourni ; connecter

ensuite l'autre extrémité du tube au raccord prévu a l'arriére du poste de soudage
et serrer le collier fourni.

- Desserrer la bague de régulation du réducteur de pression avant d’ouvrir la valve
de la bouteille.

5.5.1.2 Connexion de la torche

- Brancher la torche au connecteur prévu en serrant a fond et manuellement le collier
de fixation.

- La préparer pour le premier chargement du fil en démontant la buse et le tube de
contact pour faciliter la sortie.

- Cable courant de soudage a la prise rapide (+).

- Cable de commande au connecteur prévu.

- Conduites eau pour versions R.E. (torche refroidie a I'eau) a raccords rapides.

- Attention, bien serrer les connecteurs pour éviter toute surchauffe et perte
d'efficacité.

- Connecter le tube d’entrée du gaz au réducteur et serrer le collier fourni ; connecter
ensuite l'autre extrémité du tube au raccord prévu a l'arriére du poste de soudage
et serrer le collier fourni.

5.5.1.3 Connexion cable de retour du courant de soudage

- Doit étre connecté a la piece a souder ou au banc métallique de support, le plus
pres possible du raccord en cours d’exécution.

- Le cable doit étre connecté a la borne portant le symbole (-).

5.5.2 SOUDAGE TIG (FIG. G)

5.5.2.1 Connexion a la bonbonne de gaz

- Visser le réducteur de pression sur la valve de la bonbonne de gaz en interposant
la réduction prévue fournie comme accessoire en cas d’utilisation de gaz Argon ou
de mélange Argon/CO.,,.

- Brancher le tuyau dentrée du gaz au réducteur et serrer le collier fourni. Connecter
ensuite I'autre extrémité du tube au raccord prévu a l'arriere du poste de soudage et
serrer au moyen du collier fourni.

- Desserrer le manchon de réglage du réducteur de pression avant d’ouvrir la valve
de la bouteille.

5.5.2.2 Connexion cable de retour du courant de soudage

- Doit étre connecté a la piéce a souder ou au banc métallique de support, le plus
prés possible du raccord en cours d’exécution.

- Le cable doit étre connecté a la borne portant le symbole (+).

5.5.2.3 Connexion de la torche
- Connecter la torche TIG a la prise rapide (-) sur le panneau antérieur du poste de
soudage ; connecter le tube gaz et le cable de commande torche.

5.5.3 SOUDAGE AVEC ELECTRODE ENROBEE MMA (FIG. H)

5.5.3.1 Connexion de la pince porte-électrode

La quasi-totalité des électrodes enrobées doivent étre connectées au pole positif (+)
du générateur, a I'exception des électrodes avec revétement acide, qui doivent étre
connectées au pdle négatif (-).

Connecter le cable de la pince porte-électrode a la prise rapide (+) sur le panneau
avant.

Remarque : dans certains cas, la polarité (-) a la pince porte-électrode est conseillée;
contréler les indications fournies par le fabricant des électrodes.

5.5.3.2 Connexion cable de retour du courant de soudage

- Doit étre connecté a la piece a souder ou au banc métallique de support, le plus
prés possible du raccord en cours d’exécution.

- Le cable doit étre connecté a la borne portant le symbole (-).

5.5.4 RECOMMANDATIONS

- Tourner a fond les connecteurs des cables de soudage dans les prises
rapides pour garantir un contact électrique parfait; dans le cas contraire,
les connecteurs risquent de surchauffer et de se détériorer rapidement,
entrainant une perte d’efficacité.

- Utiliser des cébles de soudage les plus courts possibles.

- Eviter d'utiliser des structures métalliques ne faisant pas partie de la piéce a souder
en remplacement du cable de retour du courant de soudage: outre les dangers
présentés par cette intervention, cette derniére entrainerait également de mauvais
résultats de soudage.

5.6. CHARGEMENT DE LA BOBINE DE FIL (FIG. )

ATTENTION: AVANT TOUTE OPERATION DE CHARGEMENT DU
FIL, ETEINDRE LE POSTE DE SOUDAGE ET LE DEBRANCHER DU
RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION.

VERIFIER QUE LES GALETS D’ENTRAINEMENT DU FIL, LA GAINE GUIDE-FIL ET

LE TUBE DE CONTACT DE LA TORCHE CORRESPONDENT AU DIAMETRE ET

AU TYPE DE FIL UTILISE ET SONT CORRECTEMENT MONTES. DURANT LES

PHASES D’ENFILAGE DU FIL, NE PAS PORTER DE GANTS DE PROTECTION.

- Ouvrir le compartiment bobine.

- Placer la bobine du fil sur le support en maintenant I'extrémité du fil vers le haut, et
s’assurer que le téton d’entrainement est correctement inséré dans I'orifice prévu
(1a).

- Libérer le contre-galet de pression et I'éloigner du(des) galet(s) inférieur(s) (2a).

- Controler que le rouleau d’entrainement est adapte au fil utilisé (2b).

- Libérer I'extrémité du fil et couper I'extrémité déformée de fagon nette et sans
bavures; tourner la bobine dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre et
introduire I'extrémité du fil dans le guide-fil d’entrée en le poussant sur 50-100 mm
dans le guide-fil du raccord de la torche (2c).

- Repositionner le contre-galet en régulant sa pression a une valeur intermédiaire;
vérifier que le fil est correctement positionné dans la gorge du galet inférieur (3).

- Freiner [égérement le support au moyen de la vis de réglage prévue au centre de la
bobine (1b).

- Retirer la buse et le tube de contact (4a).

- Introduire la fiche du poste de soudage dans la prise secteur. Mettre en fonction
le poste de soudage en pressant le poussoir torche et attendre que I'extrémité du
fil traverse toute la gaine guide-fil et sorte de 10-15 cm par l'avant de la torche;
relacher le poussoir torche.

ATTENTION! Durant ces opérations, le fil est sous tension électrique
et soumis a une force mécanique; des précautions doivent donc étre
adoptées pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique et de blessures,

ainsi que pour éviter de provoquer des arcs électriques:

- Ne pas diriger I'extrémité de la torche contre les personnes.

- Ne pas approcher la torche de la bonbonne de gaz.

- Remonter le tube de contact et la buse sur la torche (4b).

- Controler que I'avancement du fil est régulier; régler la pression des galets et le

freinage du support sur les valeurs minimales en s’assurant que le fil ne patine
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pas dans la gorge et que, en cas d’arrét de I'entrainement, les spires de fil ne se
détendent pas du fait d’'une inertie excessive de la bobine.

- Couper I'extrémité du fil sortant de la buse a 10-15 mm.

- Fermer le compartiment bobine.

5.7 REMPLACEMENT DE LA GAINE GUIDE-FIL DE LA TORCHE (FIG. L)
Avant de remplacer la gaine, étaler le cable de la torche en évitant qu’il ne forme des
méandres.

5.7.1 Gaine a spirale pour fils en acier

1- Dévisser la buse et le petit tube de contact de la téte de la torche.

2- Dévisser I'écrou de blocage gaine du connecteur central et retirer la gaine actuelle.

3- Introduire la nouvelle gaine dans le conduit du cable-torche et la pousser
délicatement jusqu’a ce qu’elle sorte par la téte de la torche.

4- Revisser manuellement I'écrou de blocage gaine.

5- Couper a ras la portion de gaine en exces en la comprimant Iégérement; la retirer

a nouveau du cable torche.

Emousser la zone de coupe de la gaine et la réintroduire dans le conduit du cable-

torche.

7- Revisser ensduite I'écrou et le serrer avec une clé.

8- Remonter le petit tube de contact et la buse.

6

5.7.2 Gaine en matiére synthétique pour fils en aluminium

Effectuer les opérations 1, 2, 3 comme indiqué pour la gaine en acier (ne pas effectuer

les opérations 4, 5, 6, 7, 8).

9- Revisser le petit tube de contact pour aluminium en contrélant qu’il se trouve en
contact avec la gaine.

10-Sur I'extrémité opposée de la gaine (c6té raccord torche) insérer le nipple en laiton
et 'anneau torique, puis exercer une légére pression sur la gaine en serrant I'écrou
de blocage gaine. La partie de la gaine en exces sera éliminée dans un second
temps (voir (13)). Retirer le tube capillaire pour gaines en acier du raccord torche
du dispositif d’entrainement du fil. }

11-LE TUBE CAPILLARE N'EST PAS PREVU pour les gaines en aluminium d’'un
diametre de 1,6-2,4mm (couleur jaune); la gaine doit donc étre insérée sans le
tube dans le raccord torche.
Couper le tube capillaire pour gaines aluminium d’un diametre de 1-1,2mm (couleur
rouge) a une longueur inférieure d’environ 2mm a la longueur du tube en acier et
I'insérer sur I'extrémité libre de la gaine.

12-Insérer et bloquer la torche sur le raccord du dispositif d’entrainement du fil, faire
une marque sur la gaine a 1-2mm de distance des rouleaux, retirer a nouveau la
torche.

13-Couper la gaine a la longueur prévue sans déformer I'orifice d’entrée.
Remonter la torche sur le raccord du dispositif d’entrainement du fil et monter la
buse gaz.

6.SOUDAGE: DESCRIPTION DU PROCEDE

6.1 SOUDAGE MIG-MAG

6.1.1 MODE DE TRANSFERT SHORT ARC (ARC COURT)

La fusion du fil et le détachement de la goutte a lieu par une série de court-circuits
successifs de la pointe du fil dans le bain de fusion (jusqu’a 200 fois par seconde).

Aciers au carbone et alliages faibles

- Diamétres de fil utilisables: 0,6-1,2mm
- Gamme du courant de soudage: 40-210A
- Gamme de la tension d’arc: 14-23V

- Gaz utilisable: CO, o mélanges Ar/CO, 0 Ar/CO, /O,

Aciers inoxydables

- Diametres de fil utilisables: 0,8-1mm
- Gamme du courant de soudage: 40-160A
- Gamme de la tension d’arc: 14-20V

- Gaz utilisable: mélanges Ar/O, o Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminium et alliages

- Diametres de fil utilisables : 0,8-1,6mm
- Gamme de courant de soudage: 75-160A
- Gamme de tension d’arc: 16-22V
- Gaz utilisable: Ar 99,9%

La position type du petit tube de contact est au ras de la buse ou légerement en saillie
avec les fils les plus fins et les tensions d’arc les plus basses; la longueur libre du fil
(stick-out) est généralement comprise entre 5 et 12mm.

En MANUEL ("PRG 0”), adapter la valeur de la réactance :

- 20%-60% avec des fils d’'un diamétre de 0,8-1mm en acier au carbone.

- 50%-80% avec des fils d’'un diameétre de 1,2-1,6mm en acier au carbone.

- 60%-80% avec des fils inox et aluminium.

Application: Soudage en toute position, sur faibles épaisseurs ou pour le premier
passage entre chanfreins favorisé par un apport thermique limité et un bain bien
controlable.

Remarque: Le transfert SHORT ARC pour le soudage de I'aluminium et des alliages
doit étre effectué avec précautions (en particulier en cas de diamétres de fil >1mm) du
fait du risque de défauts de fusion.

6.1.2 MODE DE TRANSFERT SPRAY ARC (PULVERISATION AXIALE)

La fusion du fil a lieu avec un courant et une tension plus élevés par rapport au "short
arc”; la pointe du fil n’entre plus en contact avec le bain de fusion et de cette pointe,
nait un arc a travers lequel passent les gouttes métalliques provenant de la fusion
continue du fil électrode, donc en absence de court-circuit.

Aciers au carbone et alliages faibles

- Diameétres de fil utilisables: 0,8 -1,6mm
- Gamme de courant de soudage: 180-450A
- Gamme de tension d’arc: 24 -40V

- Gaz utilisable: CO, o mélanges Ar/CO, 0 Ar/CO, /O,

Aciers inoxydables

- Diametres de fil utilisables: 1-1,6mm
- Gamme de courant de soudage: 140-390A
- Gamme de tension d’arc: 22-32V

- Gaz utilisable: mélanges Ar/O, o Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminium et alliages

- Diametres de fil utilisables: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gamme du courant de soudage: 120-360A
- Gamme de tension d’arc: 24 3 30V
- Gaz utilisable: Ar 99,9%

La position type du petit tube de contact est a l'intérieur de la buse sur 5-10mm,
et proportionnellement a la tension de l'arc; la longueur libre du fil (stick-out) est
généralement comprise entre 10 et 20mm. En MANUEL ("PRG 0”), et aprés sélection
correcte des paramétres vitesse du fil et tension d’arc (c’est-a-dire avec des valeurs
compatibles), la valeur de réactance sélectionnable est sans importance.

Application: Soudage a plat avec épaisseur minimale de 3-4mm (bain trés fluide);
la vitesse d’exécution et le taux de dépot sont trés élevés (haut apport thermique).

6.1.3 MODE DE TRANSFERT PULSE ARC (ARC PULSE)

Il s’agit d’'un transfert "controlé” situé dans la zone de fonctionnement "spray-arc”
(spray-arc modifié) et offrant donc des avantages en termes de vitesse de fusion et
d’absence de projections étendues a des valeurs de courant remarquablement basses
convenant également a de nombreuses applications types du "short-arc”.

A chaque impulsion de courant correspond le détachement d’une goutte du fil
électrode le phénoméne se produit avec une fréquence proportionnelle a la vitesse
d’avancement du fil et selon une loi de variation liée au type et au diamétre du fil lui-
méme (valeurs types de fréquence: 30-300Hz).

Aciers au carbone et alliages faibles

- Diametres de fil utilisables: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gamme du courant de soudage: 60-360A
- Gamme de la tension d’arc: 18-32V

- Gaz utilisable: mélanges Ar/CO, o Ar/CO, /O, (CO, max 20%)

Aciers inoxydables

- Diametres de fil utilisables: 0,8-1,2mm
- Gamme du courant de soudage: 50-230A
- Gamme de la tension d’arc: 17-26V

- Gaz utilisable: mélanges Ar/O, o Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminium et alliages

- Diametres de fil utilisables : 0,8-1,6mm
- Gamme de courant de soudage: 40-320A
- Gamme de tension d’arc: 17-28V
- Gaz utilisable: Ar 99,9%

Typiquement, le petit tube de contact doit étre inséré sur une longueur de 5-10mm a
l'intérieur de la buse, proportionnellement a la valeur de la tension d’arc ; la longueur
libre du fil (stick-out) sera normalement comprise entre 10 et 20 mm.

Application: soudage en "position” sur épaisseurs moyennes-basses et sur matériaux
susceptibles du point de vue thermique, particulierement adéquat pour un soudage
sur les alliages légers (aluminium et alliages d’aluminium), y compris sur des
épaisseurs inférieures a 3mm.

6.1.4 REGLAGE DES PARAMETRES DE SOUDAGE EN MODE DE SOUDAGE
MIG-MAG.

6.1.4.1 Gaz de protection

Le débit du gaz de protection doit étre le suivant:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc et pulse arc: 12-20 I/min

en fonction de lintensité du courant de soudage et du diamétre de la buse.

6.1.4.2 Courant de soudage

La régulation du courant de soudage est effectuée par I'opérateur au moyen du
bouton codeur (FIG.D (14)). Avec la sélection SPRAY/SHORT ARC, a chaque rotation
du bouton codeur (14) correspond le réglage de la vitesse du fil (m/minute) affichée
sur I'écran (16) ; durant le soudage, I'écran commute automatiquement sur la valeur
du courant effectif (amperes). | .

Avec la sélection ARC PULSE ou ARC PULSE PULSE-ON-PULSE , a chaque
rotation de la poignée codeur (14) correspond le réglage du courant de soudage
affiché sur I'écran (16) ; durant le soudage, I'écran commute automatiquement sur la
valeur réelle de courant.

Les deux modes permettent, sur pression de la touche (17) de passer au réglage
de I'épaisseur en mm (DEL (16b) allumée) avec codeur (14). La machine calcule
automatiquement le courant nécessaire pour souder I'épaisseur en question. Dans
ce cas également, '’écran commute sur la valeur de courant réelle (ampéres) durant
le soudage.

On observera que dans tous les programmes synergiques, les valeurs minimales et
maximales pouvant étre définies (m/min,, amperes ou épaisseur en mm) sont ceux
programmeés en usine et ne pouvant étre modifiés par 'usager.

Les valeurs indicatives de courant avec les fils les plus couramment utilisés sont
illustrées sur le tableau correspondant (TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 Tension d’arc et étranglement de I'arc (pinch-off)

Dans les programmes synergiques MIG-MAG pulse-arc et pulse-on-pulse (10d), ces
deux parametres déterminent la dimension de I'arc durant le soudage.

La tension d’arc indique la distance entre le fil et la piéce, la marge a discrétion
de l'opérateur est limitée a une simple correction comprise entre -5% a +5% de la
valeur de tension prédéfinie dans chaque programme pour pouvoir ensuite adapter la
longueur effective de 'arc en vue d’exigences spécifiques. Plus la valeur est élevée,
et plus la distance entre le fil et la pieéce augmente.

En programme manuel “PRG 07, la tension d’arc est définie en configurant une valeur
adaptée a la vitesse du fil sélectionnée selon le rapport suivant :
U,=(14+0,051,)ou:

- U, = tension de r'arc exprimée en volts.

- |, = Courant de soudage exprimé en ampeéres.

Ne pas oublier qu’une tension en charge (en soudage) inférieure de 2-4V correspondra
a la valeur de tension sélectionnée a vide.

L'étranglement de I'arc détermine en revanche la concentration ou ampleur de l'arc,
la plage de réglage de ce parametre varie de -10% et +10% par rapport a celle par
défaut des programmes. Plus cette valeur est élevée, et plus I'arc est concentré.

6.1.5 FONCTIONNEMENT BI-LEVEL ET PULSE ON PULSE

Fonctionnement bi-level : configurable au moyen de la touche (FIG. D (8)) il est
sélectionné en mode MIG-MAG pulse arc et short arc. Le cycle de soudage début
sur pression et relachement du poussoir torche (comme en 4 temps), le point de
fonctionnement initial du poste de soudage est équivalent au niveau de soudage
principal (FIG. D (DEL (10a)) et la machine affiche le courant et la tension de ce point
de fonctionnement. La pression du poussoir torche durant moins de 0,5 secondes
entraine le changement du point de travail du niveau principal a secondaire par la
machine (FIG. D (DEL (10b)), et affiche le courant et la tension du niveau secondaire.
A chaque nouvelle pression du poussoir torche, la machine continue a passer d'un
niveau a l'autre jusqu’au maintien enfoncé du poussoir durant plus de 0,5 secondes,
qui entraine le démarrage de la rampe de descente du courant et donc la fin du
soudage.

Durant le soudage, méme si la machine affiche la valeur instantanée de courant et de
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tension, il est uniquement possible de modifier le courant et la tension d’arc du niveau
principal de soudage.

Fonctionnement MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse : s’active au moyen de la touche (FIG. D
(7)) avec la DEL du MIG-MAG Pulse arc. Ce mode est un type particulier de bi-level,
deux points de fonctionnement étant ici encore configurés selon les critéres du bi-level
(FIG. D (DEL (10a) et (10b)). Les durées de chaque niveau t, et t, sont tous deux
confgurables (FIG. D (DEL (10c) et (10d)) et ne peuvent étre définis manuellement,
comme c’est en revanche le cas du bi-level. Durant le soudage, la machine continue
par conséquent a modifier automatiquement le point de fonctionnement du niveau
principal (durée t,) au niveau secondaire (durée t,).

Le phénoméne Créé consiste en une pulsation “dans la pulsation, d’ou le nom. La
configuration correcte des deux niveaux et durées permet d’obtenir un soudage
ondulé tres similaire au soudage TIG.

6.2 SOUDAGE TIG (CC)

Aprés avoir effectué les connexions du circuit de soudage comme décrit au par. 5.5.2,

procéder comme suit :

- Sélectionner le procédé TIG sur le panneau de contréle du poste de soudage (FIG.
C (5)).

- Configurer le courant de soudage a la valeur requise au moyen du bouton codeur
(FIG. C (4)) (la valeur peut constamment étre modifiée, y compris durant le
soudage). Si nécessaire, introduire la rampe de descente du courant au moyen de
la touche (FIG. C (4a)) (affichage momentané (FIG. C (3)).

6.2.1 Amorgage LIFT

Appuyer la pointe de I'électrode sur la piece en exergant une légere pression. Enfoncer
a fond le poussoir torche et soulever I'électrode de 2-3mm avec quelques instants de
retard, entrainant ainsi I’amorgage de l'arc. Le poste de soudage distribue initialement
un courant |, et, aprés quelques instants, le courant de soudage configuré. A la fin
du cycle, le courant est annulé avec la rampe de descente configurée.

Le tableau (TAB. 5) résume plusieurs données indicatives pour le soudage sur aciers
inoxydables ou fortement alliés.

6.3 SOUDAGE AVEC ELECTRODE ENROBEE MMA

Aprés avoir effectué les connexions du circuit de soudage comme décrit au par. 5.5.3,
il est nécessaire de sélectionner le procédé MMA au moyen du bouton prévu (FIG.
C (5):

Régler le courant de soudage a la valeur requise au moyen du bouton codeur (FIG. C
(4)), et modifier I'éventuelle surintensité dynamique «<ARC FORCE» entre 0 et 100%
et au moyen du bouton codeur (FIG. C (4)) (affichage momentané de la valeur (FIG.
C (3)).

Le tableau (TAB. 6) résume plusieurs données indicatives du courant en fonction du
diamétre des électrodes.

6.4 QUALITE DU SOUDAGE

La qualité du cordon de soudage ainsi que la quantité réduite de projections dépendent
essentiellement de I'équilibre des parametres de soudage: courant (vitesse fil),
diametre du fil, tension d’arc, etc.

La position de la torche devra également étre réglée comme indiqué figure M, afin
d’éviter toute projection excessive et défaut du cordon.

Pour un cordon correct, il est également nécessaire de tenir compte de la vitesse
de soudage (vitesse d’avancement le long du raccord), déterminant en vue d’une
pénétration correcte et pour la forme du cordon.

Les défauts de soudage sont résumés dans le tableau (TAB. 7).

7. ENTRETIEN

ATTENTION: AVANT TOUTE OPERATION D’ENTRETIEN, S’ASSURER
QUE LE POSTE DE SOUDAGE EST ETEINT ET L’ALIMENTATION
SECTIONNEE.

7.1 ENTRETIEN DE ROUTINE . .
LES OPERATIONS D’ENTRETIEN DE ROUTINE PEUVENT ETRE EFFECTUEES
PAR L’'OPERATEUR.

7. 1 1 Torche
Eviter de poser la torche et son cable sur des éléments chauds, pour éviter la
fusion et 'endommagement rapide des matériaux isolants.

- Controéler périodiquement I'étanchéité des tuyauteries et raccords de gaz.

- A chaque remplacement de la bobine du fil, nettoyer la gaine guide-fil avec un jet
d’air comprimé sec (max. 5bars) et controler I'état de la gaine.

- Contréler au moins une fois par jour I'état d’'usure et du montage des parties
terminales de la torche: buse, tube de contact, diffuseur de gaz.

7.1.2 Dispositif d’alimentation du fil

- Controler fréquemment I'état d’'usure des galets d’entrainement du fil, et retirer
périodiqguement la poussieére métallique déposée sur la zone d’entrainement
(galets et guide-fil d’entrée et de sortie).

7.2 ENTRETIEN CORRECTIF

LES OPERATIONS D’ENTRETIEN CORRECTIF DOIVENT EXCLUSIVEMENT
ETRE EFFECTUEES PAR UN PERSONNEL EXPERT OU QUALIFIE DANS LE
SECTEUR ELECTROMECANIQUE.

ATTENTION! ETEINDRE, LE POSTE DE SOUDAGE ET LE

DEBRANCHER DU RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

A AVANT DE RETIRER LES PANNEAUX DU POSTE DE SOUDAGE ET
D’ACCEDER A L'INTERIEUR DE CE DERNIER.

Tout contréle exécuté sous tension a I'intérieur du poste de soudage risque de

provoquer des chocs électriques graves dus au contact direct avec les parties

sous tension et/ou des blessures dues au contact direct avec les organes en
mouvement.

- Périodiquement et, dans tous les cas, a une fréquence dépendant de I'utilisation
et des poussieres contenues dans I'atmosphére ambiante, inspecter l'intérieur du
poste de soudage et retirer la poussiére déposée sur les cartes électroniques au
moyen d’un jet d’air comprimé ou d’un solvant adapté.

- Controler également que les connexions électriques sont correctement serrées et
vérifier 'état de I'isolement des cablages.

- Alafin des opérations, remonter les panneaux de la machine en serrant a fond les
vis de fixation.

- Ne jamais procéder aux opérations de soudage avec le poste de soudage ouvert.

8. ANOMALIES, CAUSES ET SOLUTIONS (TAB.8)

ATTENTION ! EXECUTION DE CERTAINS CONTROLES COMPORTE
LE RISQUE DE CONTACT AVEC LES PARTIES SOUS TENSION ET/OU
EN MOUVEMENT. ) i
EN CAS DE FONCTIONNEMENT INCORRECT, ET AVANT DE PROCEDER A TOUT

CONTROLE SYSTEMATIQUE OU DE S’ADRESSER AU CENTRE D’ASSISTANCE,

CONTROLER LES POINTS SUIVANTS :

- Le courant de soudage réglé via le codeur est correct.

- Aucune alarme ne signale l'intervention de la protection thermique pour sous-
tension, surtension ou court-circuit.

- S’assurer d’avoir respecté le rapport d’intermittence nominal ; en cas d’intervention
de la protection thermostatique, attendre le refroidissement du poste de soudage et
vérifier le fonctionnement du ventilateur.

- Controler la tension de ligne : si la valeur est trop élevée ou trop basse, le poste de
soudage signale 'anomalie (voir paragraphe 4.2).

- Contrdler qu'aucun court-circuit ne s’est produit en sortie du poste de soudage: le
cas échéant, résoudre le probléme.

- Les connexions du circuit de soudage sont correctes et la pince du cable de masse
est connectée a la piéce sans interposition de matériau isolant (ex. peinture).

Le gaz de protection utilisé est correct et en quantité adequate

Avant toute intervention sur le dispositif d’alimentation du fil ou a I'intérieur du poste de

soudage, se reporter au chapitre 7 "ENTRETIEN”.
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Anmerkung: Im folgenden Text wird der Begriff ”SchweiBmaschine” gebraucht.
1. ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN ZUM
LICHTBOGENSCHWEISSEN

Der Bediener muB im sicheren Gebrauch der SchweiBmaschine ausreichend
unterwiesen sein. Er muB iiber die Risiken bei den LichtbogenschweiBverfahren,
tiber die Schutzvorkehrungen und das Verhalten im Notfall informiert sein.
(Siehe auch die "TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATION IEC oder CLC/TS 62081”:
INSTALLATION UND GEBRAUCH VON LICHTBOGENSCHWEISSANLAGEN).

/N

- Vermeiden Sie den direkten Kontakt mit dem SchweilRstromkreis; die von der
SchweiBmaschine bereitgestellte Leerlaufspannung ist unter bestimmten
Umstanden gefahrlich.

- Das AnschlieBen der SchweiBBkabel, Priifungen und Reparaturen diirfen nur
ausgefithrt werden, wenn die SchweiBmaschine ausgeschaltet und vom
Versorgungsnetz genommen ist.

- Bevor Verschleiteile des Brenners ausgetauscht werden, muB die
SchweiBmaschine ausgeschaltet und vom Versorgungsnetz genommen
werden.

- Die Elektroinstallation ist im Einklang mit den einschlagigen Vorschriften und
Unfallverhiitungsbestimmungen vorzunehmen.

- Die SchweiBmaschine darf ausschlieBlich an ein Versorgungsnetz mit
geerdetem Nullleiter angeschlossen werden.

- Stellen Sie sicher, daB die Strombuchse korrekt mit der Schutzerde verbunden
ist.

- Die SchweiBmaschine darf nicht in feuchter oder nasser Umgebung oder bei
Regen benutzt werden.

- Keine Kabel mit verschlissener Isolierung oder gelockerten Verbindungen
benutzen.

- Ist eine Einheit zur Flissigkeitskithlung vorhanden, darf diese nur bei
ausgeschalteter und vom Versorgungsnetz getrennter SchweiBmaschine
befiillt werden.

- SchweiBen Sie nicht auf Containern, GefidRen oder Rohrleitungen, die
entflammbare Fliissigkeiten oder Gase enthalten oder enthalten haben.

- Arbeiten Sie nicht auf Werkstoffen, die mit chlorierten L6sungsmitteln gereinigt
worden sind. Arbeiten Sie auch nicht in der Ndhe dieser Losungsmittel.

- Nicht an Behdltern schweiRen, die unter Druck stehen.

- Entfernen Sie alle entflammbaren Stoffe (z. B. Holz, Papier, Stofffetzen o. a.)

- Sorgen Sie fiir ausreichenden Luftaustausch oder geeignete Hilfsmittel,
um die beim SchweiBen in Lichtbogenndhe freiwerdenden Rauchgase
abzufilhren. Es ist systematisch zu untersuchen, welche Grenzwerte fiir
die jeweilige Zusammensetzung, Konzentration und Einwirkungsdauer der
SchweiBabgase gelten.

- Die Gasflasche (falls benutzt) muB vor Wi&rmequellen einschlieBlich
Sonneneinstrahlung geschiitzt werden.

PDOLO®G

- Sorgen Sie fiir eine funktionsgerechte elektrische Isolierung der Elektrode,
des Werkstiickes und nahegelegener (zuganglicher) geerdeter Metallteile.
Dazu reicht es im Normalfall aus, zweckentsprechende Handschuhe,
Schuhwerk, Kopfbedeckung und Kleidung zu tragen, sowie Trittbretter und
isolierende Teppiche zu benutzen.

- Schiitzen Sie stets die Augen mit Blendglas, das an Masken oder Helmen
angebracht ist.

Verwenden Sie funktionsgerechte feuerhemmende Schutzkleidung und
vermeiden Sie es, die Haut der vom Lichtbogen ausgehenden UV- und
Infrarotstrahlung auszusetzen; Schiitzen miissen sich mit Schirmen oder
nicht reflektierenden Vorhdngen auch Dritte, die sich in der Ndhe des
Lichtbogens aufhalten.

Larmentwicklung: Wird bei besonders intensiven SchweiBarbeiten ein taglich
auf die Person einwirkender Pegel von 85db(A) oder dariiber erreicht (LEPd),
muB funktionsgerechte individuelle Schutzausriistung benutzt werden.

OIS TSR]

- Belm Ubergang des Schweillstroms entstehen elektromagnetische Felder
(EMF) in der Nahe des SchweiBstromkreises.

Die elektromagnetischen Felder konnen medizinische Hilfen beeintrachtigen (z.

B. Herzschrittmacher, Atemhilfen oder Metallprothesen).

Fiir die Trager dieser Hilfen miissen angemessene SchutzmaBnahmen getroffen

werden, beispielsweise indem man ihnen der Zugang zum Betriebsbereich der

SchweiBmaschine untersagt.

Diese SchweiBmaschine geniigt den technischen Produktstandards fiir den

ausschlieBlichen Gebrauch im Gewerbebereich und fiir berufliche Zwecke. Die

Einhaltung der Basisgrenzwerte, die fiir die Einwirkung elektromagnetischer

Felder auf den Menschen im hauslichen Umfeld gelten, ist nicht sichergestelit.

Der Bediener muss die folgenden Vorkehrungen treffen, um die Einwirkung

elektromechanischer Felder zu reduzieren:

- Die beiden SchweiBkabel sind moglichst nahe beieinander zu fixieren.

- Der Kopf und der Rumpf sind so weit wie méglich vom SchweiRstromkreis
fernzuhalten.

- Die SchweilRkabel diirfen unter keinen Umstéanden um den Korper gewickelt
werden.

- BeimSchweiBendarfsichderKérpernichtinmitten des Schweilstromkreises
befinden. Halten Sie beide Kabel auf derselben Korperseite.

- SchlieBen Sie das Stromriickleitungskabel méglichst nahe der Schweifinaht
an das Werkstiick an.

- Nicht nahe neben der SchweiBmaschine, auf der SchweiBmaschine sitzend
oder an die SchweiBmaschine gelehnt schweien (Mindestabstand: 50 cm).

- Keine ferromagnetischen Objekte in der Ndhe des Schweilstromkreises
lassen.

- Mindestabstand d= 20 cm (Fig. N).

- Geriét der Klasse A:

Diese SchweiBmaschine geniigt den Anforderungen des technischen
Produktstandards fiir den ausschlieBlichen Gebrauch im Gewerbebereich
und zu beruflichen Zwecken. Die elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit in
Wohngebéauden einschlieBlich solcher Gebaude, die direkt iiber das 6ffentliche
Niederspannungsnetz versorgt werden, ist nicht sichergestelit.

JAN

ZUSATZLICHE
- SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
SCHWEISSARBEITEN:
- in Umgebungen mit erhdhter Stromschlaggefahr
- in beengten Raumen
- in Anwesenheit entflammbarer oder explosionsgefahrlicher Stoffe
MUSS ein ”verantwortlicher Fachmann” eine Abwagung der Umstédnde
vornehmen. Diese Arbeiten diirffen nur in Anwesenheit weiterer Personen
durchgefiihrt werden, die im Notfall eingreifen konnen.
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MUSSEN die technischen Schutzausriistungen benutzt werden, die in 5.10;
A.7; A.9. der "TECHNISCHEN SPEZIFIKATION IEC oder CLC/TS 62081”
genannt sind.

MUSS das SchweiBen verboten werden, wenn die SchweiBmaschine oder das
Drahtvorschubsystem vom Bediener getragen werden (etwa an Riemen).
MUSS das SchweiBen untersagt werden, wenn der Bediener iiber Bodenh6he
tétig wird, es sei denn, er benutzt eine Sicherheitsplattform.

SPANNUNG ZWISCHEN ELEKTRODENKLEMMEN ODER BRENNERN: Wird
mit mehreren SchweiBmaschinen an einem einzigen Werkstiick oder an
mehreren, elektrisch miteinander verbundenen Werkstiicken gearbeitet,
konnen sich die Leerlaufspannungen zwischen zwei verschiedenen
Elektrodenklemmen oder Brennern gefédhrlich aufsummieren bis hin zum
Doppelten des zuldssigen Grenzwertes.

Es ist erforderlich, daB ein fachkundiger Koordinator mit einem Gerat
nachmift, um festzustellen, ob das Risiko so grofB ist, daB entsprechende
SchutzmaBnahmen ergriffen werden miissen, wie in 5.9 der "TECHNISCHEN
SPEZIFIKATION IEC oder CLC/TS 62081” beschrieben.

JAN

RESTRISIKEN

- KIPPGEFAHR: Die Schweifmaschine ist auf einer waagerechten Flache
aufzustellen, die das Gewicht tragen kann; andernfalls (z. B. bei Bodengefille,
unregelméaBigem Untergrund etc) besteht Kippgefahr.

Es ist verboten, die Gesamtheit aus Wagen mit SchweiBmaschine,
Drahtzufiihrung und Kiihlaggregat (falls vorhanden) anzuheben.

Die einzig zuldssige Art, die SchweilRmaschine anzuheben, wird im Abschnitt
“INSTALLATION” in diesem Handbuch beschrieben.

UNSACHGEMASSER GEBRAUCH: Der Gebrauch der Schweifmaschine
fiir andere als die vorgesehenen Arbeiten ist gefahrlich (z. B. Auftauen von
Wasserleitungen).

UMSETZEN DER SCHWEISSMASCHINE UND DES ZUGEHORIGEN WAGENS:
Die Flasche ist stets mit geeigneten Mitteln gegen Herunterfallen zu sichern.

AN

Die Schutzvorrichtungen und beweglichen Teile des SchweiBmaschinenmantels
und des Drahtvorschubsystems miissen vor dem AnschlufB der
SchweiBmaschine an das Versorgungsnetz an Ort und Stelle angebracht sein.

VORSICHT! Vor jedem manuellen Eingriff an Bewegungsteilen des
Drahtvorschubsystems MUSS DIE SCHWEISSMASCHINE AUSGESCHALTET
UND VON DER STROMVERSORGUNG GENOMMEN WERDEN. Beispiele:

- Austausch Rollen oder Drahtfithrung

Einsetzen des Drahtes in die Rollen

Zufiihren der Drahtspule

Reinigung der Rollen, der Zahnréader und der darunter liegenden Bereiche
Schmieren der Zahnrader.

2. EINFUHRUNG UND ALLGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG
2.1 EINFUHRUNG
Diese Schweiflmaschine besteht aus einer Stromquelle und einer integrierten
Drahtzufiihrung.
Die Stromquelle ist ein dreiphasig gespeister Gleichrichter mit mehreren Verfahren
(MIG-MAG SYNERGISTISCH kontinuierlich und pulsiert, WIG und MMA). Sie wird
elektronisch eingestellt (Switch-mode) und von einem Mikroprozessor mit Vollbriicke
auf Primarseite gesteuert. Die Drahtzufuhr hat ein Drahtvorschubsystem mit 4
Motorrollen, bei denen sich der Schleppdruck unabhangig voneinander einstellen
1aRt; die digitale Kontrolltafel ist mit einer Mikroprozessor-Regelkarte ausgestattet. Die
Tafel hat im wesentlichen drei Funktionen:
a) EINSTELLUNG UND REGELUNG DER PARAMETER
Mit dieser Benutzerschnittstelle lassen sich die Betriebsparameter einstellen und
regeln, abgespeicherte Programme aufrufen, der Status und der Wert auf dem
Display anzeigen.
b) AUFRUFEN  GESPEICHERTER
SCHWEISSUNG MIG-MAG
Diese Programme werden vom Hersteller geschrieben und gespeichert (sie lassen
sich also nicht andern). Durch den Aufruf eines dieser Programme kann der Nutzer
durch Regelung einer einzigen GroRe einen bestimmten Arbeitspunkt bestimmen
(der einem Satz verschiedener unabhangiger Schweiparameter entspricht). Dies
ist das SYNERGIEKONZEPT, mit dem sich die Schweilmaschine in Abhangigkeit
von allen spezifischen Betriebsbedingungen auRerst einfach optimal einstellen
lat.
c) SPEICHERUNG / AUFRUF VON PERSONALISIERTEN PROGRAMMEN
Die Funktion ist verfligbar sowohl im Bereich eines Synergieprogrammes, als
auch im Handmodus (in diesem Fall sind samtliche SchweilRparameter beliebig
einstellbar). Diese Betriebsart gestattet es dem Nutzer, einen spezifischen
SchweiRvorgang zu speichern und anschlieRend wieder aufzurufen.

SYNERGIEPROGRAMME ~ FUR  DIE

2.2 SCHWEISSBARKEIT VON METALLEN

MIG-MAG Die Schweillmaschine eignet sich zum MIG-Schweiflen von Aluminium
und seinen Legierungen, zum MIG-L6ten typischerweise auf verzinkten Blechen
und zum MAG-Schweien von Kohlenstoffstahlen, niedrig legierten Stahlen und
rostfreien Stahlen. Beim MIG-SchweilRen von Aluminium und seinen Legierungen sind
Fulldrahte zu verwenden, deren Zusammensetzung auf den Werkstoff und das reine
Schutzgas Ar (99,9%) abgestimmt ist.

Das MIG-Léten wird typischerweise mit Volldrahten aus Kupferlegierung und reinem
Schutzgas Ar (99,9%) (z. B. Kupfersilizium oder Kupferaluminium) auf verzinkten
Blechen ausgefihrt.

Beim MAG-SchweilRen von Kohlenstoffstahlen und niedrig legierten Stahlen werden
Filldrahte benutzt, die von ihrer Zusammensetzung her mit dem Werkstoff, dem
Schutzgas CO, und seinen Gemischen Ar/CO, oder Ar/CO,-O, (Argon typischerweise
> 80%) kompailbel sind.

Beim Schweﬂ&en von rostfreien Stahlen wird meist mit den Gasgemische Ar/O, oder
Ar/CO, gearbeitet (Ar typischerweise > 98%).

WIG - Die Schweilmaschine ist zum gleichstromgefiihrten (DC) WIG-Schweillen
mit Kontaktziindung des Lichtbogens bestimmt (Betriebsart LIFT-ARC). Sie eignet
sich fiir alle Stahlsorten (Kohlenstoffstahl, niedrig legierter und hoch legierter Stahl)
und Schwermetalle (Kupfer, Nickel, Titan und ihre Legierungen). Gearbeitet wird mit
reinem Schutzgas Ar (99,9%) oder in Sonderféllen mit Argon-Helium-Gemischen.

MMA Die Schweillmaschine eignet sich zum gleichstromgefiihrten (DC) MMA-
Elektrodenschweiffen mit allen Arten von umhillten Elektroden.

2.3 GRUNDZUBEHOR
- Adapter ARGON-Flasche.
- Rickleitungskabel mit Masseklemme.
- Druckverminderer 2 Manometer.
- Satz Anschlusskabel 1,5m.
- Wasserkihlaggregat G.R.A.
(nur fir Version R.A.).
- MIG-Brenner
(wassergekdihlt in der Version R.A.).
- Drahtzufuhreinrichtung.
- Satz Spulenabdeckung.
- Wagen

2.4 SONDERZUBEHOR
Handfernbedienung 1 Potenziometer (nur WIG und MMA).
- Handfernbedienung 2 Potenziometer.
- Pedalfernbedienung (nur WIG und MMA).
- Wasserkihlaggregat G.R.A.
(gehort nur bei der Version R.A. zur Grundausstattung).
- Satz Anschlusskabel R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.
- Satz Anschlusskabel 4 oder 10m.
- Satz Rollen Drahtzufuhreinrichtung.
- Satz Aluminiumschweif3ung.
- Satz Kerndrahtschweiung.
- Satz SchweiRung MMA 600A.
- MIG-Brenner 5m 500A.
- MIG-Brenner 3m 500A R.A.
(gehort nur bei der Version R.A. zur Grundausstattung).
- MIG-Brenner 5m 500A R.A.
- WIG-Brenner 4 oder 8m, 220A.
- WIG-Brenner 4 oder 8m 350A R.A.
- MIG/WIG-Brenner UP/DOWN mit / ohne Potenziometer.
- Brenner PUSH PULL.
- Brenner mit seriellem Kabel 485.
- Satz Doppelflasche.

3.TECHNISCHE DATEN .
3.1 TYPENSCHILD MIT DEN GERATEDATEN (ABB. A)
Die wichtigsten Angaben Uber die Bedienung und Leistungen der SchweiBmaschine
sind auf dem Typenschild zusammengefalit:
1- Schutzart der Umhdillung.
2- Symbol der Versorgungsleitung:
1~: Wechselspannung einphasig;
3~: Wechselspannung dreiphasig.
3- Symbol S: Weist darauf hin, dafl Schweillarbeiten in einer Umgebung mit erhéhter
Stromschlaggefahr méglich sind (z. B. in der Nahe groRer metallischer Massen).
4- Symbol fir das vorgesehene Schweilverfahren.
5- Symbol furr den inneren Aufbau der Schweilmaschine.
6- EUROPAISCHE Referenznorm fiir die Sicherheit
Lichtbogenschweilmaschinen.
7- Seriennummer flr die Identifizierung der Schweifmaschine (wird unbedingt
bendtigt fur die Anforderung des Kundendienstes, die Bestellung von Ersatzteilen
und die Nachverfolgung der Produktherkunft).
Leistungen des Schweil3stromkreises:
- U, : Maximale Leerlaufspannung (gedffneter SchweilRstromkreis).
Entsprechender Strom und Spannung, normalisiert, die von der
SchweiBmaschine wahrend des Schweillvorganges bereitgestellt werden
kénnen.
- X : Einschaltdauer: Gibt die Dauer an, firr welche die SchweiRmaschine den
entsprechenden Strom bereitstellen kann (gleiche Spalte). Wird ausgedriickt in
% basierend auf einem 10-minitigen Zyklus (Bsp: 60% = 6 Minuten Arbeit, 4
Minuten Pause usw.).
Werden die Gebrauchsfaktoren (Angaben des Typenschildes bezogen auf eine
Raumtemperatur von 40°C) Uberschritten, schreitet die thermische Absicherung
ein (die Schweimaschine wird in den Stand-by-Modus versetzt, bis die
Temperatur den Grenzwert wieder unterschritten hat.
- AJIV-A/V: Gibt den Regelbereich des SchweiRstroms (Minimum - Maximum) bei
der entsprechenden Lichtbogenspannung an.
9- Kenndaten der Versorgungsleitung:
- U,: Wechselspannung und Frequenz fiir die Versorgung der Schweilfmaschine
( uléssige Grenzen £10%):
: Maximale Stromaufnahme der Leitung.
: Tatsachliche Stromversorgung.
10- _E_ Fir den Leitungsschutz erforderlicher Wert der tragen Sicherungen.

und den Bau von
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11-Symbole mit Bezug auf Sicherheitsnormen. Die Bedeutung ist im Kapitel 1
“Allgemeine Sicherheit fiir das Lichtbogenschweillen” erlautert.

Anmerkung: Das Typenschild in diesem Beispiel gibt nur die Bedeutung der Symbole

und Ziffern wieder, die genauen Werte der technischen Daten fiir Ihre eigene

Schweilmaschine ist unmittelbar dem dort sitzenden Typenschild zu entnehmen.

3.2 SONSTIGE TECHNISCHE DATEN:
- SCHWEISSMASCHINE:

- BRENNER:

- DRAHTZUFUHREINRICHTUNG:

4. BESCHREIBUNG DER SCHWEISSMASCHINE

4.1 EINRICHTUNGEN FUR STEUERUNG, REGULIERUNG UND ANSCHLUSS

4.1.1 SchweiBmaschine (ABB. B1)
auf der Vorderseite:

1- Bedienfeld (siehe Beschreibung).

2-  Schnellanschlussbuchse minus (-) fir Schweilstromkabel (Massekabel fir MIG
und MMA, Brennerkabel fir WIG).

3- Gasverbindungssttick fir WIG-Brenner.

4- 3p-Stecker flr Steuerkabel WIG-BRENNER.

5-  14p-Stecker fiir Anschluss der Fernbedienung (auf Anfrage erhaltlich).

6- Schnellanschlussbuchse plus (+) fir Massekabel WIG-Schweifung.
auf der Riickseite:

7- Hauptschalter ON/OFF.

8- Gasschlauchkupplung (Flasche) zum WIG-SchweiRRen.

9- Schnellanschlussbuchse plus (+) far Schweilstromkabel zur
Drahtzufuhreinrichtung.

10- 14p-Stecker fiir Steuerkabel Drahtzufuhreinrichtung.

11- Versorgungskabel mit Kabelhalter.

12- 5p-Stecker fiir Wasserkihlaggregat.

siehe Tabelle (TAB.1)
siehe Tabelle (TAB.2A)
siehe Tabelle (TAB.2B)
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13- Schmelzsicherung.
14- USB-Buchse.

4.1.2 Drahtzufuhreinrichtung (ABB. B2)

1-
2.
3-
4-

5-
6-

7-
8-
9-

auf der Vorderseite:

Bedienfeld (siehe Beschreibung).

14p-Stecker fur den Anschluss der Fernbedienung.
Schnellverbindungsstiicke fiir Wasserleitungen des MIG-Brenners.
Zentralkupplung fir MIG-Brenner (Euro).

auf der Riickseite:

14p-Stecker fur Steuerkabel zur Verbindung mit der Schweilmaschine.
Schnellanschlussbuchse plus (+) fiir Schweilstromkabel zur Verbindung mit der
Schweillmaschine.

Gasschlauchkupplung (Flasche) fiir MIG-Schweiung.
Schnellverbindungen fur Anschluss Vor- und Ricklaufrohre Kihlwasser.
Schmelzsicherung.

4.2 BEDIENFELD DER SCHWEISSMASCHINE (ABB. C)

Das Bedienfeld ist nur ansprechbar (d. h. die Bedienelemente und Anzeigen sind
aktiviert), wenn die Schweimaschine nicht mit der Drahtzufuhreinrichtung verbunden
ist oder wenn als Verfahren MMA oder WIG gewahlt ist. Ist die Schweimaschine mit
der Drahtzufuhreinrichtung verbunden oder ist die MIG-Funktion gewahlt, tbernimmt
die Drahtzufuhreinrichtung automatisch die vollstandige Kontrolle, auf dem Display (3)
der Schweilmaschine erscheint dann “feed”.

1-

2-
3-

LED fiir Alarmmeldungen (der Ausgang der SchweiRmaschine ist
abgeschaltet). Auf dem Display (3) erscheint eine Alarmmeldung.

Die Schweifimaschine wird, wenn die Alarmursache weggefallen ist, automatisch
zuruickgestellt.

LED Spannung am Ausgang (Ausgang aktiviert).

Alphanumerisches Display, dreistellig. Angezeigt werden:

- Der Schweif3strom in Ampere.

Arbeitet die Schweimaschine im Leerlaufbetrieb, wird der Einstellwert
angezeigt, wahrend des Betriebes erscheint der Istwert.

Eine der wie folgt verschllisselten Alarmmeldungen:

- AL1” : Auslosung Thermoschutz des Primarkreislaufes.

- ”AL2” : Auslosung Thermoschutz des Sekundarkreislaufes.

- ”AL3” : Auslésung Uberspannungsschutz der Versorgungsleitung.

- "AL4” : Auslésung Unterspannungsschutz der Versorgungsleitung.

- AL5” : Modell mit GRA: Auslosung Schutz gegen Unterdruck im
Wasserkuhlkreis des Brenners. Keine automatische Rickstellung.
Modell ohne GRA: Polarisierungsstecker nicht an Maschine
angeschlossen (ABB. E).

- “AL9” : Auslésung Schutz Magnetkomponenten.

- “AL10”: Serielle Leitung gestort: Serielle Verbindung nicht hergestellt.

- “AL11” : Auslésung Phasenausfallschutz der Versorgungsleitung.

- “AL12”: Serielle Leitung gestort: Datenfehler.

- “AL13”: Zu starke Staubablagerungen in der Schweilmaschine,

Rickstellung durch:

- Reinigung des Maschineninneren;

- Parameterauswahltaste des Bedienfeldes.
Beim Ausschalten der Schweilmaschine kommt es vor, dass flr einige
Sekunden ”AL11” und “OFF” erscheint.
3a, 3b, 3c - LED fiir die Angabe der benutzten MaReinheit (Ampere,
Sekunden, Prozent).
Griffknopf fiir die Encodersteuerung.
Mit ihm lassen sich die SchweilRparameter einstellen (4a).

it

Schweillstrom im Modus WIG/MMA.

to SLOPE : Im Modus WIG kann der Strom beim Loslassen des
S DOWN Brennerknopfes stufenweise zuriickgefiihrt werden (Einstellung
0-3 Sekunden). Die LED (3b) leuchtet auf.
POST Bedeutung im Modus WIG: “Gasnachstromung” (“Post-gas”); es
W s ist moglich, die Schutzgas-Austrittsdauer ab der Unterbrechung
des Schweillvorganges anzupassen (Einstellung 0,1-10
Sekunden und LED (3b) aufleuchtend).
eeee SPOT Nur aktiviert, wenn der Modus “SPOT” mit der Taste (7) gewahit
wurde. Dann kénnen im WIG-Modus Punktschweiungen mit
Kontrolle der Schweildauer durchgefiihrt werden (Einstellung
0,1-10 Sekunden und LED (3b) aufleuchtend).
7= aRC Im Elektrodenbetrieb MMA nimmt der Parameter die Bedeutung
<+ FORCE “Arc force” an. Dann ermdglicht er die Einstellung des

dynamischen Uberstroms (Einstellung 0-100% und LED (3c)
aufleuchtend).
Taste fiir die Auswahl des SchweiBverfahrens.
Bei Betatigung der Taste leuchtet die LED des gewtlinschten SchweiRverfahrens
auf:

MMA T Umhiillte Elektrode “MMA”.
TG ﬁ WIG-DC mit Kontaktziindung des Lichtbogens (LIFT-ARC).
MG =— MIG.

Taste fiir die Elnschaltung der Fernbedienung.

Wenn die LED ] REMOTE gufleuchtet, kann die Einstellung ausschlieRlich an der

Fernbedienung vorgenommen werden:

a) Bedienung mit einem Potenziometer:
Schweilstroms im Modus WIG/MMA.

b) Bedienung mit zwei Potenziometern: Gestattet die Einstellung des
Schweilstroms WIG/MMA und die Einstellung SLOPE DOWN im WIG-Modus
oder ARC FORCE im Modus MMA (Automatische Anwahl der Parameter-
LED).

c) Pedalsteuerung: Gestattet die Einstellung des Schweil’stroms im Modus
WIG/MMA.

ANMERKUNG: Die “FERNWAHL® (REMOTE) ist nur moglich, wenn tatsachlich

eine Fernbedienung an ihren Steckkontakt angeschlossen ist.

Taste zur Auswahl der Steuerungsart fiir den Knopf des WIG-Brenners.

Bei Betatigung der Taste leuchtet die folgende LED auf:

2t H . 2-Takt-Betrieb, ON-OFF bei gedriicktem Knopf.

0o

SPOT

Gestattet die Einstellung des

4-Takt-Betrieb, ON-OFF bei losgelassenem Knopf.

Punktschweilbetrieb WIG (SPOT).

4.2.1 BEDIENFELD DER DRAHTZUFUHREINRICHTUNG (ABB. D)

1-  ALARM-LED (der Maschinenausgang ist gesperrt).
Die Riickstellung erfolgt bei Wegfall der Alarmursache automatisch.
Alarmmeldungen, die nur auf den Displays (15) und (16) angezeigt werden:
- “AL7” : Auslésung Uberstromschutz beim MIG-MAG-SchweiRen.
- “AL8” : Storung serielle Leitung: Brennerkurzschluss.
Die  restlichen  Meldungen  siehe unter  “BEDIENFELD  DER
SCHWEISSMASCHINE” (Abschnitt 4.2).

2-  LED SPANNUNGSANZEIGE BRENNER ODER ELEKTRODE.

3-  LED fiir die Anzeige der MASCHINENPROGRAMMIERUNG.

4 - Taste zum Aufrufen (RECALL) individuell erstellter SchweiBprogramme
(siehe Abschnitt 4.3.2.4).

5- Taste zum Speichern (SAVE) individuell erstellter Schweifprogramme
(siehe Abschnitt 4.3.2.3).

6- Taste fiir die Auswahl SchweiBprogramm und zweistelliges Display.
Driickt man die Taste mehrmals, erscheinen auf dem Display Zahlen zwischen
“0” und “36”. Jeder Zahl zwischen “1” und “36” ist ein synergistisches
Schweilprogramm zugeordnet (siehe TAB. 3), wahrend die Zahl “0” den
Handbetrieb der Schweilmaschine bezeichnet, bei dem alle Parameter vom
Bediener einstellbar sind (dies gilt nur fir MIG-MAG SHORT und SPRAY ARC).

7- Taste fiir die Auswahl des SchweiRverfahrens.
Bei Betatigung der Taste leuchtet die LED des gewlinschten SchweiRverfahrens
auf:
MG =—= MIG-MAG mit “SHORT/SPRAY ARC”.
PULSE JLL MIG-MAG mit “PULSE ARC”.
POP  Phpr MIG-MAG mit “PULSE ON PULSE”.

8- Taste zur Auswahl der Steuerungsart fiir den Knopf des MIG-MAG-
Brenners.
Bei Betatlgung der Taste leuchtet die folgende LED auf:
2t J—[_ 2-Takt-Betrieb, ON-OFF bei gedriicktem Knopf.
a4 4-Takt-Betrieb, ON-OFF bei losgelassenem Knopf.
BiLEVEL —;_,‘ Bi-Level-Betrieb fiir MIG-MAG, WIG.
SPOT eeee Punktschweilbetrieb MIG-MAG (SPOT).

9- Taste zum Elnschalten der Fernbedienung.
Wenn die LED =] REMOTE gufleuchtet, kann die Einstellung ausschlieRlich an der
Fernbedienung vorgenommen werden:
- Bedienung mit zwei Potenziometern: Ersetzt die Funktion der Encoderregler

(14) und (13).

ANMERKUNG: Die “FERNWAHL" (REMOTE) ist nur mdglich, wenn tatsachlich
eine Fernbedienung an ihren Steckkontakt angeschlossen ist.

10- Taste fiir die Auswahl der SchweiRparameter.
Driickt man die Taste mehrmals, leuchtet eine der LEDS von (10a) bis
(10h) auf, denen ein bestimmter Parameter zugeordnet ist. Der Wert der
angesprochenen Parameter kann mit dem Griffknopf (13) eingestellt werden
und wird auf dem Display (15) ausgewiesen. Bei der Vornahme dieser
Einstellungen regelt der Drehgriff (14) den auf dem Display (16) ausgewiesenen
Wert des Hauptschweil3pegels als Strom oder Drahtgeschwindigkeit (siehe die
Beschreibung Punkt (14)). Die Ausnahme bildet (10b).
Nur wenn die LED (10b) aufleuchtet, kann mit dem Drehgriff (14) der Wert des
Sekundarpegels geregelt werden (siehe Beschreibung LED (10b)).
Anmerkung: Die vom Bediener nicht anderbaren Parameter sind abhangig
davon, ob mit einem Synergieprogramm oder im Handmodus “PRG 0” gearbeitet
wird, automatisch von der Auswahl ausgenommen. Die zugehérige LED leuchtet
dann nicht auf.

100 A 3 0 A SRS
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Dieser Parameter wird automatisch wahrend MIG-MAG-Schweillarbeiten
angezeigt; ausgewiesen wird die tatsachliche Lichtbogenspannung (LED (15a)
aufleuchtend).
Einstellungen:

@ Short arc

Wahrend der Erstellung eines Synergieprogrammes MIG-MAG Short arc
kann die Korrektur reguliert werden, die an der synergistisch berechneten
Lichtbogenléange vorgenommen werden soll (Einstellbereich -5% bis +5%) (LED
(15c¢) aufleuchtend).

Unter derselben Bedingung nimmt der Parameter, wenn die Bi-Level-
Funktion vorgegeben wird, die Bedeutung als Korrektur der Lichtbogenléange
des Hauptschweillpegels an, die ebenfalls synergistisch berechnet wird
(Einstellbereich -5% bis +5%) (LED (15c) aufleuchtend).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Wiederum in der Betriebsart MIG-MAG Short arc, Handprogramm “PRG 07, kann
die tatsachliche Lichtbogenspannung vorgegeben werden (Einstellbereich 10-
40) (LED (15a) aufleuchtend).

Unter derselben Bedingung nimmt der Parameter, wenn die Bi-Level-Funktion
gewahlt wird, die Bedeutung als Lichtbogenspannung des Hauptschweilpegels
an (Einstellbereich 10-40) (LED (15a) aufleuchtend).

Wahrend der Erstellung eines Synergieprogramms MIG-MAG Pulse arc
kann die Korrektur reguliert werden, die an der synergistisch berechneten
Lichtbogenléange vorgenommen werden soll (Einstellbereich -5% bis +5%) (LED
(15c¢) aufleuchtend).

Unter derselben Bedingung nimmt der Parameter, wenn die Funktion Bi-
Level, pulse on pulse oder T gewahlt wird, die Bedeutung als Korrektur der
Lichtbogenldnge des Haup schwelﬂpegels an, die ebenfalls synergistisch
berechnet wird (Einstellbereich -5% bis +5%) (LED (15c) aufleuchtend).

|T|1

@ Short arc

In den Synergieprogrammen MIG-MAG short arc kann, wenn die Bi-Level-
Funktion gewahlt wird, der Strom / die Drahtgeschwindigkeit reguliert werden
(mit Drehknopf (14)) sowie die Korrektur der synergistisch berechneten
Lichtbogenldange  (mit Drehknopf (13)) des Sekundarschweil’pegels
(Einstellbereich -5% bis +5%) (LED (15c) aufleuchtend).
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@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Wahlt man das manuelle Programm “PRG 0” mit Bi-Level-Funktion, kénnen
die Drahtgeschwindigkeit (mit Drehknopf (14), (LED 16c) aufleuchtend) und
die tatsachliche Lichtbogenspannung des Sekundarschweillpegels |, reguliert
werden (mit Drehknopf (13)) (Einstellbereich 10-40) (LED (15a) aufleuchtend)

Im Modus MIG-MAG pulse arc kénnen, wenn dle Funktion Bi-level, pulse on
pulse oder T gewahit wird, der Strom I, und I (I, )(mit Drehknopf (14)) und die
Korrektur der’ synergistisch berechneten L|chtsbogenlange (mit Drehknopf (13))
des Sekundarschweillpegels reguliert werden (Einstellbereich -5% bis +5%)
(LED (15c) aufleuchtend).

Bamo Q o |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Im manuellen Modus “PRG 0” kann zur Optimierung der Lichtbogenziindung
die Drahtgeschwindigkeit beim Start des SchweilRvorgangs angepasst werden
(Einstellung 1-100% und LED (15c) aufleuchtend).

Im Modus MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2-TAKT kann die Dauer des Anfangsstroms
eingestellt werden (T, ). Wird der Parameter auf null gesetzt, ist die Funktion
ausgeschaltet, setzt man ihn auf einen beliebigen Wert gréRer als null (Einstellung
0,1-3 Sekunden), kann die LED (10b) gewahlt werden, um die Korrektur der
Lichtbogenspannung und den Anfangsstromwert (Sekundarpegel) zu regulieren.
Der Anfangsstrom kann hoher oder niedriger als der Hauptschweil3strom
eingestellt werden; ein héherer Anfangsstrom ist sehr zweckmafig vor allem
zum Schweiflen von Aluminium und seinen Legierungen, weil das Werkstlick
schneller erhitzt wird (“Hot-start”).

Im Modus MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse kann die Dauer des Hauptschweil3stroms
reguliert werden (Einstellung 0,1-10 Sekunden und LED (15b) aufleuchtend).

A 0 & O
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Im manuellen Modus MIG-MAG “PRG 0" kann die elektronische Reaktanz
reguliert werden (Einstellung 20-80% und LED (15c) aufleuchtend). Ein héherer
Wert bedeutet ein heilReres Schweibad. Im Bi-Level-Modus ist die elektronische
Reaktanz fiir beide Pegel gleich.

Im Modus MIG-MAG pulse arc bestimmt dieser Parameter die Abschniirung des
Lichtbogens. Je hoher der Wert, desto konzentrierter ist der Lichtbogen wahrend
des Schweilens. In einem Schweifmodus mit zwei Strompegeln (Bi-Level,
pulse on pulse oder T__ ) ist die Lichtbogenabschniirung fiir beide vorgegebenen
Pegel gleich (+1% / -1%).

Im Modus MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse kann die Dauer des Sekundarschweil3stroms
eingestellt werden (Einstellung 0,1-10 Sekunden und LED (15b) aufleuchtend).

Nachbrennen des Drahtes bei Unterbrechung des Schweivorgangs
(BURN-BACK).

Einstellbar ist die Nachbrenndauer des Drahtes bei einer Unterbrechung der
Schweilung.

(MG (PULSE[TPOPT

Wahrend der Erstellung eines Synergieprogramms MIG-MAG kann die Korrektur
vorgegeben werden, die an der synergistisch berechneten BURN_BACK TIME
vorgenommen werden soll (Einstellbereich -1% / +1% LED (15c) aufleuchtend).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Bei sachgerechter Einstellung kann das Verkleben des Drahtes am Werkstiick
vermieden werden (Einstellung 0,001-1 Sekunden und LED (15b) aufleuchtend).

| ﬁtz PGH‘FST
(MG ) POST-GAS

Gestattet die Anpassung der Schutzgasaustrittsdauer ab der Unterbrechung des
Schweilvorgangs (Einstellung 0,1-10 Sekunden und LED (15b) aufleuchtend).

SLOPE
| te pon O
Abstiegsrampe des Schweilstroms (SLOPE DOWN).

(M6

Sie ist nur dann aktiviert, wenn die Synergieprogramme MIG-MAG SHORT ARC,
PULSE ARC und PULSE on PULSE benutzt werden.

Der Strom kann beim Loslassen des Brennerknopfes stufenweise zurlickgefiihrt
werden (Einstellung 0-3 Sekunden und LED (15b) aufleuchtend).

SOFT
START

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

BACK

POST POST
GAS GAS

SLOPE SLOPE
DOWN DOWN

-

PunktschweiBdauer (SPOT TIME).

Sie ist nur dann aktiviert, wenn der Modus “SPOT” mit der Taste (8) ausgewahlt
wird. Gestattet die Durchfihrung von MIG-MAG-Punktschweilungen mit
Kontrolle der Schweidauer (Einstellung 0,1-10 Sekunden und LED (15b)
aufleuchtend).

SPOT SPOT

Taste fiir die manuelle Betdtigung des elektrischen Gasventils.

Die Taste gestattet die Freigabe des Gasaustritts (Entliftung der Leitungen -
Einstellung des Durchsatzes), ohne den Brennerknopf benutzten zu miissen.
Die Taste wird nicht dauerhaft betatigt.

Taste fiir den manuellen Drahtvorschub.

Die Taste ermdglicht es, den Draht in der Flhrungsseele des Brenners
vorzuschieben, ohne den Brennerknopf betatigen zu missen; die Taste wird
nicht dauerhaft betatigt, die Vorschubgeschwindigkeit ist unveranderlich.
Encoder-Drehknopf fiir die Einstellung der SchweiBparameter (siehe
10a-10h).

Encoder-Drehknopf.

Mit dem Drehknopf werden geregelt:

- Der Schweistrom I, (LED (16a) aufleuchtend).

- Die Drahtvorschubgeschwmdlgkelt (LED (16c) aufleuchtend).

- Die Dicke des SchweifRwerkstlickes (LED (16b) aufleuchtend).

In einem SchweilRmodus mit zwei Strompegeln (Bi-Level, pulse on pulse oder
) kénnen bei leuchtender LED (10b) mit dem Drehknopf geregelt werden:

er Schweistrom |, (LED (16a) aufleuchtend) des Sekundarpegels.

- Die Drahtvorschubgeschwmdlgkelt des Sekundarschweil3pegels (LED (16c)

s|a

aufleuchtend).
- Die Dicke des Schweilwerkstiickes (LED (16b) aufleuchtend) auf dem
Sekundarpegel.
15- Alphanumerisches Display mit 3 Stellen. Hier werden angezeigt:
- der Wert der Schweil3parameter (siehe (10a) bis (10h)) im Leerlaufbetrieb.
- die tatsachliche Lichtbogenspannung beim SchweilRen.
ANMERKUNG: Bei der Unterbrechung des Schweillvorgangs wechselt das
Display automatisch auf den Einstellwert.
- Alarmmeldungen (siehe Punkt 1).
15a, 15b, 15c- LED fiir die Anzeige der benutzten MaReinheit (Volt,
Sekunden, Prozent).
16- Alphanumerisches Display mit 3 Stellen. Hier werden ausgewiesen:
- der mit dem Encoder-Drehknopf (14) eingestellte Wert.
- der Iststrom beim Schweilen.
ANMERKUNG: Bei der Unterbrechung des Schweillvorgangs wechselt das
Display automatisch auf den Einstellwert.
- Alarmmeldungen (siehe Punkt 1).
16a, 16b, 16c- LED fiir die Anzeige der benutzten MaReinheit (Strom in
Ampere (A), Dicke in Millimetern (mm) und Drahtgeschwindigkeit in Metern
pro Minute (m/min)).
17- Taste fiir die Auswahl der MaBeinheit Ampere/Dicke in m/min (LED (16a)

(16b) (16c)).

Bei den Synergieprogrammen MIG/MAG kann per Encoder (14) die zu
schweillende Werkstlckdicke, der SchweiRstrom oder die Drahtgeschwindigkeit
eingestellt werden.

Die Vorgabe jedes einzelnen Parameters (z. B. Werkstiickdicke) definiert
automatisch auch die Ubrigen Parameter (z. B. Schweillstrom und
Drahtgeschwindigkeit).

Bei “PRG 0” manuelle Auswahl: Einstellbar ist nur die Drahtgeschwindigkeit
(LED (16c) aufleuchtend).

4.3 AUFRUF UND SPEICHERUNG VON PROGRAMMEN

4.3.1 AUFRUF WERKSEITIG GESPEICHERTER PROGRAMME

4.3.1.1 Synergieprogramme MIG-MAG

Die SchweiRmaschine hat Speicherplatz fir 36 Synergieprogramme, deren
Eigenschaften in der Tabelle (TAB.3) genannt sind. Diese Tabelle ist ausschlaggebend
fur die Auswahl eines Programmes, das sich flr das gewtinschte Schweillverfahren
eignet.

Ein bestimmtes Programm wird durch wiederholtes Driicken der Taste “PRG”
ausgewahlt. Auf dem Display erscheinen die Programmnummern von “0” bis “36” (der
Nummer “0” entspricht kein Synergieprogramm, sondern der Handbetrieb, wie er im
folgenden Abschnitt beschrieben wird).

Anmerkung: Innerhalb eines Synergieprogrammes hat die Auswahl der
gewiinschten Ubertragungsart Vorrang, also PULSE ARC oder SHORT/SPRAY
ARC. Die Auswahl wird mit der zugehodrigen Taste getroffen (siehe ABB. D
(7)). Anmerkung: Alle nicht in der Tabelle genannten Drahttypen kénnen im
Handmodus “PRG 0” verwendet werden.

4.3.1.2 Betrieb im handmodus (“PRG 0”)

Der Handbetrieb entspricht der Ziffer “0” auf dem Display und ist nur dann aktiv, wenn
zuvor die Ubertragungsart SHORT/SPRAY ARC ausgewahlt wurde (ABB. D (7)).
In diesem Modus ist keine Synergie vorgesehen, alle Schweillparameter mussen
deshalb vom Bediener manuell eingestellt werden.

Achtung! Samtliche Parameter kdnnen frei eingestellt werden, die ihnen zugeordneten
Werte sind deshalb unter Umstanden fir ein korrektes Schweillverfahren nicht
geeignet.

Anmerkung: Es ist NICHT méglich, im Handmodus die Ubertragungsart PULSE
ARC zu benutzen.

4.3.2 SPEICHERUNG UND AUFRUF PERSONALISIERTER PROGRAMME IN MIG-
MAG

4.3.2.1 Einfiihrung

Mit der Schweilmaschine lassen sich personalisierte Arbeitsprogramme mit einem
PARAMETERSATZ (SET) speichern (SAVE), die fir eine bestimmte SchweilRung
gelten. Jedes gespeicherte Programm kann jederzeit aufgerufen (RECALL) werden,
sodal der Schweillmaschinennutzer eine “betriebsbereite” Schweilmaschine fiir eine
spezifische, zuvor optimierte Arbeit vorfindet.

4.3.2.2 Speicherplatz fiir individuell erstellte MIG-MAG-Programme

Die Schweilfmaschine ermdglicht die Speicherung von 40 individuell erstellten

Programmen fir die drei synergistischen Ubertragungsarten (SHORT/SPRAY ARC

Pulse arc und Pulse on pulse) und den Betrieb im Handmodus. Es gelten folgende

Daten:

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC SYNERGIE:
Nummern “1” bis “10”);

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC MANUELL(“PRG 0”): 10 Programme speicherbar (verfligbare
Nummern “1” bis “10”);

- PULSE ARC SYNERGIE: 10 Programme speicherbar (verfligbare Nummern “1” bis

10 Programme speicherbar (verfligbare

- PULSE ARC SYNERGIE PULSE ON PULSE:

(verfugbare Nummern “1” bis “10”).

ANMERKUNG: Das gewiinschte Programm wird wie folgt aufgerufen:

a) Die gewiinschte Ubertragungsart auswihlen: PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC
PULSE-ON- PULSE oder SHORT/SPRAY ARC oder “PRG=0" wahlen, falls
Programme im Handmodus bereits gespeichert sind;

b) Die Programmnummer wahlen (wie in Abschnitt 4.3.1 beschrieben).

10 Programme speicherbar

4.3.2.3 Vorgehensweise fiir die Speicherung (SAVE).

Nachdem die SchweiBmaschine fiir einen bestimmten Schweilvorgang optimal

eingestellt wurde, gehen Sie folgendermalien vor (sieche ABB. D):

a) Taste (5) “SAVE” driicken.

b) Auf dem Dlsplay (16) erscheint “Pr”, auf dem Display (15) eine Nummer (zwischen
“1” und “10”

c) Durch Drehen am Encoderregler (egal ob (13) oder (14)) wird die Nummer gewahlt,

unter der das Programm gespeichert werden soll (siehe auch 4.3.2).

d) Erneut die Taste “SAVE” driicken.

e) Die Displays (15) und (16) blinken.

f) Innerhalb von zwei Sekunden nochmals die Taste “SAVE” driicken.

g) Auf den Displays erscheint “St Pr”, das Programm wurde also gespeichert;
nach 2 Sekunden schalten die Displays automatisch auf die Werte der soeben
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gespeicherten Parameter um.

Anmerkung. Wenn die Displays blinken und die Taste “SAVE” nicht noch einmal
innerhalb von 2 Sekunden gedriickt wird, erscheint auf den Displays “No St’,
und das Programm wird nicht gespeichert; die Displays kehren automatisch zur
urspriinglichen Anzeige zurlick.

4.3.2.4 Vorgehensweise fiir den Aufruf eines personalisierten Programmes

(RECALL) .

Vor dem Aufrufen eines Programmes ist zu priifen, ob die ausgewahlte Ubergangsart

(PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/SPRY ARC oder “PRG=0")

tatsachlich diejenige ist, mit der gearbeitet werden soll.

AnschlieRend wie folgt vorgehen (siehe ABB. D):

a) Die Taste “RECALL” driicken.

b) Auf dem Display (16) erscheint “Pr”, auf dem Display (15) eine Nummer (zwischen
“1” und “10”).

c) Durch Drehen des Encoderreglers (egal ob (13) oder (14)) wird die Nummer
ausgewahlt, unter der das gewunschte Programm abgespeichert wurde.

d) Erneut die Taste “RECALL” firr langer als 2 Sekunden dricken.

e) Auf den Displays erscheint “Ld Pr’, das Programm wurde somit aufgerufen;
die Displays schalten automatisch nach 2 Sekunden auf die Werte des soeben
aufgerufenen Programmes um.

Anmerkung. Wenn die Taste “RECALL” nicht noch einmal langer als 2 Sekunden
gedriickt wird, ist auf den Displays “No Ld” zu erkennen und das Programm wird
nicht geladen; die Displays kehren automatisch zur Ursprungsanzeige zurtick.

ANMERKUNGEN:

- WAHREND DER BENUTZUNG DER TASTEN
LEUCHTET DIE LED “PRG” AUF.

EIN AUFGERUFENES PROGRAMM KANN VOM SCHWEISSENDEN NACH
BELIEBEN VERANDERT WERDEN, ABER DIE GEANDERTEN WERTE
WERDEN NICHT AUTOMATISCH GESPEICHERT. SOLLEN DIE NEUEN
WERTE IM SELBEN PROGRAMM GESPEICHERT WERDEN, MUSS SO
VORGEGANGEN WERDEN, WIE ES FUR DIE SPEICHERUNG BESCHRIEBEN
WURDE (siehe 4.3.2.3).

DIE REGISTRIERUNG DER PERSONALISIERTEN PROGRAMME UND DIE
ABLAUFPLANUNG DER ZUGEHORIGEN PARAMETER IST SACHE DES
NUTZERS.

IN DEN BETRIEBSARTEN ELEKTRODE MMA ODER WIG KONNEN KEINE
PERSONALISIERTEN PROGRAMME GESPEICHERT WERDEN.

“SAVE” UND “RECALL”

5. INSTALLATION

VORSICHT! VOR BEGINN ALLER ARBEITEN ZUR INSTALLATION
UND ZUM ANSCHLUSS AN DIE STROMVERSORGUNG MUSS DIE
SCHWEISSMASCHINE UNBEDINGT AUSGESCHALTET UND VOM
STROMNETZ GETRENNT WERDEN.
DIE STROMANSCHLUSSE DURFEN AUSSCHLIESSLICH VON FACHKUNDIGEM
PERSONAL DURCHGEFUHRT WERDEN.

5.1 AUFBAU

- Den Wagen von der Verpackung befreien und nach der beiliegenden Anleitung
montieren.

- Die Schweiffmaschine, die Drahtzufuhreinrichtung und, falls vorhanden, das
Kuhlaggregat von der Verpackung befreien und auf den Wagen installieren.
ANMERKUNG: Den Polarisierungsstecker einfiigen, wenn kein Kiihlaggregat
GRA angeschlossen wird (ABB. E).

5.2 ANHEBEN DER SCHWEISSMASCHINE ODER DER SCHWEISSAUSRUSTUNG
- Die Schweiffmaschine muss angehoben werden, wie in der Abbildung (ABB. O)
dargestellt, und zwar ohne abnehmbare Teile (Brenner, Gasschlauche, Kabel etc.),
die sich I6sen kénnten.
Die Befestigungsringe wie in der Abbildung gezeigt anordnen und mit den beiden
als Zubehor enthaltenen Schrauben M8x25 montieren.
Achtung: Die Hebedsen mit Gewindebohrung M8 sind nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten.

- Die SchweiRausristung muss, wie in der Abbildung (ABB. P) dargestellt; ohne
abnehmbare Teile (Drahtzufuhreinrichtung, Flasche, Kabel, Fernbedienung)
angehoben werden, die sich I16sen konnten.

Achtung: Verwenden Sie gleichzeitig die 4 entsprechend eingerichteten
Hebestellen.

5.3 LAGE DER SCHWEISSMASCHINE

Suchen Sie den Installationsort der Schweilmaschine so aus, daf® der Ein- und
Austritt der Kuhlluft nicht behindert wird (Zwangsumwalzung mit Ventilator, falls
vorhanden); stellen Sie gleichzeitig sicher, daR keine leitenden Staube, korrosiven
Dampfe, Feuchtigkeit u. a. angesaugt werden.

Um die Schweifmaschine herum mussen mindestens 250mm Platz frei bleiben.

VORSICHT! Die SchweifRmaschine ist auf einer flachen, ausreichend
tragfdhigen Oberfliche aufzustellen, um das Umkippen und
Verschieben der Maschine zu verhindern.

5.4 NETZANSCHLUSS

5.4.1 Hinweise

Bevor die elektrischen Anschllsse hergestellt werden, ist zu prifen, ob die Daten
auf dem Typenschild der Schweifmaschine mit der Netzspannung und Frequenz am
Installationsort (ibereinstimmen.

Die Schweifmaschine darf ausschlieRlich mit einem Speisesystem verbunden
werden, das einen geerdeten Nulleiter hat.

Zum Schutz vor indirektem Kontakt missen folgende Differenzialschaltertypen
benutzt werden:

- TypA( ) fiir einphasige Maschinen;

- Typ B( ) fiir dreiphasige Maschinen.
Um den Anforderungen der Norm EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker) gerecht zu
werden, empfiehlt es sich, die Schweilmaschinen an den Schnittstellen des
Versorgungsnetzes anzuschliel3en, die eine Impedanz von unter Zmax = 0.283ohm.

- Die SchweilRmaschine genugt nicht den Anforderungen der Norm IEC/EN 61000-3-12.
Wenn sie an ein offentliches Versorgungsnetz angeschlossen wird, hat der
Installierende oder der Betreiber pflichtgemaR unter seiner Verantwortung zu
priifen, ob die Schweifmaschine angeschlossen werden darf (falls erforderlich,
ziehen Sie den Betreiber des Verteilernetzes zurate).

5.4.2 Stecker und Buchse

Verbinden Sie mit dem Versorgungskabel einen Normstecker (3P + T) mit
ausreichender Stromfestigkeit und richten Sie eine Netzdose mit Schmelzsicherungen
oder Leistungsschalterein. Der zugehérige Erdungsanschlu muf® mit dem Schutzleiter
(gelb-griin) der Versorgungsleitung verbunden werden.

In Tabelle (TAB.1) sind die empfohlenen Amperewerte der trégen Leitungssicherungen
aufgefiihrt, die auszuwahlen sind nach dem von der SchweilRmaschine abgegebenen
max. Nennstrom und der Versorgungsnennspannung.

5.5. ANSCHLUSSE DES SCHWEISSSTROMKREISES

VORSICHT! BEVOR DIE FOLGENDEN ANSCHLUSSE VORGENOMMEN

WERDEN, IST SICHERZUSTELLEN, DASS DIE SCHWEISSMASCHINE

AUSGESCHALTET UND VOM VERSORGUNGSNETZ GENOMMEN IST.
In der Tabelle (TAB. 1) ist der empfohlene Wert fiir die SchweilRkabel aufgefiihrt (in
mm?2)

5.5.1 DRAHTSCHWEISSVERFAHREN MIG-MAG (ABB. F)

5.5.1.1 Anschluss der Gasflasche

- Den Druckverminderer auf das Ventil der Glasflasche schrauben. Bei Verwendung
von Argon oder einem Ar/CO, -Gemisch wird das als Zubehér mitgelieferte
Reduzierstiick zwischengeschraubt.

- Den Gaszufuhrschlauch an den Reduzierer anschlieRen und die mitgelieferte
Schlauchschelle festziehen; dann das andere Schlauchende an das zugehdrige
Verbindungsstlick auf der Riickseite der Schweilmaschine anschlieBen und mit
der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Schelle befestigen.

- Den Einstellring des Druckverminderers vor dem Offnen des Flaschenventils
lockern.

5.5.1.2 Anschluss des Brenners

- Den Brenner in seine Aufnahmevorrichtung stecken und den Feststellring von Hand
fest anziehen.

- Den Brenner durch das Abnehmen der Diise und des Kontaktréhrchens auf die
erstmalige Drahtzufiihrung vorbereiten, denn in diesem Zustand tritt der Draht
leichter aus.

- Schweillstromkabel an den Schnellanschluss (+) legen.

- Steuerkabel an den zugehdrigen Steckanschluss legen.

- In den Ausfiihrungen mit wassergekihltem Brenner die Wasserleitungen an die
Schnellverbindungen legen.

- Um Uberhitzungen und Leistungsverluste zu vermeiden, achten Sie darauf, dass
die Steckverbindungen fest sitzen.

- Den Gaszufuhrschlauch an den Reduzierer anschlieBen und die mitgelieferte
Schelle festziehen; dann das andere Schlauchende an das Verbindungsstiick auf
der Riickseite der SchweilBmaschine anschlieBen und mit der im Lieferumfang
enthaltenen Schelle fixieren.

5.5.1.3 AnschluB SchweiRstrom-Riickleitungskabel

- Es wird mit dem Werkstlick oder der Metallbank verbunden, auf dem es aufliegt,
und zwar so nah wie mdglich an der Schweifnaht.

- Dieses Kabel ist an die Klemme mit dem Symbol (-) anzuschlieflen.

5.5.2 WIG-SCHWEISSEN (ABB.G)

5.5.2.1 Verbindung mit der Gasflasche

- Druckverminderer an das Ventil der Gasflasche schrauben. Dazwischen wird das
Reduzierstiick gesetzt, das als Zubehor geliefert wird, wenn Argon oder Gemische
aus Argon/CO, verwendet werden.

- Gaszufuhrschfauch an den Druckverminderer anschlieBen und die mitgelieferte
Schlauchschelle festziehen; dann das andere Ende des Schlauches an der
zugehorigen Verbindungsstelle auf der Rickseite der Schweilmaschine
anschliefen und mit der beiliegenden Schelle befestigen.

- Den Einstellring des Druckverminderers lockern, bevor das Flaschenventil gedffnet
wird.

5.5.2.2 AnschluB SchweiRstrom-Riickleitungskabel

- Es wird mit dem Werkstlick oder der Metallbank verbunden, auf dem es aufliegt,
und zwar so nah wie mdglich an der Schweif3naht.

- Dieses Kabel ist an die Klemme mit dem Symbol (+) anzuschlieRen.

5.5.2.3 AnschluB des Brenners

- Verbinden Si den WIG-Brenner mit dem SchnellanschluB (-) auf der vorderen Tafel
der Schweiflmaschine; schlieBen die Gasleitung und das Steuerkabel fiir den
Brenner an.

5.5.3 SCHWEISSEN MIT UMHULLTER ELEKTRODE MMA (ABB. H)

5.5.3.1 Anschluss der Elektrodenklemme

Nahezu samtliche Arten von umhiillten Elektroden missen an den Pluspol (+) des
Generators angelegt werden, nur sauer umhiilite Elektroden werden mit dem Minuspol
(-) verbunden.

Das Kabel der Elektrodenklemme an den Schnellanschluss (+) auf dem vorderen
Bedienfeld anschlieRen.

Anmerkung: In einigen Fallen wird fir die Elektrodenklemme der Minuspol (-)
empfohlen, priifen Sie deshalb die Angaben des Elektrodenherstellers.

5.5.3.2 AnschluB SchweiRstrom-Riickleitungskabel

- Es wird mit dem Werkstlick oder der Metallbank verbunden, auf dem es aufliegt,
und zwar so nah wie mdglich an der Schweillnaht.

- Dieses Kabel ist an die Klemme mit dem Symbol (-) anzuschlieflen.

5.5.4 EMPFEHLUNGEN

- Drehen Sie die Stecker der Schweillkabel so tief es geht in die Schnellanschlisse,
damit ein einwandfreier elektrischer Kontakt sichergestellt ist; andernfalls Giberhitzen
sich die Stecker, verschleiRen vorzeitig und biRen an Wirkung ein.

- Verwenden Sie mdglichst kurze Schweiltkabel.

- Vermeiden Sie es, anstelle des Schweilstrom-Rickleitungskabels metallische
Strukturen zu verwenden, die nicht zum Werkstiick gehdren; dadurch wird
die Sicherheit beeintrachtigt und moglicherweise nicht zufriedenstellende
SchweilRergebnisse hervorgebracht.

5.6 EINLEGEN DER DRAHTSPULE (ABB. I)

VORSICHT! BEVOR MIT DER ZUFUHRUNG DES DRAHTES
BEGONNEN WIRD, MUSS SICHERGESTELLT SEIN, DASS
DIE SCHWEISSMASCHINE = AUSGESCHALTET UND VOM

VERSORGUNGSNETZ GETRENNT IST. .

PRUFEN SIE, OB DIE DRAHTFORDERROLLEN, DIE DRAHTFUHRUNGSSEELE

UND DAS KONTAKTROHR DES BRENNERS MIT DEM DURCHMESSER UND

DER ART DES VORGESEHENEN KABELS KOMPATIBEL UND KORREKT

ANGEBRACHT SIND. WAHREND DER DRAHT EINGEFADELT WIRD, DURFEN

KEINE SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GETRAGEN WERDEN.

- Das Haspelfach 6ffnen.

- Drahtspule auf die Haspel setzen, das Drahtende dabei nach oben gerichtet. Der
Mitnahmestift der Haspel muf? dabei korrekt in der dafiir vorgesehenen Offnung
sitzen (1a).

- Nun die Andriick-Gegenrolle(n) I6sen und von der / den unteren Rolle(n) entfernen
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(2a).

- Priifen Sie, ob das Vorschubrélichen fiir den verwendeten Draht passend ist (2b).

- Das Drahtende freilegen, und das verformte Ende mit einem glatten, gratfreien
Schnitt abtrennen; die Spule gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen und das Drahtende
einlaufseitig in die Drahtflihrung leiten. Es wird 50 100 mm in die Drahtfiihrung des
Brenneranschlusses geschoben (2c).

- Die Gegenrolle(n) werden wieder positioniert und auf einen Zwischenwert
eingestellt. Priifen Sie, ob der Draht korrekt in der Nut der unteren Rolle lauft (3).

- Die Haspel wird mit Hilfe der entsprechenden, in der Haspelmitte sitzenden
Stellschraube leicht gebremst (1b).

- Dise und Kontaktrohr entfernen (4a).

- Stecker in die Netzsteckdose stecken, Schweifmaschine einschalten,
Brennerknopf und abwarten, bis das Drahtende die gesamte Drahtfiihrungsseele
durchquert hat und 10-15 cm aus dem vorderen Brennerteil hervorschaut. Nun den
Knopf loslassen.

VORSICHT! Wahrend dieser Vorgéange steht der Elektrodendraht unter

Strom und unterliegt mechanischen Kraften. Bei Nichtanwendung

der entsprechenden VorsichtsmaBnahmen besteht die Gefahr
von Stromschlagen, Verletzungen und der unerwiinschten Ziindung von
elektrischen Lichtbdgen.

- Das Mundstlick des Brenners nicht auf Korperteile richten.

- Nicht den Brenner der Flasche annahern.

- Das Kontaktrohr und die Diise missen wieder an den Brenner montiert werden
(4b).

- Prifen Sie, ob der Draht gleichmaRig vorgeschoben wird; stellen Sie den
Rollendruck und die Haspelbremsung auf die Mindestwerte ein und kontrollieren
Sie, ob der Draht in der Nut rutscht und ob sich beim Anhalten des Vorschubes die
Drahtwindungen wegen der Tragheitskréfte der Spule lockern.

- Das aus der Diuse hervorstehende Drahtende ist auf 10-15 mm abzutrennen.

- Das Haspelfach wieder schlief3en.

5.7 AUSTAUSCH DER DRAHTFUHRUNGSSEELE IM BRENNER (ABB. L)
Bevor die Seele ausgewechselt wird, ziehen Sie das Brennerkabel glatt, sodaR sich
keine Biegungen bilden.

5.7.1 Spiralformige Fiihrungsseele fiir Stahldraht

1- Dise und Kontaktrohr vom Brennerkopf abschrauben.

2- Die Feststellmutter der mittleren Steckverbindung abschrauben, welche die
Flhrungsseele festhalt. Dann die vorhandene Fiihrungsseele entfernen.

3- Die neue Seele in den Kanal des Brennerkabels einfilhren und vorsichtig
weiterschieben, bis sie aus dem Brennerkopf austritt.

4- Nun die Festellmutter fir die Fiihrungsseele von Hand wieder anschrauben.

5- Das Uberstehende Seelenstiick blindig abschneiden, indem man die Seele leicht
zusammendriickt; dann die Seele wieder aus dem Brennerkabel entfernen.

6- Den Schnittbereich der Seele abschréagen und die Seele wieder in den Kanal des
Brennerkabels einflihren.

7- AnschlieRend die Mutter wieder anschrauben und mit einem Schliissel festziehen.

8- Kontaktrohr und Diise wieder anbringen.

5.7.2 Fihrungsseele aus synthetischem Material fiir Aluminiumdraht

Die Schritte 1, 2, 3 durchfiihren, wie sie fiir die Stahlfiihrungsseele beschrieben sind

(die Schritte 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 gelten hier nicht).

9- Das Kontaktrohr fiir Aluminium wieder anschrauben und prifen, ob es die
Flhrungsseele berthrt.

10-Am anderen Ende der Seele (Seite des Brenneranschlusses) Messingnippel und
O-Ring einsetzen, und - die Seele leicht gedriickt haltend - die Befestigungsmutter
fur die Flhrungsseele festziehen. Der Uberschissige Teil des Futterrohrs wird
anschliefend auf Mal gekirzt (siehe (13). Aus dem Brenneranschluf® des
Drahtvorschubsystems das Kapillarrohr fir Stahlseelen entnehmen.

11- Fur Aluminiumdrahtseelen des Durchmessers 1,6 bis 2,4mm (gelb) IST DAS
KAPILLARROHR NICHT VORGESEHEN; Die Fiihrungsseele wird deshalb ohne
es in den Anschluf} eingesetzt.

Das Kapillarrohr fir Aluminiumdrahtseelen des Durchmessers 1-1,2mm (rot) auf
ein Mal} schneiden, das 2mm unter dem des Stahlrohres liegt. Dann wird das
Kapillarrohr am freien Ende der Flihrungsseele eingefihrt.

12-Nun den Brenner in den Anschluf® des Drahtvorschubsystems einsetzen und
festspannen; Die Seele wird in 1-2mm Abstand von den Rollen markiert;
Den Brenner wieder entnehmen.

13-Die Seele auf das vorgesehene Mal} zuschneiden, ohne die Eingangséffnung zu
verformen.

Den Brenner wieder in den Anschluf® des Drahtvorschubsystems montieren und
die Gasduse anbringen.

6. SCHWEISSEN: VERFAHRENSBESCHREIBUNG

6.1 SCHWEISSEN MIG-MAG

6.1.1 UBERTRAGUNGSART SHORT ARC (KURZLICHTBOGEN)

Das Schmelzen des Drahtes sowie das Abtrennen des Tropfen wird durch
aufeinanderfolgende Kurzschllsse der Drahtspitze im Schmelz- bad (bis zu 200 Mal/
Sek.) erzielt.

Kohlenstoffstahl und niedrig legierter Stahl

- Drahtdurchmesser: 0,6-1,2mm
- Schweillstrom: 40-210A
- Bogenspannung: 14-23V
- Gasart: CO, und Ar/CO,, Ar/CO, /O,
Rostfreier Stahl

- Drahtdurchmesser: 0,8-1mm
- SchweiRstrom: 40-160A
- Bogenspannung: 14-20V
- Gasart: Ar/O, o Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium und Legierungen

- Drahtdurchmesser: 0,8-1,6mm
- SchweiRstrom: 75-160A
- Bogenspannung: 16-22V
- Gasart: Ar 99,9%

Typischerweise mu das Kontaktrohr biindig mit der Diise liegen oder die dinneren
Drahte schauen leicht hervor bei der niedrigsten Lichtbogenspannung; die Lange des
freiliegenden Drahtes (stick-out) liegt normalerweise zwischen 5 und 12mm.

Im HANDMODUS (“PRG 0”) muf’ der Reaktanzwert angepalf3t werden:

- 20%-60% mit Drahten des Durchmessers 0,8-1mm Kohlenstoffstahl.

- 50%-80% mit Drahten des Durchmessers 1,2-1,6mm Kohlenstoffstahl.

- 60%-80% mit Drahten aus Stahl rostfrei und Aluminium.

Anwendung: Schweil’en in allen Lagen von diinnwandigen Werkstoffen oder im

ersten Schweillgang innerhalb von Gehrungen, unterstiitzt durch den begrenzten
Warmeeintrag und das gut kontrollierbare Schmelzbad.

Anmerkung: Der SHORT ARC - Ubergang beim Schweifen von Aluminium und
Legierungen mufl mit Vorsicht angewendet werden (besonders bei Drahten mit
Durchmesser >1mm), weil die Gefahr von Schmelzfehlern besteht.

6.1.2 UBERTRAGUNGSART SPRAY ARC (SPRUHLICHTBOGEN)

Das Schmelzen des Drahtes stellt sich bei héherer Spannung und héherem Stromwert
ein als bei Short Arc: die Drahtspitze kommt nicht mehr mit dem Schmelzbad in
Kontakt; von der Spitze aus spannt sich ein Bogen, den die Metalltropfen, die beim
ununterbrochenem Schmel zen des Drahtes entstehen, durchlaufen. Kurzschlisse
fehlen also.

Kohlenstoffstahl und niedrig legierter Stahl

- Drahtdurchmesser: 0,8-1,6mm
- SchweiRstrom: 180-450A
- Bogenspannung: 24-40V
- Gasart: Ar/CO, 0 Ar/CO, /0,
Rostfreier Stahl

- Drahtdurchmesser: 1-1,6mm
- SchweiRstrom: 140-390A
- Bogenspannung: 22- 32V
- Gasart: Ar/O, 0 Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium und Legierungen

- Drahtdurchmesser: 0,8-1,6mm
- SchweiRstrom: 120-360A
- Bogenspannung: 24-30V
- Gasart: Ar 99,9%

Das Kontaktrohr steckt im Normalfall 5-10mm innerhalb der Dise, je hoher die
Lichtbogenspannung, desto tiefer das Kontaktrohr; die Lange des freiliegenden
Drahtes (stick-out) liegt normalerweise zwischen 10 und 20mm.

Sind im HANDMODUS (“‘PRG 0”) die Parameter Drahtgeschwindigkeit und
Lichtbogenspannung korrekt eingestellt (also mit kompatiblen Werten), spielt der
Einstellwert der Reaktanz keine Rolle.

Anwendung: Waagerechtes Schweillen bei Dicken nicht unter 3-4mm (sehr
dunnflissiges Schmelzbad); Die Ausfiihrungsgeschwindigkeit und das Nahtvolumen
sind sehr hoch (hoher Warmeeintrag).

6.1.3 UBERTRAGUNGSART PULSE ARC (IMPULSLICHTBOGEN)

Es handelt sich um einen “kontrollierten” Ubergang, der zum Funktionsbereich des
“spray-arc” gehort (modifizierter spray-arc). Die Vorteile bestehen darin, dal bei
bemerkenswert niedrigen Stromwerten die Schmelze schnell ablauft und kein Material
herausgeschleudert wird, sodaR auch viele typische Anwendungen des “short-arc”
abgedeckt werden.

Bei jedem Stromimpuls 16st sich ein einzelner Tropfen des Elektrodendrahtes
ab; die Haufigkeit dieses Phanomens verhdlt sich proportional zur
Drahtvorschubgeschwindigkeit nach einer Variationsregel, die vom Typ und dem
Durchmesser des Drahtes abhéngt (typische Frequenzwerte: 30-300Hz).

Kohlenstoffstahl und niedrig legierter Stahl

- Drahtdurchmesser: 0,8-1,6mm
- SchweiRstrom: 60-360A
- Bogenspannung: 18-32V
- Gasart: Ar/CO, 0 Ar/CO, /0O, (Co, max 20%)
Rostfreier Stahl

- Drahtdurchmesser: 0,8-1,2mm
- SchweiRstrom: 50-230A
- Bogenspannung: 17- 26V
- Gasart: Ar/O, 0 Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium und Legierungen

- Drahtdurchmesser: 0,8-1,6mm
- SchweiRstrom: 40-320A
- Bogenspannung: 17-28V
- Gasart: Ar 99,9%

Typischerweise muf das Kontaktrohr im Innern der Duse 5-10mm messen, je hoher
die Lichtbogenspannung, desto héher dieses MaB. Die freie Drahtlange (stick-out)
betrégt im Normalfall zwischen 10 und 20mm.

Anwendung: Schweillen in “Zwangslage” auf niedrigen bis mittleren Dicken und
thermisch empfindlichen Werkstoffen, besonders geeignet zum Schweien auf
leichten Legierungen (Aluminium und seine Legierungen) auch bei Dicken unter
3mm.

6.1.4 EINSTELLUNG DER SCHWEISSPARAMETER IN MIG-MAG
6.1.4.1 Schutzgas

Der Schutzgasdurchsatz muf betragen:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc und pulse arc: 12-20 I/min

je nach Schweil3stromstarke und Disendurchmesser.

6.1.4.2 Schweillstrom

Der SchweiRstrom wird vom Schweifenden durch Drehen am Encoderregler (ABB.
D (14)) eingestellt. Im Modus SPRAY/SHORT ARC entspricht jeder Drehung des
Encoderreglers (14) die Einstellung der Drahtgeschwindigkeit (m/Minute), die auf
dem Display (16) angezeigt wird; wahrend der Schweiung schaltet das Display
automatisch auf den Istromwert um (Ampere). Wenn PULSE ARC oder PULSE ARC
PULSE-ON-PULSE ausgewahlt werden, entspricht jeder Drehung des Encoderreglers
(14) die Einstellung der SchweiRstromstarke, die auf dem Display (16) angezeigt wird.
Wahrend des Schweillvorganges schaltet das Display automatisch auf den Istwert
der Stromstarke um.

In beiden Modi ist es mit der Taste (17) mdglich, zur Einstellung der mm-Starke
mit Encoder (14) zu wechseln (LED (16b) aufleuchtend). Die Maschine berechnet
automatisch die Stromstarke, die zum Schweillen dieser Starke erforderlich ist. Auch
in diesem Fall schaltet das Display wahrend des Schweilvorganges auf den Istwert
der Stromstarke (Ampere) um.

Man beachte, daf} in allen syngergistischen Programmen die einstellbaren Mindest-
und Hochstwerte (m/Minute, Ampere oder Starke in mm) werkseitig programmiert
wurden und nicht vom Benutzer &nderbar sind.

Orientierungswerte fur den SchweiBstrom mit den gangigsten Drahten sind in der
Tabelle (TAB. 4) aufgefiihrt.
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6.1.4.3 Lichtbogenspannung und Lichtbogenabschniirung (pinch-off)

In den Synergieprogrammen MIG-MAG pulse-arc und pulse-on-pulse (10d)
bestimmen diese beiden Parameter die Abmessungen des Lichtbogens wahrend der
Schweilung.

Die Lichtbogenspannung gibt den Abstand des Drahtes zum Werkstiick an, die
Eingriffsmdglichkeiten des Bedieners beschranken sich auf eine einfache Korrektur
in Hohe von -5% bis +5% des in jedem Programm vorgegebenen Spannungswertes,
um bei Bedarf die tatsachliche Lichtbogenschweiung an spezifische Anforderungen
anzupassen. Je hoher der Wert, desto weiter ist der Draht vom Werkstlick entfernt.

In einem manuellen Programm “PRG 0” wird die Lichtbogenspannung definiert, indem
man nach der folgenden Relation einen der Drahtgeschwindigkeit angepassten Wert
vorgibt:

U, = (14+0,05 1, ) wobei:

- U, = Lichtbogenspannung in Volt.

- |, = Schweillstrom in Ampere.

Bitfe beachten Sie, dass der im Leerlaufbetrieb gewahlte Spannungswert unter Last
(beim SchweiRen) einer Spannung entspricht, die 2 bis 4V darunter liegt.

Die Lichtbogenabschniirung hingegen bestimmt die Konzentration oder die Amplitude
des Lichtbogens; der Einstellbereich dieses Parameters liegt zwischen -10% und
+10% des standardmaRig in die Programme eingetragenen Wertes. Je héher dieser
Wert, desto konzentrierter ist der Lichtbogen.

6.1.5 BETRIEB BI-LEVEL UND PULSE ON PULSE

Der Bi-Level-Betrieb: Er wird mit der Taste (ABB. D (8)) vorgegeben und kann
im Modus MIG-MAG pulse arc und im Modus short arc gewahlt werden. Der
Schweilzyklus beginnt, wenn der Brennerknopf betétigt und losgelassen wird (wie
beim 4-Takt-Betrieb), der anfangliche Arbeitspunkt der SchweilRmaschine entspricht
dem Hauptschweil3pegel (ABB. D (LED (10a)), die Maschine zeigt den Strom und
die Spannung dieses Arbeitspunktes an. Driickt man den Brennerknopf kirzer als
0,5 Sekunden, wechselt die Maschine den Arbeitspunkt vom Hauptpegel zum
Sekundarpegel (ABB. D (LED (10b)) und zeigt auf dem Display den Strom und
die Spannung des Sekundarpegels an. Bei jeder nachfolgenden Betdtigung des
Brennerknopfes wechselt die Maschine erneut von einem Pegel zum anderen, bis der
Knopf langer als 0,5 Sekunden gedriickt wird, der Strom in die Abstiegsrampe geht
und die Schweifung abgeschlossen wird.

Wahrend der Schweiung kann, auch wenn die Maschine den momentanen Strom-
und Spannungswert anzeigt, nur der Strom und die Lichtbogenspannung des
HauptschweiRpegels gedndert werden.

Die Betriebsart MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: Sie wird mit der Taste (ABB. D (7))
gemeinsam mit der LED von MIG-MAG Pulse arc aktiviert. Diese Betriebsart ist eine
besondere Abart des Bi-Level-Betriebs, weil auch in diesem Fall zwei Arbeitspunkte
vorhanden sind, die nach denselben Kriterien wie beim Bi-Level einstellbar sind (ABB.
D (LED (10a) und (10b)). Die Dauer der einzelnen Pegel t, und t, kann vorgegeben
werden (ABB. D (LED (10c) und (10d)). Sie wird nicht manuell besztimmt, wie beim Bi-
Level-Betrieb. Wahrend der Schweiung andert die Maschine weiterhin automatisch
den Arbeitspunkt vom Hauptpegel (mit der Dauer t,) zum Sekundarpegel (mit der
Dauer t,).

Dabei éntsteht das Phanomen, dass wir eine Pulsation in der Pulsation haben,
daher auch der Name. Werden die beiden Pegel und die beiden Zeitdauern korrekt
eingestellt, kann eine ,gewellte“ Schweillung ausgefiihrt werden, die der WIG-
Schweilung sehr ahnlich ist.

6.2 WIG-SCHWEISSEN (DC)

Nachdem der Anschluss des Schweillkreises nach Abschnitt 5.5.2 vorgenommen
worden ist, ist Folgendes erforderlich:

- Das WIG-Verfahren auf dem Bedienfeld der Schweifmaschine wahlen (ABB. C

(5))-

- Den Schweif3strom mit dem Encoder-Drehknopf (ABB. C (4)) auf den gewlinschten
Wert einstellen (der Wert kann auch wéahrend der Schweiung laufend verstellt
werden). Falls erforderlich, die Stromabstiegsrampe mit der Taste (ABB. C (4a))
einschalten (kurzzeitige Anzeige auf dem Display (ABB. C (3)).

6.2.1 LIFT-Ziindung

Die Elektrodenspitze mit leichtem Druck auf das Werkstlck legen. Den Brennerknopf
ganz durchdriicken und die Elektrode mit einigen Augenblicken Verzégerung 2-3
mm anheben, um den Lichtbogen zu ziinden. Die Schweimaschine gibt anfanglich
einen Strom |, ab, nach einigen Augenblicken wird der eingestellte Schweillstrom
bereitgestellt. A Schluss des Zyklus wird der Strom mit der vorgegebenen
Abstiegsrampe auf null zurlickgefiihrt.

In der Tabelle (TAB. 5) sind einige Orientierungsdaten fiir das SchweiRRen auf Edelstahl
oder anderen Legierungen zusammengefasst.

6.3 SCHWEISSEN MIT UMHULLTER ELEKTRODE ,,MMA*

Nachdem die Anschliisse des Schweillkreises nach Abschnitt 5.5.3 vorgenommen
worden sind, muss das Verfahren MMA mit dem entsprechenden Knopf (ABB. C (5))
gewahlt werden:

Den Schweilstrom mit dem Encoder-Drehknopf (ABB. C (4)) auf den gewiinschten
Wert einstellen. Ein eventueller dynamischer Uberstrom “ARC FORCE” zwischen 0
und 100% kann mit dem Encoder-Drehknopf (ABB. C (4)) verandert werden, wobei
der Wert voriibergehend auf dem Display angezeigt wird (ABB. C (3)).

In der Tabelle (TAB. 6) sind einige Orientierungsdaten fiir den Strom in Abhangigkeit
vom Elektrodendurchmesser zusammengefasst.

6.4 SCHWEISSGUTE

Die Qualitat der Schweilnaht einschlieBlich der Bildung von Spritzern hangt
hauptsachlich von der richtigen Abstimmung der SchweilRparameter wie etwa Strom
(Drahtgeschwindigkeit), Drahtdurchmesser und Lichtbogenspannung ab.

Um die liberméaRige Bildung von Spritzern und Nahtfehler zu vermeiden, ist auch die
Position des Brenners anzupassen, wie in der Abbildung M gezeigt.

Fir eine einwandfreie Beschaffenheit der Naht ist zudem die SchweiRgeschwindigkeit
zu berlcksichtigen (Vorschubgeschwindigkeit entlang der SchweiRfuge), die
entscheidend fiir den Einbrand und die Nahtform ist.

Die haufigsten Schweilfehler sind tabellarisch zusammengefasst (TAB. 7).

7. WARTUNG

VORSICHT! VOR BEGINN DER WARTUNGSARBEITEN IST
SICHERZUSTELLEN, DASS DIE SCHWEISSMASCHINE
AUSGESCHALTET UND VOM VERSORGUNGSNETZ GETRENNT IST.

7.1 PLANMASSIGE WARTUNG . N
DIE PLANMASSIGEN WARTUNGSTATIGKEITEN KONNEN VOM SCHWEISSER
UBERNOMMEN WERDEN.

7.1.1 Brenner

- Der Brenner und sein Kabel sollten moglichst nicht auf heilRe Teile gelegt werden,
weil das Isoliermaterial schmelzen wirde und der Brenner bald betriebsunfahig
ware.

- Esist regelmaRig zu priifen, ob die Leitungen und Gasanschlisse dicht sind.

- Bei jedem Wechsel der Drahtspule ist die Drahtflihrungsseele mit trockener
Druckluft zu durchblasen (max 5bar) und auf ihren Zustand hin zu Uberprifen.

- Kontrollieren Sie mindestens einmal taglich folgende Endstlicke des Brenners
auf ihren VerschleiBRzustand und daraufhin, ob sie richtig montiert sind: Dise,
Kontaktrohr, Gasdiffusor.

7.1.2 Drahtzufiihrung

- Prifen Sie die Drahtvorschubrollen haufiger auf ihren VerschleiRzustand.
Metallstaub, der sich im Schleppbereich angesammelt hat, ist regelmaRig zu
entfernen (Rollen und Drahtfiihrung am Ein- und Austritt).

7.2. AUSSERPLANMASSIGE WARTUNG
AUSSERPLANMASSIGE WARTUNGEN DURFEN NUR VON FACHPERSONAL
AUS DEM BEREICH ELEKTROMECHANIK DURCHGEFUHRT WERDEN.

VORSICHT! BEVOR DIE TAFELN DER SCHWEISSMASCHINE

ENTFERNT WERDEN, UM AUF IHR INNERES ZUZUGREIFEN,

IST SICHERZUSTELLEN, DASS SIE ABGESCHALTET UND VOM
VERSORGUNGSNETZ GETRENNT IST.

Werden Kontrollen durchgefiihrt, wiahrend das Innere der SchweiBmaschine
unter Spannung steht, besteht die Gefahr eines schweren Stromschlages bei
direktem Kontakt mit spannungsfiihrenden Teilen oder von Verletzungen beim
direkten Kontakt mit Bewegungselementen.

- In regelmaRigen Zeitabstanden, die von den Einsatzbedingungen und dem
Staubgehalt in der Umgebung abh&ngen, muss das Innere der Schweilmaschine
inspiziert werden. Staubablagerungen auf elektronischen Platinen sind mit einer
sehr weichen Blrste und geeigneten Losemitteln zu entfernen.

- Wenn Gelegenheit besteht, priifen Sie, ob die elektrischen Anschliisse festsitzen
und ob die Kabelisolierungen unversehrt sind.

- Nach Beendigung dieser Arbeiten werden die Tafeln der Schweilmaschine wieder
angebracht und die Feststellschrauben wieder vollstandig angezogen.

- Vermeiden Sie unter allen Umstanden, bei gedffneter SchweiRmaschine zu
arbeiten.

8. STORUNGEN, URSACHEN UND ABHILFEMASSNAHMEN (TAB. 8)

ACHTUNG! BEI EINIGEN KONTROLLEN BESTEHT DIE GEFAHR, MIT
SPANNUNGSFUHRENDEN ODER SICH BEWEGENDEN TEILEN IN
BERUHRUNG ZU GELANGEN.

BEI NICHT ZUFRIEDENSTELLENDEN ERGEBNISSEN SOLLTEN VOR BEGINN

SYSTEMATISCHER NACHFORSCHUNGEN ODER VOR EINSCHALTUNG DES

KUNDENDIENSTES DIE FOLGENDEN PUNKTE ABGEKLART WERDEN:

- Ist der per Encoder eingestellte Wert des Schweillstroms sachgerecht?

- Bestehen Alarme wegen Auslésung des Thermoschutzes gegen Uberspannung,
Unterspannung oder Kurzschluss?

- Uberzeugen Sie sich, dass Sie die korrekte Einschaltdauer beachtet haben.
Bei Auslosung der Thermostatsicherung warten, bis die Schweimaschine auf
natirlichem Wege abgekihlt ist, dann den Ventilator auf seine Funktionsfahigkeit
Uberprifen.

- Die Leitungsspannung uberprifen: Wenn der Wert zu hoch oder zu niedrig ist, gibt
die SchweilBmaschine eine Stérungsmeldung aus (siehe Abschnitt 4.2).

- Prifen Sie den Ausgang der Schweimaschine auf Kurzschluss: Wird tatsachlich
ein solcher festgestellt, muss die Stérung beseitigt werden.

- Sind die Anschlisse des Schweillstromkreises einwandfrei vorgenommen
worden? Insbesondere die Zange des Massekabels muss ohne zwischenliegendes
Isoliermaterial (z. B. Lack) tatsachlich mit dem Werkstlick verbunden sein.

- Wird mit dem richtigen Schutzgas und mit Schutzgas in der richtigen Menge
gearbeitet?

Vor Zugriffen auf die Drahtzufuhreinrichtung oder auf das Innere der Schweilmaschine

muss das Kapitel 7 "WARTUNG” nochmals durchgelesen werden.
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SOLDADORAS DE HILO CONTINUO PARA LA SOLDADURA POR ARCO MIG-
MAG Y FLUX, TIG, MMA PREVISTAS PARA USO PROFESIONAL Y INDUSTRIAL.
Nota: En el texto que sigue se empleara el término “soldadora”.

1. SEGURIDAD GENERAL PARA LA SOLDADURA POR ARCO

El operador debe tener un conocimiento suficiente sobre el uso seguro
del aparato y debe estar informado sobre los riesgos relacionados con los
procedimientos de soldadura por arco, las relativas medidas de proteccién y
los procedimientos de emergencia.

(Vea como referencia también la “ESPECIFICACION TECNICA IEC o CLC/TS
62081”: INSTALACION Y USO DE LOS APARATOS PARA SOLDADURA POR
ARCO).

/N

- Evitar los contactos directos con el circuito de soldadura; la tensién sin carga
suministrada por la soldadora puede ser peligrosa en algunas circunstancias.

- La conexién de los cables de soldadura, las operaciones de comprobacién y
de reparacion deben ser efectuadas con la soldadora apagada y desenchufada
de la red de alimentacion.

- Apagar la soldadora y desconectarla de la red de alimentacion antes de
sustituir los elementos desgastados del soplete.

- Hacer la instalacion eléctrica respetando las normas y leyes de prevencion de
accidentes previstas.

- La soldadora debe conectarse exclusivamente a un sistema de alimentacion
con conductor de neutro conectado a tierra.

- Asegurarse de que la toma de corriente esté correctamente conectada a la
tierra de proteccion.

- No utilizar la soldadora en ambientes himedos o mojados o bajo la lluvia.

- No utilizar cables con aislamiento deteriorado o conexiones mal realizadas.

- En presencia de una unidad de enfriamiento de liquido las operaciones de
llenado deben efectuarse con la soldadora apagada y desconectada de la red
de alimentacion.

- No soldar sobre contenedores, recipientes o tuberias que contengan o hayan
contenido productos inflamables liquidos o gaseosos.

- Evitar trabajar sobre materiales limpiados con disolventes clorurados o en las
cercanias de dichos disolventes.

- No soldar en recipientes a presion.

- Alejar del area de trabajo todas las sustancias inflamables (por ejemplo,
madera, papel, trapos, etc.).

- Asegurarse de que hay un recambio de aire adecuado o de que existen
medios aptos para eliminar los humos de soldadura en la cercania del arco;
es necesario adoptar un enfoque sistematico para la valoracion de los limites
de exposicion a los humos de soldadura en funcién de su composicion,
concentracion y duracion de la exposicion.

- Mantener la bombona protegida de fuentes de calor, incluso de los rayos
solares (si se utiliza).

PDOLO®G

- Adoptar un aislamiento eléctrico adecuado respecto al electrodo, la pieza
en elaboracion y posibles partes metalicas puesta a tierra colocadas en las
cercanias (accesibles).
Esto normalmente se consigue usando los guantes, calzado, cascos e
indumentaria previstos para este objetivo y mediante el uso de plataformas o
tapetes aislantes.

- Proteger siempre los ojos con los vidrios adecuados inactinicos montados

sobre mascara o gafas.
Usar ropa ignifuga de protecciéon evitando exponer la piel a los rayos
ultravioletas e infrarrojos producidos por el arco; la protecciéon debe
extenderse a otras personas que estén cerca del arco por medio de pantallas
o cortinas no reflectantes.

- Ruido: Si a causa de operaciones de soldadura especialmente intensivas se
produce un nivel de exposicion cotidiana personal (LEPd) igual o mayor que
85db(A), es obligatorio el uso de medios de proteccién individual adecuados.

QOGO

- EI paso de la corriente de soldadura hace que se produzcan campos
electromagnéticos (EMF) localizados alrededor del circuito de soldadura.
Los campos electromagnéticos pueden interferir con algunos aparatos médicos

(por ejemplo, marcapasos, respiradores, préotesis metalicas, etc).

Los portadores de estos aparatos deben adoptar las medidas de proteccion
adecuadas. Por ejemplo, prohibir el acceso al area de utilizacién de la soldadora.
Esta soldadora satisface los requisitos del estandar técnico de producto para
su uso exclusivo en ambientes industriales y con objetivos profesionales. No
se asegura el cumplimiento de los limites de base relativos a la exposicion
humana a los campos electromagnéticos en ambiente doméstico.

El operador debe adoptar los siguientes procedimientos para reducir la

exposicion a los campos electromagnéticos:

- Fijar juntos lo mas cerca posible los dos cables de soldadura.

- Mantener la cabeza y el tronco del cuerpo lo mas lejos posible del circuito de
soldadura.

- No enrollar nunca los cables de soldadura alrededor del cuerpo.

- No soldar con el cuerpo en medio del circuito de soldadura. Mantener los dos
cables en la misma parte del cuerpo.

- Conectar el cable de retorno de la corriente de soldadura a la pieza que se
debe soldar lo mas cerca posible a la junta en ejecucion.

- No soldar cerca, sentados o apoyados en la soldadora (distancia minima:
50cm).

- No dejar objetos ferromagnéticos cerca del circuito de soldadura.

- Distancia minima d= 20cm (Fig. N).

- Aparato de clase A:

Esta soldadora satisface los requisitos del estandar técnico de producto para
su uso exclusivo en ambiente industrial y con objetivos profesionales. No se
asegura el cumplimiento de la compatibilidad electromagnética en los edificios
domésticos y en los directamente conectados a una red de alimentacién de baja
tension que alimenta los edificios para el uso doméstico.

AN

PRECAUCIONES SUPLEMENTARIAS

- LAS OPERACIONES DE SOLDADURA:
- En ambiente con mayor riesgo de descarga eléctrica
- En espacios cerrados
- En presencia de materiales inflamables o explosivos
Estas situaciones DEBEN ser valoradas a priori por un “Responsable
experto” y efectuarse siempre con la presencia de otras personas preparadas
para efectuar las necesarias intervenciones en caso de emergencia.
DEBEN adoptarse los medios técnicos de proteccion descritos en 5.10; A.7;
A.9 de la “ESPECIFICACION TECNICA IEC o CLC/TS 62081”.
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DEBE prohibirse la soldadura mientras la soldadora o el alimentador de hilo
es sostenido por el operador (Ej. por medio de correas).

DEBE prohibirse la soldadura mientras el operador esté elevado del suelo,
excepto si se usan plataformas de seguridad.

TENSION ENTRE PORTAELECTRODOS O SOPLETES: trabajando con varias
soldadoras en una sola pieza o varias piezas conectadas eléctricamente
se puede generar una suma peligrosa de tensiones en vacio entre dos
portaelectrodos o sopletes diferentes, con un valor que puede alcanzar el
doble del limite admisible.

Es necesario que un coordinador experto efectie la medicion instrumental
para determinar si existe un riesgo y se puedan adoptar medidas de proteccién
adecuadas como se indica en el 5.9 de la “ESPECIFICACION TECNICA IEC o
CLC/TS 62081”.

AN

RIESGOS RESTANTES

- VUELCO: colocar la soldadora en una superficie horizontal con una capacidad
adecuada para la masa; en caso contrario, (por ejemplo, pavimentos
inclinados o no igualados) existe el peligro de vuelco.

Se prohibe la elevacion del conjunto del carro con soldadora, alimentador de
hilo y grupo de enfriamiento (cuando esta presente).

La dUnica modalidad de elevacién admitida es la prevista en la seccién
“INSTALACION” de este manual.

USO IMPROPIO: es peligrosa la utilizacion de la soldadora para cualquier
elaboracioén diferente de la prevista (Ej. descongelacion de tuberias de la red
hidrica).

DESPLAZAMIENTO DE LA SOLDADURA Y CARRO RELATIVO:

Sujetar siempre la bombona de gas con medios adecuados para evitar caidas
accidentales.

AN

Las protecciones y las partes moviles del envoltorio de la soldadora y del
alimentador de hilo deben estar en la posicion correcta antes de conectar la
soldadora a la red de alimentacion.

jATENCION! Cualquier intervencion manual en partes en movimiento del
alimentador de hilo, por ejemplo:

- Sustitucion rodillos y/o guia-hilo

- Introduccion del hilo en los rodillos

- Carga de la bobina del hilo

- Limpieza de los rodillos, de los engranajes y de la zona situada debajo de

éstos

- Lubricacién de los engranajes
DEBE EFECTUARSE CON LA SOLDADORA APAGADA Y DESCONECTADA DE
LA RED DE ALIMENTACION.

2. INTRODUCCION Y DESCRIPCION GENERAL
2.1 INTRODUCCION
Esta soldadora se compone de una fuente de corriente y de un alimentador de hilo
integrado.
La fuente de corriente es un rectificador con alimentacion trifasica multiprocedimiento
(MIG-MAG SINERGICO continuo y pulsador, TIG y MMA) con regulacién electrénica
(switch-mode) controlada con microprocesador, con puente entero en lado primario.
El alimentador de hilo est& provisto de un grupo de arrastre del hilo con 4 rodillos
motorizados con regulacién independiente de la presién de arrastre; el panel de
control digital esta integrado con la tarjeta de regulacién con microprocesador y en él
se han agrupado tres funciones:
a) FIJACION Y REGULACION DE LOS PARAMETROS
Con esta interfaz se puede efectuar la fijacion y la regulacion de los parametros
operativos, la seleccion de programas memorizados, la visualizacion en display de
las condiciones de estado y del valor de los parametros.
b) RECUPERACION DE LOS PROGRAMAS SINERGICOS PREMEMORIZADOS
PARA SOLDADURA MIG-MAG
Estos programas son predefinidos y memorizados por el fabricante (por lo tanto
no se pueden modificar); recuperando uno de estos programas, el usuario puede
seleccionar un punto de trabajo determinado (que corresponde a una serie de
parametros diferentes independientes de soldadura) regulando un solo tamafio.
Este es el concepto de SINERGIA, la cual permite obtener con extrema facilidad
una regulacion optima de la soldadura en funcion de cada condicién operativa
especifica.
MEMORIZACION / RECUPERACION DE PROGRAMAS PERSONALIZADOS
Esta funcion esta disponible tanto trabajando en el &mbito de un programa sinérgico
como en modalidad manual (es este caso la fijacion de todos los parametros
de soldadura es arbitraria). Esta operatividad permite al usuario memorizar y a
continuacioén recuperar una soldadura especifica.

C

-~

2.2 SOLDABILIDAD DE LOS METALES

MIG-MAG La soldadura esta indicada para la soldadura MIG del aluminio y sus
aleaciones, la cobresoldadura MIG efectuada en chapas galvanizadas y la soldadura
MAG de los aceros al carbono, bajo aleados y aceros inoxidables. La soldadura MIG
del aluminio y de sus aleaciones debe efectuarse utilizando hilos macizos con una
composicion compatible con el material a soldar y gas de proteccion AR puro (99,9%).
La cobresoldadura MIG se puede efectuar en chapas galvanizadas con hilos macizos
de aleacién de cobre (por Ej. cobre-silicio o cobre-aluminio) con gas de proteccion Ar
puro (99,9%).

La soldadura MAG de los aceros al carbono y bajo aleados debe efectuarse utilizando
hilos macizos de composicion compatible con el material que se debe soldar, gas de
protecciéon CO, mezclas Ar/CO, o Ar/CO,-O, (Argon normalmente > 80%).

Para la soldadura de los aceros inoxidable ‘se utilizan normalmente mezclas de gas
Ar/O, o Ar/CO, (Ar normalmente> 98%).

TIG La soldadora esta indicada para la soldadura TIG en corriente continua (CC) con
cebado del arco por contacto (modalidad LIFT ARC), adecuada para el empleo con
todos los aceros (al carbono, bajo-aleados, y alto-aleados) y de los metales pesados
(cobre, niquel, titanio y sus aleaciones) con gas de proteccion Ar puro (99,9%) o, para
empleos especiales, con mezclas de argén/helio.

MMA La soldadora esté indicada para la soldadura con electrodo MMA en corriente
continua (CC) con todos los tipos de electrodos revestidos.

2.3 ACCESORIOS DE SERIE
- Adaptador bombona ARGON.
- Cable de retorno con pinza de masa.
- Reductor de presiéon 2 manoémetros.
- Kit cables de conexién 1,5m.
- Grupo de enfriamiento por agua G.R.A.
(s6lo para version R.A.).
- Soplete MIG
(enfriada por agua en la versién R.A.).
- Alimentador de hilo.
- Kit cubre-bobina.
- Carro

2.4 ACCESORIOS BAJO SOLICITUD
- Mando a distancia manual 1 potenciémetro (solo TIG y MMA).
- Mando a distancia manual de 2 potenciometros.
- Mando a distancia manual de pedal (solo TIG y MMA).
- Grupo de enfriamiento por agua G.R.A.
(accesorio de serie solo para version R.A.)
- Kit cables de conexién R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.
- Kit cables de conexién 4 o 10m.
- Kit ruedas de alimentador de hilo.
- Kit de soldadura de aluminio.
- Kit de soldadura de hilo tubular.
- Kit de soldadura MMA 600A.
- Soplete MIG 5m 500A.
- Soplete MIG 3m 500A R.A.
(accesorio de serie solo para version R.A.)
- Soplete MIG 5m 500A R.A.
- Soplete TIG 4 0 8m, 220A.
- Soplete TIG 4 08m, 350AR.A.
- Soplete MIG/TIG UP/DOWN con/sin potenciémetro.
- Soplete PUSH PULL.
- Soplete con serial 485.
- Kit doble bombona.

3. DATOS TECNICOS

3.1 CHAPA DE DATOS (FIG. A)

Los principales datos relativos al empleo y a las prestaciones de la soldadora se

resumen en la chapa de caracteristicas con el siguiente significado:

1 - Grado de proteccion del envoltorio.

2 - Simbolo de la linea de alimentacion:
1~: tension alterna monofasica;
3~: tensién alterna trifasica.

3 - Simbolo S: indica que pueden efectuarse operaciones de soldadura en un
ambiente con riesgo aumentado de descarga eléctrica (ejemplo, cerca de grandes
masas metalicas).

4 - Simbolo del procedimiento de soldadura previsto.

5 - Simbolo de la estructura interna de la soldadora.

6- Norma EUROPEA de referencia para la seguridad y la fabricacion de las maquinas
para soldadura por arco.

7- Numero de matricula para la identificaciéon de la soldadora (indispensable para la
asistencia técnica, solicitud de recambio, busqueda del origen del producto).

8- PrestaC|ones del circuito de soldadura:

: tensién maxima en vacio (circuito de soldadura abierto).

-1 fU Corriente y tensién correspondiente normalizada que pueden ser
cflstrlbwdas por la soldadora durante la soldadura.

- X :Relacion de intermitencia: indica el tiempo durante el cual la soldadora puede
distribuir la corriente correspondiente (misma columna). Se expresa en % sobre
la base de un ciclo de 10 minutos (por ejemplo 60% = 6 minutos de trabajo, 4
minutos parada; y asi sucesivamente).
En el caso que los factores de utilizacion sean superados (de chapa, referidos
a 40°C ambiente) se producira la intervencién de la protecciéon térmica (la
soldadora permanece en stand-by hasta que su temperatura entra dentro de los
limites admitidos).

- A/V-AV: Indica la gama de regulacion de la corriente de soldadura (minimo -
maximo) a la correspondiente tensién de arco.

9- Datos de las caracteristicas de la linea de alimentacion:

- U;: Tension alterna y frecuencia de alimentacion de la soldadora /limites
admitidos +10%).
-1 : Corriente maxima absorbida por la linea.
- |, : Corriente efectiva de alimentacion.
'E' : Valor de los fusibles de accionamiento retardado a preparar para la

proteccion de la linea.
11-Simbolos referidos a normas de seguridad cuyo significado se indica en el capitulo
1 ”Seguridad general para la soldadura por arco”.
Nota: El ejemplo de chapa incluido es una indicacion del significado de los simbolos y
de las cifras; los valores exactos de los datos técnicos de la soldadora en su posesion
deben controlarse directamente en la chapa de la misma soldadora.

3.2 OTROS DATOS TECNICOS:
- SOLDADORA:

- SOPLETE:

- ALIMENTADOR DE HILO:

vea tabla (TAB.1)
vea tabla (TAB.2A)
vea tabla (TAB.2B)

4. DESCRIPCION DE LA SOLDADORA . |

4.1 DISPOSITIVOS DE CONTROL, REGULACION Y CONEXION

4.1.1 Soldadora (FIG. B1)
en el lado anterior:

1-  Panel de control (vea descripcion).

2- Toma rapida negativa (-) para cable de corriente de soldadura (cable de masa
para MIG y MMA, cable soplete para TIG).

3- Racor de gas para soplete TIG.

4- Conector 3p para cable de control SOPLETE TIG.

5- Conector de 14p para conexion del mando a distancia (bajo solicitud).

6- Toma rapida positiva (+) para cable de masa de soldadura TIG.
en el lado posterior:

7- Interruptor general ON/OFF.

8- Conexion del tubo de gas (bombona) para soldadura TIG.

9- Toma rapida positiva (+) para cable de corriente de soldadura hacia el alimentador
de hilo.

10- Conector 14p para cable de mando del alimentador de hilo.

11- Cable de alimentacién con sujeta-cable.

12- Conector 5p para grupo de enfriamiento por agua.

13- Fusible.

14- Toma USB.
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4.1.2 Alimentador de hilo (FIG. B2)

1-
2.
3-
4-

5-
6-

7-
8-

9-

en el lado anterior:

Panel de control (vea descripcion).

Conector 14 p para la conexion del mando a distancia.

Racores rapidos para tuberias de agua del soplete MIG.

Conexion centralizada para soplete MIG (Euro).

en el lado posterior:

Conector 14 p para cable de mando de conexién con la soldadora.

Toma rapida positiva (+) para cable de corriente de soldadura de conexion con la
soldadora.

Conexion del tubo de gas (bombona) para soldadura MIG.

Racores rapidos para la conexién de los tubos de impulsion y retorno del agua de
enfriamiento.

Fusible.

4.2 PANEL DE CONTROL DE LA SOLDADORA (FIG. C)
El panel de control esta habilitado (esto es, los mandos y las sefialaciones estan
activos) solo si la soldadora no esta conectada al alimentador de hilo, o se ha fijado
el proceso MMA o TIG. Si la soldadora esta conectada al alimentador de hilo, o la
funcion fijada es MIG, este ultimo asume automaticamente el control completo y en la
pantalla (3) de la soldadora se mostrara el mensaje “feed”.

1-

2-
3-

LED de sefalacion Alarma (el output de la soldadora esta bloqueado). En la
pantalla (3) aparece un mensaje de alarma.

El restablecimiento de la soldadora es automatico cuando finaliza la causa de la
alarma.

LED presencia de tensién en salida (output activo).

Pantalla alfanumérica de 3 digitos Indica:

La corriente de soldadura en amperios.

El valor indicado es el fijado, con la soldadora en vacio, mientras que real es
el medido durante el funcionamiento.

Un mensaje de alarma con el siguiente cédigo:

- "AL1” : intervencion de la proteccion térmica del circuito primario.

- "AL2” : intervencion de la proteccion térmica del circuito secundario.

- "AL3” : intervencion de la proteccion por subida de tension de la linea de
alimentacion.

- "AL4” : intervencion de la proteccion por bajada de tension de la linea de
alimentacion.

- "AL5” : modelo con GRA: intervencion de la proteccion por presiéon
insuficiente del circuito de enfriamiento por agua del soplete.
Restablecimiento no automatico.
modelo sin GRA: falta de conexion del conector de polarizacion en
la maquina (FIG. E).

- “AL9” : intervencion de la proteccion de los componentes magnéticos.

- “AL10” : averia de la linea serial: serial desconectada.

- “AL11” : intervencion de la proteccion por falta de fase de la linea de
alimentacion.

- “AL12” : averia de la linea serial: error en los datos.

- “AL13”: deposito excesivo de polvo dentro de la soldadora, restablecimiento

con:
- limpieza interna de la maquina;
- tecla de seleccion de parametros del panel de control.
Cuando se apaga la soldadora puede producirse, durante unos segundos, la
sefialacion “AL11” y “OFF”.
3a, 3b, 3c- LED de indicacion de la unidad de medida en curso (amperios,
segundos, porcentaje).
Asa de mando del codificador.
Permite la regulacion de la corriente de soldadura (4a).

it

te SLOPE
DOWN

Corriente de soldadura en modalidad TIG/MMA.

En modalidad TIG permite efectuar la reducciéon gradual de la
corriente al soltar el pulsador del soplete (regulacion 0-3
segundos) y LED (3b) iluminado.

En modalidad TIG, asume el significado de “Post-gas”,
permitiendo adecuar el tiempo del flujo de gas de proteccion a
partir del paro de la soldadura (regulacién 0,1-10 segundos y
LED (3c) iluminado).

POST
We Gas

Se pone en activo exclusivamente si estd seleccionada la
modalidad “SPOT” con la tecla (7). Permite la ejecucion de
soldadura por puntos en modalidad TIG con control de la
duracion de la soldadura (regulacién 0,1-10 segundos y LED
(3b) iluminado).

SPOT

En funcionamiento con electrodo MMA, el pardametro asume el
significado de “Arc force” permitiendo la fijacion de la subida de
corriente dinamica (regulacion 0-100% y LED (3c) iluminado).
Tecla de seleccion del procedimiento de soldadura.

Pulsando la tecla se ilumina el led en correspondencia con la modalidad de
soldadura que se quiere adoptar:

‘f_': ARG

<= FORCE

MMA 7T electrodo revestido “MMA”.
nm AR TIG-DC con cebado del arco por contacto (LIFT-ARC).
MG =-—= MIG.

Tecla de insercion del mando a distancia.

Con LED REMOTE jjuminado, la regulacién puede efectuarse exclusivamente

con el mando a distancia y mas precisamente:

a) Comando de un potenciémetro: permite la regulacion de la corriente de
soldadura en modalidad TIG/IMMA.

b) Comando de dos potenciémetros: permite la regulacion de la corriente
de soldadura TIG/IMMA y la regulacién de la SLOPE DOWN en TIG o ARC
FORCE en MMA (seleccion LED parametro automatica).

c) Comando de pedal: permite la regulacion de la corriente de soldadura en
modalidad TIG/IMMA.

NOTA: La seleccion “A DISTANCIA” (REMOTE) sélo es posible si un mando a

distancia esta efectivamente conectado a su conector.

Tecla de seleccion de la modalidad de control del pulsador soplete TIG.

Pulsando la tecla se ilumina el LED en correspondencia del:

2t H . funcionamiento a 2 tiempos, ON-OFF con pulsador apretado.

0o

SPOT

funcionamiento a 4 tiempos, ON-OFF con pulsador soltado.

funcionamiento en soldadura por puntos TIG (SPOT)

4.2.1 PANEL DE CONTROL DEL ALIMENTADOR DE HILO (FIG. D)

1-  LED de seialacion ALARMA (el output de la maquina esta bloqueado)

El restablecimiento es automatico cuando finaliza la causa de la alarma.

Mensajes de alarma exclusivos indicados en las pantallas (15) y (16):

- “AL7”: intervencién de la proteccion por sobrecorriente en soldadura MIG-
MAG.

- “AL8”: averia de la linea serial: corto en soplete.

Para los restantes véase “PANEL DE CONTROL DE LA SOLDADORA” (par.

4.2). )

2- LED de sefalacion de PRESENCIA TENSION EN SOPLETE O EN
ELECTRODO. |

3- LED de sefalacién de PROGRAMACION DE LA SOLDADORA.

4 - Tecla de recuperacion (RECALL) de los programas de soldadura
personalizados (véase par. 4.3.2.4).

5- Tecla de memorizacion (SAVE) de los programas de soldadura
personalizados (véase par. 4.3.2.3).

6- Tecla de seleccion del programa de soldadura y pantalla de 2 digitos.
Pulsando continuamente la tecla, la pantalla muestra los nimeros comprendidos
entre “0” y “36”. A cada nimero entre “1” y “36” se ha asociado un programa de
soldadura sinérgico (véase TAB. 3) mientras que al nimero “0” se ha asociado
la funcién en manual de la soldadora, en la que el operador puede fijar todos los
parametros (solo en MIG-MAG SHORT y SPRAY ARC).

7- Tecla de seleccion del procedimiento de soldadura.

Pulsando la tecla se ilumina el LED en correspondencia de la modalidad de
soldadura que se quiere adoptar:

Mg -— MIG-MAG con modalidad “SHORT/SPRAY ARC”.

PULSE JLL MIG-MAG con modalidad “PULSE ARC”.

POP  Phhr MIG-MAG con modalidad “PULSE ON PULSE”.

8- Tecla de seleccion de la modalidad de control del pulsador soplete MIG-

MAG.

Pulsando la tecla se ilumina el LED en correspondencia del:

2t H . funcionamiento a 2 tiempos, ON-OFF con pulsador apretado.
4t H funcionamiento a 4 tiempos, ON-OFF con pulsador soltado.
BiLEVEL —;_,‘ funcionamiento bi-level para MIG-MAG, TIG

SPOT eeee funcionamiento en soldadura por puntos MIG-MAG (SPOT).

9- Tecla de insercion del mando a distancia.

Con LED REMOTE jluminado, la regulacion puede efectuarse exclusivamente
con el mando a distancia y mas precisamente:

- comando de dos potenciémetros: sustituye la funcién del mando codificador
(14) y (13).

NOTA: La seleccion “A DISTANCIA” (REMOTE) sélo es posible si un mando a
distancia esta efectivamente conectado a su conector.

10- Tecla de seleccion de los parametros de soldadura.

Pulsando varias veces la tecla, se ilumina uno de los LEDs de (10a) a (10h) a
los que se ha asociado un parametro especifico. La fijacion del valor de cada
parametro activado se puede efectuar con el mando (13) y se indica en la pantalla
(15). Durante estos ajustes el mando (14) regula el valor del nivel principal de
soldadura indicado en la pantalla (16), sea éste corriente o velocidad del hilo
(véase descripcion del punto (14), excepto para el (10b).

Sélo con el led (10b) encendido el mando (14) permite regular el valor del nivel
secundario (véase descripcion del led (10b)).

Nota: los parametros que el operador no puede modificar, dependiendo de si
se esta trabajando con un programa sinérgico o en modalidad manual “PRG
0” se excluyen automaticamente de la seleccién; el LED correspondiente no se
ilumina.

100 A 3 0 A SRS
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Este parametro se muestra automaticamente durante las operaciones de
soldadura MIG-MAG, indicando la tensién de arco real (led (15A) iluminado).
Ajustes:

@ Short arc

Durante la fijacion de un programa sinérgico MIG-MAG Short arc permite regular
la correccion que se quiere aportar a la longitud de arco calculada en sinergia
(campo -5% a +5%) (led (15c¢) iluminado).

En la misma condicién, fijando la funcion bi-level, el parametro asume el
significado de correccién de la longitud de arco del nivel principal de soldadura,
calculada siempre en sinergia (campo de -5% a +5%) (led (15¢) iluminado).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Siempre en funcionamiento MIG-MAG Short arc, programa manual “PRG 0”
permite fijar la tension de arco efectiva (campo 10-40) (led (15a) iluminado).

En la misma condicion, fijando la funcién bi-level el parametro asume el
significado de tension de arco efectiva del nivel principal de soldadura (campo
10-40) (led (15a) iluminado).

Durante la fijacion de un programa sinérgico MIG-MAG Pulse arc permite regular
la correccion que se quiere aportar a la longitud de arco calculada en sinergia
(campo -5% a +5%) (led (15c¢) iluminado).

En la misma condicion, fijando la funcion bi-level, pulse on pulse o T, el
parametro asume el significado de correccién de la longitud de arco def ivel
principal de soldadura, calculada siempre en sinergia (campo de -5% a +5%)
(led (15c¢) iluminado)

|T|1

@ Short arc

En los programas sinérgicos MIG/MAG short arc, fijando las funciones bi-level
permite regular la corriente/velocidad del hilo (con mando (14)) y la correccién
de la longitud de arco (con mando (13)) del nivel secundario de soldadura,
calculada en sinergia (campo de -5% a +5%)(led (15c¢) iluminado).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Seleccionando el programa manual (“PRG 07) con la funcién bi-level, permite
regular la velocidad del hilo (con mando (14), (led 16c) iluminado) y la tension
de arco efectiva (con mando (13)) del nivel secundario |, de soldadura (campo
10-40) (led (15a)) iluminado).
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En modalidad MIG-MAG pulse arc, fjando Ias funciones bi-level, pulse on pulse
o T, permite regular la corriente |, y I, (I ) (con mando (14)) y la correccion

de 13 longitud de arco (con mando (153) del nivel secundario de soldadura,
calculada en sinergia (campo de -5% a +5%)(led (15c) iluminado).

oo Q on |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

En modalidad manual (“PRG 0”), permite adecuar la velocidad del hilo al inicio
de la soldadura para optimizar el cebado del arco (regulacién 1-100% y LED
(15¢) iluminado).

En modalidad MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2 TIEMPOS permite regular la duracién de
la corriente inicial (T, ). Fijando en cero el parametro se desactiva la funcion,
mientras que fuando un valor cualquiera mayor que cero (regulacion 0,1-3
segundos) se puede seleccionar el LED (10b) para regular la correccion de la
tensién de arco y el valor de la corriente inicial (nivel secundario). La corriente
inicial puede fijarse mas alta o mas baja que la principal de soldadura; una
corriente inicial mas alta es mucho mas util sobre todo para la soldadura del
aluminio y de sus aleaciones, esto permite calentar mas rapidamente la pieza
(“Hot-start”).

En modalidad MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse, permite regular la duracién de la

corriente principal de soldadura (regulacién 0,1-10 segundos y LED (15b)
iluminado).

[ 0 I Ol
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

En modalidad manual MIG-MAG “PRG 0” permite regular la reactancia
electrénica (regulacion 20-80% y LED (15c) iluminado). Un valor mas alto
determina un bafio de soldadura mas caliente. En modalidad bi-level, la
reactancia electronica es comun para los dos niveles fijados.

En modalidad MIG-MAG pulse arc, el parametro determina el estrangulamiento
del arco. Cuanto mas alto es el valor, mas concentrado sera el arco durante la
soldadura. En una modalidad de soldadura que utiliza dos niveles de corriente
(bi-level, pulse on pulse o T__) el estrangulamiento del arco es comun para los
dos niveles fijados (+1% / ‘f‘%‘)

En modalidad MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse, permite regular la duraciéon de la
corriente secundaria de soldadura (regulacion 0,1-10 segundos y LED (15b)
iluminado).

[ 2

Quemado del hilo al parar la soldadura (BURN-BACK).
Permite regular el tiempo de quemado del hilo cuando para la soldadura.

(MG (PULSETTPOPT

Durante la fijacion de un programa sinérgico MIG-MAG, permite regular la
correccion que se quiere aportar al BURN_BACK TIME calculado en sinergia
(campo -1% / +1% LED (15c) iluminado).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Con una configuracion adecuada, permite evitar que se pegue el hilo a la pieza
(regulacién 0,001-1 segundos y led (15b) iluminado).

POST PoST
t2 GAS 6AS

(MG ) POST-GAS

Permite adecuar el tiempo de flujo del gas de proteccion a partir del paro de la
soldadura (regulacion 0,1-10 segundos y LED (15b) iluminado).

SI.UPE
| te oun ©
Rampa de bajada de corriente de soldadura (SLOPE DOWN).

(M6

Se activa exclusivamente utilizando programas sinérgicos MIG-MAG SHORT
ARC, PULSE ARC y PULSE on PULSE.

Permite efectuar la reduccion gradual de la corriente al soltar el pulsador del
soplete (regulacion 0-3 segundos y LED (15b) iluminado).

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

POST
GAS

SLOPE SLOPE
DOWN DOWN

-

Tiempo de soldadura por puntos (SPOT TIME).

Se pone en activo exclusivamente si esta seleccionada la modalidad “SPOT”
con la tecla (8). Permite la ejecucion de soldadura por puntos MIG-MAG con
control de la duracién de la soldadura (regulacion 0,1-10 segundos y LED (15b)
iluminado).

SPOT SPOT

Tecla de activacion manual de la electrovalvula del gas.

La tecla permite el flujo del gas (purga de tuberias - regulacion de la capacidad)
sin necesidad de usar el pulsador del soplete; la tecla es de accion momentanea.
Tecla de avance manual del hilo.

La tecla permite hacer avanzar el hilo en la vaina del soplete sin necesidad de
usar el pulsador del soplete; es de accion momentanea y la velocidad de avance
es fija.

Mando codificador para la regulacion de los parametros de soldadura
(véase 10a-10h).

Asa del codificador.

El asa regula:

- La corriente de soldadura |, (led (16a) iluminado).

- La velocidad de avance def hilo (led (16¢) iluminado).

- El espesor de la pieza usada en soldadura (led (16b) iluminado).

En una modalidad de soldadura que utiliza dos niveles de corriente (bi-level,
pulse on pulse o T__) con el led (10b) encendido el mando regula:

- La corriente de soldadura I, (led (16a) iluminado) del nivel secundario.

- La velocidad de avance del hilo del nivel secundario de soldadura (led (16c)

iluminado).
- El espesor de la pieza usada en soldadura (led (16b) iluminado) referido al
nivel secundario.
Pantalla alfanumérica de 3 digitos Indica:
- el valor de los parametros de soldadura (véase de (10a) a (10h)) con
funcionamiento en vacio.
- la tension real de arco, en soldadura.
NOTA: al parar la soldadura, la pantalla cambia automaticamente al valor fijado.
- una sefalacion de alarma (véase punto 1).
15a, 15b, 15c- LED de indicacién de la unidad de medida en curso (voltios,
segundos, porcentaje).
Pantalla alfanumérica de 3 digitos. Indica:
- el valor fijado con el mando codificador (14).
- la corriente real, en soldadura.
NOTA: al parar la soldadura, la pantalla cambia automaticamente al valor fijado.
- una sefalacion de alarma (véase punto 1).
16a, 16b, 16¢c - LED de indicacion de la unidad de medida en curso
(corriente amperios (A), espesor en milimetros (mm) y velocidad del hilo
en metros/minuto (m/min)).
Tecla de seleccion de la unidad de medida Amperios /Espesor en m/min
(LED (16a) (16b) (16c)).
En los programas sinérgicos MIG/MAG permite configurar mediante el
codificador (14) respectivamente el espesor del material que se debe soldar, la
corriente de la soldadura, la velocidad del hilo.
La configuracion de cada parametro (por ejemplo, espesor del material) define
automaticamente los otros parametros (por ejemplo, corriente de soldadura y
velocidad del hilo).
En “PRG 0” seleccién manual: solo es posible la regulacién de la velocidad del
hilo (led (16c) iluminado).

15-

17-

4.3 RECUPERACION Y MEMORIZACION DE LOS PROGRAMAS

4.3.1 RECUPERACION DE LOS PROGRAMAS PREMEMORIZADOS POR EL
FABRICANTE .

4.3.1.1 Programas MIG-MAG SINERGICOS

La soldadora prevé 36 programas sinérgicos memorizados, con las caracteristicas
identificadas en la tabla (TAB.3) a las que es necesario hacer referencia para la
seleccion de un programa adecuado al tipo de soldadura que se quiere efectuar.
La seleccion de un determinado programa se efectuar apretando varia veces la tecla
"PRG” a la que corresponde en la pantalla un numero comprendido entre "0” y "36” (al
numero "0” no se corresponde ningun programa sinérgico sino el funcionamiento en
modalidad manual, como se describe en el siguiente parrafo.

Nota: Dentro de un programa sinérgico es prioritario efectuar la eleccién de la
modalidad de transferencia deseada, PULSE ARC o SHORT/SPRAY ARC, con la
tecla relativa (véase FIG. D (7)).

Nota: Todos los tipos de hilo no previstos en la tabla pueden utilizarse en
modalidad manual “PRG 0”.

4.3.1.2 Funcionamiento EN MODALIDAD MANUAL (“PRG 0”)

El funcionamiento en manual corresponde a la cifra "0” en la pantalla y esta activo
solo si antes se ha seleccionado la modalidad de transferencia SHORT/SPRAY ARC
(FIG. D (7)).

En esta modalidad, dado que no esta prevista ninguna sinergia, todos los parametros
de soldadura deben ser fijados manualmente por el operador.

jATENCION! La fijacién de todos los parametros es libre, por lo tanto los valores a
ésta atribuidos pueden ser incompatibles con un proced|m|ento de soldadura correcto.
Nota: NO es posible utilizar la modalidad de transferencia PULSE ARC en
seleccion manual.

4.3.2 MEMORIZACION Y RECUPERACION DE PROGRAMAS PERSONALIZADOS
EN MIG-MAG

4.3.2.1 Introduccién

La soldadora permite memorizar (SAVE) programas de trabajo personalizados
relativos a un SET de parametros validos para una soldadura determinada. Cada
programa memorizado puede recuperarse (RECALL) en cualquier momento poniendo
de esta manera a disposicion del utilizador la soldadora "preparada para su uso” para
un trabajo especifico que se habia optimizado antes.

4.3.2.2 Capacidad de memorizacién de programas personalizados en MIG-MAG
La soldadora prevé la memorizacion de 40 programas personalizados que se refieren
a las tres modalidades de transferencia en sinergia (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse
arc y Pulse on pulse) y al funcionamiento en modalidad manual, con las siguientes
especificaciones:

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC SINERGICO:

disponibles de “1” a “10”);

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC MANUAL (“PRG=0"): 10 programas memorizables (numeros

disponibles de “1” a “10”);

- PULSE ARC SINERGICO 10 programas memorizables (nimeros disponibles de

“1”a “10");

- PULSE ARC SINERGICO PULSE ON PULSE:

(numeros disponibles de “1” a “10”).

NOTA: Para recuperar el programa que se desea utilizar:

a) efectuar la eleccion de la modalidad de transferencia deseada PULSE
ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON- PULSE o SHORT/SPRAY ARC o seleccionar
“PRG=0" si los programas han sido memorizados en modalidad manual;

b) seleccionar el nimero de programa (como descrito en el par. 4.3.1).

10 programas memorizables (numeros

10 programas memorizables

4.3.2.3 Procedimiento de memorizacién (SAVE).

Después de haber regulado la soldadora de manera 6ptima para una determinada

soldadura, seguir los S|gwentes pasos (véase FIG. D):

a) Pulsar la tecla (5) “SAVE

b) Aparece “Pr” en la pantalla (16) y un numero (comprendido entre “1” y “10”) en la
pantalla (15).

c) Girando el mando encoder (indiferentemente la (13) o la (14)) elegir el nUmero en
el que se desea memorizar el programa (véase también 4.3.2).

d) Pulsar de nuevo la tecla “SAVE”.

e) Las pantallas (15) y (16) parpadean.

f) Volver a pulsar, en dos segundos, la tecla “SAVE”.

g) En la pantalla se muestra "St Pr’ y entonces se ha memorizado el programa;
después de 2 segundos las pantallas cambian automaticamente a los valores
relativos a los parametros que se acaban de guardar.

Nota. Si, con las pantallas parpadeantes, no se vuelve a pulsar la tecla “SAVE” en 2

segundos, las pantallas indican "No St” y el programa no se memoriza; las pantallas

vuelven automaticamente a la indicacion inicial.

4.3.2.4 Procedimiento de recuperacién de un programa personalizado (RECALL)
Antes de efectuar las operaciones de recuperacion de un programa, comprobar que
la modalidad de transferencia seleccionada (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-
PULSE, SHORT/SPRAY ARC o “PRG=0") sea efectivamente aquella con la que se
quiere trabajar.
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Seguir los siguientes pasos (véase FIG. D):

a) Pulsar la tecla “RECALL”.

b) Aparece “Pr’ en la pantalla (16) y un nimero (comprendido entre “1” y “10”) en la
pantalla (15).

c) Girando el mando encoder (indiferentemente la (13) o la (14)), elegir el nimero en
el que se habia memorizado el programa con el que ahora se quiere trabajar.

d) Volver a pulsar la tecla “RECALL” durante mas de 2 segundos.

e) En la pantalla se muestra "Ld Pr” y entonces se ha recuperado el programa;
después de 2 segundos las pantallas cambian automaticamente a los valores
relativos al programa que se acaba de recuperar.

Nota. Si no se pulsa la tecla “RECALL” durante mas de 2 segundos, las pantallas
indican "No Ld” y no se carga el programa; las pantallas vuelven automaticamente
a la indicacion inicial.

NOTAS:

- DURANTE LAS OPERACIONES CON LA TECLA “SAVE” Y “RECALL” SE
ILUMINA EL LED “PRG”.

- UN PROGRAMA RECUPERADO PUEDE MODIFICARSE A PLACER POR
EL OPERADOR, PERO LOS VALORES MODIFICADOS NO SE GUARDAN
AUTOMATICAMENTE. SI SE QUIEREN MEMORIZAR LOS NUEVOS VALORES
EN EL MISMO PROGRAMA ES NECESARIO EFECTUAR EL PROCEDIMIENTO
DE MEMORIZACION (véase 4.3.2.3).

- EL REGISTRO DE LOS PROGRAMAS PERSONALIZADOS Y LA
PLANIFICACION RELATIVA DE LOS PARAMETROS ASOCIADOS ESTAN A
CARGO DEL UTILIZADOR.

- NO PUEDEN GUARDARSE PROGRAMAS PERSONALIZADOS EN
MODALIDAD ELECTRODO MMA O TIG.

5. INSTALACION
JATENCION! EFECTUAR TODAS LAS OPERACIONES DE
INSTALACION Y CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS CON LA SOLDADORA
RIGUROSAMENTE APAGADA Y DESCONECTADA DE LA RED DE

ALIMENTACION. i

LAS CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS DEBEN SER EFECTUADAS EXCLUSIVAMENTE

POR PERSONAL EXPERTO O CUALIFICADO.

5.1 PREPARACION

- Desembalar el carro y efectuar su montaje de acuerdo con las instrucciones
incluidas.

- Desembalar la soldadora, el alimentador de hilo y eventualmente el grupo de
enfriamiento; instalarlos en el carro.

NOTA: introducir el conector de polarizacion si no se conecta el GRA (FIG. E).

5.2 MODALIDAD DE ELEVACION DE LA SOLDADORA O DEL EQUIPO DE

SOLDADURA

- La soldadora debe elevarse como se muestra en la figura (FIG. O), sin las partes
extraibles (soplete, tubos de gas, cables, etc) que podrian soltarse.

Como se ve en la figura, se debe efectuar el montaje de los anillos de fijacion
utilizando los dos tornillos M8x25 incluidos como accesorios.

Atencion: los anillos de elevacion con ranura con agujero de rosca M8 no estan
incluidos en el suministro.

- El equipo de soldadura debe elevarse como se muestra en la figura (FIG. P), sin
las partes extraibles (alimentador de hilo, bombona, cables, mando a distancia) que
podrian soltarse.

Atencion: utilizar al mismo tiempo los 4 puntos de elevacion especialmente
preparados.

5.3 UBICACION DE LA SOLDADORA

Localizar el lugar de instalacion de la soldadora de manera que no haya obstaculos
cerca de la apertura de entrada y de salida del aire de enfriamiento (circulacion
forzada a través de ventilador, si estd presente); aseglrese al mismo tiempo que no
se aspiran polvos conductivos, vapores corrosivos, humedad, etc...

Mantener al menos 250mm de espacio libre alrededor de la soldadora.

JATENCION! Coloque la soldadora encima de una superficie plana

A con una capacidad adecuada para el peso, para evitar que se vuelque
o se desplace peligrosamente.

5.4 CONEXION A LA RED

5.4.1 Advertencias

- Antes de efectuar cualquier conexion eléctrica, compruebe que los datos de la
chapa de la soldadora correspondan a la tensién y frecuencia de red disponibles en
el lugar de instalacion.

- La soldadora debe conectarse exclusivamente a un sistema de alimentacién con
conductor de neutro conectado a tierra.

- Para garantizar la proteccion contra el contacto indirecto usar interruptores
diferenciales de tipo:

~ P .
- Tipo A ( ) para maquinas monofasicas;

- Tipo B ( ) para maquinas trifasicas.

- Para satisfacer los requisitos de la Norma EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker) se aconseja la
conexion de la soldadora a los puntos de interfaz de la red de alimentacion que
presentan una impedancia menor que Zmax = 0.283ohm.

- La soldadora no cumple los requisitos de la norma IEC/EN 61000-3-12.

Si ésta se conecta a una red de alimentacién publica, es responsabilidad del
instalador o del utilizador comprobar que puede conectarse la soldadora (si es
necesario, consultar con el gestor de la red de distribucion).

5.4.2 Enchufe y toma

Conectar al cable de alimentacién un enchufe normalizado, (3P + T) de capacidad
adecuada y preparar una toma de red dotada de fusibles o interruptor automatico; el
relativo terminal de tierra debe conectarse al conducto de tierra (amarillo-verde) de la
linea de alimentacion. La tabla (TAB.1) indica los valores aconsejados en amperios
de los fusibles retrasados en base a la corriente maxima nominal distribuida por la
soldadora, y a la tension nominal de alimentaciéon.

5.5 CONEXIONES DEL CIRCUITO DE SOLDADURA

JATENCION! ANTES DE EFECTUAR LAS SIGUIENTES CONEXIONES

ASEGURARSE DE QUE LA SOLDADORA ESTA APAGADA Y
DESCONECTADA DE LA RED DE ALIMENTACION.

La tabla (TAB. 1) indica el valor aconsejado para los cables de soldadura (en mm?)

5.5.1 SOLDADURA DE HILO MIG-MAG (FIG.F)

5.5.1.1 Conexion de la bombona de gas

- Enroscar el reductor de presion a la valvula de la bombona de gas poniendo la
reduccion adecuada suministrada como accesorio, cuando se utilice gas Argon o

mezcla Argén/CO,,.

- Conectar el tubo de entrada del gas al reductor y ajustar la brida incluida; conectar
entonces el otro extremo del tubo al relativo racor presente en la parte posterior de
la soldadora y ajustar con la brida incluida.

- Aflojar la abrazadera de regulacion del reductor de presion antes de abrir la valvula
de la bombona.

5.5.1.2 Conexion del soplete

- Acoplar el soplete en el conector de éste, ajustando a fondo manualmente la
abrazadera de bloqueo.

- Prepararla para la primera carga del hilo, desmontando la boquilla y el tubo de
contacto, para facilitar la salida.

- Cable de corriente de soldadura a la toma rapida (+).

- Cable de mando al conector relativo.

- Tuberia de agua para versiones R.A. (soplete enfriado por agua) con racores
rapidos.

- Prestar atencion en que los conectores estén bien apretados para evitar
sobrecalentamientos y pérdidas de eficiencia.

- Conectar el tubo de entrada del gas al reductor y ajustar la brida incluida; conectar
entonces el otro extremo del tubo al relativo racor presente en la parte posterior de
la soldadora y ajustar con la brida incluida.

5.5.1.3 Conexion del cable de retorno de la corriente de soldadura

- Se conecta a la pieza a soldar o al banco metélico en el que se apoya, lo mas cerca
posible de la junta en ejecucion.

- Este cable se conecta al borne con el simbolo (-).

5.5.2 SOLDADURATIG (FIG. G)

5.5.2.1 Conexion a la bombona de gas

- Atornillar el reductor de presion a la valvula de la bombona de gas poniendo la
reduccion adecuada suministrada como accesorio, cuando se utilice gas Argon o
mezcla Argon/CO,,.

- Conectar el tubo de entrada del gas al reductor y ajustar la brida incluida; conectar
entonces el otro extremo del tubo en el relativo racor en la parte posterior de la
soldadora y ajustar con la abrazadera incluida.

- Aflojar la abrazadera de regulacion del reductor de presion antes de abrir la valvula
de la bombona.

5.5.2.2 Conexion del cable de retorno de la corriente de soldadura

- Se conecta a la pieza a soldar o al banco metalico en el que se apoya, lo mas cerca
posible de la junta en ejecucion.

- Este cable se conecta al borne con el simbolo (+).

5.5.2.3 Conexion del soplete
- Conectar el soplete TIG a la toma rapida (-) en el panel anterior de la soldadora;
completar la conexion del tubo del gas y del cable de mando del soplete.

5.5.3 SOLDADURA CON ELECTRODO REVESTIDO MMA (FIG. H)

5.5.3.1 Conexidn de la pinza portaelectrodo

Casi totalidad de los electrodos revestidos se conecta al polo positivo (+) del
generador; excepcionalmente al polo negativo (-) para electrodos con revestimiento
acido.

Conectar el cable de la pinza portaelectrodo a la toma rapida (+) en el panel anterior.
Nota: en algunos casos se aconseja la polaridad (-) en la pinza portaelectrodo; por lo
tanto, es necesario controlar las indicaciones del fabricante de los electrodos.

5.5.3.2 Conexion del cable de retorno de la corriente de soldadura

- Se conecta a la pieza a soldar o al banco metélico en el que se apoya, lo mas
cerca posible de la junta en ejecucion.

- Este cable se conecta al borne con el simbolo (-).

5.5.4 RECOMENDACIONES

- Girar a fondo los conectores de los cables de soldadura en las tomas rapidas
para garantizar un contacto eléctrico perfecto; en caso contrario se produciran
sobrecalentamientos de los mismos conectores lo que tendra como resultado un
rapido deterioro y pérdida de eficiencia.

- Utilizar cables de soldadura lo mas cortos posible.

- Evitar utilizar estructuras metalicas que no formen parte de la pieza en elaboracion,
en sustitucion del cable de retorno de la corriente de soldadura; esto puede ser
peligroso para la seguridad y provocar una soldadura no satisfactoria.

5.6 CARGA DE LA BOBINA DE HILO SOLDADURA (FIG. I)

jATENCION! ANTES DE COMENZAR LAS OPERACIONES DE CARGA
DEL HILO, ASEGURARSE DE QUE LA SOLDADURA ESTE APAGADA
Y DESCONECTADA DE LA RED DE ALIMENTACION.

COMPROBAR QUE LOS RODILLOS DEL ALIMENTADOR DE HILO, LA VAINA

DEL ALIMENTADOR DE HILO Y EL TUBO DE CONTACTO DEL SOPLETE

CORRESPONDAN AL DIAMETRO Y A LA NATURALEZA DEL HILO QUE SE

QUIERE UTILIZAR Y QUE ESTEN CORRECTAMENTE MONTADOS. DURANTE

LAS FASES DE PASADA DEL HILO NO PONERSE GUANTES DE PROTECCION.

- Abrir el compartimento del carrete.

- Colocar la bobina de hilo en el carrete, manteniendo e cabo del hilo hacia arriba;
asegurarse de que la clavija de arrastre del carrete esté bien colocada en el agujero
previsto (1a).

- Liberar el/los contrarodillo/s de presion y alejarlo/s de los rodillo/s inferior/es (2a).

- Comprobar que el rodillo de alimentacién sea adecuado al hilo utilizado (2b).

- Liberar el cabo del hilo, cortar el extremo deformado con un corte limpio y sin
rebaba; girar la bobina en sentido antihorario y pasar el cabo del hilo en el
alimentador de hilo de entrada empujandolo unos 50-100 mm en el alimentador de
hilo del racor del soplete (2c).

- Volver a colocar el/los contrarodillo/s regulando la presién en una valor intermedio,
comprobar que el hilo esté bien colocado en la ranura del rodillo inferior (3).

- Frenar ligeramente el carrete usando el tornillo de regulacion colocado en el centro
del mismo carrete (1b).

- Quitar la boquilla y el tubo de contacto (4a).

- Introducir el enchufe en la toma de alimentacién, encender la soldadora, apretar
el pulsador del soplete y esperar a que el cabo del hilo recorra toda la vaina del
alimentador de hilo y salga unos 10-15 cm por la parte anterior del soplete, soltando
entonces el pulsador.

jATENCION! Durante estas operaciones el hilo esta bajo tension
eléctrica y sometido a fuerza mecanica; por lo tanto puede causar,
si no se adoptan las precauciones oportunas, peligro de descarga

eléctrica, heridas y cebar arcos eléctricos.

- No dirigir la boca del soplete contra partes del cuerpo.

- No acercar el soplete a la bombona.

- Volver a montar en el soplete el tubo de contacto y la boquilla (4b).
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- Comprobar que el avance del hilo sea regular; calibrar la presion de los rodillos y el
frenado del carrete en los valores minimos posible comprobando que el hilo no se
salga de la ranura y que en el momento del arrastre las espiras de hilo no se aflojen
debido a la excesiva inercia de la bobina.

- Cortar el extremo del hilo que sale por la boquilla a unos 10-15 mm.

- Cerrar el compartimento del carrete.

5.7 SUSTITUCION DEL LA VAINA DE LA GUIA DEL HILO EN EL SOPLETE (FIG. L)
Antes de efectuar la sustitucion de la vaina, extender el cable del soplete evitando
que forme curvas.

5.7.1 Vaina en espiral para hilos de acero

1- Destornillar la boquilla y el tubo de contacto de la cabeza del soplete.

2- Destornillar la tuerca sujeta-vaina del conector central y quitar la vaina existente.

3- Pasar la nueva vaina en el conducto del cable-soplete y empujarla suavemente
hasta hacerla salir por la cabeza del soplete.

4- \olver a atornillar la tuerca sujeta-vaina a mano.

5- Cortar con hilo el trozo de vaina que sobra comprimiéndola un poco; volver a
sacarla del cable del soplete.

6- Biselar la zona de corte de la vaina y volver a introducirla en el conducto del cable-
soplete.

7- Volver a atornillar entonces la tuerca apretandola con una llave.

8- Volver a montar el tubo de contacto y la boquilla.

5.7.2 Vaina en material sintético para hilos de aluminio

Efectuar las operaciones 1, 2, 3 como se ha indicado para la vaina de acero (no

considerar las operaciones 4, 5, 6, 7, 8).

9- Volver a atornillar el tubo de contacto para aluminio comprobando que esté en
contacto con la vaina.

10-Introducir en el extremo opuesto de la vaina (lado de conexion del soplete) el niple
de latén, el anillo OR y, manteniendo la vaina ligeramente presionada, ajustar
la tuerca sujeta-vaina. La parte de la vaina que sobra debe quitarse a medida a
continuacion (véase (13)). Extraer del racor del soplete del alimentador de hilo el
tubo capilar para vainas de acero.

11-NO SE HA PREVISTO EL TUBO CAPILAR para vainas de aluminio con un
diametro de 1,6-2,4mm (color amarillo); por lo tanto, la vaina se introducira en el
racor del soplete sin éste.
Cortar el tubo capilar para vainas de aluminio de diametro 1-1,2mm (color rojo)
con una medida 2mm mas pequefia que la del tubo de acero, e introducirlo en el
extremo libre de la vaina.

12-Introducir y bloquear el soplete en el racor del alimentador de hilo; marcar la vaina
a 1-2mm de distancia de los rodillos; volver a sacar el soplete.

13- Cortar la vaina, a la medida prevista, sin deformar el agujero de entrada.
Volver a montar el soplete en el racor del alimentador de hilo y montar la boquilla
de gas.

6. SOLDADURA: DESCRIPCION DEL PROCEDIMIENTO

6.1 SOLDADURA MIG-MAG

6.1.1 MODALIDAD DE TRANSFERENCIA SHORT ARC (ARCO CORTO)

La fusién del hilo y separacion de la gota producida por corto circuitos sucesivos de la
punta del hilo en el bafio de fusién (hasta 200 veces por segundo).

Aceros al carbono y aleaciones bajas

- Diametros de hilos utilizables: 0,6-1,2mm
- Gama corriente de soldadura: 40-210A
- Gama de tensién de arco: 14-23V

- Gas utilizable:

CO, y mezcla Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O,

Aceros inoxidables

- Diametros de hilos utilizables: 0,8-1mm
- Gama corriente de soldadura: 40-160A
- Gama de tension de arco: 14-20V

- Gas utilizable: mezcla Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminio y aleaciones

- Diametros de hilos utilizables: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama corriente de soldadura: 75-160A
- Gama de tension de arco: 16-22V
- Gas utilizable: Ar 99,9%

Normalmente el tubo de contacto debe estar al nivel de la boquilla o debe salir
ligeramente con los hilos mas finos y tensiones de arco mas bajas; la longitud libre del
hilo (stick-out) normalmente estara comprendida entre 5y 12mm.

En MANUAL (“PRG 0”) adecuar el valor de la reactancia:

- 20%-60% con hilos con un didametro 0,8-1mm acero al carbono.

- 50%-80% con hilos con un diametro 1,2-1,6mm acero al carbono.
- 60%-80% con hilos inoxidable y aluminio.

Aplicacion: Soldadura en cualquier posicion, en espesores finos o para la primera
pasada en bisel favorecida por la aportacion térmica limitada y el bafio bien controlable.

Nota: La transferencia SHORT ARC para la soldadura del aluminio y aleaciones
debe adoptarse con precaucion (especialmente con hilos de diametro > 1mm) ya que
puede presentarse el riesgo de defectos de fusion.

6.1.2 MODALIDAD DE TRANSFERENCIA SPRAY ARC
PULVERIZACION)

La fusion de hilo tendra una corriente o tension mas elevada con respecto a arco
corto; la punta del hilo no entra mas en contacto con el bafio de fusién; de elle tiene
origen un arco a través del cual pasan las gotas metalicas procedentes de la fusion
continua del hilo electrodo, en ausencia por tanto de cortos circuitos.

(ARCO DE

Aceros al carbono y aleaciones bajas

- Diametros de hilos utilizables: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama corriente de soldadura: 180-450A
- Gama tension del arco: 24-40V

- Gas utilizable: mezcla Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O,

Aceros inoxidables

- Diametros de hilos utilizables: 1-1,6mm
- Gama corriente de soldadura: 140-390A
- Gama tension del arco: 22-32V

- Gas utilizable: mezcla Ar/O,, Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminio y aleaciones

- Diametros de hilos utilizables: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama corriente de soldadura: 120-360A
- Gama tension del arco: 24-30V

- Gas utilizable: Ar 99,9%
Normalmente el tubo de contacto debe estar en el interior de la boquilla unos 5-10mm,
tanto mas cuanto mas elevada es la tensién de arco; la longitud libre del hilo (stick-
out) normalmente estara comprendida entre 10 y 20mm.

En MODALIDAD MANUAL (“PRG 0”) una vez que los parametros de velocidad de
hilo y de tensién de arco han sido seleccionados correctamente (o sea, con valores
compatibles) el valor de reactancia a seleccionar es indiferente.

Aplicacién: Soldadura en plano con espesores no inferiores a 3-4mm (bafio muy
fluido); la velocidad de ejecucion y la tasa de depodsito son muy elevados (alta
aportacion térmica).

6.1.3 MODALIDAD DE TRANSFERENCIA PULSE ARC (ARCO PULSADO)

Es una transferencia controlada situada en la zona de funciones “spray-arc” (spray-
arc modificado) y por lo tanto posee las ventajas de velocidad de fusion y ausencia
de proyecciones ampliandose para valores de corriente notablemente bajos, para
satisfacer también muchas aplicaciones tipicas del “short-arc”.

A cada impulso de corriente corresponde la separacion de una sola gota del hilo
electrodo; el fendmeno se produce con una frecuencia proporcional a la velocidad
de avance del hilo con una ley de variacion ligada al tipo y al diametro del mismo hilo
(valores tipicos de frecuencia: 30-300Hz).

Aceros al carbono y aleaciones bajas

- Diametros de hilos utilizables: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama corriente de soldadura: 60-360A
- Gama tension del arco: 18-32V

- Gas utilizable: mezcla Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O, (CO, max 20%)

Aceros inoxidables

- Diametros de hilos utilizables: 0,8-1,2mm
- Gama corriente de soldadura: 50-230A
- Gama tension del arco: 17-26V

- Gas utilizable: mezcla Ar/O,, Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminio y aleaciones

- Diametros de hilos utilizables: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama corriente de soldadura: 40-320A
- Gama tension del arco: 17-28V
- Gas utilizable: Ar 99,9%

Normalmente, el tubo de contacto debe estar en el interior de la boquilla unos
5-10mm, tanto mas cuanto mas elevada es la tension de arco; la longitud libre del hilo
(stick-out) normalmente estara comprendida entre 10 y 20mm.

Aplicacién: soldadura en “posicién” en espesores medio-bajos y en materiales
térmicamente susceptibles, especialmente adecuado para soldar aleaciones
ligeras (aluminio y sus aleaciones) incluso con espesores inferiores a 3mm.

6.1.4 REGULACION DE LOS PARAMETROS DE SOLDADURA EN MIG-MAG
6.1.4.1 Gas de proteccion

El caudal del gas de proteccion debe ser:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc y pulse arc: 12-20 |/min

en funcién de la intensidad de la corriente de soldadura y del diametro de la boquilla.

6.1.4.2 Corriente de soldadura

La regulaciéon de la corriente de soldadura es efectuada por el operador girando
el mando encoder (FIG. D (14)). Con la seleccion SPRAY/SHORT ARC a cada
rotacion del mando encoder (14) corresponde la regulacion de la velocidad del hilo
(m/minuto) mostrada en la pantalla (16); durante la soldadura, la pantalla cambia
automaticamente al valor de la corriente real (amperios). Con la selecciéon PULSE
ARC o PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE a cada rotacion del mando del codificador
(14) corresponde la regulacién de la corriente de soldadura, mostrada en la pantalla
(16); durante la soldadura, la pantalla cambia automaticamente al valor de la corriente
real.

En las dos modalidad se puede apretando la tecla (17) pasar a la regulacion del
espesor en mm (LED (16b) iluminado) con codificador (14). La maquina calcula
inmediatamente la corriente necesaria para soldar dicho espesor. También en este
caso el display cambia al valor de la corriente real (amperios) durante la soldadura.
Notese que en todos los programas sinérgicos los valores minimos y maximos que se
pueden fijar (m/minuto, amperios o espesor en mm) son los programados en fabrica y
no pueden ser modificados por el usuario.

En la tabla (TAB.4) se muestran los valores de orientacion de la corriente con los hilos
que normalmente se usan.

6.1.4.3 Tension de arco y estrangulamiento de arco (pinch-off)

En los programas sinérgicos MIG/MAG pulse-arc y pulse-on-pulse (10d) estos dos
parametros determinan la dimensioén del arco durante la soldadura.

La tension de arco indica la distancia del hilo a la pieza, el margen de discrecionalidad
del operador esta limitado Gnicamente a la correccién de -5% a +5% del valor de
tension predefinido en cada programa, para poder eventualmente adecuar la longitud
efectiva del arco a necesidades especificas. Cuanto mas alto es el valor, a mas
distancia estara el hilo de la pieza.

En el programa manual “PRG 0” la tension de arco se define fijando un valor adecuado
a la velocidad del hilo seleccionada segun la siguiente relacién:

U, = (14+0,05 |, ) donde: )

- U, = Tensi6n de arco en voltios.

- |, = Corriente de soldadura en amperios.

Tener en cuenta que al valor de tension seleccionado sin carga correspondera una
tension con carga (en soldadura) unos 2-4 V inferior.

El estrangulamiento de arco, en cambio, determina la concentracion o el ancho del
arco, el campo de regulacion es este parametro es de-10% a +10% del introducido
por defecto en los programas. Cuanto mas alto es este valor, mas concentrado sera
el arco.

6.1.5 FUNCIONAMIENTO BI-LEVEL Y PULSE ON PULSE

El funcionamiento bi-level: se configura con la tecla (FIG. D (8)) y se puede
seleccionar en modalidad MIG-MAG pulse arc y short arc. El ciclo de soldadura
comienza pulsando y soltando el pulsador soplete (como en 4 tiempos), el punto de
trabajo inicial de la soldadora es igual al nivel principal de soldadura (FIG. D (LED
(10a)) y la maquina visualiza corriente y tension de este punto de trabajo. Apretando
el pulsador soplete durante un intervalo menor de 0,5 segundos, la maquina cambia el
punto de trabajo principal al secundario (FIG. D (LED (10b)), mostrando en la pantalla
la corriente y tension del nivel secundario. En cada presion posterior del pulsador
soplete, la maquina continia pasando de un nivel a otro hasta que el pulsador de
aprieta durante un tiempo superior a 0,5 segundos para poner en marcha la rampa de
bajada de la corriente, y por lo tanto la conclusién de la soldadura.

Durante la soldadura incluso si la maquina muestra el valor instantaneo de corriente
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y tension, se puede variar soélo la corriente y la tension de arco del nivel principal de
soldadura.

El funcionamiento MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: se activa con la tecla (FIG. D (7))
junto con el led del MIG-MAG Pulse arc. Esta modalidad es un tipo especial de bi-
level ya que en este caso tenemos dos puntos de trabajo a fijar con los mismos
criterios que el bi-level (FIG. D (LED (10a) y (10b)). Las duraciones de cada nivel t, y
t, se pueden fijar ambas (FIG. D (LED (10c) y (10d)) y no se deciden manualmente
domo sucede, en cambio, en el bi-level. Por lo tanto, durante la soldadura la maquina
contlnua variando en automatico el punto de trabajo del nivel principal (con duracién

) al secundario (con duracion t,).

él fenédmeno que se crea es tener una pulsacion dentro de la pulsacion de la que
se deriva el nombre. Fijando correctamente los dos niveles y sus dos duraciones se
puede obtener una soldadura “ondulada” muy similar a la soldadura TIG.

6.2 SOLDADURA TIG (CC)

Después de haber efectuado las conexiones del circuito de soldadura como se ha

descrito en el parrafo 5.5.2 es necesario:

- Seleccionar el procedimiento TIG en el panel de control de la soldadora (FIG. C (5)).

- Fijar la corriente de soldadura en el valor deseado con el mando codificador (FIG.
C (4)) (el valor se puede ajustar siempre, incluso durante la soldadura). Si es
necesario, introducir la rampa de bajada de la corriente con la tecla (FIG. C (4a))
(indicacion momentanea en la pantalla (FIG. C (3)).

6.2.1 Cebado LIFT

Apoyar la punta del electrodo en la pieza, con una ligera presion. Apretar a fondo el

pulsador soplete y subir el electrodo 2-3 mm con unos instantes de retraso, obteniendo

de esta manera el cebado del arco. La soldadora inicialmente distribuye una corriente
, después de unos instantes, se distribuira la corriente de soldadura configurada.

Ai¥inal del ciclo la corriente se anula con rampa de bajada programada.

En la tabla (TAB.5) se resumen algunos datos de orientacién para la soldadura en

aceros inoxidables y de alta aleacion.

6.3 SOLDADURA CON ELECTRODO REVESTIDO MMA

Después de haber efectuado las conexiones del circuito de soldadura como se ha
descrito en el parrafo 5.5.3 es necesario seleccionar el procedimiento MMA con el
relativo pulsador (FIG. C (5)):

La corriente de soldadura debera regularse con el valor deseado usando el mando
codificador ) y la eventual sobrecorriente dinamica “ARC FORCE” podra variarse de 0
a 100% con el mando codificador (FIG. C (4)) (con indicacion momentanea del valor
en la pantalla (FIG. C (3)).

En la tabla (TAB.6) se resumen algunos datos de referencia sobre la corriente en
funcién del diametro de los electrodos.

6.4 CALIDAD DE LA SOLDADURA

La calidad del cordén de soldadura, incluyendo la cantidad de salpicaduras
producidas, estara determinada sobre todo por el equilibrio de los parametros de
soldadura: corriente (velocidad del hilo), didametro del hilo, tension de arco, etc.
También la posicién del soplete se adecuara como se indica en la figura M, para
evitar una produccién excesiva de salpicaduras y defectos del cordon.

Para una correcta ejecucion del cordon se debera tener en cuenta también la velocidad
de soldadura (velocidad de avance a lo largo de la junta), que es determinante para
una adecuada penetracién y para la forma del mismo cordén.

Los defectos de soldadura mas comunes se resumen en la tabla (TAB. 7).

7. MANTENIMIENTO

JATENCION! ANTES DE EFECTUAR LAS OPERACIONES DE
MANTENIMIENTO, ASEGURARSE DE QUE LA SOLDADORA ESTE
APAGADA Y DESCONECTADA DE LA RED DE ALIMENTACION.

7.1 MANTENIMIENTO ORDINARIO

LAS OPERACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO ORDINARIO PUEDEN SER

EFECTUADAS POR EL OPERADOR.

7. 1 1 Soplete
Evitar apoyar el soplete y su cable en piezas a alta temperatura; esto causaria la
fusion de los materiales aislantes dejandolo rapidamente fuera de servicio.

- Comprobar periédicamente la estanqueidad de las tuberias y racores de gas.

- Cada vez que se sustituya la bobina de hilo soplar con aire comprimido seco
(max.5bar) en la vaina del alimentador de hilo, comprobando su integridad.

- Controlar al menos una vez al dia si las partes terminales del soplete estan
gastadas y correctamente montadas: boquilla, tubo de contacto, difusor de gas.

7.1.2 Alimentador de hilo

- Comprobar de manera frecuente el estado de desgaste de los rodillos del
alimentador de hilo, quitar periodicamente el polvo metalico que se deposita en la
zona de remolque (rodillos y alimentador de hilo de entrada y salida).

7.2. MANTENIMIENTO EXTRAORDINARIO

LAS OPERACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO EXTRAORDINARIO DEBEN SER
EFECTUADAS EXCLUSIVAMENTE POR PERSONAL EXPERTO O CUALIFICADO
EN EL AMBITO ELECTRICO-MECANICO.

JATENCION! ANTES DE QUITAR LOS PANELES DE LA SOLDADORA
Y ACCEDER A SU INTERIOR ASEGURARSE DE QUE LA SOLDADORA
ESTE APAGADA Y DESCONECTADA DE LA RED DE ALIMENTACION.

Los controles que se puedan realizar bajo tension en el interior de la soldadora

pueden causar una descarga eléctrica grave originada por el contacto directo

con partes en tension y/o lesiones debidas al contacto directo con érganos en
movimiento.

- Periédicamente y en cualquier caso con una cierta frecuencia en funcion de la
utilizacion y del nivel de polvo del ambiente, revisar el interior de la soldadora y
quitar el polvo depositado en las tarjetas electronicas con un cepillo muy suave o
disolventes adecuados.

- Aprovechar la ocasién para comprobar que las conexiones eléctricas estén bien
ajustadas y que los cableados no presenten dafios en el aislamiento.

- Alfinal de estas operaciones volver a montar los paneles de la soldadora ajustando
a fondo los tornillos de fijacion.

- Evitar absolutamente efectuar operaciones de soldadura con la soldadora abierta.

8. ANOMALIAS, CAUSAS Y SOLUCIONES (Tab. 8)
A JATENCION! LA EJECUCION DE ALGUNOS CONTROLES IMPLICA EL

RIESGO DE CONTACTO CON PARTES EN TENSION Y/O MOVIMIENTO.
S| SE DETECTA UN FUNCIONAMIENTO NO SATISFACTORIO Y ANTES DE
EFECTUAR COMPROBACIONES MAS SISTEMATICAS O DE DIRIGIRSE A SU
CENTRO DE ASISTENCIA, CONTROLAR QUE:

- La corriente de soldadura, regulada con el codificador, sea adecuada.

- No haya una alarma que indique que ha intervenido la seguridad térmica de subida
o bajada de tensién o de corto circuito.

- Asegurarse de haber respetado la relacién de intermitencia nominal, en caso de
intervencion de la proteccion termostatica espere al enfriamiento natural de la
soldadora, comprobar el funcionamiento del ventilador.

- Controlar la tension de linea: si el valor es demasiado alto o demasiado bajo la
soldadora indica la anomalia (véase parrafo 4.2).

- Controlar que no haya un cortocircuito en la salida de la soldadora: en este caso
eliminar el problema.

- Las conexiones del circuito de soldadura se hayan efectuado correctamente,
especialmente que la pinza del cable de masa esté efectivamente conectada a la
pieza y sin que se interpongan materiales aislantes (por ejemplo, pinturas).

- El gas de proteccion usado sea correcto y la cantidad sea adecuada.

Antes de efectuar cualquier intervencion en el alimentador de hilo o en el interior de la

soldadora es necesario consultar el capitulo 7 “MANTENIMIENTO”.
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MAQUINAS DE SOLDA A FIO CONTINUO PARA A SOLDAGEM A ARCO MIG-
MAG E FLUX, TIG, MMA PREVISTAS PARA USO PROFISSIONAL E INDUSTRIAL.
Nota: No texto a seguir sera utilizada a frase “maquina de solda” .

1. SEGURANCA GERAL PARA A SOLDAGEM A ARCO

O operador deve ser suficientemente informado sobre o uso seguro da maquina
de solda e informado sobre os riscos ligados aos procedimentos com soldagem
a arco, as relativas medidas de protecao e aos procedimentos de emergéncia.
(Consultar também a “ESPECIFICAGAO TECNICA IEC ou CLC/TS 62081”:
INSTALAGAO E USO DAS APARELHAGENS PARA SOLDAGEM A ARCO).

/N

- Evitar os contatos diretos com o circuito de solda; a tensdao em vazio fornecida
pela maquina de soldar pode ser perigosa em algumas circunstancias.

- A conexao dos cabos de solda, as operagoes de verificacao e de reparagao
devem ser executadas com a maquina de soldar desligada e desconectada da
rede de alimentagao.

- Desligar a maquina de soldar e desconecta-la da rede de alimentagao antes
de substituir as partes desgastadas pela tocha.

- Efetuar a instalagao elétrica de acordo com as normas e leis de prevencéao e
acidentes em vigor.

- A maquina de soldar deve ser ligada exclusivamente a um sistema de
alimentagao com condutor de neutro ligado a terra.

- Certificar-se que a tomada de alimentagao esteja ligada corretamente a terra
de protecdo.

- Nao utilizar a maquina de solda em ambientes imidos ou molhados ou com
chuva.

- Nao utilizar fios com isolamento deteriorado ou com conexdes afrouxadas.

- Na presenca de uma unidade por arrefecimento a liquido as operagoes de
enchimento devem ser executadas com a maquina de soldar desligada e
desconectada da rede de alimentagao.

- Nao soldar sobre reservatorios, recipientes ou tubulagées que contenham ou
que contiveram produtos inflamaveis ou combustiveis liquidos ou gasosos.

- Evitar de trabalhar sobre materiais limpos com solventes clorados ou nas
proximidades de tais substancias.

- Nao soldar recipientes sob pressao.

- Afastar da area de trabalho todas as substancias inflamaveis (p.ex. madeira,
papel, panos, etc.)

- Verificar que haja uma circulagao de ar adequada ou de equipamentos capazes
de eliminar as fumacas de solda nas proximidades do arco; é necessario um
controle sistematico para a avaliagdo dos limites a exposigao das fumacas
de solda em fungdo da sua composigdo, concentragao e duragdo da propria
exposicao.

- Manter o cilindro protegido de fontes de calor, inclusive a irradiagédo solar (se
utilizada).

POCLO®OG

- Adotar um isolamento elétrico apropriado em relagao ao eletrodo, a peca em
usinagem e eventuais partes metalicas colocadas no piso nas pl’OXImldadeS
(acessiveis).
Isto é normalmente obtido com o uso de luvas, calgados, capacetes e
vestuarios previstos para a finalidade e mediante o uso de estrados ou
tapetes isolantes.

- Proteger sempre os olhos com vidros com filtros de luz montados nas
mascaras ou capacetes.Usar os vestuarios protetores apropriados a prova de

fogo evitando de expor a epiderme aos raios ultravioletas e infravermelhos
produzidos pelo arco; a protecao deve ser estendida as outras pessoas nas
vizinhangas do arco através de barreiras ou cortinas nao refletoras.

Ruido: Se devido as operagoes de solda muito intensas for verificado um nivel
de exposicao diaria pessoal (LEPd) igual ou maior a 85db(A), é obrigatério o
uso de instrumentos individuais de protecdo adequada.

L PR

EMF

SAFE

Preteetefiee]

- A passagem da corrente de soldadura causa o aparecimento de campos
electromagnéticos (EMF) localizados nas proximidades do circuito de
soldadura.

Os campos electromagnéticos podem interferir com algumas aparelhagens

médicas (p. ex. Pacemaker, respiradores, proteses metalicas etc.).

Devem ser tomadas medidas de proteccdo adequadas para com os portadores

desses aparelhos. Por exemplo, proibir o acesso a area de utilizagao do

aparelho de soldar.

Este aparelho de soldar satisfaz os standards técnicos de produto para o uso

exclusivo em ambiente industrial e com finalidade profissional. Nao é garantida

a correspondéncia aos limites de base relativos a exposigdo humana aos

campos electromagnéticos em ambiente doméstico.

O operador deve utilizar os procedimentos a seguir, de forma a reduzir a

exposicdo aos campos electromagnéticos:

- Fixar juntos, o mais perto possivel, os dois cabos de soldadura.

- Manter a cabeca e o tronco do corpo o mais distante possivel do circuito de
soldadura.

- Os cabos de soldadura nunca devem enrolar ao redor do corpo.

- Nao soldar com o corpo no meio do circuito de soldadura. Manter ambos os
cabos no mesmo lado do corpo.

- Ligar o cabo de retorno da corrente de soldadura a pega a soldar o mais
préximo possivel a juncao em execugao.

- Nao soldar perto, sentados ou apoiados no aparelho de soldar (distancia
minima: 50cm).

- Nao deixar objectos ferromagnéticos préximo do circuito de soldadura.

- Distancia minima d= 20cm (Fig. N).

- Aparelho de classe A:

Este aparelho de solda satisfaz os requisitos do standard técnico de produto
para o uso exclusivo em ambiente industrial e com finalidade profissional. Nao
é garantida a correspondéncia a compatibilidade electromagnética nos edificios
domésticos e naqueles ligados directamente a uma rede de alimentacido de
baixa tensdo que alimenta os edificios para o uso doméstico.

AN

CUIDADOS SUPLEMENTARES

- AS OPERAGCOES DE SOLDAGEM:
- Em ambiente a risco acrescido de choque elétrico
- Em espagos confinados
- Na presenca de materiais inflamaveis ou explosivos
DEVEM ser previamente avaliadas por um ”Responsavel qualificado”
e executadas sempre na presencga de outras pessoas instruidas para
intervencoes em caso de emergéncia.
DEVEM ser utilizados os equipamentos técnicos de protegdo descritos no
item n. 5.10; A.7; A.9. da "ESPECIFICAGAO TECNICA IEC ou CLC/TS 62081”.
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DEVE ser proibida a soldagem enquanto a maquina de solda ou o alimentador
de fio for segurada pelo operador (p.ex. por meio de correias).

DEVE ser proibida a soldagem com operador suspenso do chao, salvo
eventual uso de plataformas de seguranca.

TENSAO ENTRE PORTA ELETRODOS OU TOCHAS: trabalhando com
mais maquinas de solda sobre uma peca s6 ou sobre mais pecas ligadas
eletricamente pode-se gerar uma soma perigosa de tensées em vazio entre
dois diferentes porta eletrodos ou tochas, a um valor que pode atingir o dobro
do limite permitido.

E necessario que um coordenador qualificado execute a medida instrumental
para determinar se existe um risco e possa adotar medidas de protecéo
adequadas como indicado no item 5.9 da "ESPECIFICAGAO TECNICA IEC ou
CLC/TS 62081”.

AN

RISCOS RESIDUOS

- QUEDA: colocar a maqulna de solda sobre uma superflae horizontal com
capacidade adequada a massa; caso contrario (p.ex. pisos inclinados,
desnivelados, etc...) existe o perigo de queda.

E proibido o levantamento do conjunto carrinho com aparelho de soldar,
alimentador de fio e refrigerador (quando estiver presente).

O unico sistema de levantamento permitido é aquele previsto na segao
“INSTALAGAO” deste manual.

USO IMPROPRIO: é perigoso o uso da maquina de solda para qualquer
usinagem diferente daquela prevista (ex. descongelamento de tubulagoes da
rede hidrica).

DESLOCAGAO DO APARELHO DE SOLDAR E RELATIVO CARRINHO: garantir
sempre a garrafa com adequados meios adaptos para impedir quedas
acidentais dos mesmos.

AN

As protegoes e as partes moveis do invélucro da maquina de solda e do
alimentador de fio devem estar na posicao, antes de ligar a maquina de solda a
rede de alimentacao.

ATENCAO! Qualquer intervengcdo manual em partes em movimento do
alimentador de fio, por exemplo:

- Substituicdo de roletes e/ou guia de fio;

- Introdugao do fio nos roletes;

- Carregamento da bobina do fio;

- Limpeza dos roletes, das engrenagens e da area sob os mesmos;

- Lubrificacdo das engrenagens.
DEVE SER EFETUADA COM A MAQUINA DE SOLDA DESLIGADA E
DESCONECTADA DA REDE DE ALIMENTAGAO.

2. INTRODUCAO E DESCRIGAO GERAL
2.1 INTRODUGAO
Este aparelho de soldar € composto por uma fonte de corrente e por um alimentador
de fio incorporado.
A sorgente de corrente é um retificador com alimentagéo trifasica de varios processos
(MIG-MAG SINERGICO continuo e pulsado, TIG e MMA) com regulagao electronica
(switch-mode) controlada com microprocessador, com ponte inteira lado primario. O
alimentador de fio esta provido de grupo rebocador de fio com 4 rolos motorizados
com regulagéo independente da pressdo de arrastamento; o painel de controlo
digital é integrato com a ficha de regulagdo com microprocessador e no mesmo sé&o
fundalmentalmente compreendidas trés funcionalidades:
a) CONFIGURAGAO E REGULACAO DOS PARAMETROS
Mediante esta interface do usuario é possivel configurar e regular os parametros
operacionais, seleccionar programas memorizados, visualizar no display as
condigoes de estado e do valor dos pardmetros.
b) CHAMADA DE PROGRAMAS SINERGICOS PRE-MEMORIZADOS PARA
SOLDADURA MIG-MAG
Estes programas sdo predefinidos e memorizados pelo construtor (portanto ndo
modificaveis); chamando um destes programas, o usudrio pode seleccionar um
determinado ponto de trabalho (correspondente a um conjunto de diferentes
parametros independentes de soldadura) regulando uma uUnica grandeza. Este
é o conceito de SINERGIA, a qual permite de obter com extrema facilidade
uma regulacédo optimizada da maquina de soldar em fungdo de cada especifica
condigao operacional.
MEMORIZAQAO/CHAMADA DE PROGRAMAS PERSONALIZADOS
Esta funcionalidade é disponivel seja trabalhando no ambito de um programa
sinérgico, seja em modalidade manual (neste caso é arbitraria a configuragdo de
todos os parametros de soldadura). Esta operacionalidade permite ao usuario de
memorizar e sucessivamente chamar uma especifica soldadura.

C
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2.2 SOLDABILIDADE DOS METAIS

MIG-MAG A maquina de soldar é indicada para a soldadura MIG do aluminio e das
ligas do mesmo, a brasagem MIG efectuada tipicamente sobre chapas zincadas e a
soldadura MAG dos agos de carbono, ligas baixas e agos inox.

A soldadura MIG do aluminio e das ligas do mesmo deve ser efectuada utilizando
fios cheios de composigéo compativel com o material a soldar e gas de protecgdo Ar
puro (99,9%).

A brasagem MIG pode ser efectuada tipicamente sobre chapas zincadas com fios
cheios de liga de cobre (por ex. cobre silicio ou cobre aluminio) com gas de protecgao
Ar puro (99,9%).

A soldadura MAG dos agos de carbono e baixa liga deve ser executada utilizando fios
cheios com composigdo compativel com o material a soldar, gas de protecgdo Co2,
misturas Ar/CO2 ou Ar/CO2-02 (Argon tipicamente > 80%).

Para a soldadura dos agos inox utilizam-se tipicamente misturas de gas Ar/O2 ou Ar/
CO2 (Ar tipicamente> 98%).

TIG O aparelho de soldar é indicado para a soldadura TIG em corrente continua (DC)
com escorvamento do arco em contacto (modalidade LIFT ARC), apropriado para
0 uso com todos os acos (de carbono, baixa liga e alta liga) e dos metais pesados
(cobre, niquel, titanio e suas ligas) com gés de protecgéo Ar puro (99,9%) ou, para
usos especiais, com misturas Argon/Hélio.

MMA A maquina de soldar é indicada para a soldadura com eléctrodo MMA em
corrente continua (C.C.) com todas as tipologias de eléctrodos revestidos.

2.3 ACESSORIOS DE SERIE
- Adaptador de garrafa de ARGONIO.
- Cabo de retorno completo com pinga de massa;
- Redutor de pressao 2 manometros.
- Kit de cabos de ligagédo 1,5m.
- Conjunto de arrefecimento da agua G.R.A.
(somente para versdo R.A.).
- Tocha MIG
(arrefecida a 4gua na verséo R.A.).
- Alimentador de fio.
- Kit revestimento bobina.
- Carrinho

2.4 ACESSORIOS SOB ENCOMENDA
Controlo a distancia manual 1 potenciometro (somente TIG e MMA).
- Controlo a distancia manual 2 potenciometros.
- Controlo a distancia com pedal (somente TIG e MMA).
- Conjunto de arrefecimento da agua G.R.A.
(acessorio de série somente para versdo R.A.).
- Kit de cabos de ligacdo R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.
- Kit de cabos de ligagdo 4 ou 10m.
- Kit de rodas do alimentador de fio.
- Kit de soldadura aluminio.
- Kit de soldadura fio com alma.
- Kit soldadura MMA 600A.
- Tocha MIG 5m 500A.
- Tocha MIG 3m 500A R.A.
(acessorio de série somente para versdo R.A.).
- Tocha MIG 5m 500A R.A.
- Tocha TIG 4 ou 8m, 220A.
- Tocha TIG 4 ou 8m, 350A R.A.
- Tocha MIG/TIG UP/DOWN, com ou sem potenciémetro.
- Tocha PUSH PULL.
- Tocha com cabo serial 485.
- Kit garrafa dupla.

3. DADOS TECNICOS

3.1 PLACA DE DADOS (FIG. A)

Os principais dados relativos ao uso e as prestacdes da maquina de solda sdo

resumidos na placa de caracteristicas com o seguinte significado:

1- Grau de protecao do invélucro.

2- Simbolo da linha de alimentagao:
1~: tensé&o alternada monofasica;
3~: tens&o alternada trifasica.

3- Simbolo S: indica que podem ser executadas operagdes de soldagem num
ambiente com risco acrescido de choque elétrico (p.ex. muito préximo de grandes
massas metdlicas).

4- Simbolo do procedimento de soldagem previsto.

5- Simbolo da estrutura interna da maquina de solda.

6- Norma EUROPEIA de referéncia para a segurancga e a fabricagdo das
maquina de solda a arco.

7- Numero de matricula para a identificagdo da maquina de solda (indispensavel para
a assisténcia técnica, pedido de pegas de reposigao, busca da origem do produto).

8- Prestagoes do circuito de soldagem:

- U, : tensdo maxima em vazio (circuito de soldagem aberto).
- 1,/U,: Corrente e tens&o correspondente normalizada que podem ser distribuidas
pela maquina de solda durante a soldagem.

X : Relagao de intermiténcia: indica o tempo durante o qual a maquina de solda

pode distribuir a corrente correspondente (mesma coluna). Expressa-se em %,

na base de um ciclo de 10 minutos (ex. 60% = 6 minutos de trabalho, 4 minutos
de parada; e assim por diante).

No caso em que fatores de utilizag&o (de placa, referidos a 40°C ambiente) sejam

ultrapassados se determinara a intervengdo da protegao térmica (a maquina de

solda permanece em stand-by até quando a sua temperatura retorna nos limites
admitidos).
- A/V-A/V: Indica a série de regulacéo da corrente de soldagem (minimo - maximo)
a correspondente tensao de arco.
9- Dados caracteristicos da linha de alimentagdo:
- U,: Tens&o alternada e freqiiéncia de alimentagédo da maquina de solda (limites
admltldos +10%).
- “m : Corrente maxima absorvida da linha.
- Corrente efetiva de alimentacgao.
10- 'E' Valor dos fusiveis com acionamento retardado que devem ser

instalados para proteger a linha.
11-Simbolos referidos a normas de seguranga cujo significado esta contido no
capitulo 1 “Seguranga geral para a soldagem a arco”.
Nota: O exemplo de placa reproduzido ¢ indicativo do significado dos simbolos e dos
digitos; os valores exatos dos dados técnicos da maquina de solda em seu poder
devem ser detectados diretamente na placa da prépria maquina de solda.

3.2 OUTROS DADOS TECNICOS:

- APARELHO DE SOLDAR: ver tabela (TAB.1)

- TOCHA: ver tabela (TAB.2A)
- ALIMENTADOR DE FIO: ver tabela (TAB.2B)

4. DESCRIGAO DO APARELHO DE SOLDAR

4.1 DISPOSITIVOS DE CONTROLO, REGULAGAO E CONEXAO

4.1.1 Aparelho de soldar (FIG. B1)
no lado dianteiro:

1- Painel de controlo (ver descrigdo).

2- Tomada rapida negativa (-) para cabo de corrente de soldadura (cabo de massa
para MIG e MMA, cabo tocha para TIG).

3- Junta de gas para tocha TIG.

4-  Conector 3 p para cabo de controlo TOCHA TIG.

5- Conector a 14p para conexao do controlo a distancia (sob encomenda).

6- Tomada rapida positiva (+) para cabo de massa de soldadura TIG.
na parte traseira:

7- Interruptor geral ON/OFF.

8- Acoplamento do tubo de gas (garrafa) para soldadura TIG.

9- Tomada rapida positiva (+) para cabo de corrente de soldadura para o alimentador
de fio.

10- Conector 14p para cabo de comando do alimentador de fio.

11- Cabo de alimentagdo com prensa cabo.

12- Conector 5p para conjunto de arrefecimento da agua.

13- Fusivel.

14- Tomada USB.
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4.1.2 Alimentador de fio (FIG. B2)

1-
2.
3-
4-

5-
6-

7-
8-

9-

no lado dianteiro:

Painel de controlo (ver descrig&o).

Conector 14p para a conexao do controlo a distancia.

Unides rapidas para tubagens da agua da tocha MIG.

Acoplamento centralizado para tocha MIG (Euro).

no lado traseiro:

Conector 14p para cabo de comando de conexdo com o aparelho de soldar.
Tomada rapida positiva (+) para cabo de corrente de soldadura de conexdo com
o aparelho de soldar.

Acoplamento do tubo de gas (garrafa) para soldadura MIG.

Unides rapidas para conexdo as tubagens de vazdo e retorno da agua de
arrefecimento,

Fusivel.

4.2 PAINEL DE CONTROLO DO APARELHO DE SOLDAR (FIG. C)

O painel de controlo estd habilitado (isto €, os comandos e as sinalizagdes estdo
activas) somente se o aparelho de soldar ndo esta ligado ao alimentador de fio, ou
esta configurado o processo MMA ou TIG. Se o aparelho de soldar estd conectado
ao alimentador de fio, ou a fungdo configurada for MIG, este Ultimo assume
automaticamente o controlo completo e no ecrad (3) do aparelho de soldar sera
visualizada a escrita “feed”.

1-

2-
3-

4-

6-

LED de sinalizagdo Alarme (o output do aparelho de soldar esta bloqueado).
No ecré (3) aparece uma mensagem de alarme.

A restauragéo do aparelho de soldar é automatica na cessagéo da causa do
alarme.

LED presenca da tensdo na saida (output activo).

Ecra alfanumérico com 3 digitos. Indica:

- A corrente de soldadura em ampere.

O valor indicado é aquele configurado com aparelho de soldar vazio, enquanto
é aquele real durante o funcionamento.

Uma mensagem de alarme com a seguinte codificagao:

- "AL1” : intervengéo da protecc¢do térmica do circuito primario.

- "AL2” : intervengéo da proteccgado térmica do circuito secundario.

- "AL3” : intervencéo da protecgéo devido a sobrecarga de tenséo da linha
de alimentagéo.

- "AL4” : intervencdo da protecgdo devido a baixa tensdo da linha de
alimentagéo.

- "AL5” : modelo com GRA: intervencdo da protecgéo devido a pressao
insuficiente do circuito de arrefecimento a agua da tocha. A
restauracdo nao € automatica.
modelo sem GRA: falha de ligacéo do conector de polarizagéo na
maquina (FIG. E).

- “AL9” : intervencao da proteccdo dos componentes magnéticos.

- “AL10” : avaria da linha serial: serial desconexa.

- “AL11” : intervenc@o da proteccdo devido a falha de fase da linha de
alimentagéo.

- “AL12” : avaria da linha serial: erro nos dados.

- “AL13”: deposito excessivo de poeira no interior do aparelho de soldar,

restaurar com:

- limpeza interna do aparelho;

- tecla selecgao de parametros do painel de controlo.
Ao desligar o aparelho de soldar pode ocorrer, durante alguns segundos, a
sinalizagéo "AL11” e “OFF”.
3a, 3b, 3c - LED de indicacdo da unidade de medida em curso (ampere,
segundos, percentual).
Manipulo de comando codificador.
Permite a regulacéo dos parametros de soldadura (4a).

it

te SLOPE
DOWN

Corrente de soldadura na modalidade TIG/MMA.

Na modalidade TIG permite a reducédo gradual da corrente ao
soltar o botdo da tocha (regulagédo 0-3 segundos) e LED (3b)
iluminado.

Na modalidade TIG assume o significado de “Post-gas”,
permitindo de adaptar o tempo de efluxo do gas de protecgdo a
partir da paragem da soldadura (regulagédo 0,1-10 segundos e
LED (3b) iluminado).

POST
We Gas

E activado exclusivamente se for seleccionado o modo “SPOT”
com a tecla (7). Permite a execugdo de soldadura por pontos na
modalidade TIG com controlo da duracdo da soldadura
(regulagéo 0,1-10 segundos e LED (3b) iluminado).

SPOT

Em funcionamento com eléctrodo MMA, o parametro assume o
significado de “Arc force” permitindo a configuracdo da
sobrecarga dinamica de corrente (regulagéo 0-100% e LED (3c)
iluminado).

Tecla de selecgao do procedimento de soldadura.

Carregando a tecla ilumina-se o led correspondente & modalidade de soldadura
que se quer utilizar:

ARG
FORCE

A

MMA 7T eléctrodo revestido “MMA”.
nm AR TIG-DC com ignig&o do arco em contacto (LIFT-ARC).
MG =-—= MIG.

Tecla de activagao do controlo a distancia.

ComoLED REMOTE jluminado, a regulag&o pode ser efectuada exclusivamente

pelo controlo a distancia e exactamente:

a) Comando a um potenciometro: permite a regulagdo da corrente de
soldadura na modalidade TIG/MMA.

b) Comando com dois potenciémetros: permite a regulagdo da corrente
de soldadura TIG/IMMA e a regulagcdo da SLOPE DOWN em TIG ou ARC
FORCE em MMA (selecgao LED parametro automatica).

c) Comando com pedal: permite a regulagdo da corrente de soldadura na
modalidade TIG/MMA.

NOTA: A seleccdo “A DISTANCIA “ (REMOTE) é possivel somente se um

controlo a distancia for efectivamente interligado ao seu conector.

Tecla de selecgao da modalidade de controlo do botdo tocha TIG.

Carregando a tecla ilumina-se o LED correspondente ao:

2t _,—i_ : funcionamento com 2 tempos, ON-OFF com botdo carregado.

0o

SPOT

funcionamento com 4 tempos, ON-OFF com botao solto.

funcionamento em soldadura por ponto TIG (SPOT).

4.2.1 PAINEL DE CONTROLO DO ALIMENTADOR DE FIO (FIG. D)

1-
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10-

10a-| A O AL A

LED de sinalizagdo ALARME (o output da maquina esta bloqueado).

A restauragao é automatica quando € eliminada a causa do alarme.

Mensagens de alarme exclusivas indicadas nos ecrés (15) e (16):

- “AL7” : intervencdo da proteccdo devido a sobrecarga de corrente na

soldadura MIG-MAG.

- “AL8” : avaria da linha serial: curto na tocha.

Para os restantes ver: “PAINEL DE CONTROLO DO APARELHO DE SOLDAR”

(par. 4.2). - |

LED de sinalizagdo PRESENCADE TENSAO NATOCHA OU NO ELECTRODO.
LED de sinalizagdo da PROGRAMAGAO DO APARELHO DE SOLDAR.
Tecla de abertura (RECALL) de programas de soldadura personalizados
(ver par. 4.3.2.4).
Tecla de gravacao (SAVE) de programas de soldadura personalizados (ver
par. 4.3.2.3).
Tecla de selecgao do programa de soldadura e ecra com 2 digitos.
Carregando seguidamente a tecla, o ecra visualiza os nimeros compreendidos
entre “0” e “36”. A cada numero entre “1” e “36” é associado um programa
de soldadura sinérgico (ver TAB. 3) enquanto ao numero “0” & associada a
funcionalidade manual do aparelho de soldar, no qual todos os parametros podem
ser configurados pelo operador (somente em MIG-MAG SHORT e SPRAY ARC).
Tecla de selec¢ao do procedimento de soldadura.

Carregando a tecla ilumina-se o LED correspondente a modalidade de soldadura
que se quer utilizar:

MG =—= MIG-MAG com modalidade “SHORT/SPRAY ARC".
PULSE JUL MIG-MAG com modalidade “PULSE ARC”".
POP  Hhp MIG-MAG com modalidade “PULSE ON PULSE”.

Tecla de selecgao da modalidade de controlo do botao tocha MIG-MAG.
Carreqando a tecla ilumina-se o LED correspondente ao:

2t _,—[ : funcionamento com 2 tempos, ON-OFF com bot&do carregado.
4t H funcionamento com 4 tempos, ON-OFF com botéo solto.
BiLEVEL —;_,‘ funcionamento bi-level para MIG-MAG, TIG.

SPOT eeee funcionamento em soldadura por ponto MIG-MAG (SPOT).

Tecla de activagado do controlo a distancia.

ComoLED REMOTE jjuminado, a regulacdo pode ser efectuada exclusivamente
pelo controlo a distancia e exactamente:

- comando com dois potenciémetros: substitui a fungédo do codificador (14) e
(13). . ]

NOTA: A seleccdo “A DISTANCIA “ (REMOTE) é possivel somente se um
controlo a distancia for efectivamente interligado ao seu conector.

Tecla de selecgao dos parametros de soldadura.

Carregando em sequéncia a tecla, é iluminado um dos LEDS de (10a) até (10h)
ao qual é associado um parametro especifico. A configuragéo do valor de cada
pardmetro activado pode ser executada através do manipulo (13) e indicado no
ecré (15). Durante estas configuragdes o manipulo (14) regula o valor do nivel
principal de soldadura indicado no ecré (16), quer seja corrente ou velocidade
do fio (ver descrigdo item (14)), excepto para (10b).

Somente com o led (10b) aceso pode-se regular com o manipulo (14) o valor do
nivel secundario (ver descricéo led (10b)).

Nota: os parametros que nao podem ser modificados pelo operador, se estiver
a trabalhar com um programa sinérgico ou no modo manual “PRG 0" sdo
automaticamente excluidos da seleccéo; o LED correspondente nao se ilumina.

(MG (PULSE["POPY

Este parametro é visualizado automaticamente durante as operagdes de
soldadura MIG-MAG, indicando a tensdo de arco real (led (15a) iluminado).
Regulagdes:

@ Short arc

Durante a configuragdo de um programa sinérgico MIG-MAG Short arc permite
de regular a correcgao que se quer efectuar no comprimento do arco calculado
em sinergia (faixa de -5% até +5%) (led (15c¢) iluminado).

Na mesma condigdo configurando a fungdo bi-level, o parametro assume o
significado de correcgdo do comprimento de arco do nivel principal de soldadura,
calculado sempre em sinergia (faixa de -5% até +5%) (led (15¢) iluminado).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Sempre em funcionamento MIG-MAG Short arc, programa manual “PRG
0”, permite de configurar a tensdo de arco efectiva (faixa 10-40) (led (15a)
iluminado).

Na mesma condigdo, configurando a fungéo bi-level, o pardmetro assume o
significado de tensédo de arco efectiva do nivel principal de soldadura (faixa 10-
40) (led (15a) iluminado).

Durante a configuragdo de um programa sinérgico MIG-MAG Pulse arc permite
de regular a correcgao que se quer efectuar no comprimento do arco calculado
em sinergia (faixa de -5% até +5%) (led (15c¢) iluminado).

Na mesma condig&o configurando a fung&o bi-level, pulse on pulse ou T, 0
parametro assume o significado de correcgdo do comprimento de arco do nivel
principal de soldadura, calculado sempre em sinergia (faixa de -5% até +5%)
(led (15c¢) iluminado).
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@ Short arc

Nos programas sinérgicos MIG-MAG short arc, configurando as fungdes bi-
level permite de regular a corrente/velocidade do fio (com manipulo (14)) e a
correcgado do comprimento de arco (com manipulo (13)) do nivel secundario de
soldadura, calculado em sinergia (faixa de -5% até +5%) (led (15c¢) iluminado).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Seleccionando o programa manual “PRG 0” com a fungéo bi-level, permite de
regular a velocidade do fio (com manipulo (14), (led 16c) iluminado) e a tensdo
do arco efectiva (com manipulo (13)) do nivel secundario |, de soldadura (faixa
10-40)((led (15a) iluminado).



10c-

10d-

10e-

10f-

10g-

10h-
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12-

13-
14-

No modo MIG-MAG pulse arc, configurando as fun(;oes bi-level, pulse on
pulse ou T, permite de regular a corrente |, e I (I, ) (com manipulo (14)) e a
correcgao k1 comprimento de arco (com manlpu o z‘irﬁ) do nivel secundario de
soldadura, calculado em sinergia (faixa de -5% até +5%) (led (15c¢) iluminado).

o Q omn |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

No modo manual “PRG 0” permite de adaptar a velocidade do fio na partida
da soldadura para optimizar a ignigdo do arco (regulagdo 1-100% e LED (15c)
iluminado).

No modo MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2 TEMPOS permite de regular a duragdo da
corrente inicial (T, ). Configurando o parametro em zero, ¢ desactivada a
funcéo, enquanto conflgurando qualquer valor maior de zero (regulat;ao 0,1-
3 segundos) é possivel seleccionar o LED (10b) para regular a correcgdo da
tensao de arco e o valor da corrente inicial (nivel secundario). A corrente inicial
pode ser configurada mais alta ou mais baixa daquela principal de soldadura;
uma corrente inicial mais alta € muito Util, sobretudo para a soldadura do aluminio
e de suas ligas, isto, com efeito, permite de esquentar mais rapidamente a pega
(“Hot-start”).

No modo MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse permite de regular a duragdo da corrente
principal de soldadura (regulagdo 0,1-10 segundos e LED (15b) iluminado).

A 0 & O
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

No modo manual MIG-MAG “PRG 0” permite de regular a reactancia electrénica
(regulagdo 20-80% e LED (15c) iluminado). Um valor mais alto estabelece
um banho de soldadura mais quente. Na modalidade bi-level a reactancia
electrénica € comum para ambos os niveis configurados.

No modo MIG-MAG pulse arc o parametro estabelece o estreitamento do arco.
Quanto mais alto o valor mais concentrado sera o arco durante a soldadura.
Numa modalidade de soldadura que utiliza dois niveis de corrente (bi-level,
pulse on pulse ou T__ ) o estreitamento de arco € comum para ambos os niveis
configurados (+1%7 1%).

No modo MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse permite de regular a duragdo da corrente
secundaria de soldadura (regulagéo 0,1-10 segundos e LED (15b) iluminado).

[

Queimadura do fio na paragem da soldadura (BURN-BACK).
Permite de regular o tempo de queimadura do fio na paragem da soldadura.

(MiG) (PULSE[TPOPT

Durante a configuragdo de um programa sinérgico MIG-MAG permite de regular
a correcgdo que se quer efectuar no BURN_BACK TIME calculado em sinergia
(faixa de -1% / +1% LED (15c) iluminado).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Com a configuragcdo oportuna, permite de evitar a colagem do fio a pega
(regulagdo 0,001-1 segundos e led ( 15b) iluminado).

| ﬁtz PGH‘FST
(MG ) POST-GAS

Permite de adaptar o tempo de efluxo do gas de proteccéo a partir da paragem
da soldadura (regulagéo 0,1-10 segundos e LED (15b) iluminado).

| te SI.UPE @
DOWN
Rampa de descida corrente de soldadura (SLOPE DOWN).

(M6

E activado exclusivamente utilizando programas sinérgicos MIG-MAG SHORT
ARC PULSE ARC e PULSE on PULSE.

Permite a reducgdo gradual da corrente ao soltar o botéo da tocha (regulagéo 0-3
segundos e LED (15b) iluminado).

BURN
BACK

BACK

BURN
BACK

POST POST
GAS GAS

SLOPE SLOPE
DOWN DOWN

eeee sp01 ©

Tempo de soldadura por pontos (SPOT TIME).

E activado exclusivamente se for seleccionado o modo “SPOT” com a tecla
(8). Permite a execugdo de soldadura por pontos MIG-MAG com controlo da
durag&o da soldadura (regulagéo 0,1-10 segundos e LED (15b) iluminado).

SPOT SPOT

Tecla de activagdo manual da electrovalvula de gas.

O bot&o permite o efluxo do gas (purga das tubagens - regulacéo de vazao) sem

a necessidade de agir no botdo da tocha; a tecla € com acgdo momentanea.

Tecla de avango manual do fio.

Atecla permite de fazer avancar o fio no revestimento da tocha sem a necessidade

de agir no botéo da tocha; € com acgdo momentanea e a velocidade de avango

é fixa.

Manipulo codificador para a regulacdo dos parametros de soldadura (ver

10a-10h).

Manipulo codificador.

O manipulo regula:

- Acorrente de soldadura |, (led (16a) iluminado).

- Avelocidade de avango dzo fio (led (16c¢) iluminado).

- Aespessura da peca usada na soldadura (led (1 Gb) |Iuminado).

Numa modalidade de soldadura que utiliza dois niveis de corrente (bi-level,

pulse on pulse ou T ) com o led (10b) aceso o manipulo regula:

- Acorrente de sofdadura | (led (16a) iluminado) do nivel secundario.

- A velocidade de avango &o fio do nivel secundario de soldadura (led (16c)
iluminado).

- A espessura da peca usada na soldadura (led (16b) iluminado), referido ao
nivel secundario.

15- Ecra alfanumérico com 3 digitos. Indica:

- o valor dos parametros de soldadura (ver de (10a) até (10h)) com
funcionamento em vazio.

- atensdo real de arco, na soldadura.

NOTA: ao parar a soldadura, o ecrd comuta automaticamente no valor de

configuragao.

- uma sinalizagdo de alarme (ver item 1).

15a, 15b, 15¢c- LED de indicagdo da unidade de medida em curso (volt,

segundos, percentual).

Ecra alfanumérico com 3 digitos. Indica:

- o valor configurado com o manipulo codificador (14).

- acorrente real, em soldadura.

NOTA: ao parar a soldadura, o ecrd comuta automaticamente no valor de

configuragao.

- uma sinalizagdo de alarme (ver item 1).

16a, 16b, 16c- LED de indicagdo da unidade de medida em curso (corrente

ampere (A), espessura em milimetros (mm) e velocidade do fio metros/

minuto (m/min)).

Tecla de selecgdo da unidade de medida Ampere/Espessura em m/min

(LED (16a)(16b) (16c)).

Nos programas sinérgicos MIG/MAG permite de configurar mediante o

codificador (14) respectivamente a espessura do material a soldar, a corrente de

soldadura, a velocidade do fio.

A configuragdo de cada parametro (ex. espessura do material) define

automaticamente os outros parametros (ex. correntes de soldadura e velocidade

do fio).

Em “PRG 0” selec¢gdo manual: é possivel somente a regulacéo da velocidade do

fio (led (16c) iluminado).

4.3 CHAMADA E MEMORIZAGAO DOS PROGRAMAS

4.3.1 CHAMADA PROGRAMAS PRE-MEMORIZADOS PELO CONSTRUTOR
4.3.1.1 Programas MIG-MAG SINERGICOS

A maquina de soldar prevé 36 programas sinérgicos memorizados, com
caracteristicas identificadas na tabela (TAB.3) a qual é necessario fazer referéncia
para seleccionar um programa adapto ao tipo de soldadura que quiserem
efectuar.

A seleccdo de um determinado programa é efectuada premendo em sucessdo a
tecla “PRG” a qual corresponde no display um nimero compreendido entre “0” e “36”
(ao numero “0” ndo corresponde um programa sinérgico mas o funcionamento em
modalidade manual, conforme descrito no paragrafo sucessivo).

Nota: No interior de um programa sinérgico é prioritario efectuar a escolha da
modalidade de transferéncia desejada, PULSE ARC ou SHORT/SPRAY ARC,
mediante a apropriada tecla (ver FIG.D (7)).

Nota: Todas as tipologias de fio nao previstas na tabela podem ser utilizadas em
modalidade manual “PRG 0”.

16-

17-

4.3.1.2 Funcionamento EM MODALIDADE MANUAL (“PRG 0”)

O funcionamento em manual corresponde ao algarismo “0” no display e é activo
somente se anteriormente tiver sido seleccionado a modalidade de transferéncia
SHORT/SPRAY ARC (FIG. D (7)).

Nesta modalidade, ndo sendo prevista alguma sinergia, todos os parametros de
soldadura devem ser configurados manualmente pelo operador.

Cuidado! A configuracéo de todos os parametros € livre, portanto, os valores aos
mesmos atribuidos poderiam resultar incompativeis com um correcto processo de
soldadura.

Nota: NAO é possivel utilizar a modalidade de transferéncia PULSE ARC em
selecgcao manual.

4.3.2 MEMORIZAGAO E CHAMADA PROGRAMAS PERSONALIZADOS EM MIG-
MAG

4.3.2.1 Introdugao

A maquina de soldar permite de memorizar (SAVE) programas de trabalho
personalizados relativos a um CONJUNTO de parametros validos para uma
determinada soldadura. Cada programa memorizado pode ser chamado (RECALL)
em qualquer momento, pondo assim a disposi¢ao do utilizador a maquina de soldar
“pronta para o uso“ para um especifico trabalho optimizado anteriormente.

4.3.2.2 Capacidade de gravacao de programas personalizados em MIG-MAG

O aparelho de soldar prevé a gravagdo de 40 programas personalizados referidos
as trés modalidades de transferéncia em sinergia (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc
e Pulse on pulse) e ao funcionamento no modo manual, com as especificagbes a
seguir: .

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC SINERGICO: 10 programas gravaveis (nimeros disponiveis

de “1” até “10”);

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC MANUALE (“PRG=0"): 10 programas gravaveis (numero

disponiveis de “1” até “10”);

- PULSE ARC SINERGICO: 10 programas gravaveis (nimeros disponiveis de “1” até
- PULSE ARC SINERGICO PULSE ON PULSE: 10 programas gravaveis (nimeros

disponiveis de “1” até “10”).

NOTA: Para abrir o programa que se quer utilizar:

a) executar a escolha da modalidade de transferéncia desejada PULSE ARC,
PULSE ARC PULSE-ON- PULSE ou SHORT/SPRAY ARC ou seleccionar
“PRG=0" se programas pré-gravados no modo manual;

b) seleccionar o numero do programa (como descrito no par.4.3.1).

4.3.2.3 Processo de memorizagao (SAVE).

Depois de ter regulado a maquina de soldar de maneira optimizada para uma

determinada soldadura, proceder como a seguir (ver FIG. D):

Premer a tecla (5) “SAVE”".

b) Aparece “Pr’ no display (16) e um nimero (compreendido entre “1” e
display (15).

c) Rodando o punho encoder (indiferentemente no (13) ou no (14)) escolher o
numero ao qual quiserem memorizar o programa ( ver também 4.3.2 ).

d) Premer de novo a tecla “SAVE”

e) Os displays (15) e (16) Iampejam.

f)  Premer de novo, dentro do tempo de dois segundos, a tecla “SAVE”.

g) Nos displays aparece “St Pr” portanto o programa foi memorizado; depois de
2 segundos os displays comutam automaticamente sobre valores relativos aos
parametros recém salvados.

Nota. Se, quando os displays lampejarem, ndo é premida de novo a tecla “SAVE”

dentro de 2 segundos, os displays indicam “No St” e o programa n&o é memorizado;

os displays voltam automaticamente a indicag&o inicial.

“10”) no

4.3.2.4 Processo de chamada de um programa personalizado (RECALL)

Antes de efectuar as operagbes de chamada de um programa, verificar que a
modalidade de transferéncia seleccionada (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-
PULSE, SHORT/SPRY ARC ou “PRG=0") seja de facto aquela com a qual quiserem
operar. Proceder portanto como a seguir (ver FIG. D):
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a) Premer atecla “RECALL”.

b) Aparece “Pr’ no display (16) e um nimero (compreendido entre “1” e “10”) no
display (15).

c) Rodando o punho encoder (indiferentemente no (13) ou no (14)) escolher o
numero com o qual tiveram memorizado o programa que agora quiserem utilizar.

d) Premer de novo a tecla “RECALL” por um tempo maior do que 2 segundos.

e) Nos displays aparece “Ld Pr’, portanto, o programa foi chamado; os displays
comutam automaticamente, depois de 2 segundos, nos valores relativos ao
programa recém chamado.

Nota. Se a tecla “RECALL” nado for premida de novo por um tempo superior a
2 segundos, os displays indicam “No Ld” e o programa nédo é carregado; os
displays voltam automaticamente a indicagao inicial.

NOTAS: ~ .

- DURANTE AS OPERAGOES COMATECLA “SAVE” E “RECALL” E ILUMINADO

O LED “PRG”.

UM PROGRAMA CHAMADO PODE SER MODIFICADQ A VONTADE PELO
OPERADOR, MAS OS VALORES MODIFICADOS NAO SAO SALVADOS
AUTOMATICAMENTE. SE QUISEREM MEMORIZAR OS NOVOS VALORES
NO MESMO PROGRAMA, E NECESSARIO EFECTUAR O PROCESSO DE
MEMORIZAGAO (ver 4.3.2.3).

A REGISTRAGAO DOS PROGRAMAS PERSONALIZADOS E A RELATIVA
PROGRAMAGAO DOS PARAMETROS ASSOCIADOS E EFECTUADA PELO
UTILIZADOR.

NAO PODEM SER SALVADOS PROGRAMAS PERSONALIZADOS EM
MODALIDADE ELECTRODO MMA OU TIG.

5. INSTALAGAO

ATENGAO! EXECUTAR TODAS AS OPERAGOES DE INSTALAGAO
E LIGAGOES ELETRICAS COM A MAQUINA DE SOLDA
RIGOROSAMENTE DESLIGADA E DESCONECTADA DA REDE DE
ALIMENTACAO. _
AS LIGAGOES ELETRICAS DEVEM SER EXECUTADAS EXCLUSIVAMENTE POR
PESSOAL ESPECIALIZADO OU QUALIFICADO.

5.1 PREPARAGAO

- Desembalar o carrinho e executar a montagem conforme as instrugdes fornecidas.

- Desembalar o aparelho de soldar, o alimentador de fio e o eventual conjunto de
arrefecimento; executar a instalagéo no carrinho.

NOTA: Activar o conector de polarizacédo se nao for ligado o GRA (FIG. E).

5.2 MODALIDADE DE ELEVACAO DO APARELHO DE SOLDAR OU DO

EQUIPAMENTO DE SOLDADURA

- O aparelho de soldar deve ser elevado como na figura (FIG. O), sem as partes
removiveis (tocha, tubos de gas, cabos, etc.) que poderdo desprender-se.
Conforme disposto na figura, executar a montagem dos anéis de fixagdo utilizando
os dois parafusos M8x25 fornecidos com o aparelho.

Atencao: os anéis de elevagao tipo olhal com furo de rosca M8 néo estao incluidos
no fornecimento.

- O equipamento de soldadura deve ser elevado como na figura (FIG. P), sem as
partes que podem ser removidas (alimentador de fio, garrafa, cabos, controlo a
distancia) que poderao desprender-se.

Atencao: utilizar simultaneamente os 4 pontos de elevagcdo predispostos

especificamente.

5.3 LOCALIZAGAO DA MAQUINA DE SOLDA

Determinar o lugar da instalacdo da maquina de solda de modo que ndo haja
obstaculos na correspondéncia da abertura de entrada e de saida do ar de
arrefecimento (circulagdo forgada através do ventilador, se presente); certificar-se
ao mesmo tempo que ndo sejam aspirados pods condutores, vapores corrosivos,
umidade, etc..

Manter pelo menos 250mm de espago livre ao redor da maquina de solda.

ATENGAO! Colocar a maquina de solda numa superficie plana
de capacidade adequada ao peso para evitar sua queda ou
deslocamentos perigosos.

5.4 LIGAGAO A REDE

5.4.1 Avisos
- Antes de efetuar qualquer Ilgagao elétrica, verificar que os dados da placa da
maquina de solda correspondam a tensao e freqiiéncia de rede disponiveis no local
de instalacdo.

- A maquina de solda deve ser ligada exclusivamente a um sistema de alimentacéo
com condutor de neutro ligado a terra.

- Para garantir a protecgdo contra o contacto indirecto, usar interruptores diferenciais
do tipo:
- Tipo A ( ) para maquinas monofasicas;

- Tipo B ( ) para maquinas trifasicas.

- Para cumprir os requisitos da Norma EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker) aconselha-se a
conexao do aparelho de soldar aos pontos de interface da rede de alimentacéo que
apresentam uma impedancia menor de Zmax = 0.283ohm.

- O aparelho de soldar ndo contém os requisitos da norma IEC/EN 61000-3-12.

Se o mesmo for ligado a uma rede de alimentagdo publica, o instalador ou o
utilizador sdo responsaveis para controlar que o aparelho de soldar possa ser
conectado (se necessario, consultar o gestor da rede de distribuigdo).

5.4.2 Plugue e tomada

Ligar ao cabo de alimentagdo um plugue normalizado, (3P + T) com capacidade
adequada e instalar uma tomada de rede dotada de fusiveis ou interruptor automatico;
o terminal apropriado de terra deve ser ligado ao condutor de terra (amarelo-verde)
da linha de alimentagdo. A tabela (TAB.1) contém os valores recomendados em
ampéres dos fusiveis retardados de linha escolhidos de acordo com a max. corrente
nominal distribuida pela maquina de solda, e a tensdo nominal de alimentagéo.

5.5 LIGAGOES DO CIRCUITO DE SOLDAGEM

ATENCAO! ANTES DE EXECUTAR AS SEGUINTES LIGAGOES

VERIFICAR QUE A MAQUINA DE SOLDA ESTEJA DESLIGADA E
DESCONECTADA DA REDE DE ALIMENTAGAO.

Atabela (TAB. 1) indica o valor aconselhado para os cabos de soldadura (em mm?)

5.5.1 SOLDADURA COM FIO MIG-MAG (FIG.F)

5.5.1.1 Ligacao da garrafa de gas

- Aparafusar o redutor de presséo a valvula da garrafa de gas interpondo a redugéo
apropriada fornecida como acessério, quando for utilizado gas Argon ou mistura Ar/
CcO

-

- Unir o tubo de entrada do gas ao redutor e apertar a abragadeira fornecida; depois
unir a outra extremidade do tubo a conexdo apropriada na parte traseira do
aparelho de soldar e apertar com a abragadeira fornecida.

- Afrouxar o aro de regulagdo do redutor de pressdo antes de abrir a valvula da
garrafa.

5.5.1.2 Ligagao da Tocha

- Engatar a tocha no conector especifico apertando o aro de bloqueio a fundo
manualmente.

Predisp6-la para o primeiro carregamento do fio, desmontando o bico e o tubo de
contacto, para facilitar a sua saida.

- Cabo de corrente de soldadura na tomada rapida (+).

- Cabo de comando no conector apropriado.

Tubagens de agua para versdes R.A. (tocha arrefecida a agua) as conexdes
rapidas.

Prestar atengdo que os conectores estejam bem apertados a fim de evitar
sobreaquecimentos e perdas de eficiéncia.

Unir o tubo de entrada do gas ao redutor e apertar a abragadeira fornecida; depois
unir a outra extremidade do tubo a conexd@o apropriada na parte traseira do
aparelho de soldar e apertar com a abragadeira fornecida.

5.5.1.3 Ligacao do cabo de retorno da corrente de soldagem

- Deve ser ligado a peca a soldar ou a bancada metalica onde esta apoiada, o mais
proximo possivel da junta que esta sendo executada.

- Este cabo deve ser ligado ao borne com o simbolo (-).

5.5.2 SOLDADURA TIG (FIG.G)

5.5.2.1 Ligagao ao cilindro de gas

- Aparafusar o redutor de pressao a valvula do cilindro de gas intercalando a redugéo
apropriada fornecida como acessério; conectar portanto a outra extremidade
do tubo a apropriada unido por trds da maquina de soldar e apertar com a faixa
entregue.

Ligar o tubo de entrada do gas ao redutor e apertar a bragadeira fornecida.
Afrouxar o aro de regulagdo do redutor de pressdo antes de abrir a valvula do
cilindro.

5.5.2.2 Ligagao do cabo de retorno da corrente de soldagem

- Deve ser ligado a peca a soldar ou a bancada metélica onde esta apoiada, o mais
proximo possivel da junta que esta sendo executada.

- Este cabo deve ser ligado ao borne com o simbolo (+).

5.5.2.3 Conexdo da tocha
- Conectar a tocha TIG a tomada rapida (-) no painel dianteiro da maquina de soldar;
completar a conexao do tubo gas e do cabo comando tocha.

5.5.3 SOLDADURA COM ELECTRODO REVESTIDO MMA (FIG. H)

5.5.3.1 Ligagao da pinga porta-eléctrodo

A quase totalidade dos eléctrodos revestidos deve ser ligada ao pdlo positivo (+) do
gerador; excepcionalmente ao pdlo negativo (-) para eléctrodos com revestimento
acido.

Ligar o cabo da pinga porta-eléctrodo a tomada rapida (+) no painel dianteiro.

Observagao: em alguns casos é recomendada a polaridade (-) na pinga porta-
eléctrodo; controlar, portanto, as indicacdes do fabricante dos eléctrodos.

5.5.3.2 Ligagao do cabo de retorno da corrente de soldagem

- Deve ser ligado a peca a soldar ou a bancada metalica onde esta apoiada, o mais
proximo possivel da junta que esta sendo executada.

- Este cabo deve ser ligado ao borne com o simbolo (-).

5.5.4 RECOMENDAGOES

- Virar a fundo os conectores dos cabos de soldagem nos engates rapidos, para
garantir um perfeito contato elétrico; em caso contrario havera superaquecimentos
dos préprios conectores com a relativa deterioragcdo dos mesmos e a perda de
eficiéncia.

- Utilizar os cabos de soldagem mais curtos possiveis.

- Evitar de utilizar estruturas metalicas que ndo fazem parte da pega em usinagem,
em substituicdo do cabo de retorno da corrente de soldagem; isto pode ser
perigoso para a seguranga e dar resultados insatisfatorios para a soldagem.

5.6 CARREGAMENTO DA BOBINA DO ARAME (FIG. I)

ATENGCAO! ANTES DE INICIAR AS OPERAGOES DE CARGA DO
ARAME, CERTIFICAR-SE QUE A MAQUINA DE SOLDA ESTEJA
DESLIGADA E DESCONECTADA DA REDE DE ALIMENTAGAO.

VERIFICAR QUE OS ROLOS DISPOSITIVOS DE TRACAO DE ARAME, ALUVAGUIA

DE ARAME E O TUBO DE CONTATO DA TOCHA ESTEJAM CORRESPONDENTES

AO DIAMETRO E A NATUREZA DO ARAME QUE SE DESEJA UTILIZAR E QUE

ESTEJAM MONTADOS CORRETAMENTE. DURANTE AS FASES DE ENFIAMENTO

DO FIO NAO VESTIR LUVAS DE PROTECCAO.

- Abrir o vao do carretel.

- Posicionar a bobina de arame no carretel, mantendo a ponta do arame para cima;
certificar-se que a ponta de puxar do carretel esteja corretamente alojada no furo
previsto (1a).

- Liberar of/os contra-rolo/s de presséo e afasta-lo/s do/s rolo/s inferior/es (2a).

- Verificar que ofs rodizio/s de alimentacdo sejam/a apropriados/o ao fio utilizado
(2b).

- Liberar a ponta do arame, cortar a sua extremidade deformada com um corte
preciso e sem rebarba; virar a bobina em sentido anti-horario e colocar a ponta do
fio no guia de arame da entrada empurrando-o 50-100mm no guia de arame da
conexao da tocha (2c).

- Reposicionar o/o contra-rolo/os regulando sua pressdo a um valor intermediario,
verificar que o arame esteja posicionado corretamente na cavidade do rolo inferior
(3).

- Frear ligeiramente o carretel agindo no parafuso de regulagéo apropriado colocado
no centro do préprio carretel (1b).

- Tirar o bico e o tubo de contato (4a).

- Inserir o plugue na tomada de alimentacdo, ligar a maquina de solda, apertar o
botéo da tocha ou o botao de tragdo do arame no painel de comandos (se presente)
e esperar que a ponta do arame percorrendo toda a luva guia de arame saia de
10-15cm pela parte dianteira da tocha, soltar o bot&o.

ATENGCAO! Durante estas operagoes o arame esta sob tensao elétrica
e é submetido a forga mecanica; portanto pode causar, se ndao forem
adotadas as precaucdes adequadas, perigos de choque elétrico, feri-
das e disparar arcos elétricos:
- Na&o direcionar o bocal da tocha contra partes do corpo.
- Na&o aproximar a tocha ao cilindro.
- Remontar o tubo de contato e o bico na tocha (4b).
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- Verificar que a tragdo do arame seja regular; calibrar a pressédo dos rolos e a
travagdo do carretel nos valores minimos possiveis verificando que o arame nao
escorregue na cavidade e que no momento da parada do avango néo se afrouxem
as espirais de arame devido a inércia excessiva da bobina.

- Cortar a extremidade de arame que sai pelo bico a 10-15mm.

- Fechar o vao carrete.

5.7 SUBSTITUIGAO DA MANGUEIRA GUIA DE ARAME NA TOCHA (FIG. L)
Antes de efetuar a substituicdo da mangueira, estirar o cabo da tocha evitando que
forme curvas.

5.7.1 Mangueira espiral para arames de ago

1- Desaparafusar o bico e o tubo de contato do cabegote da tocha.

2- Desaparafusar a porca que fixa a mangueira do conector central e retirar a
mangueira existente.

3- Enfiar a nova mangueira no conduto do cabo da tocha e empurra-lo suavemente
até a mesma sair pelo cabegote da tocha.

4- Reaparafusar manualmente a porca que fixa a mangueira.

5- Cortar rente o segmento de mangueira excedente comprimindo-a ligeiramente;
remové-lo do cabo da tocha.

6- Desbastar a area de corte do cabo e reintroduzi-lo no conduto do cabo-tocha.

7- Reaparafusar entdo a porca apertando-a com uma chave.

8- Remontar o tubo de contato e o orificio.

5.7.2 Mangueira de material sintético para arames de aluminio

Executar as operagdes 1, 2, 3 como indicado para a mangueira de ago (ndo considerar

as operagdes 4, 5, 6, 7, 8).

9- Reaparafusar o tubo de contato para aluminio verificando que entra em contato
com a mangueira.

10-Inserir na extremidade oposta da mangueira (lado engate tocha) o niple de latao,
o anel OR e, mantendo a mangueira com leve pressao, apertar a porca que fixa
o cabo.A parte do revestimento excedente é removida a medida sucessivamente
(ver (13)).
Extrair da conexdo da tocha do alimentador de fio o tubo capilar para mangueiras
de ago.

11-NAO E PREVISTO O TUBO CAPILAR para mangueiras de aluminio com didametro
1,6-2,4mm (cor amarelo); a mangueira sera entdo inserida na conexdo da tocha
sem o0 mesmo.
Cortar o tubo capilar para mangueiras de aluminio com didmetro 1-1,2mm (cor
vermelho) a uma medida inferior de 2mm aproximadamente em relacéo aquela do
tubo de ago, e inseri-lo na extremidade livre da mangueira.

12-Inserir e travar a tocha na conexao do alimentador de fio, marcar a mangueira a
1-2mm de distancia dos rolos,extrair de novo a tocha.

13-Cortar a mangueira na medida prevista, sem deformar o furo de entrada. Montar
de novo a tocha na conexao do alimentador de fio e montar o bico do gas.

6.SOLDAGEM: DESCRIGAO DO PROCEDIMENTO

6.1 SOLDADURA MIG-MAG N

6.1.1 MODALIDADE DE TRANSFERENCIA SHORT ARC (ARCO CURTO)

A fuséo do fio e o destaque da gota vem por meio de curto circuitos sucessivos da
ponta do fio no banho de fusao (até 200 vezes ao segundo).

Acos de carbono e baixa liga

- Diametro dos fios utilizaveis: 0,6-1,2mm
- Gama da corrente de soldadura: 40-210A
- Gama da tensao do arco: 14-23V

- Gas utilizavel:

CO, , Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /0,
Acos inoxidaveis

- Diametro dos fios utilizaveis: 0,8-1mm
- Gama da corrente de soldadura: 40-160A
- Gama da tenséo do arco: 14-20V

- Gas utilizavel:

Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminio e ligas

- Diametro dos fios utilizaveis: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama da corrente de soldadura: 75-160A
- Gama da tenséo do arco: 16-22V
- Gas utilizavel: Ar 99,9%

Tipicamente o tubo de contato deve estar a fio no bico ou ligeiramente saliente com os
arames mais finos e tensdo de ar mais baixas; o comprimento livre do arame (stick-
out) estara normalmente compreendido entre 5 e 12mm.

Em MANUAL (“PRG 0”) adequar o valor da reactancia:

- 20%-60% com fios diametro 0,8-1mm ago de carbono.

- 50%-80% com fios diametro 1,2-1,6mm ago de carbono.

- 60%-80% com fios inox e aluminio.

Aplicagao: Soldagem em cada posigdo, em espessuras finas ou para a primeira
passada nos chanfros favorecida pela relacdo térmica limitada e o banho bem
controlavel.

Nota: A transferéncia SHORT ARC para a soldadura do aluminio e das ligas deve ser
utilizada com cautela (especialmente com fios de didametro >1mm) dado que pode
houver o risco de defeitos de fuséo.

6.1.2 MODALIDADE DE TRANSFERENCIA SPRAY ARC (ARCO DE BORRIFO)

A fusdo do fio eléctrodo vem por meio de correntes e tensdes mais elevadas em
respeito ao "short arc”, a ponta do fio ndo entra mais a contacto com o banho de fuséo;
desta nasce um arco que através deste passam as gotas metalicas provenientes da
fusdo continua do fio eléctrodo, por isto com a auséncia de curto circuitos.

Acos de carbono e baixa liga

- Diametro dos fios utilizaveis: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama da corrente de soldadura: 180-450A
- Gama da tensao do arco: 24-40V

- Gas utilizavel:

Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O,
Acos inoxidaveis

- Diametro dos fios utilizaveis: 1-1,6mm
- Gama da corrente de soldadura: 140-390A
- Gama da tenséo do arco: 22- 32V

- Gas utilizavel:

Ar/O, Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminio e ligas

- Diametro dos fios utilizaveis: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama da corrente de soldadura: 120-360A
- Gama da tenséo do arco: 24-30V
- Gas utilizavel: Ar 99,9%

Tipicamente o tubo de contato deve estar dentro do bico de 5-10mm, tanto mais
quanto mais elevada é a tens&@o de arco; o comprimento livre do arame (stick-out)
estara normalmente compreendido entre 10 e 20mm.

Em MODALIDADE MANUAL (“PRG 0”), uma vez que os parametros da velocidade de
fio e da tensédo de arco tenham sido seleccionados correctamente (isto € com valores
compativeis), o valor de reactancia a seleccionar é indiferente.

Aplicagao: Soldagem no plano com espessuras néo inferiores a 3-4mm (banho muito
fluido); a velocidade de execugdo e a taxa de dep6sito sdo muito elevadas (alto
aporte térmico).

6.1.3 MODALIDADE DE TRANSFERENCIA PULSE ARC (ARCO PULSADO)

E uma transferéncia “controlada” situada na zona de funcionalidade “spray-arc”
(spray-arc modificado) e possui portanto as vantagens de velocidade de fusao e falta
de projecgdes extendendo-se a valores de corrente muito baixos, para satisfazer
também muitas aplicagdes tipicas do “short-arc”.

A cada impulso de corrente corresponde o descolamento de uma gota individual do
fio eléctrodo; o fendmeno realiza-se com uma frequéncia proporcional a velocidade
de avancamento fio com lei de variagdo ligada ao tipo e ao didmetro do proprio fio
(valores tipicos de frequéncia: 30-300Hz).

Acos de carbono e baixa liga

- Diametro dos fios utilizaveis: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama da corrente de soldadura: 60-360A
- Gama da tensao do arco: 18-32V

- Gas utilizavel:

Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O, (Co, max 20%)
Acos inoxidaveis

- Diametro dos fios utilizaveis: 0,8-1,2mm
- Gama da corrente de soldadura: 50-230A
- Gama da tenséo do arco: 17- 26V

- Gas utilizavel:

Ar/O, Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminio e ligas

- Diametro dos fios utilizaveis: 0,8-1,6mm
- Gama da corrente de soldadura: 40-320A
- Gama da tenséo do arco: 17-28V
- Gas utilizavel: Ar 99,9%

Normalmente o pequeno tubo de contacto deve estar no interior do injector de
5-10mm, tanto mais quanto mais é elevada a tensao de arco; o comprimento livre do
fio (stick-out) € normalmente compreendido entre 10 e 20mm.

Aplicagao: soldadura em “posigao” sobre espessuras médio-baixas e sobre materiais
termicamente susceptiveis, especialmente adapta para soldar sobre ligas leves
(aluminio e ligas do mesmo) também sobre espessuras inferiores a 3mm.

6.1.4 REGULACAO DOS PARAMETROS DE SOLDADURA EM MIG-MAG
6.1.4.1 Gas de proteccao

A capacidade do gas de protecgdo deve ser:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc e pulse arc: 12-20 |/min

em fungdo da intensidade da corrente de soldadura e do didmetro do injector.

6.1.4.2 Corrente de soldadura

A regulagdo da corrente de soldadura é efectuada pelo operador rodando o punho
encoder (FIG. D (14)). Com seleccdo SPRAY/SHORT ARC, a cada rotagéo do punho
encoder (14) corresponde a regulagdo da velocidade do fio (m/minuto), visualizada
no display (16); durante a soldadura, o display comuta automaticamente no valor
da corrente real (ampere). Com selecgdo PULSE ARC ou PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-
PULSE a cada rotagédo do punho encoder (14) corresponde a regulagédo da corrente
de soldadura, visualizada no display (16); durante a soldadura, o display comuta
automaticamente no valor da corrente real.

Em ambas as modalidades é possivel premendo a tecla (17) passar a regulagéo da
espessura em mm (INDICADOR LUMINOSO (16b) iluminado) com encoder(14). O
aparelho calcula automaticamente a corrente necessaria para soldar esta espessura.
Também neste caso o display comuta no valor da corrente real (ampere) durante a
soldadura.

Note-se que em todos os programas sinérgicos os valores minimo e maximo
configuraveis (m/minuto, ampere ou espessura em mm) sdo aqueles programados na
fabrica e ndo modificaveis pelo usuario.

Valores orientadores da corrente com os fios mais normalmente usados séo ilustrados
na Tabela (TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 Tensé@o de arco e Estreitamento de arco (pinch-off)

Nos programas sinérgicos MIG-MAG pulse-arc e pulse-on-pulse (10d) estes dois
parametros estabelecem a dimensé&o do arco durante a soldadura.

Atenséo de arco indica a distancia do fio da pec¢a, a margem de escolha do operador
é limitada a simples correcgédo de -5% até +5% do valor de tens&o pré-estabelecido
em cada programa, para poder eventualmente adaptar o efectivo comprimento do
arco para necessidades especificas. Quanto mais alto é o valor e mais distante o fio
estara da peca.

Em programa manual “PRG 0” a tensdo de arco é definida configurando um valor
adequado a velocidade seleccionada do fio conforme a relagéo a seguir:

U, =(14+0,051, ) onde:

- U, = Tenséo de arco em volt.

- |, = Corrente de soldadura em ampere.

Levar em consideragao que ao valor de tensdo seleccionado em vazio correspondera
uma tensdo com carga (em soldadura) de 2-4V inferior.

O estreitamento de arco, por outro lado, estabelece a concentragdo ou ampliddo do
arco, o campo de regulagao deste parametro é de -10% até +10% daquele introduzido
por default dos programas. Quanto mais alto o valor mais concentrado sera o arco.

6.1.5 FUNCIONAMENTO BI-LEVEL E PULSE ON PULSE

O funcionamento bi-level: configura-se mediante a tecla (FIG. D (8)) e pode ser
seleccionado na modalidade MIG-MAG pulse arc e short arc. O ciclo de soldadura
inicia carregando e soltando o bot&do tocha (como em 4 Tempos), o ponto de trabalho
inicial do aparelho de soldar é igual ao nivel principal de soldadura (FIG. D (LED
(10a)) e a maquina visualiza corrente e tensdo deste ponto do trabalho. Carregando
o botdo tocha durante uma duragdo abaixo de 0,5 segundos, a maquina troca o
ponto de trabalho do nivel principal para aquele secundario (FIG. D (LED (10b)),
visualizando no ecra corrente e tensdo do nivel secundario. A cada carregamento
sucessivo do botdo tocha, a maquina continua a passar de um nivel a outro até o
botdo ser mantido carregado durante um tempo acima de 0,5 segundos de forma
a accionar a rampa de decida da corrente, depois entdo a finalizacdo da soldadura.
Durante a soldadura mesmo se a maquina visualiza o valor instantaneo de corrente
e tenséo, é possivel variar somente a corrente e a tensdo de arco do nivel principal
de soldadura.

O funcionamento MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: activa-se com a tecla (FIG. D (7)) junto
com o led do MIG-MAG Pulse arc. Esta modalidade é um tipo especifico de bi-level
pois neste caso também temos dois pontos de trabalho configuraveis com os mesmos
critérios do bi-level (FIG. D (LED (10a) e (10b)). As duragdes de cada nivel t, e t, s&o
ambas configuraveis (FIG. D (LED (10c) e (10d)) e ndo s&o decididas manualmente
como ocorre, por outro lado, no bi-level. Durante a soldadura, a maquina continua,
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portanto a variar em automatico o ponto de trabalho do nivel principal (com duragéo
t,) para aquele secundario (com duragao t,).

O fenémeno que se cria € aquele de ter dma pulsag:ao na pulsacgédo de onde deriva

o nome. Configurando correctamente os dois niveis e as duas duragdes, é possivel

obter uma soldadura ondulada muito semelhante a soldadura TIG.

6.2 SOLDADURA TIG (DC)

Apos ter efectuado as conexdes do circuito de soldadura conforme descrito no par.

5.5.2 é necessario:

- Seleccionar o procedimento TIG no painel de controlo do aparelho de soldar (FIG.
C (5)).

- Configurar a corrente de soldadura no valor desejado com o manipulo codificador
(FIG. C (4)) (o valor é sempre regulavel também durante a soldadura). Se
necessario, introduzir a rampa de descida da corrente com a tecla (FIG. C (4a))
(indicagdo momentanea no ecré (FIG. C (3)).

6.2.1 Ignigao LIFT

Apoiar a ponta do eléctrodo na pega, com ligeira presséo. Carregar a fundo o botdo da
tocha e levantar o eléctrodo de 2-3mm com algum tempo de atraso, obtendo assim a
ignicado do arco. O aparelho de soldar distribui inicialmente uma corrente |,,.. , depois
de alguns instantes, sera distribuida a corrente de soldadura configurada. No fim do
ciclo a corrente se anula com a rampa de descida configurada.

Na tabela (TAB. 5) estdo resumidos alguns dados a titulo indicativo para a soldadura
em agos inoxidaveis ou de alta liga.

6.3 SOLDADURA COM ELECTRODO REVESTIDO MMA

Apos ter efectuado as conexdes do circuito de soldadura conforme descrito no par.
5.5.3 é necessario seleccionar o procedimento MMA através do botdo apropriado
(FIG. C (5)):

A corrente de soldadura devera ser regulada no valor desejado com o manipulo
codificador (FIG. C (4)) e a eventual sobrecarga de corrente dinamica “ARC FORCE”
podera ser variada entre 0 e 100% com o manipulo codificador (FIG. C (4)) com
indicagdo momentanea do valor no ecré (FIG. C (3)).

Na tabela (TAB. 6) estdo resumidos alguns dados indicativos da corrente em fungéo
do diametro dos eléctrodos.

6.4 QUALIDADE DA SOLDADURA

A qualidade do corddo de soldadura, incluida a quantidade de pulverizagées
produzida, serd determinada principalmente pelo equilibrio dos parametros de
soldadura: corrente (velocidade do fio), diametro do fio, tens&o de arco, etc.

Também a posicdo da tocha devera ser adequada conforme indicado na figura M, a
fim de evitar produgdo excessiva de pulverizagdes e defeitos do cordao.

Para a execugao correcta do cordao, devera ser considerada também a velocidade de
soldadura (velocidade de avango ao longo da jungéo) determinante para a penetracéo
certa e o formato do préprio cordéo.

Os defeitos mais comuns de soldadura estdo resumidos na tabela (TAB. 7).

7. MANUTENGAO

ATENCAO! ANTES DE EXECUTAR AS OPERAGOES DE
MANUTENGCAO, VERIFICAR QUE A MAQUINA DE SOLDA ESTEJA
DESLIGADA E DESCONECTADA DA REDE DE ALIMENTAGAO.

7.1 MANUTENGAO ORDINARIA
AS OPERAGOES DE MANUTENGAO ORDINARIA PODEM SER EXECUTADAS
PELO OPERADOR.

7. 1 1 Tocha
Evitar de apoiar a tocha e seu cabo sobre pegas quentes; isto causara a fusdo dos
materiais isolantes colocando-a rapidamente fora de servico.

- Verificar periodicamente a vedagao da tubulagéo e conexdes de gas.

- A cada substituicdo da bobina de arame insuflar com ar comprimido seco (max
5bars) na camisa de guia do fio, verificar a sua integridade.

- Controlar, pelo menos uma vez por dia, o estado de desgaste e a montagem
correta das partes terminais da tocha: bico, tubo de contato, difusor de gas.

7.1.2 Alimentador de fio

- Verificar com frequéncia o estado de desgaste dos rolos de tragdo do arame,
remover periodicamente o p6é metalico que se deposita na area de tragdo (rolos e
guia arame de entrada e saida).

7.2 MANUTENGAO EXTRAORDINARIA

AS OPERAGOES DE MANUTENGAO EXTRAORDINARIA DEVEM SER
EXECUTADAS EXCLUSIVAMENTE POR PESSOAL ESPECIALIZADO OU
QUALIFICADO NO CAMPO ELETRICO-MECANICO.

ATENGAO! ANTES DE REMOVER OS PAINEIS DA MAQUINA DE
SOLDA E ACESSAR A SUA PARTE INTERNA VERIFICAR QUE A
MAQUINA DE SOLDA ESTEJA DESLIGADA E DESCONECTADA DA

REDE DE ALIMENTAGCAO.

Eventuais controles efetuados sob tensao dentro da maquina de solda podem

causar choque elétrico grave provocado por contato direto com partes sob

tenséao e/ou lesées devido ao contato direto com 6rgaos em movimento.

- Periodicamente e, de qualquer maneira com frequéncia, em fungao da utilizagao
e do contelido de poeira do ambiente, inspeccionar a parte interior do aparelho de
soldar e remover a poeira depositada nas placas electronicas com uma escova
muito macia ou solventes apropriados.

- Na ocasido verificar que as ligagdes elétricas estejam bem apertadas e as
cablagens ndo apresentem danos ao isolamento.

- No final de tais operagdes remontar os painéis da maquina de solda apertando a
fundo os parafusos de fixagéo.

- Evitar absolutamente de executar operagdes de soldagem com a maquina de solda
aberta.

8. PROBLEMAS, CAUSAS E SOLUGOES (TAB. 8)

A ATENGAO! AEXECUGAO DE ALGUNS CONTROLOS IMPLICAORISCO
DE CONTACTO COM PARTES SOB TENSAO E/OU MOVIMENTO.

NO CASO DE FUNCIONAMENTO INSATISFATORIO E ANTES DE EXECUTAR

CONTROLOS MAIS SISTEMATICOS OU CONTACTAR O PROPRIO CENTRO DE

ASSISTENCIA, CONTROLAR QUE:

- Acorrente de soldadura, regulada através do Codificador, seja adequada.

- Nao esteja aceso um alarme que sinaliza a intervengdo da seguranga térmica de
alta ou baixa tensao ou de curto-circuito.

- Controlar se foi observada a relagdo de intermiténcia nominal; no caso de
intervencdo da protecgdo termoestatica esperar o arrefecimento natural do
aparelho de soldar, verificar a funcionalidade do ventilador.

- Controlar a tenséo de linha: se o valor estiver muito alto ou muito baixo o aparelho

de soldar sinaliza a anomalia (ver paragrafo 4.2).

- Controlar que ndo haja um curto-circuito na saida do aparelho de soldar: nesse
caso, providenciar a eliminagédo do inconveniente.

- As ligagcdes do circuito de soldadura estejam efectuadas correctamente,
principalmente que a pinga do cabo de massa esteja efectivamente ligada a peca
e sem interposi¢do de materiais isolantes (por ex. Tintas).

- O gas de protecgdo usado seja correcto e na quantidade certa.

Antes de qualquer interveng&o no alimentador de fio ou na parte interna do aparelho

de soldar € necessario consultar o capitulo 7 “MANUTENCAO”.
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Opmerking: In de volgende tekst zal de term “lasmachine” gebruikt worden .

1. ALGEMENE VEILIGHEID VOOR HET BOOGLASSEN

De operator moet voldoende ingelicht zijn voor wat betreft een veilig gebruik
van de lasmachine en over de risico’s in verband met de procedures van het
booglassen, de desbetreffende beschermingsmaatregelen en procedures bij
noodgevallen.

(Ook beroep doen op de "TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIE IEC of CLC/TS 62081”:
INSTALLATIE EN GEBRUIK VAN APPARATUUR VOOR HET BOOGLASSEN).

/N

- Rechtstreeks contact met de lascircuits vermijden; de nullastspanning
geleverd door de lasmachine kan in bepaalde gevallen gevaarlijk zijn.

- De verbinding van de laskabels, de operaties van nazicht en reparatie moeten
uitgevoerd worden met een uitgeschakelde lasmachine die losgekoppeld is
van het voedingsnet.

- De lasmachine uitschakelen en loskoppelen van het voedingsnet voordat men
de versleten elementen van de toorts vervangt.

- De elektrische installatie uitvoeren
ongevallenpreventienormen en -wetten.

- De lasmachine mag uitsluitend verbonden worden met een voedingsnet met
een neutraalgeleider verbonden met de aarde.

- Verifiéren of het voedingscontact correct verbonden is met de beschermende
aarde.

- De lasmachine niet gebruiken in vochtige of natte ruimten of in de regen.

- Geen kabels met een versleten isolering of met loszittende verbindingen
gebruiken.

- In aanwezigheid van een koelunit met vloeistof moeten de operaties van
het wvullen uitgevoerd worden met een uitgeschakelde lasmachine die
losgekoppeld is van het voedingsnet.

- Niet lassen op containers, bakken of leidingen die vloeibare of gasachtige
ontvlambare producten bevatten of bevat hebben.

- Vermijden te werken op materialen die schoongemaakt zijn met
chloorhoudende oplosmiddelen of in de nabijheid van dergelijke producten.

- Niet lassen op bakken onder druk.

- Alle ontvlambare producten uit de werkzone verwijderen (vb. hout, papier,
vodden, enz.).

- Zorgen voor een adequate ventilatie of voor geschikte middelen voor de
afvoer van de lasrook in de nabijheid van de boog; er is een systematische
benadering nodig voor de evaluatie van de limieten van blootstelling aan de
lasrook in functie van hun samenstelling, concentratie en tijdsduur van de
blootstelling zelf.

- De gasfles (indien gebruikt) beschermen tegen warmtebronnen, inbegrepen
zonnestralen).

POLO®G

Een adequate elektrische isolering gebruiken tegen de elektrode, het stuk in
bewerking en eventuele op de grond geplaatste metalen elementen die in de
nabijheid staan (die toegankelijk zijn).

Dit kan normaal bekomen worden door het dragen van handschoenen,
veiligheidsschoeisel, hoofddeksels en voor dit doel voorziene kledij en

volgens de voorziene

middels het gebruik van voetplanken of isolerende tapijten.
- De ogen altijd beschermen met de speciaal daartoe bestemde niet-actinistiche
glazen gemonteerd op maskers of helmen.
De speciale beschermende vuurwerende kledingstukken dragen en
hierbij vermijden de huid bloot te stellen aan de ultraviolet en infrarood
stralen geproduceerd door de boog; de bescherming moet ook uitgebreid
worden naar de andere personen in de nabijheid van de boog middels niet
reflecterende schermen of gordijnen.
Lawaai: Indien omwille van bijzonder intensieve lasoperaties een persoonlijk
dagelijks niveau van blootstelling (LEPd) wordt vastgesteld dat gelijk is aan
of groter is dan 85db (A), is het gebruik verplicht van adequate individuele
beschermingsmiddelen.

()

EMEF ’
SAFE
- De doorgang van de lasstroom veroorzaakt het ontstaan van

elektromagnetische velden (EMF) geplaatst in de omgeving van het lascircuit.
De elektromagnetische velden kunnen interfereren met sommige medische
toestellen (vb. Pace-maker, beademingstoestellen, metalen prothesen enz.).
Er moeten adequate beschermende maatregelen getroffen worden voor
de dragers van deze toestellen. Zo moet bijvoorbeeld de toegang naar de
gebruikszone van de lasmachine verboden worden.
Deze lasmachine beantwoordt aan de technische standaards van het product
voor het uitsluitend gebruik op industriéle plaatsen voor professionele
doeleinden. De overeenstemming met de basislimieten m.b.t. de menselijke
blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden in huiselijk milieu is niet
gegarandeerd.

De operator moet de volgende procedures gebruiken teneinde de blootstelling

aan de elektromagnetische velden te verminderen:

- De twee laskabels zo dicht mogelijk samen bevestigen.

- Het hoofd en de romp van het lichaam zo ver mogelijk van het lascircuit
houden.

- De laskabels nooit rond het lichaam draaien.

- Niet lassen met het lichaam midden in het lascircuit. Beide kabels langs
hetzelfde gedeelte van het lichaam houden.

- De retourkabel van de lasstroom verbinden met het te lassen stuk zo dicht
mogelijk bij het lassen in uitvoering.

- Niet lassen in de nabijheid van, zittend of steunend op de lasmachine
(minimum afstand: 50cm).

- Geen ferromagnetische voorwerpen in de nabijheid van het lascircuit laten.

- Minimum afstand d= 20cm (FIG. N).

- Apparatuur van klasse A:

Deze lasmachine beantwoordt aan de vereisten van de technische standaard
van het product voor het uitsluitend gebruik op industriéle plaatsen en voor
professionele doeleinden. De overeenstemming met de elektromagnetische
compatibiliteit is niet gegarandeerd in de gebouwen voor huiselijk gebruik en
in gebouwen die rechtstreeks verbonden zijn met een voedingsnet aan lage
spanning dat de gebouwen voor huiselijk gebruik voedt.

AN

SUPPLEMENTAIRE VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

- DE OPERATIES VAN HET LASSEN:
- In een ruimte met een verhoogd risico van elektroshock
- In aangrenzende ruimten
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- In aanwezigheid van ontvlambare of ontploffende materialen

MOETEN vooraf geévalueerd worden door een ”"Verantwoordelijke expert” en
altijd uitgevoerd worden in aanwezigheid van andere personen die opgeleid
zijn voor ingrepen in noodgeval.

De technische beschermingsmiddelen beschreven in 5.10; A.7; A.9. van de
”"TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIE IEC of CLC/TS 62081” MOETEN toegepast
worden.

Het lassen MOET verboden zijn terwijl de lasmachine of de draadvoeder
ondersteund wordt door de operator (vb. middels riemen).

Het lassen MOET verboden zijn met een operator die van de grond opgeheven
staat, behoudens het eventueel gebruik van een veiligheidsplatform.
SPANNING TUSSEN ELEKTRODENHOUDER OF TOORTSEN: wanneer men
werkt met meerdere lasmachines op een enkel stuk of op meerdere elektrisch
verbonden stukken, kan er een gevaarlijke som van nullastspanningen tussen
twee verschillende elektrodenhouders of toortsen gegenereerd worden, aan
een waarde die het dubbel van de toegelaten limiet kan bereiken.

Het is noodzakelijk dat een ervaren coordinator het meten van de instrumenten
uitvoert teneinde te bepalen of er een risico bestaat en om de adequate
beschermende maatregelen te treffen zoals aangeduid wordt in 5.9 van de
”"TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIE IEC of CLC/TS 62081”.

JAN

RESIDU RISICO’S

- OMKANTELING: de lasmachine op een horizontaal oppervlak plaatsen met
een adequaat draagvermogen voor de massa; zoniet (vb. hellende, oneffen
bevloeringen enz...) bestaat het gevaar van omkanteling.

Het is verboden het geheel van wagentje met lasmachine, draadvoeder en
koelunit (indien aanwezig) op te hijsen.

De enige manier van ophijsen die toegestaan is, is diegene die voorzien is in
het deel “INSTALLATIE” van deze handleiding.

ONJUIST GEBRUIK: het gebruik van de lasmachine is gevaarlijk voor gelijk
welke bewerking die verschilt van diegene die voorzien zijn (vb. ontvriezen
van buizen van de waterleiding).

VERPLAATSING VAN DE LASMACHINE EN BIJHOREND WAGENTJE: de
gascilinder altijd vasthechten met adequate middelen die geschikt zijn om
toevallig vallen te vermijden.

AN

De beschermingen en de mobiele gedeelten van het omhulsel van de lasmachine
en van de draadvoeder moeten in hun stand staan voordat de lasmachine wordt
verbonden met het voedingsnet.

OPGELET! Gelijk welke manuele ingreep op gedeelten in beweging van de
draadvoeder, bijvoorbeeld :

- Vervanging rollen en/of draadgeleiders

- Invoer van de draad in de rollen

- Lading van de draadspoel

- Schoonmaak van de rollen, van de raderwerken en van de eronder staande

zone

- Smering van de raderwerken
MOET UITGEVOERD WORDEN MET EEN UITGESCHAKELDE LASMACHINE DIE
LOSGEKOPPELD IS VAN HET VOEDINGSNET.

2.INLEIDING EN ALGEMENE BESCHRIJVING
Deze lasmachine bestaat uit een stroombron en een geintegreerde draadvoeder.
De stroombron is een gelijkrichter met driefasen voeding voor meerdere procedures
(MIG-MAG SYNERGETISCH continu en gepulseerd, TIG en MMA) met elektronische
regeling (switch-mode) gecontroleerd door een microprocessor, met een volledige
brug aan de primaire kant.
De draadvoeder is voorzien van een unit draadtrekker met 4 gemotoriseerde rollen met
onafhankelijke regeling van de sleepdruk; het digitaal controlepaneel is geintegreerd
met de kaart van regeling met microprocessor en hierin zijn hoofdzakelijk drie functies
gecondenseerd:
a) INSTELLING EN REGELING VAN DE PARAMETERS
Middels deze interface gebruiker is de instelling en de regeling van de operatieve
parameters, de selectie van de opgeslagen programma’s, de visualisering van de
condities van staat en van de waarde van de parameters op het display mogelijk.
b) OPROEP VAN VOOROPGESLAGEN SYNERGETISCHE PROGRAMMA'S
VOOR MIG-MAG LASSEN
Deze programma’s zijn voorbepaald en opgeslagen door de fabrikant (dus niet
wijzigbaar); wanneer een van deze programma’s wordt opgeroepen, kan de
gebruiker een bepaald werkpunt selecteren (dat overeenstemt met een set van
verschillende onafhankelijke parameters van lassen) waarbij een enkele grootte
wordt geregeld. Dit is het concept van SYNERGIE, die toestaat uiterst gemakkelijk
een optimale regeling van de lasmachine te bekomen in functie van elke specifieke
operatieve conditie.
c) OPSLAAN/OPROEPEN VAN GEPERSONALISEERDE PROGRAMMA'S
Deze functionaliteit is beschikbaar zowel wanneer men werkt in het kader van een
synergetisch programma, als in de manuele modaliteit (in dit geval is de instelling
van alle parameters van het lassen arbitrair). Deze werkwijze staat de gebruiker toe
een specifieke lasoperatie op te slaan en vervolgens op te roepen.

2.2 LASBAARHEID VAN METALEN

MIG-MAG De lasmachine is geschikt voor het MIG-lassen van aluminium en zijn
legeringen, het MIG-solderen typisch uitgevoerd op verzinkte platen en het MAG-
lassen van koolstofstalen, gelegeerde staalsoorten en roestvrij staal.

Het MIG- lassen van het aluminium en zijn legeringen moet uitgevoerd worden gebruik
makend van volle draden met een samenstelling die compatibel is met het te lassen
materiaal en beschermend gas Ar puur (99,9%).

Het MIG-solderen kan typisch uitgevoerd worden op verzinkte platen met volle draden
in koperlegering (vb. silicium koper of aluminium koper) met beschermend gas Ar
puur (99,9%).

Het MAG-lassen van de koolstofstalen en laaggelegeerde staalsoorten moet
uitgevoerd worden gebruikmakend van volle draden met een samenstelling compatibel
met het te lassen materiaal, beschermingsgas Co,, mengsels Ar/CO, of Ar/CO,-O,
(Argon typisch > 80%).

Voor het lassen van de roestvrije stalen worden typisch gasmengsels Ar/O, of Ar/CO,
gebruikt (Ar typisch > 98%).

TIG De lasmachine is aangewezen voor het TIG-lassen in continue stroom (DC)

met ontsteking van de boog met contact (modaliteit LIFT ARC), geschikt voor het
gebruik met alle staalsoorten (koolstofstalen, laaggelegeerde en hooggelegeerde
staalsoorten) en van de zware metalen (koper, nikkel, titaan en hun legeringen) met
beschermingsgas Ar puur (99,9%) ofwel, voor bijzondere gebruiken, met mengsels
Argon/Helium.

MMA De lasmachine is aangewezen voor het lassen met elektroden MMA in continue
stroom (DC) met alle typologieén van beklede elektroden.

2.3 SERIEHULPSTUKKEN
- Adaptor gasfles ARGON.
- Retourkabel volledig met massagrijper .
- Drukreductor 2 manometers.
- Kit verbindingskabels 1,5m.
- Groep waterkoeling G.R.A.
(alleen voor versie R.A.).
- Toorts MIG
(watergekoeld in de versie R.A.).
- Draadvoeder.
- Kit afdekking spoel.
- Wagentje

2.4 HULPSTUKKEN OP AANVRAAG
- Manuele afstandsbediening 1 potentiometer (alleen TIG en MMA).
- Manuele afstandsbediening 2 potentiometers.
- Afstandsbediening met pedaal (alleen TIG en MMA).
- Groep waterkoeling G.R.A.
(seriehulpstuk alleen voor versie R.A.).
- Kit verbindingskabels R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.
- Kit verbindingskabels 4 of 10m.
- Kit wielen draadvoeder.
- Kit lassen aluminium .
- Kit lassen gevulde draad.
- Kit lassen MMA 600A.
- Toorts MIG 5m 500A.
- Toorts MIG 3m 500A R.A.
(seriehulpstuk alleen voor versie R.A.).
- Toorts MIG 5m 500A R.A.
- Toorts TIG 4 0 8m, 220A.
- Toorts TIG 4 0 8m 350A R.A.
- Toorts MIG/TIG UP/DOWN met/zonder potentiometer.
- Toorts PUSH PULL.
- Toorts met seriekabel 485.
- Kit dubbele gasfles.

3.TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

3.1 KENTEKENPLAAT (FIG. A)

De belangrijkste gegevens m.b.t. het gebruik en de prestaties van de lasmachine zijn

samengevat op de kentekenplaat met de volgende betekenis:

1- Beschermingsgraad van het omhulsel.

2- Symbool van de voedingslijn:
1~: eenfase wisselspanning;
3~: driefasen wisselspanning.

3- Symbool S: wijst erop dat er lasoperaties mogen uitgevoerd worden in een ruimte
met een verhoogd risico van elektroshock (vb. in de onmiddellijke nabijheid van
grote metalen massa’s).

4- Symbool van de voorziene lasprocedure.

5- Symbool van de binnenstructuur van de lasmachine.

6- EUROPESE referentienorm voor de veiligheid en de bouw van de machines voor
booglassen.

7- Inschrijvingsnummer voor de identificatie van de lasmachine (noodzakelijk voor de
technische service, de aanvraag van reserve onderdelen en het opzoeken van de
oorsprong van het product).

8- Prestaties van het lascircuit:

- U, : maximum spanning piek leeg (lascircuit open).

- szUz: Genormaliseerde overeenstemmende stroom en spanning die door de
lasmachine tijdens het lassen kunnen verdeeld worden.

- X:Verhouding intermittentie: duidt de tijd aan dat de machine de

overeenstemmende stroom kan verdelen (zelfde kolom). Wordt uitgedrukt in %,
op basis van een cyclus van 10min (vb. 60% = 6 minuten werk, 4 minuten pauze;
en zo verder).
Ingeval de gebruiksfactoren (van de kentekenplaat, die verwijzen naar 40°C
ruimte) overschreden worden, wordt de ingreep van de thermische beveiliging
bepaald ( de lasmachine blijft in stand-by tot haar temperatuur terug binnen de
toegestane limieten ligt).

- AJ/V-A/V: Duidt de gamma aan van de regeling van de lasstroom (minimum -
maximum) aan de overeenstemmende boogspanning.

9- Kentekens van de voedingslijn:

- U,: Wisselspanning en voedingsfrequentie van de lasmachine (toegelaten
limieten £10%):

= | et Maximum stroom verbruikt door de lijn.

I« Effectieve voedingsstroom.
10- — : De waarde van de zekeringen met vertraagde werking moet voorzien

worden voor de bescherming van de lij.
11-Symbolen m.b.t. de veiligheidsnormen waarvan de betekenis aangeduid is in
hoofdstuk 1 “Algemene veiligheid voor het booglassen”.
Opmerking: Het aangegeven voorbeeld van de kentekenplaat geeft een indicatieve
aanwijzing van de betekenis van de symbolen en van de cijfers; de exacte waarden
van de technische gegevens van de lasmachine in uw bezit moeten rechtstreeks
genomen worden van de kentekenplaat van de lasmachine zelf.

3.2 ANDERE TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS:

- LASMACHINE: zie tabel (TAB.1)
- TOORTS: zie tabel (TAB.2A)
- DRAADVOEDER: zie tabel (TAB.2B)

4. BESCHRIJVING VAN DE LASMACHINE
4.1 INRICHITNGEN VAN CONTROLE, REGELING EN AANSLUITING
4.1.1 Lasmachine (FIG. B1)
op de voorkant:
1-  Controlepaneel (zie beschrijving).
2- Negatieve snapmofverbinding (-) voor kabel lasstroom (massakabel voor MIG en
MMA, kabel toorts voor TIG).
3- Gasaansluiting voor toorts TIG.
4-  Connector 3p voor kabel controle TOORTS TIG.
5- Connector met 14p voor verbinding van de afstandsbediening (op aanvraag).
6- Positieve snapmofverbinding (+) voor massakabel lassen TIG.
op de achterkant :
7- Hoofdschakelaar ON/OFF.
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8-

9-

10-
11-
12-
13-
14-

Aansluiting gasbuis (gasfles) voor lassen TIG.

Positieve snapmofverbinding (+) voor kabel lasstroom naar de draadvoeder.
Connector 14p voor kabel bediening draadvoeder.

Voedingskabel met kabelblokkering.

Connector 5p voor groep waterkoeling.

Zekering.

Contact USB.

4.1.2 Draadvoeder (FIG. B2)

1-
2-
3-
4-

5-
6-

7-
8-
9-

op de voorkant:

Controlepaneel (zie beschrijving).

Connector 14p voor de verbinding van de afstandsbediening.
Snelkoppelingen voor waterleidingen van de toorts MIG.
Gecentraliseerde aansluiting voor toorts MIG (Euro).

op de achterkant:

Connector 14p voor bedieningskabel van verbinding met de lasmachine.
Positieve snapmofverbinding (+) voor kabel lasstroom van verbinding met de
lasmachine.

Aansluiting gasbuis (gasfles) voor het lassen MIG.

Snelkoppelingen voor verbinding toevoer- en retourbuizen koelwater .
Zekering.

4.2 CONTROLEPANEEL VAN DE LASMACHINE (FIG. C)

Het controlepaneel is opgestart (d.w.z. de bedieningen en de signaleringen zijn
actief) alleen indien de lasmachine niet verbonden is met de draadvoeder, of indien
het proces MMA of TIG is ingesteld. Ingeval de lasmachine verbonden is met de
draadvoeder, of indien de ingestelde functie MIG is, neemt deze laatste automatisch
de volledige controle en op de display (3) van de lasmachine zal het opschrift “feed”
gevisualiseerd worden.

1-

2-
3-

6-

7-

LED van signalering Alarm (de output van de lasmachine is geblokkeerd). Op
de display (3) verschijnt een alarmmelding.

Het herstel van de lasmachine is automatisch wanneer de oorzaak van het alarm
ophoudt.

LED aanwezigheid spanning in uitgang (output actief).

Alfanumeriek display met 3 digit. Duidt aan:

- De lasstroom in ampeéres.

De aangeduide waarde is de ingestelde, met lasmachine leeg, en is de reéle
tijdens de werking.

Een alarmmelding met de volgende codering:

- "AL1” : ingreep thermische bescherming van het primair circuit.

- "AL2” : ingreep thermische bescherming van het secundair circuit.

- "AL3” : ingreep bescherming voor te hoge spanning van de voedingslijn.

- "AL4” : ingreep bescherming voor te lage spanning van de voedingslijn .

- "AL5” : model met GRA: ingreep bescherming voor onvoldoende druk van
het circuit waterkoeling van de toorts. Niet automatisch herstel.
Model zonder GRA: gebrek verbinding connector van polarisatie
naar de machine (FIG. E).

- “AL9” : ingreep bescherming magnetische componenten.

- “AL10”: defect lijn serieel: serieel losgekoppeld.

- “AL11” : ingreep bescherming voor gebrek fase van de voedingslijn.

- “AL12”: defect lijn serieel: fout in de gegevens.

- “AL13”: te grote afzet van stof binnen in de lasmachine, herstel met:

- schoonmaak binnenkant machine;

- selectietoets parameters van het controlepaneel.
Bij de uitschakeling van de lasmachine kan gedurende enkele seconden de
melding ”AL11” en “OFF” gevisualiseerd worden.
3a, 3b, 3c - LED van aanduiding meeteenheid in uitvoering (ampére,
seconden, percentage).
Bedieningsknop encoder.
Staat de regeling van de parameters van het lassen toe (4a).

it

Lasstroom in werkwijze TIG/IMMA.

to SLOPE : In werkwijze TIG, staat de geleidelijke vermindering van de
< DOWN stroom toe bij het loslaten van de drukknop toorts (regeling 0-3
seconden) en LED (3b) verlicht.
PoST In werkwijze TIG, neemt de betekenis van “Post-gas”, en staat
W s hierbij toe de tijd van uitstroming van het beschermend gas aan
te passen vertrekkend van de onderbreking van het lassen
(regeling 0,1-10 seconden en LED (3b) verlicht).
eeee SPOT Wordt uitsluitend actief gemaakt indien de werkwijze “SPOT”
geselecteerd is met de toets (7). Staat de uitvoering van
puntlassen toe in de werkwijze TIG met controle van de tijdsduur
van het lassen (regeling 0,1-10 seconden en LED (3b) verlicht).
7= ARC In werking met elektrode MMA, de parameter neemt de betekenis
<+ FORCE van “Arc force” en staat hierbij de instelling van de dynamische

overstroom toe (regeling 0-100% en LED (3c) verlicht).
Selectietoets van de lasprocedure.
Wanneer men op de toets drukt wordt de led verlicht in overeenstemming met de
werkwijze van lassen die men wenst toe te passen:

MMA T beklede elektrode “MMA”.
TG ﬁ TIG-DC met ontsteking van de boog met contact (LIFT-ARC).
MG =— MIG.

Toets van inschakeling van de afstandsbediening.

Met LED REMOTE verlicht, kan de regeling uitsluitend uitgevoerd worden door

de afstandsbediening en meer in het bijzonder:

a) Bediening met één potentiometer: staat de regeling van de lasstroom toe in
werkwijze TIG/MMA.

b) Bediening met twee potentiometers: staat de regeling van de lasstroom
TIG/MMA en de regeling van de SLOPE DOWN in TIG of ARC FORCE in
MMA toe (automatische selectie LED parameter).

c) Bediening met pedaal: staat de regeling toe van de lasstroom in werkwijze
TIG/IMMA.

NOTA: De selectie “OP AFSTAND* (REMOTE) is alleen mogelijk indien een

afstandsbediening effectief verbonden is met haar connector.

Selectietoets van de werkwijze van controle van de drukknop toorts TIG.

Wanneer men op de toets drukt wordt de LED verlicht in overeenstemming met:

2t H . werking met 2 tijden, ON-OFF met drukknop ingedrukt.

0o

SPOT

werking met 4 tijden, ON-OFF met drukknop losgelaten.

werking in puntlassen TIG (SPOT).

4.21
1-

10-

10a-

10b-
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CONTROLEPANEEL VAN DE DRAADVOEDER (FIG. D)

LED van signalering ALARM (de output van de machine is geblokkeerd).

Het herstel is automatisch wanneer de oorzaak van het alarm ophoudt.
Alarmmeldingen uitsluitend aangeduid op de displays (15) en (16):

- “AL7” :ingreep bescherming voor overstroom in lassen MIG-MAG.

- “AL8” : defect lijn serieel: kortsluiting in toorts.

Voor de overige zie “CONTROLEPANEEL VAN DE LASMACHINE” (par. 4.2).
LED van signalering AANWEZIGHEID SPANNING IN TOORTS OF OP
ELEKTRODE.

LED van signalering PROGRAMMERING LASMACHINE.

Toets van oproep (RECALL)van verpersoonlijkte lasprogramma’s (zie par.
4.3.2.4).

Toets van opslag (SAVE) van verpersoonlijkte lasprogramma’s (zie par.
4.3.2.3).

Selectietoets lasprogramma en display met 2 digit.

Wanneer men achtereenvolgens op de toets drukt, visualiseert de display de
nummers van “0” tot “36”. Aan elk nummer van “1” tot “36” is een synergetisch
lasprogramma gekoppeld (zie TAB. 3) terwijl aan het nummer “0” de manuele
werkwijze van de lasmachine is gekoppeld, waar alle parameters kunnen
ingesteld worden door de operator (alleen in MIG-MAG SHORT en SPRAY
ARC).

Selectietoets van de lasprocedure.

Wanneer men op de toets drukt wordt de LED verlicht in overeenstemming met
de werkwijze van lassen die men wenst toe te passen:

MG == : MIG-MAG metwerkwijze “SHORT/SPRAY ARC”.
PULSE JUL : MIG-MAG met werkwijze “PULSE ARC".
POP  PhbF MIG-MAG met werkwijze “PULSE ON PULSE”.

Selectietoets van de werkwijze van controle van de drukknop toorts MIG-
MAG.

Wanneer men op de toets drukt wordt de LED verlicht in overeenstemming met:
2t H : werking met 2 tijden, ON-OFF met drukknop ingedrukt.

a4 werking met 4 tijden, ON-OFF met drukknop losgelaten.
BILEVEL —;_,‘ werking bi-level voor MIG-MAG, TIG.
SPOT eeee werking in puntlassen MIG-MAG (SPOT).

Toets van inschakeling van de afstandsbediening.

Met LED REMOTE verlicht, kan de regeling uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door

de afstandsbediening en meer in het bijzonder:

- bediening met twee potentiometers: vervangt de functie van de knoppen
encoder (14) en (13).

NOTA: De selectie “OP AFSTAND* (REMOTE) is alleen mogelijk indien een

afstandsbediening effectief verbonden is met haar connector.

Selectietoets van de lasparameters.

Wanneer men achtereenvolgens op de toets drukt, wordt een van de LEDS

van (10a) tot (10h) verlicht waaraan een specifieke parameter is gekoppeld.

De instelling van de waarde van iedere geactiveerde parameter kan uitgevoerd

worden met de knop (13) en wordt aangeduid op de display (15). Tijdens

deze instellingen regelt de knop (14) de waarde van het hoofdniveau van het

lassen aangeduid op de display (16), zowel voor stroom als snelheid draad (zie

beschrijving punt (14)), behalve voor (10b).

Alleen met de led (10b) aan staat de knop (14) toe de waarde van het secundair

niveau te regelen (zie beschrijving led (10b)).

Nota: de parameters die niet gewijzigd kunnen worden door de operator,

naargelang hij aan het werken is met een synergetisch programma of in de

manuele werkwijze “PRG 07, zijn automatisch uitgeschakeld uit de selectie; de

overeenstemmende LED wordt niet verlicht.

Y-S
(MG

Deze parameter wordt automatisch gevisualiseerd tijdens de operaties van
lassen MIG-MAG, en duidt de reéle boogspanning aan (led (15a) verlicht).
Regelingen:

@ Short arc

Tijdens de instelling van een synergetisch programma MIG-MAG Short arc, staat
toe de correctie te regelen die men wenst aan te brengen op de lengte van de
boog berekend in synergie (rang van -5% tot +5%) (led (15c) verlicht).

In dezelfde omstandigheden wanneer men de functie bi-level instelt, neemt de
parameter de betekenis van correctie van de booglengte van lassen, steeds
berekend in synergie (rang van -5% tot +5%) (led (15c) verlicht).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Steeds in werking MIG-MAG Short arc, manueel programma “PRG 07, staat toe
de effectieve boogspanning in te stellen (rang 10-40) (led (15a) verlicht).

In dezelfde omstandigheden wanneer men de functie bi-level instelt, neemt de
parameter de betekenis van effectieve boogspanning van het hoofdniveau van
lassen (rang 10-40) (led (15a) verlicht).

Tijdens de instelling van een synergetisch programma MIG-MAG Pulse arc,
staat toe de correctie te regelen die men wenst aan te brengen op de lengte van
de boog berekend in synergie (rang van -5% tot +5%) (led (15c) verlicht).

In dezelfde omstandigheden wanneer men de functie bi-level, pulse on pulse of
T, instelt, neemt de parameter de betekenis van correctie van de booglengte
van het hoofdniveau van lassen, steeds berekend in synergie (rang van -5% tot
+5%) (led (15¢) verlicht).

1 1 1
|5 o g wy
@Shortarc

In de synergetische programma’s MIG-MAG short arc, wanneer men de functie
bi-level instelt, staat toe de stroom/ snelheid draad te regelen (met knop (14)) en
de correctie van de booglengte (met knop (13)) van het secundair niveau van
lassen, berekend in synergie (rang van -5% tot +5%) (led (15c) verlicht).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Wanneer men het manueel programma selecteert “PRG 0” met de functie bi-
level, staat toe de snelheid van de draad te regelen (met knop (14), (led 16c)
verlicht) en de effectieve boogspanning (met knop (13)) van het secundair




10c-

10d-

10e-

10f-

10g-

10h-

1-

12-

13-
14-

niveau |, van lassen (rang 10-40)((led (15a) verlicht).

In werkwijze MIG-MAG pulse arc, wanneer men de functies bi-level, pulse on
pulse of T, instelt, staat toe de stroom |, e I_(I ) te regelen (met knop (14))
en de corréctie van de booglengte (met knop (53)3 van het secundair niveau van
lassen, berekend in synergie (rang van -5% tot +5%)(led (15c) verlicht).

Bamo Q o |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

In manuele werkwijze “PRG 0", staat toe de snelheid van de draad aan te passen
aan het vertrek van lassen om de ontsteking van de boog te optimaliseren
(regeling 1-100% en LED (15c) verlicht).

In werkwijze MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2 TIJDEN, staat toe de tijdsduur van de
startstroom (T, ) te regelen. Wanneer men de parameter op nul instelt, wordt de
functie gedesa cliveerd, terwijl wanneer men een willekeurige waarde groter dan
nul instelt (regeling 0,1-3 seconden) het mogelijk is de LED (10b) te selecteren
om de correctie van de boogspanning en de waarde van de startstroom te regelen
(secundair niveau). De startstroom kan hoger of lager dan de hoofdstroom van
lassen worden ingesteld; een hogere startstroom is heel nuttig vooral voor het
lassen van aluminium en haar legeringen, dit staat immers toe het stuk sneller te
verwarmen (“Hot-start”).

In werkwijze MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse, staat toe de tijdsduur van de hoofdstroom
van lassen te regelen (regeling 0,1-10 seconden en LED (15b) verlicht).

[ 0 I Ol
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

In manuele werkwijze MIG-MAG “PRG 07, staat toe de elektronische reactantie
te regelen (regeling 20-80% en LED (15c) verlicht). Een hogere waarde bepaalt
een warmer lasbad. In werkwijze bi-level is de elektronische reactantie gemeen
voor beide ingestelde niveaus.

In werkwijze MIG-MAG pulse arc bepaalt de parameter de vernauwing van
de boog. Hoe hoger de waarde en hoe meer geconcentreerd de boog tijdens
het lassen zal zijn. In een werkwijze van lassen die twee niveaus van stroom
gebruikt (bi-level, pulse on pulse of T__) is de vernauwing van de boog gemeen
voor beide ingestelde niveaus (+1% I ﬁ%)

In werkwijze MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse, staat toe de tijJdsduur van de secundaire
lasstroom te regelen (regeling 0,1-10 seconden en LED (15b) verlicht).

(2

Verbranding draad bij de onderbreking van het lassen (BURN-BACK).
Staat toe de tijd van verbranding van de draad te regelen bij de onderbreking van
het lassen.

(MG (PULSETTPOPT

Tijdens de instelling van een synergetisch programma MIG-MAG, staat toe de
correctie te regelen die men wenst aan te brengen op de BURN_BACK TIME
berekend in synergie (rang -1% / +1% LED (15c) verlicht).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Met een geschikte instelling staat deze toe het vastlijmen van de draad aan het
stuk te voorkomen (regeling 0,001-1 seconden en led (15b) verlicht).

| ﬁtz PGH‘FST
(MG ) POST-GAS

Staat toe de tijd van gasuitstroming aan te passen vertrekkend van de
onderbreking van het lassen (regeling 0,1-10 seconden en LED (15b) verlicht).

[ewio
Helling daling lasstroom (SLOPE DOWN).

(M6

Wordt uitsluitend actief gemaakt wanneer men synergetische programma’s MIG-
MAG SHORT ARC, PULSE ARC en PULSE on PULSE gebruikt.

Staat de geleidelijke vermindering van de stroom toe bij het loslaten van de
drukknop toorts (regeling 0-3 seconden en LED (15b) verlicht).

SOFT
START

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

POST POST
GAS GAS

SLOPE SLOPE
DOWN DOWN

-

Tijd van puntlassen (SPOT TIME).

Wordt uitsluitend actief gemaakt indien de werkwijze “SPOT” geselecteerd is met
de toets (8). Staat de uitvoering van puntlassen MIG-MAG toe met controle van
de tijdsduur van lassen (regeling 0,1-10 seconden en LED (15b) verlicht).

SPOT SPOT

Toets van manuele activering van de elektromagnetische gasklep.

De toets staat de gasuitstroming toe (ontluchting buizen - regeling vermogen)

zonder dat men moet ingrijpen op de drukknop van de toorts; de toets is van

tijdelijke werking.

Toets manuele vooruitgang van de draad.

De toets staat toe de draad vooruit te doen gaan in de omhulling zonder dat

men moet drukken op de drukknop toorts; deze is van tijdelijke werking en de

snelheid van vooruitgang is vast.

Knop encoder voor de regeling van de lasparameters (zie 10a-10h).

Knop encoder.

De knop regelt:

- De lasstroom |, (led (16a) verlicht).

- De snelheid van vooruitgang van de draad (led (16c) verlicht).

- De dikte van het stuk gebruikt in het lassen (led (16b) verlicht).

In een werkwijze van lassen die twee stroomniveaus gebruikt (bi-level, pulse on

pulse of T ) met de led (10b) aan, regelt de knop:

- De lassfroom I, (led (16a) verlicht) van het secundair niveau.

- De snelheid van vooruitgang van de draad van het secundair niveau van
lassen (led (16c¢) verlicht).

- De dikte van het stuk gebruikt in het lassen (led (16b) verlicht) met verwijzing
naar het secundair niveau.

15- Alfanumeriek display met 3 digit. Duidt aan:
- de waarde van de parameters van lassen (zie van (10a) tot (10h)) met werking
leeg.
- de reéle boogspanning, in lassen.
NOTA: bij de onderbreking van het lassen, gaat de display automatisch over
naar de waarde van instelling.
- een alarmmelding (zie punt 1).
15a, 15b, 15c- LED van aanduiding meeteenheid in uitvoering (volt,
seconden, percentage).
16- Alfanumeriek display 3 digit. Duidt aan:
- de waarde ingesteld met de knop encoder (14).
- de reéle stroom, in lassen.
NOTA: bij de onderbreking van het lassen, gaat de display automatisch over
naar de waarde van instelling.
- een alarmmelding (zie punt 1).
16a, 16b, 16c- LED van aanduiding meeteenheid in uitvoering (stroom ampére
(A\), dikte in millimeters (mm) en snelheid draad meters/minuut (m/min)).
17- Selectietoets meeteenheid Ampére/Diktein m/min (LED (16a)(16b) (16c)).

In de synergetische programma’s MIG/MAG, staat toe met de encoder (14)
respectievelijk de dikte van het te lassen materiaal, de lasstroom, de snelheid
van de draad in te stellen.

De instelling van iedere afzonderlijkeparameter (vb. dikte van het materiaal)
bepaalt automatisch de andere parameters (vb. lasstroom en snelheid van de
draad).

In “PRG 0” manuele selectie: alleen de regeling van de snelheid van de draad is
mogelijk (led (16c) verlicht).

4.3 OPROEP EN OPSLAAN VAN DE PROGRAMMA'’S

4.3.1 OPROEP DOOR DE FABRIKANT VOOROPGESLAGEN PROGRAMMA'’S
4.3.1.1 Programma’s SYNERGETISCHE MIG-MAG

De lasmachine voorziet 36 opgeslagen synergetische programma’s, met
karakteristieken aangeduid in de tabel (TAB. 3) waarnaar men moet verwijzen voor
de selectie programma aangepast aan het type van lassen dat men wenst uit te
voeren.

De selectie van een bepaald programma wordt uitgevoerd door achtereenvolgens de
toets “PRG” in te drukken waarmee op het display een nummer overeenstemt bevat
tussen “0” en “36” (met het nummer “0” stemt geen synergetisch programma overeen
maar de werking in de modaliteit manueel, zoals beschreven wordt in de volgende
paragraaf).

Nota: In een synergetisch programma is van prioritair belang de uitvoering van
de keuze van de gewenste modaliteit van transfer, PULSE ARC ofwel SHORT/
SPRAY ARC, middels de desbetreffende toets (zie FIG. D toets (7)).

Nota: Alle typologieén van draad die niet voorzien zijn in de tabel kunnen
gebruikt worden in modaliteit manueel “PRG 0”.

4.3.1.2 WERKING IN MODALITEIT MANUEEL (“PRG 07)

De werking in manueel stemt overeen met het cijfer “0” op het display en is alleen
actief indien eerder de modaliteit van transfer SHORT/SPRAY ARC geselecteerd
werd (FIG. D toets (7)).

In deze modaliteit, gezien er geen enkele synergie voorzien is, moeten alle parameters
van lassen manueel door de operator ingesteld worden.

Opgelet! De instelling van alle parameters is vrij, dus is het mogelijk dat de eraan
toegekende waarden niet compatibel zijn met een correcte lasprocedure.

Nota: Het is NIET mogelijk de modaliteit van transfer PULSE ARC te gebruiken
in selectie manueel.

4.3.2 OPSLAAN EN OPROEPEN VAN GEPERSONALISEERDE PROGRAMMA’S
IN MIG-MAG

4.3.2.1 Inleiding

De lasmachine staat toe gepersonaliseerde werkprogramma’s op te slaan (SAVE)
m.b.t. een SET van parameters geldig voor een bepaalde lasoperatie. Elk opgeslagen
programma kan opgeroepen worden (RECALL) op gelijk welk ogenblik en plaatst
hierbij de lasmachine ter beschikking van de gebruiker “klaar voor het gebruik “ voor
een specifieke operatie die eerder geoptimaliseerd werd.

4.3.2.2 Capaciteit van opslag van verpersoonlijkte programma’s in MIG-MAG

De lasmachine voorziet de opslag van 40 verpersoonlijkte programma’s met verwijzing

naar de drie werkwijzen van overbrenging in synergie (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse

arc en Pulse on pulse) en naar de werking in manuele werkwijze, met de volgende
kenmerken:

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC SYNERGETISCH: 10 programma’s die in het geheugen
kunnen opgeslagen worden (nummers beschikbaar van “1” tot “10”);

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC MANUEEL (“PRG=0"): 10 programma’s die in het geheugen
kunnen opgeslagen worden (nummers beschikbaar van “1” tot “10”);

- PULSE ARC SYNERGETISCH: 10 programma’s die in het geheugen kunnen
opgeslagen worden (nummers beschikbaar van “1” tot “10”);

- PULSE ARC SYNERGETISCH PULSE ON PULSE: 10 programma’s die in het
geheugen kunnen opgeslagen worden (nummers beschikbaar van “1” tot “10”).
NOTA: Om het programma dat men wenst te gebruiken op te roepen:

a) de keuze van de gewenste werkwijze van overbrenging uitvoeren PULSE
ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON- PULSE of SHORT/SPRAY ARC ofwel
“PRG=0" selecteren indien de programma’s vooraf in manuele werkwijze
werden opgeslagen;

b) het nummer van het programma selecteren (zoals beschreven in de
par.4.3.1).

4.3.2.3 Procedure van opslaan (SAVE).

Nadat men de lasmachine op optimale wijze geregeld heeft voor een bepaalde

lasoperatie, moet men als volgt tewerk gaan (zie FIG. D):

a) De toets (5) “SAVE” indrukken.

b) Op het display (16) verschijnt “Pr” en een nummer (bevat tussen “1” en “10”) op
het display (15).

c) Door aan de knop encoder (zonder onderscheid (13) of (14)) te draaien, het
nummer kiezen waarmee men het programma wenst op te slaan (zie ook 4.3.2).

d) Opnieuw de toets “SAVE” indrukken.

e) De displays (15) en (16) knipperen.

f) De toets “SAVE” binnen de twee seconden terug indrukken.

g) Op de displays verschijnt “St Pr’ , dus het programma is opgeslagen; na 2
seconden veranderen de displays automatisch naar de waarden m.b.t. de juist
opgeslagen parameters.

Nota. Indien met knipperende displays de toets “SAVE” niet terug wordt ingedrukt

binnen 2 seconden, geven de displays “No St” en het programma wordt niet

opgeslagen; de displays keren automatisch terug naar de beginaanwijzing.

4.3.2.4 Procedure van oproep van een gepersonaliseerd programma (RECALL)
Voordat men de operaties voor het oproepen van een programma uitvoert, moet men
controleren of de geselecteerde modaliteit van transfer (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC

-50-



PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/SPRY ARC of “PRG=0") effectief diegene is waarmee

men wenst te werken.

Vervolgens als volgt tewerk gaan (zie FIG. D):

a) De toets “RECALL” indrukken.

b) “Pr” verschijnt op het display (16) en een nummer (bevat tussen “1” en “10”) op het
display (15).

c) Door aan de knop encoder (zonder onderscheid (13) of (14)) te draaien het
nummer kiezen waarmee het programma dat men wenst te gebruiken opgeslagen
was.

d) De toets “RECALL” terug indrukken voor een tijdsduur langer dan 2 seconden.

e) Op de displays verschijnt “Ld Pr’ dus het programma werd opgeroepen; de
displays veranderen automatisch na 2 seconden naar de waarden m.b.t. het juist
opgeroepen programma.

Nota. Indien de toets “RECALL” niet terug wordt ingedrukt voor een tijd langer dan
2 seconden, geven de displays “No Ld” en het programma wordt niet opgeroepen;
de displays keren automatisch terug naar de beginaanduiding.

NOTA:

- TIJDENS DE OPERATIES MET DE TOETS “SAVE” EN “RECALL” IS DE LED
“PRG” VERLICHT.

EEN OPGEROEPEN PROGRAMMA KAN DOOR DE OPERATOR NAAR
BELIEVEN GEWIJZIGD WORDEN , MAAR DE GEWIJZIGDE WAARDEN
WORDEN NIET AUTOMATISCH OPGESLAGEN. INDIEN MEN DE NIEUWE
WAARDEN WENST OP TE SLAAN OP HETZELFDE PROGRAMMA, MOET MEN
DE PROCEDURE VOOR HET OPSLAAN UITVOEREN (zie 4.3.2.3).

DE REGISTRATIE VAN DE GEPERSONALISEERDE PROGRAMMA’S EN DE
BIJHORENDE ORDENING VAN DE ERAAN GEKOPPELDE PARAMETERS IS
TEN LASTE VAN DE GEBRUIKER.

ER KUNNEN GEEN GEPERSONALISEERDE PROGRAMMA’'S WORDEN
OPGESLAGEN IN DE MODALITEIT ELEKTRODE MMA OF TIG.

5. INSTALLATIE

OPGELET! ALLE OPERATIES VAN INSTALLATIE EN ELEKTRISCHE

AANSLUITINGEN UITVOEREN MET DE LASMACHINE VOLLEDIG

UITGESCHAKELD EN LOSGEKOPPELD VAN HET VOEDINGSNET.
DE ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITINGEN MOETEN UITSLUITEND UITGEVOERD
WORDEN DOOR ERVAREN OF GEKWALIFICEERD PERSONEEL.

5.1 INRICHTING

- Het wagentje uitpakken en monteren overeenkomstig de instructies in dotatie.

- De lasmachine, de draadvoeder, en de eventuele groep van koeling uitpakken; deze
installeren op het wagentje.

NOTA: De connector van polarisatie inschakelen indien de GRA niet wordt

verbonden (FIG. E).

5.2 MANIER VAN OPTILLEN VAN DE LASMACHINE OF VAN DE LASUITRUSTING
- De lasmachine moet opgetild wordt zoals wordt aangetoond op de figuur (FIG. O),
zonder wegneembare stukken (toorts, gasbuizen, kabels, enz.) die zouden kunnen
loskomen.
Zoals aangeduid op de figuur, de montage van de ringen van bevestiging uitvoeren
gebruikmakend van de twee schroeven M8x25 gegeven als hulpstuk.
Opgelet: de ringen voor het optillen met lus met schroefdraden gat M8 zijn niet
inbegrepen in de levering.

- De lasuitrusting moet opgetild worden zoals aangeduid wordt op de figuur (FIG. P),
zonder wegneembare gedeelten (draadvoeder, gasfles, kabels, afstandsbediening)
die zouden kunnen loskomen.

Opgelet: tegelijkertijd de 4 speciaal daartoe vooringestelde hijspunten gebruiken.

5.3 PLAATSING VAN DE LASMACHINE

De plaats van installatie van de lasmachine identificeren zodanig dat er zich geen
hindernissen bevinden ter hoogte van de opening van de ingang en de uitgang van
de koellucht (geforceerde circulatie middels ventilators, indien aanwezig); tegelijkertijd
controleren of er geen geleidend stof, corrosieve dampen, vocht, enz. aangezogen
worden.

Minstens 250mm ruimte vrijhouden rond de lasmachine.

OPGELET! De lasmachine plaatsen op een horizontaal opperviak met
een adequaat draagvermogen voor het gewicht teneinde de kanteling
of gevaarlijke verplaatsingen te voorkomen.

5.4 AANSLUITING OP HET NET

5.4.1 Waarschuwingen

- Voordat men gelijk welke elektrische aansluiting uitvoert, moet men verifiéren

of de gegevens van de kentekenplaat overeenstemmen met de spanning en de
frequentie van het net die beschikbaar zijn op de plaats van installatie.

- De lasmachine moet uitsluitend aangesloten worden op een voedingssysteem met

een neutraalgeleider verbonden met de aarde.

- Om de bescherming tegen onrechtstreeks

differentiaalschakelaars gebruiken van het type:

contact te garanderen,

~ .
- Type A ( ) voor eenfase machines;

- Type B ( ) voor driefasen machines.

- Teneinde te voldoen aan de vereisten van de Norm EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker)
raadt men aan de lasmachine te verbinden met de punten van interface van het
voedingsnet die een impedantie hebben kleiner dan Zmax = 0.283ohm.

- De lasmachine valt niet onder de vereisten van de norm IEC/EN 61000-3-12.
Indien ze aangesloten wordt op een openbaar voedingsnet, behoort het tot
de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur of de gebruiker om te verifiéren
of de lasmachine kan worden aangesloten (indien nodig, de exploitant van het
distributienet raadplegen).

5.4.2 Stekker en contact

Een genormaliseerde stekker, (3P + T) met een adequaat vermogen met de
voedingskabel verbinden en een contact van het net voorinstellen uitgerust met
zekeringen of een automatische schakelaar; een speciale terminal van de aarde moet
verbonden worden met de aardegeleider (geel-groen) van de voedingslijn. De tabel
(TAB.1) geeft de aanbevolen waarden in ampéres van de vertraagde zekeringen van
de lijn gekozen op basis van de max. nominale stroom verdeeld door de lasmachine
en van de nominale voedingsspanning.

5.5 VERBINDINGEN VAN HET LASCIRCUIT

OPGELET!VOORDAT MEN DE VOLGENDE VERBINDINGEN UITVOERT,

MOET MEN CONTROLEREN OF DE LASMACHINE UITGESCHAKELD
IS EN LOSGEKOPPELD IS VAN HET VOEDINGSNET.

De tabel (TAB. 1) geeft de aanbevolen waarde voor de laskabels (in mm?)

5.5.1 DRAADLASSEN MIG-MAG (FIG.F)

5.5.1.1 Verbinding met de gasfles

- Het reduceerventiel vastdraaien aan de klep van de gasfles en hierbij de
desbetreffende reductor geleverd als accessoire ertussen plaatsen, wanneer gas
Argon of mengsel Ar/CO, gebruikt wordt.

- De buis van de gastoevoer met de reductor en het bandje in dotatie vastdraaien:
vervolgens het ander uiteinde van de buis verbinden met de desbetreffende
aansluiting op de achterkant van de lasmachine en vastdraaien met het bandje in
dotatie.

- De instelknop van het reduceerventiel loszetten voordat de klep van de gasfles
geopend wordt.

5.5.1.2 Verbinding van de Toorts

- De toorts in de desbetreffende connector steken en hierbij manueel de instelknop
van blokkering goed vastdraaien.

- Voorinstellen voor de eerste lading van de draad, en hierbij de sproeier en het
contactbuisje demonteren om het buitenkomen te vergemakkelijken.

- Kabel lasstroom naar de snapmofverbinding (+).

- Kabel bediening naar de desbetreffende connector.

- Waterleidingen voor versies R.A. (watergekoelde toorts) met snelle aansluitingen.

- Erop letten dat de connectoren goed vastgedraaid zijn teneinde verhittingen en
verlies van efficiéntie te voorkomen.

- De buis van gastoevoer verbinden met de reductor en het bandje in dotatie
vastdraaien; vervolgens het ander uiteinde van de buis verbinden met de
desbetreffende aansluiting op de achterkant van de lasmachine en vastdraaien met
het bandje in dotatie.

5.5.1.3 Verbinding retourkabel van de lasstroom

- Moet verbonden worden met het te lassen stuk of met de metalen bank waarop het
steunt, zo dicht mogelijk bij de koppeling in uitvoering.

- Deze kabel moet verbonden worden met de klem met het symbool (-).

5.5.2 TIG-LASSEN (FIG. G)

5.5.2.1 Verbinding met de gasfles

- De drukreductor vastdraaien op de klep van de gasfles en hierbij de speciale
reductie tussenplaatsen die als accessoire wordt geleverd, wanneer gas Argon of
een mengsel Argon/CO, wordt gebruikt.

- De ingangsbuis van het gas verbinden met de reductor en het strookje in
dotatie vastzetten. Vervolgens het ander uiteinde van de buis verbinden met de
desbetreffende aansluiting op de achterkant van de lasmachine en vastzetten met
het bandje in dotatie.

- De beslagring voor de regeling van de drukreductor loszetten voordat de klep van
de gasfles geopend wordt.

5.5.2.2 Verbinding retourkabel van de lasstroom

- Moet verbonden worden met het te lassen stuk of met de metalen bank waarop het
steunt, zo dicht mogelijk bij de koppeling in uitvoering.

- Deze kabel moet verbonden worden met de klem met het symbool (+).

5.5.2.3 Verbinding van de toorts

- De TIG-toorts verbinden met de snapmofverbinding (-) op het voorste paneel
van de lasmachine; de aansluiting van de gasbuis en de kabel bediening toorts
vervolledigen.

5.5.3 LASSEN MET BEKLEDE ELEKTRODE MMA (FIG. H)

5.5.3.1 Verbinding van de tang elektrodenhouder

De quasi totaliteit van de beklede elektroden moet verbonden worden met de positieve
pool (+) van de generator; uitzonderlijk met de negatieve pool (-) voor elektroden met
zure bekleding.

De kabel van de tang elektrodenhouder verbinden met de snapmofverbinding (+) op
het voorste paneel.

Opmerking: in enkele gevallen wordt de polariteit (-) naar de tang elektrodenhouder
aanbevolen; men moet dus de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant van de elektroden
raadplegen.

5.5.3.2 Verbinding retourkabel van de lasstroom

- Moet verbonden worden met het te lassen stuk of met de metalen bank waarop het
steunt, zo dicht mogelijk bij de koppeling in uitvoering.

- Deze kabel moet verbonden worden met de klem met het symbool (-).

5.5.4 AANBEVELINGEN

- De connectors van de laskabels tot op het einde toe draaien in de
snapmofverbindingen, om een perfect elektrisch contact te garanderen; zoniet
zullen er zich verhittingen van de connectors zelf voordoen met een bijhorende
snelle slijtage en verlies van efficiéntie.

- De kortst mogelijke laskabels gebruiken.

- Vermijden metalen structuren te gebruiken die geen deel uitmaken van het stuk in
bewerking, ter vervanging van de retourkabel van de lasstroom; dit kan gevaarlijk
zijn voor de veiligheid en onbevredigende resultaten geven voor het lassen.

5.6 LADING DRAAD SPOEL (FIG. 1)

OPGELET! VOORDAT MEN BEGINT MET DE LAADOPERATIES
VAN DE DRAAD, MOET MEN CONTROLEREN OF DE LASMACHINE
A UITGESCHAKELD IS EN LOSGEKOPPELD IS VAN HET VOEDINGSNET.

VERIFIERENOFDEROLLENDRAADTREKKER,HETOMHULSELDRAADGELEIDER

EN HET CONTACTBUISJE VAN DE TOORTS OVEREENSTEMMEN MET DE

DIAMETER EN DE AARD VAN DE DRAAD DIE MEN WENST TE GEBRUIKEN EN

OF ZE CORRECT GEMONTEERD ZIJN. TIJDENS DE FASEN VAN INVOER VAN

DE DRAAD GEEN BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN DRAGEN.

- De ruimte haspel openen.

- De draadspoel op de haspel plaatsen, en hierbij het uiteinde van de draad naar
boven houden, controleren of de aandrijfpin van de haspel op correcte wijze in het
voorzien gat behuisd is (1a).

- De contrarol/rollen van druk vrijmaken en verwijderen van de onderste rol/rollen
(2a).

- Verifiéren of de rol/rollen van tractie geschikt is/zijn voor de gebruikte draad (2b).

- Het uiteinde van de draad vrijmaken, het vervormd uiteinde recht en zonder bramen
afknippen, de spoel draaien tegen de wijzers van de klok en het uiteinde van de
draad in de draadgeleider van de ingang steken en 50-100mm in de draadgeleider
van de aansluiting toorts (2c) duwen.

- De contrarol/rollen terugplaatsen en de druk ervan regelen op een gemiddelde
waarde; verifiéren of de draad correct geplaatst is in de uitholling van de onderste
rol (3).

- De haspel lichties afremmen door in te grijpen op de desbetreffende stelschroef
geplaatst in het midden van de haspel zelf (1b) .

- De sproeier en het contactbuisje wegnemen (4a) .
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- De stekker in het stopcontact steken, de lasmachine aanschakelen, de drukknop
toorts of de drukknop voorwaartse beweging draad op het bedieningspaneel (indien
aanwezig) indrukken en wachten tot het uiteinde van de draad, nadat hij heel het
omhulsel van de draadgeleider doorlopen heeft 10-15cm uit het voorste gedelete

van de toorts steekt, de drukknop loslaten.
A spanning onderworpen aan mechanische inspanningen; indien men

niet de geschikte voorzorgsmaatregelen treft, kan dit leiden tot gevaar
voor elektroshock, kwetsingen en ontstaan van elektrische bogen.

- Het mondstuk van de toorts niet tegen lichaamsdelen richten.

- De toorts niet naar de gasfles brengen.

- Het contactbuisje en de sproeier terug op de toorts monteren (4b).

- Verifiéren of de voorwaartse beweging van de draad regelmatig verloopt; de druk
van de rollen en de afremming van de haspel ijken op de mogelijke minimum
waarden en hierbij verifiéren of de draad niet glijdt in de uitholling en of op het
ogenblik van de stilstand van de tractie de draadwikkelingen niet los geraken
wegens een excessieve inertie van de spoel.

- Het uiteinde van de uit de sproeier komende draad op 10-15mm afknippen.

- De ruimte haspel sluiten.

5.7 VERVANGING VAN HET OMHULSEL DRAADGELEIDER IN DE TOORTS (FIG.

OPGELET! Tijdens deze operaties is de draad onder elektrische

Voordat men overgaat tot de vervanging van het omhulsel, moet men de kabel van de
toorts uitstrekken en hierbij vermijden dat deze bochten maakt.

5.7.1 Spiraalvormig omhulsel voor stalen draden

1- De sproeier en het contactbuisje van het kopstuk van de toorts losdraaien.

2- De moer omhulselblokkering van de centrale connector losdraaien en het
bestaande omhulsel wegnemen.

3- Het nieuw omhulsel in de leiding van de kabel-toorts steken en zachtjes duwen
tot ze uit het kopstuk van de toorts komt.

4-  De moer omhulselblokkering met de hand terug vastdraaien.

5- Het teveel aan omhulsel juist afsnijden en het hierbij lichtjes samendrukken; terug
wegnemen uit de kabel-toorts.

6- De zone van het afsnijden van het omhulsel afronden en terug invoeren in de
leiding van de kabel-toorts.

7- Vervolgens de moer terug vastdraaien en vastzetten met een sleutel.

8- Het contactbuisje en de sproeier terug monteren.

5.7.2 Omhulsel in synthetisch materiaal voor aluminium draden

De operaties 1, 2, 3 uitvoeren zoals aangeduid wordt voor het omhulsel voor stalen

draden (4, 5, 6, 7, 8 niet in acht nemen).

9- Het contactbuisje voor aluminium terug vastdraaien en hierbij verifi€ren of het in
contact komt met het omhulsel.

10- Op het tegenovergesteld uiteinde van het omhulsel (kant aansluiting toorts) de
koperen nipple, de OR-ring invoeren en hierbij het omhulsel lichtjes gedrukt
houden, de moer omhulselblokkering vastdraaien. Het stuk van het omhulsel dat
teveel is, zal vervolgens in de juiste mate verwijderd worden (zie (13)).

Uit de aansluiting toorts van de draadtrekker de vertakte buis voor omhulsels
stalen draden uittrekken.

11- DE VERTAKTE BUIS IS NIET VOORZIEN voor omhulsels aluminium draden met
diameter 1,6-2,4mm (gele kleur); het omhulsel zal dus ingevoerd worden in de
aansluiting toorts zonder deze.

De vertakte buis afsnijden voor omhulsels aluminium draden met diameter
1-1,2mm (rode kleur) op een maat onder de 2mm circa in vergelijking met die van
de buis stalen draden, en invoeren op het vrije uiteinde van het omhulsel.

12- De toorts invoeren en blokkeren in de aansluiting van de draadtrekker; het
omhulsel markeren op 1-2mm afstand van de rollen; de toorts terug uittrekken.

13- Het omhulsel afsnijden op de voorziene maat, zonder de ingangsopening te
vervormen. De toorts terug monteren in de aansluiting van de draadtrekker en de
gassproeier monteren.

6.LASOPERATIE: BESCHRIJVING VAN DE PROCEDURE

6.1 MIG-MAG-LASSEN

6.1.1 MODALITEIT VAN TRANSFER SHORT ARC (KORTE BOOG)

Het smelten van de draad en het loskomen van de druppel is het resultaat van
opeenvolgende kortsluitingen van de draadpunt in het smeltbad (tot 200 maal per
seconde).

Koolstofstaal en gelegeerde staalsoorten

- Bruikbare draaddiameters: 0,6-1,2mm
- Lasstroomgamma: 40-210A
- Boogspanningsgamma: 14-23V

- Bruikbaar gas:

CO, en mengsel Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O,
Roestvrije stalen

- Bruikbare draaddiameters: 0,8-1mm
- Lasstroomgamma: 40-160A
- Boogspanningsgamma: 14-20V

- Bruikbaar gas:

mengsel Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium en legeringen

- Bruikbare draaddiameters: 0,8-1,6mm
- Lasstroomgamma: 75-160A
- Boogspanningsgamma: 16-22V
- Bruikbaar gas: Ar 99,9%

Typisch moet het contactbuisje gelijk liggen met de sproeier of er lichtjes uitsteken met
de fijnste draden en lagere boogspanningen; de vrije lengte van de draad (stick-out)
zal normaal liggen tussen 5 en 12mm.

In MANUEEL (“PRG 0”) de waarde van de reactantie aanpassen:

- 20%-60% met draden diameter 0,8-1mm koolstofstaal.

- 50%-80% met draden diameter 1,2-1,6mm koolstofstaal.

- 60%-80% met inox en aluminium draden.

Toepassing: Lassen in elke stand, op dunne dikten of voor een eerste operatie
binnen afrondingen bevorderd door de beperkte thermische bijdrage en het goed
controleerbaar bad.

Opmerking: De transfer SHORT ARC voor het lassen van aluminium en legeringen
moet nauwkeurig worden toegepast (vooral met draden met een diameter >1mm)
omdat er zich hierbij het risico van defecten van smelting kan voordoen.

6.1.2 MODALITEIT VAN TRANSFER SPRAY ARC (SPRAY BOOG)
Het smelten van de draad vindt plaats onder hogere spanningen ten opzichte van de
“short arc”; de draadpunt komt niet meer met het smeltbad in contact; vanaf de punt
van het draad begint de boog waar de metaaldruppels, die afkomstig zijn van het
constante smelten van de draadelektrode, doorheen gaan, zonder kortsluiting dus.
Koolstofstaal en gelegeerde staalsoorten
- Bruikbare draaddiameters:

- Lasstroomgamma:

0,8-1,6mm
180-450A

24-40V
mengsel Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O,

- Boogspanningsgamma:
- Bruikbaar gas:
Roestvrije stalen

- Bruikbare draaddiameters: 1-1,6mm
- Lasstroomgamma: 140-390A
- Boogspanningsgamma: 22- 32V

- Bruikbaar gas:

mengsel Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium en legeringen

- Bruikbare draaddiameters: 0,8-1,6mm
- Lasstroomgamma: 120-360A
- Boogspanningsgamma: 24-30V
- Bruikbaar gas: Ar 99,9%

Typisch moet het contactbuisje zich aan de binnenkant van de sproeier van 5-10mm
bevinden, des te groter naarmate de boogspanning hoger ligt; de vrije lengte van de
draad (stick-out) zal normaal liggen tussen 10 en 20mm.

In MODALITEIT MANUEEL (“PRG 0”), eens dat de parameters snelheid draad en
spanning boog correct geselecteerd zijn (d.w.z. met compatibele waarden) is de te
selecteren waarde van reactantie onverschillig.

Toepassing: Horizontaal lassen met dikten niet lager dan 3-4mm (heel vloeibaar
bad); de snelheid van uitvoering en het gehalte van afzet liggen heel hoog (hoge
thermische bijdrage).

6.1.3 MODALITEIT VAN TRANSFER PULSE ARC (GEPULSEERDE BOOG)

Het betreft een “gecontroleerde” transfer geplaatst in de zone van werking “spray-
arc” (gewijzigde spray-arc) en bezit dus de voordelen van snelheid van smelting en
afwezigheid van projecties en breidt zich uit tot aanzienlijk lage waarden van stroom
zodanig dat ook vele typische toepassingen van de “short-arc” kunnen gerealiseerd
worden.

Met elke stroomimpuls stemt de afscheiding van een afzonderlijke druppel van de
elektrodendraad overeen; het fenomeen gebeurt met een frequentie proportioneel
met de snelheid van voorwaartse beweging van de draad met een variatie gekoppeld
aan het type en de diameter van de draad zelf (typische waarden van frequentie:
30-300Hz).

Koolstofstaal en gelegeerde staalsoorten

- Bruikbare draaddiameters: 0,8-1,6mm
- Lasstroomgamma: 60-360A
- Boogspanningsgamma: 18-32V

- Bruikbaar gas:

mengsel Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O, (CO, max 20%)
Roestvrije stalen

- Bruikbare draaddiameters: 0,8-1,2mm
- Lasstroomgamma: 50-230A
- Boogspanningsgamma: 17-26V

- Bruikbaar gas:

mengsel Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium en legeringen

- Bruikbare draaddiameters: 0,8-1,6mm
- Lasstroomgamma: 40-320A
- Boogspanningsgamma: 17-28V
- Bruikbaar gas: Ar 99,9%

Typisch moet het contactbuisje zich aan de binnenkant van de sproeier van 5-10mm
bevinden, hoe hoger de boogspanning is, zal de vrije lengte van de draad (stick-out)
normaal tussen 10 en 20mm liggen.

Toepassing: lassen in “stand” op gemiddeld-lage diktes en op thermisch overgevoelige
materialen, bijzonder geschikt voor het lassen op lichte legeringen (aluminium
en zijn legeringen) ook op diktes onder de 3mm.

6.1.4 REGELING VAN DE PARAMETERS IN MIG-MAG-LASSEN

6.1.4.1 Beschermend gas

Het vermogen van het beschermend gas moet zijn:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc en pulse arc: 12-20 |/min

in functie van de intensiteit van de lasstroom en van de diameter van de sproeier

6.1.4.2 Lasstroom

De regeling van de lasstroom wordt uitgevoerd door de operator die aan de
knop encoder moet draaien (FIG. D (14)). Met de selectie SPRAY/SHORT ARC,
stemt aan elke rotatie van de knop encoder (14) de regeling overeen van de
snelheid van de draad (m/minuut), gevisualiseerd op het display (16); tijdens
het lassen, verandert het display automatisch naar de waarde van de reéle
stroom (ampére).

Met de selectie PULSE ARC o PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE stemt bij elke rotatie
van de knop van de encoder (14) de regeling van de lasstroom overeen, gevisualiseerd
op het display (16); tijdens het lassen, schakelt het display automatisch over naar de
reéle laswaarde.

In beide modaliteiten is het mogelijk met een druk op de toets (17) over te gaan naar
de regeling van de dikte in mm (LED (16b) brandt) met encoder(14). De machine
berekent automatisch de nodige stroom voor het lassen van deze dikte. Ook in dit
geval schakelt het display over naar de reéle stroomwaarde (ampeére) tijdens het
lassen.

Men moet hierbij opmerken dat in alle synergetische programma’s de instelbare
minimum en maximum waarden (m/minuut, ampére of dikte in mm) diegene zijn die
fabrieksaf geprogrammeerd zijn en niet door de gebruiker kunnen gewijzigd worden.

Indicatieve waarden van de stroom met de meest gebruikte draden worden
geillustreerd in de Tabel (TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 Boogspanning en Vernauwing van de boog (pinch-off)

In de synergetische programma’s MIG-MAG pulse-arc en pulse-on-pulse (10d)
bepalen deze twee parameters de afmeting van de boog tijdens het lassen.

De boogspanning duidt de afstand van de draad tot aan het stuk aan, de
beoordelingsmarge van de operator is beperkt tot de eenvoudige correctie van -5%
tot +5% van de voorbepaalde waarde van spanning in ieder programma, om eventueel
de effectieve booglengte te kunnen aanpassen aan specifieke vereisten. Hoe hoger
de waarde en hoe groter de afstand van de draad tot aan het stuk zal zijn.

In manueel programma “PRG 0” wordt de boogspanning bepaald door een waarde
in te stellen die geschikt is voor de geselecteerde snelheid van de draad volgens de
volgende verhouding:

U, =(14+0,05 1, ) waar:

- U, = Boogspanning in volt.

- |, = Lasstroom in ampére.

Er rekening meehouden dat de geselecteerde waarde van spanning leeg zal
overeenstemmen met een lagere spanning (in lassen) van 2-4V met lading .

De vernauwing van de boog daarentegen bepaalt de concentratie of grootte van de
boog, het veld van regeling van deze parameter is van -10% tot +10% van diegene
ingevoerd voor default van de programma’s. Hoe hoger deze waarde en hoe meer
geconcentreerd de boog zal zijn.

6.1.5 WERKING BI-LEVEL EN PULSE ON PULSE
De werking bi-level: wordt ingesteld met de toets (FIG. D (8)) en kan geselecteerd
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worden in werkwijze MIG-MAG pulse arc en short arc. De lascyclus start door de
drukknop toorts in te drukken en los te laten (zoals in 4 Tijden), het startpunt van het
werk van de lasmachine is gelijk aan het hoofdniveau van lassen (FIG. D (LED (10a))
en de machine visualiseert stroom en spanning van dit punt van werk. Wanneer men
de drukknop toorts indrukt gedurende minder dan 0,5 seconden, verandert de machine
het punt van werk van het hoofdniveau naar het secundair niveau (FIG. D (LED (10b)),
en visualiseert hierbij op de display stroom en spanning van het secundair niveau. Bij
iedere volgende druk op de drukknop toorts, blijft de machine verder van het ene naar
het andere niveau gaan tot de drukknop langer dan 0,5 seconden wordt ingedrukt,
zodanig dat de helling van daling van de stroom en dus het afsluiten van het lassen
wordt gestart.

Tijdens het lassen, ook al visualiseert de machine de onmiddellijke waarde van
stroom en spanning, is het alleen mogelijk de stroom en spanning van de boog van
het hoofniveau van lassen te variéren.

De werking MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: wordt geactiveerd met de toets (FIG. D (7))
samen met de led van de MIG-MAG Pulse arc. Deze werkwijze is een bijzonder type
van bi-level omdat we ook in dit geval twee punten van werk hebben die kunnen
ingesteld worden met dezelfde criteria van bi-level (FIG. D (LED (10a) en (10b)).
De tijdsduren van ieder niveau t, en t, kunnen beide ingesteld worden (FIG. D (LED
(10c) en (10d)) en worden niet manueel bepaald zoals daarentegen gebeurt bij bi-
level. Tijdens het lassen blijft de machine dus verder in automatisch het punt van
werk variéren van het hoofdniveau (met tijdsduur t,) naar het secundair niveau (met
tijdsduur t,).

Het fenomeen dat gecreéerd wordt is dat van een pulsatie in de pulsatie waarvan
de naam afkomstig is. Wanneer men correct de twee niveaus en de twee tijdsduren
instelt, is het mogelijk een “gegolfd” lassen te bekomen sterk gelijkend op het lassen
TIG.

6.2 LASSEN TIG (DC)

Nadat men de verbindingen van het lascircuit heeft uitgevoerd zoals beschreven wordt

in de par. 5.5.2 moet men:

- De procedure TIG op controlepaneel van de lasmachine selecteren (FIG. C (5)).

- De lasstroom instellen op de gewenste waarde met de knop encoder (FIG. C (4))
(de waarde kan altijd geregeld worden ook tijdens het lassen). Indien nodig de
helling van daling van de stroom inschakelen met de toets (FIG. C (4a)) (tijdelijke
aanduiding op de display (FIG. C (3)).

6.2.10ntsteking LIFT

De punt van de elektrode doen steunen op het stuk, met een lichte druk. De drukknop
toorts tot op het einde toe indrukken en de elektrode 2-3mm optillen met enkele
ogenblikken vertraging, zodanig dat men op deze manier de ontsteking van de boog
bekomt. De lasmachine geeft in het begin een stroom I, , na enkele ogenblikken
zal de ingestelde lasstroom gegeven worden. Op het einde van de cyclus wordt de
stroom geannuleerd met ingestelde helling van daling.

In de tabel (TAB. 5) worden enkele richtlijnen samengevat voor het lassen op
roestvrije stalen of hooggelegeerde staalsoorten.

6.3 LASSEN MET BEKLEDE ELEKTRODE MMA

Nadat men de verbindingen van het lascircuit heeft uitgevoerd zoals beschreven wordt
in de par. 5.5.3 moet men de procedure MMA selecteren met de speciaal daartoe
bestemde drukknop (FIG. C (5)):

de lasstroom moet geregeld worden op de gewenste waarde met de knop encoder
(FIG. C (4)) en de eventuele dynamische overstroom “ARC FORCE” kan gevarieerd
worden tussen 0 en 100% met de knop encoder (FIG. C (4)) met tijdelijke aanduiding
van de waarde op de display (FIG. C (3)).

In de tabel (TAB. 6) worden enkele richtlijnen over de stroom samengevat in functie
van de diameter van de elektroden.

6.4 KWALITEIT VAN HET LASSEN

De kwaliteit van de lasnaad, inbegrepen de massa geproduceerde spatten, zal
hoofdzakelijk bepaald worden door het evenwicht van de lasparameters; stroom
(snelheid draad), diameter van de draad, boogspanning, enz.

Ook de stand van de toorts moet aangepast worden zoals aangeduid op de figuur
M, teneinde een excessive productie van spatten en defecten van de lasnaad te
voorkomen.

Voor een correcte uitvoering van de lasnaad moet men ook rekening houden met
de snelheid van het lassen (snelheid van voorwaartse beweging langs de voeg), die
doorslaggevend is voor de juiste penetratie en voor de vorm van de lasnaad zelf.

De meest voorkomende defecten van het lassen zijn samengevat in de tabel (TAB. 7).

7. ONDERHOUD

OPGELET! VOORDAT MEN DE ONDERHOUDSOPERATIES UITVOERT,
MOET MEN VERIFIEREN OF DE LASMACHINE UITGESCHAKELD IS
EN LOSGEKOPPELD IS VAN HET VOEDINGSNET.

7.1 GEWOON ONDERHOUD
DE OPERATIES VAN GEWOON ONDERHOUD KUNNEN UITGEVOERD WORDEN
DOOR DE OPERATOR.

7.1.1 Toorts

- Vermijden de toorts en haar kabel te doen steunen op warme stukken; dit zou het
smelten van de isolerende materialen kunnen veroorzaken en bijgevolg de toorts
snel buiten werking stellen.

- Regelmatig de dichting van de leiding en de gasaansluitingen controleren.

- Bij elke vervanging van de draadspoel met droge perslucht (max 5bar) in het
omhulsel draadgeleider blazen, de integriteit ervan verifiéren.

- Minstens een keer per dag de staat van slijtage en de correctheid van de montage
van de uiteinden van de toorts controleren: sproeier, contactbuisje, gasdiffusor.

7.1.2 Draadvoeder

- Regelmatig de staat van slijtage van de rollen draadtrekker verifiéren, regelmatig
het metalen stof wegnemen dat zich heeft afgezet in de tractiezone (rollen en
draadgeleider van ingang en uitgang).

7.2 BUITENGEWOON ONDERHOUD

DE OPERATIES VAN BUITENGEWOON ONDERHOUD MOGEN UITSLUITEND
UITGEVOERD WORDEN DOOR ERVAREN OF GEKWALIFICEERD PERSONEEL
OP GEBIED VAN ELECTRICITEIT EN MECHANICA.

OPGELET! VOORDAT MEN DE PANELEN VAN DE LASMACHINE

WEGNEEMT EN NAAR DE BINNENKANT ERVAN GAAT, MOET MEN

CONTROLEREN OF DE LASMACHINE UITGESCHAKELD IS EN
LOSGEKOPPELD IS VAN HET VOEDINGSNET.

Eventuele controles uitgevoerd onder spanning aan de binnenkant van de
lasmachine kunnen zware elektroshocks veroorzaken gegenereerd door een
rechtstreeks contact met gedeelten onder spanning en/of kwetsingen te wijten
aan een rechtstreeks contact met organen in beweging.

- Regelmatig en alleszins met een frequentie in functie van het gebruik en de
aanwezigheid van stof in het milieu, de binnenkant van de lasmachine controleren
en met een heel zachte borstel of met geschikte oplosmiddelen het stof wegnemen
dat zich heeft afgezet op de elektronische kaarten.

- Bij gelegenheid verifiéren of de elektrische verbindingen goed vastgedraaid zijn en
of de bekabelingen geen beschadigingen aan de isolering vertonen.

- Op het einde van deze operaties moet men de panelen van de lasmachine terug
monteren en hierbij de stelschroeven tot op het einde toe vastdraaien.

- Strikt vermijden de lasoperaties uit te voeren met een open lasmachine.

8. DEFECTEN, OORZAKEN EN OPLOSSINGEN (TAB.8)

OPGELET! DE UITVOERING VAN ENKELE CONTROLES HOUDT HET
RISICO IN VAN CONTACT MET GEDEELTEN ONDER SPANNING EN/
OF IN BEWEGING.

BIJ EEN EVENTUELE ONBEVREDIGENDE WERKING EN VOORDAT MEN

MEER SYSTEMATISCHE NAZICHTEN UITVOERT OF ZICH WENDT TOT DE

ASSISTENTIEDIENST MOET MEN CONTROLEREN DAT:

- De lasstroom, geregeld middels de Encoder, adequaat is.

- Er geen alarm aanwezig is dat de ingreep signaleert van de thermische beveiliging
van te hoge of te lage spanning of van een kortsluiting.

- De verhouding van nominale intermittentie in acht werd genomen; in geval van een
ingreep van de thermostatische bescherming moet men wachten op de natuurlijke
afkoeling van de lasmachine, de werking van de ventilator verifiéren.

- De lijnspanning controleren: indien de waarde te hoog of te laag is signaleert de
lasmachine het defect (zie paragraaf 4.2).

- Er geen kortsluiting is aan de uitgang van de lasmachine; in dit geval overgaan tot
het elimineren van het inconveniént.

- De verbindingen van het lascircuit correct zijn uitgevoerd, in het bijzonder of de tang
van de massakabel effectief verbonden is met het stuk en zonder tussenplaatsing
van isolatiematerialen (vb. verven).

- Het gebruikt beschermingsgas correct en in de juiste hoeveelheid is.

Voordat men gelijk welke ingreep uitvoert op de draadvoeder of aan de binnenkant

van de lasmachine moet men het hoofdstuk 7 ZONDERHOUD” raadplegen.
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Bemark: | den nedenstaende tekst anvendes betegnelsen “svejsemaskine” .

1. ALMENE SIKKERHEDSNORMER VEDRGRENDE LYSBUESVEJSNING
Operatoren skal sattes tilstraekkeligtind i, hvordan svejsemaskinen anvendes pa
sikker vis samt oplyses om risiciene forbundet med buesvejsningsprocedurerne
samt de pakraevede sikkerhedsforanstaltninger og nedprocedurer.

(Der henvises ligeledes til ”IEC TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION eller CLC/TS 62081”:
INSTALLATION OG ANVENDELSE AF LYSBUESVEJSEUDSTYR).

/N

- Undga direkte berering med svejsekredslgbet;
svejsemaskinen kan | visse tilfeelde vaere farlig.

- Svejsemaskinen skal slukkes og frakobles netforsyningen, for svejsekablerne
tilsluttes eller der foretages eftersyn eller reparationer.

- Sluk for svejsemaskinen og frakobl den netforsyningen, fer branderens
sliddele udskiftes.

- Den elektriske installation skal vaere i overensstemmelse med de galdende
ulykkesforebyggende normer og love.

- Svejsemaskinen ma udelukkende forbindes til et forsyningssystem med en
jordforbundet, neutral ledning.

- Man skal seorge for, at netstikkontakten er
jordbeskyttelsesanlagget.

- Svejsemaskinen ma ikke anvendes i fugtige, vade omgivelser eller udenders i
regnvejr.

- Der ma ikke anvendes ledninger med darlig isolering eller lase forbindelser.

- Hvisderanvendes en kgleenhed, derfungerer med vaeske, skal svejsemaskinen
slukkes og frakobles netforsyningen, for man foretager pafyldninger.

- Der ma ikke svejses pa beholdere, dunke eller rer, der indeholder eller har
indeholdt braeendbare vasker eller gasarter.

- Man skal undlade at arbejde pa materialer, der er renset med klorbrinteholdige
oplesningsmidler eller i naerheden af lignende stoffer.

- Der ma ikke svejses pa beholdere under tryk.

- Samtlige brandbare stoffer (sasom trae, papir, klude osv.) skal fijernes fra
arbejdsomradet.

- Man skal serge for, at der er tilstraekkelig udluftning eller findes egnede
midler til fjernelse af svejsedampene i narheden af svejsebuen; der
skal ivaerksaettes en systematisk procedure til vurdering af gransen for
udsaettelse for svejsedampene alt efter deres sammensaetning, koncentration
og udsaettelsens varighed.

- Gasbeholderen skal holdes vak fra varmekilder, inklusiv solstraler (hvis

denne anvendes).

Den elektriske isolering skal passe til elektroden, arbejdsemnet og de
(tllga:ngellge)jordforbundne metaldele, som befinder sig i naerheden.
Dette gores almindeligvis ved at benytte formalstjenlige handsker, sko,
hovedbeklaedning og tej samt isolerende trinbraet eller matter.

- Man skal altid beskytte gjnene ved at anvende masker eller hjelme med
stralingsbeskyttende glas.
Man skal anvende vandtztte beskyttelseklaeder, saledes at huden ikke
udsaettes for de ultraviolette eller infrarede straler, som lysbuen frembringer;
man skal desuden sgrge for, at de andre personer, som befinder sig i naerheden

nulspandingen fra

rigitgt forbundet med

af lysbuen, beskyttes med ikke-reflekterende skarme eller gardiner.

- Stejniveau: Hvis der som folge af saerligt intensive svejsearbejder konstateres
en personlig, dagligt udsattelse (LEPd) lig med eller over 85db(A), er det
obligatorisk at anvende passende personlige varnemidler.

SOOI IS

EMF

SAZE

- Svejsestrommens gennemgang frembringer elektromagnetiske felter (EMF) i
narheden af svejsekredslobet.

De elektromagnetiske felter kan skabe interferens med bestemt laegeapparatur

(f.eks. pacemakere, respiratorer, metalproteser osv.).

Der skal treffes passende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for at vaerne om patienter,

der anvender sadant apparatur. Dette kan for eksempel gores ved at forbyde

adgang til svejsemaskinens driftsomrade.

Denne svejsemaskine opfylder den tekniske standards krav til produkter, der

udelukkende anvendes i industrielle omgivelser til professionel brug. Det

garanteres ikke, at den overholder de grundleeggende granser for personers

udsaettelse for elektromagnetiske felter i husholdningsmiljeer.

Brugeren skal folge de nedenstaende procedurer for at begraense udsattelsen

for elektromagnetiske felter:

- Fastger de to svejsekabler sa teet som muligt pa hinanden.

- Hold hovedet og overkroppen sa langt vaek som muligt fra svejsekredsligbet.

- Vikl under ingen omstandigheder svejsekablerne rundt om kroppen.

- Undlad at svejse, mens kroppen befinder sig midt i svejsekredslebet. Hold
begge kabler pa den samme side af kroppen.

- Forbind svejsestromreturkablet til det emne, der skal svejses, sa taet som
muligt pa samlingen.

- Undlad at svejse i naerheden af svejsemaskinen, samt at sidde pa eller lzene
sig op ad den (minimal afstand: 50cm).

- Efterlad ikke jernmagnetiske genstande i naerheden af svejsekredslgbet.

- Minimal afstand d= 20cm (FIG. N).

- Apparatur hegrende til klasse A:

Denne svejsemaskine opfylder den tekniske standards krav til produkter, der
udelukkende anvendes i industrielle omgivelser og til professionel brug. Deres
elektromagnetiske kompatibilitet garanteres ikke i bygninger, der er direkte
forbundet med et lavspandingsnet, der forsyner husholdninger.

AN

YDERLIGERE FORHOLDSREGLER

- HVIS SVEJSEARBEJDET SKAL UDFQRES:
- | omgivelser, hvor der er gget risiko for elektrochok;
- Pa afgraensede omrader;
- Pa steder, hvor der er brandbare eller spraengfarlige materialer.
SKAL en “Erfaren ansvarshavende” forst foretage en vurdering deraf, og der
skal altid vaere andre personer, som har kendskab til nedindgreb, til stede
under udferelsen.
SKAL man anvende de tekniske varnemidler, som er fastlagti 5.10; A.7; A.9.
af ”IEC TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION eller CLC/TS 62081”.

- SKAL det forbydes at svejse, mens maskinoperateren holder svejsemaskinen
eller tradtilferselsanordningen (f.eks. ved hjzelp af remme).

- SKAL det forbydes at svejse, hvis maskinoperateren ikke star pa grunden,
med mindre der anvendes sikkerhedsplatforme.

- SPAENDING MELLEM ELEKTRODEHOLDER ELLER BRANDERE: hvis der
arbejdes med mere end én svejsemaskine pa ét emne eller flere elektrisk
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forbundne emner, kan der opstad en kombination af farlige nulspandinger
mellem to elektrodeholdere eller braendere, hvis vaerdi kan vare dobbelt sa
hgej som maksimumstaersklen.

Instrumentmalingen skal ngdvendigvis foretages af en erfaren koordinator,
som skal fastsla, om der er en reel fare og ivaerksatte passende
sikerhedsforanstaltninger som angivet i 5.9 af ”IEC TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
eller CLC/TS 62081”.

JAN

TILBAGEVARENDE RISICI

- VAELTNING: Svejsemaskinen skal stilles pa en vandret flade, som kan holde til
dens vaegt; i modsat fald (hvis gulvet halder, er uregelmae55|gt m.m....) er der
fare for, at den vaelter.

Det er forbudt at haeve vognen sammen med svejsemaskinen,
tradtilferselsanordningen og keleenheden (safremt den forefindes).

Den eneste tilladte loftemade er fremstillet i afsnittet “INSTALLATION” af
narvarende vejledning.

UHENSIGTSMASSIG ANVENDELSE: Det er farligt at anvende svejsemaskinen
til hvilket som helst formal, som afviger fra den forventede anvendelse (sasom
optening af vandrer).

FLYTNING AF SVEJSEMASKINEN MED VOGN: Man skal altid fastspaende
beholderen pa egnet vis, sa den ikke kan falde ned ved et haendeligt uheld.

AN

Varnene og svejsemaskinens eller tradtilferselsanordningens indpaknings
bevagelige dele skal anbringes rigtigt, for svejsemaskinen tilkobles
netforsyningen.

GIV AGT! Hvilket som helst manuelt indgreb pa tradtilferselsanordningens
bevaegelige dele, sasom:
- Udskiftning af rulle og/eller tradleder
Pasatning af trad pa rullerne
Iszetning af tradspole
Rengering af ruller, tandhjul samt det nedenfor liggende omrade
Smering af tandhjul
MA FORST FORETAGES, EFTER AT SVEJSEMASKINEN ER SLUKKET OG
FRAKOBLET NETFORSYNINGEN

2.INDLEDNING OG ALMEN BESKRIVELSE
2.1 INDLEDNING
Denne svejsemaskine bestar af en stremkilde og en indbygget tradtilfarselsanordning.
Stremkilden er en trefaset ensretter egnet til adskillige procedurer (kontinuerlig og
pulserende MIG-MAG SYNERGI, TIG og MMA) med elektronisk regulering (switch
mode) med mikroprocessorstyring og hel bro i det primaere kredslgb.
Tradtilferselsanordningen er forsynet med en tradtraekkerenhed med 4 motorstyrede
ruller med uafheengig regulering af skubbekraften; der er et indbygget digitalt
kontrolpanel med mikroprocessor reguleringskort, som har tre grundlaeggende
funktioner:
a) INDSTILLING OG REGULERING AF PARAMETRENE

Med denne brugergraenseflade kan man indstille og regulere driftsparametrene,

veelge gemte programmer og visualisere parametrenes status og veerdi pa display.
b) INDLASNING AF LAGREDE SYNERGIPROGRAMMER TIL MIG-MAG-
SVEJSNING
Det drejer sig om standardprogrammer, som er lagret af fabrikanten (hvorfor
de ikke kan andres); brugeren kan hente et af disse programmer og veelge et
bestemt arbejdspunkt (svarende til et seet bestdende af adskillige, uafhaengige
svejseparametre) og indstille én sterrelse. Deri bestar SYNERGI-begrebet, som
ger det yderst let at regulere svejsemaskinen optimalt i betragtning af samtlige
driftsbetingelser.
LAGRING/INDLASNING AF BRUGERDEFINEREDE PROGRAMMER
Denne funktion kan bade anvendes, hvis der arbejdes med et synergiprogram og ved
manuel drift (i sidstnaevnte tilfaelde kan man frit indstille samtlige svejseparametre).
Brugeren har mulighed for at lagre og derefter indleese en bestemt svejseproces.

C
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2.2 SVEJSBARE METALLER

MIG-MAG Svejsemaskinen egner sig til MIG-svejsning af aluminium og
alumiuniumlegeringer, MIG-hardlodning, typisk pa forzinkede plader og MAG-
svejsning af ulegeret, lavtlegeret og rustfrit stal.

MIG-svejsning af aluminium og alumiuniumlegeringer skal foretages ved hjeelp af
fyldte trade, hvis sammensaetning passer til det materiale, der skal svejses og ren Ar
(99,9%) som beskyttelsesgas.

MIG-hardlodning foretages typisk pa forzinkede plader med fyldte trade af
kobberlegering (sasom kobber silicium eller kobber aluminium) med ren Ar (99,9%)
som beskyttelsesgas.

MAG-svejsning af ulegeret eller lavtlegeret stal skal udfgres med anvendelse af
fyldte trade, hvis sammensaetning passer til det materiale, der skal svejses, og CO2
beskyttelsesgas, blandinger af Ar/CO2 eller Ar/CO2-02 (Argon typisk > 80%).

Til svejsning af rustfrit stal anvendes der typisk blandinger af gas Ar/O, eller Ar/CO,
(Ar typisk > 98%).

TIG Svejsemaskinen er beregnet til TIG-jaevnstremsvejsning (DC) med udlgsning af
lysbuen ved kontakt (LIFT ARC), der egner sig til alle slags stal (ulegeret, lavtlegeret
og hgjtlegeret stal) samt tungmetaller (kobber, nikkel, titanium og legeringer deraf)
med ren Ar-beskyttelsesgas (99,9%) eller ved saerlige anvendelser med Argon/
Helium-blandinger.

MMA Svejsemaskinen er velegnet til MMA-elektrodesvejsning med jeevnstrem (DC)
under anvendelse af alle slags beklaedte elektroder.

2.3 STANDARDTILBEH@R
- ARGON-beholder adapter.
- Returkabel inklusiv jordklemme.
- Trykformindsker med 2 manometre.
- Forbindelseskabelszet 1,5m.
- Vandafkeglingsenhed G.R.A.
(kun ved den vandafkglede version R.A.)
- MIG-breender
(pa versionen R.A. med vandafkgling).
- Tradtilfgrselsanordning.

- Spoleafdeekningssaet.
- Vogn

2 4 TILBEH@R, DER KAN BESTILLES
Manuel fjernstyrlng 1 potentiometer (kun TIG og MMA).
- Manuel fiernstyring 2 potentiometre.
- Pedalbetjent fiernstyring (kun TIG og MMA).
- Vandafkeglingsenhed G.R.A.
(standardtilbeher kun pa R.A. versionen med vandafkgling).
- Forbindelseskabelsaet R.A. 4m,10m, 30m.
- Forbindelseskabelszet 4 eller 10m.
- Hijulseet tradtilferselsanordning.
- Aluminiumsvejsningssaet.
- Svejsningssaet til fyldt trad.
- MMA-svejsningssaet 600A.
- MIG-breender 5m 500A.
- MIG-breender 3m 500A R.A.
(standardtilbehgr kun pa R.A. versionen med vandafkgling).
- MIG-breender 5m 500A R.A.
- TIG-breender 4 eller 8m, 220A.
- TIG-breender 4 eller 8m, 350A, vandafkeling R.A.
- MIG/TIG UP/DOWN-braender med/uden potentiometer.
- PUSH PULL-braender.
- Braender med seriekabel 485.
- Seet med dobbelt beholder.

3.TEKNISKE DATA

3.1 SPECIFIKATIONSMARKAT (FIG. A)

De vigtigste data vedrgrende svejsemaskinens anvendelse og praestationer er

sammenfattet pa specifikationsmaerkatet med fglgende betydning:

- Indpakningens beskyttelsesgrad.

2- Symbol for forsyningslinien:
1~: Enfaset vekselspaending;
3~: Trefaset vekselspaending.

3- Symbol S: Angiver at der kan foretages svejseprocesser i omgivelser, hvor
der er gget risiko for elektrisk sted (f.eks. umiddelbart i nzerheden af storre
metalgenstande).

4- Symbol for den forventede svejsemade.

5- Symbol for maskinens indre struktur.

6- Den EUROPAISKE referencenorm vedrgrende
sikkerhed og fabrikation.

7- Serienummer til identificering af maskinen (uundveerlig ved henvendelse til

Kundeservice, anmodning om reservedele, bestemmelse af maskinens oprindelse).

Svejsekredslgbets praestationer:

- U,: Spaending uden belastning (svejsekredslgbet abent).

fU : Tilsvarende standardstrem og -spaending, som svejsemaskinen kan levere
under svejsningen.

X: Intermittensforhold: Angiver det tidsrum, hvori svejsemaskinen kan levere den

tilsvarende strem (samme spalte). Udtrykkes i %, pa grundlag af en 10 minutters

arbejdscyklus (f.eks. 60% = 6 minutters arbejde, 4 minutters hviletid; og sa
videre).

Skulle anvendelsesparametrene (meerkedata, geeldende for en omgivende

lufttemperatur pa 40°C) overstiges, udlgses varmeudkoblingen (svejsemaskinen

bliver pa stand-by, indtil den kommer ned pa den tilladte temperatur.
- A/V-AV: Angiver svejsestrgmmens reguleringsspektrum (minimum - maksimum)
ved en bestemt buspeending.

9- Netforsyningens egenskaber:

- U Svejsemasklnens vekselspaending og frekvens (tilladte graenser £10%):
I1 max: LiNiENS maksimale strgmforbrug.
- |l : Reelstramstyrke.
10-_E_ : Veerdien for sikringerne med forsinket aktivering, som skal indrettes til

lysbuesvejsemaskinernes

o
g

beskyttelse af linien .
11-Symboler vedrgrende sikkerhedsnormer, hvis betydning er fremstillet i kapitel 1
“Almen sikkerhedsnormer vedrgrende lysbuesvejsning”.
Bemaerk: Datamaerkatet i eksemplet viser symbolernes og tallenes betydning; de helt
ngjagtige tekniske data geeldende for den svejsemaskine, | har anskaffet, skal aflaeses
pa den pageeldende svejsemaskines datamaerkat.

3.2 ANDRE TEKNISKE DATA:

- SVEJSEMASKINE :

- BRAENDER:

- TRADTILFORSELSANORDNING

se tabel (TAB. 1)
se tabel (TAB. 2A)
se tabel (TAB. 2B)

4. BESKRIVELSE AF SVEJSEMASKINEN

4.1 KONTROL-, REGULERINGS- OG TILSLUTNINGSANORDNINGER

4.1.1 Svejsemaskine (FIG. B1)
pa forsiden:

1-  Styrepanel (se beskrivelsen).

2-  Negativ lyntilslutning (-) til svejsestremkabel (jordforbindelseskabel til MIG og
MMA, braenderkabel til TIG).

3- Gastilslutningsstykke til TIG-braender.

4-  3-pols konnektor til TIG-BRANDERENS styrekabel.

5-  14-pols konnektor til forbindelse af fiernstyringen (kan bestilles).

6- Positiv lyntilslutning (+) til forbindelse af TIG-svejsning jordforbindelseskabel.
pa bagsiden:

7- Hovedafbryder ON/OFF.

8- Gasrarkobling (beholder) til TIG-svejsning.

9- Lynstik med pluspol (+) mellem svejsestremkablet og tradtilferselsanordningen.

10- 14-pols konnektor til tradtilferselsanordningens styrekabel.

11- Forsyningsledning med ledningsspeerre.

12- 5-pols konnektor til vandkgleenheden.

13- Sikring.

14- USB-stik.

4.1.2 Tradtilferselsanordning (FIG. B2)
pa forsiden:
1- Styrepanel (se beskrivelsen).
2-  14-pols konnektor til forbindelse af fiernstyringen.
3- Lynforbindelsesdele til MIG-braenderens vandrer.
4-  Centraltilslutningsstykke til MIG-breender (Euro).
pa bagsiden:
5-  14-pols konnektor til forbindelse mellem styrekablet og svejsemaskinen.
6- Lynstik med pluspol (+) til forbindelse mellem svejsestremkablet og
svejsemaskinen.
7- Gasrgrkobling (beholder) til MIG-svejsning.
8- Lynforbindelsesdele til forbindelse af kelevandsfremlgbs- og returrgrene.
9-  Sikring.
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4.2 SVEJSEMASKINENS STYREPANEL (FIG. C)

Styrepanelet er kun tilkoblet (dvs. betjenings- og signalgivningsanordningerne er
aktiverede), hvis svejsemaskinen ikke er forbundet til tradtilferselsanordningen
eller MMA- eller TIG-processen er indstillet. Hvis svejsemaskinen er forbundet
til tradtilferselsanordningen eller den indstillede funktion er MIG, overtager den
sidstnaevnte automatisk den fuldstaendige styring, og pa svejsemaskinens skaerm (3)
vises ordlyden “feed”.

1-

2-
3-

Kontrollampe, der ger opmarksom pa ALARM (svejsemaskinens output er
speerret). Pa skaermen (3) vises der en alarmbesked.

Genopretningen af svejsemaskinen foregar automatisk, nar arsagen til alarmen
ophgrer.

Kontrollampe der angiver spanding ved udgang (output aktivt).
Alfanumerisk display med 3 cifre. Angiver:

- Svejsestremmen i ampere.

Den angivne veerdi er den, der indstilles, mens svejsemaskinen er uden
belastning, mens den reelle vaerdi vises under drift.

En alarmbesked med falgende koder:

- "AL1” : udlgsning af primaerkredslgbets varmesikring.

- "AL2” : udlgsning af sekundzerkredslgbets varmesikring.

- "AL3” : udlgsning af beskyttelsesanordningen for overspaending pa
forsyningslinjen.

- "AL4” : udlgsning af beskyttelsesanordningen for underspaending pa
forsyningslinjen.

- "AL5” : model med GRA: Udlgsning af beskyttelsesanordning mod for lavt
tryk i breenderens vandafkelingskreds. Genopretningen foregar
ikke automatisk.

Model uden GRA: Ingen forbindelse af polstik til maskinen (FIG.
E).

- “AL9” : Udlgsning af de magnetiske komponenters beskyttelsesanordning.

- “AL10” : Fejl pa serielinjen: Serieforbindelsen afbrudt.

- “AL11” : Udlgsning af beskyttelsesanordningen pga. fasemangel pa
forsyningslinjen.

- “AL12” : Fejl pa serielinjen: Fejl i data.

- “AL13”: Der samles for meget stov inde i svejsemaskinen, genopretning

med:

- rengering af maskinens indre;

- knap til parametervalg pa styrepanel.
Nar der slukkes for svejsemaskinen, kan det forekomme, at beskeden "AL11”
og “OFF” vises i et par sekunder.
3a, 3b, 3c - Kontrollamper der angiver anvendt maleenhed (ampere,
sekunder, procent).
Drejeknap til styring af encoder.
Anvendes til at regulere svejseparametrene (4a).

it

Svejsestrem i TIGIMMA-tilstand.

to SLOPE : | TIG-tilstand giver den mulighed for en gradvis reduktion af
< DOWN stremmen, nar trykknappen pa breenderen slippes (regulering
0-3 sekunder) og kontrollampen (3b) er taendt).
POST I TIG-tilstanden har den  betydningen  ”"Post-gas”
W s (Gasefterstremning), og den giver mulighed for at tilpasse
beskyttelsesgassens udstremningstid fra og med standsningen
af svejsningen (regulering 0,1-10 sekunder og kontrollampen
(3b) er taendt).
eeee SPOT Den aktiveres kun, hvis man veelger tilstanden "SPOT” med
knappen (7). Den giver mulighed for at udfere TIG-punktsvejsning
med kontrol af svejsningens varighed (regulering 0,1-10
sekunder og kontrollampen (3b) er teendt).
7= ARC Ved anvendelse af MMA-elektrode star denne parameter for "Arc
<~ FORCE force” med mulighed for indstilling af den dynamiske overstrem

(regulering 0-100% og kontrollampen (3c) er taendt).
Knap til valg af svejseprocedure.
Hvis der trykkes pa denne knap, taendes kontrollampen svarende til den valgte

svejseprocedure:

MMA T Bekleedt elektrode "MMA”.

TG ﬁ TIG-DC med udlgsning af lysbuen ved kontakt (LIFT-ARC).
MG =-—= MIG.

Knap til tilkoblingafjernstyring.

Nar kontrollampen REMOTE ‘|yser, kan reguleringen udelukkende foretages via

fiernstyring, og helt ngjagtigt:

a) Styring med ét potentiometer: Gor det muligt at regulere svejsestremmen i
TIG/MMA-tilstand.

b) Styring med to potentiometre: Gor det muligt at regulere svejsestrammen
TIG/MMA og reguleringen af SLOPE DOWN ved TIG eller ARC FORCE ved
MMA (valg af kontrollampe automatisk parameter).

C) Pedalstyring: Gor det muligt at regulere svejsestremmen i TIG/IMMA-tilstand.

BEMARK: “FJERNSTYRINGEN” (REMOTE) kan kun veelges, hvis der er

forbundet en fiernstyring til den pagaeldende konnektor.

Knap til valg af TIG-braanderknappens styretilstand.

Hvis der trykkes pa denne knap, teendes kontrollampen svarende til:

2t H 2-tids drift, ON-OFF (TIL-FRA) med trykket knap.

0o

SPOT

4-tids drift, TIL-FRA med sluppet knap.

Punktsvejsning til TIG (SPOT).

4.2.1 TRADTILFORSELSANORDNINGENS STYREPANEL (FIG. D)

1-

3-
4-

5-

Kontrollampe, der ger opmarksom pa ALARM (svejsemaskinens output er
spaerret).

Genopretningen foregar automatisk, nar arsagen til alarmen opherer.
Alarmmeddelelser, der kun vises pa display (15) og (16):

- “AL7” : Udlgsning af beskyttelsesanordningen for overstrem ved MIG-/MAG-
svejsning.

- “AL8” : Fejl pa serielinjen: Kortslutning i breender.

Hvad angar de gvrige, jeevnfar "SVEJSEMASKINENS STYREPANEL” (afs. 4.2).
Kontrollampe, der angiver SPANDING | BRANDER ELLER PA
ELEKTRODE.

Kontrollampe for PROGRAMMERING AF SVEJSEMASKINE.

Knap til at hente (RECALL) kundetilpassede svejseprogrammer (jaavnfer
afs. 4.3.2.4).

Knap til at gemme (SAVE) kundetilpassede svejseprogrammer (jaavnfer
afs. 4.3.2.3).

10-

10a-| A O AL A

Knap til valg af svejseprogram og display med 2 cifre.

Hvis der trykkes flere gange pa denne knap, viser displayet tal fra “0” til “36”".
Hvert tal fra ”1” til "36” er tilknyttet et synergisvejseprogram (se TAB. 3), mens
tallet "0” er tilknyttet svejsemaskinens manuelle drift, hvor operatgren kan
indstille samtlige parametre (kun ved MIG-MAG SHORT og SPRAY ARC).
Knap til valg af svejseprocedure.

Hvis der trykkes pa denne knap, taendes kontrollampen svarende til den valgte

svejseprocedure:

MG -—= : MIG-MAG i tilstanden "SHORT/SPRAY ARC".
PULSE JLL MIG-MAG i tilstanden "PULSE ARC”.

POP  $hp MIG-MAG i tilstanden "PULSE ON PULSE”.

Knap til valg af MIG-MAG-branderknappens styretilstand.
Hvis d?r trykkes pa denne knap, teendes kontrollampen svarende til:

2t 2-tids drift, TIL-FRA med trykket knap.
4t H 4-tids drift, TIL-FRA med sluppet knap.
BILEVEL —;_,‘ Dobbeltniveaudrift til MIG-MAG, TIG.
SPOT eeee Punktsvejsning til MIG-MAG (SPOT).

Knap til tilkobling af fjernstyring.

Nar kontrollampen REMOTE lyser, kan reguleringen udelukkende foretages via

fiernstyring, og helt ngjagtigt:

- styring med to potentiometre: Erstatter encoder-knappernes funktion (14)
og (13).

BEMARK: “FJERNSTYRINGEN” (REMOTE) kan kun veelges, hvis der er

forbundet en fjernstyring til den pagaeldende konnektor.

Knap til valg af svejseparametre.

Hvis der trykkes flere gange pa denne knap, teendes en af kontrollamperne fra

(10a) til (10h), hvortil der er tilknyttet en bestemt parameter. Veerdierne for alle de

aktiverede parametre kan indstilles ved hjeelp af drejeknappen (13), og de vises

pa displayet (15). Mens disse indstillinger foretages, regulerer drejeknappen (14)

hovedstremniveauets vaerdi, som vises pa displayet (16), hvad enten det drejer

sig om strgmmen eller trddens hastighed (se beskrivelsen i punkt 14)), med

undtagelse af (10b).

Det er kun, nar kontrollampen (10b) er teendt, at drejeknappen (14) kan

anvendes til at regulere veerdien for det sekundaere niveau (se beskrivelsen af

kontrollampen (10b)).

Bemaerk: De parametre, der ikke kan aendres af operateren, nar der arbejdes

med et synergiprogram eller ved manuel drift "PRG 0”, udelukkes automatisk fra

valgmulighederne; den tilsvarende kontrollampe taendes ikke.

(MG (PULSETPOPY

Denne parameter vises automatisk i Igbet af MIG-MAG-svejsning sammen med
den reelle lysbuespaending ((kontrollampe (15a) lyser).
Reguleringer:

@ Short arc

Mens der indstilles et synergiprogram, kan man anvende MIG-MAG Short arc
til at regulere den gnskede rettelse af lysbuens laengde, der udregnes i synergi
(veerdiomrade mellem -5% og +5%) (kontrollampen (15c) er teendt).

Hvis funktionen bi-level indstilles i samme tilstand, star denne parameter for
rettelsen af lysbuens lsengde pa hovedsvejseniveauet, der ligeledes udregnes
i synergi (vaerdiomrade mellem -5% og +5%) (kontrollampe (15¢c) er teendt).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

| driftstilstanden MIG-MAG Short arc giver det manuelle program "PRG 0”
ogsa mulighed for at indstille den reelle lysbuespaending (vaerdiomrade 10-40)
(kontrollampen (15a) er taendt).
Hvis funktionen bi-level indstilles i samme tilstand, star denne parameter for
den reelle lysbuespaending pé hovedsvejseniveauet (veerdiomrade 10-40)
(kontrollampen (15a) er taendt).

Mens der indstilles et MIG-MAG-synergiprogram, kan man anvende Pulse arc
til at regulere den gnskede rettelse af lysbuens leengde, der udregnes i synergi
(veerdiomrade mellem -5% og +5%) (kontrollampen (15c) er teendt).

Hvis en af funktionerne bi-level, pulse on pulse eller T indstilles i
samme tilstand, star denne parameter for rettelsen af lysbuens leengde pa
hovedsvejseniveauet, der ligeledes udregnes i synergi (veerdiomrade mellem
-5% og +5%) (kontrollampen (15c) er taendt).

100-1 7' @ ¥\ 5 W g

10c- |.8. sun
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@ Short arc

Hvis funktionen bi-level indstilles i synergiprogrammerne MIG-MAG pulse arc,
er der mulighed for at regulere strammen/tradens hastighed (med drejeknappen
(14)) og rettelsen af lysbuens laengde (med drejeknap (13)) for det sekundeere
svejseniveau, der udregnes i synergi (veerdiomrade mellem -5% og +5%)
(kontrollampen (15c) er taendt).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Hvis man veelger det manuelle program "PRG 0” sammen med funktionen bi-
level, er der mulighed for at indstille tradens hastighed (med drejeknap (14),
(kontrollampen 16c) er teendt) og den reelle lysbuespaending (med drejeknap
(13)) for det sekundeere svejseniveau |, (veerdiomrade 10-40) (kontrollampen
(15a) er taendt).

Hvis en af funktionerne bi-level, pulse on pulse eller T indstilles i tilstanden
MIG-MAG pulse arc, er der mulighed for at indstille stremmen I, og I (I_...) (med
drejeknappen (14)) og rettelsen af lysbueleengden (med drejeknap (91333 for det
sekundzere svejseniveau, der udregnes i synergi (vaerdiomrade mellem -5% og
+5%) (kontrollampen (15¢) er teendt).

o 9 omn |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

| den manuelle driftstilstand "PRG 0” er der mulighed for at indstille tradens
hastighed ved svejsningens start for at optimere lysbuens udlgsning (regulering
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1-100% og kontrollampen (15c) er taendt).

| tilstanden MIG-MAG pulse arc 2 TIDER er der mulighed for at regulere
startstrammens varighed (T, ). Hvis man indstiller parametren til nul, inaktiveres
funktionen, mens der med’ hvilken som helst vaerdi over nul (regulering 0,1-
3 sekunder) er mulighed for at veelge kontrollampen (10b) for at indstille
rettelsen af lysbuens spaending og startstrammens vaerdi (sekundaert niveau).
Startstrammen kan stilles hgjere eller lavere end hovedsvejsestrammen; en hgj
startstream kan vaere nyttig, isaer ved svejsning af aluminium og legeringer deraf,
da den ger det muligt at opvarme emnet hurtigere ("Hot-start”).

| tilstanden MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse er der mulighed for at indstille
hovedsvejsestrammens varighed (regulering 0,1-10 sekunder og kontrollampe
(15b) er teendt).

[~ ©® © ]
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

| den manuelle driftstilstand MIG-MAG "PRG 0” er der mulighed for at indstille
den elektroniske reaktans (regulering 20-80% og kontrollampen (15c) er taendt).
Hvis veerdien er hgjere, vil svejsebadet veere varmere. Ved tilstanden bi-level er
den elektroniske reaktans den samme pa begge indstillede niveauer.

| tilstanden MIG-MAG pulse arc bestemmer parametren lysbuens indsnaevring.
Jo hgjere veerdien er, desto mere koncentreret bliver lysbuen under svejsningen.
Ved svejsetilstande, hvor der anvendes to stremniveauer (bi-level, pulse on
pulse eller T ), er lysbuens indsnaevring den samme p& begge indstillede
niveauer (+1°7o 1 -1%).

| tilstanden MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse er der mulighed for at indstille den
sekundaere svejsestrems varighed (regulering 0,1-10 sekunder og kontrollampe
(15b) er teendt).

[ @

Tradbranding ved standsning af svejsning (BURN-BACK).
Giver mulighed for at indstille tradbreendingens varighed ved standsning af
svejsningen.

(MiG) (PULSE[POPT

Mens der indstilles et MIG-MAG-synergiprogram, kan man regulere den gnskede
rettelse af BURN_BACK TIME, der udregnes i synergi (vaerdiomrade mellem
-1% og +1%) ( kontrollampen (15c) er taendt).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Med den rigtige indstilling giver den mulighed for at hindre traden i at kleebe fast
i emnet (regulering 0,001-1 sekund og kontrollampen (15b) er taendt).

L% ® |
(W) PoST.GAS

Giver mulighed for at tilpasse beskyttelsesgasudstremningens varighed fra og
med svejsningens standsning (regulering 0,1-10 sekunder og kontrollampen
(15b) er teendt).

° w
Nedgangsrampe svejsestrem (SLOPE DOWN).

(M6

Den aktiveres kun ved anvendelse af synergiprogrammer MIG-MAG SHORT
ARC, PULSE ARC og PULSE on PULSE.

Den giver mulighed for en gradvis reduktion af strammen, nar trykknappen pa
braenderen slippes (regulering 0-3 sekunder og kontrollampen (15b) er teendt).
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Punktsvejsningens varighed (SPOT TIME).

Den aktiveres kun, hvis man veelger tilstanden "SPOT” med knappen (8).
Den giver mulighed for at udfere MIG-MAG punktsvejsning med kontrol af
svejsningens varighed (regulering 0,1-10 sekunder og kontrollampen (15b) er
teendt).

SPOT SPOT

Knap til manuel aktivering af gasmagnetventilen.

Denne knap giver mulighed for gasudstremning (for at temme rer og slanger

eller regulere tilfarslen) uden at anvende trykknappen pa braenderen; knappen

har midlertidig aktivering.

Knap til manuel fremfering af traden.

Denne knap giver mulighed for fremfering af traden i braenderens hylster uden

at anvende trykknappen pa braenderen; knappen har midlertidig aktivering, og

fremfaringshastigheden er fast.

Encoder-drejeknap til indstilling af svejseparametre (jaevnfer 10a-10h).

Encoder-drejeknap.

Drejeknappen regulerer:

- Svejsestrammen |, (kontrollampen (16a) er teendt).

- Tradfremferingshastigheden (kontrollampen (16c) er teendt).

- Tykkelse pa emne, der anvendes til svejsning (kontrollampen (16c) er taendt).

Ved svejsetilstande, hvor der anvendes to stremniveauer (bi-level, pulse on

pulse eller T, ) og kontrollampen (10b) lyser, regulerer drejeknappen:

- Svejsestrammen |, (kontrollampen (16a) er teendt) for sekundeert niveau.

- Tradfremfgringshastigheden for sekundzert niveau (kontrollampen (16c) er
teendt).

- Tykkelse pa emne, der anvendes til svejsning (kontrollampen (16b) er teendt)
for sekundeert niveau.

Alfanumerisk display med 3 cifre. Angiver:

- Svejseparametrenes veerdi (jeevnfer (10a) til (10h)) ved drift uden belastning.

- lysbuens reelle spaending under svejsning.

BEMAERK: Nar svejsningen standser, omstilles displayet automatisk til den

veerdi, der er indstillet.

- en alarmbesked (se punkt 1).

15a, 15b, 15c- Kontrollamper der angiver anvendt maleenhed (volt,

sekunder, procent).

Alfanumerisk display med 3 cifre. Angiver:

4.3

4.3.1

- veerdien, der er indstillet med encoder-drejeknappen (14).

- den reelle strgmstyrke under svejsning.

BEMZRK: Nar svejsningen standser, omstilles displayet automatisk til den
veerdi, der er indstillet.

- en alarmbesked (se punkt 1).

16a, 16b, 16¢c- Kontrollamper der angiver anvendt maleenhed (strem ampere
(A\), tykkelse i millimeter (mm) og tradhastighed i meter pr. minut (m/min)).
Knap til valg af maleenhed Ampere/tykkelse i m/min (kontrollampe (16a)
(16b) (16c)).

Giver i synergiprogrammerne MIG/MAG mulighed for med encoderen (14)
henholdsvis at indstille materialets tykkelse, svejsestrammen og tradens
hastighed.

Ved indstilling af hvert enkelt parameter (fx. materialets tykkelse) defineres de
@vrige parametre automatisk (fx. svejsestrem og tradens hastighed).

| “PRG 0” manuelt valg: er der kun mulighed for regulering af tradens hastighed
(kontrollampen (16c) er taendt).

INDLASNING OG LAGRING AF PROGRAMMER
INDLAESNING AF PROGRAMMER, DER ER BLEVET LAGRET AF

FABRIKANTEN PA FORHAND

4.3.1.1 MIG-MAG SYNERGIPROGRAMMER

Svejsemaskinen er forsynet med 36 lagrede synergiprogrammer, hvis egenskaber
er opfert pa oversigten (TAB.3), som det er nadvendigt at konsultere for at vaelge
et program, der egner sig den slags svejsning, der skal foretages.

Man veelger programmerne ved at trykke adskilige gange pa tasten “PRG”,
hvorefter man pa displayet ser et tal mellem “0” og “36” (nummer “0” svarer ikke til et

syn

ergiprogram, men manuel drift, som beskrevet i det nzeste afsnit).

Bemark: | et synergiprogram er det vigtigste trin at valge den onskede
overferingsmade, PULSE ARC eller SHORT/SPRAY ARC, ved hjzlp af den dertil
beregnede tast (se FIG. D (7)).

Bemark: Alle de tradtyper, som ikke er angivet pa oversigten, kan anvendes i
forbindelse med manuel drift “PRG 0”.

4.3.1.2 MANUEL DRIFT (“PRG 0”)

Den manuelle drift svarer til tallet “0” pa displayet og tilkobles udelukkende, hvis man
forudgaende har valgt overfgringsmaden SHORT/SPRAY ARC (FIG. D (7)).

Da der i forbindelse med denne funktionsmade ikke er nogen synergi, skal operatgren
indstille samtlige svejseparametre manuelt.

Giv agt! Samtlige parametre kan indstilles efter gnske, man skal dog veere opmaerksom

pa,

at de dermed forbundne veerdier kan hindre svejseprocessen i at forlgbe rigtigt.

Bemaerk: Det er IKKE muligt at anvende overfgringsmaden PULSE ARC i
forbindelse med manuel drift.

4.3.2 LAGRING OG INDLASNING AF BRUGERDEFINEREDE PROGRAMMER
VED MIG-MAG

4.3.2.1 Indledning

Svejsemaskinen giver mulighed for atlagre (SAVE) brugerdefinerede driftsprogrammer
vedrgrende et SAT parametre, der geelder for en bestemt svejsning. Ethvert
lagret program kan indleeses (RECALL) pa hvilket som helst tidspunkt, hvorved
svejsemaskinen ggres “klar til brug “ med henblik af udfarelse af en bestemt, allerede
optimalt fastlagt opgave.

4.3.2.2 Mulighed for lagring af brugertilpassede programmer i MIG-MAG
Svejsemaskinen giver mulighed for lagring af 40 brugertilpassede programmer for de
tre synergioverfgringstilstande (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc og Pulse on pulse) og
manuel driftstilstand med fglgende specifikationer:

- SYNERGI SHORT/SPRAY ARC: Der kan lagres 10 programmer (med numre fra “1”

ti

1107);

- MANUEL SHORT/SPRAY ARC (“PRG=0"): Der kan lagres 10 programmer (med
numre fra “1” til“10”);

SYNERGI PULSE ARC: Der kan lagres 10 programmer (med numre fra “1” til“10”);
SYNERGI PULSE ARC PULSE ON PULSE: Der kan lagres 10 programmer (med

numre fra “1” til“10”).
BEM/AERK: Det gnskede program hentes pa felgende made:
a) Veelg den gnskede overferingstilstand PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-

ON- PULSE eller SHORT/SPRAY ARC, eller vaelg “PRG=0", hvis der pa
forhand er blevet lagret programmer i manuel tilstand;

b) vaelg programmets nummer (som beskrevet i afs.4.3.1).

4.3.

2.3 Lagringsprocedure (SAVE).

Nar svejsemaskinen er indstillet optimalt med henblik pa en bestemt svejseopgave,

skal man gere fglgende (se FIG. D):

a) Tryk pa tasten (5) “SAVE”".

b) Pa display (16) ser man “Pr” og et tal (mellem “1” og “10”) pa display (15).

c) Drej encoderdrejeknappen (enten (13) eller (14)), og veelg det tal, man gnsker at
lagre programmet med ( se ligeledes 4.3.2 ).

d) Tryk pa tasten “SAVE” én gang til.

e) Display (15) og (16) blinker.

f) Tryk pa tasten “SAVE” én gang til, inden der gar to sekunder.

g) Pa displayene ser man ordlyden “St Pr”, hvorefter programmet er lagret; i Iabet af 2
sekunder omstilles displayene automatisk til vaerdierne svarende til de parametre,

man lige har gemt.

Bemaerk. Hvis der ikke trykkes pa tasten “SAVE” i Igbet af 2 sekunder, nar displayene
blinker, ser man ordlyden “No St’, og programmet gemmes ikke; displayene gar
automatisk tilbage til udgangsstatus.

4.3.2.4 Indlasning af et brugerdefineret program (RECALL)

Far man foretager proceduren til hentning af et program, skal man kontrollere, om den
valgte overfaringsmade (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/
SPRY ARC eller “PRG=0") er den, man gnsker at udfgre arbejde med.

Folg derefter nedenstaende procedure (se FIG. D):

a
b)
c)

d)
e)

) Tryk pa tasten “RECALL".

Pa display (16) ser man “Pr” og et tal (mellem “1” og “10”) pa display (15).

Drej encoderdrejeknappen (enten (13) eller (14)), og veelg det tal, hvormed det
gnskede program er lagret.

Tryk pa tasten “RECALL” én gang til, i over 2 sekunder.

Pa displayene ser man ordlyden “Ld Pr”, hvorefter programmet er indleest; i
lgbet af 2 sekunder omstilles displayene automatisk til veerdierne svarende til det
program, man lige har indleest.

Bemaerk. Hvis der ikke trykkes pa tasten “RECALL” i labet af 2 sekunder, ser man
ordlyden “No Ld”, og programmet indleeses; displayene gar automatisk tilbage til
udgangsstatus.

BEMARKNINGER:
- SIGNALLAMPEN “PRG” LYSER, MENS OPERATIONERNE MED TASTEN

SAVE” OG “RECALL” FORETAGES.

- MASKINOPERAT@QREN KAN ANDRE DE INDLASTE PROGRAMMER EFTER
ONSKE, MEN DE ANDREDE VAERDIER GEMMES IKKE AUTOMATISK. HVIS
MAN @NSKER AT LAGRE DE NYE VARDIER | ET PROGRAM, SKAL MAN
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UDF@RE LAGRINGSPROCEDUREN (se 4.3.2.3).

- DET PAHVILER MASKINOPERATOREN AT BOGF@RE DE
BRUGERDEFINEREDE PROGRAMMER OG DE TILKNYTTEDE PARAMETRE.

- DER KAN IKKE GEMMES BRUGERDEFINEREDE PROGRAMMER |
FORBINDELSE MED MMA-ELEKTRODE ELLER TIG.

5. INSTALLATION

GIV AGT! DET ER STRENGT N@DVENDIGT, AT SVEJSEMASKINEN
SLUKKES OG FRAKOBLES NETFORSYNINGEN, F@R DER
FORETAGES HVILKEN SOM HELST INSTALLATION OG ELEKTRISK
TILSLUTNING.
DE ELEKTRISKE TILSLUTNINGER MA UDELUKKENDE FORETAGES
AF ERFARNE MEDARBEJDERE, DER RADER OVER DE FORN@DNE
KVALIFIKATIONER.

5.1 INDRETNING

- Tag vognen ud af emballagen, og udfer monteringen ifglge de medfglgende
anvisninger.

- Tag svejsemaskinen, tradtilfarselsanordningen og eventuelt afkglingsenheden ud af
emballagen, og installér dem pa vognen.

BEMAERK: Hvis GRA-enheden (FIG. E) ikke forbindes, indsattes polkonnektoren.

5 2 HAEVNING AF SVEJSEMASKINEN ELLER SVEJSEUDSTYRET
- Svejsemaskinen skal hseves som vist pa figur (FIG. O), uden aftagelige dele
(breender, gasrer, kabler m.m.), der ellers vil kunne falde af.
Montér fastgaringsringene ifglge tegningen ved hjzelp af de to medfelgende skruer
M8x25.
Giv agt: Haeveringene med gevindhul M8 falger ikke med i leveringen.

- Svejseudstyret skal haeves som vist pa figuren (FIG. P), uden aftagelige dele
(tradtilferselsanordning, beholder, kabler, fiernstyring), der ellers vil kunne falde af.
Giv agt: Anvend samtidigt de 4 dertil beregnede lgftepunkter.

5.3 PLACERING AF SVEJSEMASKINEN

Find frem til et installeringssted, hvor keleluftind- og udlgbsabningerne ikke er
spaerrede pa nogen made (tvungen luftcirkulering med ventilator, safremt denne
forefindes); check endvidere, at der ikke kommer stremfegrende stav, korrosive dampe,
fugt o.l. ind i maskinen.

Serg for, at der et tomrum pa mindst 250mm rundt om svejsemaskinen.

A\

5.4 TILSLUTNING TIL NETFORSYNINGEN

5.4.1 Advarsler

- For man foretager hvilken som helst form for elektrisk tilslutning, skal man
kontrollere, om svejsemaskinens maerkevaerdier svarer til den netspaending og
-frekvens, der er til radighed pa installeringsstedet.

Svejsemaskinen ma udelukkende forbindes med et forsyningssystem med en
jordforbundet, neutral ledning.

Der skal for at garantere beskyttelse mod
differentialeafbrydere af typen:

GIV AGT! Svejsemaskinen skal placeres pa en plan flade, som kan
holde til maskinens vaegt, saledes at der ikke opstar fare for vaeltning
eller farlige forskydninger.

indirekte kontakt anvendes

- Type A ( ) til enfasede maskiner;

- Type B ( ) til trefasede maskiner.

For at opfylde kravene i EN Standard EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker) anbefales det at
forbinde svejsemaskinen til elforsyningens interface-steder med en impedans pa
under Zmax = 0.283 ohm.

Svejsemaskinen overholder ikke kravene i standarden IEC/EN 61000-3-12.

Hvis svejsemaskinen forbindes til et offentligt forsyningsnet, pahviler det
installateren eller brugeren at kontrollere, om den kan forbindes dertil (ret om
ngdvendigt henvendelse til energiselskabet).

5.4.2 Stik og stikkontakt

Forbind fadekablet med et passende standardstik (3F + J) og installér en stikkontakt
forsynet med sikringer eller en automatisk afbryder. Den dertil beregnede jordklemme
skal forbindes med forsyningsliniens jordforbindelse (den gul-grenne ledning). Tabel
(TAB.1) viser veerdierne, udtrykt i ampere, der anbefales for forsinkede liniesikringer,
som veelges med henblik pa den maksimale nominalstrem, svejsemaskinen kan
levere, samt den anvendte nominalspaending.

5.5. SVEJSEKREDSLQBETS FORBINDELSER

GIVAGT!FORMANFORETAGERDENEDENSTAENDEFORBINDELSER,
SKAL MAN FORVISSE SIG OM, AT SVEJSEMASKINEN ER SLUKKET
OG FRAKOBLET NETFORSYNINGEN.

Oversigten (TAB. 1) viser den anbefalede vaerdi for svejsekablerne (i mm?)

5.5.1 MIG-/MAG-SVEJSNING MED TRAD (FIG. F)

5.5.1.1 Forbindelse af gasbeholderen

- Skru trykformindskeren pa& gasbeholderens ventil, og indsaet det seerlige
tilpasningsstykke, der fglger med som tilbehgr, hvis der anvendes Argongas eller en
Ar/CO,-blanding.

- Forbind gasindstremningsreret med reduktionsanordningen og stram med
det medleverede band; forbind sa den anden ende af rgret med det seerlige
overgangsstykke pa bagsiden af svejsemaskinen, og spaend det fast med det
medleverede band.

- Lasn trykfomindskerens reguleringsbolt, far der abnes for beholderens ventil.

5.5.1.2 Forbindelse af braenderen

- Saet breenderen fast i det dertil beregnede tilslutningsstykke, og stram lasebolten
helt i bund med handkraft.

- Klarger den til farste iseetning af trad, idet dysen og kontaktreret afmonteres for at
lette udstremningen.

- Svejsestremkablet forbindes til lyntilslutningen (+).

- Styrekablet szettes i det dertil beregnede tilslutningsstykke.

- Vandrer til R.A. versioner (breender med vandafkeling) med lynsammenkoblinger.

- Serg for, at tilslutningsstykkerne er strammet godt for at undga overophedning og
nedsat funktionsdygtighed.

- Forbind gasindstrgmningsrgret med reduktionsanordningen og stram med
det medleverede band; forbind sa den anden ende af regret med det seerlige
overgangsstykke pa bagsiden af svejsemaskinen, og speend det fast med det
medleverede band.

5.5.1.3 Forbindelse af svejsestromreturkablet
- Det skal forbindes til arbejdsemnet eller det metalbord, dette star pa, sa teet som
muligt pa den sem, der er ved at blive udfert.

- Denne ledning tilsluttes klemmen med symbolet (-).
5.5.2 TIG-SVEJSNING (FIG.G)

5.5.2.1 Forbindelse til gasbeholderen

- Skru trykreduktionsanordningen fast pa gasbeholderens ventil og indseet det
seerlige reduktionsstykke, der leveres som tilbehgr, hvis der anvendes Argon-gas
eller Argon/CO, blandinger.

- Forbind gastllffarselsmret med reduktionsanordningen og stram den medleverede
klemme. Forbind derefter den anden ende af roret til det dertil beregnede
forbindelsesstykke pa bagsiden af svejsemaskinen og stram med det medfglgende
band.

- Lgsn trykreduktionsanordningens reguleringsring, fer der abnes for beholderens
ventil.

5.5.2.2 Forbindelse af svejsestromreturkablet

- Det skal forbindes til arbejdsemnet eller det metalbord, dette star pa, sa teet som
muligt pa den sem, der er ved at blive udfert.

- Denne ledning tilsluttes klemmen med symbolet (+).

5.5.2.3 Tilslutning af braenderen
- Forbind TIG-braenderen til lynstikkontakten (-) pa svejsemaskinens frontpanel;
fuldend forbindelsen af gasrgret og braenderstyreledningen.

5.5.3 SVEJSNING MED BEKLADT MMA-ELEKTRODE (FIG. H)

5.5.3.1 Forbindelse af elektrodeholdetangen

Naesten alle beklaedte elektroder skal forbindes til pluspolen (+) pa generatoren,
med undtagelse af elektroder med sur bekleedning, som tveertimod skal forbindes til
minuspolen (-).

Forbind elektrodeholdetangens kabel med lynkoblingen (+) pa forpanelet.
Bemarkning: | visse tilfeelde anbefales (-) polen til elektrodeholdetangen; fglg
elektrodefabrikantens anvisninger.

5.5.3.2 Forbindelse af svejsestromreturkablet

- Det skal forbindes til arbejdsemnet eller det metalbord, dette star pa, sa teet som
muligt pa den sem, der er ved at blive udfert.

- Denne ledning tilsluttes klemmen med symbolet (-).

5.5.4 GODE RAD

- Drej svejsekablernes konnektorer helt fast i lynstikkontakterne , saledes at der
sikres en optimal elektrisk kontakt; i modsat fald vil konnektorerne overophedes,
hvorved de hurtigt deleegges og begynder at fungere darligere.

- Anvend svejsekabler, der er sa korte som muligt.

- Undlad at anvende metalstrukturer, som ikke harer med til arbejdsemnet, i
stedet for svejsestromreturkablet; dette kan vaere farligt for sikkerheden og give
utilfredsstillende svejsesresultater.

5.6. ISETNING AF TRADSPOLE (FIG. I)
GIV AGT! FGR MAN BEGYNDER ISATNINGSPROCEDUREN, SKAL
MAN CHECKE, OM SVEJSEMASKINEN ER SLUKKET OG FRAKOBLET
NETFORSYNINGEN.

UNDERS@G OM TRADRULLERNE, TRADHYLSTRET OG BRZANDERENS

KONTAKTR@R PASSER TIL DEN ANVENDTE TRADS DIAMETER OG TYPE,

SAMT AT DE ER KORREKT MONTERET. DER SKAL IKKE ANVENDES

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER, MENS TRADEN F@RES IND.

- Abn hasperummet.

- Anbring tradspolen pa haspen Og serg for, at tradens ende vender opad; undersgg
om haspens traekpind befinder sig i det rigtige hul (1a).

- Friger trykrullen/-erne og fiern den/dem fra den/de nedre rulle/-r (2a).

- Undersgg om traekrullen/-erne egner sig til den anvendte trad (2b).

- Friger tradens ende, skeer det ujeevne stykke lige over uden at danne grater; drej
spolen mod uret og stik trddens ende ind i indgangstradlederen. Pres den 50-100
mm ind i breenderens forbindelsesstykkes tradleder (2c).

- Seet trykrullen/-erne tilbage igen og indstil dens/deres tryk pa en middelveerdi.
Kontrollér om traden sidder korrekt i den nederste rulles hulrum (3).

- Nedsaet haspens hastighed en lille smule ved at dreje pa reguleringsskruen midt pa
haspen (1b).

- Fjern dysen og kontaktrgret (4a).

- Seet stikket i stikkontakten, teend for svejsemaskinen ved at trykke pa
braenderknappen eller tradfremfgringsknappen pa styrepanelet (safremt dette
forefindes) og slip den farst, nar tradens ende stikker 10-15 cm ud pa forsiden af
breenderen efter at have gennemigbet hele tradhylstret.

A mekanisk kraft. Hvis man ikke traeffer de nedvendige forholdsregler,

opstar der saledes fare for elektrisk sted, lasioner og tending af
elektriske lysbuer:

- Undlad at rette breenderens mundstykke mod kroppen.

- Sorg for at breenderen ikke kommer i naerheden af gasbeholderen.

- Montér kontaktrgret og mundstykket pa braenderen igen (4b).

- Serg for at traden glider regelmaessigt; indstil rullernes tryk og haspens bremsning
sa lavt som muligt, og pas p3, at traden ikke glider ind i hulrummet, og at vindingerne
ikke lgsnes ved standsning, fordi spolen er for traeg.

- Skeer trddens ende af, nar den rager 10-15mm ud over mundstykket.
- Luk hasperummet.

GIV AGT! Ved denne fremgangsmade er traden udsat for spaending og

5.7 UDSKIFTNING AF TRADLEDER | BRENDER (FIG. L)
Fer man udskifter lederen, skal man straekke breenderens kabel og serge for, at det
ligger helt glat, uden snoninger.

5.7.1 Spiralformet staltradleder

1-  Skru dysen og kontaktrgret pa toppen af breenderen af.

2-  Skru lederens spaerremgtrik af midterkonnektoren og tag den gamle leder ud.

3- Feorden nye leder ind i breenderkablets rgrledning og pres forsigtigt pa den, indtil
den kommer ud af breenderens top.

4-  Stram speaerremetrikken igen med handkraft.

5- Skeer det overskydende stykke af lederen helt ngjagtigt af og pres den forsigtigt
sammen; tag den ud af breenderkablet igen.

6- Afrund lederens overskaeringsomrade og seet den ind i breenderkablets rarledning
igen.

7-  Stram nu metrikken med en skruenggle.

8- Seet kontaktreret og dysen pa plads igen.

5.7.2 Syntetisk aluminiumtradleder
Foretag trin 1, 2, 3 af ovenstaende procedure geeldende for staltradlederen (spring
derimod trin 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 over).
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9- Nar man skruer kontaktrgret til aluminium pa igen, skal man serge for, at det
kommer i bergring med lederen.

10- | den modsatte ende af lederen (den side, hvor braenderen tilkobles) skal man
indsaette messingniplen og O-ringen, hvorved lederen skal presses let, og
spaerremgtrikken skal strammes. Den overskydende del af tradlederen fiernes
senere efter behov (se (13)).

Tag kapillarrgret til stalledere ud af tradtraekanordningens breenderovergangsrer.

11- DER SKALIKKE ANVENDES NOGET KAPILLARR@R til aluminiumledere med en
diameter pa 1,6-2,4mm (gul); lederen fares derefter ind i braenderovergangsrgret
uden dette.

Skaer kapillarrgret til alumiuniumledere med en diameter pa 1-1,2mm (red) over,
sa den maler cirka 2mm mindre end stalrgret, og seet det fast pa lederens frie
ende.

12- Seet braenderen ind i tradtraekanordningens overgangsrer og speer den; maerk
lederen 1-2mm fra rullerne; tag braenderen ud igen.

13- Skeer lederen over ved den gnskede lzengde, uden at deformere indgangshullet.
Indret breenderen igen i tradtreekanordningens overgangsrer og pamontér
gasdysen.

6.SVEJSNING: BESKRIVELSE AF FREMGANGSMADEN

6.1 MIG-MAG-SVEJSNING

6.1.1 SHORT ARC OVERF@RINGSMADE (KORT LYSBUE)

Elektrodernes smeltning og drabeadskillelse sker gennem gentagede kortslutninger
(op til 200 gange pr. sek.) fra enden af traden til smeltebadet.

Ulegeret og lavtlegeret stal

- Egnet traddiameter: 0,6-1,2mm
- Svejsespaendingens omfang: 40-210A
- Buespaendingens omfang: 14-23V

- Egnede gasarter:

CO,, Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /0,
Rustfrit stal

- Egnet traddiameter: 0,8-1mm
- Svejsespaendingens omfang: 40-160A
- Buespaendingens omfang: 14-20V

- Egnede gasarter:

Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium og legeringer

- Egnet traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Svejsespaendingens omfang: 75-160A
- Buespaendingens omfang: 16-22V
- Egnede gasarter: Ar 99,9%

Normalt skal kontaktrgret placeres helt op ad dysen eller rage ganske lidt ud i
forbindelse med de tyndeste tradde og laveste lysbuespaendinger; tradens fremspring
(stick-out) skal normalt udgere 5-12mm. Ved MANUEL DRIFT (“PRG 07) skal man
tilpasse reaktansveerdien :

- 20%-60% med trade med en diameter pa 0,8-1mm ulegeret stal.

- 50%-80% med trade med en diameter pa 1,2-1,6mm ulegeret stal.

- 60%-80% med trade af rustfrit stal og aluminium.

Anvendelsesformal: Svejsning i samtlige stillinger, pa tynde emner eller forste
bearbejdning inde i afrundinger, fremmet af en begreenset varmetilfarsel og let
kontrollerbart bad.

Bemaerk: SHORT ARC overfgringen ved svejsning af alumiunium og legeringer skal
anvendes ngjagtigt (iseer hvis trddenes diameter >1mm), da der er risiko for smeltefejl.

6.1.2 SPRAY ARC OVERF@RINGSMADE (SPR@JTELYSBUE)

Her anvendes hgjere spaending end ved “kortbue” far at traden smelter. Tradspidsen
kommer ikke i kontakt med smeltebadet, en bue formes fra spidsen og derigennem
flyder en strem af sma& metaldraber. Disse opstar ved at elektroderne smeltes
kontinuerligt uden kortslutning.

Ulegeret og lavtlegeret stal

- Egnet traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Svejsespaendingens omfang: 180-450A
- Buespaendingens omfang: 24-40V

- Egnede gasarter:

CO,,Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /0,
Rustfrit stal

- Egnet traddiameter: 1-1,6mm
- Svejsespaendingens omfang: 140-390A
- Buespzendingens omfang: 22-32V

- Egnede gasarter:

Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium et alliages

- Egnet traddiameter: 0,8 -1,6mm
- Svejsespaendingens omfang: 120- 360A
- Buespeaendingens omfang: 24-30V
- Egnede gasarter: Ar 99,9%

Normalt skal kontaktrgret befinde sig 5-10mm inde i dysen, endnu mere ved hgjere
buespaending; tradens fremspring (stick-out) skal normalt udgere 10-20mm.

Ved MANUEL DRIFT (“PRG 0”) er det ligegyldigt hvilken reaktansveerdi der veelges,
nar parametrene tradhastighed og lysbuespaending ferst er indstillet rigtigt (d.v.s. nar
veerdierne derfor er passende).

Anvendelsesformal: Vandret svejsning pa emner, der er mindst 3-4mm tykke
(badet tyndtflydende); udferelseshastigheden og aflejringsgraden er meget hgje (hgj
varmetilfarsel).

6.1.3 PULSE ARC OVERF@RINGSMADE (PULSERENDE LYSBUE)

Det drejer sig om en "kontrolleret” overfaring, som hgrer ind under funktionsomradet
“spray-arc” (modificeret spray-arc), hvilet medferer, at den er meget fordelagtig
med henblik pa smeltehastigheden og mangel pa udsprgjtning, og den bliver pa en
yderst lav stremstyrke, hvorved den geres velegnet til mange typiske “short-arc”
anvendelsesformal.

Hver stremimpuls svarer til udskillelsen af én drabe fra elektrodetraden; dette foregar
ved en frekvens, som afhaenger af tradens fremfgringshastighed med en variation,
som er forbundet med tradens type og diameter (typiske frekvensveerdier: 30-300Hz).

Ulegeret og lavtlegeret stal

- Egnet traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Svejsespaendingens omfang: 60-360A
- Buespaendingens omfang: 18-32V

- Egnede gasarter:

Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /0, (CO, max 20%)
Rustfrit stal

- Egnet traddiameter: 0,8-1,2mm
- Svejsespaendingens omfang: 50-230A
- Buespaendingens omfang: 17-26V

- Egnede gasarter:
Aluminium og legeringer
- Egnet traddiameter:

Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
0,8-1,6mm

- Svejsespaendingens omfang: 40-320A
- Buespaendingens omfang: 17-28V
- Egnede gasarter: Ar 99,9%

Kontaktreret skal almindeligvis befinde sig 5-10mm inde i dysen, hvilket er seerligt
vigtigt, hvis lysbuens spaending er hgj; traddens frie laengde (stick-out) udger normalt
10-20mm.

Anvendelsesformal: Svejsning i "stilling” pa tynde arbejdsemner eller arbejdsemner
med en gennemsnitslig tykkelse samt varmefglsomme materialer; den er saerligt
velegnet til at svejse pa lette legeringer (aluminium og aluminiumlegeringer)
samt pa emner med en tykkelse pa under 3mm.

6.1.4 REGULERING AF SVEJSEPARAMETRENE VED MIG-MAG
6.1.4.1 Beskyttelsesgas

Beskyttelsesgastilfarslen skal veere:

short arc: 8-14 | pr. min

spray arc og pulse arc: 12-20 | pr. min

alt efter svejsestrammens styrke og dysens diameter.

6.1.4.2 Svejsestrom

Maskinoperatgren regulerer svejsestrammen ved at dreje encoderdrejeknappen
(FIG. D (14)). Ved valg af SPRAY/SHORT ARC svarer hver omdrejning af
encoderdrejeknappen (14) til reguleringen af trddens hastighed (m pr. minut), der
vises pa display (16); i labet af svejseprocessen omstilles displayet automatisk til
stremmens reelle vaerdi (ampere). Hvis der indstilles PULSE ARC eller PULSE ARC
PULSE-ON-PULSE, svarer hver omdrejning af encoder-knappen (14) til reguleringen
af svejsestremmen, som vises pa display (16);

Ved begge driftsmader man man ved at trykke pa knappen (17) ga over til regulering
af tykkelsen i mm (signallampen (16b) lyser) med encoder(14). | dette tilfaelde omstilles
displayet ligeledes til den virkelige stremstyrke (ampere) under svejsningen.

Man skal veere opmeerksom pa, at de minimale og maksimale veerdier, der kan
indstilles i forbindelse med samtlige synergiprogrammer (m pr. minut, ampere eller
tykkelse i mm), programmeres pa fabrikken, og de kan saledes ikke eendres af
brugeren.

De vejledende stremveerdier for de mest almindelige trade er opferte pa oversigten
(TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 Lysbuespanding og lysbueindsnavring (pinch-off)

| synergiprogrammerne MIG-MAG pulse-arc og pulse-on-pulse (10d) bestemmer
disse to parametre lysbuens stgrrelse under svejsningen.

Lysbuespaendingen angiver tradens afstand fra emnet, det eneste, operateren har
mulighed for, er at korrigere den forhandsdefinerede veerdi for spaendingen i hvert
program fra -5% til +5% med henblik pa at tilpasse lysbuens reelle lsengde til specifikke
behov. Jo sterre veerdien er, desto laengere vaek vil traden befinde sig fra emnet.

| det manuelle program “PRG 0” defineres lysbuespaendingen ved at indstille en
veerdi, der passer til den valgte tradhastighed ifalge den nedenstaende formel:

U, =(14+0,051, ) hvor:

- U, = Lysbuens spaending i volt.

- |, = Svejsestrammen i ampere.

Tag hgjde for, at spaendingsveerdier, der vaelges i tom tilstand, svarer til en 2-4V lavere
spaending med belastning (under svejsningen).

Lysbuens indsnzevring bestemmer derimod lysbuens koncentration eller amplitude,
reguleringsomradet for denne parameter er fra -10% til +10% af det, der som standard
indleeses i programmerne. Jo hgjere veerdien er, desto mere koncentreret er lysbuen.

6.1.5 BI-LEVEL OG PULSE ON PULSE DRIFT

Bi-level drift: Indstilles ved hjeelp af knappen (FIG. D (8)) og kan veelges i tilstanden
MIG-MAG pulse arc og short arc. Svejsecyklussen startes ved at trykke og slippe
trykknappen pa breenderen (som ved 4-tids), i begyndelsen er svejsemaskinens
arbejdspunkt det samme som hovedsvejseniveauet (FIG. D (LED (10a)), og maskinen
viser strem og spaending for dette arbejdspunkt. Hvis der trykkes pa trykknappen pa
braenderen i under 0,5 sekunder, skifter maskinen arbejdspunkt fra hovedniveauet til
det sekundzere niveau (FIG. D (KONTROLLAMPE (10b)), og pa displayet vises strom
og spaending for det sekundaere niveau. Hver gang der derefter trykkes pa trykknappen
pa braenderen, bliver maskinen ved med at ga fra det ene niveau til det andet, indtil
knappen holdes nede i over 0,5 sekunder, hvorved stramnedgangsrampen og dermed
svejsningens afslutning startes.

Under svejsningen er det kun muligt at aendre lysbuens stream og spaending
for hovedsvejseniveauet, selvom maskinen viser den gjeblikkelige strem- og
spaendingsveerdi.

MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse drift: Aktiveres med knappen (FIG. D (7)) sammen med
kontrollampen for MIG-MAG Pulse arc. Denne tilstand er en seerlig type bi-level,
eftersom der ogsa i dette tilfeelde er to arbejdspunkter, der kan indstilles med de
samme kriterier som for bi-level (FIG. D (LED (10a) og (10b)). Varighederne for hver
niveau t, og t, kan begge indstilles (FIG. D (LED (10c) og (10d)), og i modsaetning
til bi-level bestemmes de ikke manuelt. Under svejsningen vil maskinen blive ved
med at &endre arbejdspunktet automatisk fra hovedniveauet (med varighed t,) til det
sekundaere niveau (med varighed t,).

Hvad der sker, er at der forekommer en pulsering i pulseringen, som navnet ogsa
antyder. Hvis de to niveauer og de to varigheder indstilles korrekt, er det muligt at
opna en "bglgende”-svejsning, der minder meget om TIG-svejsning.

6.2 TIG-SVEJSNING (DC)

Nar svejsekredsens forbindelser er udfert ifalge afs. 5.5.2, skal man:

- veelge TIG-proceduren pa svejsemaskinens styrepanel (FIG.C (5)).

- indstille svejsestrammen til den gnskede vaerdi ved hjaelp af encoder-drejeknappen
(FIG. C (4)) (veerdien kan reguleres under hele svejseprocessen). Indlees om
ngdvendigt strammens nedgangsrampe med knappen potentiometret (FIG. C (4a))
(vises et gjeblik pa displayet (FIG. C (3)).

6.2.1 LIFT-udlgsning

Anbring elektrodens spids pa arbejdsemnet, og pres let. Tryk braenderknappen helt
i bund, og heaev elektroden 2-3 mm efter et par sekunder, hvorved lysbuen udlgses.
Til at begynde med udsender svejsemaskinen en |, . stream, et gjeblik senere
den indstillede svejsestrem. Nar cyklussen er ovre, annulleres strammen med den
indstillede nedgangsrampe.

Pa tabellen (TAB. 5) vises nogle vejledende data for svejsning pa rustfrit og hgjtlegeret
stal.

6.3 SVEJSNING MED BEKLADT MMA-ELEKTRODE

Nar svejsekredsens forbindelser er udfert ifelge afs. 5.5.3, skal man veelge MMA-
proceduren med den seerlige knap (FIG. C (5)):

Svejsestremmen skal stilles pa den @nskede vaerdi vha. encoder-drejeknappen (FIG.
C (4)), og den eventuelle dynamiske overstrem “ARC FORCE” kan varieres i omradet
mellem 0 og 100% vha. encoder-drejeknappen (FIG. C (4)), hvorved veerdien vises et
ojeblik pa displayet (FIG. C (3)).

Pa tabellen (TAB. 6) vises nogle vejledende data for strammen alt efter elektrodernes
diameter.
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6.4 SVEJSNINGENS KVALITET

Svejsesgmmens kvalitet og maengden af sprgjt afheenger forst og fremmest af, om
svejseparametrene er afbalancerede eller ej. Strgm (trddens hastighed), traddens
diameter, lysbuens spaending osv.

Braenderens position skal ligeledes tilpasses angivelserne pa figur M, sa der ikke
forekommer for mange sprgjt og defekter i ssmmen.

Svejsehastigheden (fremfgringshastighed langs med samlingen) er ogsa afgerende
for, om semmen udferes korrekt, iseer med henblik pa gennemtraengningen og selve
sgmmens form.

De mest almindelige svejsedefekter sammenfattes pa tabellen (TAB.7).

7. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

GIV AGT! FGR DER FORETAGES VEDLIGEHOLDELSE, SKAL
MAN KONTROLLERE, OM SVEJSEMASKINEN ER SLUKKET OG
FRAKOBLET NETFORSYNINGEN.

7.1 ORDINAR VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
MASKINOPERATOREN KAN UDFQRE DEN ORDINARE VEDLIGEHOLDELSE.

7.1.1 Braender

- Undga at stille braenderen og dens kabel pa varme genstande; derved smelter de
isolerende materialer og breenderen ggres ubrugelig i lebet af kort tid.

- Man skal med jaevne mellemrum unders@ge, om gasrgrene og overgangsstykkerne
er helt teette.

- Hver gang tradspolen udskiftes, skal der bleeses ter trykluft (maks. 5bar) ind i
tradhylstret for at kontrollere, om det er intakt.

- Man skal mindst én gang om dagen kontrollere om braenderens endestykker
er slidte, samt om de er rigtigt monterede: kontrollér dysen, kontaktrgret og
gassprederen.

7.1.2 Tradtilferselsanordning

- Man skal ofte kontrollere, om tradenes traekruller er slidte og jeevnligt fierne
metalstovet, der leegger sig i traekomradet (ruller og tradleder ved indgang og
udgang).

7.2 EKSTRAORDINAR VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

DEN EKSTRAORDINARE VEDLIGEHOLDELSE MA  UDELUKKENDE
FORETAGES AF ERFARNE MEDARBEJDERE ELLER MEDARBEJDERE MED
DEN FORN@DNE VIDEN PA EL- OG MEKANIKOMRADET.

GIV AGT! FGR MAN FJERNER SVEJSEMASKINENS PANELER FOR
AT FA ADGANG TIL DENS INDRE, SKAL MAN KONTROLLERE,
OM SVEJSEMASKINEN ER SLUKKET OG FRAKOBLET

NETFORSYNINGEN.

Hvis der foretages eftersyn inde i svejsemaskinen, mens den tilferes spaending,

er der fare for alvorlige elektriske sted ved direkte kontakt med dele under

spanding og/eller laesioner ved direkte kontakt med dele i bevagelse.

- Man skal med jeevne mellemrum, og under alle omsteendigheder afhaengigt af
anvendelsen og hvor stgvet der er i omgivelserne, kontrollere svejsemaskinen
indvendigt og fierne stgvet fra de elektroniske printkort vha. en meget bled berste
eller egnede oplgsningsmidler.

- Benyt lejligheden til at unders@ge, om de elektriske forbindelser er ordentligt
spaendte samt om kablernes isolering er defekt.

- Nar disse operationer er udfart, skal man pamontere svejsemaskinens paneler igen
og stramme fastgeringsskruerne fuldsteendigt.

- Man skal under alle omsteendigheder undlade at foretage svejsninger, mens
svejsemaskinen er aben.

8. FORSTYRRELSER, ARSAGER, AFHJZALPNING (TAB.8)

A GIV AGT! VISSE KONTROLLER INDEBARER FARE FOR KONTAKT
MED DELE MED SPZANDING OG/ELLER | BEVAGELSE.

| TILFAELDE AF UTILFREDSSTILLENDE RESULTATER B@R MAN, FOR MAN
RETTER HENVENDELSE TIL VORES SERVICECENTER ELLER UDF@RER MERE
GRUNDIGE EFTERSYN, UNDERSQJGE FOLGENDE:

- Om svejsestremmen, der er reguleret med Encoderen, er passende.

- At der ikke er nogen alarm, der ger opmaerksom péa udlgsning af varmeudkoblingen
for over- eller underspaending samt kortslutning.

Serg for, at det nominelle intermittensforhold er overholdt; hvis termostatbeskytte
Isesanordningen er blevet udlgst, vent indtil maskinen keler af pa naturlig vis, og
unders@g sa, om ventilatoren virker.

Kontrollér netspaendingen: Hvis veerdien er for hgj eller for lav, ger maskinen
opmaerksom pa forstyrrelsen (se afsnit 4.2).

Kontrollér, at der ikke er en kortslutning ved svejsemaskinens udgang: | sa fald skal
forstyrrelsen udbedres.

Undersgg, om svejsekredsens forbindelser er udfert korrekt, isaer om
jordforbindelseskablets klemme virkeligt er forbundet til emnet uden mellemliggende
isolerende materiale (fx. maling eller lak).

- Om beskyttelsesgassen er af den rigtige type og i den rigtige maengde.

For der foretages hvilket som helst indgreb pa tradtilferselsanordningen eller inde i
svejsemaskinen, er det strengt nadvendigt at laese kapitel 7 "VEDLIGEHOLDELSE”.
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TEOLLISUUS- JA AMMATTIKAYTTOON TARKOITETUT JATKUVAN LANGAN
HITSAUSKONEET MIG-MAG- JA FLUX, TIG, MMA -KAARIHITSAUKSEEN.
Huom.: jatkossa kaytetaan pelkkaa nimitysta “hitsauskone”.

1. KAARIHITSAUKSEN YLEINEN TURVALLISUUS

Hitsauskoneen kayttdjan on tunnettava riittivan hyvin koneen turvallinen
kayttotapa seka kaarihitsaustoimenpiteisiin liittyvat vaaratekijat ja varotoimet
seka tiedettava, kuinka toimia hatétilanteissa.

(Katso myds TEKNINEN ERITELMA IEC tai CLC/TS 62081:
KAARIHITSAUSLAITTEIDEN ASENNUS JA KAYTTO).

AN

- Valta suoraa kontaktia hitsausvirtapiirin kanssa, silld generaattorin tuottama
tyhjakayntijannite voi olla vaarallinen.

- Sammuta hitsauskone ja irrota se sahkoverkosta ennen hitsauskaapelien
kytkemisté tai minkaan tarkistus- tai korjaustyon suorittamista.

- Sammuta hitsauskone ja irrota se sdhkoverkosta ennen hitsauspolttimen
kuluneiden osien vaihtoa.

- Suorita sdhkokytkennat yleisten turvallisuusmaaraysten mukaan.

- Hitsauskone tulee liittdd ainoastaan syoéttojarjestelmiin, joissa on
maadoitukseen liitetty neutraalijohdin.

- Varmistaudu siité, ettd sy6ttotulppa on oikein maadoitettu.

- Ald kayta hitsauskonetta kosteissa tai marissd paikoissa &dldka hitsaa
sateessa.

- Ala kayta kaapeleita, joiden eristys on kulunut tai joiden kytkennit ovat I6ysat.

- Kaytettdessa nesteelld taytettdvaa jaahdytysyksikkoa tayttotoimenpiteet saa
suorittaa vain hitsauskoneen ollessa sammutettu ja irrotettu sdhkoverkosta.
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- Ali hitsaa siilidita tai putkia, jotka ovat sisiltéineet helposti syttyvia aineita ja
kaasumaisia tai nestemaisia polttoaineita.

- Ala tyoskentele materiaaleilla, jotka on puhdistettu klooriliuoksilla, tai niiden
Iahelsyydessa

- Al4 hitsaa paineen alaisten siilididen paalla.

- Poista tydskentelyalueelta kaikki helposti syttyvit materiaalit (esim. puu,
paperi jne.).

- Huolehdi, etta kaaren ldheisyydessa on riittdva ilmanvaihto tai muu jarjestelma
hitsaussavujen poistamiseksi; hitsaussavujen altistusrajat on arvioitava
systemaattisesti niiden koostumuksen, pitoisuuden ja altistuksen keston
mukaan.

- Ald siilytad kaasupulloa (jos sitd kiytetddn) limmonlihteiden lihelld tai
auringon paisteessa.

POLOG

Huolehdi riittdvasta sahkoneristyksesta suhteessa elektrodiin, tyostettavaan
kappaleeseen ja mahdollisiin ldhistolla maassa oleviin metalliosiin.
Sédhkoneristys voidaan normaalisti taata kadyttamalla tarkoitukseen sopivia
suojakasineitd, -jalkineita, -paahinettd ja vaatetusta ja eristdvia lavoja tai
mattoja.

- Suojaa aina silmét sopivilla maskiin tai kyparaan kiinnitetyilld suojalaseilla.
Kayta kunnon suojavaatetusta &laka altista ihoa kaaren aiheuttamille
ultravioletti- ja infrapunasateille; myos kaaren ldheisyydessa olevat henkil6t
on suojattava ei-heijastavien suojien ja verhojen avulla.

- Melu: jos erityisen intensiivisten hitsaustoimenpiteiden yhteydesséa ilmenee
vahintadn 85db:n (A) paivittdinen henkilokohtainen melutaso (LEPd), on

kaytettdva asianmukaista henkilokohtaista kuulosuojausta.

HOOROE®

- Hitsausvirran kulku aiheuttaa sahkomagneettisten kenttien (EMF) syntymisen
hitsauspiirin ymparistossa.

Sahkomagneettiset kentit voivat aiheuttaa hairiotda muutamien ladkinnallisten

laitteistojen kanssa (esim. tahdistin, hengityslaitteet, metalliproteesit jne.).

On sovellettava asianmukaisia suojakeinoja ndiden laitteiden kayttdjille.

Esimerkiksi on kiellettdva paasy hitsauslaitteen kayttoalueelle.

Tama hitsauslaite vastaa ainoastaan teollisuusymparistossd ammattikayttoon

tarkoitetulle tuotteelle asetettua teknistd standardia. Vastaavuutta ei taata

perusraja-arvoissa henkiléiden sdahkdomagneettikentille altistumiseen liittyen

kotitalousymparistossa.

Kayttdjan on tehtiva seuraavat toimenpiteet niin, ettd vahennetaédn

séahkomagneettikentille altistumista:

- Kiinnita kaksi hltsauskaapella yhdessa mahdollisimman lahelle.

- Pidé rakenteen p&a ja runko mahdollisimman kaukana hitsauspiirista.

- AIa koskaan kierra hitsauskaapeleita rakenteen ymparille.

- Ali hitsaa rakenteen ollessa hitsauspiirin keskelld. Pidd molemmat kaapelit
rakenteen samalla puolella.

- Liité hitsausvirran paluukaapeli hitsattavaan kappaleeseen mahdollisimman
lahelle tehtévaa liitosta.

- Ala hitsaa hitsauslaitteen lahelld, istuen tai nojaten siihen (minimietdisyys:
50cm).

- Ali jata ferromagneettisia esineits hitsauspiirin ldhelle.

- Minimietdisyys d= 20cm (KUVA N).

/N

- A-luokan laitteistot:

Tama hitsauslaite vastaa ainoastaan teollisuusymparistossa ja ammattikayttoon
tarkoitetulle tuotteelle asetettua teknistd standardia. Sahkomagneettista
yhteensopivuutta ei taata kotitalouskdyttoon varattuun matalajannitteiseen
séhkoverkkoon suoraan kytketyissa rakennuksissa.

AN

LISAVAROTOIMET

- HITSAUSTOIMENPITEET:
- ymparistossa, jossa on lisddntynyt sdhkoiskun vaara;
- ahtaissa tiloissa;
- helposti syttyvien tai rdjahdysherkkien materiaalien Iahelsyydessa
TAYTYY arvioida etukiteen vastaavan asiantuntijan toimesta ja ne on aina
suoritettava muiden koulutuksen saaneiden henkildiden lasnaollessa, jotta
ndma voivat auttaa mahdolli hétatilant
TAYTYY ottaa kadyttoon tekniset suojauskeinot, jotka kuvataan TEKNISEN
ERITELMAN IEC tai CLC/TS 62081 kohdassa 5.10; A.7; A.9.

- Hitsaus on KIELLETTY kayttdjan nostaessa Iangansyottélaitetta (esim.
hihnojen avulla).

- Hitsaus on KIELLETTY kayttdjan jalkojen ollessa irti maasta ellei kayteta
turvalavaa. . B

- ELEKTRODIN PIDINTEN JA POLTINTEN VALINEN JANNITE: useammalla
hitsauskoneella yhtad kappaletta tai useampaa sdhkoisesti kytkettya
kappaletta hitsattaessa kahden elektrodin pitimen ja polttimen vilille voi
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syntya vaarallinen tyhjajannitteiden summa, joka saattaa ylittaa sallitun rajan
kaksinkertaisesti.

Asiantuntevan henkilon on suoritettava asianmukaiset mittaukset
mahdollisen vaaran madrittdmiseksi ja otettava kadyttoon varokeinot, jotka
kuvataan TEKNISEN ERITELMAN IEC tai CLC/TS 62081 kohdassa 5.9.

JAN

JAANNOSRISKIT

- KAATUMINEN: Hitsauskone on aina asetettava vaakatasoiselle, sen painon
kantavalle pinnalle. Muussa tapauksessa (esim. viettivalla tai epatasaisella
lattialla) kone on vaarassa kaatua.

Rattaiden nostaminen yhdessd hitsauskoneen,
jaahdytysryhmén kanssa (jos mukana) on kiellettya.
Koneen ainoa sallittu nostotapa on taméan ohjeen kohdassa "ASENNUS”
esitetty nostotapa.

VAARA KAYTTO: Hitsauskoneen kiytté muuhun kuin sille osoitettuun
tarkoitukseen (esim. vesiputkiston sulattaminen) on vaarallista.
HITSAUSKONEEN JA SIIHEN KUULUVIEN RATTAIDEN SIIRTAMINEN:
varmista aina séilio sopivilla vélineilla, jotka estdvat satunnaiset tippumiset.

/A

Hitsauskoneen vaipan ja langansyéttolaitteen suojien ja liikkkuvien osien on
oltava paikoillaan ennen hitsauskoneen kytkemista sahkoverkkoon.

HUOMAA!: Mika tahansa langansyéttolaitteen liikkuvia osia koskeva toimen-
pide, esim.
- Rullien ja/tai langanohjaimen vaihto;
- Langan asettaminen rulliin;
- Lankakelan asentaminen;
- Rullien, hammaspy®érien ja niiden alapuolisen alueen puhdistus;
- Hammaspyéorien voitelu.
ON SUORITETTAVA HITSAUSKONEEN OLLESSA SAMMUTETTU JAIRROTETTU
SAHKOVERKOSTA.

langansyéttdjan ja

2. JOHDANTO JA YLEISKUVAUS

2.1 JOHDANTO

Tama hitsauslaite koostuu virranlahteesta seké sisdanrakennetusta langansyottimesta.

Virran lahde on tasasuuntaaja monitoimisella kolmivaiheisella virransyétolla

(SYNERGINEN MIG-MAG, jatkuva ja sykemainen, TIG ja MMA) elektronisella

saadollda  (switch-mode) ohjelmoituna mikroprosessorilla, etupuolella olevalla

kokonaisella sillalla. Langansyéttaja on varustettu 4-pyoralangansyo6tolld, jota voidaan

saataa itsenaisesti vetopalneesta rllppumatta digitaalinen ohjauspaneeli on integroitu

mikroprosessorisaatétauluun, ja siind on seuraavat kolme toimintoa:

a) PARAMETRIEN ASETUS JA SAATO

Taman kayttoliittyman avulla on mahdollista asettaa ja sdataa kayttdparametreja,
valita muistiin tallennettuja ohjelmia seké saada nakyviin naytodlle toimintatilat ja
parametrien arvot.

b) MIG-MAG-HITSAUKSELLE SYNERGIAOHJELMIEN
LATAAMINEN
Nama ohjelmat on esiméaaritetty ja tallennettu jarjestelmaan valmistajan toimesta
(ei muutettavissa); ndiden ohjelmien avulla kayttaja voi valita tietyn tyopisteen (joka
vastaa hitsauksesta riippumattomia eri hitsausparametrisarjoja) saatéen vain yhta
arvoa. Tama on SYNERGIAN peruste, jonka avulla hitsauslaite voidaan saataa
optimaalisesti ja helposti kaikkia tydolosuhteita varten.

¢) MUKAUTETTUJEN OHJELMIEN TALLENTAMINEN/LATAAMINEN MUISTISTA
Tatad toimintoa voidaan kayttdd seka synergiaohjelmalla ettd manuaalitilassa
tyoskenneltdessa (tassa tapauksessa kaikki hitsausparametrit asetetaan vapaasti).
Taman toiminnon avulla kayttaja voi tallentaa muistiin ja ladata sieltd myéhemmin
tietyn hitsausohjelman.

ESIASETETTUJEN

2.2 METALLIEN HITSATTAVUUS

MIG-MAG Hitsauslaite soveltuu alumiinin ja alumiiniseosten MIG-hitsaukseen, MIG-
kovajuotos suoritetaan tyypillisesti sinkitetyille levyille ja MAG-hitsaus tyypillisesti
hiiliterakselle, seoksille ja ruostumattomalle terakselle.

Alumiinin ja alumiiniseosten MIG-hitsaus on suoritettava hitsattavaan materiaaliin
soveltuvilla taytelangoilla sekd puhtaalla Ar-suojakaasulla (99,9%).

MIG-kovajuotos toteutetaan tyypillisesti sinkitetyille levyille kupariseostaytelangoilla
(esim. kuparipii tai kuparialumiini) puhtaalla Ar-suojakaasulla (99,9%).

Hiiliterasten ja niukkaseosterasten MAG-hitsaus on tehtava kayttamalla taytelankoja,
joiden koostumus on yhteensopiva hitsattavan materiaalin kanssa, suojakaasu Co,,
seokset Ar/CO, tai Ar/CO,-O, (Argon yleensé > 80%).

Ruostumattomien terasten hitsausta varten kaytetaan yleensa kaasuseoksia Ar/O, tai
Ar/CO, (Ar yleens&> 98%).

TIG Hitsauslaite sopii TIG-hitsaukseen tasavirralla (DC) kaaren kosketussytytyksella
(tapa LIFT ARC), joka sopii kaikkien terasten tyostéon (hiili-, niukka- ja
runsasseosterakset) seka raskasmetallit (kupari, nikkeli, titaani seka niiden seokset)
suojakaasulla, Ar puhdas (99,9%) tai erityistoita varten seoksilla Argon/Helium.

MMA Hitsauslaite soveltuu tasavirta MMA-elektrodihitsaukseen (DC)
hitsauspuikoilla.

2.3 SARJAVARUSTEET
- ARGON -kaasupullon sovitin.
- Paluukaapeli maadoituspihdilla.
- Paineenalennin, 2 painemittaria.
- Kytkentékaapelipakkaus 1,5m.
- Vesijadhdytysryhma (G.R.A.)
(vain vesijaahdytysversiolle (R.A.)).
- MIG -hitsauspaa
(vesijaahdytteinen R.A. -vesijaahdytysversiossa).
- Langansyatin.
- Kelansuojapakkaus.
- Karry.

kaikilla

2.4 TILATTAVAT LISAVARUSTEET

- Kasikauko-ohjaus, 1 potentiometri (vain TIG ja MMA).
- Kaésikauko-ohjaus, 2 potentiometria.

- Poljinkauko-ohjaus (vain TIG ja MMA).

- Vesijadhdytysryhma (G.R.A.)
(sarjavarusteena vain vesijaahdytysversiolle (R.A.)).
- Kytkentakaapelipakkaus R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.
- Kytkentakaapelipakkaus 4 tai 10m.
- Langansyéttimen rullapakkaus.
- Alumiinin hitsauspakkaus.
- Taytetty lanka -hitsauspakkaus.
- Hitsauspakkaus MMA 600A.
- Hitsauspaa MIG 5m 500A.
- Hitsauspaa MIG 3m 500A R.A.
(sarjavarusteena vain vesijadhdytysversiolle (R.A.)).
- Hitsauspaa MIG 5m 500A R.A.
- Hitsauspaa TIG 4 tai 8m, 220A.
- Hitsauspaa TIG 4 tai 8m 350A R.A.
- Hitsauspaa MIG/TIG UP/DOWN potentiometrilla tai iiman.
- Hitsauspaa PUSH PULL.
- Hitsauspaa sarjakaapelilla 485.
- Kaksoiskaasupullopakkaus.

3. TEKNISET TIEDOT

3.1 TYYPPIKILPI (KUVA A)

Hitsauskoneen tydsuoritusta koskevat tiedot l6ytyvat kilvesta esitettyna seuraavin
symbolein, joiden merkitys selitetdan alla:

1- Vaipan suojausaste.

2- Syéttélinjan symboli:

1~: vaihtojannite yksivaiheinen;

3~: vaihtojannite kolmivaiheinen.

3- S-symboli: osoittaa, ettd hitsaustoimenpiteita voidaan suorittaa ymparistéssa, jossa
on korkea sahkoéiskun vaara (esim. hyvin lahella suuria metallimaaria).

4- Suoritettavan hitsaustoimenpiteen symboli.

5- Koneen sisdisen rakenteen symboli.

6- EUROOPPALAINEN kaarihitsauskoneiden turvallisuutta ja valmistusta kasitteleva

viitestandardi.

Sarjanumero hitsauskoneen tunnistamista varten (valttdmaton huollon, varaosien

tilauksen ja tuotteen alkuperan selvityksen yhteydessa).

8- Hltsauspnrln toimintakyky:

- U, : Suurin tyhjakéyntijannite (avoin hitsauspiiri).

- IZIU Normalisoitu vastaava virta ja jannite, jotka hitsauskone voi tuottaa
hitsauksen aikana.

- X : Jaksoittainen suhde: limoittaa sen ajan, jonka aikana hitsauskone voi tuottaa
vastaavaa virtaa (sama palsta). lImoitetaan % - maaraisena, 10 minuutin kierron
perusteella (esim. 60% = 6 tydminuuttia, 4 minuutin tauko jne).

Mikali kayttokertoimet (arvokilvessa mainitut, viittavat ympariston 40 asteen
lampétilaan) ylitetdan, ylikuumenemissuojaus laukeaa (kone pysyy valmiustilassa,
kunnes sen lampétila palaa sallittujen rajojen puitteisiin).

- AIV-A/V: limoittaa hitsausvirran saatéalueen (minimi -
vastaavalla jannitteella.

9- Syéttolinjan tyypilliset luvut:
- U Hltsauskoneen vaihtojénnite ja virran taajuus (sallitut rajat £10%):
: Suurin linjan kayttdma virta.

- I Tehollmen syottovirta.

10 'E' : Linjan suojaukseen tarkoitetun viivastetyn kaynnistyksen sulakkeiden

7

maksimi) kaaren

arvot.
11-Symbolit viittaavat turvallisuusnormeihin, joiden merkitys selitetdén kappaleessa 1
“Kaarihitsauksen yleinen turvallisuus”.
Huomautus: esitetty esimerkkikilpi kuvaa ainoastaan symbolien ja lukujen merkitysta,
hallussanne olevan hitsauskoneen tasmalliset arvot on katsottava suoraan kyseisen
hitsauskoneen kilvesta.

3.2 MUUT TEKNISET TIEDOT:
- HITSAUSLAITE:

- HITSAUSPAA:

- LANGANSYOTIN:

katso taulukko (TAUL. 1)
katso taulukko (TAUL. 2A)
katso taulukko (TAUL. 2B)

4. HITSAUSLAITTEEN KUVAUS .

4.1 OHJAUSLAITTEET, SAATO JA KYTKENTA

4.1.1 Hitsauslaite (KUVA B1)
etupuoli:

1-  Ohjauspaneeli (katso kuvaus).

2- Nopea negatiivinen pistoke (-) hitsausvirtakaapelille (maadoituskaapeli MIG- ja
MMA -hitsaukselle, hitsauspaakaapeli TIG -hitsaukselle).

3- Kaasuliitos TIG -hitsauspaalle.

4-  Liitin 3p (napaa) TIG-HITSAUSPAAN ohjauskaapelille.

5-  Liitin 14p (napaa) kauko-ohjauksen kytkentaa varten (tilattava).

6- Nopea positiivinen pistoke (+) TIG -hitsauksen maadoituskaapelille.
takapuoli:

7- Paakytkin ON/OFF.

8- Kaasuputken liitos (kaasupullo) TIG -hitsausta varten.

9- Nopea positiivinen pistoke (+) hitsausvirtakaapelille kohti langansyétinta.

10- Liitin 14p (napaa) langansyottimen ohjauskaapelia varten.

11- Virransyéttokaapeli kaapelinpuristimella.

12- Liitin 5p (napaa) vesijaahdytysryhmalle.

13- Sulake.

14- USB -pistoke.

4.1.2 Langansyoétin (KUVA B2)
etupuoli:
1-  Ohjauspaneeli (katso kuvaus).
2-  Liitin 14p (napaa) kauko-ohjauksen kytkentaa varten.
3- Nopeat liitokset MIG -hitsauspaan vesiputkia varten.
4-  Keskitetty liitos MIG -hitsauspaalle (Euro).
takapuoli:
5- Liitin 14p (napaa) hitsauslaitteen kytkennan ohjauskaapelia varten.
6- Nopea positiivinen pistoke (+) hitsauslaitteen kytkennan hitsausvirtakaapelia
varten.
7- Kaasuputken liiton (kaasupullo) MIG -hitsausta varten.
8- Nopeat litokset jaahdytysveden sy6ttd- ja paluuputkien kytkentaa varten.
9- Sulake.

4.2 HITSAUSLAITTEEN OHJAUSPANEELI (KUVA C)
Ohjauspaneeli on kaytdssa (eli ohjaus- ja merkinantolaitteet ovat toiminnassa) vain,
silloin kun hitsauslaitetta ei ole kytketty langansy6ttimeen tai on asetettu MMA- tai
TIG -menetelmét. Mikali hitsauslaite on kytketty langansyéttimeen tai asetettu toiminto
on MIG, viimeksi mainittu ottaa automaattisesti hallintaansa koko ohjauksen ja
hitsauslaitteen naytolla (3) nakyy teksti “feed”.
1- Haélytyksen merkinannon VALODIODI (hitsauslaitteen ulostulo on lukittu).
Naytolle (3) iimestyy halytysviesti.
Hitsauslaitteen ennalleen palautus on automaattinen halytyksen syyn poistuessa.
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VALODIODI jannite ulostulossa (ulostulo paalla).

Aakkosnumeerinen ndytto 3 digitaalilla. limoittaa:

- Hitsausvirran ampeereissa.

limoitettu arvo on sama kuin asetettu arvo hitsauslaitteen ollessa tyhjakaynnilla,
kun taas arvo on todellinen toiminnan aikana.

Halytysviesti seuraavilla koodeilla:

- AL1” : ensiOpiirin lAmpdsuojakeskeytys.

- ”AL2” : Toisiopiirin lampd&suojakeskeytys.

- "AL3” : Virransyéttolinjan ylijannitesuojakeskeytys.

- "AL4” : Virransyéttolinjan alijannitesuojakeskeytys.

- "AL5” : Vesijaahdytysryhmamalli: hitsauspaan vesijaahdytyspiirin
alipainesuojakeskeytys. Ennalleen palautus ei ole automaattinen.
Malli, jossa ei ole vesijadhdytysryhmaa: polarisointiliittimen
kytkennan puuttuminen koneeseen (KUVA E).

- “AL9” : magneettisten osien suojakeskeytys.

- “AL10” : Sarjakytkentalinjan vika: sarjakytkenta irti.

- “AL11” : Suojakeskeytys virransyéttolinjan vaiheen puuttumisen takia.

- “AL12” : Sarjakytkentalinjan vika: vika tiedoissa.

- “AL13”: Liiallinen poélyn kerdantyminen hitsauslaitteen sisélle, ennalleen

palautus:

- koneen sisdpuolen puhdistus;

- ohjauspaneelin parametrien valintapainike.
Sammutettaessa hitsauslaitteessa voi ndkya muutaman sekunnin ajan merkinta
”AL11” ja “OFF”.
3a, 3b, 3c — kdytossa olevan mittayksikon merkinnan VALODIODI (ampeeri,
sekunti, prosenttimaara).
Enkooderin ohjausvipu.
Mahdollistaa hitsausparametrien séadon (4a).

it

Hitsausvirta TIG/MMA -tavassa.

to SLOPE : TIG-tavassa mahdollistaa virran asteittaisen vahenemisen
S DOWN I0ysattdessa hitsauspaan painike (sdaté 0-3 sekunnissa) ja
VALODIODI (3b) palaa.
PoST TIG-tavassa saa merkityksen “Post-gas” (jalkikaasu)
e was mahdollistaen suojakaasun virtausajan sovittamisen hitsauksen
paattymisesta lahtien (séaté 0,1-10 sekunnissa ja VALODIODI
(3b) palaa).
eeee SPOT On toiminnassa vain, jos “SPOT” -tapa on valittu painikkeella (7).
Mahdollistaa pistehitsausten teon TIG -tavassa hitsauksen
keston valvonnalla (sa&to 0,1-10 sekunnissa ja VALODIODI (3b)
palaa).
7= ARC Toiminnossa MMA -elektrodilla parametri saa merkityksen “Arc
<+ FORCE force” (kaaren voimakkuus) mahdollistaen dynaamisen ylivirran

asettamisen (saatdé 0-100% ja VALODIODI (3c) palaa).
Hitsausmenetelman valintapainike.
Painettaessa painiketta kaytettavaksi aiottua hitsaustapaa vastaava valodiodi

syttyy:

MMA T paallystetty elektrodi “MMA”.

nm AR TIG-DC kaaren kosketussytytyksella (LIFT-ARC).
MG =-— MIG.

Kauko-ohjauksen kytkentépainike.

VALODIODIN REMOTE palaessa s&étd voidaan tehdd ainoastaan kauko-

ohjauksella ja tarkemmin:

a) Ohjaus yhdelld potentiometrilla: mahdollistaa hitsausvirran saadoén TIG/
MMA -tavassa.

b) Ohjaus kahdella potentiometrilla: mahdollistaa hitsausvirran saadon TIG/
MMA -hitsauksessa ja SLOPE DOWN -toiminnon saadén TIG- tai ARC
FORCE- tai MMA -tavassa (parametrin VALODIODIN valinta automaattinen).

c) Ohjaus polkimella: mahdollistaa hitsausvirran sdadon TIG/IMMA -tavassa.

HUOMIO: Valinta “KAUKO-OHJAUS* (REMOTE) on mahdollinen vain, jos joku

kauko-ohjain on todella kytketty sen liittimeen.

TIG -hitsauspaan painikkeen ohjaustavan valintapainike.

Painamalla painiketta syttyy VALODIODI, joka vastaa:

2t H : toiminto 2 ajalla, ON-OFF painike painettuna.

0o

SPOT

toiminto 4 ajalla, ON-OFF painike 10ysattyna.

toiminto TIG -pistehitsauksessa TIG (SPOT).

4.2.1 LANGANSYOTTIMEN OHJAUSPANEELI (KUVA D)

1-

2-
3-
4-

6-

7-

HALYTYKSEN merkinannon VALODIODI (koneen ulostulo on lukittu).
Ennalleen palautus on automaattinen halytyksen syyn poistuessa.
Halytysviestit naytoilla (15) ja (16):

- “AL7” : ylivirran suojakeskeytys MIG-MAG -hitsauksessa.

- “AL8” : sarjakytkennan vika: oikosulku hitsauspaassa.

Muita varten katso “HITSAULAITTEEN OHJAUSPANEELI” (luku 4.2).
JANNITE HITSAUSPAASSA TAI ELEKTRODISSA merkinannon VALODIODI.
HITSAUSPAAN OHJELMOINTI merkinannon VALODIODI.

Yksilollistettyjen hitsausohjelmien palautuspainike (RECALL) (katso luku
4.3.2.4).

Yksilollistettyjen hitsausohjelmien muistiinlaittopainike (SAVE) (katso luku
4

Hitsausohjelman valintapainike seké naytto 2 digitaalilla.

Painamalla painiketta perakkain naytolle iimestyvat numerot valilla “0” ja “36”.
Jokaiseen numeroon valilla “1” ja “36” on liitetty synerginen hitsausohjelma
(katso TAUL. 3) kun taas numeroon “0” on liitetty hitsauslaitteen kasikayttéinen
toiminto, jossa kayttdja voi asettaa kaikki parametrit (vain tavoissa MIG-MAG
SHORT ja SPRAY ARC).

Hitsausmenetelman valintapainike.

Painamalla painiketta syttyy VALODIODI, joka vastaa aiottua hitsaustapaa:

MG =-— MIG-MAG tavalla “SHORT/SPRAY ARC".
PULSE JLUL MIG-MAG tavalla “PULSE ARC”.
POP b MIG-MAG tavalla “PULSE ON PULSE”".

MIG-MAG —hitsauspaan painikkeen ohjaustavan valintapainike.
Painamalla painiketta syttyy VALODIODI, joka vastaa:
2t H : toiminto 2 ajalla, ON-OFF painike painettuna.

0o

toiminto 4 ajalla, ON-OFF painike 10ysattyna.

9-

10a-

10b-

10c-

10d-
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BILEVEL —;_,‘ kaksoistasotoiminto (bi-level) MIG-MAG, TIG -hitsauksia varten.

SPOT

coee pistehitsaustoiminto MIG-MAG (SPOT).

Kauko-ohjaimen kytkentéapainike.

VALODIODIN REMOTE palaessa s&atd voidaan tehdé vain kauko-ohjaimella ja

tarkemmin:

- ohjaus kahdella potentiometrilld: korvaa enkooderin vipujen kayton (14) ja
(13).

HUOMIO: Valinta “KAUKO-OHJAUS* (REMOTE) on mahdollinen vain, jos joku

kauko-ohjain on todella kytketty sen liittimeen.

Hitsausparametrien valintapainike.

Painamalla painiketta perakkain syttyy yksi VALODIODEISTA (10a) - (10h),

johon on liitetty joku tietty parametri. Jokaisen kaytdssa olevan parametrin arvon

asetus voidaan tehda vivulla (13) ja ilmoitetaan naytolla (15). Naiden asetusten

aikana vipu (14) saataa hitsauksen paatason arvon, joka ilmoitetaan naytolla

(16), joko virran tai langan nopeuden (katso kuvaus kohdasta (14)), paitsi (10b).

Vain valodiodin (10b) palaessa vipu (14) mahdollistaa toissijaisen tason arvon

saadon (katso valodiodin kuvaus (10b)).

Huomio: ne parametrit, joita kayttdja ei voi muuttaa, ovat automaattisesti

poissuljettu valinnasta sen mukaan, tyoskennellddnkd synergiselld ohjelmalla

vai kasikayttotavassa “PRG 0”, vastaava VALODIODI ei syty.

Y-S
(MG

Tama parametri nakyy automaattisesti MIG-MAG —hitsaustoimenpiteiden
aikana, ilmoittaen todellisen kaaren jannitteen (valodiodi (15a) palaa).
Saadot:

@ Short arc

Synergisen ohjelman MIG-MAG Short arc asetuksen aikana mahdollistaa
korjauksen saadon, joka halutaan tehda kaaren pituudelle synergiassa
(vaihteluvali -5% - +5%) (valodiodi (15c) palaa).

Samassa tilassa asettamalla kaksoistasotoiminnon (bi-level) parametri saa
merkityksen hitsauksen paatason kaaren pituuden korjaus, mika lasketaan aina
synergiassa (vaihteluvali -5% - +5%) (valodiodi (15c) palaa).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Toiminnossa MIG-MAG Short arc, kasikayttdinen ohjelma “PRG 0”, mahdollistaa
aina todellisen kaaren jannitteen asetuksen (vaihteluvali 10-40) (valodiodi (15a)
palaa).

Samassa tilassa asettamalla kaksoistasotoiminnon (bi-level) parametri saa
merkityksen hitsauksen paatason todellinen kaaren jannite (vaihteluvali 10-40)
(valodiodi (15a) palaa).

Synergisen ohjelman MIG-MAG Pulse arc asetuksen aikana mahdollistaa
korjauksen asetuksen kaaren pituudelle, joka lasketaan synergiassa (vaihteluvali
-5% - +5%) (valodiodi (15c) palaa).

Samassa tilassa asettamalla kaksoistasotoiminnon (bi-level), pulse on pulse tai
T, il parametri saa merkityksen hitsauksen p&atason kaaren pituuden korjaus,
joka lasketaan aina synergiassa (vaihteluvali -5% - +5%) (valodiodi (15c) palaa).

1 1 1
|5 o g wy
@Shortarc

Synergisissa ohjelmissa MIG-MAG short arc asettamalla kaksoistasotoiminnon
(bi-level) mahdollistaa virran/langan nopeuden s&adoén (vivulla (14)) seka
hitsauksen toissijaisen tason kaaren pituuden korjauksen (vivulla (13)), joka
lasketaan aina synergiassa (vaihteluvali -5% - +5%) (valodiodi (15¢c) palaa).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Valitsemalla kasikayttdisen ohjelman “PRG 0” kaksoistasotoiminnolla (bi-level),
mahdollistaa langan nopeuden s&adén (vivulla (14), (valodiodi 16c) palaa)
seké hitsauksen toissijaisen tason |, todellisen kaaren jannitteen (vivulla (13))
(vaihteluvali 10-40)((valodiodi (15a) palaa).

Tavassa MIG-MAG pulse arc asettamalla kaksoistasotoiminnon (bi-level), pulse
on pulse tai T, mahdollistaa virran 1, ja |5 (l,,,,) sa&tamisen (vivulla (14)) seké
hitsauksen toissijaisen tason kaaren pituuden korjauksen (vivulla (13)), joka
lasketaan synergiassa (vaihteluvali -5% - +5%)(valodiodi (15c) palaa).

oo Q o |

SOFT

START Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Kasikayttdisessa tavassa “PRG 0” mahdollistaa langan nopeuden sovittamisen
hitsauksen alussa kaaren sytytyksen optimoimiseksi (saaté 1-100% ja
VALODIODI (15c) palaa).

Tavassa MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2 AIKAA mahdollistaa alkuvirran keston saadén
(T,..). Asettamalla parametri nollaan toiminto poistuu kaytosta, kun taas
asettamalla mikd tahansa nollaa suurempi arvo (sdaté 0,1-3 sekuntia) on
mahdollista valita VALODIODI (10b) kaaren jannitteen korjauksen saatamiseksi
seka alkuvirran arvo (toissijainen taso). Alkuvirta voidaan asettaa korkeammaksi
tai matalammaksi kuin hitsauksen paavirta; korkeampi alkuvirta on hyddyllinen
erityisesti alumiinin ja sen seosten hitsausta varten, silla voidaan lammittaa
kappale nopeammin (“Hot-start”).

Tavassa MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse mahdollistaa hitsauksen paavirran keston
saadon (saato 0,1-10 sekuntia ja VALODIODI (15b) palaa).

|4 0 & O
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Tavassa MIG-MAG “PRG 0” mahdollistaa elektronisen reaktanssin saadon
(saatdé 20-80% ja VALODIODI (15c) palaa). Korkeammalla arvolla saadaan
kuumempi hitsaussula. Kaksoistasotavassa (bi-level) elektroninen reaktanssi on
yhteinen molemmilla asetetuilla tasoilla.

Tavassa MIG-MAG pulse arc parametri maarittda kaaren kapenemisen. Mita




korkeampi arvo on, sita tiiviimpi kaari on hitsauksen aikana. Hitsaustavassa,
jossa kaytetdan kahta virran tasoa (bi-level, pulse on pulse tai T ) kaaren
kapeneminen on yhteinen molemmilla asetetuilla tasoilla (+1% / - 1%)°

Tavassa MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse mahdollistaa hitsauksen toissijaisen virran
keston saadon (saaté 0,1-10 sekuntia ja VALODIODI (15b) palaa).

el U mo m o |
Langan palaminen hitsauksen paattyessa (BURN-BACK).
Mahdollistaa langan palamisajan saadon hitsauksen lopussa.

(MiG) (PULSE["POPY

Synergisen ohjelman MIG-MAG asennuksen aikana mahdollistaa palamisaikaan
BURN_BACK TIME aiotun korjauksen s&adon, joka lasketaan synergiassa
(vaihteluvali -1% / +1% VALODIODI (15c) palaa).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Sopivalla asetuksella valtetddn langan liimautuminen kappaleeseen (saato
0,001-1 sekuntia ja valodiodi (15b) palaa).

0 powo W
(@R POST-GAS

Mahdollistaa suojakaasun virtausajan sovittamisen hitsauksen pysaytyksesta
lahtien (saato 0,1-10 sekuntia ja VALODIODI (15b) palaa).

POST
GAS

00| Meiii 0 W

1 SLOPE
< DOWN DOWN

Hitsausvirran laskuportaikko (SLOPE DOWN).

(M6

On kaytdssa ainoastaan kaytettdessa synergisia ohjelmia MIG-MAG SHORT
ARC, PULSE ARC ja PULSE on PULSE.

Mahdollistaa virran asteittaisen véhenemisen |6ysattdessa hitsauspaan painike
(s&ato 0-3 sekuntia ja valodiodi (15b) palaa).

10h-| ceeo o1 ®  spor sPoT
Pistehitsausaika (SPOT TIME).

On kaytossa ainoastaan, jos on valittu tapa “SPOT” painikkeella (8). Mahdollistaa
MIG-MAG —pistehitsausten teon hitsauksen keston valvonnalla (saaté 0,1-10
sekuntia ja VALODIODI (15b) palaa).

11- Kaasun sdhkdohjatun venttiilin kdsikédyttéinen aktivointipainike.
Painike mahdollistaa kaasun vuodon (putkien tyhjennys — virtauksen saato)
tarvitsematta kayttaa hitsauspaan painiketta; painike toimii hetkellisesti.

12- Langan kdsikayttoisen etenemisen painike.
Painikkeella voidaan vieda lankaa eteenpain hitsauspaan kotelossa tarvitsematta
kayttaa hitsauspaan painiketta; sen toiminta on hetkellinen ja etenemisnopeus
on vakio.

13- Enkooderin vipu hitsausparametrien saétoa varten (katso 10a-10h).

14- Enkooderin vipu.
Vipu saataa:
- Hitsausvirta |, (valodiodi (16a) palaa).
- Langan etenemlsnopeus (valodiodi (16c) palaa).
- Hitsauksessa kéytetyn kappaleen paksuus (valodiodi (16b) palaa).
Hitsaustavassa, joka kayttaa kahta virran tasoa (bi-level, pulse on pulse tai T,
valodiodin (10b) palaessa vipu saataa:
- Toissijaisen hitsausvirran |, (valodiodi (16a) palaa).
- Hitsauksen toissijaisen tason langan etenemisnopeuden (valodiodin (16c)

palaa).
- Hitsauksessa kaytetyn kappaleen paksuuden (valodiodi (16b) palaa), joka on
annettu toissijaiselle tasolle.

15- Aakkosnumeerinen naytto 3 digitaalilla. llmoittaa:
- Hitsausparametrien arvo (katso (10a) - (10h)) tyhjakaynnilla.
- Kaaren todellinen jénnite, hitsauksessa.
HUOMIO: hitsauksen paattyessa nayttd muuttuu automaattisesti asetusarvolle.
- halytysilmoitus (katso kohta 1).
15a, 15b, 15c- Kdytossa olevan mittayksikon ilmoittava VALODIODI (voltti,
sekunti, prosenttimaara).

16- Aakkosnumeerinen naytto 3 digitaalilla. llmoittaa:
- Enkooderin vivulla (14) asetettu arvo.
- Todellinen virta hitsauksessa.
HUOMIO: hitsauksen paattyessa nayttd muuttuu automaattisesti asetusarvolle.
- halytysilmoitus (katso kohta 1).
16a, 16b, 16c- Kaytossa olevan mittayksikon ilmoittava VALODIODI (virta
ampeereissa (A), paksuus millimetreissa (mm) ja langan nopeus metria/
minuutissa (m/min)).

17- Mittayksikon valintapainike ampeeri/paksuus m/min (VALODIODI (16a)
(16b) (16c)).
Synergisissa ohjelmissa MIG/IMAG mahdollistaa asetuksen enkooderin (14)

ar)

valitykselld vastaavasti hitsattavan materiaalin paksuus, hitsausvirta, langan
nopeus.
Jokaisen parametrin  asetus (esim. materiaalin paksuus) maarittaa

automaattisesti muita parametreja (esim. hitsausvirta ja langan nopeus).
Tavassa “PRG 0” kasin valinta: vain langan nopeuden saatd on mahdollinen
(valodiodi (16c) palaa).

4.3 OHJELMIEN LATAAMINEN JA TALLENNUS

4.3.1 VALMISTAJAN ESIASETTAMIEN OHJELMIEN LATAAMINEN

4.3.1.1 MIG-MAG SYNERGIA - ohjelmat

Hitsauslaitteen muistissa on 36 synergiaohjelmaa, joiden ominaisuudet on
ilmoitettu taulukossa (TAUL.3). Hitsaukseen sopiva ohjelma on valittava nédiden
ohjelmien perusteella.

Maaratty ohjelma valitaan painamalla toistuvasti painiketta “PRG”, ohjelmaa vastaa
naytolld nakyva numero “0” - “36” (numero “0” ei vastaa synergiaohjelmaa vaan
manuaalista toimintatilaa, katso seuraavasta kappaleesta).

Huom: Synergiaohjelmassa on valittava haluttu siirtotapa, PULSE ARC tai
SHORT/SPRAY ARC, vastaavalla niappdimella (katso KUVA D, nappain (7)).
Huom: Kaikkia muuntyyppisia, kuin taulukossa ilmoitettuja lankoja, voi kayttaa
manuaalitilassa “PRG 0”.

4.3.1.2 TOIMINTA MANUAALITILASSA (“PRG 0”)

Manuaalinen toimintatila vastaa naytén numeroa “0” ja se on aktiivinen vain, jos
siirtotapa on valittu aiemmin, SHORT/SPRAY ARC (KUVA D, nappain (7)).

Koska tassd tilassa ei kaytetd synergiaa, kayttdjdn on asetettava kaikki

hitsausparametrit manuaalisesti.

Huomio! Koska kaikki parametrit ovat vapaavalintaisia, parametrin arvo ei ehka sovi
oikeaan hitsausmenetelmaan.

Huom: Siirtotapaa PULSE ARC El voi kdyttaa manuaalivalinnassa.

4.3.2 MUKAUTETTUJEN MIG-MAG-OHJELMIEN TALLENNUS JA LATAAMINEN
4.3.2.1 Johdanto

Hitsauslaitteeseen voi tallentaa (SAVE) mukautettuja ohjelmia, joiden parametrisarjat
koskevat tiettya hitsausmenetelmaa. Muistiin tallennetun ohjelman voi ladata
(RECALL) milloin tahansa, jolloin kayttajalla on kaytdssaan tietylle tydlle edelté kasin
optimoitu "kayttdvalmis” hitsauslaite.

4.3.2.2 Yksilollistettyjen ohjelmien muistiinlaittokyky tavassa MIG-MAG
Hitsauslaitteeseen voidaan laittaa muistiin 40 yksildllistettyd ohjelmaa kolmella
siirtotavalla synergiassa (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc ja Pulse on pulse) seka
kasikayttétoiminnolla seuraavin erittelyin:

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC SYNERGINEN 10 muistiin laitettavaa ohjelmaa (numerot

valilla “1” - “10”);

- SHORT/SPRAY ARC, KASIKAYTTO (“PRG=0"): 10 muistiin laitettavaa ohjelmaa

(numerot valilla “1” - “10‘

- PULSE ARC, SYNERGINEN: 10 muistiin laitettavaa ohjelmaa (numerot valilla “1” -
- PULSE ARC, SYNERGINEN, PULSE ON PULSE: 10 muistiin laitettavaa ohjelmaa

(numerot valilla “1” - “10”).

HUOMIO: kaytettaviksi halutun ohjelman palautus:

a) valitse haluttu siirtotapa PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON- PULSE tai
SHORT/SPRAY ARC tai valitse “PRG=0", jos muistiin laitetut ohjelmat ovat
kasikayttotavassa;

b) valitse ohjelman numero (kuten luvussa 4.3.1 kuvataan).

4.3.2.3 Tallentaminen (SAVE).

Ku hitsauslaite on saddetty optimaaliseksi tiettyd hitsausmenetelmaa varten,

toimi seuraavasti (katso KUVA D):

a) Paina nappainta (5) “SAVE”.

b) Naytolla (16) nakyy “Pr” ja naytolla (15) jokin numero (valilta “1” - “10”).

c) Valitse numero, johon haluat tallentaa ohjelman, kiertamalla enkooderinuppia
(joko (13) tai (14)) (katso my0s kohta 4.3.2 ).

d) Paina uudelleen nappainta “SAVE”.

e) Naytot (15) ja (16) vilkkuvat.

f) Paina kahden sekunnin sisélla nappainta “SAVE”.

g) Naytolla nékyy “St Pr” ja ohjelma on nyt tallennettu; 2 sekunnin jalkeen naytéille
ilmestyy automaattisesti juuri tallennettujen parametrien arvot.

Huom. Jos nayttdjen vilkkuessa nappainta “SAVE” ei paineta 2 sekunnin sisalla,

naytolle iimestyy “No St” eika ohjelmaa tallenneta; naytot palautuvat automaattisesti

alkutilanteeseen.

4.3.2.4 Mukautetun ohjelman lataaminen (RECALL)

Ennen ohjelman kaynnistykseen tarvittavien toimenpiteiden suorittamista varmista,

etta valittu siirtotapa (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/SPRY

ARC tai “PRG=0") on todella se, jolla aiotaan tyoskennella.

Toimi sitten seuraavien ohjeiden mukaan (katso KUVA D):

a) Paina nappainta “RECALL".

b) Naytolla (16) nakyy “Pr” ja naytolla (15) jokin numero (valilta “1” - “10”).

c) Valitse numero, johon ohjelma on tallennettu, kiertdmalléa enkooderinuppia (joko
(13) tai (14)).

d) Paina uudelleen nappainta “RECALL” yli 2 sekunnin ajan.

e) Naytolle iimestyy “Ld Pr” ja ohjelma on nyt ladattu; 2 sekunnin jalkeen naytéille
ilmestyy automaattisesti ladatun ohjelman parametrien arvot.
Huom. Jos néppaintd “RECALL” painetaan alle 2 sekunnin ajan, naytéille ilmestyy
“No Ld” eikd ohjelmaa ladata; nayt6t palautuvat automaattisesti alkutilanteeseen.

HUOM:

- KUN NAPPAIMIA “SAVE” JA “RECALL” KAYTETAAN, LED “PRG” PALAA.

- KAYTTAJA VOI MIELENSA MUKAAN MUOKATA LADATTUA OHJELMAA,
MUTTA MUOKATTUJA ARVOJA EI TALLENNETA AUTOMAATTISESTI. JOS
MUOKATUT ARVOT HALUTAAN TALLENTAA KYSEISEEN OHJELMAAN,
TOIMI TALLENNUSOHJEIDEN MUKAAN (katso 4.3.2.3).

- MUKAUTETTUJEN OHJELMIEN REKISTEROINTI. SEKA OHJELMIIN
LITTYVIEN PARAMETRIEN TAULUKOINTI ON KAYTTAJAN VASTUULLA.

- MMA- TAI TIG-ELEKTRODITILASSA MUOKAUTETTUJA OHJELMIA EI VOI
TALLENTAA.

5. ASENNUS
HUOM.! KONEEN ON OLTAVA EHDOTTOMASTI SAMMUTETTU JA

A IRROTETTU SAHKOVERKOSTA ASENNUSTOIMENPITEIDEN JA
SAHKOKYTKENTOJEN TEKEMISEN AIKANA.

AINOASTAAN PATEVA TAI KOKENUT HENKILO SAA TEHDA
SAHKOKYTKENNAT.
5.1 PAKKAUS

- Poista kérry pakkauksesta ja kokoa se varusteissa olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

- Poista hitsauslaite, langan syétin sekd mahdollinen jadhdytysryhma pakkauksesta
ja kokoa ne karrylle.

HUOMIO: Aseta polarisointiliitin ellei kytketa vesijaahdytysryhmaa (KUVA E).

5 2 HITSAUSLAITTEEN JA HITSAUSVARUSTEIDEN NOSTOTAPA
Hitsauslaite nostetaan kuten kuvassa (KUVA 0), ilman irrotettavia osia (hitsauspaa,
kaasuputket, kaapelit jne.), jotka voisivat irrota.
Kokoa kuvan mukaan kiinnitysrenkaat kayttden kahta varusteissa olevaa ruuvia
M8x25.
Huomio: nostorenkaat, joissa on kierteitetty reikasilmukka M8, eivat ole mukana
varusteissa.

- Hitsausvalineet nostetaan kuten kuvassa (FIG. P), ilman irrotettavia osia (langan
syo6tin, kaasupullo, kaapelit, kauko-ohjain), jotka voisivat irrota.
Huomio: kdytd samanaikaisesti 4 siihen varattua nostokohtaa.

5.3 HITSAUSKONEEN SIJOITTAMINEN

Sijoita kone alueelle, jolla jadhdytysilma-aukot eivéat ole tukossa (siiven pakoiskierre,
jos sellainen on); tarkista, etteivat sahkoa johtava poly, syovyttava hoyry, kosteus jne.
paase koneeseen.

Jata hitsauskoneen ymparille vahintaan 250mm vapaata tilaa.

A HUOM.! Hitsauskone on aina sijoitettava vaakatasoiselle, sen painon
kantavalle pinnalle koneen kaatumisen tai siirtymisen vélttamiseksi.
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5.4 KYTKENTA VERKKOON

5.4.1 Varoitukset

- Ennen sahkokytkentdjen tekemista tarkista, ettd hitsauskoneen kilvesséa ilmoitettu
jannite ja taajuus vastaavat asennuspaikan kaytettavissa olevan verkon arvoja.

- Hitsauskone tulee liittdd ainoastaan syéttojarjestelmiin, joissa on maadoitukseen

liitetty neutraalijohdin.

Suojanvarmistamiseksiepasuoraakosketustavastaankaytadifferentiaalikatkaisimia,

jotka ovat tyyppia:

- Tyyppi A ( ) yksivaiheisille laitteille;

- Tyyppi B ( ) kolmivaiheisille laitteille.

Normin EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker) vaatimusten tayttdmiseksi suositellaan
hitsauslaitteen kytkemistd sahkdverkon liitantékohtiin, joiden impedanssi on
pienempi kuin Zmax = 0.283 ohm.

Hitsauslaite ei vastaa normin IEC/EN 61000-3-12 vaatimuksia.

Mikali laite kytketdan julkiseen sahkoverkkoon, on asentajan tai kayttajan
vastuulla varmistaa, voidaanko hitsauslaite liittda siihen (kysy neuvoa tarvittaessa
sahkonjakeluverkon hoitajalta).

5.4.2 Pistoke ja pistorasia

Liitd verkkojohtoon riittdvalla kapasiteetilla varustettu pistoke (3P + T) ja kayta
verkkopistorasiaa, jossa on sulakkeet tai automaattikatkaisin; asianmukainen
maadoitus liitetdén syottdlinjan maadoitusjohtoon (keltavihred). Taulukossa (TAUL.1)
ilmoitetaan suositeltavien hitaiden sulakkeiden arvot ampeereissa hitsauskoneen
tuottaman suurimman nimellisvirran pohjalta seka sy6ton nimellisjannitteen pohjalta.

5.5 HITSAUSPIIRIN KYTKENNAT

HUOM! VARMISTA ENNEN SEURAAVIEN KYTKENTOJEN
TEKEMISTA, ETTA HITSAUSKONE ON SAMMUTETTU JAIRROTETTU
SAHKOVERKOSTA .

Taulukko (TAULUKKO 1) ilmoittaa suositellun arvon hitsauskaapeleita varten
(mm?:ssa).

5.5.1 LANKAHITSAUS MIG-MAG (KUVA F)

5.5.1.1 Kaasupullon yhdistaminen

- Ruuvaa paineenalennin kaasupullon venttiilin asettamalla valiin lisdvarusteena
toimitettu véhennys kaytettédessa argon-kaasua tai seosta Ar/CO,,.

- Kytke kaasun tuloputki alentimeen ja kiristd varusteissa oleva nauhakiinnike;
yhdista sitten putken toinen paa hitsauslaitteen takana olevaan siihen tarkoitettuun
litokseen ja kiristé varusteissa olevalla nauhakiinnikkeella.

- Loysaa paineenalentimen saatérengas ennen kaasupullon venttiilin avaamista.

5.5.1.2 Hitsauspaan kytkenta

- Aseta hitsauspaa sille tarkoitettuun liittimeen kiristamalla kiinnitysrengas kasin
pohjaan asti.

- Valmista se ensimmaiseen langan asetukseen purkamalla suutin seka kosketusputki
ulostulon helpottamiseksi.

- Hitsausvirran kaapeli nopeaan pistokkeeseen (+).

- Ohjauskaapeli siihen tarkoitettuun liittimeen.

- Vesiputket vesijaahdytteisille versioille (vesijadhdytteinen hitsauspaa) nopeilla
liitoksilla.

- Huolehdi, etta liittimet on kiristetty kunnolla ylikuumenemisten ja tehonmenetysten
valttamiseksi.

- Yhdistd kaasun tuloputki alentimeen ja kiristd varusteissa oleva kiinnitysnauha;
kytke sitten putken toinen paa siihen tarkoitettuun hitsauslaitteen takana olevaan
litokseen ja kiristé varusteissa oleva kiinnitysnauha.

5.5.1.3 Hitsausvirran paluukaapelin kytkenta

Kytketdan suoraan tyokappaleeseen tai tydpenkkiin mahdollisimman lahelle
tehtéavaa hitsaussaumaa.

- Kaapeli liitetdan puristimeen, jossa symboli (-).

5.5.2 TIG-HITSAUS (KUVA G)

5.5.2.1 Liittaminen kaasupulloon
Ruuvaa paineenalennin kiinni kaasupullon venttiiliin ja laita valiin mukana toimitettu
tarkoitukseen varattu vélitys, kun kaytetdan Argon-kaasua tai Argon/CO, -seosta.

- Liité kaasun tuloletku paineenalentimeen ja kiinnitd mukana toimitettu sinkila; kytke
putken toinen paa hitsauslaitteen takapuolella olevaan vastaavaan liittimeen ja
kiristd mukana tulevalla kiristimella.

- Loysaa paineenalentimen saatérengas ennen kaasupullon venttiilin avaamista.

5.5.2.2 Hitsausvirran paluukaapelin kytkenta

- Kytketddn suoraan tyokappaleeseen tai tydpenkkiin mahdollisimman ldhelle
tehtavaa hitsaussaumaa.

- Kaapeli liitetdan puristimeen, jossa symboli (+).

5.5.2.3 Polttimen liittdminen
- Liité TIG-poltin hitsauskoneen etupaneelissa olevaan pikaliittimeen (-).
Suorita kaasuletkun ja polttimen ohjauskaapelin liitannat.

5.5.3 HITSAUS PAALLYSTETYLLA MMA-ELEKTRODILLA (KUVA H)

5.5.3.1 Elektrodin kannatinpihdin kytkenta

Lahes kaikki paallystetyt elektrodit kytketdédn generaattorin positiiviseen napaan (+);
poikkeuksena negatiiviseen napaan (-) elektrodit happamalla paallystyksella.

Kytke elektrodin kannatinpihdin johto nopeaan pistokkeeseen (+) etupaneeliin.
Huomio: joissakin tapauksissa suositellaan napaisuutta (-) elektrodin kannatinpihdille;
tarkasta siksi elektrodien valmistajan ohjeet.

5.5.3.2 Hitsausvirran paluukaapelin kytkenta

- Kytketddn suoraan tyokappaleeseen tai tydpenkkiin mahdollisimman lahelle
tehtavaa hitsaussaumaa.

- Kaapeli liitetdan puristimeen, jossa symboli (-).

5.5.4 SUOSITUKSIA

- Kierréd hitsauskaapeleiden liittimet pohjaan asti pikaliittimissa taydellisen
sahkokontaktin takaamiseksi; mikali nain ei tehda, liittimet ylikuumenevat helposti,
jolloin ne kuluvat nopeasti ja tapahtuu tehonmenetysta.

- Kaytad mahdollisimman lyhyita hitsauskaapeleita.

- Ala  kaytd tydkappaleeseen kuulumattomia metallirakenteita hitsausvirran
paluukaapelin sijasta. Se voi johtaa vaaratilanteeseen tai epatyydyttavaan
hitsaustulokseen.

5.6 LANKARULLAN ASENTAMINEN (KUVAI)

HUOM.! ENNEN LANGAN ASENTAMISTOIMENPITEIDEN
ALOITTAMISTA ON VARMISTETTAVA, ETTA HITSAUSKONE ON
SAMMUTETTU JA IRROTETTU SAHKOVERKOSTA.

VARMISTA, ETTA LANGANSYOTTORULLAT, LANGANOHJAIMEN SUOJAPUTKI

JA POLTTIMEN KOSKETUSPUTKI VASTAAVAT KAYTETTAVAN LANGAN

HALKAISIJAA JATYYPPIA JA TARKISTA, ETTA NE ON ASENNETTU OIKEIN. ALA

KAYTA SUOJAKASINEITA LANGAN PUJOTTAMISEN AIKANA.

- Avaa kelatila.

- Aseta lankakela telalle varmistaen, etta telan pyorityksen sulkuhaka on asetettu
oikein sille varattuun reikaan (1a).

- Vapauta paineen vastakkainen rulla/rullat ja veda se/ne pois sisarullan/rullien luota
(2a).

- Tarkasta, ettd vetopuola/-puolat sopii/sopivat kaytettavaan lankaan (2b).

- Vapauta langan paa ja leikkaa sen ruma paa siististi. Kdéanna kelaa vastapaivaan ja
aseta langan paa langanohjaimen aukkoon tyontéen sitd noin 50-100 mm (2c).

- Tarkasta, ettd vetopuola/-puolat sopii/sopivat kaytettavaan lankaan.
Aseta vastarulla uudelleen paikalleen, saada paine keskivertoarvoon ja tarkista, etta
lanka on oikein sisarullan raossa (3).

- Jarruta kelaa kevyesti kayttden kelan keskelld olevaa, tarkoitukseen varattua
saatoruuvia (1b).

- Irrota suukappale ja kosketusputki (4a).

- Laita pistoke verkkopistorasiaan. Kaynnistd hitsauslaite ja paina polttimen
painiketta tai ohjauspaneelin langansyo6ttopainiketta (jos sellainen on). Odota, etta
langanohjaimen suojaputkesta esiin tuleva langanpaa tulee ulos noin 10-15 cm
polttimen etuosasta, ja vapauta sitten painike.

HUOM.! Taman toimituksen aikana langassa on sdhkojénnite ja se on
mekaanisen voiman alainen. Mikéli turvallisuusohjeita ei noudateta,
voi seurauksena olla sdhkoisku, tapaturma tai sdhkokaari:

Ala suuntaa polttimen suuta kehoa kohden.

Pida kaasupullo ja poltin etaalla toisistaan.

Kiinnité kosketusputki ja suukappale uudelleen polttimeen (4b).

Tarkista, ettd lanka etenee saanndllisesti. Aseta rullien paine ja kelan jarrutus
mahdollisimman pieniin arvoihin varmistaen, etta lanka ei paése luistamaan rakoon
ja etta pysahdyksen tapahtuessa syotto ei l6ysaa langan kierroksia keskipakovoiman
ansiosta.

- Leikkaa suukappaleesta ulos tuleva langan paa 10-15 mm mittaiseksi.

- Sulje syo6ttajan luukku.

- Sulje kelatila.

5.7 LANGANOHJAIMEN VAIPAN VAIHTO POLTTIMEEN (KUVA L)
Ennen vaipan vaihdon aloittamista ojenna poltinkaapeli varoen mutkien syntymista.

5.7.1 Kierrevaippa terédslangoille

1-  Ruuvaa irti suutin ja kosketusputki polttimen paasta.

2- Ruuvaa irti vaipan kiinnitysmutteri keskiliittimesta ja irrota vaippa.

3- Tyonna uusi vaippa poltinkaapelin putkeen ja paina sité kevyesti, kunnes se tulee
ulos polttimen paasta.

4- Ruuvaa vaipan kiinnitysmutteri takaisin paikalleen kiristden kadella.

5- Leikkaa polttimesta ulostuleva vaipan osa painaen sitd kevyesti; irrota vaippa
uudelleen poltinkaapelista.

6- Tasoita vaipan leikattu paa ja laita vaippa takaisin poltinkaapelin putkeen.

7- Ruuvaa mutteri takaisin kiristden mutteriavaimella.

8- Asenna kosketusputki ja suutin takaisin paikoilleen.

5.7.2 Synteettinen vaippa alumiinilangoille

Suorita vaiheet 1, 2, 3 kuten teraslangoille tarkoitetun vaipan kohdalla (al& suorita

vaiheita 4, 5, 6, 7, 8).

9- Ruuvaa alumiinin hitsaukseen tarkoitettu kosketusputki takaisin paikalleen
tarkistaen, etta se tulee kosketukseen vaipan kanssa.

10- Laita vaipan toiseen p&aahan (polttimeen liitettdva puoli) messinkinippa ja
O-rengas ja kiristd vaipan kiinnitysmutteri painaen vaippaa kevyesti. Vaipan
ylimaarainen osa poistetaan myéhemmin (katso (13)). Veda langansyéttélaitteen
poltinliitoksesta ulos alumiinivaippoja varten tarkoitettu kapillaariputki.

11- Vaipoilla, joiden halkaisija on 1,6-2,4mm (keltainen vari), El OLE
KAPILLAARIPUTKEA,; tassa tapauksessa vaippa laitetaan poltinlitokseen ilman
sita.

Leikkaa halkaisjaltaan 1-1,2mm olevien alumiinivaippojen (punainen vari)
kapillaariputki n. 2mm lyhyemmaksi kuin terasputki ja laita se vaipan vapaaseen
paahan.

12- Kiinnita poltin langansyéttdlaitteen liitokseen; merkitse vaipan kohta, joka on n.
1-2mm etaisyydella pyorista; irrota poltin jélleen.

13- Leikkaa vaippa aikaisemmin maaritetysta kohdasta; varo, ettei sisadnmenoaukko
muuta muotoaan. Asenna poltin takaisin langansyéttdlaitteen litokseen ja asenna
kaasusuutin paikalleen.

6. HITSAUSMENETTELY

6.1 MIG-MAG-HITSAUS

6.1.1 SIIRTOTAPA SHORT ARC (LYHYT KAARI)

Elektrodilangan sulaminen ja tipan irtoaminen saadaan aikaan toistuvilla oikosuluilla
(jopa 200 kertaa minuutissa) langan karesta sulamiskohtaan.

Hiili- ja seosterdkset

- Sopiva langan lapimitta: 0,6-1,2mm
- Hitsaussahkon kantama: 40-210A
- Kaaren jannitekantama: 14-23V

- Sopivat kaasut: CO, , ArlCO, , AriCO, /O,

Ruostumattomat terakset

- Sopiva langan lapimitta: 0,8-1mm
- Hitsaussahkon kantama: 40-160A
- Kaaren jannitekantama: 14-20V

- Sopivat kaasut: Ar/O, , AriCO, (1-2%)

Alumiini ja seokset

- Sopiva langan lapimitta: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hitsaussahkon kantama: 75-160A
- Kaaren jannitekantama: 16-22V
- Sopivat kaasut: Ar 99,9%

Kosketusputken on tavallisesti oltava suuttimen tasolla tai hieman siita ulkoneva, jos
kaytetaan ohuita lankoja tai pienta kaarijannitetta; langan vapaa pituus (stick-out) on
normaalisti 5-12mm.

Sovita reaktanssin arvo MANUAALITILASSA (“PRG 0) :

- 20%-60% hiiliteraslangalle, halkaisija 0,8-1mm.

-65-



- 50%-80% hiiliteraslangalle, halkaisija 1,2-1,6mm.
- 60%-80% ruostumaton teras- ja alumiinilangalle.

Kayttotarkoitus: hitsaus kaikissa asennoissa ohuilla paksuuksilla,
lampokuorma ja hyvin sdadettavissa oleva hitsisula.

rajoitettu

Huom.: lyhytkaarihitsausta alumiinin ja seosten hitsaukseen kaytettdessa on oltava
erityisen tarkka (erityisesti kaytettdessa lankaa, jonka halkaisija >1mm), koska
sulamisvirheiden mahdollisuus on suuri.

6.1.2 SIIRTOTAPA SPRAY ARC (SUIHKUKAARI)

Langan sulaminen tapahtuu korkeampaa jannitettd ja sdhkdvoimaa kaytettdessa
kuin "Short Arc”. Langan karki ei joudu kosketukseen sulamiskohdan kanssa. Tama
muodostaa kaaren, jonka lapi virtaa metallipisaroiden virta. Nama muodostuvat
elektrodijohdon jatkuvasti sulaessa, mutta jolloin oikosulkua ei tapahdu.

Hiili- ja seosterakset

- Sopiva Langan lapimitta: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hitsaussahkon kantama: 180-450A
- Kaaren jannitekantama: 24-40V

- Sopivat kaasut: Ar/CO, , Ar/ICO, /0,

Ruostumattomat terdkset

- Sopiva Langan lapimitta: 1-1,6mm
- Hitsaussahkon kantama: 140-390A
- Kaaren jannitekantama: 22-32V

- Sopivat kaasut: Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Alumiini ja seokset

- Sopiva Langan lapimitta: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hitsaussahkon kantama: 120-360A
- Kaaren jannitekantama: 24-30V
- Sopivat kaasut: Ar 99,9%

Kosketusputken on tavallisesti oltava 5-10mm suuttimen sisapuolella, sitd enemman
mitd suurempi on kaarijannite; langan vapaa pituus (stick-out) on normaalisti 10-
20mm.

MANUAALITILASSA (“PRG 0”), kun langan nopeuden ja kaaren jénnitteen oikeat
parametrit on valittu (toisin sanoen sopivat arvot ), valittavalla reaktanssin arvolla ei
ole merkitysta.

Kayttotarkoitus: hitsaus vaakasuoraan vahintddn 3-4mm paksuuksilla (hyvin
herkkajuoksuinen hitsisula); suoritusnopeus ja pinnoiteaste ovat hyvin suuret (korkea
lampokuorma).

6.1.3 PULSE ARC -SIIRTOTAPA (PULSSIKAARI)

Tama on “kontrolloitu” siirtotapa ja se sijaitsee toimintoalueella “spray-arc” (muokattu
suihkukaari). Taman siirtotavan hyétyja ovat yhdistymisnopeus ja roiskeettomuus
ulottuen huomattavan alhaisiin virta-arvoihin, jotka tyydyttavat useita “short-arc:lle”
tyypillisia sovelluksia.

Jokaisella virtapulssilla irtoaa yksi pisara elektrodilangasta; tdma tapahtuu langan
etenemisnopeuteen suhteutetulla taajuudella, langan tyypin ja halkaisijan vaihtelun
perusteella (tyypilliset taajuudet: 30-300Hz).

Hiili- ja seosterakset

- Sopiva Langan lapimitta: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hitsaussahkon kantama: 60-360A
- Kaaren jannitekantama: 18-32V

- Sopivat kaasut: Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /0, (Co, max 20%)

Ruostumattomat terdkset

- Sopiva Langan lapimitta: 0,8-1,2mm
- Hitsaussahkon kantama: 50-230A
- Kaaren jannitekantama: 17-26V

- Sopivat kaasut: Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Alumiini ja seokset

- Sopiva Langan lapimitta: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hitsaussahkon kantama: 40-320A
- Kaaren jannitekantama: 17-28V
- Sopivat kaasut: Ar 99,9%

Tyypillisesti kontaktiputken on oltava suuttimen sisalla noin 5-10mm, sitd enemman
mita korkeampi kaaren jannite on; langan vapaa pituus (stick-out) on normaalisti 10
20mm.

Sovellus: hitsaus “asennossa” keskipaksuisille/ohuille  sekd lampoherkille
materiaaleille, soveltuu erityisen hyvin kevytseosten hitsaukseen (alumiini ja
alumiiniseokset), myods alle 3mm:n paksuuksille.

6.1.4 MIG-MAG-HITSAUSPARAMETRIEN SAATAMINEN
6.1.4.1 Suojakaasu

Suojakaasun suorituskyvyn on oltava:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc ja pulse arc: 12-20 I/min

hitsausvirran voimakkuuden ja suuttimen halkaisijan mukaan.

6.1.4.2 Hitsausvirta

Hitsausvirtaa sadadetdadn enkooderinuppia kiertdmélla (KUVA D (14)). Kun
valittuna on SPRAY/SHORT ARC, jokainen nupin (14) kierros saataa langan
nopeutta (m/minuutissa), nikyvissad naytolla (16); hitsauksen aikana naytto
nayttad automaattisesti virran todellisen arvon (ampeeria).

Valinnalla PULSE ARC tai PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE jokaista encoder (14)
-kasikahvan pyorahdysté vastaa hitsausvirransaato, joka havainnollistetaan display
(16):lla; hitsauksen aikana display muuntautuu automaattisesti todellisen virran
arvolle.

Molemmissa menettelytavoissa on mahdollista siirtyéd painamalla nappéinta (17)
paksuuden s&atéén mm:ssid (VALODIODINAYTTO (16b) palaa) encoder:n (14)
avulla. Kone laskee virran automaattisesti tietyn paksuuden hitsausta varten. Myos
tassa tapauksessa display muuntautuu hitsauksen aikana todellisen virran arvolle
(ampeeri).

Huomaa, ettéd kaikissa synergisissad ohjelmissa asetettava minimi- ja maksimiarvo
(m/minuutti, ampeeri tai paksuus mm:ssa) on ohjelmoitu tehtaalla eiké kayttaja voi
muuttaa niita.

Yleisimmille langoille kaytetyt ohjearvot I6ytyvat taulukossa (TAUL. 4).

6.1.4.3 Kaaren jannite ja kaaren kapeneminen (pinch-off)
Synergisissad ohjelmissa MIG-MAG pulse-arc ja pulse-on-pulse (10d) nadméa kaksi
parametria maarittavat kaaren koon hitsauksen aikana.

Kaaren jannite tarkoittaa langan etéisyyttd kappaleesta, kayttdjan harkintarajat
rajoittuvat yksinkertaiseen jokaisessa ohjelmassa maaritetyn jannitteen arvon
korjaukseen valilld -5% - +5% voidakseen mahdollisesti sovittaa todellinen kaaren
pituus erityisvaatimuksia varten. Mitd korkeampi arvo on, sitd kauempana lanka on
kappaleesta.

Kasikayttoohjelmassa “PRG 0” kaaren jéannite maaritetddn asettamalla valittuun
langan nopeuteen sopiva arvo seuraavassa suhteessa:

U, =(14+0,051,), jossa:

- U, = Kaaren jannite volteissa.

- |, = Hitsausvirta ampeereissa.

Muista, ettd valittua tyhjakayntijannitettd vastaa kuormitettu jannite (hitsauksessa),
joka on 2-4V pienempi.

Kaaren kapeneminen sen sijaan maarittaa kaaren tiiviytta ja leveytta, tdman parametrin
saatoalue on valilla -10% - +10% ohjelmiin alkuasetuksena syotetysta arvosta. Mita
korkeampi arvo on, sita tiiviimpi kaari on.

6.1.5 KAKSITASOTOIMINTO (BI-LEVEL) JA PULSE ON PULSE
Kaksoistasotoiminto (bi-level): asetetaan painikkeella (KUVA D (8)) ja voidaan
valita tavassa MIG-MAG pulse arc ja short arc. Hitsausjakso alkaa painamalla
ja 16ysaamalla hitsauspaan painike (kuten tavassa 4 aikaa), hitsauslaitteen tyon
aloituskohta on yhta kuin hitsauksen paataso (KUVA D (VALODIODI (10a)) ja
koneessa nakyy tdman tyokohdan virta ja jannite. Painamalla hitsauspaan painiketta
alle 0,5 sekuntia kone vaihtaa tyokohtaa paatasolta toissijaiselle tasolle (KUVA D
(VALODIODI (10b)) nayttden naytdlla toissijaisen tason virran ja jannitteen. Joka
kerta, kun hitsauspainiketta painetaan perakkain, kone jatkaa siirtymistd tasolta
toiselle kunnes painiketta ei pideté painettuna yli 0,5 sekunnin aikana, mika kaynnistaa
virran laskuportaikon eli hitsauksen paattymisen.

Vaikka koneessa nakyy hetkellisen virran ja jannitteen arvon hitsauksen aikana, on
mahdollista muuttaa vain hitsauksen paatason kaaren virtaa ja jannitetta.

Toiminto MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: aktivoidaan painikkeella (KUVA D (7)) yhdessa
valodiodin MIG-MAG Pulse arc kanssa. Tama tapa on erityinen kaksoistaso (bi-
level), silla myds tassa tapauksessa meilld on kaksi asetettavaa tydkohtaa samoilla
kriteereilld kuin kaksoistasossa (bi-level) (KUVA D (VALODIODI (10a) ja (10b)).
Molemmat tasot t, ja t, ovat asetettavissa (KUVA D (VALODIODI (10c) ja (10d)) eika
niité laiteta kasin niin kuin tehdaan sen sijaan kaksoistasossa (bi-level). Hitsauksen
aikana kone jatkaa tyokohdan muuttamista vaihtamista automaattisesti paatasolta
(kestolla t,) toissijaiselle tasolle (kestolla t,).

1lmid, joka saadaan aikaiseksi, on tapahtuva pulssaus pulssauksessa, josta myos nimi
tulee. Asettamalla oikein kaksi tasoa ja kaksi kestoa on mahdollista saada aaltomainen
hitsaus, joka on hyvin samanlainen kuin TIG -hitsaus.

6.2 TIG-HITSAUS (DC)

Hitsauspiirin kytkentojen suorittamisen jalkeen luvussa 5.5.2 kuvatulla tavalla on

valttamatonta:

- Valita TIG -menetelma hitsauslaitteen ohjauspaneelilta (KUVA C (5)).

- Aseta hitsausvirta halutulle arvolle enkooderin vivulla (KUVA C (4)) (arvoa voidaan
aina saatda myods hitsauksen aikana). Tarvittaessa aseta virran laskuportaikko
painikkeella (KUVA C (4a)) (hetkellinen ilmoitus naytolla (KUVA C (3)).

6.2.1 LIFT-(pyyhkaisy)sytytys

Aseta elektrodin paa kappaleelle painaen kevyesti. Paina pohjaan asti hitsauspaan
painike ja kohota elektrodia 2-3mm hetken viivastyksella saaden nain aikaan kaaren
syttyminen. Aluksi hitsauslaite tuottaa virtaa I,,o. ja muutaman hetken kuluttua
tuotetaan asetettua hitsausvirtaa. Jakson lopussa virta loppuu asetetun laskuportaikon
mukaan.

Taulukossa (TAUL. 5) on koottu joitakin suuntaa-antavia tietoja hitsausta varten
ruostumattomilla teraksilla runsasseosteisilla teraksilla.

6.3 HITSAUS PAALLYSTETYLLA MMA-ELEKTRODILLA

Hitsauspiirin kytkentéjen suorittamisen jalkeen luvun 5.5.3 kuvauksen mukaan on
valttamatonta valita MMA -menetelma siihen tarkoitetulla painikkeella (KUVA C (5)):
Hitsausvirtaa tuotetaan halutulla arvolla enkooderin vivulla (KUVA C (4)) seka
mahdollinen dynaaminen ylivirta “ARC FORCE” voidaan vaihtaa valillda 0 ja 100%
enkooderin vivulla (KUVA C (4)) hetkellisella arvon ilmoituksella naytélla (KUVA C
(3)).

Taulukossa (TAUL. 6) on koottu joitakin suuntaa-antavia tietoja virrasta elektrodien
halkaisijan mukaan.

6.4 HITSAUKSEN LAATU

Hitsaussauman laatu tuotettujen roiskeiden maard mukaan lukien maaraytyvat
paaasiassa hitsausparametrien tasapainoisuudesta: virta (langannopeus), langan
halkaisija, kaaren jannite jne.

Myds hitsauspaan asento sovitetaan kuten kuvassa M, jotta valtetdan liiallinen
roiskeiden ja saumavikojen syntyminen.

Oikeanlaisen hitsaussauman tekemiseksi on otettava huomioon myds hitsausnopeus
(etenemisnopeus liitosta pitkin), joka maaraa oikean tunkeuman seka itse
hitsaussauman muodon.

Yleisimmat hitsauksen viat on koottu taulukkoon (TAUL. 7).

7. HUOLTO

HUOM.! ENNEN HUOLTOTOIMENPITEIDEN ALOITTAMISTA ON
VARMISTETTAVA, ETTA HITSAUSKONE ON SAMMUTETTU JA
IRROTETTU SAHKOVERKOSTA.

7.1 TAVALLINEN HUOLTO

KAYTTAJA VOI SUORITTAA TAVALLISET HUOLTOTOIMENPITEET.

7.1.1.Poltin

- Valta polttimen ja sen johdon asettamista kuumien osien paalle; eristysmateriaalit
voivat sulaa kuumassa, jolloin laite vahingoittuu.

- Tarkista saanndllisesti letkujen ja kaasun liitdnnat.

- Puhalla kuivaa paineilmaa (max 5bar) langanohjaimen suojaputkeen jokaisen
lankakelan vaihdon yhteydessa ja tarkista ohjaimen kunto.

- Tarkista ainakin kerran paivassa polttimen kuluminen ja sen paassa olevien osien
kiinnitys: suukappale, kosketusputki, kaasusuutin.

7.1.2 Langansyéttolaite
- Poista saannollisesti syottajan ymparille (rullat ja langanohjaimen sisa- ja ulkoaukot)
kerdantynyt poly tarkastaaksesi langansyoéttorullien kulumisen.

7.2 ERIKOISHUOLTO
AINOASTAAN  AMMATTITAITOINEN
ERIKOISHUOLTOTOIMENPITEITA.

HENKILOSTO SAA  SUORITTAA

HUOM.! ALA MILLOINKAAN POISTA PANEELEJA TAI TYOSKENTELE
HITSAUSKONEEN SISALLA, JOS KONETTA ElI OLE SAMMUTETTU
JA IRROTETTU SAHKOVERKOSTA.

Toimintojen tarkistus hitsauskoneen ollessa jénnitteellinen voi johtaa vakavaan
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sdhkoiskuun, jos jannitteellisiin osiin kosketaan suoraan, ja/tai laitteen

liikkuvien osien aiheuttamaan loukkaantumiseen.

- Tarkasta jaksottain, kdyton sekd ympariston polyisyyden mukaan hitsauslaitteen
sisapuoli ja poista elektronisille korteille kerdantynyt poly hyvin pehmealla harjalla
tai sopivilla liuottimilla.

- Tarkista vahan valia, ettd sahkokytkennat ovat kunnolla kiinni ja etteivat kaapelien
eristykset ole vioittuneet.

- Kun tarkistustoimenpiteet on suoritettu, asenna hitsauskoneen paneelit jalleen
paikoilleen kiristaen kaikki kiinnitysruuvit hyvin.

- Ala missaan tapauksessa suorita hitsaustoitéd koneen ollessa viela auki.

8. HAIRIOT, SYYT JA RATKAISUT (TAUL. 8)

HUOMIO! JOIDENKIN TARKASTUSTEN SUORITTAMISESTA SEURAA
KOSKETUSVAARA JANNITTEISTEN JA/TAI LIIKKUVIEN OSIEN
KANSSA.

MIKALI TOIMINTO EI OLE TYYDYTTAVAA JA ENNEN JARJESTELMALLISEMPIEN

TARKASTUSTEN TAI ENNEN YHTEYDEN OTTAMISTA HUOLTOPALVELUUN

TARKASTA ETTA:

- kooderin avulla sdadetty hitsausvirta on sopiva.

- ei ole kaynnistynyt halytys, joka merkitsee lampd-, yli- tai aljannitesuojan tai
oikosulun keskeytysta.

- Varmista, ettd olet huolehtinut nimellispulssitussuhteesta; termostaattisen
suojauksen keskeytystapauksessa odota hitsauslaitteen luonnollista jaahtymista,
tarkasta tuulettimen toimivuus.

- Tarkasta linjan jannite: jos arvo on liian korkea tai liian matala, hitsauslaite merkitsee
harion (katso kappale 4.2).

- Tarkasta, ettei hitsauslaitteen ulostulossa ole oikosulkua: siina tapauksessa poista
hairio.

- hitsauspiirin kytkennat on tehty oikein ja erityisesti, ettd maadoituskaapelin pihti on
liitetty kappaleeseen niin, ettei valissa ole eristavia materiaaleja (esim. lakkoja).

- kaytettdva suojakaasu on oikea ja sité on oikea maara.

Ennen minkdan toimenpiteen tekemistd langansyoéttajalle tai hitsauslaitteen

sisapuolella on valttamatonta katsoa kappale 7 ’HUOLTO”.
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1. GENERELL SIKKERHET FOR BUESVEISING

Operateren ma‘'ha tilstrekkelig kjenndom for a garantere et sikkert bruk
av sveiseren og han ma ha kjenndom om risikoene med buesveising,
forholdsregnele og prosedyrene for nadsituasjoner.

(Se ogsa “TEKNISKA DATA IEC eller CLC/TS 62081”: INSTALLASJON OG BRUK
AV APPARATER FOR BUESVEISING).

/N

Unnga direkte kontakt med sveisekretsen, spenningen fra sveisebrenneren
uten belastning kan vaere farlig i noen tilfeller.

Koplingen av sveisekablene, operasjonene for kontroll og reparasjon ma
utfores med sveisebrenneren slatt av og frakoplet fra stremnettet.

Sla av sveisebrenneren og frakople den fra stremforsyningsnettet for du
skifter ut slitne delere pa sveisebrenneren.

Utfor tilkoplingen til stromnettet i henhold til generelle sikkerhetslover og
bestemmelser.

Sveisebrenneren ma forsynes med strem bare fra et forsyningssystem med
ngytral jordeledning.

Kontroller at tilferselsledningens jording fungerer.

Bruk ikke sveisebrenneren i fuktige eller pa vate steder, ikke sveis ute i regnet.
Bruk ikke kabler med utslitt isolasjon eller lose kontakter.

Hvis en kjoleenhet med kjoleveeske brukes, skal pafyllingsoperasjonene
utferes med sveisebrenneren slatt av og frakoplet fra nettet.

A VAN

lkke sveis pa beholdere, bokser eller rer som innholder eller har inneholdt
brennbare materialer, gasser eller vaesker.

Unnga a arbeide pa overflater som er rengjort med klorholdige Igsemidler
eller i naerheten av slike lesemidler.

Sveis aldri pa beholdere under trykk.

Fjern alt brennbart materiale fra arbeidsstedet (f.eks. tre, papir, kluter etc.).
Serg for skikkelig ventilasjon eller utstyr for fierning av sveiseroyk i naerheten
av buen; det er viktig a utfere en systematisk vurdering av grenseverdiene for
sveisergyken | overensstemmelse med sammensetningen, konsentrasjonen
og varigheten av kontakten.

Hold beholderen borte fra varmekilder og direkte sollys (hvis brukt).

P0L®0

- Tilpasse en passende elektrisk isolering i henhold til elektroden, delen
som bearbeides og eventuelle metallstykker med jordeledning i narheten
(tilgjengelige).

Dette oppnas normalt ved & ha pa seg anbefalte hansker, skor, hjelm og tey og
ved hjelp av bruk av ramper og isoleringsgulvtepper.

Beskytt alltid oyene med spesialglasset som er montert pa maskene og
hjelmene.

Bruk spesialtay som ikke er lettantennelig for & unnga a utsette huden for
ultrafiolett stralning och infrared stralning produsert av buen; vernet gjelder
ogsa andre personer i na@rheten av buen ved hjelp av skjermer og gardiner
som ikke reflekterer lyset.

Stay: hvis till grunn av spesielt intensive sveiseoperasjoner, personalets
daglige kontaktniva (LEPd) tilsvarer eller overstiger 85 dB (A), ma alle bruke

passende verneutstyr.

LOORCR®

- Overgangen av sveisespenningen forer til elektromagnetiske felt (EMF) ved
sveisekretsen.

De elektromagnetiske feltene kan interferire med noen medisinske apparater
(f.eks. pace-maker, andningsmaskiner, metallproteser etc.).

Det er ngdvendig a utfere verneprosedyrer for personene som skal ha pa seg
disse apparatene. For eksempel skal de ikke ga bort i sveiserens bruksomrade.
Denne sveisebrenneren oppfyller kravene for produktets tekniske standard for
eksklusiv bruk i industrimiljger og for profesjonal anvendelse. Vi garanterer
ikke overensstemmelse med grenseverdiene nar det gjelder kontakt med
elektromagnetiske felt i hjemmet for mennesker.

Operateren skal bruke felgende prosedyrer for a8 minke all kontakt med

elektromagnetiske felt:

- Installer de to sveisekablene sa nare hverandre som mulig.

- Hold hodet og kroppen sa langt borte som mulig fran sveisekretsen.

- Linde aldrig sveisekablene rundt kroppen.

- Du skal aldri sveise med kroppen i sveisekretsen. Hold begge kablene pa
samme side av kroppen.

- Kople returkabeln for sveisespenningen til stykket som skal sveises sa nzere
soms mulig til skjgten som skal dannes.

- Du skal ikke sveise ved a oppholde deg eller stotte deg ved helt naere
sveisebrenneren (mindste avstand: 50cm).

- La aldrig magnetiske formal av jern vaere i naerheten av sveisekretsen.

- Mindste avstand d= 20 cm (FIG. N).

/N

- Apparat av klasse A:

Denne sveisebrenneren oppfyller kravene for produktets tekniske standard for
eksklusiv bruk i industrimiljger og for profesjonal anvendelse. Vi garanterer ikke
overensstemmelse med den elektromagnetiske overensstemmelsen i bygninger
med leiligheter eller i bygninger som er direkt koplet til et forsyningsnett med
lav spenning som forsyner bygningene med leiligheter.

AN

EKSTRA FORHOLDSREGLER

- SVEISEOPERASJONER:
- I miljéer med stor risiko for elektrisk stot
-l avgrenset mijoer
- | naervaer av lettantennelige eller esplosive materialer
MA de forst bli vurdert av en “Ansvarlig ekspert” og siden bli fullfert i naervaer
av andre personer med nagdvendige kjenndommer i fall av nodsituasjoner.
MA de bli applisert med tekniske verneutstyr som er beskrevet i 5.10; A.7; A.9.
i "TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER IEC eller CLC/TS 62081”.

- Sveisingen MA vare forbudt mens sveiseren eller tradferer holdes av
operatoren (f.eks. ved hjelp av remmer).

- Det er forbudt & svelse med operateren oppleft fra gulvet, med unntak av
eventuelt bruk av sikkerhetsramper.

- SPENNING MELLOM ELEKTRODHOLDER ELLER BRENNER: hvis du arbeider
med flere sveiserer pa en del eller pa deler som er koplet mellom hverandre
pa elektrisk mate, kan farlig elektrisitet pa tomgang oppsta mellom de ulike
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elektrodholdere eller brennere, med et verdi som kan vare dobbelt sa stort i
henhold til tillatt grenseverdi.

Det er viktig at en koordinater med erfaringer fullfer malingsprosedene for a si
om der er risikoer, slik at han kan ta nedvendige forholdsregler som er indikert
i kapittel 5.9 i "TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER IEC eller CLC/TS 62081”.

JAN

ANDRE RISIKOER

- VELTING: plasser sveiseren pa en horisontal overflate med lempelig kapasitet
i henhold til massen; ellers (f.eks. gulv med skraninger, ujevnt gulv, etc), er
der fare for velting.

Det er forbudt a Ieofte vognenheten med
tradforsyningsenheten og kjglegruppen (hvis installert).
Den eneste loftemodus som er tilatt er beskrevet i kapittel “INSTALLASJON” i
denne brukerveiledningen.

GALT BRUK: det er farlig & bruke sveiseren for prosedyrer som ikke er
beskrevet i brukerveiledningen (f.eks. for a tine opp rer i vannettet).
BEVEGELSE AV SVEISEBRENNEREN OG DENS VOGN: fest alltid beholderen
ved hjelp av egnet festeanordning for a forhindre eventuelle fallulykker.

AN

Verneutstyrene og de bevegelige delene pa sveiserens utside og tradmateren
ma befinne seg i korrekt stilling for du kopler sveiseren til nettet.

ADVARSEL! Alle operasjoner pa bevegelige deler i tradfereren, f.ekst:
- Utskifting av valser og/eller tradferer;
- Introduksjon av traden i valsene;
- Ladning av tradspolen;
- Rengjoering av valsene, tannhjulene og omradet under disse;
- Smering av tannh]ulene
MA UTF@RES MED SVEISEREN SLATT AV OG FRAKOPLET NETTET.

sveisebrenneren,

2.INNLEDNING OG ALMINDELIG BESKRIVELSE
2.1 INTRODUKSJON
Denne sveisebrenneren bestar av en stremkilde og en integrert tradforsyningsenhet.
Stremkilden er en likretter med trefas forsyning for flere typer av prosedyrer (MIG-MAG
SYNERGISK fortlgpende og pulsert, TIG og MMA) med elektronisk regulering (switch-
mode) kontrollert ved hjelp av mikroprosessor, med bru langs hele hovedsiden.
Stradforsyneren er utstyrt med en trekkegruppe med mikroprocessor og den har tre
hovedfunksjoner:
a) INNSTILLING OG REGULERING AV PARAMETRENE
Ved hjelp av denne brukerinterface, kan du stille inn og regulere alle
operative parametrer, velge memoriserte program, vise maskinens tilstand og
parameterverdiene pa skjermen.
b) TILBAKEKALLELSE AV SYNERGISKE PROGRAMMERTE PROGRAM FOR MIG-
MAG SVEISING
Disse programmane er forinnstilt og lagret av fabrikanten (og kan derfor ikke
endres); da du kaller tilbake et av disse programmane, kan du velge en spesiell
arbeidspunkte (tilsvarende en serie ulike, uberoende sveiseparametrer) for bare
en sterrelse. Dette er konseptet SYNERGI, som gjer at du enkelt kan oppna en
optimal regulering av sveisebrenneren i forhold til hver spesielt operasjonsforhold.
LAGRING/LADNING AV PERSONALISERTE PROGRAM
Denne funksjonen er tilgjengelig bade i synergiske program og i manuell modus (i
dette fallet, kan alle sveiseparametrene stilles inn manuelt). Denne funksjon gjer at
brukeren kan lagre og lade spesifike sveiseinnstillinger.

C

-

2.2 SVEISEBARE METALLER

MIG-MAG Sveisebrenneren egner seg for MIG-sveising av aluminium og dens
legeringer, MIG-bresering som utfgres pa sinkdekte plater og MAG-sveisingen kan
utfgres pa kullstal, lave stallegeringer og rustfritt stal.

MIG-sveisingen av aluminium og dens legeringer blir utfert ved & bruke trader som er
fulle av kompatible sammensetninger med materialet som skal sveises og vernegass
av ren Ar (99,9%).

MIG-braseringen kan utfgres typisk pa sinkdekte plater med fulle trader i
kobberlegeringer (f.eks. silisiumkobber eller aluminiumkobber) med ren vernegass Ar
(99,9%).

MAG-sveising av kullstal og lave legeringer skal utfgres ved a bruke hele trader med en
sammensetning som er kompatibel med materialene som skal sveises, vernegassen
Co, og blandingene av Ar/CO, eller Ar/CO,-O, (Argon typisk > 80%).

For sveising av rustfritt stal, skal du typlsk brike gassblandinger typen Ar/O, eller Ar/
CO, (Ar typisk> 98%).

TIG-sveiserenneren er egnet for TIG-sveising med likstrem (DC) med en kontaktbasert
bueaktivering (modus LIFT ARC) som er egnet til bruk sammen med alle typer av
stal (kullstal, lave legeringer og heye legeringer) og tunge metaller (kobber, nikkel,
titanium og legeringer av disse) med ren vernegass Ar (99,9%) eller i spesialfall, med
blandinger av Argon/Helium.

MMA Sveisebrenneren er indikert for MMA elektrodsveising i likstrem (DC) med alle
typer av kledde elektroder.

2.3 STANDARDTILBEH@R
- Adapter til ARGON-beholderen.
- Returkabel utstyrt med jordeklemme.
- Trykkreduserer 2 manometrer.
- Kit med koplingskabler 1,5 m.
- Vattenavkelingsgruppe G.R.A.
(bare for versjon R.A.).
- MIG-brenner
(vattenavkeling i versjonen R.A.).
- Tradforsyner.
- Kit med spoldeksel.
- Vogn

2.4 TILBEHOR SOM KJ@PES SEPARAT

- Manuell fiernkontroll 1 potentiometer (bare TIG og MMA).
- Manuell fiernkontroll 2 potentiometrar.

- Fjernkontroll med pedal (bare TIG og MMA).

- Vattenavkelingsgruppe G.R.A.

(standardtilbehgr bare til versjon R.A.).

- Kit med koplingskabler R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.

- Kit med koplingskabler 4 eller 10m.

- Hijulekit med tradforsyner.

- Sveisekit av aluminium.

- Sveisekit med loddingstrad.

- Sveisekit MMA 600A.

- MIG-brenner 5m 500A.

- MIG-brenner 3m 500A R.A.
(standardtillbehgr bare til versjon R.A.).

- MIG-brenner 5m 500A R.A.

- TIG-brenner 4 eller 8m, 220A.

- TIG-brenner 4 eller 8m 350A R.A.

- MIG-brenner/TIG UP/DOWN med/uten potentiometer.

- Brenner PUSH PULL.

- Brenner med seriell kabel 485.

- Kit med dobbel beholder.

3.TEKNISKE DATA

3.1 DATAPLATE (FIG. A)

Pa en dataplate pa bakpanelet finner du en oversikt over tekniske data som gjelder

maskinytelsen og symbolene som er brukt der, giennomgas nedenfor.

1- Karosseriets beskyttelsesgrad.

2- Symbol for stramtilfarelslinjen:
1~: enfas vekselstrgm;
3~: trefas vekselstram.

3- Symbol S: indikerar at du kan fullfere sveiseprosedyrer | en miljg med stor risiko for
elektrisk stet (f.eks. i neerheten av SAVE metallmasser).

4 - Symbol for sveiseprosedyr.

5- Symbol for maskinens innsides struktur.

6- EUROPEISKE sikkerhetsforskrifter gjeldende buesveiserens sikkerhet og
konstruksjon.

7- Sveisekretsens prestasjoner: matrikelnummer for identifisering av sveiseren
(nedvendig for teknisk assistans, bestilling av reservedeler, sgking av produktets
opprinnelige eier.

8- Prestasjoner for sveisekretsen:

- U, maksimal tomgangsspenning (&pen sveisekrets).

)U strem og normalisert spenning som kommer direkte fra sveiseren under

svelseprosedyren

- X : Intermittensforhold: indikerer den tid som sveiseren kan forsyne tilsvarende
strem (samme sayle). Uttrykt i %, i henhold til en syklus pa 10 minutters (f.eks.
60% = 6 arbeidsminutter, 4 minutters pause, etc.).
Hvis bruksfaktorene (pa skiltet for miljger med en temperatur av 40°C)
overstiges, aktiveres det termiske vernet (sveiseren forblir i standbymodus til
dens temperatur er innenfor tillatte grenser.

- AIV-AIV: indikerer sveisestreammens reguleringsfelt (minimum maksimum) i
henhold til tilsvarende buespenning.

9- Karakteristika for nettet:
- U,: vekselstram og sveiserens forsyningsfrekvens (tillatte grenser £10%).
- | .. maksimal stram som absorberes fra linjen.
- I ™ faktisk forsyningsstram.

10- 'E‘ Verdi for sikringer med sein aktivering for vern av linjen.

11- Symboler som gjelder sikkerhetsnormer med betydning som er angitt i kapittel 1
“Generell sikkerhet for buesveising”.

Bemerk: skiltet i eksemplet indikerer betydning av symboler og nummer; for eksakte

verdier gjeldende deres sveiser, skal du se direkte pa sveiserens skilt.

3.2 ANDRE TEKNISKE DATA:

- SVEISEBRENNER: se tabellen (TAB.1)

- BRENNER: se tabellen (TAB.2A)
- TRADFORSYNER: se tabellen (TAB.2B)

4. BESKRIVELSE AV SVEISEBRENNEREN
4.1 ANLEGG FOR KONTROLL,REGULERING OG KOPLING
4.1.1 Sveisebrenner (FIG. B1)
pa frontsiden:
1-  Kontrollpanel (se beskrivelsen).
2- Negativ hurtigfeste (-) til sveisestremskabeln (jordeledning til MIG og MMA,
brennerkabel til TIG).
3- Gasskopling til TIG-brenner.
4-  Kontaktdon 3p for kabelkontroll TIG-BRENNER.
5- Kontaktdon til 14p for kopling av fiernkontrollen (pa bestilling).
6- Positiv hurtigfeste (+) til TIG-sveisingens jordeledning.
pa baksiden :
7- Hovedstrembryter ON/OFF.
8- Gasslangens feste (beholder) for TIG-sveising.
9- Positivt hurtigfeste (+) pa sveisekabeln til tradforsyneren.
10- Kontaktdon 14p til kabelen som kontrollerer tradforsyneren.
11- Nettkabel med kabelforskruing.
12- Kontaktdon 5p til vannavkjalingsgruppen.
13- Sikring.
14- USB-uttak.

4.1.2 Tradforsyner (FIG. B2)
pa frontsiden:
1-  Kontrollpanel (se beskrivelsen).
2- Kontaktdon 14p for kopling av fiernkontrollen.
3-  Hurtigkoplinger til MIG-brennerens vannledninger.
4- Midtfeste til MIG-brenneren (Euro).
pa baksiden:
5- Kontaktdon 14p for koplingskabelen til sveisebrenneren.
6- Positiv hurtigfeste (+) for sveisekabeln for kopling til sveisebrenneren.ae
7- Gassledningens feste (beholder) for MIG-sveising.
8- Snabbkopplingar for kopling av ledningene for tillfarsel og retur av kjglevannet.
9- Sikring.

4.2 SVEISEBRENNERENS KONTROLLPANEL (FIG. C)
Kontrollpanelet er aktiverat (dvs kommandoer og signaleringer er aktive) bare hvis
sveisebrenneren ikke er koplet til tradforsyneren eller hvis MMA- eller TIG-processen
er blitt stillt inn. Hvis sveisebrenneren er koplet til tradforsyneren eller den innstillte
funksjonen er MIG, tar den automatisk full kontroll og teksten “feed” blir vist pa
sveisebrennerens skjerm (3).
1-  LED for larmsignalisering (sveisebrennerens utgang er blokkert). Pa skjermen
(3) blir en larmmelding vist.
Sveisebrennerens aterstilling sker automatisk da arsaken til larmet uppheorer.
2- LED for narveer av spenning ved utgangen (aktiverat utgang).
3-  Alfanumerisk skjerm med 3 tegn. Indikerer:
- Sveisestrom i Ampere.
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Det indikerte verdiet er det innstillte verdiet med sveisebrenneren i
tomgangsmodus, mens det er det faktiske verdiet under funksjonens gang.
Larmmeldingene indikerer dette:

- ”AL1” : aktivisering av hovedkretsens termiske vern.

- "AL2” : aktivisering av sekundaerkretsens termiske vern.

- "AL3” : aktivisering av overspenningsvernet i forsyningslinjen.

- "AL4” : aktivisering av underspenningsvernet i forsyningslinjen.

- "AL5” : modell med GRA: aktivisering av vernet pa grunnlag av
et ofillstrekkeligt trykk i brennerens vannavkjglingskrets.
Tilbakestilling skjer ikke automatisk.

Modell uten GRA: ingen kopling av kontakten for maskinens
polarisering (FIG. E).

- “AL9” : aktivisering av de magnetiske komponenternes vern.

- “AL10” : feil pa den seriella linjen: seriell kopling frakoplet.

- “AL11” : aktivisering av vernet pa grunn av mangel av matelinjens fas.

- “AL12” : feil i den serielle linjen: datafeil.

- “AL13” : alltfor mye dam minuti sveisebrenneren, tilbakestilling med:

- innvendig rengjgring av maskinen;

- knapp for valg av kontrollpanelens parametrer.
Da sveisebrenneren slas fra kan indikasjonen ”AL11” og “OFF” bli vist i noen
sekunder.
3a, 3b, 3c - LED for indikasjon av aktuell maleenhet (Ampere, sekunder,
prosent).
Ratt for enkoderkontroll.
Muliggjer regulering av sveiseparametrene (4a).

it

Sveisestrgm i modus TIG/IMMA.

to SLOPE : I modus TIG kan du utfgre en gradvis regulering av stremmen da
< DOWN du slipper brennerknappen (regulering 0-3sekunder) og LED-
indikatorn (3b) lyser.
PoST | modus TIG blir det “Post-gas” hvilket gjgr at man kan tilpasse
W s tiden for vernegassens tilfgrsel ved sveisingens stopp (regulering
0,1-10 sekunder og LED-indikatorn (3b) lyser).
eeee SPOT Den blir aktivert bare hvis modus “SPOT” er blitt valgt med
knappen (7). Muliggjer punktesveising i TIG-modus med kontroll
av sveisingens lengde (regulering 0,1-10 sekunder og LED-
indikatoren (3b) lyser).
7= aRC | samsvar med MMA-elektroden, har parametern betydelsen
<+ FORCE “Arc force” vilket gjor at du kan stilla inn den dynamiska

overstremmen (regulering 0-100% og LED-indikatorn (3c) lyser).
Knapp for valg av sveiseprosedyren.
Trykk pa knappen slik at tilsvarende LED-indikator tennes i det sveisingsmodus
du skal bruke:

MMA T kledd “MMA”-elektrod.
TG ﬁ TIG-DC med aktivisering av buen ved kontakt (LIFT-ARC).
MG =— MIG.

Knapp for aktlwsermg av fjernkontrollen.

Da LED [Z] REMOTE |yser, kan reguleringen bare utferes fra fiernkontrollen, dvs:

a) Kommando med en potentiometer: Muliggjgrregulering av sveisestrammen
i modus TIG/IMMA.

b) Kommando med to potentimeters: muliggjer regulering av sveisestrammen
TIG/MMA og regulering av SLOPE DOWN i TIG eller ARC FORCE i MMA
(automatisk valg av parameter-LED).

c) Pedalkontroll: Muliggjer regulering av sveisestrammen i modus TIG/MMA.

BEMERK : valget “FJERNKONTROLL" (REMOTE) er muligt bare hvis

fiernkontrollen faktisk er blitt koplet til kontakten.

Knapp for valg av kontrolimodus for TIG-brennerknappen.

Da du trykker pa knappen tennes LED-indikatoren i samsvar med:

2t H funksjon med 2 faser, ON-OFF med nedtrykket knapp.

0o

SPOT

funksjon med 4 faser, ON-OFF med frigjort knapp.

TIG-punktesveisingsfunksjon (SPOT).

4.2.1 KONTROLLPANEL FOR TRADFORSYNEREN (FIG. D)

1-

LED FOR LARMSIGNALISERING (maskinens utgang er blokkert).
Tilbakestilling skjer automatisk da arsaken til larmen upphgrer.

Larmmeldinger blir indikert pa skjermene (15) og (16):

- “AL7” : aktivisering av vernet mot overspenning i MIG-MAG-sveising.

- “AL8” : feil i den seriella linjen: kortslutning i brenneren.

For gvrige alarmer, se “SVEISEBRENNERENS KONTROLLPANEL" (stykke
4.2).

LED for signalisering AV SPENNINGSNARVAR | BRENNEREN ELLER
ELEKTRODEN.

LED for signalisering AV SVEISEBRENNERENS PROGRAMMERING.
Knapp for a tilbakekalle (RECALL) personligt tilpassede sveiseprogram (se
stykke 4.3.2.4).

Knapp for a spare (SAVE) personligt tilpassede sveiseprogram (se stykke
4.3.2.3).

Knapp for valg av sveiseprogrammet og 2-tallsskjerm.

Hvis du trykker pa knappen flere ganger, viser skjermen nummer mellhvis "0” og
"36”. Et synergiskt sveiseprogram (se TAB. 3) er koplet til hvert nummer mellhvis
“1” og “36” mens "0” er kopplet til sveisebrennerens manuelle funksjon hvor alle
parametrer kan bli stillt inn av operateren (bare i MIG-MAG SHORT og SPRAY
ARC).

Knapp for valg av sveiseprosedyren.

Trykk pa denne knappen slik at tilsvarende LED-indikator tennes for gnsket
sveisemodus:

Mg —= MIG-MAG med modus “SHORT/SPRAY ARC”.
PULSE JLL MIG-MAG med modus “PULSE ARC”.
POP  $hp MIG-MAG med modus “PULSE ON PULSE”".

Knapp for valg av kontrollmodus pa MIG-MAG-brenneren
Da du trykker pa denne knappen tennes LED-indikatorn for:
2t H funksjon med 2 faser, ON-OFF med nedtrykkt knapp.

0o

BILEVEL iy,

funksjon med 4 faser, ON-OFF med opphayet knapp.
funksjon bi-level til MIG-MAG, TIG.

10-

10a-

10b-

10c-

10d-
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SPOT

ceee funksjon ved punktsveising MIG-MAG (SPOT).

Knapp for aktmserlng av fjernkontrollen.

Da LED [ REMOTE |yser, kan reguleringen bare bli utfert med fiernkontrollen,

dvs:

- kontroll med to potentiometers: erstatter funksjonen for enkoderrattene
(14) og (13).

BEMERK : valget “FJERNKONTROLL* (REMOTE) er mulig bare hvis en

fiernkontroll er blitt koplet til kontakten.

Knapp for valg av sveiseparametrene.

Hvis du trykker flera ganger pa knappen, lyser en av LED-indikatorene fra (10a)

til (10h) som en spesifik parameter er koplet till. Innstillingen av verdiet for hver

aktivert parameter blir utfert med ratten (13) og indikeres pa skjermen (15).

Unner disse innstillingene, regulerer ratten (14) verdiet for sveisestrammens

hovedniva som er indikert pa skjermen (16), oannsett hvis det gjelder strammen

eller tradhastigheten (se beskrivelsen i punkte (14)), unntatt (10b).

Bare da LED-indikatoren (10b) lyser kan ratten (14) regulere verdiet for

sekundaernivaet (se beskrivelsen pa LED-indikatoren (10b)).

BEMERK : parametrene som ikke kan endres av operatgren hvis han arbeider

med synergiske programmer eller i manuelt modus blir automatisk utelukket fra

valget. Motsvarande LED-indikator tands inte.

Y-S
(MG

Denne parameter blir automatisk vist unner MIG-MAG-sveisingen for & indikere
faktisk spenningsbue (led (15a) lyser).
Reguleringar:

@ Short arc

Ved innstilling av synergiske programmer MIG-MAG Short arc kan man regulere
rettelsen som skal gjgres pa bues lengde beregnet i synergi (felt fra -5% til +5%)
(led (15c) lyser).

| samma tilstand kan du stille inn funksjonen Bi-level for & tilpasse buens lengde
for hovedstremmens niva i samsvar med synergien (falt fra -5% til +5%) (led
(15¢) lyser).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

| funksjonen MIG-MAG Short Arc gjer det manuelle programmet “PRG 0” at du
kan stilla inn faktisk buespenning (felt 10-40) (led (15a) lyser).

| samma tilstand kan du stille inn funksjonen Bi-level for buespenningens
hovedstremsniva (felt10-40) (led (15a) lyser).

Unner innstiliningen av synergiske programmer MIG-MAG Pulse arc kan man
regulere rettelser som skal bli utfert pa buelengden beregnet i synergi (felt fra
-5% til +5%) (led (15c) lyser).

| samme tilstand kan du stille inn funksjonen Bi-level, Pulse on puls eller T,
og parameteren for buens lengde i sveisestrammen som alltid blir beregnef
synergi (felt fra -5% til +5%) (led (15c) lyser).

1 1 1
|5 o g wy
@Shortarc

| synergiske MIG-MAG-programmer Short Arc, kan du stille inn funksjonen Bi-
Level for a regulere strem/tradhastighet (med ratten (14)) og buens lengde (med
ratten (13)) for sekundeersveisenivaet, beregnet i synergi (felt fra -5% til +5%)
(led (15c) lyser).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Hvis du velger det manuella programmet “PRG 0” med funksjonen Bi-level,
kan du regulere tradens hastighet (med ratten (14), (led 16c) lyser) og faktisk
buespenning (med ratten (13)) for sekundeersveisenivaet) |, (felt 10-40)((led
(15a) lyser).

| modus MIG-MAG pulse arc, kan man ved & stille inn funksjonerna Bi-level,
Pulse on Pulse eller T ., regulera strammen |, og I, (I,,) (med ratten (14)) og
rette buens lengde (me ratten (13)) for sekundeer svelsenlva som beregnes i
synergi (felt fra -5% til +5%) (led (15c) lyser).

Bmo Q on |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

| manuelt modus “PRG 0” kan du tilpasse traddens hastighet til sveisebrennerens
oppstart for & optimere buens aktivisering (regulering 1-100% og LED-indikatorn
(15¢) lyser).

I modus MIG MAG Pulse arc 2 faser kan man regulera lengden for den inledende
stremmen (T__ ). Hvis du stiller inn parametern pa null, avaktiveres funksjonen
men hvis du sfrfler inn et verdi over null (regulering 0,1-3 sekunder) kan du velge
LED (10b) for & regulera buens spenningsstrem og verdiet for det innledende
stremsnivaet (sekundérniva). Det innledende stremsnivaet kan stillas in pa et
heyere eller lavere verdi enn hovedstrgmmen for sveisingen. Et hgyere verdi er
virkelig brukbar for sveising av aluminium og aluminiumlegeringer, da det gjer at
man kan varme stykket hurtigere (“Hot-start”).

| modus MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse kan man regulera hovedsveisestrammens
lengde (regulering 0,1-10 sekunder og LED-indikatorn (15b) lyser).

(< 0 I O
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

| modus manuale MIG-MAG “PRG 0” kan man regulera den elektroniske
reaktansen (regulering 20-80% og LED-indikatorn (15c) lyser). Et hgyere verdi
forer til et varmere sveisebad. | modus Bi-level er den elektroniska reaktansen
samme for begge innstillte nivaene.

| modus MIG-MAG pulse arc avgjgrer parametern buens blokkering. Ju hgyere
verdiet er desto mere konsentrert blir buen under sveisingen. | sveisemoduser
som bruker to stremnivaer (Bi-level, Pulse on pulse eller T_ ) er buens frakopling
samme for begge de innstillte nivaene (+1% / -1%).
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10f-
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10h-
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12-

13-
14-

16-

17-

I modus MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse kan man regulera den andra sveisestremmens
lengde (regulering 0,1-10 sekunder og LED-indikatorn (15b) lyser).

[ 2

Burnbackk av traden til sveisingen stopper (BURN-BACK).
Man kan regulera tiden for trddens burnback da sveisingen stopper.

(MG (PULSE[TPOPY

Ved innstilining av et synergiskt MIG-MAG-program, kan man regulere rettelsen
som skal gjgras for BURNBACK-tiden beregnet i synergi (felt -1% / +1% LED
(15c¢) lyser).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Med en egnet innstilling, unngar man at traden fastner pa stykket (regulering
0,001-1 sekunder og LED-indikatorn (15b) lyser).

A w
(e POST-GAS

For & regulere tiden for vernsgasflgdet fra og med sveisingens stopp (regulering
0,1-10 sekunder og LED-indikatorn (15b) lyser).

° w |
Sveisestremmens senkerampe (SLOPE DOWN).

(M6

Den blir aktivert bare da man bruker synergiska programmer som MIG-MAG
SHORT ARC, PULSE ARC og PULSE on PULSE.

Muliggjer en gradvis redusering av stremmen da brennerknappen slippes
(regulering 0-3 sekunder og LED-indikatorn (15b) lyser).

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

BACK

POST
GAS

SLOPE
DOWN

(! SLOPE
< DOWN

eeee sp01 ©

Punktsveisetid (SPOT TIME).

Den blir aktivert bare hvis du velger “SPOT"-modus med knappen (8). Gjer at
du kan utfere MIG-MAG-punktsveising med kontroll av sveisingens varighet
(regulering 0,1-10 sekunder og LED (15b) som lyser).

SPOT SPOT

Knapp for manuell aktivisering av den elektriske gasventilen.

Knappen muliggjer gasfledet (lufting av ledningene — regulering av effekten)

uten a trykke pa brennerknappen; knappen blir aktivert midlertidigt.

Knapp for tradens manuelle forsyning.

Knappen gjer at du kan mate frem traden i brennerhylsen uten a trykke pa

brennerknappen; den blir aktivert og matehastigheten er fast.

Enkoderratt for regulering av sveiseparametrene (se 10a-10h).

Enkoderratt.

Ratten regulerer:

- Sveisestrammen |, (led (16a) lyser).

- Tradens forsyningshastighet (led (16c) lyser).

- Tykkelse pa stykket som er brukt til sveisingen (led (16b) lyser).

| et sveisemodus som bruker to stremnivaer (Bi-level, Pulse on pulse eller T )

med LED-indikatorn (10b) p&, regulerar ratten:

- Sveisestrammen |, (led (16a) lyser) for sekundeersveisenivaet.

- Tradens forsyningshastighet for sekundaersveisenivaet (led (16c¢) lyser).

- Tykkelse for stykket som blir brukt ved sveisingen (led (16b) lyser) i samsvar
med sekundaernivaet.

Alfanumerisk display med 3 tegn. Indikerer:

- sveiseparametrenes verdi (se fra (10a) til (10h)) med tomgangsfunksjon.

- faktisk buespenning ved sveising.

BEMERK da sveisingen stopper,

innstillningsverdiet.

- en larmsignalisering (se punkte 1).

15a, 15b, 15c- LED for indikasjon av aktuelt maleverdi (volt, sekunder,

prosent).

Alfanumerisk skjerm med 3 tegn. Indikerer:

- verdiet som er blitt stillt inn med enkoderratten (14).

- faktisk strem under sveisingen.

BEMERK da sveisingen stopper,

innstillningsverdiet.

- en larmsignalisering (se punkte 1).

16a, 16b, 16c- LED for indikasjon av aktuell maleenhet (Ampereverdi (A),

tykkelse i millimeter (mm) og tradens hastighet meter/minutt (m/min)).

Knapp for valg av maleenhet Ampere/tykkelse i m/min (LED (16a)(16b)

(16c)).

| de synergiska MIG/MAG-programmen kan du bruke enkoderen (14) for

a stille inn tykkelsen pa materialet som skal sveises, sveisestremmen og

tradhastigheten.

Innstiliningen for hver enkelt parameter (f.eks. materialets tykkelse) definierer

automatisk de andre parametrene (f.eks. sveisestrom og tradhastighet).

| “PRG 0” manuellt valg: kun tradhastighetens regulering er mulig (led (16c)

lyser).

veksler skjermen automatiskt il

kopler skjermen automatisk il

4.3 TILBAKEKALLELSE OG LAGRING AV PROGRAMMENE

4.31
4.31

TILBAKEKALLELSE AV PROGRAM SOM LAGRETS AV FABRIKANTEN

.1 SYNERGISKE MIG-MAG-program

Sveisebrenneren har 36 synergiske program lagret med karakteristiske trekk som er
angitt i tabellen (TAB.3) som du skal bruke for valg av program som egner seg for
den type av sveising som du skal utfore.

Valget av et spesielt program skal utferes ved a trykke pa "PRG’-tasten med
tilsvarende nummer mellom “0” og “36” pa skjermen (til nujmmer “0” tilsvarer ingen
synergisk programtype, uten funksjon i manuell modus, som er beskrevet nedenfor).
BEMERK: i synergiske program, er det viktig & utfere valget av ensket
overforelsesmodus, PULSE ARC eller SHORT/SPRAY ARC, ved hjelp av den
spesielle tasten (se FIG. D, tast (7)).

BEMERK: alle tradtypene som ikke stér i tabellen, kan brukes i manuell modus “PRG

0.
4.31

.2 FUNKSJON | MANUELL MODUS (“PRG 07)

Manuell funksjon tilsvarer nummer "0” pa skjermen og er aktivert bare hvis du tidligere
valgt overfgrelsesmodus SHORT/SPRAY ARC (FIG. D, tast (7)).

| dette modus er ingen synergi tilgjengelig og alle sveiseparametrene ma stilles inn
manuelt av operataren.

Advarsel! Innstillingen av alle parametrene er fri nar verdiene som blir brukt kan veere
inkompatible med en korrekt sveiseprosedyre.

BEMERK: det er IKKE mulig a bruke gverfgrelsesmodus PULSE ARC i manuelt
valg.

4.3.2 MEMORERING OG TILBAKEKALLING AV PERSONALISERTE PROGRAM
1 MIG-MAG

4.3.2.1 Innledning

Sveisebrenneren gjer at du kan lagre (SAVE) personaliserte arbeidsprogram
som gjelder en serie gyldige parametrer for en spesiell sveisingstype. Hvert lagret
program kan lades (RECALL) nar som helst, slik at brukeren kan forsikre seg om at
sveisbrenneren alltid er “klar for bruk” for en spesiell type av arbeid.

4.3.2.2 Kapasitet for minneslagring av individuelle program i MIG-MAG

| sveisebrenneren kan du spare 40 personaliserte tilpasset programmer som gjelder
de tre modusene for overfarelse i synergi (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc og Pulse on
pulse) og funksjonen i manuelt modus med falgende spesifikker:

- SHORT/SYNERGISK SPRAY ARC: 10 program kan lagras (nummer tilgjengelige

fra “1” til “10”);

SHORT/SPRAY ARC MANUELL (“‘PRG=0"): 10 program kan lagres (nummer
tilgjengelige fra “1” til “10”);

SYNERGISK PULSE ARC: 10 program kan lagras (nummer tilgjengelige fra “1” il

",

SYNERGISK PULSE ARC PULSE ON PULSE: 10 program kan lagres (nummer
tilgjengelige fra “1” til “10”).

BEMERK : for a kalle frem programmet du gnsker bruke :

a) velg onsket overferingsmodus PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-

PULSE eller SHORT/SPRAY ARC eller velg “PRG=0" hvis programmen er
blitt lagret i manuell modus;

b) velg programnummer (sa som er beskrevet i stykke 4.3.1).

4.3.2.3 Lagringsprosedyre (SAVE).

Da du regulert sveisebrenneren pa optimal mate fgr en spesiell sveising, ga frem pa
felgende mate (se FIG. D):

a) Trykk pa tast (5) “SAVE”.

b) “Pr” (16) blir vist pa skjermen og et nummer (mellom “1” og “10” ) blir vist pa

skjermen (15).

c) Dreikodenhetens kontroll ((13) eller (14), og velg nummer for lagring av programmet

(se 0ogsa 4.3.2).

d) Trykk pa “SAVE” igjen.

e) Skjermene (15) og (16) blinker.

f) Trykk pa tasten “SAVE” igjen innenfor 2 sekunder.

g) Pa skjermen blir indikasjonen “St Pr” vist nar programmet er blitt lagret; etter 2

sekunder, endrer skjermene automatisk til verdine som gjelder parametrene du
nettopp lagret.

Bemerk: Hvis du ikke trykker pa tasten “SAVE” innenfor 2 sekunder da skjermen
blinker, blir indikasjonen “No st” vist pa skjermen og programmet bli rikke lagret;
skjermene gar automatisk tilbake til opprinnelig tilstand.

4.3.2.4 Prosedyre for tillbakekallelse av et personalisert program (RECALL)

Fer du utfer tilbakekallelsen av et program, skal du kontrollere overfarelsesmodus
som er valgt (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/SPRY ARC
eller “PRG=0") for bekreftelse at det er korrekt.

Deretter, ga frem pa folgende mate (se FIG. D):

a) Trykk pa tast “RECALL”.

b) “Pr” blir vist pa skjermen (16) og et nummer (mellom “1” og “10”) blir vist pa
skjermen (15).

c) Drei kodenhetens kontroll ((13) eller (14)) og velg nummer hvor gnsket program er
lagret.

d) Trykk igjen pa tast “RECALL” i mer enn 2 sekunder.

e) Pa skjermene blir indikasjonen “Ld Pr” vist og dette betyr at programmet er ladet;
skjermene endrer automatisk verdine som gjelder programmet som valgts, etter 2
sekunder.

Bemerk: hvis tasten "RECALL” ikke blir nedtrykkt innenfor 2 sekunder, indikerer
skjermen "No Ld” og programmet blir ikke ladet; skjermene gar automatisk tilbake
til opprinnelig indikasjon.

BEMERK:

- UNDER OPERASJONENE MED TASTEN “SAVE” OG “RECALL” LYSER LED-

INDIKATOREN “PRG”.

- ET PROGRAM DU LADET KAN ENDRES | OVERENSSTEMMELSE
MED OPERATORENS VALG, MEN DE VERDIER SOM ENDRES BLIR
IKKE MEMORISERT AUTOMATISK. HVIS DU O@NSKER MEMORISERE
DE NYE VERDIENE | SAMME PROGRAMMET, MA DU UTF@RE
MEMORERINGSPROSEDYREN (se 4.3.2.3).

- REGISTRERINGEN AV PERSOJNALISERTE PROGRAM OG TISLVARENDE
REGISTRERING AV PARAMETRENE SKAL UTFORES AV BRUKEREN.

- DU KAN IKKE MEMORISERE PERSONALISERTE PROGRAM | MMA- ELLER
TIG MODUS.

5. INSTALLASJON

AN

ADVARSEL! UTFGR ALLE OPERASJONENE SOM INSTALLASJON
OG ELEKTRISK KOPLING MED SVEISEREN SLATT FRA OG FRAKO-
PLET NETTET.

DE ELEKTRISKE KOPLINGENE MA UTF@RES KUN AV KVALIFISERT PERSONAL
MED ERFARINGER.

5.1 UTSTYR
- Pakk ut vognen og monter den i samsvar med vedlagte instrukser.
- Pakk ut svelse, tradforsyneren og en eventuell avkjglingsgruppe; utfer installasjonen

pa vognen.

BEMERK : sett i polariseringskontakten hvis de ikke er koplet til GRA (FIG. E).

5.2 SVEISENS ELLER SVEISEUTSTYRETS LOFTEMODUS
- Sveisebrenneren skal lgftes som i figur (FIG. O), uten avtagbare delar (brenner,

gassledninger, kabler osv.) som kan lgsne.

Som i figuren skal du utfgra monteringsprosedyren av festringene ved a bruke de
tva skruvene M8x25 som er vedlagt.

BEMERK : Igfteringene med lgkker og gjenget hull M8 er ikke vedlagt sammen med
apparatet.

Sveiseutrustningen ma lgftes som i figuren (FIG. P), uten avtagbare delar
(tradforsyner, beholder, kablar, fiernkontroll) som kan lasne.

BEMERK : bruk samtidig de 4 lgftepunkterne som er tilgjengelige.

5.3 PLASSERING AV SVEISEREN

Velg passende installasjonsplass for sveiseren slik at der ikke er hinder i hgyde med
avkjglingsluftens inngangsapning og utgangsapning(forsert sirkulering ved hjelp av
ventilator, om installert); forsikre deg ogsa at ingen stremferende stgv, korrosive
anger, fukt, etc. blir sugt opp.
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Hold et avstand pa minst 250mm rundt sveiseren.

A ADVARSEL! Plasser sveiseren pa en jevn overflate med en kapasitet
- som p til vekten for a forhindre velting eller farlige bevegelser.

5.4 KOPLING TIL NETTET

5 4.1 Advarslinger
Fer du utfer noen elektriske koplinger, skal du kontrollere at informasjonen pa
sveisebrennerens skilt tilsvarer spenning og nettfrekvens pa installasjonsplassen.

- Sveiseren skal bare koples til et nett med ngytral jordeledning.

- For & garantere vern mot indirekte kontakter skal du bruke differensialbryter av
typen:

- Type A ( ) til enfasmaskiner;

- Type B ( ) til trefasmaskiner.

- For & oppfylle kravene i Norm EN 61000-3-11 (flimring) anbefaler vi deg & kople
sveisebrenneren i grenssnittepunktene i stremforsyningsnettet med en impedans
som understiger Zmax = 0.283 ohm.

- Sveisebrenneren oppfyller ikke kravene for normen IEC/EN 61000-3-12
Hvis den blir koplet til et nasjonalt forsyningsnett er installatgren eller brukeren
ansvarlig for & kontrollere at sveisebrenneren kan koples (hvis nedvendig, konsulter
distribusjonsnettets distributer).

5.4.2 Kontakt og uttak

Kople nettkabeln til en normal kontakt, (3P + T) med passende kapasitet og bruk et
nettuttak utstyrt med sikringer eller automatisk bryter; jordeledningen skal koples til
jordeledningen (gul/grenn) i forsyningslinjen. Tabell (TAB.1) angir anbefalte verdier i
ampere for trege sikringer i linjen som valgts i henhold til maksimal nominal stream som
blir forsynt av sveiseren og i henhold til nominal forsyningsspenning.

5.5 KOPLINGER AV SVEISEKRETSEN

ADVARSEL! FOR DU UTFOR FOLGENDE KOPLINGER, SKAL DU

FORSIKRE DEG OM AT SVEISEREN ER SLATT AV OG FRAKOPLET
FRA STROMNETTET.

Tabell (TAB. 1) angir anbefalt verdi for sveisekablene (i mm?).

5.5.1 TRADSVEISING MIG-MAG (FIG.F)

5.5.1.1 Kople gassbeholderen
- Stram trykkredusereren ved gassbeholderens ventil ved & bruke reduseringsringen
som medfglger til tilbehar hvis du bruker argongass eller en blanding av Ar/CO,,.

- Kople slangen for gassforsyning og stram bandet som medfalger; kople deratter
slangens ende til koplingen bak pa sveisebrenneren og stram den med det band
som er inkludert.

- Lasne pa reguleringsringen pa trykkredusereren fgr du apner beholderens ventil.

5.5.1.2 Kople sveisebrenneren

- Aktiver sveisebreenneren ved & kople den til korrekt kontakt og stram
blokkeringsringen manuelt.

- Forbered den for tradens farste lading ved @ demontere nippelen og kontaktslangen
for & lette forsyningsprosedyren.

- Sveisebrennerens elkabel til hurtig uttaket (+).

- Kontrollkabel til korrekt kontakt.

- Vannslanger til versjoner R.A. (vannavkjglet sveisebrenner) til hurtig koplinger.

- Vaer oppmerksom pa at kontaktene méa veere godt strammet for & unnga overhetning
og effekttap.

- Kople gassforsyningsslangen til redusereren og stram bandet som er inkludert;
kople deretter slangenden til koplingen bak pa sveisebrenneren og stram den ved
hjelp av bandet som er inkludert.

5.5.1.3 Kopling av sveisestrammens returkabel

Skal koples til stykket som skal sveises eller til metallbenken den star pa, sa like
som mulig til skjgten som blir utfart.

- Denne kabeln skal koples til kabelfestet med symbol (-).

.5.2 TIG-SVEISING (FIG. G)

.5.2.1 Kopling til gassbeholderen
Drei trykkredusereren pa gassbeholderens ventil ved & stille reduksjonen som
medfglger da du bruker Argongass eller en blanding av Argon/CO,.

- Kople gassens inngangsslang til redusereren og stramm bandet som medfalger.

- Lasne pa trykkreguleringsringen fgr du apner beholderens ventil.

ao

5.5.2.2 Kopling av sveisestrommens returkabel

Skal koples til stykket som skal sveises eller til metallbenken den star pa, sa like
som mulig til skjgten som blir utfert.

- Denne kabeln skal koples til kabelfestet med symbol (+).

5.5.2.3 Kopling av sveisebrenneren
- Kople TIG-sveisebrenneren til hurtig uttaket (-) pa sveisebrennerens frontpanel;
slutfer koplingen av gasslangen og kabelns for sveisebrennerens kontroll.

5.5.3 SVEISING MED KLEDD ELEKTROD MMA (FIG. H)

5.5.3.1 Kople elektrodholderklemmen

Nesten alle kledde elektroder skal koples til generatorens positive pol (+); i noen fall
kan du bruke den negative polen (-) til elektroder med sur kledning.

Kople elektrodholderklemmens kabel til hurtig uttaket (+) pa frontpanelet.

Bemerk: i noen fall anbefaler vi deg polariteten (-) ved elektrodholderklemmen;
kontroller elektrodfabrikantens anbefalinger.

5.5.3.2 Kopling av sveisestremmens returkabel

- Skal koples til stykket som skal sveises eller til metallbenken den star pa, sa like
som mulig til skjgten som blir utfart.

- Denne kabeln skal koples til kabelfestet med symbol (-).

5.5.4. ANBEFALINGER

- Drei kontaktene pa sveisekablene helt til slutt i de hurtige uttakene, for & garantere
en perfekt elektrisk kontakt; ellers kan overoppvarming skje i kontaktene og dette
kan fare til kvalitetsforringelse og effektivitetstap.

- Bruk sa korte sveisekabler som mulig.

- Unnga & bruke metallstrukturer som ikke utgjer del av delen som bearbeides da du
skifter ut sveisestremmens returkabel; dette kan veere farlig for sikkerheten og gi et
darligt sveiseresultat.

5.6 MONTERING AV TRADSPOLER (FIG. I)

ADVARSEL! FOR DU BEGYNNER MONTERINGSOPERASJONENE,
SKAL DU FORSIKRE DEG OM AT SVEISEREN ER SLATT AV OG
FRAKOPLET FRA STROMNETTTET.

KONTROLLER AT TRADENS MATEVALSER, SLANGEN TIL TRADF@RINGEN

OG KONTAKTSPISSEN TIL BRENNEREN PASSER TIL DIAMETEREN OG TYPE

AV TRAD SOM BRUKES OG KONTROLLER AT DISSE DELENE ER RIKTIG

TILPASSET. UNDER FASENE FOR A SETTE INN TRADEN IGJEN, SKAL DU IKKE

HA PA DEG VERNEHANSKENE.

- Apne spindelrommet.

- Sett tradspolen pa spindelen og hold tradenden oppe; forsikre deg om at
spindeltappen er plassert riktig i hullet sitt (1a).

- Lesne mottrykksvalsen/e og flytt den/dem bort fra den/de nedre valsen/e (2a).

- Kontroller av valsen/valsene i trekkeenheten er egnet til brukt trad (2b).

- Lgsne tradenden og skjeer av den bagyde enden, og pass pa at skjeereflaten er ren.
Roter spolen mot klokken, og tre enden av traden inn i inngangsfaringen, og skyv
den ca. 50 til 100 innover (2c).

- Sett tilbake mottrykksvalsen, og sett trykket til middels verdi. Kontroller at traden er
korrekt plassert i sporet pa den nedre valsen (3).

- Bruk justeringsskruen til & sette et svakt bremsetrykk pa spindelen (1b).

- Fjern munnstykket og kontaktspissen (4a).

- Sett kontakten i uttaket, sla pa sveiseren, trykk pa sveisebrennerens tast eller pa
tasten for tradfering pa kontrollpanelet (hvis installert) og vent til trdadenden lgper
langs hele tradfgringsslangen og til den stikker ca 10 til 15 cm frem fra brenneren
og slipp bryteren.

ADVARSEL! Nar dette gjores, er traden stremferende, og utsatt for

mekaniske belastninger. Ta ngdvendige forholdsregler for at traden

ikke skal kunne gi elektriske stot, skader og utilsiktet tenning av
sveisebuen:

- Rett ikke munnstykket pa brenneren mot kroppsdeler.

- Hold brenneren godt borte fra gassflasken.

- Sett kontaktspissen og munnstykket tilbake pa brenneren (4b).

- Kontroller at tradmatingen er jevn, still inn valsens og spindelens bremsetrykk til
lavest mulig verdier, og kontroller at traden ikke glir i sporet, og at det ikke lgsner
trad pa grunn av treghet i spolen nar matingen stanser.

- Skjeer av enden av traden slik at kun 10 til 15 mm stikker frem fra munnstykket.

- Lukk spindelens rom

5.7.1 Spiralkappe for staltrad

1-  Lesne pa munstykket og sveisebrennerens hodes kontaktrer.

2- Lesne kappestoppets mutter pa midtkontakten og fiern kappen som er der.

3- Settinn den nye kappen i ledningen mellom kabel-sveisebrenner og trykk den lett
til den kommer ut fra sveisebrennerens hode.

4-  Skru fast kappens blokkeringsmutter manuelt.

5- Kutt kappen som er altfor lang og trykk den sammen litt; fiern den igjen fra
sveisebrennerens kabel.

6- Slip kuttesonen pa kappen og sett den tilbake inn i ledningen mellom kabel-
sveisebrenner igjen.

7- Monter tilbake mutteren ved & bruke en ngkkel.

8- Monter tilbake kontaktraret og munstykket.

5.7.2 Kappe i syntetmaterial for aluminiumtrader
Utfer operasjonene 1, 2, 3 som er indikert for stalkappen (ute a utfere fasene 4, 5,

6,7, 8).
9-  Skru fast kontaktrgret for aluminium og kontroller at den kommer i kontakt med
kappen.

10- Sett inn kappens motsatte ende (sveisebrennerens festside), nippelen i messine,
OR-ringen og stram siden kappens festemutter ved & holde kappen lett intrykt.
Ekstra isolering skal fiernes senere (se (13)). Fjern kapilleerrgret for stalkapper fra
sveisebrennerens skjgte pa tradtrekkerenheten.

11- DET ER INGET KAPILLARR®GR for aluminiumskjgter med en diameter pa 1,6-
2,4mm (gul farge); erfor blir kappen innsatt i sveisebrennerens skjote uten det.
Kutt kapilleerrgret for aluminiumkapper med en diameter pa 1-1,2mm (red farge)
til et verdi som understiger stalrgrets verdi med 2mm omtrent og sett inn det pa
kappens frie ende.

12- Sett inn og blokker sveisebrenneren i tradtrekkerskjotet: marker kappen 1-2mm
fra valsen; jern sveisebrenneren igjen.

13- Kutt kappen til gnsket lengde, uten & deformere inngangshullet.

Monter tilbake sveisebrenneren pa tradtrekkerskjotet og monter gassmunstykket.

6. SVEISING: BESKRIVELSE AV PROSEDYREN

6.1 MIG-MAG-SVEISING

6.1.1 MODUS FOR OVERFQRELSE MED KORT BUE (SHORT ARC)

Smelting av elektrodetraden og fjerning av drypp utfgres gjennom repeterende
kortslutninger (opp til 200 ganger pr sekund) fra spissen av traden til sveisessmmen.

Kullistal og stal med lave legeringer

- Passende traddiameter: 0,6-1,2mm
- Sveisestrom: 40-210A
- Buespenning: 14-23V
- Passende gasser: CO, , ArlCO, , AriCO, /O,
Rustfritt stal

- Passende traddiameter: 0,8-1mm
- Sveisestrom: 40-160A
- Buespenning: 14-20V
- Passende gasser: Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
Aluminium og legeringer

- Passende traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Sveisestrom: 75-160A
- Buespenning: 16-22V
- Passende gasser: Ar 99,9%

Kontaktrgret skal veere i linje med munstykket eller lett skyve frem med tynne trader og
lav buespenning; tradens frie lengde (stick-out) skal normalt veere mellom 5 og 12mm.
I MANUELL MODUS (“PRG 0”) skal du tilpase reaktanseverdiet :

- 20%-60% med trader som har en diameter pa 0,8-1mm kullstal.

- 50%-80% med trader som har en diameter 1,2-1,6mm kullstal.

- 60%-80% med trader i rustfritt stal og aluminium.

Applisering: sveising i enhver stilling, pa tynne overflater eller for farste sveising
innenfor avrundninger med begrenset termisk effekt og kontrollerbart bad.

Bemerk: gverfgrelsen SHORT ARC for sveising av aluminium og legeringer skal
utferes med stort omhu (spesielt med trader som har en diameter >1mm) da de kan
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veere risiko for fusjonsdefekter.

6.1.2 OVERFORELSESMODUS MED SPROYTEBUE (SPRAY ARC)

Her benyttes hgyere spenning og strem enn for kortbuesveising for & oppna smelting
av traden. Tradspissen kommer ikke i kontakt med sveisefugen, en bue former
spissen og gjennom den flyter en strem av metalldraper. Disse er produsert av den
kontinuerlige smeltingen av elektrodetraden uten at kortslutning er involvert.

Kullstal og stal med lave legeringer

- Passende traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Sveisestrom: 180-450A
- Buespenning: 24-40V

- Passende gasser: Ar/CO, , Ar/ICO, /0,

Rustfritt stal

- Passende traddiameter: 1-1,6mm
- Sveisestrom: 140-390A
- Buespenning: 22-32V

- Passende gasser: Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminium og legeringer

- Passende traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Sveisestrom: 120-360A
- Buespenning: 24-30V
- Passende gasser: Ar 99,9%

Typisk skal kontaktreret vaere 5-10mm i munstykket, jo lenger inn jo hgyere
buespenningen er; tradens frie lengde (stick-out) skal normalt veere mellom 10
og 20mm. | MANUELT MODUS (‘PRG 07), dersom du valgt parametrene for
tradhastighet og buespenning pa korrekt pate (dvs med kompatible verdier), kan
hvilket reaktanseverdi som helst velges.

Applisering: horisontal sveising med tykkelser som ikke understiger 3-4mm (meget
flytende bad); utfarelseshastigheten og deponeringsgraden er meget hay (hgy termisk
effekt).

6.1.3 OVERFGRELSESMODUS MED PULSERT BUE (PULSE ARC)

Denne overfgrelsen som er “kontrollert” befinner seg i “spray arc’-funksjonsomradet
(modifiert spray arc) og kan derfor bruke alle fordelene med fusjonsfordeler og mangel
av flyvende formal ved meget lave stremverdier, som kan tilfredsstille mange andre
typiske “short arc’-applikasjoner.

For hver strgmimpuls, lgsner en enkelt drape fra elektrodtraden; dette fenomenet
skjer med en frekvense som er proporsjonerlig med tradens fremgangshastighet med
variasjoner som gjelder type og diameter pa selve traden (typiske frekvenseverdier:
30-300Hz).

Kullistal og stal med lave legeringer

- Passende traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Sveisestrom: 60-360A
- Buespenning: 18-32V

- Passende gasser: Ar/CO, , AriCO, /O, (CO,max 20%)

Rustfritt stal

- Passende traddiameter: 0,8-1,2mm
- Sveisestrom: 50-230A
- Buespenning: 17-26V

- Passende gasser: Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminium og legeringer

- Passende traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Sveisestrom: 40-320A
- Buespenning: 17-28V
- Passende gasser: Ar 99,9%

Kontaktrgret skal veere 5-10mm inni smerenippelen, mer hvis buespenningen er hgy;
tradens frie lengde (stick-out) skal normalt vaere mellom 10 og 20mm.

Applisering: sveising i “posisjon” pa mellomSAVE-sma tykkelser og pa materialer som
er termisk falsomme, spesielt egnet for sveising pa lette legeringer (aluminium og
dens legeringer) og pa tykkelser som er under 3mm.

6.1.4 REGULERING AV SVEISEPARAMETRENE | MIG-MAG
6.1.4.1 Vernegass

Vernegassens kapasitet skal vaere:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc og pulse arc: 12-20 I/min

i forhold til sveisestrammens intensitet og smerenippelens diameter.

6.1.4.2 Sveisestrom

Reguleringen av sveisestrgmme blir utfert av operatgren ved & dreie kodenhetens
kontroll (FIG. D (14)). Da du velger SPRAY/SHORT ARC og dreier kodenhetens
kontroll (14) tilsvarer hver rotasjon reguleringen av tradens hastighet (m/minutt)
og verdiet blir vist pa skjermen (16); under sveisingsprosedyren, kopler skjermen
automatisk til faktisk sveisestremsverdi (ampere). Da du velger PULSE ARC eller
PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE ved a rotere kodenhetens kontroll (14) tilsvarer
reguleringen sveisestremmen som blir vist pa skjermen (16); under sveisingen, skifter
skjermen automatisk til faktisk stremsverdi.

| begge modusene er det mulig & trykke pa tast (17), skal du ga til reguleringen av
tykkelsen i mm (LED (16b)) lyser) med kodenheten (14). Maskinen teller ngdvendig
strem for sveising av tykkelsen. Ogsa i dette fallet, endrer skjermen verdiet og stiller in
faktisk stremsverdi (Ampere) under sveisingen.

Husk pa at alle synergiske program kan minimums- og maksimumsverdiene ikke
stilles inn (m/minutt, ampere eller tykkelse i mm) da de er blitt programmert i fabrikken
og ikke endres av brukeren.

Innstillbare stremverdi med trader som er vanlige er illustrert i Tabellen (TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 Buespenning og buefrakopling (pinch-off)

| synergiske MIG-MAG-programmer Puls-arc og (10d) avgjgrer disse to parametrer
malene pa buen unner sveiseprosedyren.

Buespenningen indikerer avstand fra traden til stykket og marginalen for operatgren
er begrensat til en enkel korreksjon fra -5% til +5% av spenningsverdiet som er
forinnstillt for hvert program for tilpassing av buens faktiske lengde for spesialbehover.
Jo hgyere verdiet er ju lenger bort befinner seg traden fra stykket.

| det manuella programmet "PRG 0” blir buespenningen definiert ved a stille inn et
verdi som egner seg til valgt tradhastighet i samsvar med folgende formel:

U, =(14+0,051, ) hvor:

- U, = Buespenning i volt.

- |, = Sveisestrem i Ampere.

Husk pa at spenningsverdiet som er valgt til tomgangskjering tilsvarer spenningen
under belastning (ved sveising) minus 2-4V.

Buens frakopling avgjerer buens konsentrasjon eller bredde, reguleringsfeltet for
denne parameter gar fra -10% til +10% av inntastet standardverdi for programmene.
Jo hgyere verdiet er desto mere konsentrert er buen.

6.1.5 FUNKSJON BI-LEVEL OG PULSE ON PULSE

Funksjon Bi-level: still inn funksjonen med knappen (FIG. D (8)) og velg den i modus
MIG-MAG pulse arc og short arc. Sveisecykeln setter igang da du trykker pa og slipper
brennerknappen (som i 4 faser). Punkten for arbeidets bebynnelse for sveisebrenneren
tilsvarer hovedsveisenivaet (FIG. D (LED (10a)) og maskinen viser strem og spenning
for denne arbeidspunkte. Hvis du trykker pa brennerknappen i mindre an 0,5
sekunder, skifter maskinen arbeidspunkte fra hovednivaet til sekundaernivaet (FIG. D
(LED (10b)), og viser strem og spenning for sekundarnivaet pa skjermen. Hver gang
du trykker pa brennerknappen, overgar maskinen fra et niva til et annat mens knappen
holdes nedtrykkt i mer enn 0,5 sekunder for & starte senkerampen for stremmen og
stoppe sveiseprosedyren.

Unner sveisingen gar det & variere bare strem og spenning for buen ved hovedsaklig
sveiseniva, ogsa hvis maskinen umiddelbart viser verdiet for stram og spenning.
Funksjonen MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: aktiveres med knappen (FIG. D (7)) sammen
med LED for MIG-MAG Pulse arc. Dette moduset er en spesiell type av Bi-level da der
er to arbeidspunkter som du kan stille inn med samme kriteriene som for Bi-level (FIG.
D (LED (10a) og (10b)). Varigheten for varje niva t, og t, kan stilles inn (FIG. D (LED
(10c) og (10d)) og blir ikke bestimmt manuelt som i Bi-level. Unner sveiseprosedyren
fortsetter maskinen & variere arbeidspunkten automatisk fra hovednivaet (med
varigheten t,) til sekundeaernivéet (med varigheten t,).

Fenomenet som upsptar er att impulser skapas I%ontinuerligt. Ved 3 stille inn de to
nivaene og varighetene korrekt, er det mulig & oppna en ondulert sveising som til stor
del ligner pa TIG-sveisingen.

6.2 TIG-SVEISING (DC)

Da du har utfart sveisekretsens koplinger som er beskrevet i stykke 5.5.2 skal du:

- Velge TIG-prosedyre pa sveisebrennerens kontrollpanel (FIG. C (5)).

- Stille inn sveisestrammen pa gnsket verdi med enkoderratten (FIG. C (4)) (verdiet
kan reguleres ogsa unner sveiseprosedyren). Hvis ngdvendig kan du aktivere
stremmens senkingsrampe med knappen (FIG. C (4a)) (midlertidig indikasjon pa
skjermen (FIG. C (3)).

6.2.1 LIFT-aktivisering

Still elektrodspissen mot stykket og trykk lett. Trykk brennerknappen helt til slutt og
laft elektroden 2-3 mm for & oppna buens aktivisering. | begynnelsen forsyner sveisen
en strem pa |, , etter en stund, blir innstillt sveisestrem forsynt. Etter sykkelen blir
strommen slaff fra med innstillt senkerampe.

Tabellen (TAB. 5) innholder data for sveising pa rustfritt stal eller legeringar.

6.3 SVEISING MED KLEDD MMA-ELEKTROD

Da du har utfgrt koplingene av sveisekretsen sa som er beskrevet i stykke 5.5.3, ma
du velge MMA-prosedyren med den spesielle knappen (FIG. C (5)):

Sveisestremmen skal reguleres til gnsket verdi med enkoderratten (FIG. C (4)) og
eventuell dynamisk overstram “ARC FORCE” kan varieres mellom 0 og 100% med
enkoderratten (FIG. C (4)) med en midlertidig indikasjon av verdiet pa skjermen (FIG.
C (3)).

| tabellen (TAB. 6) sammanfattes noen data om stremmen i samsvar med
elektroddiametrene.

6.4 SVEISEKVALITE

Sveiskvaliten, inklusive spaytemengde som blir produsert er i hovedsak beroende pa
sveiseparametrene: strem (tradhastighet), trdddiameter, buespenning etc..

Ogsa posisjonen for sveisebrenneren maste tilpasses som er indikert figur M, for &
unnga danning av sprgyt og defekter i sveiseprosedyren.

For a utfare en korrekt sveising, ma du ogsa tenke pa sveisehastigheten (matehastighet
langs skjaten) som er viktig for en korrekt penetrasjon og for sveisingens form.
Vanlige sveisedefekter er angitt i tabellen (TAB. 7).

7. VEDLIKEHOLD

ADVARSEL! FOR DU GAR FREM MED VEDLIKEHOLDSARBEIDET,
SKAL DU FORSIKRE DEG OM AT SVEISEBRENNEREN ER SLATT AV
OG FRAKOPLET FRA STROMNETTET.

7.1 ALMINDELIG VEDLIKEHOLD
ALMINDELIGE VEDLIKEHOLDSOPERASJONER KAN
OPERAT@REN.

FULLFGRES AV

7.1.1 Sveisebrenner

- Unnga a plassere sveisebrenneren og dens kabel pa varme overflater; dette kan
fare til at isoleringsmaterialer smelter ned og ikke lenger kan brukes.

- Kontroller jevnlig at gasslangen og koplingene er tette.

- Hver gang tradspolen byttes, skal du rense slangen ved & blase gjennom den med
trykkluft (maks. 5bar) i tradkappen og kontrollere at slangen er i orden.

- Kontroller minst en gang hver dag slitasjetilstanden og korrekt montering av
terminalene pa sveisebrenneren: munnstykket, kontaktspissen, gassdiffusaren.

7.1.2 Tradforsyningsenhet
- Kontroller regelmessig slitasjetilstand p+ tradmatervalsene, fiern metallstgvet
regelmessig fra matningsomradet (valser og tradmater ved inngang og utgang).

7.2. EKSTRA VEDLIKEHOLDSARBEID

ALLE EKSTRA VEDLIKEHOLDSPROSEDYRER MA KUN FULLF@RES AV
KVALIFISERT PERSONAL MED ERFARINGER | DET ELEKTRISKE OG
MEKANISKE FELTET.

A ADVARSEL: FJERN ALDRI DEKSLER ELLER UTF@R ARBEID INNE |
ENHETEN DERSOM DEN IKKE ER FRAKOPLET STROMNETTET.

Eventuelle kontroller av funksjoner med enheten under spenning, kan fore
til alvorlige stromstet ogl/eller skader som folge av direkte bergring av
stremforende deler.

- Regelmessig og i samsvar med bruket og miljgens stevmengde, skal du inspektere
sveisebrenneren innvendig og fierne stgv fra de elektroniske kortene ved hjelp av
en meget myk barste eller egnet opplgsningsmiddel.

- Pa same gang skal du kontrollere at de elektriske koplingene er riktig og at kablenes
isolering ikke er skadd.

- Etter disse operasjonene skal du montere tilbake sveiserens paneler og stramme
festeskuene helt til slutt.

- Unnga absolutt & utfare sveiseoperasjoner med apen sveiser.
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8. FEIL, ARSAKER OG L@SNINGER (TAB.8)

ADVARSEL! UTFGRELSEN AV NOEN KONTROLLER IMPLISERER
RISIKO FOR KONTAKT MED STROMFZRENDE DELER OG/ELLER
BEVEGELIGE DELER.

HVIS FUNKSJONEN IKKE ER FULLGOD OG F@R DU UTFGRER SYSTEMATISKE

KONTROLLER ELLER HENVENDER DEG TIL TEKNISK ASSISTANSE, SKAL DU

KONTROLLERE FOLGENDE PUNKTER:

- Sveisestremmen som er regulert ved hjelp av encoderen er korrekt.

- Ingen alarm signalerer inngrep av termiske sikkerhetsanlegg ved over- eller
underspenning eller kortslutning.

- Forsikre deg om at du observerer forholdet med nominal intermittens. Hvis det
termostatiske verneutstyret inngreper skal du vente til sveisebrenneren er naturlig
avkjolet og siden kontrollere at ventilatoren fungerer korrekt.

- Kontroller linjespenningen: hvis verdiet er altfor hayt eller altfor lavt, signalerer
sveisebrenneren feil (se stykke 4.2).

- Kontroller at det ikke er kortslutning ved sveisebrennerens utgang: hvis det er
kortslutning, skal du fierne problemet.

- Sveisekretsens koplinger er utfart korrekt, spesielt jordeledningsklemmen er korrekt
koplet til stykket uten kontakt med isoleringsmaterial (f.eks. lakk).

- Vernegassen som er brukt er korrekt og har rett mengde.

For du utferer inngrep pa tradforsyningsenheten eller i sveisebrenenren skal du lese

kapittel 7 “VEDLIKEHOLD”.
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SVETSAR MED KONTINUERLIG TRAD FOR BAGSVETSNING AV TYPEN MIG-
MAG OCH FLUX, TIG, MMA AVSEDDA FOR PROFESSIONELLT BRUK OCH
INDUSTRIELLT .

Anmarkning: i den text som foljer kommer vi att anvinda oss av termen “svets”.

1. ALLMANNA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR FOR BAGSVETSNING

Operatoren maste vara val insatt i hur svetsen ska anvandas pa ett sékert satt,
vidare maste han vara informerad om riskerna i samband med bagsvetsning,
om de respektive skyddsatgarderna och nodfallsprocedurerna.

(Vi hanvisar aven till "TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION IEC eller CLC/TS 62081”:
INSTALLATION OCH ANVANDNING AV APPARATER FOR BAGSVETSNING).

/N

- Undvik direktkontakt med svetskretsen: spanningen pa tomgang fran svetsen
kan under vissa forhallanden vara farlig.

- Sting av svetsen och drag ut stickproppen ur uttaget innan du ansluter
svetskablarna eller utfér nagra kontroller eller reparationer.

- Sting av svetsen och koppla fran den fran elndtet innan du byter ut
forslitningsdetaljer pa skarbrannaren.

- Utfor den elektriska installationen i enlighet med gallande normer och
sékerhetslagstiftning.

- Svetsen far endast anslutas till ett matningssystem med en neutral ledning

ansluten till jord.

Forsakra er om att natuttaget ar korrekt anslutet till jord.

Anvand inte svetsen i fuktig eller vat miljo eller i regn.

Anvand inte kablar med skadad isolering eller kontaktglapp.

Om ni anvander er av en kylningsenhet med vatska maste pafyliningen utféras

med svetsen avstingd och frankopplad fran elnétet.

L VAN

- Svetsa inte pa behallare eller rorledningar som innehaller eller har innehallit
brandfarliga @mnen i vétske- eller gasform.

- Undvik att arbeta pa material som rengjorts med klorhaltiga 16sningsmedel
eller i narheten av sadana amnen.

- Svetsa aldrig pa behallare under tryck.

- Avlagsna alla brandfarliga amnen (t.ex. trd, papper, trasor m.m.) fran
arbetsomradet.

- Forsakra er om att ventilationen ar tillfredsstillande eller anvand er av
nagot hjdlpmedel for utsugning av svetsgaserna i narheten av bagen; det
ar nodvandigt med en systematisk kontroll for att bedoma granserna for
exponeringen for rok fran svetsningen, beroende pa rokens sammansattning
och koncentration samt exponeringens langd.

- Hall gastuben pa avstand fran varmekallor, inklusive solljus (om sadan
anvands).

POLO®G

- Se alltid till att ha en lamplig elektrisk isolering i forhallande till elektroden,
stycket som bearbetas och eventuella jordade metalldelar som befinner sig i
narheten (atkomliga).
Detta kan i normala fall uppnas genom att man bar skyddshandskar, skor,
skydd for huvudet och skyddsklader som ar avsedda for dndamalet samt
genom anvandningen av isolerande plattformar eller mattor.

- Skydda alltid 6gonen med for detta avsedda UV-glas monterade pa mask eller
hjalm.
Anvand for detta avsedda ej brédnnbara skyddsklader och handskar, och
undvik att utsatta huden for ultraviolett och infrarod stralning fran svetsbagen;
dven andra personer som befinner sig i ndrheten av bagen maste skyddas

med hjalp av icke reflekterande skarmar eller draperier.

- Buller: om sarskilt intensivt svetsningsarbete skulle ge upphov till en niva for
daglig personlig bullerexponering (LEPd) pa lika med eller mer an 85db(A), ar
det obligatoriskt att anvanda sig av 1amplig individuell skyddsutrustning.

SOOI IS

EMEF

SAEE

- Svetsstrommens genomgang fororsakar uppkommandet av
elektromagnetiska félt (EMF) som kan lokaliseras runt svetskretsen.

De elektromagnetiska féalten kan fororsaka storningar pa viss medicinteknisk

utrustning (t.ex. pacemaker, respiratorer, metallproteser osv.).

Lampliga skyddsatgarder ska vidtas for personer som béar en sadan utrustning.

Till exempel kan de forbjudas tilltrade till det omrade som svetsen anvands vid.

Denna svets uppfyller kraven i tekniska normer for produkter som enbart

ar avsedda att anvandas inom industrin och for professionellt bruk.

Overensstimmelse med de grundlaggande begransnlngarna for mansklig

exponering av elektromagnetiska falt i hemmet kan ej garanteras.

Operatoren ska tillampa foljande forfaranden for att minska exponeringen av de

elektromagnetiska falten:

- Fixera enheten sa néra de tva svetskablarna som méjligt.

- Huvudet och 6verkroppen ska hallas pa sa langt avstand som majligt fran
svetskretsen.

- Snurra inte svetskablarna runt omkring kroppen.

- Svetsa inte med kroppen mitt i svetskretsen. Hall bada kablarna pa samma
sida om kroppen.

- Kabeln for svetsstrommens aterledning till arbetsstycket att svetsa ska
anslutas sa nara som mojligt den fog som haller pa att bearbetas.

- Svetsa inte i narheten av svetsen, sittande pa den eller stédd mot den
(minimiavstand: 50 cm).

- Lamna inga ferromagnetiska foremal i narheten av svetskretsen.

- Minimiavstand d= 20 cm (FIG. N).

- Apparat av klass A:

Denna svets uppfyller kraven i tekniska normer for produkter som endast
ar avsedda att anvandas inom industrin och for professmnellt bruk.
Overensstimmelse med elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet i hushallsbyggnader
och i byggnader som ar direkt kopplade till ett elndt med lagspanning for
eldistribution till hushallsbyggnader garanteras inte.

AN

EXTRA FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER

- SVETSNINGSARBETE:
- 1 miljé med 6kad risk for elektrisk stot
-1 angransande utrymmen
- I ndrvaro av brandfarligt eller explosivt material
MASTE férst bedémas av en ”Ansvarig expert” och alltid utféras i narvaro av
andra personer som ar skolade for ett eventuellt i ingrepp i en nodsituation.
De tekniska skyddsanordningar som beskrivs i 5.10; A.7; A.9. i "TEKNISK
SPECIFIKATION IEC eller CLC/TS 62081” MASTE tlllampas

- Det MASTE vara forbjudet att svetsa medan svetsen eller tradmataren halls
upp av operatoren (t.ex. med hjalp av remmar).

- Det MASTE vara forbjudet att svetsa med operatéren upplyft fran marken,
forutom vid en eventuell anvandnln%av en sakerhetsplattform.

- SPANNING MELLAN ELEKTRODHALLARE ELLER SKARBRANNARE: om
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man arbetar med flera svetsar pa samma stycke eller pa flera elektriskt
sammankopplade stycken kan detta ge upphov till en sammanlagd farlig
spanning pa tomgang mellan tva olika elektrodhallare eller skérbrannare,
anda upp till ett varde som kan uppna det dubbla jamfort med den tillatna
grénsen.

En kunnig samordnare maste utfora en métning for att kunna avgora huruvida
en risk foreligger och vidta lampliga skyddsatgarder pa det sétt som indikeras
i 5.9 i "TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION IEC eller CLC/TS 62081”.

VAN

ATERSTAENDE RISKER

- TIPPNING: placera svetsen pa en horisontal yta av lamplig barkapacitet for
dess vikt, i annat fall (t.ex. lutande eller ojamnt golv, etc.) finns det risk for att
den tippar.

Det &r forbjudet att lyfta upp vagnen tillsammans med svetsen, tradmataren
och kylningsenheten (nér sadan finns).

Det enda tillatna tillvigagangssttet for att lyfta svetsen &r det som beskrivs i
sektionen “INSTALLATION” i denna bruksanvisning.

FELAKTIG ANVANDNING: det ir farligt att anviinda svetsen for nagot annat dn
vad den &r avsedd for (t.ex. for att tina upp vattenror).

FORFLYTTNING AV SVETSEN MED DEN TILLHORANDE VAGNEN: fast alltid
gastuben med lampliga medel som forhindrar att den ramlar.

72N

Skydden och de rorliga delarna av svetsens och tradmatarens hélje maste vara
pa plats innan man ansluter svetsen till elnatet.

VIKTIGT! Alla manuella ingrepp pa tradmatarens rérliga delar, som till exempel:
- Byte av rullar och/eller tradledare;
- Inférning av traden i rullarna;
- Laddning av tradrulle;
- Rengdrning av rullar, kugghjul eller omradet under dessa;
- Smorjning av kugghjulen.
MASTE UTFORAS MED SVETSEN AVSTANGD OCH FRANKOPPLAD FRAN
ELNATET.

2. INLEDNING OCH ALLMAN BESKRIVNING

2.1 INLEDNING

Denna svets bestar av en stromkalla och av en integrerad tradmatare.

Stromkallan ar en likriktare med trefas matning for olika typer av tillvadgagangssatt

(SYNERGISK MIG-MAG kontinuerlig och pulserande, TIG och MMA) med elektronisk

reglering (switch-mode) som kontrolleras av mikroprocessor, med hel brygga pa den

primara sidan.

Tradmataren ar forsedd med en trdddragarenhet med 4 motoriserade rullar med

oberoende reglering av traddragningstrycket. Den digitala kontrolltavlan ar integrerad

med kortet for reglering med mikroprocessor, och har tre huvudsakliga funktioner:

a) INSTALLNING OCH REGLERING AV PARAMETRAR

Med hjalp av detta granssnitt mot anvandaren ar det mgjligt att stélla in och
reglera arbetsparametrarna, att vélja sparade program samt att visualisera
statusforhallandena och vardet for parametrarna pa displayen.

b) ATT TA FRAM REDAN MEMORISERADE SYNERGISKA PROGRAM FOR MIG-
MAG-SVETSNING
Dessa program har redan stéllts in och memoriserats av tillverkaren (och kan
saledes inte modifieras). Anvandaren kan ta fram ett av dessa program, valja en
specifik arbetspunkt (som motsvarar en oberoende uppséttning svetsparametrar)
och reglera enbart en storlek. Detta ar konceptet SYNERGI, som gor det mdjligt att
enkelt reglera svetsen pa basta satt for alla olika arbetssituationer.

c) ATT MEMORISERA/TA FRAM PERSONLIGT UTFORMADE PROGRAM
Denna funktion &r tillganglig bade nar man arbetar inom ett synergiskt program
och nar man arbetar i den manuella modaliteten (i detta fall sker installningen av
samtliga svetsparametrar godtyckligt). Funktionen ger anvandaren mdgjlighet att
memorisera och sedan ta fram information om en specifik typ av svetsning.

2.2 METALLERNAS SVETSBARHET

MIG-MAG Svetsen ar lamplig for MIG-svetsning av aluminium och dess legeringar,
MIG-I6dning som i normala fall utfors pa galvaniserade platar samt for MAG-svetsning
av kolstal, laglegerat stal och rostfritt stal. MIG-svetsning av aluminium och dess
legeringar maste utféras med solida tradar av en sammansattning som ar kompatibel
med det material som ska svetsas och med ren Ar (99,9%) som skyddsgas.
MIG-l6dning kan i normala fall utféras pa galvaniserade platar med solida tradar av
kopparlegering (t. ex. kisel-koppar eller aluminium-koppar) med ren Ar (99,9%) som
skyddsgas.

MAG-svetsning av kolstal och laglegerat stal ska utféras med fyllda tradar vars
sammansattning ar kompatibel med det material som ska svetsas, med skyddsgas
CO, och med blandningar av Ar/CO, eller Ar/CO,/O, (Argon i vanllga fall > 80%).

For att svetsa rostfritt stal anvands | vanllga fall gasblandmngar av Ar/O, eller Ar/CO,
(Ar i vanliga fall> 98%).

TIG Svetsen ar Iamplig for TIG-svetsning i likstrém (DC) med tandning av bagen vid
kontakt (laget LIFT ARC), passande for alla typer av stal (kolstal, laglegerat stal och
héglegerat stal) samt av tunga metaller (koppar, nickel, titan och deras legeringar)
med ren Ar (99,9%) som skyddsgas eller, fér speciell anvandning, med blandningar
av Argon/helium.

MMA Svetsen ar lamplig for svetsning med MMA-elektrod i likstrém (DC) med alla
olika typer av belagda elektroder.

2.3 STANDARDTILLBEHOR
- Adapter till ARGON-behallaren.
- Returkabel utrustad med jordningsklamma.
- Tryckreducerare 2 manometrar.
- Sats med kopplingskablar 1,5 m.
- Vattenavkylningsgrupp G.R.A.
(endast for version R.A.).
- MIG-brannare
(vattenavkylning i versionen R.A.).
- Tradmatare.
- Sats med spolhdlje.
- Vagn.

2 4 TILLBEHOR SOM KOPES SEPARAT
Manuell fjarrkontroll 1 potentiometer (endast TIG och MMA).

- Manuell fjarrkontroll 2 potentiometrar.

- Fjarrkontroll med pedal (endast TIG och MMA).

- Vattenavkylningsgrupp G.R.A.
(standardtillbehdr endast for version R.A.).

- Sats med kopplingskablar R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.

- Sats med kopplingskablar 4 eller 10m.

- Hjulsats med tradmatare.

- Svetsningssats aluminium.

- Svetsningssats med |6dtrad.

- Svetsningssats MMA 600A.

- MIG-brannare 5m 500A.

- MIG-brannare 3m 500A R.A.
(standardtillbehdr endast for version R.A.).

- MIG-brannare 5m 500A R.A.

- TIG-brannare 4 eller 8m, 220A.

- TIG-brannare 4 eller 8m 350A R.A.

- MIG-brannare /TIG UP/DOWN med/utan potentiometer.

- Bréannare PUSH PULL.

- Brannare med seriell kabelférskruvning 485.

- Sats med dubbel behallare.

3.TEKNISKA DATA

3.1 INFORMATIONSSKYLT (FIG. A)

Den viktigaste informationen gallande anvandningen av svetsen och dess prestationer
finns sammanfattad pa en informationsskylt med foljande betydelse:

1- Holjets skyddsgrad.

2- Symbol fér matningslinjen:

1~: enfas vaxelspanning;

3~: trefas vaxelspanning.

3- Symbolen S: indikerar att svetsning kan utféras i miljé med 6kad risk for elektrisk
stot (t. ex. i narheten av stora metallmassor).
4- Symbol fér den svetsningsprocess som forutses.
5- Symbol fér maskinens inre struktur.
6- EUROPEISK referensnorm gallande séakerhet och konstruktion av maskiner for
bagsvetsning.
7- Serienummer for identifiering av svetsen (oumbarlig vid teknisk service, bestallning
av reservdelar, sokning efter produktens ursprung).
8- Svetsningskretsens prestahoner
- U,: Maximal spanningstopp pa tomgang (svetsningskretsen dppen).
fU Motsvarande normaliserad strom och spanning som kan férdelas av
sve%sen under svetsningen.

- X : Intermittensférhallande: indikerar den tid under vilken svetsen kan fordela
den motsvarande strommen (samma kolonn). Detta uttrycks i %, baserad pa
en cykel pa 10 minuters (t. ex. 60% = 6 minuters arbete, 4 minuters vila; och sa
vidare).

Om utnyttjningsfaktorerna (varden pa skylten, refererar till 40°C omgivande
temperaur) Overskrids kommer det termiska skyddet att ingripa (svetsen
kommer att vara i stand-by tills dess temperatur ligger inom granserna).

- AIV-ANV: Indikerar skalan for instéllning av svetsstrommen (minimum - maximum)
och motsvarande bagspanning.

9- Matnlngsllnjens egenskaper:
1 Vaxelspanning och frekvens fér matning av maskinen (tilldtna grénser
+10%):

-, max’ Maximal strém som absorberas av linjen.

- |4 Reell matningsstrém.

10- 'E‘ Varde for de férdréjda sakringar som ska anvandas for att skydda linjen.

11-Symboler som hanvisar till sdkerhetsnormer vars betydelse forklaras i kapitel 1
“Allménna sakerhetsanvisningar for bagsvetsning”.

Anmarkning: | det exempel pa skylt som finns har ar symbolernas och siffrornas

betydelse indikativ; de exakta vardena for er svets tekniska data maste avlasas direkt

pa den skylt som finns pa sjalva svetsen.

3.2 ANDRA TEKNISKA DATA:

- SVETS: se tabellen (TAB.1)
- BRANNARE: se tabellen (TAB.2A)
- TRADMATARE: se tabellen (TAB.2B)

4. BESKRIVNING AV SVETSEN
4.1 ANORDNINGAR FOR KONTROLL, JUSTERING OCH ANSLUTNING
4.1.1 Svets (FIG. B1)
pa framsidan:
1-  Kontrollpanel (se beskrivningen).
2- Negativt snabbfaste (-) till svetsstromskabeln (jordningskabeln for MIG och MMA,
brannarkabel for TIG).
3- Gaskoppling till TIG-brannare.
4-  Kontaktdon 3p for kabelkontroll TIG-BRANNARE.
5- Kontaktdon till 14p for anslutning av fjarrkontrollen (pa begéaran).
6- Positivt snabbuttag (+) for TIG-brénnarens jordningskabel.
pa baksidan:
7- Huvudstréombrytare ON/OFF.
8- Gasslangens faste (behallare) for TIG-svetsning.
9- Positivt snabbuttag (+) till svetskabeln till tradmataren.
10- Kontaktdon 14p for kabel som styr tradmataren.
11- Natkabel med kabellas.
12- Kontaktdon 5p till vattenavkylningsgruppen.
13- Sékring.
14- USB-uttag.

4.1.2 Tradmatare (FIG. B2)
pa framsidan:
1-  Kontrollpanel (se beskrivningen).
2- Kontaktdon 14p for anslutning av fjarrkontrollen.
3- Snabbkopplingar for MIG-brannarens vattenledningar.
4- Centralfaste till MIG-bréannarens (Euro).
pa baksidan:
5- Kontaktdon 14p for kopplingskabeln till svetsen.
6- Positivt snabbuttag (+) for svetskabeln for anslutning till svetsen.
7- Gasledningens faste (behallare) for MIG-svetsning.
8- Snabbkopplingar for anslutning av ledningarna for tillférsel och retur av kylvattnet.
9- Sakring.

4.2 SVETSENS KONTROLLPANEL (FIG. C)

Kontrollpanelen ar aktiverad (dvs kommandon och signaleringar &r aktiva) endast om
svetsen inte &r ansluten till tradmataren eller om MMA- eller TIG-processen har stéllts
in. Om svetsen ar ansluten till tradmataren eller den installda funktionen ar MIG, tar
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den automatiskt full kontroll och texten “feed” visas pa svetsens display (3).

1-

2-
3.

5-

6-

7-

LED for larmsignalering (svetsens utgang ar blockerad). Pa displayen (3) visas
ett larmmeddelande.

Svetsens aterstallning sker automatiskt da orsaken till larmet upphor.

LED fér narvaro av spanning vid utgangen (aktiverad utgang).
Alfanumerisk display med 3 tecken. Indikerar:

- Svetsstrom i Ampere.

Det indikerade vardet ar det som ar instéllt med svetsen i tomgangslége,
medan det ar det faktiska vardet under funktionens gang.

Larmmeddelandena indikerar féljande:

- "AL1” : aktivering av huvudkretsens termiska skydd.

- "AL2” : aktivering av sekundarkretsens termiska skydd.

- ”AL3” : aktivering av 6verspanningsskyddet i matningslinjen.

- "AL4” : aktivering av underspanningsskyddet i matnlngsllnjen

- "AL5” : modell med GRA: aktivering av skyddet pa grund av ett otillrackligt
tryck inuti brénnarens vattenavkyiningskrets. Aterstallningen sker
inte automatiskt.
Modell utan GRA: ingen anslutning av kontaktdonet fér maskinens
polarisering (FIG. E).

- “AL9” : aktivering av de magnetiska komponenternas skydd.

- “AL10” : fel pa den seriella linjen: seriell anslutning frankopplad.

- “AL11” : aktivering av skyddet pa grund av avsaknad av matningslinjens
fas.

- “AL12” : fel pa den seriella linjen: fel i datan.

- “AL13”: alltfor mycket damm inuti svetsen, aterstallning med:

- invandig rengdring av maskinen;

- knapp for val av kontrollpanelens parametrar.
Da svetsen stdngs av kan indikationen ”AL11” och “OFF” visas i nagra
sekunder.
3a, 3b, 3c - LED for indikation av aktuell médtenhet (Ampere, sekunder,
procent).
Ratt for enkoderkontroll.
Mojliggor justering av svetsparametrarna (4a).

it

Svetsstrom i laget TIG/MMA.

to SLOPE : | laget TIG kan du utféra en gradvis minskning av strémmen da
S DOWN du slépper brannarknappen (justering 0-3sekunder) och LED-
indikatorn (3b) lyser.
PoST | laget TIG blir det “Post-gas” vilket goér att man kan anpassa
e was tiden for skyddsgasens tillflode fran och med svetsningens stopp
(justering 0,1-10 sekunder och LED-indikatorn (3b) lyser).
eeee SPOT Den aktiveras endast om laget “SPOT” har valts med knappen
(7). Mojliggor utférandet av punktsvetsning i TIG-lage med
kontroll av svetsningens varaktighet (justering 0,1-10 sekunder
och LED-indikatorn (3b) lyser).
7= aRC Enligt MMA-elektroden, har parametern betydelsen “Arc force”
<+ FORCE vilket gor att du kan stélla in den dynamiska Gverstrommen

(justering 0-100% och LED-indikatorn (3c) lyser).
Knapp for val av svetsproceduren.
Tryck pa knappen sa tdnds motsvarande LED-indikator i svetsningsléget du ska
anvanda:

MMA f kladd “MMA”-elektrod.
TG ﬁ TIG-DC med aktivering av bagen vid kontakt (LIFT-ARC).
MG =-— MIG.

Knapp for aktlverlng av fjarrkontrollen.

Da LED [Z] REMOTE |yser, kan justeringen endast utféras fran fijarrkontrollen, dvs:

a) Kommando med en potentiometer: méjliggor justering av svetsstrommen i
laget TIG/IMMA.

b) Kommando med tva potentimetrar: mojliggor justering av svetsstrommen
TIG/MMA och justering av SLOPE DOWN i TIG eller ARC FORCE i MMA
(autoamtiskt val av parameter-LED).

c) Pedalkontroll: molllggorjusterlng av svetsstrommen i laget TIG/MMA.

OBS: valet “FJARRKONTROLL* (REMOTE) &r méjligt endast om fjérrkontrollen

faktiskt har anslutits till kontaktdonet.

Knapp for val av kontrollage for TIG-brannarknappen.

Da du trycker pa knappen tands LED-indikatorn enligt:

2t H : funktion med 2 faser, ON-OFF med nedtryckt knapp.

0o

SPOT

funktion med 4 faser, ON-OFF med uppsléappt knapp.

TIG-punktsvetsningsfunktion (SPOT).

4.2.1 KONTROLLPANEL FOR TRADMATAREN (FIG. D)

1-

LED FOR LARMSIGNALERING (maskinens utgang ar blockerad).
Aterstaliningen sker automatiskt d& orsaken till larmet upphér.
Larmmeddelanden indikeras pa displayerna (15) och (16):

- “ALT” : aktivering av skyddet mot 6verspanning i MIG-MAG-svetsning.

- “AL8” : fel i den seriella linjen: kortslutning i brannaren.

For évriga, se “SVETSENS KONTROLLPANEL” (stycke 4.2).

LED fér signalering AV SPANNINGSNARVARO | BRANNAREN ELLER
ELEKTRODEN.

LED for signalering AV SVETSENS PROGRAMMERING.

Knapp for aterkallande (RECALL) av personligt anpassade svetsprogram
(se stycke 4.3.2.4).

Knapp for minneslagring (SAVE) av personligt anpassade svetsprogram
(se stycke 4.3.2.3).

Knapp for val av svetsprogrammet och 2-siffrig display.

Om du trycker pa knappen flera ganger i rad, visar displayen nummer mellan ”0”
och "36”. Ett synergiskt svetsprogram (se TAB. 3) ar kopplat till varje nummer
mellan “1” och “36” medan "0” ar kopplat till svetsens manuella funktion dar alla
parametrar kan stéllas in av operatoren (endast i MIG-MAG SHORT och SPRAY
ARC).

Knapp for val av svetsproceduren.

Tryck pa denna kanpp sa att motsvarande LED-indikator tands for det svetslage
som du vill anvanda:

MG =-— MIG-MAG med lage “SHORT/SPRAY ARC".
PULSE JLUL MIG-MAG med lage “PULSE ARC”.
POP  hh MIG-MAG med lage “PULSE ON PULSE”.

8-  Knapp for val av kontrollaget for brannarknappen MIG-MAG.
Da du trycker pa denna knapp tands LED-indikatorn for:
2t _,—[ funktion med 2 faser, ON-OFF med nedtryckt knapp.
4t H funktion med 4 faser, ON-OFF med uppslappt knapp.
BiLEVEL —;_,‘ . funktion bi-level till MIG-MAG, TIG.
SPOT  eecee funktion vid punktsvetsning MIG-MAG (SPOT).

9-  Knapp for aktlverlng av fjarrkontrollen.
D& LED [Z] REMOTE |yser, kan justeringen endast utféras med fjarrkontrollen, dvs:
- kontroll med tva potentiometrar: erséatter funktionen for enkoderrattarna

(14) och (13).

OBS: valet “FJARRKONTROLL" (REMOTE) ar méjlig endast om en fjarrkontroll
har anslutits till kontaktdonet.

10- Knapp for val av svetsparametrarna.
Om du trycker flera ganger pa knappen, lyser en av LED-indikatorerna fran
(10a) till (10h) som en specifik parameter &r kopplad till. Instéliningen av vardet
for varje aktiverad parameter utférs med ratten (13) och indikeras pa displayen
(15). Under dessa installningar, reglerar ratten (14) vardet for svetsstrommens
huvudniva som indikeras pa displayen (16), oavsett om det géller strommen eller
tradhastigheten (se beskrivningen i punkt (14)), utom for (10b).
Endast da LED-indikatorn (10b) lyser kan ratten (14) reglera vardet for den
sekundara nivan (se beskrivningen pa LED-indikatorn (10b)).
OBS: parametrarna som inte kan andras av operatéren om han arbetar med
ett synergiskt program eller i manuellt Iage ar automatiskt uteslutna fran valet.
Motsvarande LED-indikator tdnds inte.
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Denna parameter visas automatiskt under MIG-MAG-svetsningen for att indikera
faktisk spanningsbage (led (15a) lyser).
Justeringar:

@ Short arc

Under instélliningen av ett synergiskt program MIG-MAG Short arc kan man
reglera rattelsen som ska utféras pa bagens langd beraknad i synergi (omfang
fran -5% till +5%) (led (15c) lyser).

| samma tillstdnd kan du stalla in funktionen Bi-level for att korrigera bagens
langd vid huvudstrémmens niva enligt synergi (falt fran -5% till +5%) (led (15c)
lyser).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

| funktionen MIG-MAG Short Arc gor det manuella programmet “PRG 0” att du
kan stalla in faktisk bagspanning (falt 10-40) (led (15a) lyser).

| samma tillstdnd kan du stélla in funktionen Bi-level for bagspanningens
huvudstromniva (falt10-40) (led (15a) lyser).

Under installningen av ett synergiskt program MIG-MAG Pulse arc kan man
reglera rattelsen som ska utféras pa baglangden beraknad i synergi (falt fran
-5% till +5%) (led (15c) lyser).

| samma tillstand kan du stalla in nfunktionen Bi-level, Pulse on puls eller Tm,
innebar parametern bagens langd i svetsstrommen som alltid beraknas i synergi
(falt fran -5% till +5%) (led (15¢) lyser).

1 |T|1

@ Short arc

| synergiska MIG-MAG-program Short Arc, kan du stélla in funktionen Bi-Level
for att reglera strom/tradhastighet (med ratten (14)) och bagens langd (med
ratten (13)) fér den sekundara svetsnivan, beraknat i synergi (falt fran -5% till
+5%) (led (15c) lyser).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Om du véljer det manuella programmet “PRG 0” med funktionen Bi-level,
kan du reglera tradens hastighet (med ratten (14), (led 16c) lyser) och faktisk
bagspénning (med ratten (13)) fér den sekundéra svetsnivan) |, (falt 10-40)((led
(15a) lyser).

| laget MIG-MAG pulse arc, kan nman genom att stélla in funktionerna Bi-level,
Pulse on Pulse eller T, reglera strommen |, och I, (I .) (med ratten (14)) och
korrigering av bagens rfangd (med ratten (43) for Sekundar svetsniva, som
beraknas i synergi (omfang fran -5% till +5%) (led (15c) lyser).

o P omn |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

| det manuella laget “PRG 0” kan du anpassa tradens hastighet till svetsens start
for att optimera bagens aktivering (justering 1-100% och LED-indikatorn (15c)
lyser).

| laget MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2 FASER kan man reglera varaktigheten av den
inledande strommen (T__.). Om du stéller in parametern pa noll, avaktiveras
funktionen medan om du' staller in vilket varde 6ver noll som helst (justering
0,1-3 sekunder) kan du valja LED (10b) for att reglera bagens spanningsstrom
och vardet for den inledande strémmen (sekundarnivd). Den inledande
strommen kan stallas in pa ett hogre eller lagre varde an huvudstrommen for
svetsningen. Ett hogre varde ar mycket anvandbart for svetsning av aluminium
och aluminiumlegeringar, eftersom det gér att man kan varma stycket snabbare
(“Hot-start”).

| laget MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse kan man reglera den huvudsakliga
svetsstrommens varaktighet (justering 0,1-10 sekunder och LED-indikatorn
(15b) lyser).

L O
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

| laget manuale MIG-MAG “PRG 0” kan man reglera den elektroniska reaktansen




10e-

10f-

10g-

10h-

1"-

12-

13-
14-

17-

(justering 20-80% och LED-indikatorn (15c) lyser). Ett hogre varde avgoér ett
varmare svetsbad. | laget Bi-level ar den elektroniska reaktansen densamma for
bada de installda nivaerna.

| laget MIG-MAG pulse arc avgor parametern bagens blockering. Ju hogre
vardet &r desto mer koncentrerad blir bagen under svetsningen. | ett svetslage
som anvander tva stromnivéer (Bi-level, Pulse on pulse eller T ) &r bagens
avstangning densamma for bada de installda nivaerna (+1% /-19 a)

| laget MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse kan man reglera den andra svetsstrommens
varaktighet (justering 0,1-10 sekunder och LED-indikatorn (15b) lyser).

[ 2

Burnback av traden tills svetsningen avstannar (BURN-BACK).
Man kan reglera tiden for tradens burnback da svetsningen avstannar.

(MG (PULSETTPOPY

Under instaliningen av ett synergiskt MIG-MAG-program, kan man reglera
rattelsen som ska goras for BURNBACKTIDEN beraknat i synergi (omfang -1%
/ +1% LED (15c) lyser).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Med en lamplig instéllning, undviker man att traden fasta pa stycket (justering
0,001-1 sekunder och LED-indikatorn (15b) lyser).

| ﬁtz PGH‘FST
(MG ) POST-GAS

Gor att man kan reglera tiden for skyddsgasflodet fran och med svetsningens
stopp (justering 0,1-10 sekunder och LED-indikatorn (15b) lyser).

©)
Svetsstrommens sankningsramp (SLOPE DOWN).

(M6

Den aktiveras endast d& man anvander synergiska program som MIG-MAG
SHORT ARC, PULSE ARC och PULSE on PULSE.

Mojliggér en gradvis reducering av strémmen da brénnarknappen slapps
(justering 0-3 sekunder och LED-indikatorn (15b) lyser).

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

BACK

POST POST
GAS GAS

SLOPE
DOWN

(1 SLOPE
< DOWN

SLOPE
DOWN

-

Punktsvetsningstid (SPOT TIME).

Den aktiveras endast om du valjer “SPOT"-laget med knappen (8). M&jliggor
utférandet av MIG-MAG-punktsvetsning med kontroll av svetsningens tidslangd
(reglering 0,1-10 sekunder och LED (15b) som lyser).

SPOT SPOT

Knapp for manuell aktivering av den elektriska gasventilen.

Knappen mojliggor gasflodet (luftning av ledningar — justering av effekten) utan

att behdva trycka pa brannarknappen; knappen aktiveras tillfalligt.

Knapp for tradens manuella frammatning.

Knappen gor att du kan mata fram traden i brannarens hylsa utan att behéva

trycka pa brannarknappen; den aktiveras och frammatningshastigheten &r fast.

Enkoderratt for justering av svetsparametrarna (se 10a-10h).

Enkoderratt.

Ratten reglerar:

- Svetsstrommen |, (led (16a) lyser).

- Tradens frammatnlngshastlghet (led (16c) lyser).

- Tjocklek pa stycket som anvands for svetsningen (led (16b) lyser).

| ett svetslage som anvander tva stromnivaer (Bi-level, Pulse on pulse eller T,

med LED-indikatorn (10b) tand, reglerar ratten:

- Svetsstrommen |, (led (16a) lyser) for den sekundéara svetsnivan.

- Tradens framma}nlngshastighet for den sekundéra svetsnivan (led (16c)
lyser).

- Tjocklek pa stycket som anvands for svetsningen (led (16b) lyser) enligt
sekundarnivan.

Alfanumerisk display med 3 tecken. Indikerar:

- svetsparametrarnas varde (se fran (10a) till (10h)) med tomgangsfunktion.

- faktisk bagspanning vid svetsning.

OBS: da svetsningen avstannar,

installningsvardet.

- en larmsignalering (se punkt 1).

15a, 15b, 15c- LED for indikering av aktuellt matvarde (volt, sekunder,

procent).

Alfanumerisk display med 3 tecken. Indikerar:

- vardet som har stallts in med enkoderratten (14).

- reell strém under svetsningen.

OBS: da svetsningen stoppas, kopplar displayen automatiskttill installningsvardet.

- en larmsignalering (se punkt 1).

16a, 16b, 16¢c- LED for indikering av aktuell matenhet (Amperevarde (A), tiocklek

i millimeter (mm) och tradens hastighet meter/minut (m/min)).

Knapp for val av matenhet Ampere/tjocklek i m/min (LED (16a)(16b) (16c)).

| de synergiska MIG/MAG-programmen kan du anvanda enkodern (14) for

att stélla in tjockleken pa materialet som ska svetsas, svetsstrommen och

tradhastigheten.

Installningen for varje enskild parameter (t.ex. materialets tjocklek) definierar

automatiskt de andra parametrarna (t.ex. svetsstrom och tradhastighet).

| “PRG 0” manuellt val: endast tradhastighetens justering ar méjlig (led (16c)

lyser).

ar)

vaxlar displayen automatiskt till

4.3 ATT TA FRAM OCH MEMORISERA PROGRAM

4.31

4.31.

ATT TAFRAM PROGRAM SOM REDAN MEMORISERATS AV TILLVERKAREN
1 SYNERGISKA MIG-MAG-program

Svetsen ar forsedd med 36 memoriserade synergiska program, med de egenskaper

som

indikeras i tabellen (TAB.3) som man maste hanvisa till for att vélja ett

program som ar lampligt for den typ av svetsning som man har for avsikt att
utfora.

Valet av ett program sker genom att man trycker flera ganger pa tangenten “PRG”,
programmen motsvaras av ett nummer pa mellan “0” och “36” pa bildskarmen (numret
“0” motsvarar inget synergiskt program, utan funktionen i manuell modalitet pa det séatt
som beskrivs i nasta paragraf).

Anmarkning: inne i ett synergiskt program ska man forst védlja den 6nskade
modaliteten for 6verféring, PULSE ARC eller SHORT/SPRAY ARC, med hjélp av
den for detta avsedda tangenten (se FIG. D, tangent (7)).

Anmarkning: alla typer av trad som inte finns i tabellen kan anvéandas i den
manuella modaliteten “PRG 0”.

4.3.1.2 FUNKTION | MANUELL MODALITET (“PRG 0”)

Funktionen i manuell modalitet motsvarar siffran “0” pa bildskarmen och ar bara aktiv
om man forst valt éverféringsmodaliteten SHORT/SPRAY ARC (FIG. D, tangent (7)).
| denna modalitet maste alla parametrar stéllas in manuellt av operatoren, eftersom
ingen synergi foreligger.

Viktigt! Instaliningen av alla parametrar ar fri, vilket innebar att de varden som ges
parametrarna skulle kunna visa sig vara inkompatibla med ett korrekt tillvagagangssatt
for svetsning.

Anmarkning: det ar INTE mdjligt att anvdanda sig av 6verféringsmodaliteten
PULSE ARC | den manuella modaliteten.

4.3.2 ATT MEMORISERA OCH TA FRAM PERSONLIGT UTFORMADE PROGRAM
I MIG-MAG

4.3.2.1 Inledning

Svetsen gor det mojligt att memorisera (SAVE) personligt utformade program med
en uppsattning parametrar gallande en speciell typ av svetsning. Varje memoriserat
program kan tas fram (RECALL) nar som helst, vilket gor att anvandaren har svetsen
klar for en specifik typ av svetsning som optimaliserats redan tidigare.

4.3.2.2 Kapacitet for minneslagring av personligt anpassade program in MIG-
MAG

Svetsen innebar minneslagring av 40 personligt anpassade program som galler de tre
lagena for dverforing i synergi (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc och Pulse on pulse)
och funktionen i manuellt lage med féljande specifikationer:

- SHORT/SYNERGISK SPRAY ARC: 10 program kan lagras (nummer tillgangliga

fran “1” till “10”);

SHORT/SPRAY ARC MANUELL (“PRG=0"):
tillgangliga fran “1” till “10”);

SYNERGISK PULSE ARC: 10 program kan lagras (nummer tillgéngliga fran “1” till

10 program kan lagras (nummer

SYNERGISK PULSE ARC PULSE ON PULSE: 10 program kan lagras (nummer
tillgangliga fran “1” till “10”).

OBS: for att kalla fram programmet du vill anvdnda:

a) utfor valet av 6nskat 6verforingslage PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-

PULSE eller SHORT/SPRAY ARC eller vélj “PRG=0"” om programmen har
forlagrats i manuellt lage;

b) vilj programnummer (sa som beskrivs i stycke 4.3.1).

4.3.2.3 Tillvagagangssatt for memorisering (SAVE).

Efter att ha reglerat svetsen pa ett optimalt satt for en séarskilt typ av svetsning, ska
man ga tillvaga pa foljande satt (se FIG. D):

a) Tryck pa tangenten (5) “SAVE”.

b) “Pr’ upptréader pa bildskdrmen (16) och ett nummer (mellan “1” och “10”) pa

bildskarmen (15).

c) Valj det nummer med vilket ni har for avsikt att memorisera programmet genom att

vrida pa omkodarratten (antingen (13) eller (14)) (se dven 4.3.2)).

d) Tryck pa tangenten “SAVE” igen.

e) Bildskarmarna (15) och (16) blinkar.

f) Tryck igen, inom tva sekunder, pa tangenten “SAVE”.

g) Pa bildskdrmerna visas “St Pr” och sedan det program som memoriserats. Efter 2

sekunder kopplas bildskdrmarna automatiskt om till vardena for de parametrar som
just sparats.
Anmarkning.

Om man inte trycker pa tangenten “SAVE” inom 2 sekunder néar

bildskédrmarna blinkar, kommer bildskdrmarna att indikera “No St” och programmet
memoriseras inte, bildskdrmarna atergar automatiskt till den ursprungliga indikationen.

4.3.2.4 Tillvdgagangssatt for att ta fram ett personligt utformat program
(RECALL)

Innan man tar fram nagot program, ska man kontrollera att den éverféringsmodalitet
som valts (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/SPRAY ARC
eller “PRG=0") verkligen ar den som man har for avsikt att anvanda.

Ga sedan tillvaga pa foljande satt (se FIG. D):

a)
b)

<)

d
e

—_—

Tryck pa tangenten “RECALL”.

“Pr” upptrader pa bildskarmen (16) och ett nummer (mellan “1” och “10”) pa
bildskarmen (15).

Valj det nummer med vilket ni memoriserat det program som ni nu har for avsikt att
anvanda genom att vrida pa omkodarratten (antingen (13) eller (14)).

Tryck igen pa tangenten “RECALL” under med an 2 sekunder.

Pa bildskarmarna visas “Ld Pr” och sedan det program som tagits fram. Efter 2
sekunder kopplas bildskdrmarna automatiskt om till vardena for det program som
tagits fram.

Anmarkning. Om man inte trycker pa tangenten “RECALL” under mer &n 2
sekunder kommer bildskarmarna att indikera “No Ld” och programmet laddas inte,
bildskarmarna atergar automatiskt till den ursprungliga indikationen.

ANMARKNINGAR:

- UNDER ARBETSSKEDENA MED TANGENTEN
TANDS LYSDIODEN “PRG”.

ETT PROGRAM SOM TAGITS FRAM KAN MODIFIERAS EFTER OPERATORENS
ONSKEMAL, MEN DE MODIFIERADE VARDENA SPARAS INTE AUTOMATISKT.
OM MAN ONSKAR MEMORISERA DE NYA VARDENA | SAMMA PROGRAM
MASTE MAN UTFORA PROCEDUREN FOR MEMORISERING (se 4.3.2.3).
REGISTRERINGEN AV DE PERSONLIGT UTFORMADE PROGRAMMEN
OCH DE TILLHORANDE PARAMETRARNA LIGGER INOM ANVANDARENS
ANSVARSOMRADE.

MAN KAN
MODALITETEN MED MMA- ELLER TIG-ELEKTROD.

“SAVE” OCH “RECALL”

INTE SPARA PERSONLIGT UTFORMADE PROGRAM |

5. INSTALLATION

VAN

VIKTIGT! UTFOR SAMTLIGA ARBETSSKEDEN FOR INSTALLATION
OCH ELEKTRISK ANSLUTNING MED SVETSEN AVSTANGD OCH
FRANKOPPLAD FRAN ELNATET. B

DE ELEKTRISKA ANSLUTNINGARNA MASTE ALLTID UTFORAS AV

KUNNIG OCH KVALIFICERAD PERSONAL.

5.1 UTRUSTNING
- Packa upp vagnen och montera den enligt bifogade instruktioner.

- Packa upp svetsen,
installationen pa vagnen.

tradmataren och en eventuell avkylningsgrupp; utfor

OBS: sitt i polariseringskontaktdonet om det inte ansluts till GRA (FIG. E).

5.2 SVETSENS ELLER SVETSUTRUSTNINGENS LYFTLAGE
- Svetsen ska lyftas som i figur (FIG. O), utan avtagbara delar (bréannare, gasledningar,
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kablar osv.) som kan lossna.
Som visas i figuren ska du utféra monteringen av fastringarna genom att anvanda



de tva skruvarna M8x25 som bifogas.
Obs: lyftringarna med 6glor och gangat hal M8 bifogas inte apparaten.
- Svetsutrustningen maste lyftas som i figuren (FIG. P), utan avtagbara delar
(tradmatare, behallare, kablar, fjarrkontroll) som kan lossna.
Obs: anvand samtidigt de 4 lyftpunkterna som har tillhandahallits.

5.3 PLACERING AV SVETSEN

Placera svetsen pa en plats dar dppningarna for in- och utmatning av kylluften
(forcerad kylning med flékt, om sadan finns) inte riskerar att blockeras, forsakra er
ocksa om att elektriskt ledande damm, korrosiv anga, fukt, m.m inte kan sugas in i
svetsen.

Lamna alltid ett fritt utrymme pa 250mm runt omkring svetsen.

A VIKTIGT! Placera svetsen pa en plan yta av lamplig barkapacitet for
dess vikt for att undvika att den tippar eller ror sig pa ett farligt sétt.

5.4 ANSLUTNING TILL ELNATET

5.4.1 Anvisningar

- Innan den elektriska anslutningen sker maste man forsakra sig om att de varden
som indikeras pa informationsskylten pa svetsen motsvarar den natspanning och
-frekvens som finns tillgangliga pa installationsplatsen.

- Svetsen far bara anslutas till ett matningssystem som ar utrustat med en neutral
ledare ansluten till jord.

- F('ir att garantera ett gott skydd mot indirekt kontakt, anvand differentialbrytare av

- Typ A( - ) for enfas maskiner;

-TypB ( M- ) for trefas maskiner.

- For att uppfylla foreskrifterna i normen EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker), rekommenderar vi
er att ansluta svetsen till de punker for inkoppling till elndtet som har en impedans
pa mindre an Zmax = 0.283 ohm.

- Svetsen omfattas inte av kraven i standard IEC/EN 61000-3-12.

Om den ansluts till ett elnat for allmén elférsérjning &r det installatérens eller
anvandarens ansvarighet att kontrollera att svetsen kan anslutas (om nédvandigt,
vand dig till distributionssystemets eloperator).

5.4.2 Stickpropp och uttag

Anslut natkabeln till en stickpropp av standardmodell (3P + J) av lamplig kapacitet och
forbered ett eluttag utrustat med sakringar eller med en automatisk brytare, terminalen
for jord maste anslutas till matningslinjens jordledare (gul/gron). | tabell (TAB.1)
indikeras de rekommenderade vardena i ampere for linjens fordrojda sakringar, som
valts pa basis av den maximala nominella strém som fordelas av svetsen samt av
elnatets nominella matningsspanning.

5.5. ANSLUTNING AV SVETSKRETSEN

VIKTIGT! FORSAKRA ER OM ATT SVETSEN AR AVSTANGD OCH

FRANKOPPLAD FRAN ELNATET INNAN NI UTFOR FOLJANDE
ANSLUTNINGAR.

Tabellen (TAB. 1) indikerar det rekommenderade vardet for svetskablar (i mm?)

5.5.1 VARMTRADSSVETSNING MIG-MAG (FIG.F)

5.5.1.1 Anslutning till gastuben

- Skruva fast tryckreglaget vid gastubens ventil genom att placera det for detta
avsedda reducerstycket, som levereras som tillbehér, emellan vid anvéndning av
Argongas eller blandning av Argon och CO,,.

- Anslut slangen for matning av gas till reglaget och drag &t det medféljande bandet.
Anslut darefter slangens andra &@nde till den avsedda kopplingen pa svetsens
baksida och drag at det medftljande bandet.

- Lossa pa justeringsmuttern pa tryckreglaget innan gastubens ventil 6ppnas.

5.5.1.2 Anslutning av svetsbrannaren

- Koppla in svetsbrannaren till det for detta avsedda kopplingsdonet och drag at
lasmuttern for hand till andlage.

- Forbered svetsbrénnaren for den forsta laddningen av trad genom att demontera
munstycket och kontaktroret for att gora det enklare att fa ut traden.

- Kabel for svetsstrom till snabbkontakten (+).

- Styrkabel till avsett kontaktdon.

- Vattenslangar for versioner R.A. (vattenkyld brannare) med snabbkopplingar.

- Kontrollera noggrant att kontaktdonen ar val atdragna, for att undvika 6éverhettning
och minskning av effektiviteten.

- Anslut slangen for matning av gas till reglaget och drag at det medféljande bandet.
Anslut darefter slangens andra &nde till den avsedda kopplingen pa svetsens
baksida och drag at det medféljande bandet.

(3]

.5.1.3 Anslutning av aterledarkabel for svetsstrom
Denna ska anslutas till svetsstycket eller till den arbetsbank pa vilken stycket ar
placerat, sa nara den fog man haller pa att svetsa som mdjligt.

- Denna kabel ska anslutas till klAmman med symbolen (-).

.5.2 TIG-SVETSNING (FIG. G)

o o

.5.2.1 Anslutning till gastuben
Skruva fast tryckreglaget vid gastubens ventil, placera det for detta avsedda
reducerstycket, som levereras som tillbehér, emellan om ni anvéander er av Argon-
gas eller Argon/CO,-blandning.

- Anslut slangen for matnlng av gas till reglaget och drag at det band som levereras
tillsammans med svetsen. Anslut sedan den andra anden av slangen till det for
detta avsedda anslutningsdonet pa svetsens baksida och drag at med det band som
levereras tillsammans med anordningen.

- Lossa pa lagret for reglering pa tryckreglaget innan ni 6ppnar ventilen pa gastuben.

(5]

.5.2.2 Anslutning av aterledarkabel for svetsstrom

Denna ska anslutas till svetsstycket eller till den arbetsbank pa vilken stycket ar
placerat, s& nara den fog man haller pa att svetsa som mgjligt.
- Denna kabel ska anslutas till klAmman med symbolen (+).

5.5.2.3 Anslutning av skédrbrannaren
- Anslut TIG-skarbrénnaren till snabbkopplingen (-) pa svetsens framre kontrolltavla
och anslut sedan gasslangen och skarbrannarens styrkabel.

5.5.3 SVETSNING MED BELAGD MMA-ELEKTROD (FIG. H)

5.5.3.1 Anslutning av elektrodhallartangen

Nastan alla de belagda elektroderna ska anslutas till pluspolen (+) pa generatorn, med
undantag for elektroder med basisk beldggning som ansluts till minuspolen (-).
Anslut kabeln pa elektrodhallartangen till snabbkontakten (+) pa frontpanelen.

Obs! | vissa fall rekommenderas anslutning av minuspol (-) till elektrodhallartangen;
kontrollera darfér vilka anvisningar som elektrodens tillverkare ger.

5.5.3.2 Anslutning av aterledarkabel for svetsstrom

- Denna ska anslutas till svetsstycket eller till den arbetsbank pa vilken stycket ar
placerat, sa nara den fog man haller pa att svetsa som mdjligt.

- Denna kabel ska anslutas till kkAmman med symbolen (-).

5.5.4 REKOMMENDATIONER

- Vrid svetskablarnas kopplingsdon &nda in i snabbkopplingarna (om sadana finns),
detta for att garantera en perfekt elektrisk kontakt; i annat fall kan det leda till en
Overhettning av sjélva kopplingsdonen, som i sin tur leder till att de blir férstérda
snabbt och att svetsens effektivitet minskar.

- Anvand sa korta svetskablar som mgjligt.

- Undvik att anvanda metallstrukturer som inte ar en del av stycket som bearbetas
som ersattning for aterledningskabeln for svetsstrom; detta skulle kunna satta
sakerheten pa spel och ge upphov till ofillfredsstallande svetsningsresultat.

5.6 LADDNING AV TRADRULLE (FIG. )

VIKTIGT! FORSAKRA ER OM ATT SVETSEN AR AVSTANGD
OCH FRANKOPPLAD FRAN ELNATET INNAN NI PABORJAR
ARBETSSKEDENA FOR LADDNING AV TRADEN.

KONTROLLERA ATT TRADMATNINGSRULLARNA, TRADHYLSAN OCH

SKARBRANNARENS  KONTAKTROR  OVERENSSTAMMER MED DEN

TRADDIAMETER OCH TRADTYP SOM DU AVSER ATT ANVANDA, SAMT ATT DE

AR KORREKT MONTERADE.

UNDER FASERNA FOR ITRADNING AV TRADEN SKA MAN

SKYDDSHANDSKAR.

- Oppna utrymmet med haspeln.

- Placera tradrullen pa haspeln med tradens ande uppat, forsakra er om att haspelns
drivtapp &r korrekt placerad i det for detta avsedda halet (1a).

- Lossa mottrycksrullarna/rullen och avlagsna dem/den fran de/den nedre rullarna/
rullen (2a).

- Kontrollera att frammatningsrullen/rullarna ar lamplig/lampliga for den trad som
anvands (2b).

- Lossa tradanden, klipp av dess yttersta spets med en bestamd rérelse och utan att
slita av tradden; vrid rullen motsols och for in tradanden i tradhylsan, tryck den 50-100
mm in i trddledaren i skarbrannarens anslutning (2c).

- Sétt tillbaka motrullarna/rullen och reglera dess tryck till ett mellanvarde, kontrollera
att traden ar korrekt placerad i den undre rullens skara (3).

- Bromsa haspeln nagot med hjélp av den tillhdrande skruven for reglering som sitter
mitt pa sjalva haspeln (1b).

- Tag bort munstycket och kontaktroret (4a).

INTE BARA

- Stick in stickproppen i natuttaget, satt igdng svetsen, tryck pa knappen pa
skarbrannaren eller pa knappen for frammatning av trad pa kontrollpanelen (om
sadan finns) och invanta att trdadanden passerar genom hela tradhylsan och sticker
ut 10-15 cm fran den framre delen av skarbrénnaren, slapp sedan knappen.

VIKIGT! Under dessa arbetsmoment har traden elektrisk spanning och

ar utsatt for mekanisk belastning; om man inte vidtar de nédvéandiga

forsiktighetsatgarderna finns det risk for elektrisk stét eller andra
skador samt for oavsiktlig tdndning av elektriska bagar:

- Rikta aldrig skarbrannarens munstycke mot nagon kroppsdel.

- Léat inte skarbrénnaren komma i narheten av gastuben.

- Satt tillbaka kontaktréret och munstycket pa skarbréannaren (4b).

- Kontrollera att trdaden matas fram jamnt; justera rullarnas tryck och haspelns
bromsning till minimala méjliga varden. Forsakra er om att traden inte glider i skaran
och att den trdd som ar rullad pa rullen inte blir 16s vid ett matningsstopp p.g.a.
rullens alltfor stora troghet.

- Klipp av tradanden som kommer ut ur munstycket vid en langd pa 10-15 mm.

- Stang utrymmet med haspeln.

5.7 BYTE AV TRADHYLSA | SKARBRANNAREN (FIG. L)
Innan ni pabdrjar bytet av hylsan ska ni stracka ut kabeln till skarbrannaren for att
undvika att den formar kurvor.

5.7.1 Spiralformad hylsa for tradar av stal

1-  Skruva loss munstycket och kontaktroret pa skarbrannarens huvud.

2-  Skruva loss muttern som haller fast hylsan pa det centrala anslutningsdonet och
tag bort den existerande hylsan.

3- Forinden nya hylsan i kanalen for skarbrannarkabeln och tryck den forsiktigt inat
tills den kommer ut fran skarbréannarens huvud.

4-  Skruva dit muttern som haller fast hylsan igen fér hand.

5- Skar av den del av hylsan som sticker ut och tryck ihop den latt, tag sedan ut den
fran kanalen for skarbrannarkabeln igen.

6- Runda av den del av hylsan som skurits av och for in den i kanalen for
skarbrannarkabeln igen.

7- Skruva sedan at muttern och drag at den med en nyckel.

8- Montera tillbaka kontaktréret och munstycket.

5.7.2 Hylsa av syntetiskt material for tradar av aluminium

Utfor stegen 1, 2, 3 pa det satt som indikeras for hylsor for stal (tag inte stegen 4, 5,

6,7, 8|beaktande)

9- Skruva fast kontaktréret for aluminium igen och kontrollera att det kommer i
kontakt med hylsan.

10- For, pa den motsatta anden av hylsan (sidan mot fastet till skarbréannaren), in
skruvférbandet av massing och OR-ringen, och drag at muttern som haller fast
hylsan medan ni trycker latt pa denna. Den 6verflédiga delen av héljet kommer att
tas bort senare (se (13)).

Drag ut kapillartuben for hylsor f6r aluminium fran anslutningen till skarbrannaren
pa tradmataren.

11- INGEN KAPILLARTUB FINNS fér hylsor fér aluminium med en diameter pa
1,6-2,4mm (av gul farg); denna hylsa ska saledes foras in i anslutningen till
skarbrannaren utan sadan.

Skar av kapillartuben for hylsor fér aluminium med en diameter pa 1-1,2mm (av
rod farg) ca. 2mm kortare jamfort med hylsor for stal, och for sedan in den pa
hylsans fria ande.

12- For in och blockera skarbrannaren i anslutningen pa traddragaren; gor en
markering pa hylsan 1-2mm fran rullarna;drag ut skarbréannaren igen.

13- Skar av hylsan vid den utmarkta langden, var noggrann med att inte deformera
inmatningshalet.

Montera dit skarbrannaren vid anslutningen pa tradmataren igen och montera
sedan dit gasmunstycket.

6. SVETSNING: BESKRIVNING AV TILLVAGAGANGSSATT

6.1 MIG-MAG-SVETSNING

6.1.1 OVERFORINGSMODALITET SHORT ARC (KORT BAGE)

Elektroden smalter och metalldroppen lossnar genom upprepade snabba kortslutningar
(upp till 200 ganger per sekund) mellan elektrodspetsen och smaltbadet.
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Kolstal och laglegerat stal

- Lamplig tradddiameter: 0,6-1,2mm
- Svetsstrom: 40-210A
- Bagspanning: 14-23 V
- Lamplig gas: CO, , Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O,
Rostfritt stal

- Lamplig traddiameter: 0,8-1mm
- Svetsstrom: 40-160A
- Bagspanning: 14-20V
- Lamplig gas : Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminium och legeringar

- Lamplig tradddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Svetsstrom: 75-160A
- Bagspanning: 16-22V
- Lamplig gas: Ar 99,9%

| normala fall ska kontaktroret vara lika langt som munstycket eller sticka ut nagot da
man anvander tunna tradar och lag bagspanning; tradens fria utstickande langd (stick-
out) ska i normala fall vara pa mellan 5 och 12mm.

I MANUELL (“PRG 0”) ska man anpassa reaktansvardet:

- 20%-60% med tradar med diameter pa 0,8-1mm av kolstal.

- 50%-80% med tradar med diameter pa 1,2-1,6mm av kolstal.

- 60%-80% med tradar av rostfritt stal och aluminium.

Tillampning: Svetsning i alla olika positioner, pa tunna material eller fér den forsta
bearbetningen inom avrundningar, som gynnas av den begransade termiska
pasvetsningen samt av det lattkontrollerade badet.

Anmaérkning: Overféringen SHORT ARC fér svetsning av aluminium och dess
legeringar maste tillampas med stor forsiktighet (sarskilt med tradar med en diameter
pa >1mm) eftersom det finns risk for smaltdefekter.

6.1.2 OVERFORINGSMODALITET SPRAY ARC (SPRUTBAGE)

Traden smalts med hégre spanning och strom an for kortbagsvetsning. Tradspetsen
kommer inte i kontakt med smaltbadet, utan en bage bildas vid spetsen. Genom bagen
Overfors en strom av metalldroppar. Dropparna bildas genom kontinuerlig smaltning
av elektrodtraden, utan nagon kortslutning.

Kolstal och laglegerat stal

- Lamplig traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Svetsstrom: 180-450A
- Bagspanning: 24-40V
- Lamplig gas: Ar/CO, , ArICO, /0,
Rostfritt stal

- Lamplig traddiameter: 1-1,6mm
- Svetsstrom: 140-390A
- Bagspanning: 22-32V
- Lamplig gas : Ar/O,, Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminium och legeringar

- Lamplig tradddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Svetsstrom: 120-360A
- Bagspanning: 24-30V
- Lamplig gas: Ar 99,9%

I normala fall ska kontaktroret befinna sig 5-10mm in i munstycket, ju mer desto hogre
bagspanningen ar; tradens fria utstickande langd (stick-out) ska i normala fall vara pa
mellan 10 och 20mm.

I MANUELL (“PRG 0), efter att parametrarna tradhastighet och bagspanning valts
pa ett korrekt séatt (d.v.s. med kompatibla varden), kan vilket varde som helst véljas
for reaktansen.

Tillampning: Plan svetsning med en tjocklek pa inte mindre an 3-4mm (mycket flytande
bad); mycket hég arbetshastighet och avlagringsgrad (hdg termisk pasvetsning).

6.1.3 OVERFORINGSMODALITET PULSE ARC (IMPULSBAGE)

Detta ar en “kontrollerad” dverféring inom funktionen “spray-arc” (modifierad spray-
arc) som saledes har fordelarna snabb smaltning och franvaro av utskjutande delar
som stracker sig till anmarkningsvart laga stromvarden, som aven tillfredsstaller
manga tillampningsomraden som ar typiska for “short-arc”.

Varje stromimpuls motsvaras av att en enda droppe av elektrodtraden lossnar,

detta fenomen sker med en frekvens som ar proportionerlig jamfort med tradens
frammatningshastighet med en variationslag som beror pa tradens typ och diameter
(normala varden for frekvens: 30-300Hz).

Kolstal och laglegerat stal

- Lamplig traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Svetsstrom: 60-360A
- Bagspanning: 18-32v
- Lamplig gas: Ar/CO, , Ar/CO, /O, (CO, max 20%)
Rostfritt stal

- Lamplig tradddiameter: 0,8-1,2mm
- Svetsstrom: 50-230A
- Bagspanning: 17-26V
- Lamplig gas : Ar/O,, Ar/CO, (1-2%)

Aluminium och legeringar

- Lamplig traddiameter: 0,8-1,6mm
- Svetsstrom: 40-320A
- Bagspanning: 17-28V
- Lamplig gas: Ar 99,9%

I normala fall ska kontaktroret befinna sig 5-10mm in i munstycket, ju mer desto hogre
bagspanningen ar, tradens fria langd (stick-out) ligger i normala fall pa mellan 10 och
20mm.

Tillampning: svetsning i “position” pa medelstor till liten tjocklek och pa termiskt
kansliga material, sarskilt lamplig for att svetsa latta legeringar (aluminium och
dess legeringar) dven pa material som &r tunnare an 3mm.

6.1.4 REGLERING AV SVETSPARAMETRAR | MIG-MAG
6.1.4.1 Skyddsgas

Skyddsgasens kapacitet maste vara:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc och pulse arc: 12-20 |/min
beroende pa svetsstrommens intensitet och p4 munstyckets diameter.

6.1.4.2 Svetsstrom

Regleringen av  svetsstrtbmmen sker genom att operatdren vrider pa
kodomvandlarratten (FIG. D (14)). Om man valt SPRAY/SHORT ARC motsvaras
rotationen av kodomvandlarratten (14) av regleringen av tradhastigheten (m/minut),
som visualiseras pa bildskdrmen (16). Under svetsningen omkopplas bildskdrmen
automatiskt till vardet fér den reella strommen (ampere).

Om man véljer PULSE ARC eller PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE motsvarar varje
varv med kodomvandlarratten (14) installningen av svetsstrommen, som indikeras pa
displayen (16). Under svetsningen kopplas displayen automatiskt om till vardet fér den
reella strdmmen.

| bada funktionssatten kan man trycka pa knappen (17) for att ga éver till installningen
av tjockleken i mm (LYSDIOD (16b) tdnd) med kodomvandlaren (14). Maskinen
beraknar automatiskt den strém som behdvs for att svetsa den aktuella tjockleken.
Aven i detta fall kopplas displayen om till det reella stromvéardet (Ampere) under
svetsningen.

Observera att de minimala och maximala instéllbara vardena (m/minut, ampere eller
tjocklek i mm) i alla synergiska program ar de som stéllts in pa fabriken, och kan inte
andras av anvandaren.

Ungefarliga varden for strommen med de tradar som oftast anvands indikeras i
tabellen (TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 Bagspanning och bagavsténgning (pinch-off)

| synergiska MIG-MAG-program pulse-arc och pulse-on-pulse (10d) avgor dessa tva
parametrar matt pa bagen under svetsningen.

Bagspanningen indikerar avstandet fran traden till stycket, marginalen for operatdren
ar begransad till en enkel korrektion fran -5% till +5% av spanningsvardet som ar
forinstallt for varje program for att eventuellt kunna anpassa bagens faktiska langd for
specifika behov. Ju hogre vardet ar ju langre bort ar traden fran stycket.

| det manuella programmet "PRG 0” definieras bagspanningen genom att stélla in ett
varde som lampar sig till vald tradhastighet enligt foljande relation:

U, =(14+0,051,) dar:

- U, = Bagspanning i volt.

- |, = Svetsstrom i Ampere.

Kom ihag att spanningsvardet som valts till tomgangskdérning motsvarar spanningen
under belastning (vid svetsning) minus 2-4V.

Bagens avstangning avgor bagens koncentration eller bredd, justeringsféltet for
denna parameter gar fran -10% till +10% av inmatat standardvéarde foér programmen.
Ju hogre vardet ar desto mer koncentrerad ar bagen.

6.1.5 FUNKTION BI-LEVEL OCH PULSE ON PULSE

Funktion Bi-level: stall in funktionen med knappen (FIG. D (8)) och valj den i laget
MIG-MAG pulse arc och short arc. Svetscykeln séatter igang genom att trycka pa
och slappa brannarknappen (som i 4 faser). Punkten for arbetets bérjan for svetsen
motsvarar huvudsvetsnivan (FIG. D (LED (10a)) och maskinen visar strom och
spanning for denna arbetspunkt. Om du trycker pa brannarknappen i mindre én 0,5
sekunder, byter maskinen arbetspunkt fran huvudnivan till sekundarnivan (FIG. D
(LED (10b)), och visar strdm och spanning for sekundérnivan pa displayen. Varje
gang du trycker pa brannarknappen, 6vergar maskinen fran en niva till en annan tills
knappen halls nedtryckt i mer an 0,5 sekunder for att starta nedséankningsrampen for
strdmmen och avsluta svetsningen.

Under svetsningen gar det att variera endast strémmen och spanningen for bagen
vid huvudsaklig svetsningsniva, &ven om maskinen visar omedelbart varde for strém
och spanning.

Funktionen MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: aktiveras med knappen (FIG. D (7))
tillsammans med LED for MIG-MAG Pulse arc. Detta lage ar en sarskilt typ Bi-level
eftersom det i sa fall finns tva arbetspunkter som kan stallas in med samma kriterier
som Bi-level (FIG. D (LED (10a) och (10b)). Varaktigheten fér varje niva t, och t, kan
bada stallas in (FIG. D (LED (10c) och (10d)) och de bestams inte manuellt som Sker i
Bi-level. Under svetsningen fortsatter maskinen att variera arbetspunkten automatiskt
fran huvudnivan (med varaktigheten t,) till den sekundéra nivan (med varaktigheten

t,).

Fenomenet som upsptar ar att impulser skapas kontinuerligt. Genom att stélla in de
tva nivaerna och varaktigheterna korrekt gar det att uppna en ondulerad svetsning
som till stor del liknar TIG-svetsningen.

6.2 TIG-SVETSNING (DC)

Efter att ha utfort anslutningarna av svetskretsen sa som beskrivs i stycke 5.5.2 ska

du:

- Vélja TIG-procedur pa svetsens kontrollpanel (FIG. C (5)).

- Stall in svetsstrommen pa Onskat varde med enkoderratten (FIG. C (4)) (vardet
kan regleras aven under svetsningen). Om nédvandigt kan du aktivera strommens
sankningsramp med knappen (FIG. C (4a)) (tillfallig indikering pa displayen (FIG. C
()8

6.2.1 LIFT-aktivering

Stall elektrodspetsen mot stycket och tryck latt. Tryck brannarknappen helt till slut och
lyft elektroden 2-3 mm med nagon stunds fordrdjning for att uppna bagens aktivering.
Till en bérjan tillhandahéller svetsen en strém pa Iy, , efter en stund, tillférs den
instéllda svetsstrommen. Efter cykeln, annulleras Strbmmen med den  instéllda
sankningsrampen.

| tabellen (TAB. 5) anges data for svetsning pa rostfritt stal eller legeringar.

6.3 SVETSNING MED KLADD MMA-ELEKTROD

Efter att ha utfort anslutningarna av svetskretsen sa som beskrivs i stycke 5.5.3, maste
du véalja MMA-procedur med den sarskilda knappen (FIG. C (5)):

Svetsstrommen ska regleras till dnskat varde med enkoderratten (FIG. C (4)) och den
eventuella dynamiska overstrommen “ARC FORCE” kan varieras mellan 0 och 100%
med enkoderratten (FIG. C (4)) med en tillfallig indikation av vardet pa displayen (FIG.

I tabellen (TAB. 6) sammanfattas nagra data om strdmmen enligt elektroddiametrarna.

6.4 SVETSNINGENS KVALTET

Kvaliteten pa svetsfogen, och méngden stank som produceras, beror huvudsakligen
pa om svetsparametrarna ar i jamvikt: Strom (trddmatningshastighet), traddiameter,
bagspanning, etc.

Pa samma satt ska brannarens placering anpassas till de uppgifter som visas i figur
M, detta for att undvika en for stor uppkomst av stank och defekter i svetsfogen.
Kvaliteten pa fogen avgors ocksa av arbetshastigheten (d v s hur snabbt munstycket
fors 1angs fogen). Hastigheten &r sarskilt viktig for riktig intrdngning och form pa fogen.
De vanligaste defekterna hos svetsningen sammanfattas i tabellen (TAB. 7).

7. UNDERHALL
ff VIKTIGT! FORSAKRA ER OM ATT SVETSEN AR AVSTANGD OCH

FRANKOPPLAD FRAN ELNATET INNAN NI UTFOR ARBETSSKEDENA
FOR UNDERHALL.
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7.1. ORDINARIE UNDERHALL i
ARBETSSKEDENA FOR ORDINARIE UNDERHALL KAN UTFORAS AV
OPERATOREN.

7.1.1 Skérbrannare

- Undvik att placera skarbrannaren och dess kabel pa varma ytor. Isoleringsmaterialen
kommer da att smalta och skarbrannaren kommer snabbt att bli oanvandbar.

- Kontrollera med jamna mellanrum att slangar och gasanslutningar haller tatt.

- Varje gang ni byter ut tradrullen ska ni blasa genom tradhylsan med torr tryckluft
(max. 5bar) for att kontrollera att den &r hel.

- Kontrollera, minst en gadng om dagen, att skarbréannarens yttre delar inte &r utslitna,
samt att de ar korrekt monterade: munstycke, kontaktror, gasspridare.

7.1.2 Tradmatare

- Kontrollera ofta huruvida tradmatarrullarna &r utslitna och avldgsna med jamna
mellanrum det metalldamm som ansamlats i matningsomradet (tradrullar och
ingadende/utgéende tradledare).

7.2. EXTRA UNDERHALL .
ARBETSSKEDENA FOR EXTRA UNDERHALL FAR BARA UTFORAS AV KUNNIG
OCHAKVALIFICERAD PERSONAL INOM DET ELEKTRISKA OCH MEKANISKA
OMRADET.

VIKTIGT! FORSAKRA ER OM ATT SVETSEN AR AVSTANGD OCH
FRANKOPPLAD FRAN ELNATET INNAN NI AVLAGSNAR SVETSENS
PANELER OCH PABORJAR ARBETET | DESS INRE.

Eventuella kontroller som utférs i svetsens inre nér denna &r under spanning
kan ge upphov till allvarlig elektrisk stot p.g.a. direkt kontakt med komponenter
under spanning och/eller skador p.g.a. direkt kontakt med organ i rérelse.

- Svetsens insida ska inspekteras regelbundet; hur ofta beror pa anvandningen och
pa stoftet som omgivningens luft innehaller. Dammet som lagrats pa de elektroniska
korten ska avldgsnas med hjalp av en mycket mjuk borste eller med lampligt
lI6sningsmedel.

- Kontrollera samtidigt att de elektriska anslutningarna ar ordentligt atdragna och att
kablarnas isolering inte uppvisar nagon skada.

- Efter att underhallsarbetet avslutats ska maskinens paneler monteras dit igen, drag
at skruvarna for fixering ordentligt.

- Undvik absolut att utféra svetsarbete nar svetsen ar éppen.

8. PROBLEM, ORSAKER OCH ATGARDER (TAB.8)

VARNING! OVERHANGANDE FARA FOR KONTAKT MED DELAR
UNDER SPANNING OCH/ELLER | RORELSE VID UTFORANDET AV
VISSA KONTROLLER. B B

| DE FALL SVETSENS FUNKTION AR OTILLFREDSSTALLANDE SKA FOLJANDE

KONTROLLERAS INNAN EN MER GRUNDLIG KONTROLL UTFORS OCH INNAN

MAN VANDER SIG TILL TEKNISK SERVICE:

- Att svetsstrommen som stéllts in med kodomvandlaren &r korrekt.

- Att inget larm &r aktiverat som pavisar att en termobrytare foér Over- eller
underspanning eller for kortslutning har utlost.

- Forsékra dig att det nominella intermittensforhallandet respekteras. Om
termostatskyddet utlosts ska du véanta tills svetsen har kylts ned pa ett naturligt satt
och sedan kontrollera att flakten fungerar.

- Kontrollera spanningen pa linjen: Om vardet &r for hogt eller for lagt kommer
svetsen att signalera felet (se paragraf 4.2).

- Kontrollera att det inte &r kortslutning vid svetsens utgang. Om sa ar fallet maste
felet atgardas.

- Att alla anslutningar till svetskretsen ar korrekt utférda, i sarskild man att kldmman
till jordkabeln sitter ordentligt fast vid arbetsstycket och att detta &r fritt fran
ytbehandlingar (t.ex. lack).

- Att den skyddsgas som anvands ar av korrekt typ och i ratt mangd.

Innan ni utfér nagot ingrepp pa tradmataren eller i svetsens inre ar det nédvandigt att

lasa igenom kapitel 7 "UNDERHALL”.
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ZYTKOAAHTEZ ME ZYNEXEZ ZYPMA TA YTKOAAHZIH TOZOY MIG-MAG KAI
FLUX, TIG, MMA MOY NPOBAEMONTAI INA BIOMHXANIKH KAI ENATTEAMATIKH
XPHZH.

Inpeiwon: 10 Keipevo TTou akoAouBei Ba xpnoipotrolgital 0 6pog “ouykoAANTAG”.

1. FENIKH AZ®AAEIA A TH ZYTKOAAHZH TO=OY

O XEIPIOTAG TTPETTEI VA EiVaI ETTAPKWG EVIMEPWHEVOG TIAVW OTNV aoPAA XpRon
TOU CUYKOAANTR Kol TTANPOPOPNMEVOG WG TTPOG TOUG KIVEUVOUG TTou OXEeTI(ovVTal
He TIG B10dIKacieg CUYKOAANONG TOZoU, Ta OXETIKA UETPA TTPOCTACIOG Kal
eméUBaong o€ TEPITITWON EKTAKTOU KIVEUVOU.

(Kavte emiong avagopd kai otnv "TEXNIKH MPOAIATPA®H [EC i CLC/TS
62081”: EFTKATAZTAZH KAI XPHZH TQN MHXANQN TA ZYTKOAAHZH TO=ZOY).

/N

- Amo@eUyeTe AUECEG ETTAPEG PE TO KUKAWUA OUYKOAANOnG. H Tdon o€ avoikTo
KUKAWHO TTOU TTOPEXETOI OTTO TO CUYKOAANTH) O€ OpIoUEVEG OUVONKEG UTTOPET
va gival emkiviuvn.

- H oUvdeon Twv KaAwdiwv ouykOAAnong, ol evépyeieg emaAnBeuong Kai
EMIOKEVUNG TIPETTEI va EKTEAOUVTAI HE TO OUYKOAANTH OBNOTO KAl ATTooUVdENEVO
aTro 10 SikTUO TPOPOBOTiag.

- ZIBRoTe TO CUYKOAANTH KOI OTTOCUVSECTE TOV ATT6 TO SiKTUO TPOPOSOoTiag TpIV
AVTIKOTOOTAOETE TURUATA AGYyw @Bopdg.

- EkTeAéoTE TNV NAEKTPIKN £YKATAOTAON CUM@PWVO HE TOUG IGXUOVTEG VOHOUG
KOl KAVOVIGHOUG.

- O ouykoAANTAG TTPETTEI VA OUVOEETAI OTTOKAEIOTKA O€ OUCTHHO TPOPOdoaiag
ME YEIWPEVO OUBETEPO ayWYO.

- BeBaiwBeite 611 n mPifa TpoPodoaiag gival CwoTd cuvdedepévn OTn yEiwon
TPOCTACING.

- Mn XpnoipoTroIEiTe TO CUYKOAANTA o€ uypd TTEPIBAAAOVTA i} KATW aTTd BPOXH.

- Mn xpnoipgotroleite KaAwdia pe @Bapuévn povwon N XaAopwuUEVEG CUVIEDEIG.

- Av uTtdpyxel povada wuigng e uypo, Ol EVEPYEIEG YEMIOUOTOG TIPETTEI va
va eKTEAOUVTOI pE OBNOTO OUYKOAANTH A atmmoouvdeuepuévo ammd 1o dikTuo
TPOCTACING.

VAN

- Amo@eUyeTe va epyadeoTe € UAIKA TToU KoBapioTnkav pe XAwpouxa S1aAUTIKG
1} KOVTA O€ TTOPOUOIEG OUTIES.

- Mnv ouykoAAeite o€ doxeia UTTo Trieon.

- AmpakpUVETE ATTO TNV TTEPIOXN EPYATiag OAEG TIG EUPAEKTEG ouaieg (Tr.X. §UAO,
XOPTi, TTavid KATT.)

- E§ao@alifere TNV katdAAnAn Kuko@Aopia aépa N péca katdAAnAa yia va
agaipolV TOug KATTVoUg OUYKOAANong kovra oto 16¢o. Eival amapaitnto
va AdpBAvETE UTTOYN ME CUOTNMATIKOTNTA Ta Opla €KBEONG OTOUG KATTVOUG
OUYKOAANONG o€ ouvdpTnon TG oUVBEONG, CUYKEVTPWONG Kal TG SiIdpKeIag
NG idlag NG ékBeong.

- Alatnpeite TN @IGAN pokpud atrd TTNYEG BepudTNTAG, CUMTTEPIAAMBAVOMEVNG
Kol TNG NAIOKAG akTIvoBoAiag (av XxpnoipoTrolgitai).

POCLO®G

- Yio0ereite pia KATAAANAN NAEKTPIKA povwon o€ oxéon Pe To NAeKTPOdIO, TO
HéTaAAo eTTeEpyaTiag Kol EVEEXONEVA YEIWHMEVA HETAAAIKG HEPN TOTTOBETNHEVT
KOVTd (TTPOCITA).
AUTO ETTITUYXAVETAI QOPWVTAG TOKTIKA YAVTIQ, UTTOSANATA, KAAUPHA KEPAAIOU
Kol eviUpaTa Tou TPORAETTOVTAl YIO TO OKOTTO AUTO Kal oW TNG XPHONg
SATTESWV KOl HOVWTIKWY TATTNTWV.

- MNpooTaTEUETE TTAVTA TA PATIO MPE EIBIKA AVTIOKTIVIKA YUdAId TOTTOBETnpEVA
TAVW OTIG HAOKEG I} OTA KPAVN.
Xpnoipotroleite  &€15IKA  TTPOCTATEUTIKG evBUMATA  KATEA TNG QWTIAG
aTro@elyovuag va eKBETETE TNV eMIBEPPIdA OTIG UTTEPIWDEIG Kal UTTEPUBPEG

aKTiVEG TTOU TrapdyovTal a1ré To T6§o. H TTpooTacia TTPETTEl va ETTEKTEIVETAI
Kol oTa GAAa dTopa TTou BpPiokovTal KOVTA 0To T6o S1a HEGTOU TOIXWHATWY i
KOUPTIVWYV TTOU VO UNV OVTAVAKAOUV.

- OopuBornTa: Av AOyw €EVEPYEIWV OUYKOAAnOong 181aiTepa  éviovwy,
dnuioupyeital éva eTiTeSo nuepRolag aTopikig ékBeong (LEPd) ion i avwrepn
TwV 85db(A), gival UTTOXPEWTIKNA N XPANON KATAAANAWY HECWV TTPOOTACIOG.

SOOI IS

EMF

SAEE

- H 8iéAeuon Tou pelpaTog oUYKOAANONG dnuIoUPYEi NAEKTPOMAYVNTIKG Tredia
(EMF) yUpw a1r6 To KUKAWHA GUYKOAANONG.

Ta nAekTpopayvNTIKA TrEdio MTTOPOUV Vo TTaPEPBOUV UE OPICHEVEG 1OTPIKEG

ouokeuég (TrX. Pace-maker, avatrveuoThpeg, HETAAAIKEG TTPOCGONKEG KATT.).

MNpémrel va AapBdvovTal KATAAANAQ TTPOCTATEUTIKA HETPO WG TTPOG TA ATOHA TTOU

PEPOUV TETOIOU £idOUG OUOKEUEG. MNa TTapAdelypa va atrayopeUeTal n Tpoopacn

oTNV TEPIOXN XPRONG TG CUYKOAANTIKNG CUGKEUNG.

AUTH n CUYKOAANTIK PUNXOAVH IKOVOTTOIE TO TEXVIKA OTAVTOPVT TTPOIOVTOG yia

aTTOKAEIOTIK ) Xprion o€ Biopnxaviké epIBdAlov yia €TayyeAHOTIKO OKOTTO.

Agv eyyudTal n avrowokpion oTa BACIKA Opla TTOU d@OPOUV TNV €KBeon Tou

avOPWITOU OTA NAEKTPOHAYVNTIKA TTESia 0€ OIKIOKO TTEPIBAAAOV.

O XeIpIOTAG TTPETTEI VA EQAPUOTEI TIG AKOAOUBEG 51051KATIEG WOTE VA TTEPIOPIZETAI

n €kBeon oTa NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKA TTESia:

- ZTEPEWVETETE padi 600 To SuvaToV TTIo KOVTA Ta duo KaAwdia cuyk6AAnong.

- AlaTnpEiTe TO KEPAAI KOl TOV KOPHO TOU CWHATOG OGO TO SUVATOV TTIO HOKPUA
a1rd 1o KUKAwpa ouykOAAnong.

- Mnv TuAiyeTe TToTé Tat KAAWSIa CUYKGAANONG YUPW OTT6 TO CWHA.

- Mnv ouykoAAEiTE pe TO CWHA avAPETO OTO KUKAWHO OUYKOAANONG. AlaTnpEiTe
Aau@OTEPA Ta KAAWSIA TNV id1a TTAEUPE TOU CWHATOG.

- Zuvd£oTe TO KAAWSIO ETTIOTPOPNG TOU PEUPATOG CUYKOAANONG OTO PETOAAO
TPOg ouyk6AAnon 6co 1o Suvatév o KOVTA OTO onuEio ouvdeong umo
eKTEAEDN).

- Mnv ouykoAAgiTe KOVTA, KOBIOHEVOI I} OKOUMTTIGUEVOI TTAVW O TN OUYKOAANTIKA
pnxavn (eAdxiotn amwécrtaon: 50cm).

- Mnva@nAvere 01dnPOoPaYVNTIKA AVTIKEIEVA KOVTA 0TO KUKAWMA OUuyKOAAnonG.

- EAaxiotn amwéortaon d= 20cm (Eik. N).

- ZUOKEUN KaTnyopiog A:

AuTH N GUYKOAANTIKA UNXAVH IKOVOTTOIE TIG ATTAITHOEIG TOU TEXVIKOU OTAPVTAVT
TPOIOVTOG YIO OTTOKAEIOTIK) XpRon ot Blopunxaviké TrepIBAAAov Kail yia
E€TMAYYEAUOTIKO OKOTO. AEV €yYUdTAl N OVTATTOKPION OTNV NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKN
oupBaroTNTa Ot OIKIAKO TTEPIBAAAOV KOl OTTOU UTTApXEl dUEOn oOUvVSeon o€
bikTUO TPOPOBOUTiag XauNANG TAONG TTOU TPOPOBOTEI KATOIKIES.

JAN

EMI MAEON MPO®YAAZEIZ

- Ol ENEPTEIEZ ZYTKOAAHZHZ:
- og mepIBAAAov pe augnpévo kivduvo nAektpoAnsiag;
- OE TTEPIOPICHPEVOUG XWPOUG;
- O TTAPOUCIA EUPAEKTWYV 1] EKPNKTIKWV UAWV.
MPENEI wponyoupévwg va ekTipnBouv amé évav “Texviké Yeubuvo” kal va
€KTEAOUVTAI TTAVTA TTOPOUCia GAAWV ATOUWV EKTTAISEUPEVWV WG TTPOG TIG
EMEPPATEIG OE TTEPITITWAOT AUETOU KIVOUVOU.
MPENEI va uioBeToUvTal Ta TEXVIKA HECO TTPOCTACIOG TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTAI GTO
5.10; A.7; A.9. Tng "TEXNIKHZ MPOAIATPA®HZ IEC  CLC/TS 62081”.

- NMPEMEI va atrayopeleTal n cuyk6AAnon 6tav o GUyYKOAANTAG i} © TPOPodOTNG
oUppaTOG OTNPIETAI ATTO TO XEIPIOTH (TT.X. Sl HECOU INAVTWYV).
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MPENEI va atrayopeUeTail n cuyKOAANGN av o XEIPIOTAG BPIOKETAI AVUYPWHEVOG
o€ ox£on pe To dATTEdO, EKTOG AV XPNOIPoTToloUVvTal £15IKAG ddTreda ao@aAeiag.
TAZH ANAMEZA E BAZEIZ HAEKTPOAIQN H AAMMEZ: katd Tnv gpydcia
HE TTEPICCOTEPOUG OUYKOAANTEG TTAVW OTO iB0 KOMUATI | O TTEPIOCOTEP
KOMMATIO ouvdedepéva NAEKTPIKA, pTTOpEi va SnuioupynBei éva emikiviuvo
a0poloua TAOEWV £V KEVW AVAUECT O€ dUO JIaPOPETIKEG BATEIS NAEKTPOBiWV
A AGUTTEG, OE TIMA TTOU PTTOPEi VO QTACEl WG TO SITTAG TOU ETMITPOTEUEVOU
opiou.

MNpémrel évag MEMEIPAUEVOG GUVTOVIOTHG VO EKTEAETEI TNV OPYAVIKN PETPNON
WoTe va KoBopioel av UTTApXel KivOUVOG Kol av UTTOPEi va UIOBETAOEL
KOTAAANAa pétpa oUpewva pe TNV 5.9 Tng "TEXNIKHZ NMPOAIAIPA®HL IEC
CLC/TS 62081".

VAN

YMOAOIMOI KINAYNOI

- ANAMNOAOrYPIZMA: T0TT0BeTAOTE TO OUYKOAANTH o€ opiovTio emiTTedo pe
KOTAAANAN TTPOG TOV OYKO IKAVOTNTA. € AVTiIBETN TePiTITWON (TrX. KEKAINEVQ,
avpoAa dATTeda KATT. UTTAPXEI KivEUVOG avaTroSoyupiopaTog).
ATtrayopeUeTal n avipwaon Tou ouvoAou KapOTal Je GUYKOAANTH, TPO@OS6TN
oUppaTog Kai povada yugng (6Tav utrdpyer).

O povadIKOG aTTOSEKTOG TPOTTOG AVUPWONG Eival auTog TTou TTPoBAETTETAI OTO
ke@daAaio “EFKATAZTAZH” auTtoU Tou gyxeipidiou.

AKATAAAHAH XPHZH: givai emik0vduvn n eyKaTdoTOON TOU GUYKOAANTA YIia
otroladNTToTE Epyaaia SIaPOPETIKNA atrd TNV TPOoRAeTTOUEVN (TT.X. SEMAYyWHaA
OWANVWOEWYV a1roé 1O I5PIKS BiKTUO).

METAKINHZH ZYTKOAAHTH KAI ZXETIKOY KAPOTZIOY: TrpofAémreTe TAVTA
KOTAAANAQ péoa yia va arro@eliyovTal EVOEXOMEVEG TITWOEIG TG PIAANG.

AN

O1 TpoOoTUTiEG KAl TA KIVNTA UEPN TNG OUOKEUOOIOG TOU OUYKOAANTA Kai Tou
TPOQPOdOTN CUPHATOG TIPETEl va Bpiokovral ot Bféon, TPV OuvdéoeTe TO
ouYKOAANTA oTo SikTUO TPpOPOdoUiag.

NMPOZOXH! OToladATIOTE XEIPWVOAKTIKA EVEPYEID TAVW OE TPAMATA TOU
TPOPOJOTN GUPHATOG, OTTWG:

- QVTIKOTAOTAON KUAIVEpWYV Kai/f} OTTIpAA

- gl0aywyn oUpHATOG OTOUG KUAiVEpoug

- TOTToB£TNON TOU TTNVioU CUPHATOG

- KaBapiop6g KUAivipwyv, ypavaditwy Kai TNG TTEPIOXNAG TToU BpioKeTal IO

KATW

- Aadwua ypavadiwv
MPENEINA EKTEAEITAIME TO YT KOAAHTH ZBHZTO KAIAMOZYNAEAEMENO
ANO TO AIKTYO TPO®OAOZIAE.

2. EIZArQrH KAI FENIKH NEPIFrPA®H

2.1 EIZArQrH

AuTOG 0 CUYKOAANTAG aTTOTEAEITAI OTTO pIa TINYR PEUPATOG KAl OTTO PO EVOWHATWHPEVN

Tpogpodooia oUpyatog. H Tty peldpatog eival €vag avopBwTAG TPIPATIKAG

Tpopodooiag ToAaTTAwv  diadikaciwy  (MIG-MAG  XYNEPIIKH ouvexng «kai

ToApWdNG, TIG kai MMA) pe nAektpovikfy puBuion (switch-mode) eAeyxouevn Sia

MIKPOETTEEEPYADTH, PE ONIKN YEQUPa OTO TTPWTEUOV PEPOG. O TPOPOSOTNG TTPORAETTEI

Mia povada Tpo@odoaiag 4 punxavokivnTwy KUAivOpwyv pe avegapTntn pubuion Tng

Trieong €AEnG. O Yn@eIaKog TTVOKAG EAEYXOU CUMTTANPWVETaI PE TTAOKETA PUBUIONG PE

MIKPOETTEEEPYADTH KOl OE AUTOV oUVOWI{oVTal OUCIOOTIKA TPEIG AEITOUPYIEG:

a) MPOZAIOPIZEMOZ KAI PYOMIZH TON NAPAMETPQN
Méow autrig TNG AAANAETTIOPAONG XEIPIOTH) PTTOPOUV VA YiVOUV O TTPO0BIOPITHOG
KOl N PUBMION TwV AEITOUPYIKWY TTAPOMETPWY, N €TTIAOYA TWV ATTOBNKEUUEVWY
TIPOYPAUMATWY, N EUPAVION GTNV 086V TV SUVBNKWV AEIToupyiag KaBwg Kal TNG
TIMAG TWV TTOPAPETPWV.

b) ANAKAHZH NMPOAMOGHKEYMENQN XYNEPIIKQN TMPOrPAMMATON TIA
SYTKOAAHZH MIG-MAG
AUTG Ta TTpOoypAppaTa  Eival TTPOKOBOPITPEVO KAl OTTOBNKEUpéva ammd  Tov
KOTOOKEUAOTH (Yo autd dev TpoTtrotroloUvTal). AvOKOAWVTAG éva atr’ autd Ta
TIPOYPAUMATA, O XPAOTNG UTTOPEI va ETTIAEEEI Eva OUYKEKPIPEVO OnUEio epyaoiag
(avTIOTOIXOUHEVO O€ €va OET dlaPOpwV aveEAPTNTWY TIAPAPETPWY GUYKOAANGNG)
pubpifovTtag éva poévo péyeBog. Auth eival n évvoia Tng ZYNEPIIAZ, n omoia
ETTITPETTEI VO ETTITUYXAVETAI PE ECAIPETIKI) EUKOAIQ N GPIOTN pUBUION TNG HNXAVAG O€
ouvapTnon KABe €101KOU KABEOTWTOG AEITOUPYIaG.

c) ANTIOOHKEYZH/ANAKAHZH EZEATOMIKEYMENQN MPOIrPAMAMTQN
Auth n Aeimoupyia diaTiBeTal 1600 av epydleoTe oTa TTAQiICIO €VOG OuUvEPYIKOU
TIPOYPAUHATOG, 000 O€ XEIPOKIVNTO TPATTO (O€ AUTAV TNV TTEPITITWON £ival auBaipeTog
0 TTPOadIoPIoCUOG OAWV TWV TIOPAPETPWY CUYKOAANONG). AUTH N AEITOUPYIKOTNTA
ETTITPETTEI OTO XPAOTN VO ATTOBNKEUOEI KAl OTN OUVEXEID VA AVOKAAEOE! pia €10IKA
OUYKOAANON.

2.2 ZYTKOAAHKOTHTA TQN METAAAQN

MIG-MAG H pnxavr| givai evdedelypévn yia 1n ouyk6AAnon MIG tou aloupiviou kai
TWV KPAPGTWY TOu, TNV OUYKOAANON dia opelx@Akou MIG ekTEAEOUEVN XAPOKTNPIOTIKA
oe yaABaviopéva eAdopata kal T ouykOAAnon MAG twv avBpakoUywv XaAuBwv,
XapnAoU KpApaTog Kal avogeidwTwy XaAUBwv.

H ouykdAAnon MIG Ttou aAoupiviou Kol TwV KPAPATWY TOU TIPETTEI VO EKTEAEITAI
XPNOIPOTTOIWVTAG YEPATa oUppaTa, oUVOETNG oupPartig pe To PETaAAO TTou Ba
OUYKOAAROETE Kal aépio TTpoaTaciag kabapd Ar (99,9%).

H ouykdAAnon Oia opeixdAkou MIG ekTeAEiTal XOPAKTNPIOTIKG Ot yoABaviopéva
eAdopara ye yepdra oUpPaTa o€ KPAPa XaAKoU (TT.X. XOAKO TTUPITIO, i XOAKO aAoupivio)
He aépio pooTaaciag Ar kaBapo (99,9%).

H ouykéAnon MAG Twv qvepaKlev XAAUBWY Kal XOUNAWVY KPaPAETWVY TIPETTEl Va
eKTEAEITAI Xpr]mporromvmg yzpcxm oUpparta oUvBeong oupPaTng pe To UAIKO TTou Ba
GUYKOAANBEi, aépio TTpooTaaiag Co,, piyuara Ar/CO, i Ar/CO,-O, (Argon cuvibwg >
80%).

Ma 1N ouyKOAANON avogeidwTwy XaAUBwY XpnaipoTrolouvTal GUVABWG piypaTa agpiou
Ar/O, 1) Ar/CO, (Ar ouvinBwg > 98%).

TIG O ouykoAANTAG evdeikvuTal yia TN ouykoAAnon TIG ot ouvexég pelpa (DC) pe
epTTUpeUpa Tou T6¢oU dia eTmang (TpoTrog LIFT ARC), katdAAnAn yia xprion pe 6Aoug
Toug XaAuBeg (avBpakikoUg, xapnAoU Kpdpatog Kal uwnAoU KpApaTog) Kal Bapiwv
METAMWV (XOAKOG, VIKEAIO, TITAVIO KAl KPAPOTE TOUG) YE GEPIO TTPOOTACIOG KaBapPS Ar
(99,9%) 1), yia €10IkéG XPAOEIG, pe piypata Argon/Elio.

MMA H pnxavn eival evdedelypévn yia Tn ouykoAAnon nAektpodiou MMA o€ ouvexég

petpa (DC) pe 6Aeg TIg TUTTOAOYIEG ETTIKAAUPEVWVY NAEKTPODIWV.

2 3 BAZIKA EEAPTHMATA

- MpooappooTig <p|or)\r]g ARGON.
KaAwdio eTToTpo@rg epodiacpévo pe AaBida owuaTog.
MelwTApag Tieong 2 JavoPETPWY.
Kit kaAwdiwv oUvdeong 1,5m.
Movéda yigng vepou G.R.A.
(MOvo yia povTédo R.A.).

Adutra MIG

(ue wUgn vepol oTo povTtédo R.A.).
Tpogpodoaoia oUpPaToG.

KiIT kGAuyng Tnviou.

Kaportal.

2.4 EEAPTHMATA KATA NAPAITEAIA

- XelpIopog €€ urroomoswg xapomvmog 1 WOTsvolopsrpou (uovo TIG kar MMA).
XeIpIoPOG €& ATTOOTACEWG XEIPOKIVNTOG 2 TTOTEVOIOUETPWV.
XelpIopog €€ amroaTAoEWS PE TTEVTAA (MOvo TIG kai MMA).
Movéda yigng vepou G.R.A.

(Baoiké egapTnua poévo yia povtého R.A.).

KiT KaAwdiwv ouvdeong R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.

KiT KaAwdiwv ouvdeong 4 1) 10m.

KiIT TpOXWwV Tpopodoaciag UpuaTOG.

KiT ouyk6AAnong ahoupiviou.

KiT ouykOAANONG TTapayeUIoPEVOU GUPUATOG.

Kit ouykdAAnong MMA 600A.

Adutra MIG 5m 500A.

Adapta MIG 3m 500A R.A.

(EZAPTHMATAO di serie yévo yia povtého R.A.).

Aapta MIG 5m 500A R.A.

Aapta TIG 4 r) 8m, 220A.

NAapta TIG 4 1) 8m 350A R.A.

Aaptra MIG/TIG UP/DOWN pe/xwpiG TTOTEVOIOUETPO.
Aapta PUSH PULL.

AauTtra pe oeiplakd 485.

KiT dITTAAG @IaANG.

3.TEXNIKA ZTOIXEIA

3.1 ZTOIXEIA TEXNIKOY MINAKA (Eik. A)

Ta kUpla oToIxeia TTou OXeTICOVTAl YE TN XPAON Kal TIG AaTrodO0EIG TOU CUYKOAANTH
guvowidovTal OTOV TTIVOKA TEXVIKWY OTOIXEIWV PE TNV akOAouBn évvola:

1- BaBuodg mpooTaciag Aaigiou.
2- Z0pBoAo ypapung Tpopodoaiag:

1~: evaAaooodpevn Hovoaoikni Taaon;

3~: evaAAaoadpuEvVn TPIPACIKN) TEOT).

3- Z0ppoAo S: deixvel OTI PTTOpUV va ekTEAOUVTAI OUYKOAAACEIG O€ TTEPIBAANOV e
augnuévo kivouvo nAekTPOTTANEiag (TT.X. TTOAU KOVTa O€ HETAAAIKE cwpaTa).

4- Y0pBolo poPAeTrdpevng Siadikaaiag.

5- Z0uPoA0 ECWTEPIKAG OOPAG OUYKOAANTH.

6- EYPQIAIKOZ Kavoviopudg avagopdg yia TNV ao@AAEia Kal TNV KOTAOKEUNR

UNXaVWV yia ouykOAAnon T16gou.

7- ApIBUOG UNTPWOU YIA TNV avayvwEIoH TOU CUYKOAANTH (QTTapaiTnTO YIa TNV TEXVIKA
oupTTapaoTaacn, ¢ATNon aviaAAAKTIKWY, avadrTnon KATAoOKEUAG TOU TTPOIOVTOG).
8- ATI'0500'EI§ KUKAWUATOG GUYKOAANONG:
1 AVWTOTN 140N OE aVOIXT6 KUKAWUAL.

-1 )U Kavovmorrompsvo peUMaA Kal avTiaToIXN TAoN TTOU PTTOPOUV VO TTOPEXOVTAI
and 1o OUYKOAANTH KOTA TN OUYKOAANON.

- X: Xxéon OlaAeiroucag AeiToupyiag: Oeixvel TO XPOVO KATG TOV OTIOi0 O

OUYKOAANTAG pTTOpEi va TTapéxel To avTioToixo pelpa (idia KoAdva). EkppddeTtal
ae % Baoel evog kukhou 10min (11.x. 60% = 6 AeTTTa epyaaoiag, 4 AeTrTé TTadong
KATT.).
e TIEPITITWON TTOU EETTEPACTOUV Ol TIAPAYOVTEG XPNONG (TEXVIKOU TIiVOKA,
avagepopevol oe 40°C TepIBaAAovTog), emeppacivel N Beppikn TTpoaTaadia (o
OUYKOAANTAG pével oe stand-by péxpl Tou n Beppokpaaia Tou dev KaTePei oTa
ETTITPETTOUEVA OPIA).

- AIV-A/V: Acgixvel Tnv KAigaka pUBuIong Tou pelpaTog ouykOAAnong (eAdyioTo -
péyioTo) oTnv avn’mmxn Tdon T()Eou.

9- TeXVIKG XapaKTNPIOTIKA TG YPAUKNS TPOpodosiag:

- U,: EvaMaoo6uevn 1aon Kal ouxvetnta Tpo@odoaiag GUYKOAANT (aTTodEKTd
oplu +10%):

1, max’ : AVWTOTO OTTOPPOPNUEVO PEUNA ATTO TN YPAuI.

LI P I'IpavpaTlKo pelpa TpoPodoaiag.

10- : Alia Twv ao@aAelv KaBUOTEPNUEVNG EVEPYOTTOINGNG TTOU TIPETTEI VAl

TIPOBAEPTEI yIa TNV TTPOCTATIA TNG YPAMUAG.

11-Z0pBoAa avapepdueva o€ KAVOVEG GOPAAEIOG N ONUaAaCia TwV OTTIoIWY aVaPEPETAl

aTo Ke@. 1 “Tevikr) ao@daAeia yia Tn duykOAAnon Tégou ”.

Znueiwon: To ava@epoOuevo TTApAdElyua TNG TAPTTEAAG Eival EVOEIKTIKO TNG ONUACiag
TWV OUPBOAWV Kal Twv yneeiwv. O1 akpIBEiG TIHEG TWV TEXVIKWY OTOIXEIWV TOU
OUYKOAANTA OTNV KaTOXM 0ag TIPETTEl va dlaBaaTodv KaTeubeiav oTov TEXVIKO TTiVaKa

TOI

U iBI0U TOU GUYKOAANTA.

3.2 AAAA TEXNIKA ZTOIXEIA:

4.

ZYTKOAAHTIKH MHXANH:  BAémre mivaka (MIN. 1)

ANAMNA: BAéme mivaka (MIN.2A)
TPO®OAOZIA TYPMATOZ:  BAéme mivaka (MIN.2B)
MNEPIFPA®H THZ ZYTKOAAHTIKHZ MHXANHZ

4.1 ZYITHMATA EAEMXOY, PYOMIZHZ KAI ZYNAEZHZ
4.1.1 ZuykoAAnTIKA pnxavn (EIK. B1)

1-

OTNV PTTPOOCTIKN TTAEUPA:
Mivakag eAéyxou (BAETTE TTEPIypa®n).

2-  Tayutpila apvnTikA (-) yia KaAwdIo peUpaTog ouyKOAANoNG (KOAWdIO CWHATOG
yia MIG kar MMA, kaAwdio AduTrag yia TIG).

3-  X0vdeopog agpiou yia Aduta TIG.

4-  XUvdeopog 3p yia kaAwdio eAéyxou AAMIMAZ TIG.

5-  X0vdeopog 14p yia ouvdean XeIpIoPoU € atmooTdoewg (Katd TapayyeAia).

6- Tayutpila BTN (+) yia kaAwdio owpaTtog ouykdAAnong TIG.
oTNnV Tiow TTAgUpA:

7- Tevikdg diakotTng ON/OFF.

8- XUvdeon owArva agpiou (QIGAN) yia ouykdAAnon TIG.

9-  Tayutpila BeTIKA (+) yia KaAwdIo peUPATOG TUYKOAANONG TTPOG TNV Tpopodoaia
oUpPaToG.

10- ZU0vdeopog 14p yia KaAwdIo XEIPIOPOU TPOYodOaiag CUPHATOG.

11- KaAwdio Tpogpodoaiag pe atabepotroinTh KaAwdiou.

12- ZUvdeopog 5p yia povada wigng vepou.

13- Ao@aAeia TAENG.

-83-



14- Mpia USB.

4.1.2 Tpogodoaia oupuatog (EIK. B2)

1-
2.
3-
4-

5-
6-

7-
8-
9-

OTNV PTTPOOTIKNA TTAEUPA:

Mivakag eAéyxou (BAETTE TTEPIypaPR).

>0vdeopog 14p yia oUvdeon XeIpIoPoU €§ ATTOOTATEWG.

TaxuTrpigeg yia owAnvwaelg vepou Aaptrag MIG.

KevTtpikr ouvdean yia Adutra MIG (Euro).

oTNV Tiow TTAgUPd:

>0vdeopog 14p yia KaAwSIo EAEyXoU oUVOEDNG PE TN CUYKOAANTIKA PNXAVA.
Taxutrpida BeTIKA (+) yia KaAwdio peUpaTog OUYKOAANONG oUVOEONG ME TN
OUYKOAANTIKA pnxaven.

>0vdeon owAnva agpiou (@IGAN) yia ouykdAAnan MIG.

Taxeieg OuUVOETEIG yIa OUVOET CWANVWY EKPONG Kal ETTIOTPOPAG VEPOU YUENG.
AcedAeia TAENG.

4.2 MINAKAZ EAEMXOY THZ ZYTKOAAHTIKHZ MHXANHZ (EIK. C)

O mivakag eAéyxou gival evepyoTToinuévog (dnAadr ol anuAvoEIg Kal ol XEIPIoHOI €ival
€VEPYOI) HOVO O AV N CUYKOMNTIKA pnxavn Ogv €ival ouvdedepévn aTnv Tpopodoaia
auppaTog, 1 éxel TTpoadiopiaTei n diadikaagia MMA A TIG. Av n GuykoAANTIKA pnxavn
eival ouvésﬁepévn aTnv Tpoodoaia GUpuuTog, i n Tpoadiopiopévn AsiToupyia givai
n MIG, autA n TeAeuTaia avu)\upﬁuvsl aUTopuw TOV nAnpn €Aeyxo Kal aTnv 086vn (3)
NG GUYKOMNTIKAG pnxavrg Ba eppavioTei 1o privupa “feed”.

1-

2-
3-

7-

AYXNIA onpavong Zuvayegppou (1o output Tng ouvKoMnTlKng pr]xavng gival
UTTAOKOPIOPEVO). ZTNV 006vn (3) eppaviCeTal £va urivupa ouvayepuou.
H amokatdoTaon Tng OUYKOAANTIKAG UNXavng eival autopatn érav Travel n aitia
TOU ouvayeppou.
AYXNIA 1rapouciag Tdong otnv £§odo (output evepyo).
AA@ap18unTIKiA 080vn 3 digit. Aciyvel:
- To peUpa ouykOAANONG o ampere.
H ev®ederypévn Tipn €ival n TTPocdIOPIoUEVN, HE GUYKOAANTIKF) PNXAVA £V KEVW
(avmxro KUKAWPQ), EVW Eival N TIpAyPOTIKA KATtd Tn AeItoupyia.
- ‘Eva pr]vupa guvayeppoU pe TNV akéAouBn KwdikoTroinan:

- ”AL1” : mapéuBacn BepuIKnG TTPOCTATING TIPWTAPXIKOU KUKAWUATOG.

- AL2” : mopépBacn BePUIKAG TTPOOTACTOG SEUTEPEUOVTOG KUKAWMATOG.

- AL3” : mapépBacn TpooTaaciag yia UTIEPTAON TNG YPOMHNAG TPOPOod0aiag.

- AL4” : mopépBacn TpooTaaciag yia UTTOTACN TNG YPAUUAG TPOo®odoaiag.

- "AL5” : povtého pe GRA: Trapéufaon TTPOOTaCIOG YIO QVETTOPKN TIiEON
TOU KUKAWUPATOG WUENG vepol NG AGUTTOG. ATTOKATACTOON UN
autopaTn.
povTéAo xwpig GRA: éAAelyn oUvdeang GUVOECHOU TTOAWONG OTN
punxavr) (EIK. E).

- “AL9” : Trapéufacn TPOOTACIAG HAYVNTIKWY TUNUATWY.

- “AL10” : BAGRN OEIPIOKAG YPOPMNG: OEIPIOKA OTTOOUVOEDEUEVN.

- “AL11” : rapéupaon TpooTaciag yia  EAAEIWn  @AONG NG YPOMMAG
TPOPOdOTiag.

- “AL12”: BAARN oeIpIaKnG YPOPPAG: O@AAua oTa dedopéva.

- “AL13”: utrepBOAIKO evaTTOBepa OKOVNG PEGA OTN OUYKOAANTIKA pnxavi,

QATTOKATAOTAON HE:

- E0WTEPIKO KaBapIoud TNG PNXavAg,

- TTAAKTPO ETTIAOYNG TTOPAUETPWY TTiVAKA EAEYXOU.
270 OBACIMO TNG GUYKOAANTIKAG WNXAVAG UTTOPEl va EPPAVIOTE,
OeuTepOAeTTTa, N oAuavon "AL11” kai “OFF”.
3a, 3b, 3c - AYXNIA £évdeigng Tpéxouoag Hovadag METPROEwWS (ampere,
OeUTEPOAETTTA, EKATOCTIAIO TTOOOOTO).
MepioTpo@ik6g S1akOTTNG EAEyXoU encoder.
Emitpémel TN pUBUION TwV TTAPAPETPWY CUYKOAANGNG (4a).

it

yla HEPIKG

PeGpa ouyk6AAnong oe 1péto TIG/MMA.

to SLOPE : >e 1poto TIG emTpétrel TN Babuicia peiwan Tou pelpaTog TNV
S DOWN atreAeuBépwaon Tou TTAAKTpou Adutrag (pUBuion 0-3 sec) kai
AYXNIA (3b) pwTiopévn.
POST >e 1poto TIG maipvel TNV évvoia “MeTd-agpiou”, eMITPETTOVTOG
N e TNV TTPOCAPHOYH TOU XPOVOU €KPONG OEPIOU TTPOCTACIAG PHETA TO
oTaPATNUA TNG OUYKOAANong (pUBuion 0,1-10 sec kar AYXNIA
(3b) pwrtevn).
eeee SPOT Evepyotroigital atrokAEIoTIKG av eTAéyeTal 0 TpoTTOG “SPOT” pe
TIAAKTPO (7). ETITPETTEl TNV EKTEAECN TTOVTOPIOPGTWY OE TPOTIO
TIG pe éAeyxo Tng didipkelag ouykdAAnang (puBuion 0,1-10 sec
kai AYXNIA (3b) ewtiopévn).
7= ARC e Aeiroupyia nAektpodiou MMA, n TTapdueTpog Taipvel TNV
<~ FORCE évvola “Arc force” emTpémoviag va TTpoadIopIoTEl TO dUVAUIKG

utrepelpa (puBuion 0-100% kai AYXNIA (3c) ewrteivn).
MARKTpO £mAoyng Siadikagiag ouykOAAnong.
Médovrag 10 TTAAKTPO QWTICETaI N AuXvia avaAoya pe Tov TPOTIO GUYKOAANONG
TTOU BEAETE Va UIOBETAOETE:

MMA 7T €TTEVOEDUPEVO NAEKTPSDIO “MMA”.
TG ﬁ TIG-DC pe gpmipeupa 16¢ou dia emagng (LIFT-ARC).
MG =-—= MIG.

MAARKTPO £vTAgNG TOU XEIPIOHOU €§ ATTOOTACEWS.

Me AYXNIA REMOTE  p(yTervry, N PUBUION UTTOPEI VA EKTEAEITAI OTTOKAEIOTIKG

a1rd TO XEIPIOUS €& OTTOOTACEWG Kal, EIDIKOTEPA:

a) XeIpIoHOG €VOG TTOTEVOIOUETPOU: EMITPETTEI TN PUBUION Tou PEeUPATOG
guykOAAnong oe TpoTTo TIG/IMMA.

b) Xeipiop6g SUo TTOTEVOIONETPWYV: ETITPETTEI TN PUBUION TOou PEeUPOTOG
guyk6AAnong TIG/MMA kai Tn pUBuion Tou SLOPE DOWN oe TIG 4 ARC
FORCE oe MMA (emmiAdoyr) AYXNIA TTapaueTpog autdparn).

c) Xelpiopog pe TEVTAA: emTPETTEl TN PUBUION TOU PEUPATOG OUYKOAANONG O€
TpoTIO TIG/IMMA.

*HMEIQZH: H emAoyA “E= AMOXTAZEQX* (REMOTE) eivai duvath pyévo av

£VaG XEIPIOPOG € qTrochcswg ival TTpAaypaTi oUVOESEPEVOG OTO GUVOETPO TOU.

MARKTPO £TMIAOYG TPOTTOU EAEYXOU TOU TTARKTPOU Auurrug TIG.

I'I|£(ovmg TO TTAAKTPO (pum(uou n AYXNIA o€ avTigToixia pe:

2t _,—[ : Aermoupyia 2 xpovwy, ON-OFF pe TTARKTpO TTiEaPévO.

0o

SPOT

Aeitoupyia 4 xpovwyv, ON-OFF pe TTARKTPO atreAeuBepwpévo.

Aeimoupyia o€ Tovtapiopa TIG (SPOT).

4.2.1 NINAKAZ EAEFX0Y THZ TPO®OAOZIAZ ZYPMATOZ (EIK. D)

1-

AYXNIA oqpavong ZYNAFEPMOY (1o output Tng pnxavig eival uTrAoKapiopévo).

10-

2
10a-| J'-Z\-l

100- 1 7' @ ¥\ 7.

-84 -

H amrokatdoTaon eival autéparn étav ralael n aitia cuvayepuou.

MnvuipaTta ouvayeppou Tou epgaviovTal aTig 08éveg (15) kai (16):

- “AL7” : TapéuBaon TTPoaTaCiag yia uTTEpeUPa oTn ouykoAAnon MIG-MAG.

- “AL8” : BAGBN oeIpIaKAG YPAUNG: BPaXUKUKAwPA GTn AduTTa.

Ma 1a utréAoima BAETTE “TIINAKA EAEMXOY THZ ZYTKOAAHTIKHEZ MHXANHZ”
(Tap. 4.2).

AYXNIA onpavong MAPOYZIAZ TAZHZ £TH AAMIMA H £TO HAEKTPOAIO.
AYXNIA onpavong MPOMPAMMATIZMOY ZYTKOAAHTIKHZ MHXANHZE.
NAAkTpo avdkAnong (RECALL) eSaTopikeUpévwy  TTPOYPOUUATWV
ouykOAANnong (BAémre ap. 4.3.2.4).
NARkTpo amoBrikeuong (SAVE)
ouykOAANnong (BAémre map. 4.3.2.3).
MARKTPO €MAOYNAG TTPOYypPAupaTOS GUYKOAANONG Kal 006vng 2 digit.
MéfovTag d1adoyIKd To TTANKTPO, N 086vN eppavifel Toug apiBpous peTagu “0” kal
“36”. Ze KGO apIBud peTagy “1” kal “36” auvOUAleTal £Va GUVEPYIKO TIPOYPAUHT
ouykoAAnang (BA&émre MIN. 3) evw oTtov apiBud “0” ouvduddetal n AciToupyia
0€ XEIPOKIVNTO TPOTTO TNG CUYKOAANTIKAG MNXOVHG, OTTIOU OAEG OI TTAPAPETPOI
yTTopoUV va Trpoadiopidovtal atréd To XeIPIoTh (Movo o MIG-MAG SHORT kai
SPRAY ARC).

NARKTpO £mAoyRg Siadikagiag ouykOAAnongG.

Médovtag 1o TTARKTPO wrigetal n AYXNIA avéhoya pe Tov TpATTO0 GUYKOAANONG
TTOU BEAETE VO XPNOIUOTIOINCETE:

Mg -— MIG-MAG ue Tpoto “SHORT/SPRAY ARC”.

PULSE fUL

POP  phhr
MAAKTPO €MAOYAG TPOTTOU EAEyXOU Tou TTARKTPou AduTrag MIG-MAG.

I'I|s(ovrcxg TO 'IT)\r]KTpO (pu)Tl(sTcu n AYXNIA avéAoya pe:
2t _,—[ . Aermoupyia 2 xpovwy, ON-OFF pe TTARKTPO TTiEPEVO.

“ A

BILEVEL |,

€£SUTOUIKEUPEVWV  TTPOYPAMHATWV

MIG-MAG pe tpdtro “PULSE ARC”.
MIG-MAG pe tpém0 “PULSE ON PULSE”.

Aeitoupyia 4 xpovwyv, ON-OFF pe TTARKTPO atreAeuBepwpévo.
Aerroupyia bi-level yia MIG-MAG, TIG.
SPOT

ceee Aermoupyia o€ Tovrdpiopa MIG-MAG (SPOT).

MAARKTPO ev[%ng XEIPIoUOU s§ ATTOOTATEWS.

Me AYXNIA REMOTE pTiopéVn, N PUBUION UTTOPET OTTOKAEIOTIKG VA EKTEAEOTET
aTré TO XEIPIOWO £ ATTOOTACEWG Kal EIDIKA:

- XEIPIOMOG OBUO TTOTEVOIOMETPWYV:  OVTIKABIOTE
TIEPIOTPOPIKWY SIAKOTITWYV EVKOVTEP (14) Kai (13).
HMEIQXZH: H emhoyA “E= ANOXTAZEQZ" (REMOTE) eival duvath pévo av
£VOG XEIPIOPOG €5 OTTOOTACEWG Eival TIPAYPOTI CUVOESEUEVOG OTO GUVOETHS TOU.

MARKTPO €MAOYAG TWV TTAPAMETPWY OUYKOAANONG.

Miédovtag diadoyikd To TANKTPO, QwriCeTal pia ato Tig AYXNIEX amé (10a)
£wg (10h) pe I otroieg ouvduadeTal pia 10IKr TTapdueTpog. O TTPoadiopIopdg
NG TIMAG KABE evepyoTToINUEVNG TTOPAPETPOU, EKTEAEITOI PE TOV TTEPIOTPOPIKO
SiakoTTn (13) Kai epgaviCetar otnv 0Bévn (15). Katd autég Tig pubpioelg
0 TTEPIOTPOPIKOG OIoKOTITNG (14) pubuiCel TNV TP Tou Kupiou EeTTITTESOU
ouykOAAnang trou deixvel n 086vn (16), eite auTo eival pevpa eite givar TaxuTNTA
oUppartog (BAETTe Treplypagry oto anueio (14)), ekTog TNG TrepimTwaong (10b).
Movo pe Tn Auxvia (10b) avappévn o TTePIOTPOPIKOG OIOKOTITNG (14) emITPETTEl
va pUBUIOTEN N TIMA €TITTEDOU Tou OeuTEPEUOVTOG €TTITTESOU (BALTTE TTEPIYpARH
Auyviag (10b)).

Inueiwon: ol TTAPAPETPOI TTOU BEV TPOTTOTTOIOUVTAl aTTO TO XEIPIOTH, avaAoya
JE TO av epyAdeoTe O€ GUVEPYIKO TIPOYPaApUA ) o€ XelpokivnTto TpoTo “PRG 0”
atrokAgiovtal autépata atd Tnv emAoyn kai n avriotoixn AYXNIA dev wriceTal.

W - N
(M6

AuTH N TTApAUETPOG ePPavifeTal QUTOPATA KATA TIG EVEPYEIEG OUYKOAANong MIG-
MAG, &eixvovTag TNV TTpaypaTikr Tdon 16¢ou (Auxvia (15a) ewTtiopévn).
PuBpioeig:

@ Short arc

Katd 1n pUBuion evog cuvepyikou Trpoypdupatog MIG-MAG  Short arc
EMTPETTEI TN PUBUION TNG SI6PBWONG TTOU BEAETE va ETTIPEPETE OTO PAKOG TOEOU
uTToAoyiopévo o€ ouvepyia (range até -5% éwg +5%) (Auxvia (15¢) wrteivn).
210 id10 KABEOTWG, TTPoadiopifovTag Tn AsiToupyia bi-level n TTapdueTpog Taipvel
TNV évvoia Tng d16pBwang Tou YAKoug TGEOU Tou Kupiou ETTITTESOU OUYKOAANONG,
uTroAoyIopévo TTAvTa o€ ouvepyia (range amd -5% £wg +5%) (Auxvia (15c)
PWTIOUEVN).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Mavra oe Aeitoupyia MIG-MAG Short arc, xeipokivnto mpoypauua “PRG 07,
ETMITPETTEI VO TTPOODIOPICETE TNV TIPAYUATIKA Taon Té¢ou (range 10-40) (Auxvia
(15a) pwtiopévn).

210 010 KaBETTWG, TTPoadiopiovTag Tn AciToupyia bi-level, n TapapeTpog Traipvel
TNV €vvoia TNG TTPAYMOTIKAG TAONG TOEOU TOu Kupiou ETTITTEDOU OUYKOAANONG
(range 10-40) (Auxvia (15a) pwTiopévn).

Katd Tov T1poadiopiopd evog ouvepyikou trpoypdupatog MIG-MAG Pulse arc
ETMTPETTEI VO pUBUioETE ™m O16pBwaon TToU BEAETE VO ETTIPEPETE GTO PAKOG TOEOU
uTToAoyIopévo o€ ouvepyia (range atd -5% £wg +5%) (Auxvia (15¢) wTiopévn).
2710 idI0 Kaescw)g, Trpooélopl(ovmg Tn AerIroupyia bi-level, pulse on pulse o Tlan
N TApApETPOG TTaipver TNV £vvoia TG SI6pBWONG TOU PKOUG TO§OU Tou Kuplou
€TTITTEOOU OUYKOAANONG, UTTOAOYIOUEVO TTAVTa O€ ouvepyia (range até -5% £wg
+5%) (Auxvia (15¢) pwtiopévn).

|T|1

™ Aermoupyia  Twv

@ Short arc

2ta ouvepylkd Tpoypdupata MIG-MAG short arc, mpoodiopifoviag Tn
Aermoupyia bi-level emiTpétel va puBpioeTe To peUpa/Tnv TaxUTNTa oUPPATOG (ME
TTEPIOTPOPIKO DIOKATITN (14)) Kai TN d16pBwWaGTN TOU PAKOUG TOEOU (UE TTEPIOTPOPIKS
S1akoTTn (13)) Tou deuTepEUOVTOG ETTITTEDOU OUYKOAANGNG, UTTOAOYIOUEVO O€
ouvepyia (range atmé -5% éwg +5%) (Auxvia (15¢) pwtiopévn).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

EmAéyovtag 10 Xelpokivnto Trpdypappa “PRG 07 pe tn Aertoupyia bi-level,
ETMITPETTEI VA PUBUICETE TNV TaXUTNTA TOU GUPPATOG (ME TTEPIOTPOPIKG DIOKAOTITN
(14), (Auxvia 16c) wTiopévn) Kal TNV TTPAYUATIKE TEON TOEOU (UE TTEPIOTPOPIKO
d1akoTTn (13)) Tou deutepeloviog emTédoU |, ouykoAAnong (range 10-40)
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((Auyvia (15a) ewTiopévn).

g TpOTIO MIG MAG pulse arc, Trpooélopl(ovmc; TIG AeIToupyieg bi-level, pulse
on pulse N T, EMTPETTEI va pueplcus 10 pedpa I, kai Ig (I, )(ue TTEpIO'TpO(pIKO
SIaKOTITN (15)35t Kal TN 816pBwaon Tou PrKoug Toiou (ue TTEpIGTpO(pIKO SiakoT
(13)) Tou OeuTepeEUOVTOG ETTITTEDOU GUYKOAANCNG, UTTOAOYIOPEVO OE Guvepyia
(range a6 -5% £wg +5%)(Auxvia (15¢) wTiopévn).

Bamo Q o |

SOFT

START Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

e xelpokivnto Tpoto “PRG 0”7 emTpéTrel va TTPOCApPUOOETE TNV TaxUTNTA TOU
oUppaTog oTnv évapgn TG OUYKOAANONG yia va BEATIOTOTTIOINCETE TO EUTTUPEUN
Tou T6¢0U (pUBUIoN 1-100% ka1 AYXNIA (15¢) pwTiopévn).

>e 1pomo0 MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2 XPONQN emtpémel va pqul’osTs ™m
SiGpKeia Tou apxikou peopartog (T, ). PuBpifoviag o1o pndév v TapGaUETPO,
amevepyoTioleital n Aeimoupyia, evw TTPoCdIOPIGOVTag pia OTTOIABATIOTE TIHK
avwTepn Tou Pndevég (pubuion 0,1-3 sec) pmmopolv va emiAexTolv n AYXNIA
(10b) yia va puBpioTei n d16pObwan TnG TAoNg TOEOU Kal N TIUA TOU OpPXIKOU
pevpatog (deutepelov emiTedo). To apxIkG pelua PTTOPEi va TTPOoadIopICTE
uypnAdTEPO | XOUNAGTEPO O€ Oxéon Pe To KUpIO peUpa ouykoAAnong. ‘Eva
UYPnASGTEPO apPXIKG pelpa eival TTOAU XPACIUO, KUPIWG yia Tn GUYKOAANGn Tou
aAOUMIVIOU Kal TwV KPAUATWY Tou. AUTO, TTpdyuaTi, Bonbdel aTo va BepuaiveTal
o ypriyopa 1o pétairo.(“Hot-start”).

e 1p610 MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse emiTpéTel va pubuioTei n SIGPKEIQ TOU Kupiou
pelpaTtog ouykOAANang (pUBuion 0,1-10 sec kar AYXNIA (15b) wtiopévn).

[ 0 I O
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

e xeipokivnto T1po6To MIG-MAG “PRG 0” emiTpéTTel va puBuIOTE i} NAEKTPOVIKN
avriotaon (pUBuion 20-80% kai AYXNIA (15c) ewtiopévn). Mia uypnAdtepn
TIUr ouvettayeTal €va BeppdTepo BUBIOPA OUYKOAANONG. Ze TpoTO bi-level n
NAEKTPOVIKI) QVTIOTACN €ival KOIV VIO QUPOTEPT TA TTPOCDIOPICHEVA ETTITTEDA.

e 1pomo MIG-MAG pulse arc n TapdueTpog kabopiel To aTpayyaAiopd Tou
16%0u. 00O M0 UYNAT €ival N TIuA TO0O TNO CUPTIUKVWHEVO Ba gival To 1050
KaTé TN OUYKOAANON. Zg TPOTIO ouyKo)\)\ncng TTOU XPNnoidoTrolei duo eTTiTTedA
psupaTog (bi-level, pulse on pulse | T_, ) 70 0TpayyaAioud Tou 60U eival koivoe
yla aU@OTEPA TA TTPOCDIOPICHEVA eTTiTTESQ (+1% / -1%).

e 1poTo MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse emitpémel va puBuioete Tn dIdpKeIa TOU
SeuTepeUovTog pelpaTog ouykoAAnang (pubuion 0,1-10 sec kai AYXNIA (15b)
PWTIOPEVN).

[ 2

Kalon ocUpparog o1o oTapdrnua TnG cuykoAAnong (BURN-BACK).
Emtpémel va puBpioete To xpovo kaluong Tou oUPPATOG OTO OTAUATNNG TNG
OUYKOAANONG.

(MIG )

Katé Tov 1mpoodiopiopd evég auvepyikoU Trpoypdappatog MIG-MAG, emitpérmel
va pubuioete Tn d16pBwaon Tou BéAeTe va emipépete oto BURN_BACK TIME
utrohoyiopévo ae auvepyia (range -1% / +1% AYXNIA (15¢) pwTtiopévn).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Me kaTtdAANAn pUBUION ETTITPETTEI VO OTTOPEUYETE TO KOAANPA TOU CUPHATOG OTO
péTairo (pUBuion 0,001-1 sec kai Auxvia (15b) ewTiopévn).

POST
| ﬁ? to GAS
@ POST-GAS (META-AEPIO)

EmTpémmel va TTPOCOPUOOETE TO XPOVO EKPONG OEPIOU TTPOCTACiag amod To
oTaPETNUA TNG CUYKOAANGNG (puBuion 0,1-10 sec kait AYXNIA (15b) pwtiopévn).

| te SI.UPE @
DOWN
KAipaka ka868ou peupatog ouyk6AAnong (SLOPE DOWN).

(MG (PULSETTPOPT

Evepyotroigital pévo XPnoIJOTIOIWVTOG CUVEPYIKE Trpoypdppata MIG-MAG
SHORT ARC, PULSE ARC kai PULSE on PULSE.

Emitpémel T Babuiaia peiwan Tou pelpaTog oTNV aTTEAEUBEPWAT TOU TTARKTPOU
Aaptrag (puBuion 0-3 sec kai AYXNIA (15b) gwrtiopévn).

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

BURN
BACK

POST POST
GAS GAS

SLOPE SLOPE
DOWN DOWN

SPOT SPOT

eeee sp01 ©

Xpoévog movrapioparog (SPOT TIME).

Evepyotroigital atmokAeIoTIKG av eTTAéyeTal 0 TpOTTOG “SPOT” pe 10 TTARKTPO (8).
Emtpémel Tnv ektéAeon movtapiopdtwy MIG-MAG pe éAeyxo Tng didpkeiag Tng
ouyk6AAnong (puBuion 0,1-10 sec kai AYXNIA (15b) wtiopévn).

MAARKTPO XEIpOKivnTNG EVEPYOTTOINONG TNG NAEKTPORBAABISAg agpiou.

To TTAAKTPO €MITPETTEI TNV €KPON agpiou (GdEIOON OWANVWOEWY - pUBuIon

TIAPOXNG) XWPIG TNV avdykn va XpnolPoTroInoeTe To TTAAKTPO TNG AduTrag. To

TAAKTPO €ival aTypiaiag dpdang.

MARKTPO XEIPOKIVITOU TTPOXWPHHATOG CUPHATOG.

To TTAAKTPO ETTITPETTEI VO TIPOXWPNOEI TO aUpPa OTO OTTIPAA TNG AGUTTag XWPIg

TNV avayKn va XPnoIJOTIOINCETE TO TTANKTPO TNG AdpTrag. Eival oTiypiaiag dpdong

Kal n Tax0TNTa TTIPOXWPHHATOG OTABEPH.

MepioTpo@ikdg B1akOTTNG encoder yia Tn PUBHION TWV TTAPAPETPWV

ouykOAAnong (BAémre 10a-10h).

ﬂsplc'rpotplkég S10KOTTTNG encoder.

O _TrepIoTPOQPIKOG SIOKGTITNG PUBICEL:

- To psupu quKoMncng 1, (Auyvia (16a) PWTIOPEVN).

- Tnv tax0mTa TrpoxwpnuaTog Tou aUpparog (Auvia (16¢) pwriopévn).

- To Tax0g Tou PETAAAOU TTOU XPNOIPOTIOIEITAl OTN OUYKOAANGN (Auxvia (16b)
QWTIOUEVN).

e évav TpOTIO ouvKo)\)\nong TTou XpnolyoTroiei duo eTmitreda pelpatog (bi-level,

pulse on pulse } T__.) ye TN Auxvia (10b) avapuévn o TTEPIOTPOPIKOG OIOKATITNG

pubpicer:

- 10 pelua ouykoAAnong |
emmTéSOU.

- TNV TOXUTNTO TTPOXWPMMPOTOG TOU OUPHOTOG TOU OeUTEPEUOVTOG ETTITTEOOU
guUYKOAANong (Auxvia (16c) wTiopévn).

- To éxog Tou PETAAAOU TTOU XpPnolYoTToIEiTal OTN oUyKOAAnon (Auxvia (16b)
PWTICPEVN) avaePOUEVO OTO DeUTEPEUOV ETTITIESOD.

AA@ap1BunTikA 086vn 3 digit. Acixvel:

- TNV TIPA TWV TTApapéTpwy OUYKOAAnong (BAéme amd (10a) €wg (10h)) pe
A€IToupyia €v KEVW.

- TNV TTPAYMATIKA Tdon T6Eou, 0T ouyKOAAnon.

>*HMEIQZH: oto otapdtnua Tng ouykOAAnong, n 0Bovn peTaTPETTEl QUTOUATA

oTnV TIPA pUBuiIong.

- Mia ofpavon ouvayeppou (BAétre anpeio 1).

15a, 15b, 15c- AYXNIA £évdeing Tpéxouoag povadoag peTprioewg (volt,

BeUTEPOAETTTA, EKOTOCTIAIO TTOGOOTO).

AA@ap1OunTIk 086vn 3 digit. Aciyver:

- TNV TIYA puBpIopévn pe Tov TTEPIOTPOPIKS dIakdTITN encoder (14).

- TO TIPAYMATIKO pEUUA, OTN GUYKOAANON.

>*HMEIQZXH: oto otapdtnua TnG ouykOAAnong, n 0Bovn peTaTpéTel autduaTa

oTnV TIPA puBuiong.

- Mia opavon ouvayeppou (BAéte anpeio 1).

16a, 16b, 16c- AYXNIA évdeing Tpéxoucag povadag peTPROEwg (pelpa

ampere (A), Taxog o€ XIAIooTd (mm) kal TaXUTNTA CUPHATOG PETPO/AETTTO

(m/min)).

MARKTpO €mIAoyNg povadag peTpRoewg Ampere/lldxog oe m/min (AYXNIA

(16a)(16b) (16c)).

210 GUVEPYIKA TTpoypappaTa MIG/MAG emTpETTEl VO pUBUIOETE PE TO EVKOVTEP

(14) avTioToIXa TO TTAX0G TOU UAIKOU TTPOG CUYKOAANGN, To pelpa ouykOAAnong,

TNV TaxUTNTa TOU OUPUATOG.

H puBuion kdBe pepovwpévng Tapapétpou (TTX. TAX0G UAIKoU) kaBopidel

auTOpaTA TIG GAAEG TTapAPETPOUG (TTX. PEUMO GUYKOAANONG Kal TaxUTnTa TOU

olpparTog).

Ye “PRG 0” emhoyn xelpokivnTn: gival duvath yévo n pubuion Tng Taxutnta TOoU

oUppartog (Auxvia (16¢) ewTiopévn).

larl)

(Auxvia (16a) @wTiopévn) TOou OEUTEPEUOVTOG

15-

16-

17-

4.3 ANAKAHZH KAI AMOOHKEYZH TQN MPOrPAMMATQN

4.3.1 ANAKAHZIH TQN MPOAMOOHKEYMENQN AMNO TON KATAXZKEYAXTH
NPOrPAMMATQN

4.3.1.1 Mpoypdupara MIG-MAG ZYNEPTIKA

H pnxavr TpoBAETTEI 36 ATTOBNKEUPEVO CUVEPYIKA TTPOYPAHMATA, JE XOPAKTNPIOTIKG
TToU avaypdgovTal oTnv TapTTéAa (TAB.3) 61TOU €ival avaykaio va KAVETE avapopd
YIa TNV €TMIAOYH £VOG TTPOYPAUHATOG KATAAANAOU TTPOG TOV TUTTO OUYKOAANONGg
TToU BEAETE va EKTEAEOETE.

H emiAoyn eveg OUYKEPKIYEVOU TTPOYPAUHATOG TTPAYHATOTTOIEITal TTIECOVTAG DIADOXIKG
10 MAAKTPO “PRG” 0TO OTrOi0 QVTIOTOIXEI OTNV 000VN €vag apiBudg petagu “0” kai
“36” (oTov apIBuo “0” dev avTIOTOIXET Eva CUVEPYIKO TTPOYPAUMA aAAG N AsiToupyia o€
XEIPOKiVNTO TPATTO, OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI OTNV ETTOUEVN TTAPAYPAPO).

Inpeiwon: Méoa oe éva OUVEPYIKO TTPOYPOMMA Eival TTPWTEUOV va ETTIAESETE
ToVv £mMOUUNTO TPOTTO pETapopdg, PULSE ARC | SHORT/SPRAY ARC, péow Tou
€151koU TARKTpou (BAémre EIK. D, TARKTpO (7)).

Inpeiwon: OAeg ol TuTToAoyieg cUppaTOG TToU Bev TTPOBAETTOVTAI OTNV TAMTTEAX
HTTOpOUV Va Xpnoipotroinbouv o€ Tpoto xeipokivnTto “PRG 07.

4.3.1.2 AEITOYPT'IA ZE XEIPOKINHTO TPOMNO (“PRG 0”)

H Aeimoupyia o€ xeipokivnto TpATTO avTigToIXei 10 wngeio “0” otnv 08dévn Kai gival
EVEPYT HOVO aV TTPONYOUHEVWG ETTIAEXTNKE O TPOTTOG peTapopds SHORT/SPRAY ARC
(EIK. D, ARKTpoO (7)).

€ auTov Tov TPOTTO, £QOoOV Oev TTPORAETTETAI KOMIG Ouvepyia, OAEG Ol TTAPAUETPOI
OUYKOAANONG TTPETTEI VA TTPOGBIOPIOTOUV XEIPOKIVNTA aTTd TO XEIPIOTH.

Mpoooxn! O MpoadiopIoudg OAWY TwV TTAPAPETPWY Eival EAEUBEPOG Kal yia auTtd ol
eMAeypEVEG TINEG Ba yTTOPOUCAV VO TIPOKUWOUV N CUUBATEG PE PIa CWOTH dladikaaia
OUYKOAANONG.

Znueiwon: AEN eival duvatdv va XpnoIhoTIoINCETE Tov TPOTTO peTagopdg PULSE ARC
g€ XEIPoKivnTo TPATTO.

4.3.2 AMNOOHKEYZH KAl ANAKAHZIH EEATOMIKEYMENQN MPOIrPAMMATQN
ZE MIG-MAG

4.3.2.1 Eicaywyn

H pnxavn emTpérer va amobnkeuoeTe (SAVE) eaTopIKEUPEVA TTPOYPGUHATA EpYATIAg
o€ oxéon pe €va ZET TapayéTpwy TTOU 1I0XUOUV VIO HIG GUYKEKPIUEVN GUYKOAANGT.
Kd&Be ammoBnkeupévo mpoypaupa ptropei va avakaAeital (RECALL) og otroiadrmoTe
oTiyhR B€toviag €101 0Tn d1d0ean Tou XPACTN TN Unxavr “€Toiun yia Xprion* yia pia
OUYKEKPIPEVN EPYOTia TTOU €XEI TTPONYOUHEVWG BEATIOTOTTOINOEI.

4.3.2.2 IkavoTnTa a1mroBnkeuong e§ATONIKEUPEVWV TTpoypappdTwy o MIG-MAG
H ouykoAANTIKA pnxavAy TIpoPAétTer TNV amoBrikeuon 40 eCaTopIkeUPEVWY
TIPOYPOAUUATWY OVOQEPOUEVWV OTOUG TPEIG TPOTIOUG peTaBifaong oe guvepyia
(SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc kai Pulse on pulse) kai oTn Aeitoupyia og TpoTTO
XEIPOKIVNTO, PE TIG aKOAOUBEG TTPOdIaYPaPEG:
- SHORT/SPRAY ARC XZYNEPTIKO: ptropouv va atmofnkeutodv 10 Trpoypduuata
(S100éa1po1 apiBuoi atod “1” €éwg “107),
- SHORT/SPRAY ARC XEIPOKINHTO (“PRG 0”) uTTopoUv va atmobnkeutolv 10
Tpoypdupara (diabéoiyor apiBuoi atd “1” éwg “107),
- PULSE ARC ZYNEPTIKO: ptropouUv va atmoBnkeutolv 10 Trpoypdupata (diabéaipol
apiBuoi a1md “1” €wg “107),
- PULSE ARC SYNEPTIKO PULSE ON PULSE: yTTopouV va armoénkeutodv 10
Tpoypduparta (diabéaipor apiBuoi amo “1” éwg “10”).
ZHMEIQZH: MNa va avakaAEéCETE TO TTPOYPAU O TTOU BEAETE VO XPNOIMOTTOINCETE:
a) ekTeAéOTE TNV €MIAOYA Tou emOupnToU TpéTTOoU peTaBifaong PULSE ARC,
PULSE ARC PULSE-ON- PULSE 1} SHORT/SPRAY ARC 1 emiAégre “PRG=0"
av TTPOKEITAI VIO TTPOATTOONKEUPEVA TTIPOYPAUMATA OE TPOTIO XEIPOKIVNTO;
B) emIAESTE TOV OPIBUO TOU TTPOYPAMMATOG (OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI OTNV Trap.
4.3.1).

4.3.2.3 AlaSikagia arodikeuong (SAVE).

A@ou pubpicaTte TN Pnxavr oTo BEATIOTO TPOTIO YIA HIA CUYKEKPIPEVN GUYKOAANON,

evepynoTe wg akoAoUBwg (BAémre EIK. D):

a) MiéoTe 10 TAAKTPO (5) “SAVE".

b) Epgavi¢etal To TTARKTPO “Pr” oTnv 086vn (16) kai évag apiBuog (uetagu “1” kai “10”)
oaTnv 086vn (15).

c) MepioTpépovtag Tn AaBr evkovtep (adidpopa Tnv (13) A TV (14)), emMAEETE TOV
apiBud 61ToU BEAETE va aTTOBNKEUTETE TO TTPOYPappa (BAETTE €TTiong 4.3.2 ).

d) MéoTe AN TO TTARKTPO “SAVE”.

e) O106806veg (15) kai (16) avaBoofrivouv.

f) MéoTe Eava, péoa oe XPOvo 2 deUTEPOAETTTWY, TO TIARKTPO “SAVE”.

g) Ztnv 086vn ep@avietal “St Pr’ Tou onuaivel 611 TO TTPOYPAPPA aTTOBNKEUTNKE.
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MeTd 2 SeuTEPOAETTTA O 0BOVEG ETATPETTOUV QUTOUATA OTIG TINEG OXETIKEG HE TIG
TIOPAUETPOUG TTOU HOAIG aTToBnKeUoaTe.
Znueiwon. Av, pe avapooBnvopeveg 086veg, dev TECeETal TTAAI TO TTAAKTPO “SAVE” péoa
o€ 2 5euTePOAETTTA, 01 0806veg deixvouv No St” kal To TTpoypappa dev atrobnkedetal. Or
0006VEG ETTIOTPEPOUV aUTOPATA GTNV APXIKF £VOEIgn.

4.3.2.4 AloSikacia avadkAnong evog e§atopikeupévou TrpoypdppaTtog (RECALL)
Mpiv ekteAéoeTe TIG evépyeleg avakAnong evog Trpoypdppatog, Befaiwbeite 6T 0
etmAeypévog Tpomog petaBifaong (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE,
SHORT/SPRY ARC 1 “PRG=0") eival TpAypaTl €Keivog e TOv OTroio BéAeTe va
EPYAOTEITE.

>uveyioTe UoTepa wg akoAoUBwG (BAétre EIK. D):

a) Miéote 10 TARKTPO “RECALL”.

b) Epeavigetal “Pr’ otnv 086vn (16) kai évag apiBuog (PeTagu “1” kai “10”) atnv 08évn
(15).

c) Nepiotpépovtag N Aapr) evkdvrep (adidpopa TV (13) 1 v (14)) emAégTe TOV
apiBud pe 1O OTTOI0 €iXaTE QTTOONKEUCEI TO TIPOYPOUMA TTOU TwpPa BEAETE va
XPNOIPOTIOINCETE.

d) MiéoTe avad 1o TARKTPO “RECALL” yia XpOvo avwTeEPO TWV 2 SEUTEPOAETITWV.

e) ITg oBoveg epgaviCetal “Ld Pr’ kai €101 To TTpdypappa avakARdnke. O1 086veg
METOTPETTOUV QUTOUATA, PETA 2 QEUTEPOAETTTA, OTIG TIMEG OXETIKEG PE TO TIPOYPANHA
TTOU POAIG avaKARBNKE.

Inueiwon. Av 1o TARKTpo “RECALL” dev &avamiéletal yia Xpdvo avwrepo 2
OeUTEPOAETTTWY, Ol 08dveg deixvouv “No Ld” kal To Tpdypappa dev @oprigetal. Ol
000VEG ETTIOTPEPOUV AUTOUATA OTNV APXIKA £VOEIgn.

THMEIQZEIZ:

- KATA TIZ ENEPTEIEZ ME TO NAHKTPO “SAVE” KAl “RECALL” ®QTIZETAI H

AYXNIA “PRG”.

ENA ANAKAAOYMENO MPOTrPAMMA MMOPEI NA TPOTMOMOIHOEI
KATA TH BOYAHZH TOY XPHZTH, AAAA Ol TPOMOIHMENEZ TIMEZ AEN
AMOOHKEYONTAI AYTOMATA. AN @EAETE NA AMOGHKEYTOYN Ol NEEX
TIMES 3TO IAIO MPOFPAMMA MPEMEI NA AKOAOYOHZETE TH AIAAIKAZIA
AMOOHKEYZHS (BAéTe 4.3.2.3).

H KATAXQPHZH TQN EEATOMIKEYMENQN MPOrPAMMATQN KAI H EXETIKH
AMOrPA®H TON *YNAEAEMENQN MAPAMETPON EINAI TH MEPIMNA TOY
XPHETH,

AEN MMOPOYN NA AMOGHKEYTOYN ESATOMIKEYMENA MPOrPAMMATA
E TPOIMO HAEKTPOAIOY MMA H TIG.

5. EFTKATAZTAZH
NPOZMPOZOXH! EKTEAEXZTE OAEZ TIZ ENEPIEIEZ EFTKATAZTAZHZ
KAI TIZ HAEKTPIKEZ ZYNAEZEIZ ME TO XYTKOAAHTH AMNOAYTQZ
2BHZTO KAI ANMOXYNAEAEMENO AMNO TO AIKTYO TPO®OAOZIAZ.
Ol HAEKTPIKEZ ZYNAEZEIZ NMPEMNEI NA EKTEAOYNTAI ANOKAEIZTIKA AMNO
EIAIKEYMENO KAI NENEIPAMENO MPOZQMIKO.

5.1 TONOGETHzH

- ATTOOUOKEUAOTE TO KOPOTOI Kal EKTEAEOTE TN GUVOAPPOAOYNOT) TOU CUPPWVA HE TIG
TTPouNBeUBEVEG 0DNYiEG.

- ATTOOUOKEUAOTE T OUYKOAANTIKA pnxavr, Tnv Tpo@odooia GUPPATOG KOl TV
evOEXOMEVN PoVAda YuENng. EkTeEAéTTE TNV EyKATAOTAGN OTO KAPOTOI.

THMEIQZH: Eiodyete To oUvSeopo TOAwong av Sev cuvdéetal To GRA (EIK. E).

5.2 TPOMOX ANYWQXHX THZ ZYIFKOAAHTIKHXZ MHXANHZ H THZ

EFKATAZTAZHZ ZYTKOAAHZHZ

- H ouyKoAANTIKA pnxavr TTPETTEl va avuywveTtal dTTwg oTnv eikéva (EIK. O), xwpig Ta
pépn Tou agaipolvTal (AGUTTA, CWAAVEG agpiou, KAAWSIA KATT.) TTou Ba ytropoucav
va Eepuyouv.

Omwg Oeiyvel N €IKOVA, EKTEAETTE T GUVAPPOAOYNON Twv JOKTUAIWV OTEPEWONG
XPNOIMOTIOIWVTAG TIG Suo Bideg M8x25 TTou diaBéTovTal wg e§apTNUA.

Mpoooxn: ol kpikol aviywong pe KoxAwTA ot M8 dev mepidapfBdvovTal otnv
TTpouRBEia.

- H eykatdoTaon ouykdAANonG TTPETTEN va avuywveTal 6TTwg oTnv eikova (EIK. P),
XWPIG Ta pépn TTou agaipolvTal (TPoPodoacia cUPUATOG, PIAAN, KaAWdIa, XEIPIOUO
€¢ ATTOOTACEWG) TToU Ba uTTopovcav va Eepuyouv.

Mpocoxn: XPnNOILOTIoIEITE GUYXPOVWG Ta TTPOBAETTOMEVA 4 onpegia avipwaong.

5.3 TONOOGETHZH TOY ZYTKOAAHTH

EvtotrioTe TOV TOTTO TOTTOBETNONG TOU GUYKOAANTA WOTE Va PNV UTTApXouV eUTTOdIa OE
ox€on JE To avolypa £10080u Kal eE630U Tou aépa WUENnG (eavaykaopévn Kukhogopia
HéOw QVEUIOTAPA, av UTTAPXE!). BeBaiwbeite Tautdxpova 6T dev avavoppopouvTal
ETTAYWYIKEG OKOVEG, SIOBPWTIKOI OTWOI, Uypaaia KATT..

Aiatnpeite TOUAGXIoTOV 250mMmm €AeUBEPOU XWPOU YUPW aTIO TO GUYKOAANTH.

A\

5.4 LYNAEZH ZTO AIKTYO

5.4.1 MNpo&1dotoInoEeIg

- Mpiv ekTeAéoeTe OTTOINDATIOTE NAEKTPIKK OUVOEDN, BERaIwBEiTE OTI Ta GTOIXEIQ TTOU
avaypd@ovtal GToV TEXVIKO TTVOKO TOU GUYKOAANTH QvTIOTOIXOUV OThV TGON Kal
auxvéTnTa TOou JIKTUOU TTou dIaTiBevTal GToV TOTTO EYKATACTAONG.

- O ouykoAANTAG TTPETTEl va ouvOEBE aTTOKAEIOTIKG O€ éva oUGTNPA TPOPOBOTiaG PE
YEIWPEVO aywyo oudETeEpou.

- Na va egaopalioete TNV TIpooTacia ammd TNV EPUEON E€TTAQN, XPNOIMOTIOIEITE
S1apopIKoUg dIOKOTITEG OTIWG:

MPOZOXH! TomoBeTioTE TO OUYKOAANTAN o€t oOpIf6vTIO ETiTreEdO
KOTGAANANG IKavOTNTAG pOog TOo PBAPOG WOTE va atro@euxBouv TO
avatTodoyupIopa 1 ETTIKUVOUVEG UETAKIVATEIG.

- Tutrou A ( ) YIO HOVOPOCIKE JnXavApaTa,

- Tumou B ( ) YIO TPIQACIKG PnXavApaTa.

- MNa va kavotrolouvTtal ol ouverkeg Tou Kavoviopou EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker)
ouvIoTaTal n oUVOEDN TNG OUYKOAANTIKAG WPNXOVAG OTa Onueia SIQETTAPAG TOou
SIKTUOU Tpoodoaiag TTou Trapoucidlouv GUVOETN avTioTaon KATWTEPN aTré Zmax =
0.283 ohm.

- H ouykoAAnTIKA pnxavnh 8ev TrepIAapBAVETal OTIG OTTAITACEIG TOU Kavoviouou IEC/
EN 61000-3-12.

Av ouvdebei og dnuodalo dikTuo Tpopodoaiag, ival euBuvn Tou €1I8IKOU EyKATAGTOONG
f) Tou XPAOTN va €TaAnBeuoel OTI N GUYKOAANTIKA pnxavr) utropei va ouvdebei (av
avaykaio, CUPPBOUAEUTEITE TOV Popéa TOu BIKTUOU BIAVOUNG).

5.4.2 PeupatoAATITNG Kol Trpida

OuvdéaTe 01O KAAWDIO TPOPOBOTIaG Evav KAVOVIKOTIOINKEVO peUpaTOAATITN (3P + T)
KATGAANANG IKavOTNTOG Kal TTPodiaBEoTe pia TTpida SIKTUOU £QOSIAOUEVN HE QOPAAEIEG
Kal autopaTo SIakOTITN. To €I0IKO TEPPATIKG YEIWONG TIPETTEI VO OUVOEDEI OTOV aywyo
yeiwong (KiTpivo-rpdoivo) Tng ypapung Tpogodoaiag. O mivakag (MIN.1) avagépel
TIG TIMEG TWV KOBUOTEPNUEVWY OOPaAEIWY O ampere TTou cupBouAelovTal Bdoel

TOU OVWTATOU OVOPOOTIKOU PEUNOTOG TTOU TIOPEXETAI OTTO TO OUYKOAANTA Kal Tng
OVOUOGTIKAG TAoNG TPoPodoaiag.

5.5 ZYNAEZEIZ KYKAQMATOZ ZYTKOAAHZHZ

NPOZOXH! TMPIN EKTEAEZTE TIZ AKOAOYGEX IXYNAEZEIZX
BEBAIQOEITE OTI O ZXZYIFKOAAHTHZ EINAI :IBH:ITOZX KAI
AMOZYNAEAEMENOZX AMNO TO AIKTYO TPO®OAOZIAE.
O mivakag (MIN. 1) avagépel TNV UPBOUAEUSEVN TIWA YIa Ta KAAWDIA CUYKOAANGNG
(oe mm?)

5.5.1 ZYTKOAAHZH LYPMATOZ MIG-MAG (EIK.F)

5.5.1.1 Z0vdeon @IGAng agpiou

- Bidwote 10 peiwtApa Tieong otn BaABida TG @IGANG agpiou TOTTOBETWVTAG TNV
KOTGAANAN peiwon Tmou TTpounBeleTal gav €£APTNUA, OTAV XPNOIPOTIOIEITAl QéPIO
Argon i piyua Ar/CO,.

- 2uvdéoTe TOo OwAva €10600U TOU aegpiou OTO PEIWTAPA Kol O@aAioTE TNV
TTpopnBeuduevn Awpida. ZuvdéaTte AOITTOV TNV GAAN dkpn Tou cwAfRva oTov €IdIKS
OUVOETHO OTO TTOW WEPOG TOU GUYKOAANTH Kol GQAAIOTE PE TNV TTPOUNBeUdpEVN
Awpida.

- Aaokdapete 10 dOKTUAIO pUBUIONG TOU PEIWTAPA TTHEONG TIPIV aVOoigeTe TN BaABida Tng
@IGANG.

5.5.1.2 Z0vdeon Tng Adutrag

- EykataoTioTe Tn Adptra atov €181ké oUvdeopo o@aAifovTag XelpokivnTa péxpl To
TépPa 1O dAKTUAIO OTEPEWONG.

- [MpodiaBéoTe TNV yia TNV TTPWTN £YKATAGTOON GUPPATOG, OTTOCUVAPHOAOYWVTAG TO
MTTEK Kal TO OWANVAKI ETTAPAG, WOTE Va JIEUKOAUVETE TNV €006 TOU.

- KaAwdio pelpatog ouykOAANoNg oTnv Taxutrpida (+).

- KaAwdio eAéyxou aTov €10IKO GUVIETO.

- ZwAnvwoeig vepou yia povTéAa R.A. (AGuTTa ue Yugn vepoU) 0TOUG TAXUOUVOECHOUG.

- Mpooégte woTe ol guvdeapol va gival KaAd o@aAiopévol yia va aTTogedyovTal
UTTEPBEPPAVOEIG KOI ATTWAEIEG OTTODOTIKOTNTAG.

- ZuvdéaTe TO OWAAvVO €1I0000U TOU OEPIOU OTO HEIWTAPA Kal OQOAiOTE TNV
TTpopnBeuduevn Awpida. ZuvdéoTe OTn ouvéxela TNV GAAn dkpn Tou CwARva
oTov €I0IKO OUVOEOHUO OTO THOW MEPOG TOU OUYKOAANTH Kal OQAAiOTE PE TNV
TTpopnBeuduevn Awpida.

5.5.1.3 ZUvdeon KaAwdiou eMIOTPOPNG TOU PEUATOG CUYKOAANONG

- ZuvoEéeTal 0TO PMETAAAO TTPOG OUYKOAANGN i OTO PETAAAIKG TTAYKO &TTOU OTNpIgETal,
600 yiveTal TTIo KOVTA aTo onpeio oUvdeong UTTd TTegEpyaoia.

- AuTd To KaAWSIO CUVBEETAI OTOV OKPOJEKTN PE TO OUUBOAO (-).

5.5.2 ZYTKOAAHZH TIG (EIK. G)

5.5.2.1 Z0vdeon oTn QIGAN agpiou

- Bidwote 10 peiwtApa Tieong otn BaABida TNG @QIGANG agpiou TOTTOBETWVTOG
evOIGueda TNV KATAAANAN TTpocappoyr) TTou TIpounBeleTal wg €§apTNUa, OTAV
xpnoipotroieital aépio Argon A piypa Argon/CO,,.

- 2uvdéoTe TO OWARvVa €I0600U OEPIOU OTOV TIPOCOPUOCTH KOl OQAAIOTE TNV
TTpopnBeuduevn Awpida; cuvdEaTe AoITTOV TNV AAAN dKpn Tou cwARva aTov €IdIKd
OUVOETHO TTIOW aTTO TN PNXavh Kal oQaAioTe Pe TV TTpounBeudpevn Awpida.

- XahapwoTe To SakTUAIO PUBUIONG TOU TTPOCOPUOCTH TIEONG TIPIV QAVOIEETE TN
BaABida TNG PIGANG.

5.5.2.2 20vdeon KaAwdiou eMIOTPOPNG TOU PEUPOTOG CUYKOAANGNG

- Zuvdéetal 01O PETOAAO TTPOG OUYKOAANON 1 0TO PETAAAIKS TTAyKO OTTOU OThpideTal,
600 yiveTal TTIo KOVTA OTo Gnpeio oUvdeong UTTO £TTEGEpyaTia.

- Autd To KaAWSIO CUVBEETAI OTOV OKPODEKTN PE TO GUPBOAO (+).

5.5.2.3 Z0vdeon Tng Adutrag

- 2uvdéote TN Aduma TIG OTO TOXUOUVOECHO (-) OTOV WTTPOCTIVO TTivaKa TOu
ouyKoAANTr. OAOKANPWOTE TN OUVOECN TOU CwArRva agpiou Kal Tou KaAwdiou
eAéyyou AdpTrag.

5.5.3 XYFKOAAHZH ME ENENAEAYMENO HAEKTPOAIO MMA (EIK. H)

5.5.3.1 Z0vdeon Tng AaBidag nAekTpodiou

>xe006V OAa Ta £TTEVOEDUPEVA NAEKTPODIO TTPETTEI VO OUVOEDET OTO BETIKO TTOMO (+) TNG
YEVVATPIOG. EEaipeTiké aToV apvnTIKG TTOAO (-) yia nAekTpddIa Pe ofgia emévouon.
ZuvdéoTe To KaAwdio TNG AaBidag nAekTpodiou oTnv TaxuTrpila (+) OTOV PTTPOOTIVO
TTiVOKa.

Inueiwon: o€ PEPIKEG TIEPITITWOEIG OUVICTATAl N TOAIKOTNTA () oTn AaBida
nAekTpodiou. EAEYETE AOITTOV TIG EVOEIGEIG TOU KATAOKEUADTH TWV NAEKTPOSIWV.

5.5.3.2 Z0vdeon KaAwdiou eMIOTPOPNG TOU PEUUATOG CUYKOAANONG

- ZuvoéeTal 0To PMETAAAO TTPOG OUYKOAANGN i OTO PETAAAIKG TTAYKO OTTOU OTNpIgeTal,
600 yiveTal TTIo KOVTA aTo onpeio oUvdeong UTTé TTegEpyaoia.

- AuTd To KaAWSIO CUVBEETAI OTOV OKPOJEKTN PE TO OUUBOAO (-).

5.5.4 Xuotdoeig

- MepioTpéwTe péxpl T0 BABOG TOUG CUVOETHOUG TV KAAWDiWV CUYKOAANONG OTIG
Toxeieg TPICeg (av UTTApXoUV) yia va eE00@aNCETE pIa TEAEIQ NAEKTPIKNA ETTOPN. Z€
avTiBeTn TTEPITTTWON Ba dNUIoUPYBOUV UTTEPBEPUAVOEIG TWV iBIWV TWV CUVIECHWY
HE ypriyopn @Bopd TOuG Kal OTTWAEIR ATTOTEAEGUATIKOTNTAG.

- XpnoiyoTroleite KaAwdIa CUYKOAANGNG 600 TO BUVATOV HIKPOTEPOU HIKOUG.

- ATTOQEUYETE VO XPNONMUOTIOIEITE PETAAAIKG PEPN TTOU OEV QVFAKOUV OTO KOMMATI
TIPOG OUYKOAANCN, WG aAVTIKATAOTAON TOU KOAWSIOU ETTIOTPOPAG TOU PEUPATOG
OUYKOAANONG. AUuTO PTTOPET Va gival ETTIKIVOUVO YIa TNV aO@AAEIO Kal VO OWOEl N
IKQVOTTOINTIKG OTTOTEAECUATA YIO Tr) GUYKOAANON.

5.6 TOMNOGETHZH MNHNIOY ZYPMATOZ (EIK. I)

NPOZOXH! TMPIN APXIZETE TIZ ENEPFEIEZ TOMNO®OETHIHZ
ZYPMATOZ, BEBAIQOEITE OTlI O ZYTKOAAHTHZ EINAI IBHITOX
KAI AMOZYNAEAEMENOZ AMO TO AIKTYO TPO®OAOZIAL.

EAEF=TE OTI Ol KYAINAPIKEZ TPO®OAOTHZEIZ YPMATOZ, TO ZMIPAA KAI

TO ZQAHNAPAKI EMNA®HZ THZ AAMMNAZ ANTIZTOIXOYN ZTH AIAMETPO KAl

3TH ®YZH TOY ZYZIPMATOZ MOY ©EAETE NA XPHZIMOMOIHZETE KAl OTI

EXOYN TOMOGETHOEI ZQ3TA. KATA TIZ ®AZEIZ EIZAFQIHZ TOY ZYPMATOZ,

MHN ®OPATE NMPOZTATEYTIKA TANTIA.

- Avoigte T 6kn Tou aova.

- TomoBeTrOTE TO TTNVIO GTOV GOVa, dIATNPWVTAG TO APXIKS HEPOG TOU GUPUATOG TTPOG
1o Mavw. BePaiwBeite 6T n pikpry Bdon €A§ng Tou oUppatog eival ToTToBeTNPEVN
atnv €dIkn oth (1a).

- ATreAeuBePWOTE TOV/TOUG QVTIKUAIVOPO/QVTIKUAIVOPOUG TTiEONG Kal OTTOPAKPUVETE
TOV/TOUG aTTO TOV/TOUG KATW KUAIVOpOUG (2a).

- BeBaiwbeite 6T TO/Ta KapoUA/a  Tpogodoaoiag  eival
xpnaoipotroloUpevo auppa. (2b).

- ATTeAEUBEPWOTE TO OPXIKO PEPOG TOU OUPHPATOG, KOWTE TNV TTAPAHOPPWHEVN GKPN
opIfovTiwg Kal Xwpig UTToAgippaTa. MepIoTPEWTE TTPOG aPICTEPA Kal BAATE TO APXIKO

Kat@AAnAo/a  TTpog TO
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TUAMO TOU oUPHATOG PHECT GTOV 0dNYS TTECOVTAG TO KaTd 50-100mm oTov 08nyo Tng
ouvdeong AduTtrag (2c).

- TomoBetoTe TAAI Tov/TOUG QVTIKUAIVOPO/avTIKUAIVOpoug pubuidovtag Tnv Trieon
o€ evdlapeoo eTiTredo, eTTaANBeUOTE OTI TO CUPHA €ival CWOTA TOTTOBETNUEVO OTO
KEVTPO Tou idlou Tou GEova. (3).

- PpevdpeTe eEAa@pd Tov GEova avepywvTag oTnv €IBIKA Bida puBuiong ToTroBeTNEVN
OTO KEVTPO TOU idlou Tou agova (1b).

- Ag@aipéoTe To aKPOo@UaTIo Kal TO CwANVapPAK! ETTa@ng (4a).

- Eiodyete To peupatoAATITN OTNV TTPida TPOPOd0aiag, avayTe To GUYKOAANTH, TTIECTE
O TAAKTPO AGUTIOG 1| TTAAKTPO TIPOXwPHAHATOG OUPPOTOG TIAVW OTOV TTivVaKO
eAEyxou (av UTTAPXEI) KAl AVOPEVETE WOTE TO APXIKO PEPOG TOU OUPPATOG dlavUovTag
6ho 1o oTTIpAA Byel katd 10-15cm amd 10 PTTPOCTIVO PEPOG TNG AGTIAS. APrOTE

UoTePa TO TTAAKTPO.
A BpiokeTal UTTG NAEKTPIKA TAON KAl UTTOKEITOI OE MNXAVIKA dUvaun.

Mrropei yia auTd, av Sev uloBeTAOETE KATAAANAQ PETPA, VO TTPOKAAETEI
Kivduvo nAekTpotrAngiag, Tpalparta Kal va Trapdyel NAEKTPIKA TOSa:

MPOZOXH! Kard Tn O&IGpKEId QUTWV TWV EVEPYEIWV, TO OUPHA

- Mnv kaTeuBUveTE TO Avolyua TNG AGUTTAG TTPOG PEPN TOU OWHATOG OAG.

- Mnv TAnGI18¢eTe TN AGUTIO OTN QIGAN.

- TomroBeTrioTe TIAAI OTN AGUTTA TO CWANVOPAKI ETTAPAG Kal To akpo@uaio (4b).

- EAéyETe 6T TO TTpOXWPNUa Tou oUpHATOG €ival opaAd. PuBuioTe apxika Tnv Trieon
TwV KUAiVOpwV Kal To @pevapiopa Tou agova o€ TIHEG 600 TO dUVATOV XAUNAGTEPEG,
eAéyxovTag OTI To aUppa dev YNOTPA Kal 6T KOTE TNV €AGN BEV XOAAPWVOUV oI EAIKEG
oUppaTtog Adyw utrepBOAIKAG adpAavelag Tou TTnviou.

- Kéwrte Tnv dkpn Tou olppatog Trou Byaivel atmd 1o akpopuoio o€ 10-15mm.

- KAeioTe Tn 6rkn Tou Gova.

5.7 ANTIKATAZTAZH TOY ZMIPAA XTH AAMNA (EIK. L)
Mpiv TTpoBeiTe GTNV AVTIKATAOTAGT TOU OTTIPAA, ATTAWGOTE TO KAAWDIO TNG AGTIAG WOTE
Va aTTOQUYETE TN dNUIOUPYIO KAUTTUAWV.

5.7.1 ZmpdA yia xaAuBévia oUpuaTa

1- ZeBIDWOTE TO PTTEK KO TO CWANVOPAKI ETTAPAG TNG KEPAANG TNG AGUTTOG.

2- Zefidwate 1o TAgINEdI 0TOBEPOTTOINONG TOU OTTIPAA TOU KEVTPIKOU GUVOETHOU Kal
BYGATE TO OTTIPAA TTOU UTTAPXEL.

3- Eiodyete 10 VEO OTTIIPAA OTOV AyWYS KAAWSIOU-AGUTTAG KOl TTIETTE TO ATTAAG PEXPI
va Byel a1rd TNV KEPAAR TNG AGpTTaG.

4- BidwoTe {ava 1o TTagIyadl aTabepoTToinong Tou OTTIPAA HE TO XEPI.

5- Kowrte akpIBwg To TUAPA OTTIPAA 600 TTpoegéxel TMECOVTAG TO EAAPPA. ZavaBydATe
TO ATTO TO KAAWDIO AGUTTOG.

6- ZTOPWOTE TNV TIEPIOXT KOTTAG TOU OTTIPAA Kal BAATE TNV TTAAI 0TOV aywyo KaAwdiou-
AGpTTaG.

7- BidwaTte aTn cuvéxeia To TTagIPadI o@iyyovTdag To pe KAEISI.

8- TomoBeTroTE TTAAI TO CWANVAPAKI ETTAPAG KAI TO PTTEK.

5.7.2 ZmpdA a1rd ouveEeTIKO UAIKO Yia oUppaTa aAoupiviou

EkteAéoTe TIG evépyeleg 1, 2, 3 OTTwG yia To OTTPAA XGAuBa ( punv AdBeTe uTrOWn TIG

evépyeieg 4, 5, 6, 7,8).

9- ZavaBIdwoTe To CWANVAPAKI ETTAPAG VIO aloupivio eAéyxovTag OTI pTTaivel o€
ETTAPT) PE TO OTTIPAA.

10- Eiodyete oTnv avTiBetn TTAeupd Tou OTTIPAA (TTAeupd ouvdeong AduTIag) Tnv
UTTPOUTdIVN TTpooappoyr kal 1o dakTuAo OR kal, S10TNPWVTAg TO GTTIPAA o€
eAagpd TTieon, o@alioTe To TTagINadI TTou oTabepoTrolei To oTPAA. To TTPoEEEXOV
TUAMO oTTIPAA Ba aaipedei 0T ouvéxela avaroywg pe To péyeBog (BAETTE (13)).
AgaipéoTe amd Tn oluvdeon AGUTTag TnNG TPo@odooiag oUPUATOG TOV TPIXOEIDH
owARva yia oTrpaA xdAupa.

11- AEN MPOBAETETAI O TPIXOEIAHZ ZQAHNAZ yia ommipdA aAoupiviou diapéTpou
1,6-2,4mm (kiTpIvo xpwpa). To ompdA Ba eicaxBei 161 0TN oUVdEan AGUTIOG
XWPIG auTov.

Kowre 1oV TpIxoeIdn owArva yia otpdA ahoupiviou diapétpou 1-1,2mm (KOKKIVO
XPWHa) o€ dIG0TACN KATE 2mMm TTEPITTOU KATWTEPN O€ OXEON UE EKEIVN TOU CWARVa
XGAUBa, Kal EI0GYETE TOV OTNV EAEUBEPN AKPN TOU OTTIPAA.

12- EiodyeTe Kal ITTAOKAPETE TN AGuTTa OTn OUVOEON TNG TPOYodoaiag cUPUATOG.
2nUadéyTe To oTMPAA o€ 1-2mm améoTacn aTrd Toug KUAIVEPOUG.
=avaBydATe Tn AGuTTa.

13- KéyTte 10 OTTIPAA, O0TO TTPOBAETTONEVO PEYEDOG, XWPIG VA TTAPAUOPPWOETE TNV
TPUTTa €10680U.

TommoBetAoTE TAAI T AduTTa Ot oUvdeon TnG TPOPOdooiag CUPHUOTOS Kal
TOTTOBETAOTE TO UTTEK QEPIOU.

6. ZYTKOAAHZH: NEPITPA®H THZ AIAAIKAZIAZ

6.1 ZYTKOAAHZIH MIG-MAG

6.1.1 TPOMOZ META®OPAZ SHORT ARC (£YNTOMO TOZ=0)

H &N Tou OUPPATOG KOI N OTTOKOTIA TNG OTAYOVAG YiVETAl PEOW OUVEXOUEVWV
BpayxUKUKAwPATWY TG PUTNG TOu GUPHOTOG OTO GNUEI0 GUYKOAANONG (péxpr 200
POPEG TO OEUTEPOAETTTO).

AvBpakouyol xaAuBeg kai XapunAou KpauaTog

- AIGUETPOG XPNOIMOTIOIOUPEVWY GUPHATWV: 0,6-1,2mm
- Oplo TIHWV pelPaTOg OUYKOAANGNG: 40-210A
- Opio TIpwv 1dong T60U: 14-23V

- XpnoIUOTIOIOUPEVO AEPIO:

CO, , Ar/CO, ,Ar/CO, /O,
Avogeidwrol xdAuBeg

- AIGUETPOG XPNOIUOTTOIOUPEVWY CUPHATWV: 0,8-1mm
- OpIo TIHWV PeUPATOG OUYKOAANONG: 40-160A
- Opio TIywv Tédong T6gou: 14-20V

- XpnOoIYOTTOIOUYEVO QEPIO:

Ar/O, , Ar/CO, (1-2%)
AAoupivio Kal KpdapaTa

- AIGUETPOG XPNOIUOTTOIOUUEVWY CUPHATWV: 0,8-1,6mm
- OpIo TIHWV PEUPATOG OUYKOAANONG: 75-160A
- Opio TIywv Tdong T6gou: 16-22V
- XpnoIYOTIOIOUYEVO QEPIO: Ar 99,9%

To owANVOPAKI ETTAPAG TIPETTEI XAPAKTNPIOTIKG VA €ival aTnV idIa ypapur Tou YTTeEK
f va TTPoEgEXEl EAaPPd, HE TO AETITOTEPO UPUATA KO XAUNASTEPEG TAOEIG TOEoU. To
€AeUBePO prkog Tou oUppaTog (stick-out) Ba TTepIAapBaveTal Kavovika peTagy 5 Kal
12mm.

>¢ XEIPOKINHTO TPOMO (“PRG 0”) mTpooappdaTe TNV TIUA TNG ETTOYWYIKAG
avTioTaong:

- 20%-60% pe oUppata diapéTpou 0,8-1mm avBpakoUyou XaAuBa.

- 50%-80% pe oUppata diapétpou 1,2-1,6mm avBpakoUyou xaAuBa.

- 60%-80% pe oUppata avoeidwTtou XaAuBa Kal aAoupiviou.

E@appoyn: ZuykOAAnon oe kaBe Béon, o AeTITd TIAXN A yia TO TTPWTO TTEPATHA
HéOQ O€ OTOPWUATA, EUVONUEVN OTTO TNV TTIEPIOPICHEVN BEPUIKN E1I0QOPA Kal TO EUKOAX
eAeyxopevo BuBIoua.

Inpeiwon: H petagopd SHORT ARC yia Tn ouykOAANon Tou aAoupiviou Kai
KPOUATWV TIPETTEl VO UIOBETEITaI PE TTPOOoOXN (€10IKE Ye oUppaTa SiapéTpou >1mm)
SI6TI TTApPOUaTIAdeTal 0 Kivouvog va dnuioupynBouv eAaTTWHATa GTNV THEN.

6.1.2 TPOMOZ META®OPAX SPRAY ARC (TO=O AIA WEKAZMOY)

H tA&N Tou oUPPATOG TTPAYPATOTTOIEITAI PE PEUPATA KAl TAOEIG TTIO UWNAEG O€ oXEan HE
10 « Short Arc »- n dKpn Tou CUPUATOG dEV EPXETAI O€ ETTAPN PE TO ONUEIO TUYKOAANONG:
atd auTh dnuioupyeital £va T6Eo dia pECOU TOU OTTOIOU TTEPVOUV Ol OTAYOVEG HETAAAOU
TIOU OXNMATICOVTal aTTé TN OUVEXHA TAEN TOU CUPPATIVOU NAEKTPODBIOU, XWPIG ETTOPEVWG
TN MECOAGBNON BPAXUKUKAWUATWY.

AvBpakouxol XaAuBeg kai XapunAoU KpApaTOg

- AIGUETPOG XPNOIMOTTOIOUPEVWY GUPHATWYV: 0,8-1,6mm
- Oplo TIHWV peUPaTOG OUYKOAANONG: 180-450A
- Opio TIywV Tédong Té6goU: 24-40V
- XpnoIYOTIOIOUUEVO AEPIO: Ar/CO, 0 Ar/CO, /O,
Avogeidwrol xdAuBeg

- AIGUETPOG XPNOIUOTTOIOUPEVWY CUPHETWV: 1-1,6mm
- OpIo TIHWV PeUPATOG CUYKOAANONG: 140-390A
- Opio TIwv Tdong TéZ0U: 22- 32V

- XpnoIYOTIOIOUYEVO QEPIO:

Ar/O, o Ar/CO, (1-2%)
AMoupivio kai Kpdparta

- AIGUETPOG XPNOIUOTTOIOUHEVWY CUPHETWV: 0,8-1,6mm
- OpIo TIHWV PeUPATOG OUYKOAANONG: 120-360A
- Opio TIwV Tdong TéGoU: 24-30V
- XpnoIUOTIOIOUUEVO AEPIO: Ar 99,9%

Kavovika 1o cwAnvapdki eTa@ng TTpETTel va BpiokeTal péoa oTo PTrek Katd 5-10mm,
T600 TIEPICCOTEPO 000 UWNASTEPN eival n Tdon T6¢tou. To €AeUBEPO prKOG TOU
oUppartog (stick-out) Ba TepIAapBaveTal kavovikd petagu 10 kar 20mm.

e XEIPOKINHTO TPOIMO (“PRG 07), agou ol TrapdueTpol TaxUuTnTag cUpUaTog Kal
TaoNG 160U ETMIAEXTNKAV OWOTA (dNAadN pe oupBaTég TIPEG), ival adidgopn n TIWA
ETTOYWYIKAG QVTIOTOONG TTOU TTPETTEI VO ETTIAEXTEI.

E@appoyn: ZuykoAAnaon ot emimedo pe maxn Ox1 katwrepa amd 3-4mm (BUBiopa
TIOAU peuaTo). H TaxUTnTa EKTEAEGNG KaI TO TTOOOOTO ETTIKABAOEWV gival TTOAU uynAoi
(uypnAn Beppikn elI0popPad).

6.1.3 TPONOZ META®OPAZ PULSE ARC (MAAMQAEZ TO=0)

Eival pia “eAeyxdpevn” HETAQOPE TTOU BpioKeTal TNV TIEPIOXH AEITOUPYIKOTNTAG “spray-
arc” (spray-arc TPOTIOTTOINUEVO) KOl KATEXEN IO QUTO Ta TTAEOVEKTAPATA TOXUTNTOG
TAENG Kal EAAEIYNG TTPOBOAWY PE ETTEKTAON OE GNPOVTIKA XOWNAEG TIWEG peUpaTog,
TETOIEG WOTE VO IKAVOTTOIOUVTAI KOI TTOAAEG XOPOKTNPIOTIKEG EQAPUOYEG Tou “short-arc”.
Y€ KGBe WONON PeUPATOG AVTIOTOIXEN N ATTOKOAANGN HIAG HEMOVWHEVNG OTAYOVAG TOU
oUppATOG NAEKTPOBIOU. TO PAIVOPEVO TTPAYUATOTIOIEITAI HE OUXVOTNTA avAAOYN TTPOG
TNV TaXUTNTA TIPOXWPHHATOG GUPHATOG, HE VOO PETABOANG TTOU OXETICETAI PE TOV TUTTO
Kal Tn JIGUETPO Tou idlIoU CUPHATOG (XAPAKTNPIOTIKEG TIMEG auxveTnTag: 30-300Hz).

AvBpakouxol XaAuBeg kal XapnAoU KpApaTog

- AIGUETPOG XPNOIMOTIOIOUPEVWY CUPHATWYV: 0,8-1,6mm
- Oplo TIHWV peUPATOG OUYKOAANONG: 60-360A
- Opio TIywv Tdong Tégou: 18-32V

- XpNOIPOTTOIOUUEVO AEPIO:
Avogeidwrol xaAupeg

Ar/CO2 ,Ar/CO2 /02 (Co2 max 20%)

- AIGUETPOG XPNOIKOTIOIOUPEVWY CUPHATWV: 0,8-1,2mm
- Oplo TIHWV pelpaTog ouykOAANong: 50-230A
- Opio Tiywv Tdong Té6ou: 17-26V

- XpnOIYOTTOIOUHEVO AEPIO:
AMoupivio kal Kpduata

Ar/02 , AiCO2 (1-2%)

- AIGUETPOG XPNOIMOTTOIOUPEVWY CGUPHATWYV: 0,8-1,6mm
- Oplo TIHWV peUPATOG OUYKOAANONG: 40-320A
- Opio TIywv Tdong Tégou: 17-28V
- XpnoIYoTToIoUPEVO aEpIO: Ar 99,9%

To owAnNVapdKi ETTOQAG TTPETTEI XAPAKTNPIOTIKA VA BPICKETAI OTO ETWTEPIKG TOU PTTEK
katd 5-10mm, 1600 TTEPIoadTEPO 600 PeyahUTepn gival n Tdon T1é6&ou. To eAelBepo
uAKog Tou oUppaTog (stick-out) Ba TrepIAapBaveral kavovika petagy 10 kar 20mm.

E@appoyn: ouykoAnon oe “Béon” oe peoaia-xaunAd maxn kai o€ UAIKG Bepuikd
€UETTNPEDOTA, KOTAAANAO €181KA YIa GUYKOAANON o€ eAa@pd KpduaTta (aAoupivio
KOl KPAUATA TOU) OKOPA Kl O€ TraXN KATWTEPA aTrd 3mm.

6.1.4 PYOMIZH TQN MAPAMETPQN ZYITKOAAHZIHZ ZE MIG-MAG

6.1.4.1 Aépio TpooTagiag

H TTapoxr Tou agpiou TTPOOTACIOG TTPETTEN VA €ival:

short arc: 8-14 I/min

spray arc kol pulse arc: 12-20 I/min

gg ouvapTnon TNG évIaong PEUPATOG GUYKOAANONG Kal TNG BIAPETPOU TOU UTTEK.

6.1.4.2 PeUpa ouyk6AAnong

H puBuion Tou pedpatog cuyKOAANONG EKTEAEITAI ATTO TO XEIPIOTH TTEPICTPEPOVTAG TN
Aapn evkévtep (EIK. D (14)). Me emAoyi SPRAY/SHORT ARC, o€ K&Be TTepIoTPOPr
™G AaBng evkovTep (14) avTioToixei N puBPIoN TNG TaxXUTNTAG Tou GUPHATOG (M/AETTTO),
ep@avifopevn otnv 08dvn (16). Katd tn ouykdAANnGn, n oB6vn PeTaTpETTEl QUTOUATA
aTnNV TIYA Tou TTpaypaTikoU peupatog (ampere). Me emAoyry PULSE ARC 3 PULSE
ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE ot kdB¢ mepioTpogn Tou KopBiou encoder (14) avtioToixei
n pUBuIoN Tou pedpaTog OUYKOAANONG, evpavi{opevn otnv oBovn (16). Katd Tn
OUYKOAANGN, N 084V PETATPETTEI QUTOPATA OTNV TIUF TIPAYHATIKOU PEUNATOG.

€ aQU@OTEPOUG TOUG TPOTTOUG AciToupyiag, TECOvTag 1o TTARKTPO (17) pTTopeite va
TrepdoeTe 0N PUBUIoN Tou TTaxoug ae mm (AYXNIA (16b) pwTtiopévn) ue encoder(14).
H pnxavr) utroAoyiCel autéuata 1o ammaitoUpevo pedpa yia va ouykoAANBEei To TTayog
auTd. Kai og auTAv TNV TTEPITITWAON N 006VN PHETATPETTEI OTIV TIUF TTPAYUATIKOU PEUPATOG
(ampere) katd TN OUYKOAANGN.

ZnUEIVETaI OTI 0€ OAA TO CUVEPYIKA TTPOoypdppaTa n eAGXIOTN KOl MEYIOTN TIMA TToU
uTTopoUV va 1oTrofeTnBoUV (M/AETITO, ampere ) TTAX0G O€ mm) €ival €KEIVEG TTOU
KaBopidovTal oTo Epyo0TAaIo Kal Oev HTTOPOUV VO HETATPATIOUV ATTO TO XEIPIOTH.

O1 evOeIKTIKEG TIHEG TOU PEUPATOG WE Ta TTIO GUVABN cUpPATa avaypd@ovtal oTnv
TaptréAa (TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 Taon 168ou ka1 ZTpayyaAiopuog 16gou (pinch-off)

210 ouvepyika Trpoypdupata MIG-MAG pulse-arc kai pulse-on-pulse (10d) auTég ol
duo TTapaueTpol kaBopidouv TIG BINOTACEIG TOU TOEOU KATA T OUYKOAANGON.

H 1don 1680uU Oeixvel TNV ammdéoTOON TOU GUPHATOG atrd To PYETaAAO  To TrePIBWpPIO
EKTIUNOEWG ATTO PHEPOUG TOU XEIPIOTH TTEPIOPICETal TNV aTTAr 816pBwon atré -5% Ewg
+5% NG TIUAG ToNg TToU gival TTPokabopIouévn o€ KABE TTPOYPAUUA, WOTE VO PTTOPEI
eVOEXOUEVWG VA TTPOCAPHOCTEI TO TTPAYUATIKO WAKOG TOU TAEOU YIa €IBIKEG AVAYKEG.
‘Ooo uwnAdTePN gival n TiPr) T600 peyaAlTepn Ba gival n amréoTaon Tou cUPUATOG ATIO
TO PETAAAO.

e TTpoypappa xeipokivnto “PRG 0”7 n 1d0n 16¢0u kaBopileTal TpoadiopifovTag Hia
TIPA KAaTdAANAN TTPOg TNV emmAeypévn TaxUTNTa GUPPATOG CUPPWVA HE TNV akoAoudn
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oxéon :

U, =(14+0,05 1, ) 61ou:

- U, = 1d0n 160U O¢ VOlt.

- |, = pedpa ouyk6AANaong o€ ampere.

N&Bete umtdwn OTI OTNV €TMIAEYPEVN €V KEVW (QVOIXTO KUKAwMA) TiuR Tdong Ba
QAVTIOTOIKE YO TAON OTN GUYKOAANON KaTd 2-4V KaTWwTEPN.

Al0QopETIKA, 0 OTPAYYAAIoHOG Tou TOEou KkaBopiel TN CUMTTUKVWON 1 TTAGTOG TOU
T6¢0U, TO TTEdio PUBUIONG AUTAG TNG TTapauETPou gival atrd -10% €wg +10% o€ oxéon
pe TN puBuIfépevn TiuA default Twv TpoypappdTwy. Oco uwnAdTEPN €ival N auth n TiWA
TOOO TTIO CUPTTUKVWHEVO Ba gival To T6E0.

6.1.5 AEITOYPTIA BI-LEVEL KAI PULSE ON PULSE

H Aeitoupyia bi-level: mpoodiopiletal pe 1o TARKTpo (EIK. D (8)) kai emAéyeTal og
Tp610 MIG-MAG pulse arc kai short arc. O kUkhog ouykOAANonNg apxidel TECOVTAG Kal
ag@rvovTag 1o TTARKTPO AGUTTaG (6TTwg aToug 4 Xpodvoug). To apxIkd onueio epyaciog
TNG OUYKOAANTIKAG WNXavAg eival ico pe 1o KUpio emmiredo ouykdAAnong (EIK. D
(AYXNIA (10a)) ka1 n ynxavn eggavidel pevpa Kal Téon autou ToU GnUEIoU Epyaciag.
MiégovTtag To TTAAKTPO AduTTag yia didpkeia katwTepn amoé 0,5 sec, n pnxav aAAGlel
TO onpeio epyaciag amméd 10 KUpIo emimedo oTo deutepeUov (EIK. D (AYXNIA (10b)),
epavifovrag otnv 08évn pelpa Kal Tdon Tou OeuTepeUovTog €TITTIESOU. Z€ KABE
€TTOPEVN TTIEGT TOU TTARKTPOU AGUTTAG, N UNXAVH OUVEXiCel va TTEpVAEl aTTd £va eTTITTESO
0TO GANO péXPI TTOU TO TTARKTPO BEV BIaTNEEITAI TTIECTUEVO YIa XPOvo avwTtepo Twv 0,5
sec €101 WOTE va EeKIVAOEI N KAigaka kaBodou Tou pedpaTog, dnAadr n oAokAfpwaon
TNG OUYKOAANONG.

Katd 1n ouyk6AANon av Kai n gnxavr) eeavicel Tn oTiypiaia Tiur) pedpaTtog Kal 1éong,
eival duvaTov va TpoTToTToinBoUv Hévo To peUpa Kal n Taon T6E0U Tou Kupiou ETTITTESOU
OUYKOAANONG.

H Aeiroupyia MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: gvepyotoigital pe 1o ARkTpo (EIK. D (7))
padi pe T Auxvia Tou MIG-MAG Pulse arc. Autog o 1pdTToG gival €vag €101KOG TUTTOG bi-
level 316TI Kal OTNV TTEPITITWON AUTHA £XOUNE BUO ONUEIa Epyaaciag TTou TTpoadiopidovTal
pe Ta idia kpitpia Tou bi-level (EIK. D (AYXNIA (10a) kai (10b)). O didipkeleg KaOe
emmédou t, kal t, Tpoodiopidovtal ap@dtepes (EIK. D (AYXNIA (10c) ko (10d)) kai
Oev amrogaaifovtal XEIpoKivnTa OTIwG, OINPOPETIKG, oupBaivel oTo bi-level. Karta
TN OUYKOAANON N pnxavr) ouvexidel wg €k ToUTOU va PETARAAEl auTdaATa TO ONUEio
gpyaaciag amd 1o KUpIo eTTiTTedo  (Ue didpkela t,) oTo Seutepetov (UE BIGpKeIa t,).

To @aivouevo TTou Onuioupyeital gival pia TTAAPwon oty TTAAJWon ot OTTou
TIPOEPXETAI Kal To 6vopa. lMpoodiopifoviag cwoTd Ta duo emimeda kal TiG Suo
OIGPKEIEG PTTOPET va ETITEUXOEI pia “KUPATOEIBAG” GUYKOAANGN TToU poIAdel TTOAU OTn
guykOAAnon TIG.

6.2 ZYTKOAAHZH TIG (DC)

A@oU ekTEAETATE TIG OUVOEDEIG TOU KUKAWHOTOG GUYKOAANGNG OTIWG TTEPIYPAPETAI

aTtnv Tap. 5.5.2 gival avaykaio:

- va emAégeTe T Siadikaaoia TIG oTov Trivaka eAEyXOU TNG OUYKOAANTIKAG PNXAVAG
(EIK. C (5)).

- VO TTPOCOIOPIoETE TO PEUPA OUYKOAANONG OTNV ETTIBUPNTA TIPF PE TOV TTEPICTPOPIKO
diakomtn evkoviep (EIK. C (4)) (n miuA eivar mavia puBupICdpevn Kal Katd Tn
OUyKOAANGN). Av gival avaykaio, EVEPYOTTOINOTE TNV KAiJaka kaBodou Tou pelpaTog
pe 1o TANKTpO (EIK. C (4a)) (oTiypiaia évdeign otnv 08évn (EIK. C (3)).

6.2.1 Epmropeupa LIFT

AKOUUTIAOTE TNV aixur Tou nAekTpodiou oTO WPETAAAO, pE ehappd Trieon. MéoTe
pEXP!I TO BABOG TO TTANKTPO AGUTIOG KOI ONKWAOTE TO NAEKTPAdIO KATA 2-3mm pe Aiyn
KaBuaTépNan, ETMITUYXAVOVTAG £TC1 TO EUTTUPEUPA TOU TOEOU. H OUYKOAANTIK pnxavr
apxIka Trapdyel éva pelua lgage KO, Aiyo petd, Ba TTapdyel To TTPoadIopIoUEVO pEUA
OUYKOAANONG. 210 TEAOG TOU KUKAOU TO peUpa UndevideTal pe TTpoodIopIopEVn KAJaKa
kaBodou.

>tov Trivaka (MIN. 5) cuvoyilovTal opiopéva eVOEIKTIKG OTOIXEID yia TN OUYKOAANON o€
avogeidwToug XAAUBESG i UYPNAWY KPAUATWY.

6.3 ZYTKOAAHZH ME EMENAEAYMENO HAEKTPOAIO MMA

A@oU ekTEAETATE TIG OUVOEDEIG TOU KUKAWHOTOG GUYKOAANGNG OTIWG TTEPIYPAPETAI
atnv Tap. 5.5.3 eival avaykaio va mAéGeTe T Siadikaaia MMA pe 1o €181K6 TTAAKTPO
(EIK. C (5)):

To pevpa ouykOAnong Ba Tpémel va pubpioTei oTnv €mOuunT TIYA HE Tov
TePIOTPOPIKG dlaKOTITN evkovTep (EIK. C (4)) kal To evOEXOUEVO UTTEPOUVONIKO
utrepeupa “ARC FORCE” umopei va petaAnBei atméd 0 éwg 100% pe Tov TTEPIOTPOPIKO
B1akoTITn evkovTep (EIK. C (4)) pe oTiypiaia €vdeign Tng TiuAg atnv 086vn (EIK. C (3)).
Zrov mivaka (MIN. 6) cuvoyilovTal opiIopéva eVOEIKTIKA OTOIXEIO OXETIKA PE TO PEUPA
o€ ox€an e TN SIAUETPO TWV NAEKTPODIWV.

6.4 NOIOTHTA THX ZYTKOAAHZHZ

H tro16TnTa Tou Kopdoviol ouykOAANONG, OTIWG Kal N TToodTNTA TTAPAYOPEVWY THITCINIWV,
Ba kaBopIoTEl KUPIWG OTTG TNV I00PPOTTIA TWV TTAPAPETPWY TNG OUYKOAANONG: pelpa
(TaxUTnTO OUPPATOG), DIGPETPOG GUPHATOG, TAON TOEOU, KATT.

Kai n 6¢on Tng Adutrag Ba péTrel va TTpooappooTel OTTwg deixvetal atnv eikéva M,
yla va aTro@elyovTal UTTEPROAIKA TTapaywyn TITOIAIWY Kol EAATTWHATA OTO KOPAOVI.
MNa TN owoTr ekTéAeTN TOU KopdovioU Ba TTPETTEl va AGBETE UTTOWN Kal TNV TaxUTnTa
OUYKOAANONG (TaxUTNTA TTPOXWPAHATOG KATA PAKOG TNG 0UVOEDNG), KABOPIOTIKA yIia TN
owaoTn digicduon Kal To axrAKa Tou idlou Tou Kopdoviou.

Ta 110 KoIVé EAATTWPATA GUYKOAANONG Guvowidovtal oTov Trivaka (MIN. 7).

7. ZYNTHPHZH

MNPOXOXH! NMPIN EKTEAEZETE TIZ ENEPIrEIEZ XYNTHPHZIHZ,
BEBAIQOEITE OTI O XYFKOAAHTHI EINAI ZBHITOZ KAI
AMOZYNAEAEMNEOZ AMNO TO AIKTYO TPO®OAOZIAZ.

7.1 TAKTIKH ZYNTHPHZH
Ol ENEPTEIEXZ TAKTIKHZ ZYNTHPHZHZ MIMOPOYN NA EKTEAEZTOYN AMNO TO
XEIPIZTH.

7.1.1 Adutra

- Mnv akoupTraTe TN AGUTTa Kal To KaAwdIo TNG o€ Beppd KopuaTia. Autéd Ba ptropoloe
Va TTPOKAA£CEN TNV THGN TWV HOVWTIKWY UAIKWYV BETOVTOG YPyOpa T GUOKEUN EKTOG
AerTopuyiag.

- EAéyxeTe TEPIOBIKG TO KPATNHA TNG CWARVWONG KAl TWV CUVOETEWY aEPioU.

- Xe KGBe avTIKATAOTAON TOU TTNVIOU OUPHATOG QUONETE PE ENPO TTETTIETPEVO aépa
(max 5bar) oo oTIPAA Kal EAEYETE TNV OKEPAIOTNTA TOU.

- EAéyxETe, TOUAGYIOTOV pIa @opd TNV NUéPa, TN @Bopd Kal TO OwoTO POVTAPIoUA
TWV TEPUATIKWY TUNHETWY TNG AGUTTAG: aKpopUaio, CwWANVAPAKI ETTAPNG, dlavopéa
agpiou.

7.1.2 Tpo@odoTn cUppaTOg

- EAéyxete ouxva Tn @Bopd Twv KUAiVOPWY TPOoPodOCiag, apalpeiTe TTEPIOdIKA TN
METAAAIKF) OKOVN TTOU OUYKEVTPWONKE aTnVv TrepIoxr) €AENG (KUAIVOpOI Kal OTTIPAA
€106d0U Kal ££6dou).

7.2 EKTAKTH ZYNTHPHZH

Ol ENEPFEIEZ EKTAKTHZ ZYNTHPHZHZ nPEMNEI NA EKTEAOYNTAI
AMNOKAEIZTIKA AMO NPOZQMIKO MNEMNEIPAMENO H EKMAIAEYMENO ZTON
HAEKTPO-MHXANIKO TOMEA.

MPOZOXH! MNPIN A®AIPEZETE TIZ NAAKEZ TOY ZXZYIKOAAHTH

KAl EMNEMBETE :ITO EZIQTEPIKO THZ, BEBAIQOEITE OTI O

ZYTKOAAHTHZ EINAI ZBHZTOZ KAI ANMOZYNAEAEMENOZ AMNO TO
AIKTYO TPO®OAOZIAZ.

Evdexopevol éAeyxol e NAEKTPIKA TAON OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU GUYKOAANTA PTTOopouv
va TTpokaAéoouv oofapr) NAEKTPOTTANSia ard dueon emagn pe pépn uTrd Taon
KaI/f TpaUpaTO OQEINOPEVA OE AUEDT ETTAQPN JE OpYyava O€ Kivnon.

- Mepiodika Kal TTAVTWG avaAoya Pe Tn ouXvOTNTA XPAONG N Tn TTOCOTNTA OKOVNG
ToU TTEPIBAAAOVTOG, ETTIBEWPNOTE TO ECWTEPIKO TNG GUYKOAANTIKAG PNXAVAG Kal
APAIPEDTE TN OKOVN TTOU TOTTOBETABNKE OTIG NAEKTPOVIKEG TTAAKETEG HE TTOAU HOAAKIG
Bouptoa n katdAANAa dIAAUTIKG

- Me Tnv eukaipia eAEyxeTe OTI Ol NAEKTPIKEG OUVOEDEIG €ival OPOANIOPEVEG KOl T
KapTTAapiopata dev rapoucialouv BAGREG oTn uévwaon.

- 270 TEAOG QUTWV TWV EVEPYEIWV EAVOTOTTOBETAOTE TIG TTAGKEG TOU OUYKOAANTH
a@aAifovtag PEXPI To TEpUa TIG BidEg OTEPEWONG.

- ATro@eUyeTe aTOAUTWG VO EKTEAEITE EVEPYEIEG TUYKOAANONG PE QVOIXTO GUYKOAANTH.

8. ANOMAAIEZ, AITIEZ KAI AYZEIZ (MIN.8)
A KINAYNO ENA®HZ ME MEPH THZ MHXANHZ YNO TAZH KAI/H ZE
KINHZH.

ZE MEPINTQZH ANIKANOMOIHTIKHZ AEITOYPTIAZ, KAl MPIN EKTEAEZETE

ZYITHMATIKOYZ EAEMXOYZ H AMEYOYNGEITE ZTO ZEPBIZ TMEAATQN,

BEBAIQOEITE OTI:

- To pelpa guykOAANang, pubuIdpEVO P TO KOPRBIO EVKOVTEP, €ival KaTAAANAO.

- Aev uttdpxel éva ouvayePPOG TTOU va anuaivel Tnv TrapépBacn Tng OepuIKAG
Ao@PAAEING UTTEP 1) UTTOTAONG A BPAXUKUKAWHATOG.

- Mapatnpioate TN oxéon ovopaoTKAG OIOAEITTOUTOG AEITOUpYiaG. € TTEPITITWON
TapépBaong TNG BepUOCTATIKAG TTPOOTACIAG, TTEPINEVETE VO KPUWOEI PUOIONOYIKG
0 OUYKOAANTAG, ETTOANBEUOTE ETTIONG TN AEITOUPYIKOTNTA TOU AVEUIGTAPA.

- EAéyETe TNV TGON YPOAPPAG: AV N TP €ival TTOAD upnAr 1) TTOAU XapnAA 0 GUYKOAANTAG
emmonuaivel TNV avopaAia (BAETe TTapaypago 4.2).

- EAéyETe Ol dev uTtdpxel BPayxUKUKAwPA aTnV £€6080 Tou GUYKOAANTH: O€ QUTAV TNV
TIEPITITWAN TIPOREITE OTNV APaipeadn TG AITIAG.

- O1 ouvdéoelg TOU KUKAWUATOG OUYKOAANONG €yivav owoTd, €18Ikd 6Tl n Aafida
TOU KaAwdiou CWHATOG OUVOEBNKE TTPAyUaTI aTo PETAANO Xwpig TNV TrapéuBacn
MOVWTIKWY UAIKWV (TTX. Bepvikia).

- To XpNOIMOTIOIOUEVO QEPIO TTPOOTACIAG Eival CWOTO KAl OTN OWOTHA TTO0OTNTA.

Mpiv amrd otroiadriToTe TTapéuBacn oTnv TPoPodoaia GUPUATOG ) OTO ECWTEPIKG TOU

OUYKOAANTH gival avaykaio va avagepBeite oTo ke@aAaio 7 ZYNTHPHZH”.

MPOXOXH! H EKTEAEZH OPIZMENQN EAEMXQN ZYNEMNATETAI TON
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CBAPOYHLIE AMMAPATbI HEMPEPLIBHOM CBAPKWM [ONA [YrOBOW
CBAPKU , MIG-MAG U BO ®JIIOCE TIG U MMA AnNA NPOMbILWNEHHOIO U
NMPO®ECCUOHANBHOIO UCMONb3OBAHUA.

MpumeyaHue: B npuBeaeHHOM Aanee TeKCTe UCNOMNb3YeTCA TEPMUH “CBapOYHbIN
annapart”.

1. OBLLASI TEXHUKA BE30MACHOCTU NPU [YTOBOW CBAPKE

Pa6ounit OomkeH GbITb XOpOLWO 3HaKoM C 6Ge3onacHbIM MCMONb30BaHWEM
CBapoOYHOro annaparta U O3HAaKOMJIEH C PUCKaMM, CBA3aHHbLIMU C MPOLLECCOM
AYroBoW CBapku, C COOTBETCTBYHLMMU HOPMaMM 3aWUTbl M aBapUNHLIMU
cUTyaumsimu.

(CmoTpu Takke TEXHUYECKYIO CNELUU®UKALUIO IEC unn CLC/TS 62081”:
YCTAHOBKA N PABOTA C OEOPYAOBAHUEM 111 IYTOBOW CBAPKMW).

/N

- WN3GeraTb HenocpeAcTBEHHOro KOHTAKTa C 3NIeKTPMYECKUM KOHTYPOM CBapkKM,
TaK Kak B OTCYTCTBMM Harpy3kud HanpsikeHue, nopgaBaemMoe reHepaTopom,
BO3pacTaeT U MOXeT GbITb ONacHo.

- OTCOeAUHsAITL BUIKY MalUMHbI OT 3NEeKTPUUYECKOW CEeTU nepen NpoBeAeHUeMm
nobbIX paboT No coeaMHeHUI0 Kabenen cBapku, MeponpusiTUi No npoBepke
W PEMOHTY.

- BblkntoyaTb CBapo4HbIN annapaTt M OTCOeAUHATb NMUTaHWe nepen Tem, Kak
3aMeHUTb U3HOLLEHHbIE AETann CBapoO4HOWN ropernku.

- BbINONMHUTL 3MEKTPUYECKYI YCTAHOBKY B COOTBETCTBUE C AEMCTBYHOLUM
3aKOHOAATeNbCTBOM M NMpaBuaMm TEXHUKM Ge30nacHoCTy.

- CoeAuHATb CBAapOYHYIO MalUMHY TOMbLKO C CEThbI MUTAHUA C HEWTParnbHbIM
NPOBOAHUKOM, COeAMHEHHBbIM C 3a3eMNIeHUeM.

- Y6eautbcsl, 4TO po3eTka CETU NpPaBUNIbHO COeAUHEeHAa C 3a3eMIIeHUeMm
3aWmUThI.

- He nonb3oBaTbcsi annapatoM B CbIpbIX M MOKPbIX MOMELIEHUsAX, U He
npousBoAuUTe CBapKy noA A0XAEM.

- He nonb3oBaTbcsi kabenem c NOBPeXAEHHOW M3ONsiLMEN UNKN C MIOXUM
KOHTaKTOM B CO€ANHEHUSX.

- Mpu Hanuuun Gnoka oxnaxAeHWUsl C XUAOKOCTbIO OMepauuu HanosiHeHus
AOMKHbI  BbLIMOSMHATLCA NPU  BbIKIIIOYEHHOM CBapoYHOM  annapare,
OTCOEANHEHHOM OT CEeTU MUTaHUs.

2 VAN

- He npoBoauTbL CBapouHbIX PaGoT Ha KOHTeWHepax, eMKOCTAX unu Tpy6ax,
KOTOpble CoAepXanu Xuakue unu razoo6pasHbie roproyue BeLlecTea.

- He npoBoauTb cBapouHbIXx pa6GoT Ha MaTepuanax, YUCTKa KOTOPbIX
npoBoAunack Xf0pOCOAEPXKAMMK PACTBOPUTENSAMU UAU NOGNU3OCTU OT
yKa3aHHbIX BellecTB. He npoBoauTL CBapKy Ha pesepByapax nop AaBleHneM.

- Y6upaTtb c pabouyero MecTta Bce roptoume matepuanbl (Hanpumep, AepeBo,

Oymary, TPAINKK U T.4.).
O6ecneunTb AOCTAaTOUHYIO BEHTUIISAILUIO PaGoyero MecTa UM NonbL30BaTbCs
cneunanbHbIMKA  BbITSXKKaMU  ANs  yaaneHus AbiMa, o6pa3sylouierocsi B
npouecce cBapku psiaom ¢ ayroi. Heo6xoaumo cuctemaTuyecku NpoBepsATbL
BO3/eNCTBMUE AbIMOB CBapKu, B 3aBMCUMOCTM OT UX COCTaBa, KOHLEHTpaLuum
1 NPOAOIMKUTENLHOCTN BO3AENCTBUS.

- WUsberaiiTe HarpeBaHus GanmnoHa pasfMYHbIMU UCTOYHWUKaAMKU Tenna, B TOM
4yucne U NPAMbIMU CONHEYHbLIMU Ny4aMm (eCnu UCNonb3yeTcs).

POLOE

- Mp1MeHATE COOTBETCBYIOLLYIO IEKTPOMSONALMIO SNEKTPoAa, CBapuBaeMon
AeTanu U MeTannMyeckux 4Yacted C  3a3eMNIeHUEM, PacnoNoXeHHbIX
no6nm3ocTu (AOCTYNHbIX).
JTOro MOXHO A0CTMYb, HaAeB MepyaTku, oBYyBb, Kacky W cheuoAexay,
npefycCMOTPeHHbIE ANA TakuX LUeneW, U MNOCPeACTBOM WCMONb30BaHUSA
M30NUPYHOLMX NNaTdOoPM MU KOBPOB.

- Bcerga 3awmwartb rnasa cneuManbHbIMU  HEAKTUHWUYHBLIMU  CTEKNamm,

MOHTMPOBAHHbLIMM Ha MacKM U Ha KackM.
Monb3oBaTbCA  3aWMUTHOM  HeBO3ropaemMon  cneuogexgaown, usberas
noABepratb KOXy BO3AEWCTBUIO YNbLTPAdMONeTOBLIX U MH(pPaKpacHbIX
ny4eit, NPOM3BOAUMbIX AYroi ; 3alMUTa AOSMKHA OTHOCUTLCS TaKXke K NPoYuM
nvuam, Haxo4sWMUMcsi MOGNU30CTU OT AYrv, NPU MOMOLM IKPAHOB UMK He
OoTpaxaroLux WTop.

- Wym: Ecnu u3-3a 0cOGO MHTEHCUMBHBLIX OMepauuii CBapku BbIsIBASIETCA
YPOBeHb exeAHeBHOro Bo3AenucTBUA Ha ntogen (LEPd) paBHbIn wunmn

npeBblwawowmnin  85db(A), nABnsetcA obs3aTenbHbIM  NONbL30BaTbCA
VHAUBUAYANbHLIMUA CPEACTBaMU 3aLMUThI.
- I'Ipoxo»(.qeuue CBApOYHOrO  TOKa  NPUBOAUT BO3HMKHOBEHUIO

aneKkTpomarHuTHbIX nonen (EMF), Haxoaswwuxcsa psaom c KOHTYPOM CBapKMu.

OneKTpOMarHUTHbIE MONSi MOryT OTpuuaTeNnbHO BNUATL Ha HeKoTopble

MeAVWUMHCKMe annapatbl (Hanpumep, BOAUTENb CEPAEYHOrO  pUTMAa,

pecnupatopbl, MeTannMyeckue npotesbl U T. A.).

Heo6xoaMMo npuHATE COOTBETCTBYHOWME 3alUTHble Mepbl B OTHOLIEHWUU

nioAen, UMelOWMX YKasaHHble annapatbl. Hanpumep, cneapyer 3anpetutb

AOCTYN B 30HY paboThbl CBapO4HOro annapara.

OToT CcBapou4HbI annapaT yAOBMeTBOPSAEeT TEeXHUYECKUM cTaHAapTam

u3nenus AN UCNONb30BaHUSI UCKIIOYMTENbLHO B NPOMLIWIEHHOW cpeae B

npocheccMoHanbHbIX uUensx. He rapaHTupyeTcsi COOTBETCTBME OCHOBHbLIM

npepaenam, KacarwwWMMcA BO3eCTBUA Ha YeNnoBeka aNeKTPOMarHUTHbIX nonewn

B ObITOBbIX YCIOBY fiX.

OnepaTtop pAomkeH ucnonb3oBaTb creAylowue npoueaypbl TakK, 4TOObI

COKpPaTUTb BO3eNCTBUE IMEKTPOMAarHMTHbIX Nonew:

- [MpukpenuTb BMecTe kak MOXHO Gnvxe ABa kabensi cBapku.

- [epxXaTb ronosy v TynoBuLLEe Kak MOXHO Aanblie OT CBApOYHOro KOHTYpa.

- Hukorga He HamaTbIBaTb CBapoYHble Kabenu BOKpyr Tena.

- He BecTu cBapkKy, ecnu Balle TeNo HaXOAUTCA BHYTPU CBaPOYHOro KOHTYypa.
HepxaTb 06a kabens c 04HOW M TOM e CTOPOHbI Tena.

- CoeAuHUTb 0b6paTHbLIN kKabenb CBapoO4YHOro Toka CO CBapuBaeMoun AeTanbio
KaK MOXHO Gnuxe K BbINOMTHAEMOMY COeIUHEHUIO.

- He BecTu cBapKy psiiOM CO CBapoO4HbLIM annapaTtoMm, CUMAA Ha HeM unu
onupasicb Ha CBapo4HbIil annapaT (MMHMManbHoe paccTosiHue: 50 cm).

- He ocrtaBnATb eppumarHuTHble npeaMeTbl PAAOM CO  CBapOYHbIM
KOHTYpOM.

- MwuHumanbHoe pacctosinne d= 20 cm (PUC. N).

/N

- OGopyaoBaHue knacca A:

3TOT CcBapouHbLIN annapaT yAOBMNETBOPSET TEeXHUYECKOMY CTaHAapTy
M3nenus AN UCNONb30BaHUSi UCKIIOYMTENbLHO B NPOMLIWIIEHHOW cpeae B
npocheccuoHanbHbIX uUensx. He rapaHTupyetcsi cooTBeTCTBME TPeGOBaHUAM
3MeKTPOMarHMTHOM COBMECTUMOCTU B GbITOBLIX MOMELLEHUSIX U B NOMELLEHUsIX,
NpsIMO COEAMHEHHbLIX C 3NeKTPOCETbIO HU3KOro HanpshKeHus, noaaroLen
nuTaHve B 6bITOBbIE MOMELLEHUs.

AN

AONONHUTENbHBLIE NPEAOCTOPOXXHOCTHU

OMEPALIM CBAPKU:

- B MOMeLLEHUN C BLICOKMM PUCKOM 3rieKTpuyeckoro paspsaa

- B NOrpaHMUYHbIX 30Hax

- MpW HaNU4YMKU Bo3ropaeMbixX U B3pbIBYaTbIX MaTepuanos.
HEOBXOOMUMO, uTo6bl “OTBETCTBEHHbIM 3KcnepT’  npeaBapuUTerbHO
OoueHUN pUCK U paboTbl AOMKHLI NPOBOAUTLCA B NMPUCYTCTBUMU APYrUX
nuu, ymMeloLWwmx AeMCTBOBaTb B CUTyaLun TPEBOr K.
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HEOBXOOUMO npumeHATb TeXHUYeCcKue CpeAcTBa 3aluUThbl, ONMCaHHbIe
B 5.10; A.7; A.9. "TEXHNYECKOMN CMNELUNDOUKALUKN IEC unu CLCITS
62081”
HEOBXOAUMO 3anpeTuTb CBapKy, KOrAa cBapoYHbIA annapat unu nogatoliee
YCTPOMCTBO NPOBOSIOKU NOAAepKUBaAIOTCA pabounm (Hanpum., nocpeacTBOM
pemMHen).
HEOBXOAUMO 3anpeTutb cBapky, koraa pa6o4nit NPMNOAHAT Haz NONoM, 3a
MCKNIOYEeHNEM crlyyaeB, Koraa Mcnorb3yoTcs nnatgopMbl 6e3onacHoCTy.
HANPSXXEHUE MEXAY OEPXATENAMWU 3NEKTPOAOOB UMW MOPENKAMMU:
paboTas C HeCKONbKMMM CBapoOYHbIMM annapaTtamMu Ha O4HOMW AeTanu WUnu
Ha COeAMHEHHbIX JNEeKTPUYECKM AeTansAx BO3MOXHA reHepauus onacHowm
CYMMbI “XONIOCTOro” HanpsKeHUA MeXay ABYMSI pa3NUyHbIMKU AepKaTensamMmn
3NeKTPOAOB UMY ropernkamm, 40 3Ha4YeHUs, MoryLlero B ABa pa3a NpeBbICUTb
AONyCTUMBIA Npeaen.
Heo6xoanmo, 4TO6bI ONbLITHLIA KOOPAMHATOP NPU NOMOLLM NPMGOPOB NpoBen
M3mepeHue ANsi onpeAeneHUss pucka U _NPUHAN noaxopslme 3alUTHble
Mepbl, Kak ykasaHo B 5.9 “TEXHUWYECKOW CNELMDUKALIMKU IEC unm CLC/
TS 62081”.

AN

ICTATOYHbIA PUCK

OMPOKWOBIBAHUE: pacnonoXuTb CBapoOYHbIi annapaTt Ha FrOpU3oHTanbHON
NOBEPXHOCTU HecyLLel CoCOGHOCTU, COOTBETCTBYIOLLE Macce; B MPOTUBHOM
cny4ae (Hanp., Non NoA HakMoHOM, HEPOBHbIN U T. A..) CyLLeCTBYeT ONacHoCTb
onpoKuabIBaHUS.

3anpeljaetcsi NogHUMaThb TenexKy BMecTe CO CBapo4HbIM annapaTom,
YCTPONCTBOM MoAayv NpPOBOSIOKN U GITIOKOM oxnaxaeHus (Korga oH umeercs).
EAvMHCTBEHHO AOMYCTUMBLIN MeToA NoAbeMa - 3TO MeTof, NPeaAyCMOTPEHHbIN
B pa3gene “YCTAHOBKA” B HacTosilemM pyKOBoOACTBe.

NPUMEHEHUE HE MO HA3HAYEHUIO: onacHO NPUMEHSITb CBapOYHbIA
annapaTt Ans noobbix paboT, oTNUYaloWMXCA OT NPEeAYCMOTPEHHbIX (Hanp.
Pa3mopaxuBaHue Tpy6 BoAONpoBOAHON ceTH). .
CMELUEHUE CBAPOYHOIO AMNMAPATA U COOTBETCTBYIOLWIEN
TENEXKWU: Bcerpa npukpennAaTb 6annoH npu nomoLwn COOTBETCTBYHOLMNX
npucnoco6neHnit, NOAXOASALLMX ANS TOro, YTo6bl NpeAoTBPaTUTL ClyYalHble
nageHus.

AN

3awmuTbl M1 NOABUXHbLIE 4acTu KOXyxa cBapoO4yHOro annapata v yCTpOﬁCTBa
noga4yv NpoBOJIOKU OOMKHbI HAXOAUTLCA B TpeGyeMOM nonoxeHuu, nepea Tem,
KakK noacoeauHATb CBapOHHbIﬁ annapart K CeTu NUTaHus.

BHUMAHMUE!

Jio6Goe pyyHoe BMewaTenbCTBO Ha 4YacTaAX B ABWXEHUUN

yCTpOﬁCTBa noga4yu NnpoBOJIOKU, HaNnpumep:

- 3amMeHa ponukoB n/unu HanpaBnALMX NPOBONOKW;

- BBeAeHue NpoBOoKU B POTNKM;

- YcTaHOBKa KaTyLUKU C NPOBOJIOKOW;

- OuYncTKa POSIMKOB, LLECTEPEHOK U 30HbI HaxoAsLeincs noa.

HEOBXOOUMO BbINONHATb NMPU OTKNKOYEHHOM U OTCOEAUHEHHOM OT
CETU NUTAHUA CBAPOYHOM AMNMNAPATE.

2.BBEOEHUE U OBLUEE ONMUCAHUE

2.1 BBEOEHUE

OTOT CBApPOYHbIA annapaT COCTOMT U3 UCTOYHWKA TOKa U BCTPOEHHOrO yCTPOMCTBa
noAayun NPoBOMOKM.

VIcTo4HUK TOKa

3TO BbINPAMUTENb C TpexdasHbiM NUTAHWMEM [AONS PasfUyHbIX

npoueccoB (MIG-MAG CUHEPIMUA HenpepbiBHass U umnynbcHasi ceapka, TIG u

MMA) C 3neKTPOHHbIM PErynupoBaHMeM (PEXUM  BbIKIIOYEHUS),
MUKPOMPOLIECCOPOM, C LEMbIM MOCTOM MNEPBUYHON CTOPOHbI.

ynpaensembiM
YCcTponcTBo nogaym

NPOBOSIOKY OCHALLEHO BIIOKOM MPOTSrMBAHUS NPOBOSIOKM C 4 NMPUBOAHBIMY POSTUKaMU
C He3aBWCUMbIM PErynvpoBaHMeM AaBfeHUs MPOTArMBaHUS; UMdpoBas naHenb
yNpaBfieHnsi ocHalleHa NnaTol perynupoBaHUst Ha MUKPOMpOLEeccopax U B Hen
coBpaHbl TPM OCHOBHbIE (PYHKLWN:

a) 3A0AYA U PEFYNUPOBAHUE NAPAMETPOB

Mpy nomoww [aHHOro uHTepdenca nonb3oBaTenss BO3MOXHO 3adasaTb U
perynuposatk paboyne napameTpbl, BbIGUpaTh 3anMcaHHbIe B NamsTb Nporpamm,
NPOBOAMUTbL BU3Yain3aumio YCIIOBUIN COCTOSIHWSI U 3HAYEHUIN NapaMeTpos.

b) BbI3OB NMPOrPAMM CUHEPIUN, 3AHECEHHbLIX B MAMATb, ANA CBAPKA

MIG-MAG

31 nporpammMbl 3apaHee onpegerneHbl U 3an1McaHbl B NaMsiTb NPOM3BOAUTENEM (TO
€CTb WX HEMNb3A U3MEHUTL); BbI3BaB OAHY M3 3TUX NPOrpaMm, Nonb3oBaTeslb MOXeT
BbIGpaTh onpeneneHHylo TouKy paboTbl (COOTBETCTBYHOLLY HABGoOpy PasnuyHbIX
He3aBVCUMbIX NapameTpoB CBapku), Perynupyst TONbKO OAHY BenuYMHy. JTO -
koHuenunst CUHEPTUW, koTopas Nno3BonsieT 04eHb NEerko nony4nTb onTumansHoe
perynnpoBsaHue CBapo4HOrO annapara, B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT KOHKPETHbIX pabounx

yCroBWN.

c) SAFIOMI/IHAHVIE/BbISOB MHOVBWAOYAIbHbBIX MPOrPAMM

OTa (yHKUMS [OCTYNHA, Kak pabotas B pamkax nporpammMbl CUHEPrUM, Tak U B
PYYHOM pexume (B 3TOM Crlydae HeOGXOAMMO peLnTb 3adady BCex napameTpoB
cBapku). 3Ta (PyHKUMS MO3BOMSIET MONMb3OBATENMIO 3anucatb B NamMsTb W B
fanbHenLweMm Bbl3BaTb KOHKPETHYH NPOrpaMmy CBapku.

2.2 CNOCOBHOCTb METAINOB K CBAPKE

MIG-MAG CgapoyHbli annapat npegHasHaveH ans ceapku MIG anomuHua u ero
cnnaeoB, navka MIG BbINOMHsETCA 06bIYHO Ha OLMHKOBAHHbIX NUcTax; ceapka MAG
YIrNepoanCTbIX CTanen, HU3KONEerMpoBaHHbIX U HEPXKaBEKLLMX CTanen.

Ceapka MIG anioMUHMA W ero CcnnaBoB [AOMKHA BbINOMHATLCA MOHOMUTHOMN
NPOBOMOKOW C COCTaBOM, COBMECTMMbIM CO CBapuBaeMbiM MaTepuanoMm K npu
HanMuum 3almTHoro rasa ymctoro Ar (99,9%).

Maika MIG BbinonHAETCA OObIMHO Ha OLMHKOBAHHBLIX JIUCTAX MOHOMUTHOMN
NpOBOOKOW M3 MeaHoro cnnasa (NpuM. Medb KpeMHWIA Unu Meab antoMUHUA) Npy
HanMuum 3almTHOro rasa ymctoro Ar (99,9%).

Capka MAG yrnepogucTon cTany u HU3KONernpoBaHHOWM CTanu AOMKHa BbINONHATLCS
C UCMosb30BaHNEM MOJTHON NPOBOSIOKM C COCTAaBOM, COBMECTUMbIM CO CBapyBaeMbIM
marepuarnom, 3almtHeiM rasom Co,, cmecamu Ar/CO, unm Ar/CO,-O, (aproH oBbl4HO
> 80%).

[ns ceapkn Hepxasetowel ctanu o6bl4HO UCMONb3yoTcs cMecy rasos Ar/O, unu Ar/
CO, (aproH 06bI4HO > 98%).

TIG cBapoyHbIii annapat noaxoauT Ans ceapku TIG npu noctosiHHom Toke (DC) ¢
BO30YxAeHMeMm Ayrn npu koHTakTe (pexum LIFT ARC), nogxoaut Anst n(puMeHeHns co
BCEMMW TUNamu ctanu (YrnepoancTon, HU3KONErMpoBaHHOW U BbICOKONErpoOBaHHOM)
N TXKenbiMM MeTannamu (Mefp, HUKenb, TUTaH M UX CMNaBbl) C 3aLUTHLIM ra3om
4YnCTbIM aproHoMm (99,9%) unu, Ansa cneumanbHbIX NPYMEHEHWA, CO CMeCbhio aproHa/
renuvs.

MMA CgapouyHblii annapaTt npegHasHadeH ans ceapku c anektpogom MMA npu
noctosiHHom Toke (DC) co Bcemu TMMaMu aneKTPoAoB C NMOKPbITUEM.

2.3 CEPUMHbIE NPUHALNEXHOCTU
- Apgantep 6annoHa c APFTOHOM.
- O6paTHbIN kabernb C 3aXXMMOM Macchl.
- PenykTop AaBneHus ¢ 2 MaHOMeTpamu.
- KomnnekTt coeanHuTenbHbIX kabenen 1,5 m.
- Y3en BoasiHoro oxnaxaeHus G.R.A.
(Tonbko ANs Mofenen ¢ BOAHLIM oxnaxaeHnem R.A.).
- lopenka MIG
(c BoAHbIM oxnaxaeHnem ans mogenen R.A.).
- YCTpONCTBO nogayv NpoOBOSOKM.
- KomnnekT ansa 3akpbiTus 606UHbI.
- Tenexka

2.4 NPUHAONEXHOCTHU NO TPEBOBAHUIO
- AncTtaHumoHHoe py4Hoe ynpasrneHue ¢ 1 noTeHunomeTpom (Tonbko TIG n MMA).
- [ncTaHUMOHHOE pyyHOe ynpasrneHue ¢ 2 NoTeHLoMeTpaMu.
- AncTtaHumoHHoe nefanbHoe ynpasneHue (Tonbko TIG n MMA).
- Y3en BoasHoro oxnaxaeHusa G.R.A.
(cepwiiHas NprHaAnNeXHOCTb TOMbKO AN MoAernel ¢ BoAHbIM oxnaxaeHnem R.A.).
- KomnnekTt coeauHuTenbHblX kabenen R.A. 4 M, 10 M, 30 M.
- KomnnekTt coeanHuTenbHbIX kKabenen 4 unu 10 m.
- KomnnekT konec Anst ycTpoicTea nogayn NpoBOOKU.
- KomnnekT ans ceapku anioMuHUs.
- KomnnekT Ansa cBapku NOpOLUKOBOW NMPOBOSOKON.
- Komnnekt ana ceapkn MMA 600A.
- Topenka MIG 5 m 500 A.
- Topenka MIG 3 m 500 A R.A.
(cepuiiHasi NpMHaANEXHOCTb TONbKO ANst MoAdenel ¢ BOAHbIM oxnaxaeHnem R.A.).
- Topenka MIG 5 m 500A R.A.
- Topenka TIG 4 unu 8 m 220A.
- Topenka TIG 4 unu 8 m 350A R.A.
- Topenka MIG/TIG UP/DOWN c noteHumomeTpom/6e3 Hero.
- Topenka PUSH PULL.
- Toperka ¢ nocnegoBaternbHbIM kabernem 485.
- KomnnekT ¢ ABOMHbIM GannoHoMm.

3. TEXHWYECKUE JAHHbIE

3.1 TABJIUYKA OAHHBIX (PUC. A)

TexHu4yeckme AaHHble, xapakTepusylolme paboTy M nonb3oBaHue annapartoM,

npmBefeHbl Ha cneuyanbHon Tabnuyke, UX pasbsCHEHNE AaeTCs HUXe:

1- CrTeneHb 3awWwuThl Koprnyca.

2- CwumBON nuTatoLLEen ceTu:

OpHodasHoe nepemMeHHoe HanpsixxeHue;
TpexdhasHoe nepemMeHHoe HanpsixxeHne.

3- CwvMBON S: ykasblBaeT, YTO MOXHO BbIMOMHATH CBapKy B MOMELLEHUV C MOBbILLEHHbIM
PUCKOM 3MEKTPUYECKOTO LLoKa (HanpumMep, PSAOM C MeTaniMyeckumm Maccamm).

4- CwvmMBON NpeaycMOTPEHHOro TUna CBapku.

5- BHYTpPeHHss CTPYKTypHas cxema CBapO4YHOro annapara.

6- CootBetcTByeT EBponenckum Hopmam 6Ge3onacHoctn u  TpeboBaHusim K
KOHCTPYKLMW [yroBbIX CBAPOYHbIX annapaTos.

7- CepunHbii Homep. WpeHTudukauma mawwuHbl (Heobxogvm npu obpalieHun
33 TEXHWYECKOW MOMOLLBIO, 3anacHbIMU YacTsMW, MPOBEPKE OPUIMHAINBLHOCTU
n3genus).

8- T[lapameTpbl CBApOYHOrO KOHTYpa:

- U_: MakcumanbHoe HanpsixeHne 6e3 Harpysku (OTKpbITbIA KOHTYP CBapKM).

- 1,/U,: Tok v HanpsikeHne, COOTBETCTBYHOLLME HOPMArIM30BaHHbLIM MPOU3BOANMbIE
annapaTom BO BpeMsi CBapKU.

- X : k0ahMLMEHT NpepbIBUCTOCTH paboThl.
MokasbiBaeT Bpemsi, B Te4YeHUWM KOTOPOro annapar MoxeT obecneuntb
yKa3aHHbIi B 3TOW e KOnoHke Tok. KoadpcpuumeHT ykasbiBaetcs B % K
ocHoBHOMY 10 - MUHYTHOMY UMKNy. (Hanpumep, 60% paBHsieTcA 6 MUHyTam
paboTbl ¢ nocnepyoWwmnM 4-x MUHYTHBIM NepepbIBoM, U T. [1.).

- AIV-A/V : ykasblBaeT [guanasoH PerynvpoBKM TOKa CBapku (MUHUMAIbHbIA/
MaKCUMarbHbI) NPY COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM HaMPSHKEHUU Ayri.

9- [lapameTpbl 3N1EKTPUYECKON CETU MUTAHUA:

- U, nepemeHHoe HanpspkeHne U 4vacrtota
(MaKCI/IMaJ’]beII/I ponyck + 10 %).
-1 I MaKCuManbHbI TOK, NOTPebnsembli oT ceTu.

1 makc

=l + 3PdEKTUBHBIN TOK, NOTPE6SEMbIt OT CeTU.

nuTaroler cetu annapata

10- — : BenuunHa nnaBkux npegoxpaHuTenen 3ameaneHHoro OencTBus,
npegycMaTpuBaemMbIxX Ans 3aWnThl IMHUK.
11- CvmBoOnbl, COOTBETCTBYIOLIME nNpaBunaMm 6e30macHOCTW, Ybe  3HayYeHue

npueegeHo B rmaee 1 “O6Las TexHMka 6e3onacHOCTM ANst AYroBoW CBapKn”.
Mprmeyanue: Mpumep naeHTUUKALMOHHOM Tabnuyukn SBNSETCA ykasaTenbHbIM Ans
0OBACHEHNS 3HAYEHUS1 CUMBOIIOB M LMAP: TOYHbIE 3HAYEHUS] TEXHUYECKMX AaHHbIX
Ballero annapara npuBedeHbl Ha ero Tabnuyke.

3.2 MPOYUE TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU:

- CBAPOYHbIWU AMMAPAT: cm. Tabnuuy (TAB.1)
- FOPENKA: cm. Tabnuuy (TAB.2A)
- YCTPOUCTBO NMOAAYM NMPOBOJIOKWU: cm. Tabnuuy (TAB.2B)

4. ONUCAHUE CBAPOYHOW YCTAHOBKM

4.1 YCTPOUCTBA YNPABJEHUSA, PEFYNIUPOBAHUA U COEAUHEHUA

4.1.1 CapouHbIin annapart (PUC. B1)
Ha nepeAHei CTOPOHe:

1-  MaHenb ynpaBneHus (CM. onucaHue).

2- bBbicTpast oTpuuatenbHasi poseTka (-) ANsl COEAMHEHWsI kabensi Toka cBapku
(kabenb maccol Ans MIG u MMA, kabenb ropenku ans TIG).

3- CoepguHeHue rasosoi pr6KVI ans ropenku TIG.

4-  CoepuHuTenb 3-NontocHbI Ans kabens ynpasnexus FTOPENKOW TIG.

5- CoeauHuTenb 14-NontocHbI ANsi COeAMHEHUS! AUCTAHLMOHHOIO ynpasneHus (no
3akasy).

6- BbicTpasi nonoxuTensHas poseTka (+) Ans coeauHeHust kabensi Macchl CBapku
TIG.
Ha 3afiHel CTOpPOHe:

7- TnasHbii BeikntovaTens ON/OFF (BK/1./BbIK/I).

8- CoeaumHuTenb Ans coeauHeHust Tpybbl rasa (6annoHa) ans ceapku TIG.
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9-
10-

11-
12-
13-
14-

BbicTpasi nonoxutensHas po3etka (+) Ans coegnHeHust kabens Toka cBapkv No
HanpasrneHuWio K yCTPOWCTBY NOAAYM NPOBOIOKM.

CoegnHutenb 14-nontocHbli Anst kabens ynpaBneHUst YCTPOWCTBOM MoAayn
NPOBOMOKM.

Kabenb nuTaHus ¢ 6nokvpoBskoii kabens.

5-NOMIOCHBI COeAMHUTENb Y3Mna OXNaxAeHNs BOAbI.

MpepnoxpaHuTens.

PoseTka USB.

4.1.2 YctponcTBo nogaum nposonoku (PUC. B2)

1-
2-
3-
4-

5-
6-
7-

8-
9-

Ha nepepHen CTOPOHe:

MaHenb ynpaeneHns (CM. onucaHue).

CoeanHutenb 14-nontocHbIN AN COEANHEHNS AUCTaHLIMOHHOIO YpaBeHus.
BbicTpble coeavHeHust ans Tpy6 Boapl ropenku MIG.
LleHTpanusoBaHHoe coeanHeHne ans ropenku MIG (EBpo).
Ha 3aHel CTOpOHe:

CoeguHutenb 14-nontocHbli AN kabens  ynpaeneHus
CBapOYHbIM annapaTom.

BbicTpasi nonoxutenbHas posetka (+) Ana coeauMHeHns kabens Toka CBapku
COEAMHEHNSI CO CBApPOYHbIM annapaTtom.

CoeanHutenb Ans coeanHeHns Tpybbl rasa (6annoHa) ansa cesapku MIG.
BbicTpble coeavHeHust Ans Tpy6 nogaym 1 Bo3spata Bofbl OXNaxaeHus.
MpenoxpanuTens.

coejuHeHna co

4.2 NAHEJNb YNPABNEHUA CBAPO4YHbIM AMMAPATOM (PUC. C)

MaHenb ynpaeneHus BKMOYeHa (TO €CTb,

opraHbl ynpasrneHusa W CcurHarsnbl

aKTUBMPOBaHbI) TONMbKO B TOM Crly4ae, ecrniv CBapoYHbI annapaTt He COedVHEH C
YCTPOWCTBOM MOAAYM NPOBOMOKU UNWU HacTpoeH Ha npouecc MMA unu TIG. Ecnn
CBapOYHbIii annapaTt COoeAMHEH C YCTPOMCTBOM MNodayu NPOBOSIOKM UnU dDYHKLWS
HacTpoeHa Ha MIG, aTo ycTpOWCTBO NpUHUMaET Ha cebs ynpaBneHue u Ha aucnnee
(3) cBapoyHoro annapata nosiensietcst Hagnuck “feed”.

1-

2-
3-

5-

WHOUKATOP cwurHanusauum TPEBOIU (Bbixoa cBapouHoii
3abnokuposaH). CoobLueHne TpeBoru, nokasbiBaeMoe Ha aucnnee (3).
BocctaHoBneHne cBapo4yHOro anmnapara aBTOMaTU4yeckoe Mocrne ycTpaHeHus
NPWYYHbBI, BbI3BaBLLEN TPEBOTY.

WHOUKATOP Hanuuusa HanpspkeHUs Ha BbIXOAE (aKTUBHbIW BbIXOA).
BykBeHHO-UMdpoBoi aucnnen ¢ 3 uudpamu. YkasbiBaeT:

- Tok cBapku B amnepax.

YKasaHHas BenM4MHa COOTBETCTBYET 3afaHHoil, npu paboTaolweM B
XOMOCTOM PeXxuMe CBapOYHbIM annapaToM, a BO Bpemsi paboTbl NokasbiBaeTcs
AencTBUTENbHAsA BENMYMHA.

Coo06LueHMe TPEBOMM CO CrieaytoLLEeN KOQUPOBKOIA:

MaLUnHbI

- ”AL1” : cpabaTblBaHWe TeMMepaTypHOii 3aluTbl NEPBUYHOTO KOHTYpa.

- ”AL2” : cpabaTbiBaHWe TEMMEpPaTypHOIi 3alUuTbl BTOPUYHOTO KOHTYpa.

- AL3” : cpabaTbiBaHWe 3aLMTbl OT CBEPXHAMPSIKEHNUS NNHUN NUTaHUS.

- ”AL4” : cpabaTblBaHWe 3aLUMTbl OT HU3KOTrO HAMPSHKEHWUS NNHUN NUTaHUS.

- AL5” : momenb ¢ GRA (y3en BogsiHOrO oxJaxaeHwsl): cpabaTtbiBaet
3almMTa UM3-3a HEAOCTaTOMHOrO [JaBfeHUst KOHTypa BOASIHOTO
oxnaxzaeHwsi ropenku. BocctaHoBneHne He aBToMaTyeckoe.
Mopenb 6e3 GRA (y3en BoAsiHOrO OXNaXAeHWs!): HET COeaMHEHUs
coeguHuTens nonsipusauun ¢ mawuHon (PUC. E).

- ”AL9” : cpabaTbiBaHWe 3aLUMTbl MAarHUTHbIX KOMMNOHEHTOB.

- "AL10” : HeucnpaBHOCTb Ha fUHUW MNOCMEAOBATENbHOMO COEANHEHUS:
nocrefoBaTesisHoe CoeiMHEHNE OTKIOYEHO.

- “AL11” : cpabaTbiBaHMe 3aLLMTbl OT OTCYTCTBMA Pasbl MUHUN NUTAHUS.

- “AL12” : HeucnpaBHOCTb Ha fUHUM NOCMEAOBATENbHONO COEANHEHUS:
oLmbKa gaHHbIX.

- “AL13” : n3bbITOYHOE OTMOXEHWEe MNbliNM BHYTPU CBapOYHOro annapara,

BOCCTaHOBJIEHVE MPU NMOMOLLU:

- BHYTPEHHSIst O4MCTKa MaLUWHbI;

- KHOMKa BblGopa napameTpoB NaHenu ynpaeneHust.
lMocre oTknioYeHUst CBapoO4HOrO annapara B Te4eHUe HECKOMbKMX CEKYHA MOXET
ObITb BUaHa curHanusaums ”AL11” u ”OFF”.
3a, 3b, 3c - UHOUKATOP yka3biBaeT TekyLMe eauHULbI U3MepeHus (amnep,
CeKyHAbI, NPOLIEHT).
Pyyka ynpaBneHusi kogepom.
Mo3BonsieT perynupoBaTb napameTpbl cBapku (4a).

it

te SLOPE
DOWN

: Tok cBapku B pexxume TIG/MMA.

: B pexxume TIG no3sonsieT NocTeneHHO CHWXaTb BENUYMHY TOKa
npu OTNYCKaHWUM KHOMKM ropenku (perynuposaxue 0 - 3 cekyHAbl) 1
WHAOWKATOP (3b) 3aropaertcs.

: B pexxume TIG npuHMMaeT 3HauyeHne NpoformKUTENBHOCTU Nogavun

rasa nocne csapku “Post-gas”, 4To nossonsieT aganTvpoBaTb
BpeMSl MOTOKa 3alUMTHOrO rasa, Mocrie OCTaHOBKM CBapO4HOro
annapata (perynuposaHue 0,1-10 cekyHg n NHOWKATOP (3b)
3aropaeTcs).

POST
We Gas

: BkntoyaeTcs uckntountensHo npuv Beibope pexunma ceapku “SPOT”
nocpeacTsoM kHomku (7). B pexume TIG nossonsier Bectu
TOYEYHYIO KOHTaKTHYIO CBapKy C yrnpaBiieHMeM BPeMeHeM CBapku
(perynuposatue 0,1 - 10 cekyHg n UHANKATOP (3b) 3aropaetcs).

SPOT

:Mpn pabotre c oanektpogom MMA, napameTp npuobpeTaet
3HayeHne cunbl  pyrm  “Arc  force”, nosBonsig  3apaBaTtb
AVHaMmnyeckuii ceepxTok (perynuposanue 0-100% n MHOVKATOP
(3c) 3aropaertcs).

KHonka ans BbIGOpa pexunma cBapKu.

Mpy HaxaTnm Ha KHOMKY 3aropaeTcsi COOTBETCTBYIOLUMIA BbIGpaHHOMY pexumy

CBapKW MHAMKaTOpP:

‘f_': ARG

<= FORCE

MMA : anekTpog ¢ nokpbiTem “MMA”.
TG & :TIGDC c posxurom ayri npn koHTakTe (LIFT-ARC).
MG -—= :MIG.

KHonka ans BknioveHus ,quc-rauuvnouuoro ynpaBneHus.

Mpw ropsiwem MHOVMKATOPE [Z] REMOTE | peryrninposaHue Npou3BOAUTCS TOMBKO

npy NOMOLLY ANCTaHLIMOHHOIO yﬂpaBJ‘IeHI/Iﬂ 1 TOYHee:

a) YnpaBneHue ¢ OAHUM MOTEHLMOMETPOM: MO3BOMNSET perynvpoBaTb TOK
cBapku B pexxume TIG/MMA.

b) YnpaBneHue c AByMs noTeHLMOMeTpamMu: No3BONSIET PerynvpoBaHune Toka
ceapkn B pexume TIG/IMMA u perynuposaHne SLOPE DOWN B pexvme
TIG nnn ARC FORCE npn MMA (aBTomatuyeckuii Boiop MHANKATOPA
napamertpa).

c) MepanbHoe ynpaBneHne: NO3BONSET PerynupoBaTb TOK CBapku B pexvme
TIG/IMMA.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Bbibop «OUNCTAHLMOHHOIO YMPABITEHUA» (REMOTE)
CTaHOBUTCS  BO3MOXEH  TOMbKO  €Cnv  [OMCTaHUMOHHOe  ynpaBsneHue
[eiCTBUTENbHO COEANHEHO C COeAVNHUTENEM.

KHonka Ans BeiGopa pexiima ynpasneHusi KHonkoit ropenku TIG.

Mpu HaxaTum Ha KHOMKY 3aropaeTcs COOTBETCTBYIOLLNIA VIH,EI,VIKATOP

2t _,—[ : 2-TakToBas pabora, ON-OFF (BK/I-BbIK/I) npn HaxaTow KHOMKe.

“ A

SPOT

:4-takToBasi pabota, ON-OFF (BK/I-BbIK/T) npu oTnyuieHHown

KHOTKe.
: pabota npu KOHTaKTHOM TodeyHon ceapke TIG (SPOT).

4.2.1 NAHENb YMPABNEHUA YCTPONCTBOM MOOAYMN MPOBOMNOKU (PUC. D)

1-

2-

4-
5.

10-

2
10a-| J'-Z\-l
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WHOUKATOP curHanusaumm TPEBOIU
3abnoknpoBaH).

BoccTaHoBMneHWe aBTOMaTUYeCKoe MOCNe YCTpaHeHUst MPUYMHbI, Bbi3BaBLUEN
TpeBory.

Ocobble coobLieHns TpeBoru, nokasbiBaemble Ha gucnnee (15) u (16):

- “AL7” : cpabaTbiBaHVe 3almThl U3-3a CBepXTOKa npu ceapke MIG-MAG.

- “AL8” : HencnpaBHOCTb Ha NIVHUK NOCNEeA0BaTENIbHOrO COeANHEHUS: KOPOTKOe
3aMblKaHWe ropernku.

Mpoyee cnenyet cmoTpeThb B pasgene “MAHENb YNPABNEHNA CBAPOYHbLIM
AMMAPATOM” (nap. 4.2).

CurHansHbin MHOUMKATOP Hanuuus HanpsbkeHuss B TOPEJNIKE UNU HA
ONEKTPOAE.

CurHanbHbin -~ UHOUKATOP NMPOrPAMMUPOBAHUA CBAPOYHOIO
AMMAPATA.

KHonka BbizoBa (RECALL) nHanBMAyanbHbIX NporpamMmm cBapku (cm. nap.
4.3.2.4)

KHonka 3anomuHaHusa (SAVE) nHavMBuMAayanbHbIX NporpaMM cBapKu (cMm.
nap. 4.3.2.3).

KHonka ansA BbiGopa nporpaMMbl cBapku U 2-undpoBoi aucnnen.

Haxas nocnepoBaTernbHO Ha KHOMKY, Ha AMcniee NosiBATCS Ludpbl B AvanasoHe
ot “0” po “36”. Kaxgomy Homepy B AmanasoHe oT “1” go “36” cootBeTcTByeT
nporpamma cuHeprudeckoi csapku (cm. TAB. 3), a Homepy “0” cooTBeTCTBYET
pyyHasi pyHKUMSi CBapOYHOro annapata, B KOTOpPOW Bce napameTpbl MOryT
3apaBaTbCsl onepaTtopoM (Tonbko npu pexume MIG-MAG SHORT n SPRAY
ARC).

KHonka ans BbiIGopa pexuma cBapKu.

Mpn HaxaTun Ha KHOMKY 3aropaeTcsi COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA BbIGPAHHOMY peXmMmy
ceapku MHOVKATOP:

MIG : MIG-MAG B pexume “SHORT/SPRAY ARC”.

PULSE JUL : MIG-MAG B pexume “PULSE ARC”.

(BbIXOA CBApOYHOW  MaLLMHbI

POP ¥ : MIG-MAG B pexume “PULSE ON PULSE”.

KHonka ans BbIGopa pexuma ynpaBneHus kHonkow ropenku MIG-MAG.

Mpu HaxaTum Ha KHomky 3aropaetcs cootsetcTaytonin MHAVKATOP:
2t _,—[ : 2-TakToBas pabota, ON-OFF (BK/1-BbIKJ/I) npn HaxaTou KHOMKe.

“ A

BILEVEL |,

:4-takToBasi pabota, ON-OFF (BK/I-BbIK/I) npu oTtnyuieHHown

KHOMKe.
: pabota bi-level npu cBapke MIG-MAG, TIG.
SPOT

esee :paboTa Npu KOHTAKTHOW TOYeYHOMN cBapke MIG-MAG (SPOT).
KHonka ans BknoyeHus nucrauuuouuoro ynpaBneHus.

Mpu ropaiwem NHANKATOPE [Z] REMOTE | peryrniuposaHue NpoU3BOANTCS TOMBKO
NpW NOMOLLM AUCTAHLMOHHOTO ynpaBneva 1 TOYHee:

- ynpaBrnieHue ¢ AByMsi MOTEHLMOMETPaMU: 3ameHsieT paboTy pyyek koaepa
(14) n (13).

NPUMEYAHWE: BbiGop “ONCTAHLMOHHOIO YMPABNEHUA» (REMOTE)
CTaHOBUTCA ~ BO3MOXEH, TOMbKO  €Cnv  [AUCTaHUMOHHOEe  ynpaBrneHue
[eNCTBUTENBHO COEAVNHEHO C COEAMHUTENEM.

KHonka ans BbiGopa napaMeTpoB CBapKu.

HaxaB nocnegoBaTenbHO Ha KHOMKy, 3aropaetcst oguH n3 MHOWKATOPOB ot
(10a) go (10h), k KOTOpOMY OTHOCUTCS KOHKpeTHasi mporpamma. Hactpovika
BESIMYMHBI  KaXOoro BKIMIOYEHHOro napameTpa BbIMOSHAETCA MNpU  NOMOLLM
pydkn (13) n ykasaHa Ha aucnnee (15). Bo Bpemsi atoi HacTpoiikv pyyka (14)
perynupyeT BENn41HY OCHOBHOTO YPOBHSA CBApPKW, ykasaHHoro Ha aucrinee (16),
HEe3aBMCUMO OT TOro, TOK 3TO MM CKOPOCTb MPOBOIOKM (CM. OMKUCaHWe NyHKTa
(14)), 3a uckntodyeHuem (10b).

Tonbko npu ropsitem uHamkatope (10b) pyyka (14) nossonsieT perynuposaTtb
BEMUYMHY BTOPUYHOTO YPOBHSI (CM. onucaHue uiavkatopa (10b)).
MpumeuaHue: napameTpbl, He M3MeHsieMble OnepaTopoMm, B 3aBUCUMOCTU
oT paboTbl C CUHEepPrnyeckon Mporpammon unm B pydHom pexume “PRG 07,
aBTOMaTUYeCKN MCKNovatoTcst U3 Bbibopa; cooTBeTcTByoWMIA M MHOUKATOP
He 3aropaertcsi.
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OTOT napameTp MNOKa3blBAeTCA aBTOMAaTUYECKM BO BpeMs onepauuii cBapku
MIG-MAG, yka3biBas Ha peanbHoe HanpskeHue ayru (roput uhgukatop (15a)).
PerynupoBaHue:

@ Short arc

Bo Bpems HacTpoiikm cuHeprudeckoin nporpammbl  MIG-MAG  Short arc
No3BONSET PerynupoBaTb KOPPEKTUPOBKY, KOTOPYIO COBUPALOTCS BHECTU B ANUHY
Ayrv, paccynMTaHHylo B cuHeprun (guanasoH ot -5% Ao +5%) (vHaukatop (15¢)
ropuT).

B Tex e ycnoBusix, 3agaBasi dyHkuuio bi-level (dsyxyposHesyro), napametp
NPUHUMAET 3HaYEeHWEe KOPPEKTUPOBKMU, KOTOPYI COBMpatoTcs BHECTU B ANUHY
Zlyr' OCHOBHOTO YPOBHS CBapKU1, PaccYMTaHHyHo Takke B CUHEPrUM (AuanasoH ot
-5% po +5%) (unamkatop (15¢) ropur).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Bo Bpemsi pabotbl B pexume MIG-MAG Short arc, pyyHas nporpamma “PRG
0” nosBonsieT 3agaBaTb AeNCTBUTENBbHOE HanpsbkeHwe ayru (amanasoH 10-40)
(vHaukaTop (15a).

B Tex xe ycnosusx, 3agasas dyHkumio bi-level, napameTp npvHMMaeT 3HaveHne
AeCTBUTENbHOTO HanNpsXKeHNs Ay OCHOBHOTO YPOBHS cBapku (AvanasoH 10-
40) (vHgukaTtop (15a) ropuT).




Bo Bpems HacTpoiikm cuHeprudeckon nporpammbel MIG-MAG Pulse arc
No3BOSISIET PETYNNPOBaTh KOPPEKTUPOBKY, KOTOPYHO COGUPAIOTCS BHECTU B ANTUHY
Oy, paccyMTaHHyI0 B CUHEprMn (ananasoH ot -5% ao +5%) (unavkatop (15¢)
ropuT).

B Tex e ycrosusx, sapgasas dyHkumio bi-level, pulse on pulse wm T,
napameTp NpvHUMaeT 3Ha4YeHVe KOPPEKTUPOBKU, KOTOPYIO COBMpatoTCs BHECTU
B ANWHY AYr OCHOBHOTO YPOBHSI CBapkW, pacCHWTaHHyl Takke B CUHEPrUU
(ananasoH ot -5% ao +5%) (nHankatop (15¢) ropu).

100- 1 7' @ o\ 5 W g
@Shortarc

B cuHepruyeckux nporpammax MIG-MAG short arc, 3agaBas dyHkumio bi-level,
MOXHO perynmpoBaTtb TOK/CKOPOCTb NPOBOSIOKM (py4ka (14)) 1 KOPPEKTUPOBKY,
KOTOpyto cobupaloTca BHECTM B AnUHY Ayru (pyyka (13)) BTOPMYHOrO ypoBHS
CBapKW, pacCYMTaHHyl Takke B cuHepruu (Avanas3oH oT -5% po +5%)
(vHaukaTop (15¢) ropuT).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Bbi6paB pyuyHyto nporpammy “PRG 0” ¢ dhyHKUmel bi-level, MoxHo perynvposaTb
CKOpoCTb NpoBosokn (pyyka (14), (mHavkatop 16¢) ropuT) n AencTBUTENBHOE
HanpsxeHve ayru (pydka (13)) BTOpUYHOro ypoBHs |, ceapku (auanasoH 10-40)
((nownkaTop (15a) ropur).

B pexume MIG-MAG pulse arc, 3agaBas dyHkumto bi-level, pulse on pulse

um T, MOxXHO perynuposate Tok |, u Ig (I, )(pydka (14)) 1 BLINONHATL
KOPPEKTUPOBKY, KOTOpylo cobupaioTcs BHeCTW B AnuHy ayrn (pydka (13))
BTOPWYHOrO YPOBHSI CBApPKW, pacCHUTaHHyI0 B CUHeprun (auanasoH ot -5% ao
+5%) (uHamkaTtop (15¢) ropur).

-3 mo QL om |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

B pyuHom pexvme “PRG 0” nossonsieT agantMpoBaTb CKOPOCTb NMPOBOMOKA K
nycKy CBapKu Ans onTumu3aumu poxwura ayrn (perynuposanue 1 - 100 % un
WHOWKATOP (15c) 3aropaeTtcs).

B pexxume MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2-TAKTOBAA CBAPKA nossonsiet perynvpoBaTb
NPOAOIKUTENBHOCTL HadanbHoro Toka (T, ). 3ajaBas napameTp Ha HOmMb
oTknoyaeTcs pyHKUMSA, a nNpy 3agade nobow APYron BENMUYMHBI BbllLe Hynst
(perynupoBatue 0,1-3 cekyHabl), BO3MOXHO Bblbpate MHAWKATOP (10b) ans
perynnpoBaHns KOPPEKTUPOBKM HaMPSXKEHUs AYrn M BeMYMHbI HavanbHOro
TOKa (BTOPUYHBIN ypOBeHb). HayanbHbIN TOK MOXET 3adaBaTbcs 6ornee BbICOKMM
1nn 6onee HU3KUM NO CPaBHEHMUIO C OCHOBHbBIM TOKOM CBapku; 6ornee BbICOKUI
HayanbHbIN TOK 04eHb yA06EeH, 0COBEHHO AN CBapKW antoMUHUS U ero CMiaBoB,
nockornbKy OH No3BonsieT bbicTpee HarpesaTb AeTanb (“Hot-start”).

B pexume MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse no3sonser perynupoeatb
NPOAOIHKUTENBHOCTL OCHOBHOTO TOKa cBapku (perynupoanue 0,1 - 10 cekyHn
n MHOWKATOP (15b) 3aropaetcs).

0] & O & Ol
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

B pyyHom pexvme MIG-MAG “PRG 0” no3sonsieT perynmpoBaTtb aMeKTpoHHOe
conpotuenexune (perynuposaxue 20 - 80 % n MHOWKATOP (15c) 3aropaetcs).
Bonee Bbicokasi BenuuuHa BefeT k Gonee BLICOKOW TemnepaType pacnnasa
cBapku. B pexvme BI-LEVEL anekTpoHHOe conpoTuBrieHve siBnsieTcs obiym
Ans obonx 3afaHHbIX YPOBHEN.

B pexume MIG-MAG Pulse arc napameTp npuvBOAUT K CyxeHuto ayrn. Yem
6onblue BennymnHa, Tem Gonblie CKOHLEHTPUpoBaHa Jyra BO Bpems cBapku. B
pexume cBapku, ucnosnb3ytoLlen ABa ypoBHs Toka (bi-level, pulse on pulse nnmn
T...), CyXeHve ayrv sBnsieTca obwmm ans oboux 3agaHHbIx ypoBHen (+1% /

A%,

B pexume MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse no3sonser perynupoeatb
NPOAOIHKUTENBHOCTL BTOPUYHOTO TOKa cBapku (perynuposaHue 0,1 - 10 cekyHn
n MHOWKATOP (15b) 3aropaetcs).

el U mo m o |
KoHeuHbIi oTXXuMr npoBonoku npu octaHoske cBapku (BURN-BACK).

Mo3BonsieT perynmpoBaTb Bpemsi KOHEYHOrO OTXKUra NPOBOSIOKK NPY OCTAHOBKE
CcBapKy.

(MG  (PULSET"POPT

Bo Bpemsa HacTpoWikm cuHepruyeckoi nporpammbl MIG-MAG nossonsieT
perynnpoBaTb KOPPEKTUPOBKY, KOTopyto cobupatotcsi BHecTM Bo Bpemst BURN_
BACK TIME, paccunTaHHoe B cuHepruu (amanasoH ot -1% / +1%) UHOVKATOP
(15¢) ropwuT).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Mpu npaBunbHON HaCTpoOliKe NO3BONSAET N3bexaTb NPUKNEenBaHNs NPOBOSIOKK K
cBapuBaemow aetanun (perynuposaHnue 0,001 - 1 cekyHaa u nHaukatop (15b)
3aropaeTcs).

A POST PoST POST
10f | ﬁtz 6AS 6AS 6AS |

(MG ) POST-GAS

MosBonsieT apganTupoBaTb MPOAOIKUTENBHOCTbL NOAauM rasa nocrne CBapku
nocrie OCTaHOBKM CBapoyHoro amnnapata (perynuposaHue 0,1-10 cekyHa u
WHOWKATOP (15b) 3aropaetcs).

SLOPE SLOPE SLOPE
oo ©  own DOWN |

Pamna cHmxeHus Toka cBapku (SLOPE DOWN).

10g- |

(M6

BkntoyaeTca UCKNIOYMTENBHO NPU UCMOMb30BaAHUN CUHEPrUYECKUX MPOrpamm
MIG-MAG SHORT ARC, PULSE ARC n PULSE on PULSE.

Mo3BonsieT NOCTENEHHO CHWXaTb BENUYMHY TOKa MpW OTMYCKaHWM KHOMKM
ropenku (perynuposanue 0 - 3 cekyHabl n MIHOUKATOP (15b) 3aropaeTtcs).

10h-

eeee spor SPOT SPOT

Bpems ToveuHow koHTakTHOM cBapku (SPOT TIME).

Bknioyaetca  uckmiountensHo npu  Bblbope pexuma ceapku  “SPOT”
nocpeacTBOM KHoMkM (8). Mo3BonsieT BECTU TOYEUHYIO KOHTaKTHYto cBapky MIG-
MAG c ynpaeneHvem BpemeHeM cBapku (perynuposaHue 0,1 - 10 cekyHa u
WHAWKATOP (15b) 3aropaetcs).

11- KHonka py4HoOro BKNnioYeHUs aneKkTpoknanaHa rasa.
KHonka nopaet notok rasa (npoays Tpy6 - perynvpoBaHue notoka), 6e3 Haxartus
Ha KHOMKY ropenku; KHomka okasblBaeT HemMeieHHoe [encTBuE.

12- KHonka py4Horo ABWXeHuUsl Brepeps NpoBOSOKU.
KHonka nossonsieT npoapuraTb Briepea NPOBOMOKY B pykaBe ropenku, 6es
HaXaTus Ha KHOMKY rOperikv; KHOMKa OKasbiBaeT HemedneHHoe AeiicTue U
CKOPOCTb [ABUXXEHUS Briepes NoCTOsiHHas.

13- Pyuka koAepa nosBonsieT perynmposaTb napameTpbl cBapku (cM. 10a-10h).

14- Pyuka ynpaBneHus Kogepom.
Pyuka perynupyer:
- Tok capkm |, (nHavkatop (16a) roput).
- CkopocTb ABWWKeHUs Bnepea NpoBonoku (mHamkatop (16¢) ropuT).
- TonwmHa getanu, ncnonb3yemon npu ceapke (MHaukatop (16b) roput).
B pexwume cBapku, ncnonb3ytoLlen ABa ypoBHs Toka (bi-level, pulse on pulse unu
T,.0)» NPV ropsilem uHamkatope (10b) pyuka perynupyer:

"ok cBapkm |, (nHavkaTop (16a) ropuT) BTOPUYHOIO YPOBHSI.
- CkopocTb [ABWXEHWSI Briepes MNpoBOSIOKM  BTOPUYHOTO YPOBHSI CBapku

(vHaukaTop (16c¢) ropuT).
- TonwwuHa pgetanu, ucnonb3yemoi npu ceapke (nHamkatop (16b) ropur),
OTHOCSILLASACS KO BTOPUYHOMY YPOBHIO.

15- BykBeHHoO-UudpoBoK aucnnen ¢ 3 undpamu. YkasbiBaer:
- BenuyMHa napametpa ceapku (cm. oT (10a) ao (10h)) npu xonocton pabote.
- [eicTBUTENbHOE HanpshkeHue Ayrvi Npu cBapke.
NMPUMEYAHWE: npu  ocTaHoBKE  CBapku
nepeknioYaeTcs Ha 3aaHHyI0 BEIMUMHY.
- curHan TpeBoru (CM. NyHKT 1).
15a, 15b, 15¢ - UHOUKATOP ykasbiBaeT TeKywime eAuHULIbI U3MepeHUs
(BONbT, CeKyHAbIl, NPOLIEHT).

16- bBykBeHHO-uMdpoBoK ancnnen ¢ 3 undpamu. YkasbiBaer:
- BenuuMHa, 3agaHHas pydkon kogepa (14).
- [EenCTBUTENbHBIN TOK NpY CBapKe.
NMPUMEYAHUE: npu  ocTaHoBKe
nepeknioYaeTcs Ha 3aaHHyI0 BEIMUMHY.
- curHan TpeBoru (CM. NyHKT 1).
16a, 16b, 16c - UHOAUKATOP yka3biBaeT TeKylumMe eAUHULbI U3MepeHus (ToK
B amnep (A), TonwmHa B MUNNMMeTpax (MM) U CKOPOCTL NMPOBONOKU MeTpbI
B MUHYTY (M/MUH)).

17- KHonka BblGOpa eAuHULbI
(UHOUKATOP (16a)(16b) (16c)).
B cuHepruyecknx nporpammax MIG/MAG nossonsieT 3ajaBaTb Npy NOMOLLM
kogepa (14) TonwwmHY cCBapvBaeMOro Martepuana, TOK CBapku, CKOpPOCTb
NPOBOSIOKY.
HacTpoiika kaxaoro otaensHoro napamerpa (Hanpumep, TomnlHa MaTtepvana)
aBTOMaTU4eCKM onpefensieT npoyve napameTpbl (Hanpumep, TOK CBapku, U
CKOPOCTb MPOBOOKH).
B “PRG 0” pyyHoW BbIGOP: MOXHO PEryrMpoBaTb TONbKO CKOPOCTb ABUXEHUS
npoBonokun (MHamkatop (16c) ropur).

avennen aBTOMaTU4eCKn

CBapKun avennen aBTOMaTU4eCcKn

n3mMepeHusi amnep/TonwmHa B M/MUH.

4.3 BbI3OB U 3ANTOMUHAHUA NPOrPAMM

4.3.1 BbI3OB NMPOrPAMM, 3AMUCAHHbIX B MAMATb MPOU3BOAUTENEM
4.3.1.1 Mporpammbl MIG-MAG CUHEPTUU

CBapoyHbIil annapaT npegycMatpuaeT 36 nmporpaMMbl CUHeprum, 3anucaHHble
B NaMmsiTb, C MAEHTU(UKALMOHHBIMU XapakTepuctvkamu B Tabnuue (TAB. 3), Ha
KOoTOpble Heo6X0AMMO AenaTth CCbINKy ANs BbiGopa nporpammbi, noaxoasLen
ANS TUNa cBapku, KOTOPYHO NPEeACTOUT BbINOMHATH.

BbiGop onpeaeneHHon nporpaMmbl BbIMOMHAETCS, HaXUMas B NOCMNEeA0BaTENbHOCTH
kHomnky “PRG”, KOTOpon Ha aucnnee COOTBETCTBYET HOMep, B AnanasoHe ot “0” o “36”
(Homepy “0” He COOTBETCTBYET HMKaKasa Nporpamma CUHepruu; ¢ HAM accouumpyeTcs
pyYHON pexum paboTbl CBapOYHOro annaparta, kak OnucaHo B Criefytollem
naparpade).

MpumeyaHune: BHyTpu nporpaMmbl CUHEPrMU NPUOPUTETHLIM SIBRSETCA BbIGOP
Tpebyemoro pexuma nepemelieHus, PULSE ARC unu SHORT/SPRAY ARC, npu
nomoLym cneymanbHon kHonku (cmotpu PUC. D, kHonka (7)).

MpumeyaHue: Bce TUMbI NPOBONIOKM, HE NPeAYCMOTPEHHbIe B Tabnuue, MoryT
Mcnonb3oBaThcs B py4yHoM pexume “PRG 0”.

4.3.1.2 ®YHKUMOHUPOBAHUIO B PYYHOM PEXWUME (“PRG 0”)
DYHKLMOHMPOBAHMIO B PYYHOM pexumMe cooTBeTcTByeT undpa “0” Ha gucnnee, aToT
PeXuM akTMBEH TOIbKO B TOM Cryyae, ecnv npeaBapuTenibHO Gbin BbiGpaH pexum
nepemeleHns SHORT/SPRAY ARC (PUC. D, kHonika (7)).

B aTOM pexume, NOCKONbKy HE MPeaycCMOTPeHa HuKakasi CUHeprusi, BCe napameTpbl
CBapky JOMKHbI 3a4aBaTbCs BPYYHYIO OnepaTopom.

BHumanue! 3agava Bcex napameTpoB cBOOOAHAs, MO3TOMY 3HAYEHUs, KOTOPbIE UM
np1CcBavBalOTCs, MOTYT OKa3aTbCsl HECOBMECTUMbIMU C NMPaBUMbHBIM BbINONHEHEM
CcBapKy.

Mpumeyanue: HE Bo3moxHO ncnonb3oBaTh pexum nepemewedns PULSE ARC
npu BbIGOpe PyYHOro pexuma.

4.3.2 3BANNOMUHAHUA U BbI3OB UHAUBUAYAIbHBIX MPOrPAMM B MIG-MAG
4.3.2.1 BeegeHue

CBapoyHbli annapaTt no3eonsieT 3anucatb B namsaTb (SAVE) uHamBuayanbHble
nporpaMmbl  paboTel, OTHOCSLLMECH K Habopy AeNCTBUTENbHLIX NapameTpbl Ans
onpeaeneHHoln ceapku. Kaxpgas 3anucaHHasi B naMsiTb mporpaMma MOXeT ObiTb
Bbi3BaHa (RECALL) B nto6oi MOMEHT, NpeioCcTaBnsis B pacnopsKeHne nonb3oBarens
CBapOYHbIM annapaTtoM ‘roTOBYIO K MCMOMb30BaHMIO® ONTUMU3VPOBAHHYIO paHee
nporpaMmy, Ansi BbIMOMHEHUS KOHKPETHOW paboTbl.

4.3.2.2 Cnoco6HOCTb 3aNOMUHaHUA UHAWBUAYanNbHbIX MPOrpamMM B pexume
MIG-MAG

CBapoyHbIi  annapaTt npegycmatpvBaeT 3anoMuHaHue 40  MHAMBMAYanbHbIX
nporpaMMm B COOTBETCTBME C TPEMS pexuMmamu fnepeHoca B YCIOBUSX CUHEPrun
(SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc n Pulse on pulse) n paboty B py4HOM pexume co
CMeayoLLMMN XapakTepUCTKamu:

- CUMHEPIMYECKAA SHORT/SPRAY ARC: 10 3anomvHaeMbIx nporpamm (4OCTYMHbI
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Homepa ot “1” go “10”);
- PYYHAA SHORT/SPRAY ARC (“‘PRG=0"):
(AocTynHbl Homepa ot “1” o “10”);
- CMHEPFI/MECKAFI PULSE ARC: 10
Homepa ot “1” go “10”);
- CMHEPFI/MECKAH PULSE ARC PULSE ON PULSE: 10 3anoMuHaeMbIx nporpamMmm
(AocTynHbl Homepa ot “1” go “10”).
Mpumeuanue: [insi BbI3oBa NPorpamMmbl, KOTOPYH0 Bbl GyAeTe UCNONb30BaTh:
a) BbIGpaThb HYXHbIN pexum nepeHoca PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-
PULSE unu SHORT/SPRAY ARC unu Bbi6paTtb “PRG=0", ecnu nporpaMmmsi
3aHeceHbl B NaMATb B Py4HOM pexume;
b) BbIGpaTh HOMep Nporpammsbl (kak onucaHo B nap. 4.3.1).

10 3anomvHaembiX nporpamm

3anoMuHaemMbIX nporpamm (,ElOCTyFIHbI

4.3.2.3 MNpoueaypa 3anommHaHus (SAVE).

Mocne Toro, Kak Bbl OTPErynvpoBanyu CBapoYHbIA annapaTt B ONTUMaribHOM pexume

NS onpefeneHHon cBapku, AeNCTBOBaTb, kak yka3aHo aanee (cmotpu PUC. D):

a) Haxatb kHomky (5) “SAVE”.

b) Ha aucnnen (16) nosinsietca “Pr’ n Homep (BknounTensHo mexay “1” n “10”) Ha
avcnnee (15).

c) MoBepHyB pykosTky kodepa (HesaBucumo (13) unu (14)), BbIGpaTb HOMmep, B
KOTOpBbIV Bbl XOTUTE 3anucaTtb B NaMsTb Nporpammy (CMoTpu Takke 4.3.2).

d) Haxatb cHoBa kHomnKy “SAVE”.

e) Aucnnen (15) 1 (16) HaYHyT MuraTb.

f) BHOBb HaxaTb B TeYEHWE ABYX CEKYHA Ha KHOMKY “SAVE”.

g) Ha aucnnee nossutca “St Pr’ , To ecTb nporpamma 6bina 3anucaHa B namsiTh;

cnycTss 2 CceKyHAbl AWCNIenM aBTOMaTUYEeCKU MepeknioyaTcs Ha  Benu4uHBbl,

OTHOCSILLMECS K TONBbKO YTO COXPaHEHHbIM napameTpam.

Mpumevanve. Ecnu, npu murawowmx Aucnnesix, He HaxaTb Ha KHomky “SAVE” B

TeyeHue 2 cekyHa, aucnnen nokaxyt “No St”, n nporpamma He 6yaer 3anucaHa B

namsTb; AMCMNEN aBTOMATUYECKM BEPHYTCS K NepBOHAYanbHbIM NOKa3aHWsIM.

4.3.2.4 Npoueaypa Bbi3oBa MHAMBUAYansLHon nporpammbl (RECALL)

Mepen TeMm, kak Bbi3blBaTb OAHY NpoOrpammy, NpPoBEpWTb, YTO BbIGOpP pexuma

nepemewenua (MMMYINbCHAA LOYTA, UMMNYIIbCHAA LOYTA UMMYNbC HA

MMMYJbC, KOPOTKAA OYTA / OYTA CO CTPYWHbLIM NMEPEHOCOM METAA

nnn “PRG=0") MMeHHO TOT, C KOTOPbIM Bbl cCOBMpaeTech paboTaTb.

[evicTBoBaTh, kKak ykasaHo aanee (cMotpu PUC. D):

a) Haxatb Ha kHonky “RECALL”.

b) Ha aucnnee (16) nosiensietca “Pr” n Homep (B uHTepBane ot “1” go “10”) Ha

aucnnee (15).

MoBepHyB pykosATKy kopepa (Hesasucumo (13) unu (14)), BbIGpaTh HOMep, B

KOTOpbI Bbina 3anucaHa nporpamma, KOTOpYHO Bbl XOTUTE UCMONb30BaTb.

d) lMosTopHO HaxaTb Ha kHonky “RECALL” Ha Bpemsi, npeBbllwatoLee 2 CekyHabl.

e) Ha pucnnee nosensetcs Hagnucb “Ld Pr’ , 4to o3Havaer, 4yto nporpamma
6bina Bbl3BaHa; CMycTs 2 CeKyHAbl AUCNnen aBToMaTUyecku nepekniovarcst Ha
BESINYMHbBI, OTHOCSILLMECS K TOSTbKO YTO BbI3BaHHON Nporpamme.

Mpumevanve. Ecnu kHonka “RECALL” He Gbina HaxaTta B TeYeHWE BPEMEHW,
npesbllatoLlero 2 cekyHabl, aucnnen ykasbiBaioT “No Ld” u nporpamma He
3arpy)xaeTcsi; AUCren aBToMaTuyeckv BepHyTCs K NepBOHaYasibHbIM NokasaHUsIM.

C

I'IPVIMELIAHVIFI

BO BPEMSA PABOTbI C KHOMKOW “SAVE” U “RECALL” FOPUT CBETOAMOA
“PRG”.

BbI3BAHHAA NMPOrPAMMA MOXET BbiTb M3MEHEHA NO XEJIAHUIO
OMEPATOPA, HO W3MEHEHHbLIE 3HAYEHUA HE COXPAHAIOTCA
ABTOMATUYECKWU. ECNN Bbl XEJNAETE 3AMUCATb B NAMATb HOBbLIE
3HAYEHUA ONA TOM XE MPOrPAMMbI, HEOBXOOUMO BbIMOJIHUTD
NPOLEEOYPY 3AMTOMUHAHUA (cmotpm 4.3.2.3).

3AMNCbIBAHVE NHOUBUAOYAIIbHbBIX MPOPAMM U COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE
3AHECEHUE B TABNULUY CBA3AHHbLIX TAPAMETPOB ABNAETCA
OBA3AHHOCTbIO NMOJNIb3OBATENA.

HENb3A COXPAHUTb WHOUBUAYAJIbHBIE MNPOrPAMMbI
ANEKTPOO MMA UIU TIG.

. YCTAHOBKA

BHMMAHUE! BbINONIHUTbL BCE OMEPALUMU MO YCTAHOBKE U

ANEKTPUYECKOE COEOMHEHUE CO CBAPOYHbLIM AMMAPATOM,

OTKNKOYEHHBLIM U OTCOEAUHEHHBIM OT CETU NMUTAHUA.
ANMEKTPUYECKUE COEOMHEHUA OOJKHbl BbINONHATLCA TONbKO
ONbITHbIM U KBATTUGULIMPOBAHHBIM MEPCOHAJTIOM.

B PEXWUME

(3]

5.1 OCHACTKA

- CHATb ynakoBKy C TEMNeXKU W BbIMOMHUTb MOHTaX, COMMacHo npunaraeMbim
WNHCTPYKLUMSIM.

- CHsITb ynakoBKy CO CBapOYHOrO anmnapatra, YCTpoWCTBa Nofayu NpoBOrokU 1 y3na
OXNaXAEHUS, €CININ OH UMEeEeTCS. BbINOMHUTL MOHTaX TENEXK.

MpuMeyaHune: BCTaBUTbL COEAUHUTENB NONSIPU3aLIUM, ECIIN He NOACOeANHAETCA

y3en BogHoro oxnaxaeHua GRA (PUC. E).

5.2 C[IOCOB NOOBLEMA CBAPOYHOIO AMMAPATA WUIU NMPUCMOCOBNEHUNA

IJ.HH CBAPKH
CBapoyHbIf annapat [JorkeH 6bITb NOAHST, Kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke (PUC. O),
6e3 cbeMHbIX YacTel (ropernka, rasosble Tpybbl, kabenu v T. A.), KOTOpble MOryT
OTCOEANHUTBLCS.

Kak nokasaHo Ha pUCyHKe, MOHTMPOBATb KpenexHble KosbLa, UCMob3ys ABa BUHTa
M8x25, npeaocTaBneHHble B KOMMMEKTE.

BHumaHue: konbua Ana nogbema ¢ pesbboBbiM oTBepcTveM M8 He BXOAAT B
noCTaBKy.

- CsapoyHoe obopyaoBaHue [OMmKHO ObiTb MOAHSATO, Kak MOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe
(PUC. P), 6e3 cbeMHbIX YacTel (yCTPOMCTBO nodayv npoBornoku, 6anmnoH, kabenu,
[AUCTaHLMOHHOE ynpaBreHne), KOTOpble MOryT OTCOEANHUTLCS.

BHumaHue: ncrnonb3oBaTb OAHOBPEMEHHO CrieLnanbHO NOAroTOBNEHHbIe 4 TOYKN
nogbema.

5.3 PACIMOJIOXXEHUE CBAPOYHOIO AMMAPATA

Pacnonaraiite annapart Tak, 4Tobbl He NepekpbIBaTb NPUTOK 1 OTTOK OXSlaxaatoLLero

BO3Ayxa K annapaty (MpUHyAuTenbHas BEHTUNAUMS MpU MOMOLUM BeHTWUNATopa):

crnegute Takke 3a Tem, YTOObl HE MPOWCXOAWNO BCacbiBaHWe NpOBOAALLEN MNbinw,

KOPPO3VBHbIX NapoB, BMarv U T. 4.

Bokpyr cBapouHoro annapara cnegyert octaBUTb CBO60AHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO MUHUMYM

250MMm.
BHUMAHUE! YctaHOBWTb CBapoOYHbIA annapar Ha
NOBEPXHOCTb C COOTBETCTBYHOLEN IPYy30NOAbEMHOCTLIO,
n3b6exarb onacHbIX CMeLLEeHWUW UK ONPOKUAbIBaHUA.

NocKyto
4TOObI

5.4 COEAUHEHME C CETbIO

5 4.1 NpeaynpexpeHns
- NMepep nogcoeavHeHvem annapara K 9NeKTPUMYeCcKoii CeTu, NpoBepLTe COOTBETCTBUE
HanpsKeHUst N 4acToTbl CETU B MeCTe YCTaHOBKW TEXHUYECKUM XapaKTepucTukam,
npuvBedeHHbIM Ha Tabnunyke annapara.

- CBapoyHblii annapar JOoHKEH COeAUHATHLCS TOMbKO C CUCTEMON MUTAHKSA C HYNEBbIM
NPOBOAHWKOM, NOACOEANHEHHBIM K 3a3€MIIEHUI0.

- Ons  obecneveHnst  3awWTbl  OT  HeMpPSIMOro
anddepeHunanbHble BbiKovaTeny Tuna:

KOHTaKTa Mcnonb3oBaTb

Y]
- Tun A ( ) ANs ogHoasHbIX MaLUWH;

-Tun B Ans TpexdasHblX MaLluH.
( )

- Ana Toro, 4tob6bl yaoBneTBopsATb TpebosaHusm CrtaHgapta EN 61000-3-11
(MepuaHue n3obpaxeHnst) pekoMeHayeTcs NPou3BOANTbL COEANHEHUSI CBAPOYHOTO
annapara ¢ Todkamu uHTepdeinca cetTv NUTaHus, UMEeKLLMMN UMnegaHc MeHee Z
Makc Zmax = 0.283 ohm.

- CBapouyHblii annapaT He cooTBeTcTByeT TpeboBaHusm cTangapta IEC/EN 61000-3-
12.

Ecnu annapat coeamHsieTcsi ¢ 0BLLEeCTBEHHOWN CETbIO 3NEKTPONUTAHUS, MOHTa)XHUK
nnu nonb3oBaTenb 00513aH NPOBEPUTb BO3MOXHOCTb COEAMHEHWSI CBapO4YHOro
annapata (ecrnu TpebyeTcsi, NPOKOHCYNLTUPOBATLCA C KOMNAaHWeN, ynpasnsioLen
pacnpeaenuTensHON CeTbio).

5.4.2 lUtencenb n po3eTka

CoepanHnTb kabenb NUTaHWA CO CTaHAApTHOW BuIkoM (3 momioca + 3a3emnieHue),
paccuMTaHHOW Ha noTpebnsiemblt annapaTtom Tok. HeobxoguMo noaknovatb K
CTaHOapTHOW ceTeBOW poseTke, 0OOPYAOBaHHOW MNMaBKUM WU aBTOMATUYECKUM
npegoxpaHuTenem; cneumansHas 3asemnsiolias krnemma JomkHa ObiTb coeamHeHa
C 3a3eMnSoLLMM NPOBOAHMKOM (enTo-3eNneHoro LBeTa) NHUM nutaHus. B tabnuue
(TAB. 1) npuBeaeHbl 3Ha4YeHUs1 B amnepax, pekoMeHayemble ANs npefoxpaHnTenei
TNIMHUW 3aMeAJIeHHOro AeNCTBUSI, BbIGPaHHbIX HA OCHOBE MaKC. HOMMHAIBbHOIO ToKa,
BblpabaTbiBaeMOro CBapo4HbIM annapaTom, U HOMUHAMBHOTO HaNPSHKEHWS MUTaHNS.

5.5 COEOJMHEHME CBAPOYHOIO KOHTYPA

BHUMAHUE! MEPEA TEM, KAK BbINONHATbL COEOWHEHWUA,
NPOBEPUTb, 4TO CBAPOYHbI AMMAPAT OTKMIOYEH M
OTCOEJ],VIHEH OT CETU NUTAHUA.

Tabnuua (TAB. 1) npuBOAWT peKOMeHAyeMbl pa3mep Ans kabenen cBapku (B MM?).

5.5.1 CBAPKA MPOBOJIOKOW MIG-MAG (PUC.F)

5.5.1.1 CoeguHeHue c razoBbIM 6annoHom

- 3aBUHTUTL PEAYKTOP AaBMEHWs Ha KnanaH rasoBoro Gannoxa, ycTaHoBuB MEXay
HAMU  cneuunanbHbll - pedykTop, MOCTaBMnsieMbld  Kak  NpUHamnexHoCTb, npuv
1CMonb30BaHNy rasa AproHa unu cmecu aproHa/Co,.

- Hapetb rasosylo Tpybky Ha BbiBofbl peaykTopa GannoHa u 3aTsHyTb ee
MeTanIMyeckvmM XOMYTOM; COEAWMHUTb ApYyroi KoHel, TpyGbl cO creumanbHbIM
naTpybkom Ha 3agHEW CTOpPOHE CBapOYHOro annaparta W 3aTsHyTb Mpu nomoLum
crneuunanbHoro xomyTa.

- Ocnabutb perynupoBoYHOE KOMbLO penykTopa AaBreHusi nepeq Tem, Kak
OTKpbIBaTb knanaH 6annoHa.

5.5.1.2 CoeguHeHne ropernku

- CoeavHUTb roperiky co creumanbHbIM COeAUHUTENEM, 3aKpyTUB 40 KOHLIA BPYUHYO
6GNoKNpPOBOYHOE KOSbLIO.

- [MoarotoBWTb K NEpBON 3arpy3ke NPOBOSIOKM, AEMOHTUPOBAB COMSIO U KOHTAKTHYHO
TPY6KyY, Ans obneryeHns BbIXoaa.

- Kabenb Toka cBapku ¢ GbICTPbIM COeAMHEHNEM ().

- Kabenb ynpaBneHusi co cneumansbHbIM COeANHEHNEM.

- Tpyba Bogpl anst mogenu R.A. (ropenka ¢ BOAHbIM OXNaxaeHnem) ¢ GbICTpbIMU
COEANHEHNSMU.

- O6paTuTb BHWMaHWe, Y4TO COEAMHUTENWU XOPOLLO 3aKpyyeHbl,
neperpesa 1 notepu apeKTUBHOCTU.

- CoeguHutb Tpyby BxoAa rasa C pedyKTOpOM M 3aTsHYTb XOMYT B KOMMJIEKTE;
COeMHNTL APYron KoHeL, TPYBbl CO cneumnanbHbIM NaTpybkom Ha 3afHelt CTopoHe
CBapOYHOro annapara 1 3aTsHyTb Npy NOMOLLY CrieLmarnbHOro XomyTa.

4yTO6bl M3GexKaTb

5.5.1.3 CoeaunHeHune kabens Bo3BpaTa TOKa CBapku

- CoeaguHsieTcs CO CBapuBaeMmoW [AeTanbilo WnvM C MeTannuyeckum CTOfoMm, Ha
KOTOPOM OHa NEeXUT, Kak MOXHO Grvxe K BbINOMHSEMOMY CBapHOMY COEAMHEHMIO.

- OT10T Kabenb HeOOXOANMO COEANHUTL C 3aXUMOM, 0603HaYEHHBIM CUMBOMOM  (-).

5.5.2 CBAPKA TIG (PUC.G)

5.5.2.1 CoeaguHeHue c razoBbiM 6ansoHom

- 3aBUHTUTL PefyKTOp AaBNeEHUs Ha Knanax rasoeoro 6annowa, yCTaHoBMB Mexay
HAMKW  cneumnanbHbll - pedyKTop, MOCTaBMnsieMbld  Kak  NpUHagnexHocTb, npwv
1CMonb30BaHNK rasa AproHa unm cmecu aproHa/Co,,.

- Hapetb rasosyio TpybKy Ha BblBOAbI pepykTopa 6annoHa u 3aTsHyTb — ee
MeTanIM4eckm XOMyTOM; COEAUHUTbL APYroi KOHeL, TpyObl C COOTBETCTBYHOLLUM
naTpybKoM, pacrnonoXeHHbIM B 3aAHEN YacTy CBApOYHOro annapara, v 3akpenutb
cneuunanbHbLIMU XOMyTamu.

- Ocnabutb perynupoBoYHOE KOMbLO pefykTopa AaBreHust nepen TeM, Kak
OTKpbIBaTb knanaH 6annoHa.

5.5.2.2 CoeanHeHue Kabens Bo3BpaTa Toka CBapku

- CoepvHsieTcs co cBapuBaemoli AeTanbio UnM C MeTansiMyeckum CTOSoM, Ha
KOTOPOM OHa NEXUT, Kak MOXHO Grivke K BbINOMHSEMOMY CBapHOMY COEANHEHMIO.

- OT10T Kabenb HEOOXOANMO COeANHUTL C 3aXMMOM, 0603HaYEHHBIM CUMBOMOM  (+).

5.5.2.3 CoeauHeHne ropernku

- Coeaunntb ropenky TIG ¢ GbICTpbIM coeauHeHVeM (-) Ha nepeaHel naHenu
CBapOYHOro annapara; 3aBeplunTb COeAUHEeHUW rasoBon TpyGbl U kabens
ynpaBneHusi ropernkom.

5.5.3 CBAPKA 3JIEKTPOAOM C NMOKPbLITUEM MMA (PUC. H)

5.5.3.1 CoeanHeHue 3axuma, HecyLIero anekTpon

MouTn Bce 3NeKTpoAbl C MOKPLITUEM COEAMHSIIOTCS C MOMOXUTENbHBLIM MOMOCOM
(+) reHepatopa; ¢ oTpuuaTenbHbLIM MOMKCOM (-)COEAUHAOTCA TOMNLKO 3MEKTPOAbI C
KUCMOTHBLIM MOKPbITUEM.

CoeVHNTbL kabenb 3axuma, HecyLlero anekTpos C GbICTPbIM coeauHeHVeM (+) Ha
nepegHeii naHenw.

MpumeyaHue: B HEKOTOPbIX Cryyasix PEKOMEHAYETCs MOMAPHOCTL () ANs 3axuma,
HEeCyLLero anekTpoA,; creayert NpoBepuUTb UHCTPYKLMN NPOU3BOAUTENS 3NEKTPOAOB.

5.5.3.2 CoeaunHeHne kabens Bo3BpaTa TOKa CBapku
- CoeguHsieTcs CO cBapuBaeMoW [AeTanbilo WUNvM C MeTannuyeckum CTOMoM, Ha
KOTOPOM OHa NEXUT, Kak MOXHO Grive K BbINOMHSEMOMY CBapHOMY COEAMHEHMWIO.
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- OT0T Kabenb HeO6XOANMO COeANHUTL C 3aXUMOM, 0603HaYEHHBIM CUMBOMOM  (-).

5.5.4 PekomeHaaummn

- 3aKkpyTuTb A0 KOHLa COoeavHUTEeNnu kaGenen cBapku B BbICTPbIX COEAMHEHWUsIX,
Ansi obecreyeHnsi XOpOoLUEro 3MeKTPUYEeCKoro KOHTakTa; B MPOTWBHOM crlyvae
Npou3onaeT MeperpeB camux CoeduHUTENen C WX Mocreaylowym BbicTpbiM
WN3HOCOM U noTepel appekTMBHOCTU.

- Mcnonb3oBaTth kak MOXHO Gonee KopoTkue kabGenu cBapku .

- M3BeraTb nonb3oBaTbCsi METANIMYECKUMU CTPYKTypamu, HE OTHOCSALLMMUCS K
obpabaTtbiBaemoln getanu, BMecTo kabensi Bo3aBpaTta Toka CBapku; 3T0 MOXET ObITb
onacHo Ans 6e3onacHOCTU 1 AaTb Noxve peaynbsraTthl Npu CBapke.

5.6 YCTAHOBKA KATYLLKW C MPOBOMNOKOW (Puc. 1)

BHUMAHUE! NEPEQ TEM, KAK HAYMHATb OMEPALUUU MO
3AMNPABKE MNPOBONOKW, TMPOBEPUTb, 4YTO CBAPO4YHbIU
AMMNAPAT BbIKNKOYEH U OTCOEAWHEH OT CETU NMUTAHUSA. B

YBEOUTECbH, YTO PONMVKWM ANA NOJAYM MPOBONOKN, HAMPABNAOLWNA

LWNAHT M HAKOHEYHWK CBAPOYHOIO MNCTONETA COOTBETCTBYIOT TUMY A

OVNAMETPY MCMONBL3YEMOW MPOBONOKN N MPABUITbHO NMPUCOEOVHEHbI.

HA QJTAMAX 3AMPABKW TMPOBOJIOKM HE MONb30OBATLCA 3ALWTHLIMA

MEPYATKAMW.

- OTKpbITb pa3MatbiBaTenb.

- HapeHbTe KaTyliKy C MPOBOMOKOM Ha LUMMHAENb, MPOBEpbTe, YTO CTepXeHb
npoTackMBaHUs  LUNWHAENS NPaBWMbHO YCTaHOBNEH B  COOTBETCTBYHOLLEM
otBepcTuun.(1a).

- [MogHVMWTE BEPXHUI HAXKUMHOW PONUK (M) W OTBEAUTE ero(UX) OT HUXKHEro posrmka
(oB) (2a).

- [poBepuTb, YTO POMUKU/PONMK NPOTATMBaHUA MOAXOAUT K TUMY MCMOMNb3yeMon
npoBOMNoky (2b).

- Bo3bmuTe CBOGOAHBIA KOHEL, CBApOYHOM MPOBOSIOKM Ha KaTyluke U obpexbre
MOTHYTYIO YacTb NPOBOJIOKM Tak, YTOBObI Ha TOPLIEBOW 1 GOKOBOW YacTSX NPOBOMOKU
He 6bIn10 3ayceHueB. [MoBepHUTE KaTyLLKY B HANpaBneHnn NpoTMB YacoBOW CTPENKN
M BCTaBbTe KOHEL, NMPOBOJIOKM B HampaensioLlyto TpyOKy, NPOTONKHUTE ero Ha
rny6uHy npumepHo 50 - 100 MM B HanpaBnsioLLee OTBEPCTUE CBAPOYHOrO pykasa
(2c).

- OnycTuTe Ha MeCTO BEPXHWIA HAXKUMHOW PONUK, U PETYNSTOPOM BENNYUHBI AaBNEHUS
YCTaHOBUTE CPEfHIO0 BENUYMHY [aBEHUst NPUXUMHOIO ponuka. Y6eaurtecs, 4To
NPOBOJIOKa HAXOANTCS B CrieLmanbHoi 6oposae HuxHero ponuka (3).

- BaTtopmo3uTe crierka LWNUHAENb, BO3AECTBYS Ha cneuparnbHblii perynupoBOYHbIi
BUHT (1b).

- CHSITb COMNO U KOHTaKTHYto Tpy6Ky (4a).

- BcTaBbTe BUnKy CBApOYHOro annaparta B PO3eTKy MUTaHWS, BKIKOYUTE CBAPOYHbIN
annapart, HaXMUTe Ha KHOMKY roperikv UM Ha KHOTMKY [ABWXEHWSI NMPOBOJSIOKU Ha
naHenu ynpasneHust (ecrnu MMetoTcs), NoAoXKaAUTe, Moka NpoBONoka He npowaeTt
no BCeMy HanpasnsioLLeMy LUNaHry u ee KoHel He nokaxetcst Ha 10 - 15 cm n3
nepeaHelt YacTu ropernku U OTNYCTUTE KHOTKY.

BHumaHue! B TeyeHUn gaHHON onepaummn NpoBosioKa HaxoAuTCs noa
Hanps>keHNeM U UCMbITbIBaeT MexaHW4YecKue Harpysku, noaTomy B
crnyyae HecoGniOAeHUsi TEXHMKN 6e30MacHOCTU, MOXET NMPUBECTU K
3NEKTPUYECKOMY LLIOKY, PaHEHUAM U MPUBECTU K 3aKMraHWUIO HexenaTesbHbIX

ANEKTPUYECKNX AYT:

- He HanpaBnsinTe ropenky B CTOPOHy Tena.

- He nogHocuTe ropenky 6nusko Kk rasoBomy 6ansioHy.

- 3aHOBO MOHTMPOBATb Ha roperiky KOHTaKTHYt0 TPyoKy v conno (4b).

- Hactpoiite mexaHuW3M nopa4n NpPOBOSIOKM Tak, 4TOObl NMpoBOfioKa noaaBanach
nnasHoO 1 6e3 pbiBkoB. OTperynvpyinTe AaBneHne poriMkoB 1 TOPMO3sillee ycunue
LINUHAENS Ha KaTyLUKy Tak, Y4Tobbl ycunue Obino MUHMMAnbHbLIM, HO MPOBOMOKA
He npockanb3biBana B 60po3ae v npu npekpalleHMn nogadn He obpasoBbiBanach
neTnsi U3 NPOBONOKW NoZ BO3AEVWCTBUEM UHEPLIMN KaTYLLKW.

- O6pexbTe BbICTYNatoLLMA KOHEL, MPOBOMOKM U3 HAaKOHEYHMKa Tak, YToObl ocTanoch
10-15 mm.

- 3akpbITb OTAENeHne Ans pa3maTbiBaTensi.

5.7 3AMEHA PYKABA, HANPABNAIOLLEIO NPOBOJIOKY B FOPEJNKY (PUC. L)
Mepen Tem, Kak NPUCTYNWUTL K 3aMeHe pykasa, pacnpasuTb kabenb ropenku, nsberas
hopmMupoBaHUs 13rnéos.

5.7.1 CnupaneBuAHbIA pyKaB Ans cTanbHOW NPOBONIOKU

1- OTBWHTWTL COMIIO M KOHTAKTHYIO TPYOKY rornoBKW ropenku.

2- OTBWHTUTBL raiiky, yAepXvBaloLLylo pykaB LEHTPanbHOro COeAUHUTENS U CHATb
CYLLECTBYIOLLMIA pyKaB.

3- BcTaBWUTb HOBbIN pykaB B kaHan kabenb-ropenka u Msirko npotankueaTb ero o
Tex nop, Noka OH He BbIAET N3 roNoBKU ropesku.

4- Bpy4Hyto 3aBUHTUTL ranky, yaepX1BatoLLyto pykas.

5- OTpesaTb Mo Kpal BbICTYNALLMIA pyKaB, Crierka NpUMsiB ero; BblHyTb U3 kabens-
roperku.

6- CHsTb KPOMKY C y4yacTka cpesa pykaBa W BHOBb BCTaBWTb ero B kaHan kabens-
roperku.

7- 3aHOBO 3aBUHTUTH raiiky, 3aTSHYB ee KIo4YOM.

8- BHOBb YCTaHOBWTb COMMO U KOHTaKTHYtO TPyOKy.

5.7.2 PykaB U3 cUHTETMYeCKOro matepuana Ans antoMMHUEBOW NPOBONOKHU
BbinonHutb onepaumu 1, 2, 3, Kak ykasaHo Ans CTanbHOro pykasa ( He NpUHUMaTh BO
BHUMaHve onepauuu 4, 5, 6, 7, 8).

9- BHOBb 3aBWHTWUTb KOHTaKTHyl TPybKy ANA anioMUHWS, NPOBEpMB, YTO OHa
HaXOAWUTCS B KOHTaKTE C pyKaBOM.

10- BcTaBuTb B NPOTUBOMOMOXHBIA KOHEL, pykaBa (CTOPOHA COEAUHEHUS TOpPenku)
NaTyHHbI HUNnenb, konblo OR w, nopgepxusas pykaB nop HebonbLuMMm
[JaBrneHneMm, 3aKpyTuTb raiky, yaepxvsaroLLyto pykas. M136bITouHas YacTb pykasa
6yneT yaaneHa BnocneacTsuu, otpesas ee no pasmepy (cmotpu (13)).
M3Bneub 13 natpybka ropenku ycTpoWCTBa NpOTArMBaHWS
KanunnsipHyto TpybKy Ansi CTanbHbIX PyKaBoB.

11- KAMWINAPHAA TPYBKA HE NMPEOYCMOTPEHA ans antoMuHUEBbLIX pyKaBoB
avameTpoMm 1,6-2,4MM (kenToro uBeta); pykaB OyneT BcTaBneH B naTpy6ok
ropenku 6e3 Hee.

OTpe3aTb kanunnsipHyto TpyoKy Ana antoMUHUEBLIX pykaBoB AuaMeTpoM 1-1,2Mm
(kpacHoro uBeta) NPUBNU3NTENBHO HA 2MM MEHbLLE, MO CPaBHEHWIO C TpyOKoMn
Ansi cTanbHoi Tpy6bl, M BCTaBUTb B KOHEL,, CBOBOAHbIN OT pykaBa.

12- BctaBuTb M GRnoOKMpoBaTh FOperiky B YCTPOWCTBE NPOTATMBAHWUS MPOBOMOKYU;
OTMETUTb pyKaB Ha paccTossHuM 1-2MM OT ponvkoB; NMOBTOPHO M3BMNEYb roperky.

13- OTpesatb pykaB COrflacHO nNpeaycMOTPEHHOMY pa3smepy, He aedopmupys
BXOfHOE OTBEpCTHE.

BHOBb MOHTMpOBATL rOpernky Ha NaTpybok yCTPOMUCTBa NPOTArMBaHUS NPOBOOKN
1 YyCTaHOBUTb ra3oBoe COMio.

NPOBOIIOKN

6. CBAPKA: OMMUCAHME MPOLIECCA

6.1 CBAPKA MIG-MAG

6.1.1 PEXXUM NEPEMELLEHNA SHORT ARC (KOPOTKASA IYTA)

PacnnaB cBapO4YHOI NPOBOMOKM U OTPbIB OT Hee kanenb MeTanna obecnevmBaercs
4acTo MOBTOPSIOLLMMMUCS LMKITaMK KOPOTKOTO 3aMblKaHUsi MEXY KOHLOM MPOBOMOKM
1 cBapo4Hou BaHHOM (8o 200 pas B cekyHay).

YrnepoaucTtble 1 HU3KONErMpoBaHHbIE CTanmn

- [OnameTp cBapOYHOW NPOBOIOKU: 0,6-1,2mMm
- [nana3oH Toka CBapKu: 40-210A
- [nanasoH HanpshkeHus oyru: 14-23B

- 3alunUTHbIN ras:

CO, , AproH/CO,, Aprox/CO,/O,
Hepxagetowme ctanu

- [nameTtp cBapOYHOW NPOBOMOKU: 0,8-1mMm
- [JunanasoH Toka cBapku: 40-160A
- [nanasoH HanpspkeHust ayrv: 14-20B

- 3aWuTHbIN ras:

AproH/O,, Apron/CO, (1-2%)
AnOMUHWIA 1 cnnaBbl

- [OvnameTp cBapO4HO NPOBOOKU: 0,8-1,6mMm
- [JunanasoH Toka cBapku: 75-160A
- [nanasoH HanpspkeHust ayrv: 16-22B

- 3awuTHbI ras: AproH 99,9%
OObI4HO KOHTaKTHasi TpyOka [AOIKHa HaxXOAWTBCS MO Kpalo comnma unu cnerka
BbICTYNaTb C Gonee TOHKOW MPOBOMIOKOW U MpW Goree HW3KOM HanpskeHWn Oyru;
cBobofHas AnvHa npoBonoku (stick-out) 6yaeT pasHa ot 5 Ao 12mMm.

B PYYHOM PEXVME (“PRG 0”) agantnpoBaTb BeIMUYNHY CONPOTUBMEHNS:

- 20%-60% c nposonokon anametpom 0,8-1Mm yrnepoaucTas crans.

- 50%-80% c nposonokon anametpom 1,2-1,6MM yrnepoauctas cranb.

- 60%-80% C NpOBOSIOKON 13 HEPXKABEKLWEN CTany 1 antoMUHUS.

MpumeHeHune: Csapka B MOGOM MOMOXKEHUN, TOHKUX TOMWMH W AN MEepBoro
NPOXOXAEHUSI HA KPOMKax, Yemy CrocobCTBYET HU3KOEe TEMnoBoe BO3AeNCcTBvE U
XOPOLLO KOHTPOSIMPYEMbI pacnnas.

Mpumeuanue: Mepemeluerne kopotkon ayrn (SHORT ARC) ansi cBapku anioMuH1s
1 CNIaBoB [JOMKHO BbIMOSHATLCS C NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTSMU (0COGEHHO C MPOBOMOKOWA
AnameTpoMm >1MM), MOCKOSbKY BO3HWKAET pUCK AedeKTOB NaBneHus.

6.1.2 PEXXUM NEPEMELLEHUA SPRAY ARC (OYTA PA3BPbI3rMBAHUEM)

Ona  pacnnaeneHnsi CBapo4HOM MPOBOMOKA  UCMOMb3YOTCs  Gonee  BbiCOKOe
HanpsbkeHne ayrv 1 GOnblWMIA CBAPOYHBIA TOK, YeM B npedblayliem criydae. KoHey
CBapOYHOM MPOBOMOKM He MPUKACaeTCsl K CBapOYHON BaHHe, ayra hopmupyercs
MeXay KOHLOM MPOBOSIOKM M MPOXOAMUT Yepes MoTOK Karnenb MeTasna K CBapo4HOi
BaHHe. Takum 06pa3om, NPOMCXOAUT NOCTOSIHHOE NIaBfieHe CBApPOYHONM NPOBOOKM
6e3 KOPOTKMX 3aMblKaHWIA.

YrnepoaucTble U HU3KONEernpoBaHHbIe CTanu

- [nameTp cBapO4HOW NPOBOSOKU: 0,8-1,6mm
- [rana3oH Toka cBapku: 180-450A
- [vnanasoH HanpshxeHus ayru: 24-40B
- 3alWuTHbIA ras: Apron/CO,, AproH/CO,/O,
HepxaBetowme cranu

- [nameTp cBapO4HOI NPOBOIOKM: 1-1,6mMm
- [Onana3oH Toka CBapKu: 140-390A
- [manasoH HanpspkeHust ayrv: 22-32B

- 3aWuTHbIN ras:

AproH/O,, Apron/CO, (1-2%)
AnOMUHWIA 1 cnnaBbl

- [nameTp cBapO4HOI NPOBOSIOKM: 0,8-1,6mMm
- [unanasoH Toka cBapku: 120-360A
- [nanasoH HanpspkeHust ayrv: 24-30B

- 3awuTHbI ras: AproH 99,9%
OObIYHO KOHTaKTHasi Tpybka AomkHa HaxoauTbCA BHYTpM conna 5-10MM, Tem
6onblue, YeM Bbille HanpsbkeHue Ayrv; cBobogHas AnvHa npoBornoku (stick-out)
6yneT paBHa ot 10 go 20mm. B PYYHOM PEXXMME (“PRG 0”), nocne Toro, kak
napameTpbl CKOPOCTW NPOBOJIOKM W HANPsBKeHWst Ayrv Obinu BeiGpaHbl NpaBunbHO (To
€CTb UMEIOT COBMECTUMbIE 3HAYEHWs1), BENMYMHA BbIOMPaeMoro conpoTMBIEHUst He
MMeeT 3HaYeHus.

MpuMeHeHne: CBapka Ha NNOCKOCTW TOMWMH He MeHee 3-4MM (CUNbHO TeKyuYuii
pacnnas); CKOPOCTb BbIMOMHEHUS U CTEMNeHb OTIIOKEHUSI 0YeHb BbICOKME (BblCOKOE
TEnnoBoe BO3AENCTBUE).

6.1.3 PEXXMM NEPEMELLEHNA PULSE ARC (MMNYNbCHAA OYIA)

370 “KOHTpONUpyemoe” nepemelLeHne, pacronoxeHHoe B 30He paboTbl “spray-arc’
(M3meHeHHasa pyra ¢ pasbpbl3rvBaHnem), U obnagaer NpeuMyLiecTBaMn CKOPOCTH
NMNaBneHns 1 OTCYTCTBMEM W3MyYEHWsl, 3axBaTblBasi O4YEHb HWU3KME 3HAYEeHWs ToKa,
YOOBMNETBOPSIOLLME Takke MHOTME TUNWYHble NpUMeHeHus “short-arc” (kopoTkon
ayru).

Kaxxgomy nMnynbcy Toka COOTBETCTBYET OTCOEAUHEHWE OTAENBHOM Kannm npoBONoKu
anekTpoaa; 3ToT (PeHOMEH MPOUCXOAUT C YacCTOTOW, MPOMOPLMOHANBLHOW CKOPOCTU
[OBVKEHUSI Bnepea NPpOBOIIOKM.

3aKOH M3MEHEHWS], CBSI3aHHbIA C TUMOM U AUaMeTPOM CaMoW MPOBOMNOKM (06blYHbIE
BeNUYMHbI YacToTbl: 30-300 u).

YrnepoaucTbie U HU3KONErnpoBaHHbIe CTanu

- [OvameTp cBapOYHOW NPOBOIOKU: 0,8-1,6mMm
- [nanasoH Toka cBapku: 60-360A
- [vnanasoH HanpshxeHns ayru: 18-32B

- 3alnUTHbIN ras:

AproH/CO,, AproH/CO,/O, (CO, max20%)
Hepxagerowme ctanu

- [mameTp cBapO4HOI NPOBOSIOKM: 0,8-1,2mMm
- [JunanasoH Toka cBapku: 50-230A
- [nanasoH HanpspkeHust ayrv: 17-26B

- 3aWunTHbIN ras:

Apron/O,, AproH/CO, (1-2%)
AnOMUHWIA 1 cnnaBbl

- [AnameTp cBapO4HOI NPOBOIOKM: 0,8-1,6mMm
- [JunanasoH Toka cBapku: 40-320A
- [nanasoH HanpspkeHust ayrv: 17-28B

- 3awuTHbI ras: AproH 99,9%
OObI4HO KOHTaKTHasi Tpybka AOMmKHa HaxoAuTbCs BHYTpW conna Ha 5-10MM, Tem
6onbliue, Yem Bblle HanpshxkeHwe Ayru; csobogHas AnvHa npoBonoku (stick-out)
06bI4HO BKNtoveHa mexay 10 n 20mm.

MpumeHeHue: cBapka B “MONOXEHUW Ha CPEeAHUX-HU3KUX TOMWMHAX MW Ha
maTepuanax, NnofABep>KeHHbIX BO3AEWCTBMIO TeMrnepaTyp, 0CO6eHHO npurogHa Ans
CBapKu Nerkux cnnaBosB (antoMUHWUIA U ero cnnasbl), a TaKkxke ANs TONLWMWH MeHee
3MMm.
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6.1.4 PEFYNMMPOBAHUE NAPAMETPOB CBAPKW NMPU MIG-MAG

6.1.4.1 3aWmnTHBIN ras

MoToK 3aLMTHOrO rasa JOMKeH ObITb:

short arc (kopotkas ayra): 8-14 n/mMuH

spray arc (ayra pa36pbisruBaHuem) u pulse arc (umnynbcHas ayra): 12-20 n/mMuH
B 3aBMCMMOCTN OT MHTEHCMBHOCTM TOKa CBapku 1 AnameTpa conna.

6.1.4.2 Tok cBapku

PerynupoBaHue  Toka CBapku  BbIMOMHSIETCS  OMEepaTopoM,  MoBopauuBas
pykoatky kogepa (PUC. D (14)). Mpu Bbibope SPRAY/SHORT ARC (OYIU
PA3BPbISTMBAHVEM, KOPOTKOW AYT W), npu Kaxaom noBopoTe pyKOSITKM Kofepa
(14), BbLINOMHSETCA COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE PErynMpoBaHMEe CKOPOCTW MPOBOMOKM (M/
MWHYTY), noka3aHHoe Ha aucnnee (16); BO Bpemsi CBapKW, AUCNNEN aBTOMaTUYeCKn
nepeknioyaeTcst Ha peanbHoe 3HavYeHne Toka (amnep).

Mpu BbiGope UMMYNbCHAA OYTA wnu UMMYNbCHAA OYFrA UMMNYINbC HA
WUMNYNbC, kaxablii NOBOPOT PYKOSATKU kofepa (14) COOTBETCTBYET perynmpoBaHuio
ToKa CBapku, MnokasaHHOMy Ha Aaucnnee (16); BOo Bpemsi cBapku, [Aucnnen
aBTOMaTUYECKN NepekniovaeTcst Ha peanbHoe 3HaveHne Toka.

B o6oux pexxmmax BO3MOXHO, NpW HaxaTun Ha KHorKy (17) nepenTu kK perynnpoBaHuio
TonwwmHel B MM (CBETOOMO[ (16b) roput) npu nomoww kodepa (14). MawwmHa
aBTOMaTUYECKN PacCHUTLIBAET HEOBOXOAWMbIA TOK Ansi CBApKW AaHHOW TOMLUMHbI.
Take U B 3TOM Crnyyae [AMCNNEn NepekriloyaeTcs Ha pearibHyl BenuyuHy Toka
(amnepbl) Bo Bpems CBapKu.

CrnegyeT 3ameTwTb, 4TO BO BCEeX CUHEPry4eckux rnporpamMmax 3agaBaemasi
MVUHUManbHas ¥ MakcuManbHas BenuyuHa (M/MUHYTY, amnepbl UAK TONWMHA B MM)
3aAaHa Ha 3aBofe U He MOXET U3MEHATLCS NoNb3oBaTenem.

OpUeHTMPOBOYHbIE 3HAYeHWsI Toka C Haubonee 4acTo UCMONb3yemol NPOBOOKON
npounnocTpupoBaHbl B Tabnuue (TAB. 4).

6.1.4.3 HanpsixxeHune pyru v cyxeHue ayru (pinch-off)

B cuHepruueckmx nporpammax MIG-MAG pulse-arc u pulse-on-pulse (10d) atn aga
napametpa onpeaensioT pasMepbl Ay BO BpeMsi CBapKu.

HanpsikeHne ayru ykasbiBaeT Ha pacCTOsiHWE MpPOBOSIOKM OT AeTanu, onepatop
Npou3BOAUT KOPPEKTUPOBKY OT -5% A0 +5% OT 3Ha4YeHWst HanpsbKeHWs, 3aAaHHOro
B OAHOW W3 Nporpamm, Ans agantaunn AeiCTBUTENbHOW ANUHbI Ay K KOHKPETHBIM
TpeboBaHusaM. Yem Bonblue BenuunHa, TeM Aanbliue pacrnonaraeTcs NpoBorioka ot
aetanu.

B pyyHon nporpamme “PRG 0" HanpsbkeHve Oyr 3afjaeTcsi COOTBETCTBYHOLLEW
CKOPOCTI MPOBONIOKM BENUYMHOW, BbIBMpaemoii No npuBedeHHON Hke dopmyne:
u,= (14+0 051, ), roe:

- U = Hanpﬂerme Ay, BblpaXXeHHOe B BOIbT.

- |,= Tok ceapku B amnepax.

Cne,qyeT YUNTBIBaTb, YTO BEMUYMHE HANPSHKEHWS, BEIGPAHHOM MPU XONOCTOM pexume
paboTbl, ByaeT cOOTBETCTBOBATL HaNpshkeHVe nop Harpyskow (npu ceapke) Ha 2-4 B
HUXE.

CyxeHve [yru onpefensieT KOHLUEHTpauulo wnu aMmnnutygy Ayru, AuanasoH
perynupoBaHus JaHHoro napametpa cootBeTcTByeT oT -10% Ao +10% 3HaueHus,
BBEAIEHHOrO MO yMonyaHuio B nporpammy. Yem Gonblue BenuuumHa, Tem Gonblue
CKOHLIEHTPUpOBaHa ayra.

6.1.5 PABOTA BI-LEVEL U PULSE ON PULSE

Pa6ota bi-level: 3apaetcsa kHonkon (PUC. D (8)) n Bbibupaetcs B pexvume MIG-
MAG pulse arc u short arc. Liukn cBapkv HaumHaeTcs Npu HaxaTuu U OTnycKaHuu
KHOMKM ropernku (kak npu 4-TaktoBoii paboTe), Ha4anbHas Touka paboTbl CBAPOYHOMO
annapaTta COOTBETCTBYeT OCHOBHOMY YypoBHio cBapku (PUC. D (MHOUKATOP
(10a))  mawwuHa nokasbiBaeT TOK M HanpsbkeHWe 3ToW Todku pabotbl. HaxaB Ha
KHOMKY ropenku B TedeHne meHee 0,5 cekyH, MallnHa M3MeHsieT pabouyto TOoUKy C
rNaBHOMO YPOBHS Ha BTOPMYHbIN ypoBeHb (PUC. D (MHAUKATOP (10b)), nokasbiBas
Ha gucnnee TOK U HanpshkeHWe BTOPUYHOTO YPOBHSA. [pu kaxaom nocnegytoLlem
HaXaTuy Ha KHOMKY roperikv MalluHa NpoAoriKaeT NepexoanTb C OAHOTO YPOBHSA Ha
[PYroii, Noka Ha KHOMKY He HaXMyT B TedeHue cBbile 0,5 cekyHz, 4Tobbl BKMIOYNTL
pamny CHWKEHWs! ToKa, TO €CTb NPUBECTU K 3aBEPLUEHNIO CBapKU.

Bo Bpems cBapku, Jaxe ecnv MaluvHa NnokasblBaeT MrHOBEHHYIO BEMUYMHY TOoKa U
HanpsbKeHUs!, MOXHO U3MEHSITb TONMbKO TOK U HanpsbkeHne Ayru OCHOBHOIO YpOBHS
cBapkKu.

Pabora MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse: 3agaetcsi kHonkot (PUC. D (7)) BmecTe C
nHamkatopom MIG-MAG Pulse arc. 3ToT pexum aBnsietcss ocobbiM TUNOM CBapKu
bi-level, nockonbky B 3TOM crny4ae Mbl UM nse 3af IX paboynx TouKu
C TEMU XE€ KpUTEpUsIMUK, 4TO U Npu cBapke bi-level (PVIC D (VIHJJ,VIKATOP (10a))
1 (10b)). MNpogomK1TenLHOCTL Kaxaoro yposHa t, 1 t, moxet sapasatbcsa (PUC. D
(WHOUKATOP (10c) m (10d)), n He onpe,qenqucq prHHle Kak npoucxoauT npu
cBapke bi-level. Bo Bpemsi cBapkv MaluuHa NpOAOIHKaeT aBTOMaTUYECKU U3MEHSITb
pabouyto TOYKY C [NaBHOTO YPOBHS (C MPOAOIKWTENbHOCTBIO t,) Ha BTOPUYHBIN
YPOBEHb (C MPOAOIKUTENBHOCTBIO t,).

CosnaBaemblii heHoMeH aaeT nynbcaumo BO BpeMmsi nynbcauuu, Gnaroaaps Yemy
aTa cBapka nonyyuna Takoe HasBaHue. [MpaBuWnbHO 3adaB [Ba YpOBHS W [Be
NPOJOMKUTENBHOCTU, MOXHO MOJSYyYNTb BONTHOOGPa3Hylo CBapKy, O4eHb CXOXYH CO
cBapkowi TIG.

6.2 CBAPKA TIG (DC)

Mocne BbINOMHEHWSt COEAVHEHNIt KOHTYPa CBapKK, kak ykasaHo B nap. 5.5.2

Heobxoammo:

- BbibpaTtb pexxum TIG Ha naHenu ynpaeneHus ceapoyHoit mawwuHbl (PUC. C (5)).

- OrtperynupoBaTb TOK CBapKM Ha HY>HYIO BEMUYMHY NPy MOMOLLM PYKOSITKW Koaepa
(PUC. C (4)) (BenuuuHa MOXeT Bcerda perynupoBaTbCs BO BpPeMsi CBapku).
Ecnu HyXHO, BBECTU pamny CHwKeHWst Toka npu nomolumn kHonku (PUC. C (4a))
(MrHoBeHHoe ykasaHue Ha aucnnee (PUC. C (3)).

6.2.1 Po3axwur LIFT

MoMeCcTUTb HaKOHEYHVK ANEKTPoAa Ha AeTarb, C NErkuM HaaasnueaHuem. Haxarb 4o
KOHL{@ Ha KHOTKY FrOperiku 1 NOAHSTb 3NeKTPoz Ha 2-3 MM C 0no3faHueM B HECKOMbKO
cekyHA, Gnarogaps yYemy Gyaer 3axokeHa Ayra. B Hauane, cBapouHblii annapat
NoAaeT ToK |y, o, 3aTeM HaumHaeT nopaeatb 3aAaHHbIV TOK CBapku. B koHLe umkna Tok
aHHynMpyeTcs ¢ 3a4aHHOV Pammnoi CHIDKEHUS.

B 1abnuue (TAB. 5) 0606LeHbl HEKOTOPblE OPUEHTUPOBOYHBIE AAHHbIE AN CBAPKU
HepKaBeloLLeit CTanm U BbICOKONErVpoBaHHbIX CTanen.

6.3 CBAPKA 3NEKTPOOOM C NMOKPbITUEM MMA

Mocne BbINOMHEHWSI COEAMHEHNIN KOHTYpa CBapku, kak ykasaHo B nap. 5.5.3, HyxHo
BbIGpaTh pexxum MMA npu nomowm cneumnansHoii kHonku (PUC. C (5)).
OTperynupoBaTb TOK CBApKu Ha HYXHYI0 BEMWYUHY NpY NMOMOLLM PYKOSITKM Kopepa
(PUC. C (4)), a amHammuyeckuii ceepxtok “ARC FORCE” MOXeT U3MeHATbCH B
nvanasoHe ot 0 o 100% npu nomolum pyyku kogepa (PUC. C (4)) ¢ MrHOBEHHbIM
ykasaHveM BenuuuHel Ha gucnnee (PUC. C (3)).

B Ttabnuue (TAB. 6) 0606LueHbl HEKOTOpble OPWEHTUPOBOYHbIE AAHHbIE TOKa, B
3aBMCMMOCTM OT AnameTpa 311eKTPOaoB.

6.4 KAHECTBO CBAPKU
KayecTBo cBapKy, a Takke MUHUManbHoe KONMYecTBOo BpbI3r 3aBUCUT OT NPaBUIbHOMO

COOTHOLLIEHWNS NapamMeTpPOB CBAPKMN: CBAPOYHOrO TOKa (CKOPOCTM MOAAYM NPOBOSIOKM),
avamMeTpa NpoBOMOKN, HaNPshKeHWs ayrn, U T. 4.

PaccTosiHue oT ropenku o cBapuBaeMon AeTanu Toxe BblbrpaeTcs, kak NnokasaHo Ha
pucyHke M, Bo nsbexaHne popmmpoBaHusi n3bbiTka 6pbI3r 1 AedekTos LBa.
CKopoCTb CBapku (ABWXXEHUSI BAOMb LUBA) SBMSETCS ONPeAensiowmM 3neMeHTOM
AN NPaBUIIbHOTO BLINOMHEHUS WBaA; e€ criedyeT y4uTbiBaTb HApaBHE C NPOYUMMM
napameTtpamu, ocobeHHO Ans rMy6uHbl NPOHMKHOBEHNS 1 dopMbl WBa. Hanbonee
YyacTo BcTpeyatoLmecst AedekTbl CBapkv npuBeaeHsl B Tabnuue (TAB. 7).

7. TEX OBCNY>XUBAHUE

BHUMAHME! NEPEQ NPOBEOEHUEM 'OMEPALMKA
TEXOBCINY>XUBAHUSA MPOBEPUTb, YTO CBAPOYHbINA AMMAPAT
OTKNKOYEH 1 OTCOEAUHEH OT CETU MUTAHUS.

7.1 NNMAHOBOE TEXOBCNYXXUBAHUE
ONEPALMU NNAHOBOIO TEXOBCNY>XUBAHUA
OMEPATOPOM.

BbINMONHAKTCA

7.1.1 Nopenka

- He octaBnsiite ropenky unm eé kabenb Ha ropsuvx npegmerax, 370 MOXeT
NPUBECTU K PacnnaBneHuio U3oNSaLMN U caenaeT ropenky u kabenb HenpUrogHLIMM
K pabore.

- PerynsipHo npoBepsifiTe kpenneHve Tpyb n natpy6koB nopayun rasa.

- [pu KaXa0M CMEHE KaTyLLKW CO CBapOYHOW NPOBOSOKOM NPoAyBanTe CyXuM CxaTbiM
BO3yXOM oA AaBneHnem He 6ornee (makc. 56ap) wwnaHr nogayv NPOBOSIOKM U
npoBepsiTe ero COCTOsHKE.

- ExefHeBHO NpoBepsifiTe COCTOSIHNE W NPABUIIBHOCTb MOHTaXa AeTanent KOHeYHON
YacTu ropesiku: conna, KOHTaKTHON TpyOku 1 razoBoro Anddysopa.

7.1.2 Nopaya NpoBONOKMU

- TpoBepuTb CTENEHb U3HOCA PONMKOB, MPOTSATMBAIOLLMX NPOBOMNOKY. Mepuoanyecku
yOansaTe MeTanu4yeckyo nbinb, OTKNaAblBaoLLYOCS B 30HE NPOTArMBaHNS (POMNVKU
1 HanpaensioLlas NPOBOMOKM Ha BXoAe U BbIXoae).

7.2 BHEMJIAHOBOE TEXOBCIY>XUBAHUE

OMNEPALIMUA BHEMNMIAHOBOIO TEXOBCNY>XXUBAHUA OOJMKHbI
BbINONHATLCA TOJIbKO OMNbITHbIM WU KBANM®ULWPOBAHHLIM B
ANEKTPUKO-MEXAHUYECKUX PABOTAX MNMEPCOHAJIOM.

BHUMAHME! HUKOIOA HE CHUMAWTE NAHENb U HE NPOBOOUTE
HUKAKUX PABOT BHYTPU KOPMYCA AMMNAPATA, HE OTCOEAVWHUB
NPEOBAPUTENIbHO BUJNIKY OT SNEKTPUYECKOWU CETMW.
BbinonHeHWe NpoBepoK MOA HanpsiKeHWEM MOXET MPUBECTUM K Cepbe3HbIM
3MeKTpoTpaBMaM, TaK Kak BO3MOXEH HenoCpPeACTBEHHbIM KOHTAaKT C
TOKOBeAYLUMU YacTAMU annaparta u/unm noBpexaeHUsiM BCreAcTBME KOHTaKTa
C YacTAMU B ABWKEHUN.
- lMepuoanyeckm € 4acTOTOW, 3aBUCSLLEN OT MCMOMb30BAHUS WM HanWuus Mbiu
oKpy>atoLer cpefbl, crneayeT NpoBepsiTb BHYTPEHHIO YacTb annapata cBapku
ONst yAaneHus nbinu, OTKNaabIBatolWencsl Ha 3NeKTPOHHbIX NnaTax, npu MoMoLLm
O4eHb MSATKOW LLETKM UMK creumarbHbIX pacTBOpUTENei.
MpoBEpUTL NPU OYUCTKE, YTO ANEKTPUYECKNE COEAVHEHNSI XOPOLLO 3aKpyyeHbl U Ha
KabenenpoBoaKe OTCYTCTBYIOT NOBPEXAEHNS 30NN,
- MNocne okoHYaHUA onepauuy TexobCnyxuBaHWs BEpHWTe MaHenu annaparta Ha

MECTO U XOPOLLO 3aKpyTUTE BCE KpenexHble BUHTDI.
Hukoraa He npoBoauTe CBapKy Npu OTKPbITOM MaLLVHe.

8. AHOMAJIUK, NPUYUHBI N CNOCOBbI YCTPAHEHUA (TAB. 8)

BHUMAHUE! BbINONHEHUE HEKOTOPbLIX MPOBEPOK BEOET K
PUCKY KOHTAKTA C YACTAMM Nopa HAMNPSXXEHMEM W/WNuU B
ABWXEHUW. .

B CNYYAE HEYOOBJIETBOPUTEJIbHOW PABOTHI, U MEPEL BbINOJIHEHUEM

CUCTEMATUYECKMX MPOBEPOK WX OBPAWEHVMEM B BALWE LEHTP

TEXCEPBWCA CINEOYET NPOBEPUTb, YTO:

- Tok cBapku, OTperynpoBaHHbIA KOAEPOM, NMPaBUIIbHbIN.

- OTcyTCTBYIOT TPEBOryY, yKasbiBalolime Ha cpabaTbiBaHe TeMrnepaTypHoO 3aluTbl
OT CBEPXHANPSHKEHNS UM HEAOCTAaTOYHOTO HANPSHKEHWS UM KOPOTKOTO 3aMblKaHMS.

- Y6eouTbes, 4TO cobniofaetcs HOMUHaNbHOE COOTHOLUEHUE YepefoBaHus; B
cnyvae cpabaTbiBaHWsS TepMOCTaTU4ECKON 3aluTbl MOAOXKAATb €CTECTBEHHOro
OoXNaXAeHns CBapoYHOro annapara, NpoBepuTb paboTy BEHTUNATOPA.

- [MpoBepuTb HanNpsXeHne NIMHUK: eCN BEMUYMHA CIIMLLKOM BbICOKAs UM CIIULLIKOM
HM3Kas!, CBAPOYHBIN annapat CUrHanusnpyeT aHomanmio (cMoTpu naparpad 4.2).

- [MpoBepuTb OTCYTCTBME KOPOTKOrO 3aMblKaHUsi Ha BbIXOAE CBApOYHOro annapara: B
TakoM criyvae NpoBecTW yCTpaHeHue aedekTa.

- CoeOVHeHUst KOHTYpa CBapKW BbINOMHEHbI NPaBUIIbHO, B YHaCTHOCTY 3aXuM Kabens
Maccbl AeWCTBUTENbHO COEAMHEH C AeTanbio M HET MPOCIONKA WU30NMPYHOLLIMX
mMaTtepuanos (HanpumMep, Kpackm).

- Wcnonb3yembliii 3aLLMTHBIN ra3 NpaBumbHbIA N B HY)XHOM KONM4YecTBe.

Mepen niobbiMyM paboTamy Ha YCTPOWCTBE HATSHKEHUSI MPOBOMOKW UMW BHYTPU

CBapoO4HOro annapata HeobxodAMMO  MPOKOHCYNLTMPOBAaTbCA C  rraBot 7

"TEXOBCNYXXUBAHUE”.
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HUZALOS HEGESZTOGEPEK MIG-MAG ES FLUX, TIG, MMA FOLYTONOS
iVHEGESZTESHEZ PROFESSZIONALIS VAGY IPARI ALKALMAZAS CELJARA.
Megjegyzés: Az alabbiakban a “hegesztégép” kifejezés hasznalatos.

1. AZ iIVHEGESZTES ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI SZABALYAI

A hegesztégép kezeldje kell6 informacio birtokaban kell legyen a hegesztégép
biztos hasznalatarél valamint az ivhegesztés folyamataival kapcsolatos
kockazatokrol, védelmi rendszabalyokrol és vészhelyzetben alkalmazando
eljarasokrol.

(Hivatkozasi_alapként hasznalatosak a kovetkezé anyag is: “IEC vagy CLC/
TS 62081 MUSZAKI JEGYZEK”; [VHEGESZTEST SZOLGALO BERENDEZESEK
OSSZESZERELESE ES HASZNALATA).

/N

- A hegesztés aramkorével valé kdzvetlen érintekezés elkeriilend6; a generator
altal létrehozott liresjarasi fesziiltség néhany helyzetben veszélyes lehet .

- A hegesztési kabelek csatlakoztatasakor valamint, az ellendérzési és javitasi
miiveletek végrehajtasakor a hegesztégépnek kikapcsolt allapotban kell
lennie és kapcsolatat az aramellatasi halézattal meg kell szakitani.

- A faklya elhasznalédott részeinek poétlasat megel6zéen a hegesztégépet ki
kell kapcsoni és kapcsolatat az aramellatasi halozattal meg kell szakitani.

- Az elektromos Osszeszerelés végrehajtasara a biztonsagvédelmi normak és
szabalyok altal eléiranyzottaknak megfeleléen kell hogy sor keriiljon.

- A hegesztégép kizarélag foldelt, nulla vezetékii aramellatasi rendszerrel lehet
osszekapcsolva.

- Meg kell gy6zédni arrél,
csatlakozik a foldeléshez.

- Tilos a hegesztégép , nedves, nyirkos kdrnyezetben, vagy esds idében valé
hasznalata.

- Tilos olyan kabelek hasznalata, melyek szigetelése megrongalédott, vagy
csatlakozasa meglazult.

- Folyadékos hiitéegység jelenléte esetén a feltoltési miiveleteket kikapcsolt és
a taphalézatbodl kicsatlakoztatott hegesztégéppel kell elvégezni.

- Nem hajthaté végre hegesztés olyan tartalyokon és edényeken, melyek
gyulékony folyadékokat vagy gaznemii anyagokat tartalmaznak, vagy
tartalmazhatnak.

- Elkerillendé az olyan anyagokon valé miiveletek végrehajtasa, melyek
tisztitasara klortartalma oldészerrel keriilt sor, vagy a nevezett anyagok
kozelében valé hegesztés.

- Tilos a nyomas alatt allo tartalyokon valé hegesztés.

- A munkateriilet kornyékérél minden gyulékony anyag eltavolitandé (pl. fa,
papir, rongy, stb.).

- Biztositani kell a megdfelelé szell6zést, vagy a hegesztés kovetkeztében
képzodott fiistok ivhegesztés kornyékérdl valé eltavolitasara alkalmas
eszkozoket ; szisztematikus vizsgalat szilkséges a hegesztés kdvetkeztében
képzodott fiistok expozicios hatarainak megbecsléséhez, azok 6sszetételének,
koncentraciéjanak és maganak az expozici6 idétartamanak fiiggvényében.

- A palackot védeni kell a héforrasoktol, beleértve a szolar-sugarzast is
(amennyiben hasznalatos).

POCLO®G

- Az elektrodtél, a megmunkalandé darabtol és a koézelben elhelyezett
(megkozelltheto) esetleges fém alkatrészktdl valé megfelelé szigetelést kell
alkalmazni.

A munkalatokat a célhoz el6iranyzott kesztyiit, labbelit, fejfedét viselve, és
felhagodeszkan, vagy szigetel6szényegen allva kell végezni.

hogy az aramellatas konnektora kifogastalanul

- A szemek a maszkra, vagy a sisakra szerelt kiilonleges, fényre nem reagalé

livegekkel védendok.
Megfelel6 védo tiizallé 6ltozék hasznalata kotelezé, megvédve ilyen médon
a boér felhamrétegét az ivhegesztés altal keltett ibolyantuli és infravoros
sugaraktél; e védelmet vaszon, vagy fényt vissza nem veré fiiggony
segitségével az ivhegesztés kozelében allo mas személyekre is ki kell
terjeszteni.

- Zajszint: Ha kiilondsen intenziv hegesztési miiveletek kdvetkeztében 85 db(A)-
lel egyenlé vagy annal nagyobb, mindennapos személyes kitételi szintet
(LEPd) mérnek, akkor a megfelelé6 személyes védelmi eszk6zok hasznalata
kotelezd.

L PR

EMEF

SAEE

- A hegesztéaram athaladasa a hegeszté aramkor kornyékén lokalizalt,
elektromagneses terek (EMF) keletkezését okozza.

Az elektromagneses terek néhany orvosi késziilékkel (pl.

lélegeztetok, fémprotézisek, stb.) interferalhatnak.

Az ilyen késziilékeket visel6k szamara megfelelé ovintézkedéseket kell hozni.

Példaul meg kell tiltani a hegesztégép hasznalati térségének megkozelitését.

Ez a hegeszt6gép megfelel azon miiszaki termékszabvanyok kévetelményeinek,

amelyek meghatarozzak az ipari kornyezetben, professzionalis célbél valo,

kizarolagos felhasznalast. Nem biztositott azon hatarértékeknek valé megfelelés,

amelyek a haztartasi kornyezetben az ember elektromagneses tereknek valé

kitételére vonatkoznak.

Pace-maker,

A kezelonek a kovetkezd eljarasokat kell alkalmaznia az elektromagneses

tereknek valé kitétel csokkentése érdekében:

- Rogzitse egyiitt, egymashoz a lehetd legkozelebb a két hegesztékabelt.

- Tartsa a fejét és a torzsét a leheté legtavolabb a hegeszté aramkortél.

- Soha ne csavarja a hegesztékabeleket a teste koré.

- Ne hegesszen ugy, hogy a teste a hegeszté6 aramkor kozott van. Tartsa
mindkét kabelt a testéhez képest ugyanazon az oldalon.

- Csatlakoztassa a hegesztéaram visszavezet6 kabelét a hegesztendd
munkadarabhoz a lehet6 legkozelebb a készitend6 varrathoz.

- Ne hegesszen a hegesztogép mellett, arra lilve vagy annak nekitamaszkodva
(minimum tavolsag: 50 cm).

- Ne hagyjon ferromagneses targyakat a hegeszté aramkor koézelében.

- Minimum tavolsag d= 20cm (N Abr.).

- A osztalyu berendezés:

Ez a hegesztégép megfelel azon miiszaki termékszabvany kovetelményeinek,
amely meghatarozza az ipari kornyezetben, professzionalis célbél valé,
kizarélagos felhasznalast. Nem biztositott az elektromagneses kompatibilitasnak
valé megfelelése a lakoépiiletekben és a haztartasi céli hasznalatra az
épiileteket ellato, kisfesziiltségli taphalézathoz kozvetleniil csatlakoztatott
épiiletekben.

AN

KIEGESZITO OVINTEZKEDESEK

- AZON HEGESZTESI MUVELETEKET, melyeket:

- Olyan kdrnyezetben, ahol az aramiités veszélye megndvelt;

- Kozvetleniil szomszédos teriileteken;

- Vagy gyulékony, robbanékony anyagok jelenlétében kell végezni.
Egy ,Felelés szakértének” KELL el6zetesen értékelnie, és mindig mas -
vészhelyzet esetére kiképzett személyek jelenlétében kell végrehajtani
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azokat.

Az ,IEC vagy CLC/TS 62081 MUSZAKI JEGYZEK” 5.10; A.7; A9” ponjaiban
leirt védelmi miiszaki eszk6zok alkalmazasa KOTELEZO.

TILOS, hogy a hegesztést a foldon allé munkas végezze kivéve, ha biztonsagi
kezelodobogon tartozkodik. ) ; oL . .
AZ ELEKTRODTARTOK VAGY FAKLYAK KOzOTTI FESZULTSEG:
amennyiben egy munkadarabon tébb hegesztégéppel , vagy tobb - egymassal
elektromosan 0Osszeko6tott munkadarabon keriil munka elvégzésre, két
kiilonb6z6 elektrodtarté vagy faklya kozott olyan veszélyes mennyiségii
uiresjarasi fesziiltség generalodhat, melynek értéke a megengedett kétszerese
is lehet.

lyenkor feltétleniil sziikséges, hogy egy szakérté koordinator miiszeres
méréseket végezzen annak megallapitasa érdekében, hogy fennall e veszély,
és megtehesse az ,,IEC vagy CLC/TS 62081 MUSZAKI JEGYZEK” 5.9. pontjaban
feltiintetetteknek megfelelo védelmi intézkedéseket.

JAN

EGYEB KOCKAZATOK

- BILLENES: a hegesztégépet a tomegenek megfelelé hordképességii
vizszintes feliileten kell elhelyezni; ellenkezé esetben (pl. meghajlitott,
szétszedett padlézat stb.) fennall a billenés veszélye.

A kocsi hegesztégéppel, huzaladagoléval és hiitéegységgel (amikor van)
torténd egyiittes felemelése tilos.

NEM MEGFELELO HASZNALAT: a hegesztégép hasznalata veszélyes
barmilyen, nem el6iranyzott miivelet végrehajtasara (pl. vizvezeték
cs6berendezésének fagytalanitasa).

A HEGESZTOGEP ES A HOZZATARTOZO KOCSI ATHELYEZESE: alkalmas
eszkozokkel mindig megfeleléen rogzitsék a palackot a véletlenszeri
leesésének elkeriilése céljabol.

AN

A hegesztégép aramellatasi forrashoz valé csatlakoztatasa el6tt a védelmeknek,
és a hegesztégép burkolata-, valamint a huzal adagolészerkezete elmozdithato
részeinek a helyiikon kell lenniiik.

FIGYELEM! A huzal adagolészerkezete barmely mozgasban Iévé részen valé
kézi beavatkozast, példaul:

- A gorgok és/vagy huzalvezeték cseréjét;

- A huzal gérgékbe valé behelyezését;

- A huzaltekercs feltoltését;

- A gorgdk és a hajtémiivek, valamint az alattuk 1évé teriiletek tisztitasat;

- A hajtomiivek olajozasat.
KIKAPCSOLT, ES AZ ARAMELLATASI
HEGESZTOGEPPEL KELL VEGEZNI.

HALOZATTOL MEGSZAKITOTT

2. BEVEZETES ES ALTALANOS LEIRAS
2.1 BEVEZETES
Ez a hegeszt6gép egy aramforrasbdl és egy raszerelt huzaladagolobdl tevédik 6ssze.
Az aramforras az egy tobbfunkciés haromfazisu egyeniranyitoé (folytonos és pulzalt
ivii SZINERGIKUS MIG-MAG, TIG és MMA), mikroprocesszor altal ellenérzott
elektronikus bedllitassal (switch-mode), a primértekercs oldalan teljes mérséhiddal.
A huzaladagol6 4 motorizalt huzalel6tolé g6rgés hajtoszerkezettel van felszerelve az
el6tolé nyomas fliggetlen szabalyozasaval A digitalis vezérlépanel magabafoglalja a
mikroprocesszoros szabalyozokartyat és alapvetéen harom miikddést tartalmaz:

a) APARAMETEREK BEALLITASA ES SZABALYOZASA
E felhasznaldi interfész segitségével lehetséges az operativ paraméterek
bedllitasa és szabalyozasa a memorizalt programok kivalasztasa, a paraméterek
allapotfeltételeinek és értékének display-en tortén6é megjelenitése.
A MIG-MAG HEGESZTESHEZ ELORE MEMORIZALT SZINERGIKUS
PROGRAMOK BEHIVASA
Ezeket a programokat a gyarté elére elkésziti és memorizélja (tehat ezek nem
modosithatok); e programok egyikének behivasa utan a felhasznalé kivalaszthat
egy meghatarozott munkapontot (a kilonféle, fuggetlen hegesztési paraméterek
egyik készletének felel meg) gy, hogy csak egy nagysagot allitbe. Eza SZINERGIA
fogalma, amely lehet6vé teszi a hegesztégép rendkivil egyszeri médon, minden
sajatos operativ feltétel fliggvényében torténd, optimalis beallitasat.
SZEMELYES PROGRAMOK MEMORIZALASA/BEHIVASA
Ez a mikodés lehetséges akar egy szinergikus programon belll, akar kézi
Uzemmodban torténé munkavégzés soran ( ezutdbbi esetén minden hegesztési
paraméter beallitasa tetszéleges). Ez az izemmod lehet6vé teszi a felhasznalod
szamara egy specifikus hegesztés memorizalasat és a késébbiekben megvaldsuld
behivasat.

o2

C

-

2.2 FEMEK HEGESZTHETOSEGE

MIG-MAG A hegesztégép az aluminium és az Otvozeteinek MIG hegesztéséhez,
a kifejezetten horganyzott lemezeken végrehajtandé MIG keményforrasztashoz
valamint szénacélok, alacsony 6tvozetek és inox acélok MAG hegesztéséhez javasolt.
Az aluminium és az Otvozeteinek MIG hegesztésénél a hegesztend6é anyaggal
kompatibilis dsszetétell, telitett huzalokat és tiszta Ar védbgazt (99,9%) kell
felhasznalni.

A MIG keményforrasztas kifejezetten horganyzott lemezeken, rézétvozetd, telitett
huzalok (pl. réz-szilicium vagy réz-aluminium) és tiszta Ar védégaz (99,9%)
alkalmazasaval végezhet()’ el.

A szénacélok és alacsony oOtvozetek MAG hegesztése a hegesztendd anyaggal
kompatibilis dsszetételll, telitett huzalok valamint Co, védégaz, Ar/CO, vagy Ar/
CO,-0, (Argon tipikusan > 80%) gazkeverékek alkalmazasaval végezhetd Bl

Az ‘inox acélok hegesztéséhez tipikus Ar/O, vagy Ar/CO, (Ar tipikusan> 98%)
gazkeverékek hasznalatosak.

TIG A hegesztégép egyenaramu (DC), érintéses ivgyujtasu (LIFT ARC Gzemmddu)
TIG hegesztéshez javasolt, amely minden acéllal (szénacel, alacsony Otvozetek,
magas otvozetek) és nehézfémmel (réz, nikkel, titAnium és ezek 6tvozetei) valamint
tiszta Ar védégazzal (99,9%) vagy Argon/Hélium keverékgazzal torténd, kilonleges
felhasznalasra alkalmas.

MMA A hegesztégép egyenaramu (DC), barmilyen tipusu bevont elektrédas MMA
hegesztéshez javasolt.

2.3 SZERIA KIEGESZITOK
- ARGON palack adapter.
- Foldelt szoritoval kiegészitett visszacsatlakozé kabel.
- 2 manométeres nyomasreduktor.
- 1,5 m-es csatlakozdkabel készlet.
- Vizhitéses egység G.R.A.
(csak az R.A. (vizhltéses) valtozatnal).
- MIG hegeszt6pisztoly
(vizhtéses az R.A. (vizh(téses) valtozatnal).
- Huzaladagol6.
- Tekercsborit6 készlet.
- Kocsi.

2.4 IGENYELHETO KIEGESZITOK
- 1 potenciométeres kézi tdvszabalyozo (csak TIG és MMA).
- 2 potenciométeres kézi tavszabalyozo.
- Pedalos tavszabalyozo (csak TIG és MMA).
- Vizhitéses egység G.R.A.
(széria kiegészité csak az R.A. (vizh(itéses) valtozathoz).
- R.A. (vizhltéses egység) 4m-es, 10m-es, 30m-es csatlakozokabel készlet.
- 4 vagy 10m-es csatlakozdkabel készlet.
- Huzaladagol6 gorg6 készlet.
- Aluminium hegeszt6 készlet.
- Maghuzal hegeszté készlet.
- MMA 600A hegesztd készlet.
- MIG hegeszt6pisztoly 5m 500A.
- MIG hegeszt6pisztoly 3m 500A R.A. (vizh(itéses).
(széria kiegészité csak az R.A. (vizhltéses) valtozathoz).
- MIG hegeszt6pisztoly 5m 500A R.A. (vizh(itéses).
- TIG hegesztdpisztoly 4 vagy 8m, 220A.
- TIG hegesztdpisztoly 4 vagy 8m 350A R.A. (vizhitéses).
- MIG/TIG UP/DOWN hegesztépisztoly potenciométerrel/potenciométer nélkil.
- PUSH PULL hegesztépisztoly.
- Hegesztbpisztoly 485-6s soros kabellel.
- Dupla palack készlet.

3. MUSZAKI ADATOK

3.1 ADAT-TABLA (A Abr.)

A hegesztégép hasznalatara és teljesitményére vonatkozé minden alapveté adat a

jellemz6k tablazataban van feltlintetve a kdvetkezd jelentéssel:

1- A burkolat védelmének foka.

2- Az aramellatas vezetékének jele:
1~: egyfazisu valtozo fesziltség;
3~: haromfazisu valtozé fesziiltség;

3-S: Azt jeldli, hogy végrehajtasra kerulhetnek hegesztési miveletek olyan
kérnyezetben is, ahol az aramités megndvelt veszélye all fenn (pl. nagy
fémtimegek kozvetlen kézelében).

4- Atervezett hegesztés folyamatanak jele.

5- A hegeszt6gép belsd szerkezetenekjele

6- Az ivhegesztégépek biztonsagara és gyartasara vonatkozé6 EUROPAI norma.

7- A hegesztégépek azonositasat szolgald lajstromjel (nélkildzhetetlen a muszaki
sagelynyuljtashoz, cserealkatrészek igényének benyujtasahoz, a termék
eredetének felkutatasahoz).

8- A hegesztes aramkorének teljesitményei:

- U : maximalis Uresjarasi feszliltseg.
)Ll : az aram és a megfeleld fesziiltség, melyet a hegeszt6gép szolgaltathat a
hegesztes soran, normalizalt.

X : a kihagyas aranya: azt az id6t jelzi, mely alatt a hegesztégép megfelel6

aramot képes szolgaltatni (azonos oszlop). %-ban kerdll kifejezésre 10 perces

id6kor alapjan (pl. 60% = 6 perc munka, 4 perc megszakitas; és igy tovabb).

Abban az esetben, ha a kihasznalasi faktorok (40C-os kdrnezetben)

meghaladasra kerlilnek hévédelmi beavatkozas kerll meghatarozasra (a

hegeszt6gép stand-by marad egészen addig, amig hémérséklete nem tér vissza

a megengedett hatarig).

- AIV-AIV a hegesztési aramnak (minimum-maximum) az iv megfelel6
fesziiltségéhez vald szabalyozasi tartomanyat mutatja.

9- Az aramellatasi vezeték jellemzéinek adatai:

-U;: A hegesztégép aramellatasanak valtozé fesziltsége és frekvenciaja
(megengedett hatar £10%).
-1 max : Az aramellatasi vezetékbdl maximalisan elnyert aram.
- I1 Atenylegesen adagolt aram.
10-_——1_ : A késleltetett miikodésii olvadobiztositékok azon értéke, mely a
| S—
vezeték védelméhez iranyzando el6.

11-Azon biztonsagi normara vonatkoztatott jelek, melyek jelentését az 1. fejezet “Az
ivhegesztés altalanos biztonsaga” tartalmazza.

Megjegyzés: A feltintetett tablaban szerepl6é jelek és szamok fiktivek, az 6nok

tulajdonaban all6 hegesztégép pontos érteékei és miszaki adatai a hegesztégép

tablajan lathatok.

3.2 EGYEB MUSZAKI ADATOK:

- HEGESZTOGEP: lasd a tablazatot (1. TABL.)
- HEGESZTOPISZTOLY: lasd a tablazatot (2A TABL.)
- HUZALADAGOLO: lasd a tablazatot (2B TABL.)

4. AHEGESZTOGEP LEIRASA | . i
4.1 ELLENORZO, SZABALYOZO ES CSATLAKOZTATO BERENDEZESEK
4.1.1 Hegesztégép (B1 ABRA)
az eliils6 oldalon:
1-  Ellendrz6 panel (lasd a leirast).
2- Negativ gyorscsatlakozo (-) a hegesztéaram-kabelhez (foldkabel a MIG és MMA-
hoz, hegesztépisztoly kabel a TIG-hez).
3- Gaz csatlakozo a TIG hegesztépisztolyhoz.
4-  3p csatlakozédugé a TIG HEGESZTOPISZTOLY ellenérzdé kabeléhez.
5-  14p csatlakozédug6 a tavszabalyozé csatlakoztatasahoz (igényelhetd).
6- Pozitiv gyorscsatlakozo (+) foldkabelhez TIG hegesztésnél.
a hatso oldalon:
7- ON/OFF (BE/KI) fékapcsold.
8- Gazvezeték csatlakozas (palack) TIG hegesztéshez.
9- Pozitiv gyorscsatlakoz6 (+) a huzaladagoléhoz vezetd hegesztéaram-kabelhez.
10- 14p csatlakoz6dug6 a huzaladagolo vezérld kabeléhez.
11- Tapkabel kabelrdgzitével.
12- 5p csatlakozédugo vizhiitéses egységhez.
13- Biztositék.
14- USB aljzat.

4.1.2 Huzaladagol6 (B2 ABRA)
az eliils6 oldalon:
1-  Ellendrz6 panel (lasd a leirast).
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2.
3-
4-

5-
6-

7-
8-

O-

14p csatlakozédugd a tavszabalyozé csatlakoztatasahoz.

Gyorscsatlakozasok a MIG hegesztépisztoly vizvezetékeihez.

Kozponti csatlakozé a MIG hegeszt6pisztolyhoz (Euro).

a hatso oldalon:

14p csatlakozédugé a vezérld kabel hegesztégéphez valé csatlakoztatasahoz.
Pozitiv gyorscsatlakozé (+) a hegesztéaram kabel hegesztégéphez valo
csatlakoztatasahoz.

Gazvezeték csatlakozas (palack) MIG hegesztéshez.
Gyorscsatlakozasok a  hltéviz  bemeneti  és
csatlakoztatasahoz.

Biztositék.

kimeneti  vezetékek

4.2 AHEGESZTOGEP ELLENORZO PANELE (C ABRA)

Az ellen6rzdé panel csak akkor engedélyezett (azaz a vezérlések és a kijelzék
aktivak), amikor a hegesztégép nincs a huzaladagoléhoz csatlakoztatva, vagy az
MMA vagy TIG eljaras be van allitva. Amennyiben a hegesztégép a huzaladagoléhoz
van csatlakoztatva, vagy a MIG funkcié van beallitva, akkor ezutébbi automatikusan
atveszi a teljes ellenérzest és a hegesztégép display-én (3) megjelenik a “feed” kiiras.

1-

2-
3-

4-

Vészhelyzet kijelz6 LED (a hegesztdgép kimenete leblokkolt). A display-en (3)
egy vészjelz6 Uzenet tlnik fel.

A hegesztégép helyreallitasa automatikus a vészhelyzet okdnak megsziintetése
utan.

Kimeneti fesziiltség jelenlétét jelzé LED (aktiv kimenet).

3 szamjegyt alfanumerikus display. Az alabbiakat jeldli:

- A hegesztéaram amperben.

A megijeldlt érték az Uresjarati hegesztégépnél beallitott érték, mig a realis a
miikddés folyaman jelenik meg.

Egy VeSZjelZO lizenet az alabi kodolassal:

- "AL1” : a primer aramkor termikus védelmének beavatkozasa.

- ”AL2” : aszekunder daramkér termikus védelmének beavatkozasa.

- AL3” : atapvonal tulfesziiltség-védelmének beavatkozasa.

- "AL4” : atapvonal feszlltségesés-védelmének beavatkozasa.

- AL5” : modell GRA-val: a hegesztépisztoly hitévizrendszerében 1évé
elégtelen nyomassal szembeni védelem beavatkozasa. Nem
automatikus visszadllitas.

GRA nélkili modell: polarizalt csatlakoz6 géphez val6 bekotésének
hianya (E ABRA).

- “AL9” : magneses komponensek védelmének beavatkozasa.

- “AL10”: sorozati vonal meghibasodasa: kicsatlakoztatott sorozati vonal.

- “AL11” : a tapvonal fazisanak hianyaval szembeni védelem beavatkozasa.

- “AL12”: sorozati vonal meghibasodasa: hiba az adatokban.

- “AL13”: tulzott porlerakddas a hegesztégép belsejében, a visszadllitas

madja:

- a gép belsé tisztitasa;

- az ellenérzd panel paraméterkivalaszté gombja.
A hegeszt6gép kikapcsolasakor tapasztalhaté néhany masodpercig az ”AL11”
és “OFF (KI)” kijelzés.
3a, 3b, 3c - folyamatban
masodpercek, szazalék).
Kodolovezérlé szabalyozégomb.
Lehetbvé teszi a hegesztési paraméterek szabalyozasat (4a).

it

te SLOPE
DOWN

lévé mértékegység kijelz6 LED (amper,

Hegesztéaram TIG/MMA tGizemmaddban.

A TIG Uzemmoddban lehetévé teszi az aram fokozatos
csOkkentését a hegesztdpisztoly gombjanak elengedésére
(szabalyozas 0-3 masodpercben) és kigyulladt LED (3b).

A TIG Gzemmaddban felveszi az “Post-gas (Utégaz)” jelentést,
lehetévé téve a védbgaz aramlasi idejének beadllitasat a
hegesztés ledllasatol kezd6dbéen  (szabalyozas 0,1-10
masodpercben és kigyulladt LED (3b)).

POST
We Gas

Kizarélag csak akkor valik aktivva, amikor a (7) gombbal
kivalasztasra keril a “SPOT” Uzemmdd. Lehet6vé teszi a
ponthegesztések végrehajtasat TIG izemmodban a hegesztés
idétartamanak ellendérzésével (szabalyozas 0,1-10
masodpercben és kigyulladt LED (3b)).

SPOT

Az MMA elektrédas izemmodban a paraméter az “Arc force”
jelentést veszi fel, lehetévé téve a dinamikus talaram beallitasat
(szabalyozas 0-100% és kigyulladt LED (3c)).

Hegesztoeljaras kivalasztogomb.

A gomb benyomasaval kigyullad az azon hegesztési izemmddot jelzé led,
amelyet alkalmazni kivannak:

‘f_': ARG

<= FORCE

MMA 7T “MMA” bevont elektréda.
m A TIG-DC érintéses ivgyujtassal (LIFT-ARC).
MG =-—= MIG.

Tavszabalyozot bekapcsolé gomb.

A LED [T REMOTE kigyulladasa utan a szabalyozas kizarolag a tavszabalyozéval

hajthat6 végre és pontosabban:

a) Egy potenciométeres vezérlés:
szabalyozasat TIG/IMMA izemmadban.

b) Két potenciométeres vezérlés: lehetévé teszi a TIG/IMMA hegeszt6aram
szabdlyozasat és a SLOPE DOWN szabalyozasat TIG-ben vagy az ARC
FORCE-t MMA-ban (automatikus paraméter kivalasztas LED).

c) Pedalos vezérlés: lehetévé teszi a hegesztéaram szabalyozasat TIG/IMMA
lizemmodban. . o

MEGJEGYZES: A “TAVIRANYITAS” (REMOTE) kivalasztasa csak akkor valik

lehet6vé, ha egy tavvezérld ténylegesen be van kétve a csatlakozédugodba.

ATIG hegesztopisztoly nyomogomb ellenérzé iizemmaéd kivalasztégombija.

A gomb benyomasaval a LED az alabbiaknak megfeleléen kigyullad:

lehetévé teszi a hegeszt6aram

2t J—]_ ;2  Uteml  mikodtetés, ON-OFF (BE-KI) benyomott
nyomégombnal.
4t 4 : 4 Uteml mikddtetés, ON-OFF (BE-KI) kiengedett

nyomoégombnal.
TIG ponthegesztéses miikodtetés (SPOT).

SPOT

4.2.1 HUZALADAGOLO ELLENORZO PANEL (D ABRA)

1-

VESZHELYZET kijelzé LED (a gép kimenete leblokkolt).

A helyreallitas automatikus a vészhelyzet okanak megsziintetése utan.
A (15) és (16) display-eken kijelzett, kizarolagos vészjelzd lzenetek:

- “AL7” : tdlaram védelem beavatkozasa MIG-MAG hegesztésnél.

3-
4-

6-

10-

10a-

10b-

-908 -

L“ALS” :
A fennmaraddkkal
PANELE-t (4.2 bek.).
A HEGESZTOPISZTOLYON VAGY AZ ELEKTRODAN A FESZULTSEG
JELENLETET kijelzé LED.

HEGESZTOGEP PROGRAMOZAS kijelzé LED.

A személyes hegesztési programokat behivé gomb (RECALL) (lasd 4.3.2.4
bekezd.).

A személyes hegesztési programokat memorizalé6 gomb (SAVE) (lasd
4.3.2.3 bekezd.).

Hegesztési programkivalaszté gomb és 2 szam]egyl’j display.

A gomb egymasutanl benyomasaval a display “0” és “36” kozotti szamokat
jelenit meg. Minden “1” és “36” kozétti szamhoz egy szinergikus hegesztési
program van hozzarendelve (lasd 3. TABL.), mig a “0”-hoz a hegeszt6gép kézi
mUkodtetése van tarsitva, amelynél minden paramétert a kezel® allithat be (csak
MIG-MAG SHORT és SPRAY ARC lizemmodban).

Hegesztéeljaras kivalasztégomb.

A gomb benyomasaval kigyullad az azon hegesztési lizemmaddot jelzé LED,
amelyet alkalmazni kivannak:

a sorozati vonal meghibasodasa: révidzarlat a hegeszt6pisztolyban.
kapcsolatban lasd a “HEGESZTOGEP ELLENORZO

MG =—= MIG-MAG “SHORT/SPRAY ARC” lizemmddban.

PULSE JLL MIG-MAG “PULSE ARC” lizemmddban.

POP  Phpr MIG-MAG “PULSE ON PULSE” lizemmaodban.

A MIG-MAG hegesztopisztoly nyomégomb ellenérzé iizemmaod

kivalasztogombja.

A gomb benyomasaval a LED az alabbiaknak megfeleléen kigyullad:

2t J—[_ : 2 Utemd  mikodtetés, ON-OFF (BE-KI)  benyomott
nyomoégombnal.

4t 4 : 4 Utemd mikodtetés, ON-OFF  (BE-KI)  kiengedett

nyomoégombnal.
BiLEVEL —;_,‘ bi-level mikodtetés MIG-MAG-hoz, TIG-hez.

SPOT eeee MIG-MAG (SPOT) ponthegesztéses miikodés.

Tavszabalyozot bekapcsol6é gomb.

A LED [T REMOTE kigyulladasa utan a szabalyozas kizarolag a tavszabalyozoval

hajthat6 végre, pontosabban:

- két potenciométeres vezérlés: a kodold szabalyozégombok (14) és (13)
funkcidjat helyettesiti.

MEGJEGYZES: A “TAVIRANYITAS” (REMOTE) kivalasztasa csak akkor valik

lehet6vé, ha egy tavvezérl6 ténylegesen be van kétve a csatlakozédugdjaba.

Hegesztési paraméter kivalasztégomb.

A gomb egymasutani benyomasaval a (10a) és a (10h) koézétti LEDEK egyike

kigyullad, azok mindegyikéhez egy specifikus paraméter van rendelve.

Valamennyi aktivalt paraméter értékének bedllitdsa a szabalyozégomb (13)

segitségével végrehajthaté és annak értéke a display-en (15) megjelenik.

E beadllitdsok folyaman a szabalyozégomb (14) beadllitia a display-en (16)

megjelenitett hegesztési alapszint értékét, ugy az aramot mint a huzal

sebességét (lasd a leirast a (14) pontban), a (10b) kivételével.

Csak a kigyulladt (10b) led esetén a szabalyozégomb (14) lehet6vé teszi a

szekunder szint értekének beallitasat (lasd a (10b) led leirasat).

Megjegyzés: a kezel6 altal nem modosithatd paraméterek automatikusan

ki vannak zarva a kivalasztasbol aszerint, hogy szinergikus vagy manualis

lizemmodu programmal “PRG 0” dolgoznak; a hozzatartozé LED nem gyullad ki.

Y-S
(MIG

Ez a paraméter automatikusan megjelenik a MIG-MAG hegesztési folyamatok
soran a tényleges ivfesziiltség kijelzésével (kigyulladt led (15a)).
Szabalyozasok:

@ Short arc

Egy MIG-MAG Short arc szinergikus program beallitasa folyaman lehetévé valik
annak a javitasnak a beallitdsa, amelyet el akarnak végezni a szinergiaban
kiszamitott ivhossztisagon (-5%-t6l +5%-ig terjed6 tartomanyban) (kigyulladt led
(15c)).

Ugyanazon feltétel mellett a bi-level funkcié beallitasaval a paraméter a
hegesztési alapszint ugyancsak szinergiaban kiszamitott (-5%-t6l +5%-ig terjed6
tartomanyban) (kigyulladt led (15c)) ivhosszuséag javitasanak jelentését veszi
fel.

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Ugyanugy a MIG-MAG Short arc lizemmédban, kézi programban “PRG 0”
lehet6vé valik a tényleges ivfeszlltség beallitasa (10-40 tartomany) (kigyulladt
led (15a)).

Ugyanazon feltétel mellett a bi-level funkcio beallitasaval a paraméter a
hegesztési alapszint tényleges ivfeszliltség jelentését veszi fel (tartomany 10-
40) (kigyulladt led (15a)).

Egy MIG-MAG Pulse arc szinergikus program beallitdsa folyaman lehetévé valik
annak a javitasnak a beallitdsa, amelyet el akarnak végezni a szinergiaban
kiszamitott ivhosszusagon (-5%-t6l + 5%-ig terjedd tartomanyban) (kigyulladt
led (15c)).

Ugyanazon feltétel mellett a bi-level, pulse on pulse vagy T start funkcio
beallitasaval a paraméter a hegesztési alapszint ugyancsak szinergiaban
kiszamitott (-5%-t6l + 5%-ig terjedé tartomanyban) (kigyulladt led (15c))
ivhosszUsag javitasanak jelentését veszi fel.

1 1 1
|5 o g wy
@Shortarc

A MIG-MAG short arc szinergikus programokban a bi-level funkcié beallitasaval
lehetévé valik az aram/huzalel6told sebesség (a (14) szabalyozégombbal)
szabalyozdsa és a szinergidban kiszamitott (-5%-t6l + 5%-ig terjedo
tartomanyban) (kigyulladtled (15c)) szekunder hegesztési szint ivhosszusaganak
a javitasa (a (13) szabalyozégombbal).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

A kézi program “PRG 0” bi-level funkcioval valé kivalasztasa lehetévé teszi a
huzalel6told sebesség (a (14) szabalyozégombbal, (kigyulladt led 16c), és a
szekunder | hegesztési szint (10-40 tartomany) (kigyulladt led (15a)) tényleges




10c-

10d-

10e-

10f-

10g-

10h-

1"-

12-

14-

ivfesziiltségének (a (13) szabalyozégombbal) beallitasat.

AMIG-MAG pulse arc tizemmadban, a bi-level, pulse on pulse vagy T
beallitasaval lehetéve valik a szekunder hegesztési szint |, és I ( )aramanak
(a (14) szabalyozégombbal) és a szinergiaban kiszamitott (% %16l + 5%- -ig
terjed6 tartomanyban) (kigyulladt led (15c)) ivhosszusag javitasanak (a (13)
szabalyozégombbal) szabalyozasa.

Bamo Q o |

Istart

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

A kézi izemmaodban “PRG 0” lehetévé valik a huzal sebességének a hegesztés
kezdetéhez valé igazitdsa az ivgyujtas optimalizalasa érdekében (szabalyozas
0-100% és kigyulladt LED (15c)).

A MIG-MAG Pulse arc 2 UTEMU Uzemmodban lehetévé valik a kezdéaram
idétartamanak szabalyozasa (T, A paraméter nullara allitasaval a funkcio
kikapcsol, mig barmilyen nuIIanétI nagyobb érték beallitasaval (szabalyozas
0,1-3 masodpercben) ki lehet valasztani a LED-et (10b) az ivfeszlltség
javitasanak és a kezd6éaram értékének (szekunder szint) szabalyozasahoz. A
kezdéaram beallithaté a hegesztési féaramnal magasabb vagy alacsonyabb
értékre; a magasabb kezdéaram nagyon hasznos f6képpen az aluminium és
az 6tvozeteinek hegesztéséhez, amely lehet6vé teszi a munkadarab gyorsabb
felmelegitését (“Hot-start”).

A MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse izemmaédban lehetévé valik a hegesztési féaram
idétartamanak szabalyozasa (szabalyozas 0,1-10 masodpercben és kigyulladt
LED (15b)).

[ 0 I O
@ Short arc “PRG 0”

AMIG-MAG “PRG 0” kézi izemmodban lehetévé valik az elektronikus reaktancia
szabalyozasa (szabalyozas 20-80% és kigyulladt LED (15c)). Egy magasabb
érték melegebb hegesztési flird6t eredmeényez. A bi-level (izemmoédban az
elektronikus reaktancia altalanos mindkét beallitott szintnél.

A MIG-MAG pulse arc lzemmoédban a paraméter az ivfojtast hatarozza meg.
Minél magasabb az érték, annal koncentraltabb lesz a hegeszt6iv a hegesztés
folyaman. Egy olyan hegesztési lizemmaodban, amely két aramszintet hasznal
(bi-level, pulse on pulse vagy T ), az ivfojtas altalanos mindkét beallitott
szintnél (+1% / -1%).

A MIG-MAG Pulse on pulse lzemmodban lehetévé valik a szekunder
hegesztéaram idétartamanak szabalyozasa (szabalyozas 0,1-10 masodpercben
és kigyulladt LED (15b)).

(2

A huzal visszaégése a hegesztés leallasanal (BURN-BACK).

Lehetévé teszi a huzal visszaégési idejének szabalyozasat a hegesztés
ledllasanal.

(MIG

Egy MIG-MAG szinergikus program beallitasa folyaman lehetévé valik annak a

javitasnak a beallitdsa, amelyet el akarnak végezni a szinergiaban kiszamitott
BURN_BACK TIME-on (tartomany -1% / +1% és kigyulladt LED (15c)).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Egy megfeleld beallitassal lehetévé teszi a huzal munkadarabhoz tapadasanak
elkeriilését (szabalyozas 0,001-1 masodpercben és kigyulladt led (15b)).

POST
| ﬁtz GAS
(MIG POST-GAS (UTOGAZ)

Lehet6vé teszi a védbgaz aramlasi idejének beallitasat a hegesztés leallasatol
kezdédben (szabalyozas 0,1-10 masodpercben és kigyulladt LED (15b)).

©)
Hegesztéaram lefutasi idé (SLOPE DOWN).

(MiG) (PULSE[TPOPY

Kizarédlag MIG-MAG SHORT ARC, PULSE ARC és PULSE on PULSE
szinergikus programok felhasznalasaval valik aktivva.

Az aram fokozatos csOkkentését teszi lehetévé a hegesztépisztoly gomb
kiengedésével (szabalyozas 0-3 masodpercben és kigyulladt LED (15b)).
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Ponthegesztési idétartam (SPOT TIME).

Kizarolag csak akkor valik aktivva, amikor a (8) gombbal kivalasztasra kerll a
“SPOT” lizemmad. Lehetévé teszi a MIG-MAG ponthegesztések végrehajtasat
a hegesztés id6tartamanak ellenérzésével (szabalyozas 0,1-10 masodpercben
és kigyulladt LED (15b)).

Gaz elektroszelep kézi aktivalas gomb.

Agomb lehet6vé teszi a gaz aramoltatasat (vezetékek kiliritése — szallitoképesség
szabalyozasa) anélkil, hogy a hegeszt6pisztoly gombjat benyomnak; a gomb
pillanatgombként miikédik.

Huzal kézi elétolas gomb.

A gomb lehetévé teszi a huzal el6tolasat a pisztolytartéban anélkil, hogy a
hegesztépisztoly gombjat benyomnak; pillanatgombkeént miikodik és az el6tolasi
sebesség allandoé.

Kédolo szabalyozégomb a hegesztési paraméterek beallitasahoz (lasd
10a-10h).

Kédolo szabalyozégomb.

A szabalyozégomb beallitja:

- A hegesztéaramot |, (kigyulladt led (16a)).

- Ahuzalel6tolasi sebesseget (kigyulladt led (16c)).

- Ahegesztésben felhasznalt munkadarab vastagsagat (kigyulladt led (16b)).

Egy olyan hegesztési lizemmodban, amely két aramszintet hasznal (bi-level,

pulse on pulse vagy T ), a kigyulladt (10b) led mellett a szabalyozégomb

beallitja:

- A szekunder szint |, hegeszt6aramat (kigyulladt led (16a)).

- Ahegesztési szekunder szint huzalelétolasi sebességét (kigyulladt led (16c)).

- A hegesztésben felhasznalt munkadarab vastagsagat (kigyulladt led (16b)) a
szekunder szintre vonatkozéan.

15- 3 szamjegyu alfanumerikus display. Az alabbiakat jel6li:

- a hegesztési paraméterek értékét (lasd (10a) -tol (10h)-ig) Uresjarati
mikodésben.

- atényleges ivfesziiltséget hegesztésnél.
MEGJEGYZES: a hegesztés ledllasanal a display automatikusan atvalt a
beallitasi értékre.
- egy vészjelzést (lasd 1. pont).
15a, 15b, 15c- folyamatban lévé mértékegység kijelz6 LED (volt,
masodpercek, szazalék).

16- 3 szamjegy alfanumerikus display. Az alabbiakat jel6li:
- a kodold szabalyozégombbal (14) beallitott értéket.
- atényleges aramot hegesztésnél.
MEGJEGYZES: a hegesztés ledllasanal a display automatikusan atvalt a
beadllitasi értékre.
- egy vészjelzést (lasd 1. pont).
16a, 16b, 16c- folyamatban 1évé mértékegység kijelzé6 LED (amper aram
(A), vastagsag miliméterekben (mm) és huzalsebesség méter/percben (m/
perc)).

17- Amper/Vastagsag m/perc mértékegység kivalaszté gomb (LED (16a)(16b)
(16c)).

AMIG-MAG szinergikus programokban lehet6vé teszi a kodold (14) segitségével
a hegesztend6 anyag vastagsag, a hegesztéaram, a huzalsebesség beallitasat.
Minden egyes paraméter (pl. az anyagvastagsag) beallitdsa automatikusan
meghatarozza a tébbi paramétert (pl. hegesztéaram és huzalsebesség).

Kézi kivalasztasnal “PRG 0”: csak a huzalsebesség szabalyozasa lehetséges
(kigyulladt led (16c)).

4.3 APROGRAMOK BEHIVASA ES MEMORIZALASA o

4.3.1 A GYARTO ALTAL ELORE MEMORIZALT PROGRAMOK BEHIVASA

4.3.1.1 MIG-MAG SZINERGIKUS programok

A hegesztégép 36 memorizalt, szinergikus programmal rendelkezik, amelyek
tulajdonsagai a tablazatban vannak meghatarozva (3. TABL.). Ezek elolvasasa
nélkilozhetetlen az alkalmazni kivant hegesztés tipusanak megfelelé program
kivalasztasahoz.

Egy meghatarozott program kivalasztasa a “PRG” gomb egymasutani benyomasaval
torténik meg, amelynek a display-en egy “0” és “36” kdz6tti szam felel meg (a “0” szam
nem egy szinergikus programot jelent hanem a kézi izemmaodu miikédést, mint ahogy
az a kovetkez6 bekezdésben le van irva).

Megjegyzés: Egy szinergikus programon beliil fontos a kivant atviteli médozat,
PULSE ARC vagy SHORT/SPRAY ARC adott gombbal torténé kivalasztasa (lasd
D ABRA, (7) gomb).

Megjegyzés: A tablazatban elé nem irt valamennyi huzaltipus a “PRG 0” kézi
tizemmodban felhasznalhaté.

4.3.1.2 KEZI UZEMMODBAN TORTENO MUKODTETES (“PRG 0”)

A kézi mikodtetés a “0” szamjegynek felel meg a display-en és csak akkor aktiv,
ha korabban kivalasztottak a SHORT/SPRAY ARC atviteli médozatot (D ABRA, (7)
gomb).

Ebben az lGzemmddban, minekutan semmiféle szinergia nincs el6irva, minden
hegesztési paramétert kézi modban a kezelének kell bedllitania.

Figyelem! Minden paraméter bedllitasa szabad, tehat az azoknak tulajdonitott értékek
inkompatibilisek lehetnek egy helyes hegesztési eljarassal.

Megjegyzés: kézi kivalasztasnal NEM lehet a PULSE ARC atviteli médozatot
alkalmazni.

4.3.2 SZEMELYES PROGRAMOK MEMORIZALASA ES BEHIVASA MIG-MAG-
BAN

4.3.2.1 Bevezetés

A hegesztégép lehetévé teszi egy meghatarozott hegesztéshez érvényes
paramétercsoportra vonatkozd, személyes munkaprogramok memorizalasat (SAVE).
Minden memorizalt program barmelyik pillanatban behivhat6é (RECALL), a felhasznalé
rendelkezésére bocsatva a “hasznalatra kész” hegesztégépet a korabban optimalizalt,
specifikus munkahoz.

4.3.2.2 Személyes programokat memorizalé képesség MIG/MAG-ban

A hegesztégép 40 olyan személyes program memorizalasat irdnyozza eld, amelyek

harom szinergiaban val¢ atviteli izemmodra (SHORT/SPRAY ARC Pulse arc és Pulse

on pulse) és a kézi izemmaddu miikddésre vonatkoznak, az alabbi jellemz&kkel:

- SZINERGIKUS SHORT/SPRAY ARC: 10 memorizalhaté program (“17-t6l “10™-ig
rendelkezésre all6 szamok);

- KEZI SHORT/SPRAY ARC (“PRG=0"): 10 memorizalhaté program (“1’-t8l “10’-ig
rendelkezésre allé szamok);

- SZINERGIKUS PULSE ARC:
rendelkezésre allé szamok);

- SZINERGIKUS PULSE ARC PULSE ON PULSE: 10 memorizalhaté program (“1°-
tél “10”-ig rendelkezésre all6 szamok).

MEGJEGYZES: A felhasznalandé program behivasahoz:

a) végezze el a kivant atviteli izemmoéd kivalasztasat PULSE ARC, PULSE
ARC PULSE-ON- PULSE vagy SHORT/SPRAY ARC vagy valassza ki a
“PRG=0"-t, ha el6re memorizalt programok kézi izemmédban vannak;

b) valassza ki a programszamot (a 4.3.1 bek.-ben leirtak szerint).

10 memorizalhaté program (“1’-t6l “107-ig

4.3.2.3 Memorizalasi eljaras (SAVE).

A hegesztégépnek egy meghatarozott hegesztéshez vald optimalis beallitasa utan az
alabbiak szerint jarjanak el (lasd D ABRA):

a) Nyomijak be a “SAVE” gombot (5).

b) A (16) display-en a “Pr” és a (15) display-en egy szam (“1” és “10” k6z6tt) jelenik

meg.

c) A koédol6 szabalyozégomb (mindegy, hogy a (13) vagy a (14)) elforgatasaval
valasszak ki a szamot, amelyen a programot memorizalni kivanjak (lasd 4.3.2 is).

d) Ismét nyomjak be a “SAVE” gombot.

e) A (15) és (16) display-ek villognak.

f) Ismételten nyomjak be két masodpercen beliil a “SAVE” gombot.

g) A display-en megjelenik az “St Pr”, tehat a programot memorizalta; 2 masodperc
utan a display-ek automatikusan atvaltanak az éppen elmentett paraméterekre
vonatkozo értekekre.

Megjegyzés: Ha a display-ek villogasa alatt 2 masodpercen belil nem nyomjak

be ismét a “SAVE” gombot, akkor a display-ek “No St-t jeleznek és a program

memorizaldsa nem torténik meg; a display-ek automatikusan visszatérnek a kezdeti
kijelzéshez.
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4.3.2.4 Egy személyes program behivasi eljaras (RECALL)

Egy program behivasi miiveleteinek elvégzése elétt ellendrizzék, hogy a kivalasztott
atviteli izemmdd (PULSE ARC, PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE, SHORT/SPRY
ARC vagy “PRG=0") ténylegesen az-e, amellyel dolgozni szeretnének. Ehhez az
alabbiak szerint jarjanak el (lasd D ABRA):

a) Nyomjak be a “RECALL” gombot.

b) A (16) display-en a “Pr” és a (15) display-en egy szam (“1” és “10” k6z6tt) jelenik

meg.

c) A kodolé szabalyozégomb (mindegy, hogy a (13) vagy a (14)) elforgatasaval
vélasszak ki a szamot, amelyen a programot memorizaltak és amelyet most fel
akarnak hasznalni.

d) Ismét nyomjak be 2 masodpercnél hosszabb idétartamra a “RECALL” gombot.

e) Adisplay-en megjelenik az “Ld Pr”, tehat a program behivasa megtértént; a display-
ek 2 masodperc utan automatikusan atvaltanak az éppen behivott programra
vonatkozé értékekre.

Megjegyzés. Ha 2 masodpercnél hosszabb idére nem nyomjak be ismét a “RECALL”

gombot, akkor a display-ek “No Ld"-t jeleznek és a programot nem télti be; a display-

ek automatikusan visszatérnek a kezdeti kijelzéshez.

MEGJEGYZES:

A “SAVE” ES “RECALL” GOMBOKKAL VEGZETT MUVELETEK FOLYAMAN A
“PRG” LED VILAGIT.
EGY BEHIVOTT PROGRAM A KEZELO TETSZESERE MODOSITHATO,
DE A MODOSITOTT ERTEKEKET AUTOMATIKUSAN NEM MENTI EL. HA
UGYANAZON A PROGRAMON KIVANJAK MEMORIZALNI AZ UJ ERTEKEKET,
AKKOR EL KELL VEGEZNI A MEMORIZALASI ELJARAST (lasd 4.3.2.3).

- A SZEMELYES PROGRAMOK REGISZTRALASA ES A HOZZARENDELT
PARAMETEREK VONATKOZO UTEMEZESE A FELHASZNALO
FELADATKOREBE TARTOZIK.

MMA VAGY TIG ELEKTRODAS UZEMMODBAN SZEMELYES PROGRAMOK
NEM MENTHETOK EL.

5. 0SSZESZERELES
FIGYELEM!
MUVELET, VALAMINT A HEGESZTOGEPPEL,  VALO ELEKTROMOS
OSSZEKOTESEK KIZAROLAG KIKAPCSOLT, ES AZ ARAMELLATASI
HALOZATTOL MEGSZAKITOTT BERENDEZESEN VEGEZHETOK.

AZ ELEKTROMOS KAPCSOLASOKAT KIZAROLAG SZAKERTO VAGY

KVALIFIKALT SZEMELY VEGEZHETI.

MINDEN OSSZESZERELESSEL KAPCSOLATOS

5.1 OSSZEALLITAS

- Csomagolja ki a kocsit és végezze el az Osszeszerelését a mellékelt utmutatd
alapjan.

- Csomagolja ki a hegesztégépet, a huzaladagolét és az esetleges hiitéegységet;
végezze el a felszerelést a kocsira.

MEGJEGYZES: Dugja be a polarizalt csatlakozét, ha nem kéti be a GRA-t

(vizhiitéses egységet) (E ABRA).

5.2 A HEGESZTOGEP VAGY A HEGESZTO FELSZERELES FELEMELESENEK

MODJA

- A hegesztégépet az abran lathaté médon (O ABRA) kell felemelni, az eltavolithato
részek nélkil (hegesztbpisztoly, gazvezetékek, kabelek, stb.), amelyek levalhatnak
réla.

Az abran bemutatott médon végezze el a rogzitégyrik felszerelését a tartozékként
atadott két, M8x25-0s csavar felhasznalasaval.

Figyelem: az M8-as menetes furattal ellatott emelégyiriiket a szallitmany nem
tartalmazza. ;

- A hegeszté felszerelést az abran lathaté modon (P ABRA) kell felemelni, az
eltavolithatd részek nélkil (huzaladagold, palack, kabelek, tavvezérl), amelyek
levélhatnak rdla.

Figyelem: egyidejlleg vegye igénybe a célnak megfeleléen elbkészitett, 4
felemelési pontot.

5.3 AHEGESZTO ELHELYEZKEDESE

Jeldlje ki a hegesztégép felallitdsanak helyét ugy, hogy ne legyenek akadalyok a a
hitéleveg6 ki- és bearamlasat lehetévé tevé nyilasoknal (ventilatoros levegéforgatas,
ha jelen van); egyidejlleg gy6z6djon meg arrdl is, hogy nem keriilnek beszivasra
vezet6porszemek, korroziv g6zék, nedvesség, stb.

Hagyjon legalabb 250mm szabad terliletet a hegesztégép korul.

FIGYELEM! A hegesztét egy sulyanak megfelelé teherbirasu, sik

A feliiletre kell helyezni a felbillenés és egyéb veszélyes elmozdulasok
elkeriilése érdekében.

5.4 CSATLAKOZTATAS A HALOZATHOZ

5 4.1 Figyelmeztetés
- Barmilyen elektromos csatlakoztatds elvégzése el6tt vizsgaljadk meg, hogy
a hegesztégép tablajan lévé adatok megegyeznek-e a beszerelés helyén
rendelkezésre allo halozati fesziiltséggel és frekvenciaval.

- A hegesztégépet kizarolag foldelt semleges vezetékkel kell egy taprendszerbe
bekotni.

- A kozvetett érintéssel szembeni
differencialkapcsolokat hasznaljak:

védelem biztositdasdhoz az alabbi tipusu

- Atipus ( ) az egyfazisu gépekhez;

- B tipus ( ) @ harom fazisu gépekhez.

- Az EN 61000-3-11 (Flicker) jogszabalyban eléirt feltételeknek valé megfelelés
érdekében javasoljuk a hegesztégépnek a halézati tapegység olyan pontjaihoz
csatlakoztatasat, melyek latszolagos ellenallasa nem haladja meg a Zmax = 0.283
ohm.

- Ahegesztégép az IEC/EN 61000-3-12 szabvany kdvetelményeinek nem felel meg.
Ha azt egy kozszolgaltaté taphalézathoz kétik be, a beszerel vagy a felhasznalod
felelésségébe tartozik annak vizsgalata, hogy a hegeszt6gép csatlakoztathatd-e
(szlikség esetén konzultaljon a disztribucios halozat kezel&jével).

5.4.2 VILLASDUGO ES CSATLAKOZO: Az aramellatasi kabelt egy megfeleld
teljesitményl szabvanyositott villasdugéval kell 6sszekapcsolni (3P + T 3 fazis
esetében) és el6késziteni egy halézati csatlakozot, mely olvaddbiztositékokkal,
vagy automatikus megszakité kapcsoléval van ellatva; a megfelelé fold-kivezetést
a tapvezeték foldvezetékével (sarga-zold) kell Osszekapcsolni. A tablazat (1.
TABLAZAT) a kivalasztott tapvezetékek késleltetett miikddésii olvadobiztositékainak
javasolt értekeit tinteti fel amperben, a hegeszt6gép éltal szolgaltatott maximalis
névleges aram-, és az aramellatas névleges feszlltsége alapjan.

5.5 HEGESZTOARAMKOR CSATLAKOZTATASAI

FIGYELEM! A KOVETKEZO CSATLAKOZTATASOK VEGREHAJTASA
ELOTT GYOGZODJENEK MEG ARROL, HOGY A HEGESZTOGEP Ki
VAN KAPCSOLVA ES KI VAN HUZVA A TAPHALOZATBOL.

Atablazat (1. TABL.) a hegesztkabelekhez javasolt értéket tiinteti fel (mmz2-ben)

5.5.1 MIG-MAG HUZALOS HEGESZTES (F ABRA)

5 5.1.1 A gazpalack csatlakoztatasa
- Csavarja ra a nyomascsokkentét a gazpalack szelepére, kozbeiktatva a
szerelvényként szolgaltatott csokkentét, Argon gaz vagy Ar/CO2 keverék hasznalata
esetén.

- Csatlakoztassa a gazbevezetd csdvet a csokkent6hdz és szoritsa meg a készletben
adott csébilinccsel; ekkor kdsse be a csé masik végét a hegesztégép hatuljan 1évé,
megfeleld csatlakozasba és szoritsa meg a készletben adott csébilinccsel.

- Lazitsa meg a nyomascsokkent6 szabalyozdgyrijét a palack szelepének kinyitasa
elott.

5.5.1.2 A Hegesztépisztoly csatlakoztatasa

- Kapcsolja be a hegesztépisztolyt a szamara fenntartott csatlakozoba és kézzel
er6sen szoritsa meg a rogzitégyrit.

- Készitse el6 a huzal els6é betdltéséhez ugy, hogy szerelje le a fuvokat és az
érintécsovet a kiaramlas elésegitéséhez.

- Ahegesztéaram kabelét a (+) gyorscsatlakozéhoz.

- Vezérkabelt a megfelel6 csatlakozéhoz.

- Vizvezetékeket az R.A. valtozatoknal
gyorscsatlakozokhoz.

- Figyeljen arra, hogy a csatlakozok jol meg legyenek szoritva a tilmelegedések és a
teljesitmény veszteségek elkerulése végett.

- Csatlakoztassa a gazbevezet6 csévet a csokkent6hoz és szoritsa meg a készletben
adott csébilinccsel; ekkor kdsse be a csé masik végét a hegesztégép hatuljan 1évé,
megfeleld csatlakozasba és szoritsa meg a készletben adott csébilincesel.

(vizzel h(tétt hegesztdpisztoly) a

5.5.1.3 Hegesztési aram kimeno kabelének csatlakoztatasa

A hegesztendd munkadarabhoz, vagy ahhoz a fémbdl készilt padhoz kell
csatlakoztatni, melyen a munkadarab el van helyezve, a lehet6 legkdzelebb a
kivitelezés alatt allé csatlakozashoz.

A szoritéval ellatott hegesztégépek esetében ez a kabel a (-) jellel ellatott szoritdhoz
kapcsolandé.

5.5.2 TIG HEGESZTES (G ABRA)

5.5.2.1 A gazpalack csatlakoztatasa.
- Csavarozzak be a nyomascsokkentét a gazpalack szelepjéhez Ggy, hogy helyezzék
kdzéjuk az Argon gazhoz kiegészitéként nyujtott szlkité elemet.

- Csatlakoztassak a bemeneti gazvezetéket a nyomascsokkentéhdz és szoritsak
meg a tartozékként adott gylrit; ezutan csatlakoztassak a vezeték masik végét
a hegesztégép hatuljan lévs, megfeleld csatlakozohoz és szoritsdk meg a
tartozékként adott gytrivel.

- Lazitsdk meg a nyomascsokkentd szabalyozogylrljét a palack szelepének
megnyitasa el6tt.

5.5.2.2 A hegesztéaram visszacsatlakoz6 kabelének csatlakoztatasa

- Csatlakoztassak a kabelt a hegesztendé6 munkadarabhoz vagy ahhoz a fém
munkaasztalhoz, amelyre az ra van helyezve, a leheté legkdzelebb az elkészitendd
illesztéshez.

- Csatlakoztassak a kabelt a hegesztégépen lévé gyorscsatlakozohoz (+).

5.5.2.3 A hegesztépisztoly csatlakoztatasa

- Csatlakoztassak a TIG hegeszt6pisztolyt a gyorscsatlakozohoz (-) a hegesztégép
els6 panelén; végezzék el a gazvezeték és a hegesztdpisztoly fékabelének
csatlakoztatasat.

5.5.3 MMA BEVONT ELEKTRODAS HEGESZTES (H ABRA)

5.5.3.1 Az elektrédatarté kapocs csatlakoztatasa

Szinte valamennyi bevont elektrodat a generator pozitiv (+) polusahoz kell
csatlakoztatni; kivételt képeznek a savas bevonatu elektrodak, azokat a negativ (-)
polushoz kell bekotni.

Csatlakoztassa az elektrodatartd kapocs kabelét az elllsé panelen 1év6 (+)
gyorscsatlakozéhoz.

Megjegyzés: bizonyos esetekben az elektrodatartd kapocshoz a (-) polaritas javasolt;
ezért vegye figyelembe az elektroda gyartdjanak utasitasait.

5.5.3.2 A hegesztéaram visszacsatlakozé kabelének bekotése

- Csatlakoztassak a kabelt a hegesztendd munkadarabhoz vagy ahhoz a fém
munkaasztalhoz, amelyre az ra van helyezve, a lehet6 legkdzelebb az elkészitendd
illesztéshez.

- Csatlakoztassak a kabelt a hegesztégépen 1évé gyorscsatlakozéhoz (-).

5.5.4 Hasznos tanacsok

- Tekerje el teljes mértékben a hegesztékabel csatlakozoit a gyorscsatlakozokban
(ha jelen vannak) a tokéletes elektromos Osszekéttetés garantalasa érdekében;
ellenkezé esetben maguknak a csatlakozéknak a felmelegedése kovetkezik be,
amely azok gyors karosodasat és hatékonysagvesztéséz idézi eld.

- Hasznalja a lehet6 legrovidebb hegesztékabelt.

- Kerllje a fémtartalmud cikkek hasznalatat, amelyek nem a megmunkalas alatt allé
darab részei, a hegesztéaram kijovd kabelének helyettesitése altal; ez ugyanis
egyrészt veszélyes lehet a biztonsagra masrészt nem kielégité eredményekre is
vezethet a hegesztés szempontjabdl.

5.6 HUZALTEKERCS FELTOLTESE (I Abr.)
FIGYELEM! A HUZALTEKERCS FELTOLTESI MUVELETENEK
MEGKEZDESE ELOTT MEG KELL BIZONYOSODNI ARROL, HOGY A
HEGESZTOGEP KI VAN KAPCSOLVA ES KAPCSOLATA AZ
ARAMELLATASI HALOZATTAL MEGSZAKITOTT,

ELLENORIZNI KELL, HOGY A HUZALVONTATO GORGOI, A HUZALVEZETO

BURKOLATA ES A FAKLYA ERINTKEZOJENEK TOMLOJE MEGFELELNEK-E

AZ ON ALTAL ALKALMAZNI KiVANT HUZAL ATMEROJENEK ES FAJTAJANAK,

VALAMINT HOGY PONTOSAN VANNAK-E OSSZESZERELVE.

- Ki kell nyitni a motor mélyedésének nyilasat.

- A huzaltekercset a motorra kell helyezni; meg kell gyézédni arrél, hogy a motor
huzasanak covekje jol agyazodik be a meghatarozott nyilasba (1a).

- Ki kell oldani a nyomas ellengérgéjét/ellengdrgdit és el kell tavolitani azt/azokat a
lejiebb 1év6 gorg6tél/gorgoktdl (2a).

- Kikell oldani a huzal végét, megroviditeni annak deformalt szélsé részét egy szélheg
nélkili pontos vagassal; az 6ra jarasaval ellentétes irdanyba forgatni a tekercset, és
beilleszteni a huzalvéget a huzalvezeté kimenetébe 50-100 miliméternyivel belokve
azt a faklya bekétésének huzalvezetéjébe (2c).

- Ujbdl el kell helyezni az ellengdrgét/ellengdrgdket, beszabalyozva szamukra egy
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kézepes nyomasi értéket, es ellendrizni, hogy a huzal pontosan helyezkedik el az
aluls6 gorgd horonyaban (3).

- A motor kozepén elhelyezett megfelel szabalyozé csavar segitségével kissé
fékezni kell a motort (1b).

- Ki kell emelni a favokat és az érintkez6 tomlgjét (4a).

- Ellendrizze, hogy a vontaté tekercs(ek) megfelel(nek) a felhasznalt huzal
minéségénak.(2b).

- Csatlakoztatni kell a hegeszt6 villasdugojat az aramellatas csatlakozojahoz, be
kell kapcsolni a hegeszt6gépet, megnyomni a faklya-, vagy a huzalelotolas gombjat
a kapcsolétablan (amennyiben az rendelkezésre all), és megvarni, hogy a huzal
vége- végigfutva a huzalvezetd teljes burkolatan- 10-15 centiméternyire elhagyja a
faklya ellils6 részét, majd elengedni a nyomégombot.

FIGYELEM! A huzal e miiveletek soran elektromos fesziiltség alatt all

és mechanikai erének van kitéve; amennyiben tehat nem keriilnek

alkalmazasra megfelel6 oOvintézkedések, fennall az aramiités,
sériilések, és az elektromos ivek élez6désének veszélye.

- Nem szabad a faklya csényilasat a test felé iranyitani.

- Nem szabad a faklyat a gaztartalyhoz kdzeliteni.

- Vissza kell szerelni a faklyara az érintkezd tomli6t és a favokat (4b).

- Ellendrizni kell a huzal elétolasanak szabalyossagat: a gérgék nyomasanak és a
motor fékezésének lehetd legalacsonyabb értékét kell megallapitani ellendrizve,
hogy a huzal nem csuszik be a horonyba, valamint hogy a vontaté megallitasatol
nem lazulnak meg tulsagosan a huzal csapjai a tekercs tulzott tehetetlenségének
kovetkeztében.

- Meg kell roviditeni a fuvokabdl kimend huzal szélsé részét 10-05 miliméterrel.

- Be kell csukni a motor mélyedésének nyilasat.

5.7 A HUZALVEZETO BURKOLAT CSEREJE A HEGESZTOPISZTOLYBAN (L
ABRA)

A burkolat cseréjének elvégzése el6tt fektessék le a hegesztdpisztoly kabelét
megakadalyozva azt, hogy hajlasok alakuljanak ki.

5.7.1 Spiralis burkolat acélhuzalokhoz

1- Csavarjak le a fuvokat és az érintkezécsdvet a pisztolyfejrél.

2- Csavarjak le a kdzponti csatlakozé burkolatrogzité anyacsavarat és huzzak le a
burkolatot.

3- lllesszék be az Uj burkolatot a pisztolykabel vezetékébe és dvatosan nyomjak be
addig, amig az a pisztolyfejbd! ki nem tolodik.

4- Kézzel csavarjak vissza a burkolatrégzité anyacsavart.

5- Vagjak le egyvonalban a felesleges burkolatrészt ugy, hogy elétte enyhén
nyomjak be; vegyék ki a pisztolykabelbdl.

6- Csiszoljak le a burkolat vagasi fellletét és ismét vezessék be a pisztolykabel
vezetékébe.

7- Ezutan csavarjak vissza az anyacsavart és egy kulccsal szoritsak meg.

8- Tegyék vissza az érintkezécsovet és a fuvokat.

5.7.2 Burkolat szintetikus anyagbél aluminiumhuzalok szamara

Végezzék el az 1,2, 3 miiveleteket Ugy, ahogy az az acélburkolatnal le van irva (ne

vegyék flgyelembea4 5, 6, 7, 8 mlveleteket).

9- Csavarjak vissza az aluminiumhoz az érintkezcsovet és gy6zédjenek meg arrdl,
hogy az érintkezik a burkolattal.

10- lllesszék a burkolat ellentétes végére (hegesztdpisztoly csatlakoztatasi oldal) a
sargaréz kapcsolocsovet, az OR gy(rit és enyhén benyomva tartva a burkolatot
szoritsdk meg a burkolatrogzité anyacsavart. A burkolat felesleges része a
késObbiekben a méretnek megfeleléen el lesz tavolitva (lasd (13)). Huzzak ki a
huzalelétol6 pisztolycsatlakozasabdl az acélburkolatokhoz sziikséges kapillaris
csovet.

11- A KAPILLARIS CSO NEM ELOIRT az 1,6-2,4 mm atmérsji aluminium
burkolatok szamara (sarga szinii); a burkolatot tehat anélkil kell bevezetni a
pisztolycsatlakozasba.

Vagjak az 1-1,2mm atméréji aluminium burkolatokhoz szikséges kapillaris
csoOvet (piros szinli) az acélcs6hdz képest kordlbelll 2 mm-rel kisebb méretiire és
vezessek be a burkolat szabad végébe.

12- Vezessék be és rogzitsék a pisztolyt a huzalel6told csatlakozdjaba, jeldljék meg a
burkolatot a gérgéktél 1-2mm tavolsagra, huzzak ki ismét a pisztolyt.

13- Véagjak le a burkolatot az el6irt méretre anélkil, hogy a bemeneti furatot
megvaltoztatnak.

Szereljék be a pisztolyt a huzalel&tolod csatlakozéba és helyezzék be a gazfuvokat.

6. HEGESZTES: AZ ELJARAS LEIRASA

6.1 MIG-MAG HEGESZTES . . i L

6.1.1 SHORT ARC ATVITELI UZEMMOD (ROVID IVGYUJTAS)

A huzal olvadasa és a csepp levélasa a huzal hegyénél egymas utani révidzarlatok
kovetkeztében torténik meg az émledékfirdében (masodpercenként 200 alkalomig).

Szénacélok és alacsony 6tvozeteik

- Hasznalhaté huzalok atmérdje: 0,6-1,2mm
- Hegeszt6aram tartomany: 40-210A
- Ivfesziiltség tartomany 14-23V

- Felhasznalhaté gaz:
Rozsdamentes acélok

CO2 vagy Ar/CO2 vagy Ar/CO2 /02 keverékgazok

- Hasznalhaté huzalok atmérdje: 0,8-1mm
- Hegeszt6aram tartomany: 40-160A
- Ivfesziiltség tar‘(omany 14-20V

- Felhasznalhat6 gaz:
Aluminium és otvozetei

Ar/O2 vagy Ar/CO2 (1-2%) keverékgazok

- Hasznalhaté huzalok atmérdje: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hegesztéaram tartomany: 75-160A
- Hegesztési feszi]ltseg tartomany: 16-22V
- Felhasznalhat6 gaz: Ar 99,9%

Altalaban az érintkezdcsének a favokaval egyvonalban vagy vékonyabb huzalok és
alacsonyabb ivfeszlltség esetében kissé kiemelkedve kell lennie; a huzal szabad
hosszUsaga (stick-out) rendszerint 5 és 12mm kozott lesz.
KEZI UZEMMODBAN (“PRG 0) igazitsak a reaktancia értékét:

- 5%-60% 0,8-1 mm atméréji szénacél huzalokhoz.
- 50%-80% 1,2-1,6 mm atmérdji szénacél huzalokhoz.
- 60%-80% inox és aluminium huzalokhoz.

Alkalmazas: Hegesztés minden poziciéban, vékony rétegekhez vagy a korlatozott
hébevitellel elésegitve a letompitott élek kdzotti elsé bevonatot és a jol ellenérizhetd
Omledékflrdét.

Megjegyzés: A SHORT ARC atvitelt az aluminium és 6tvOzeteinek hegesztéséhez
6vatosan kell alkalmazni (kilénésen az >1mm  atmérdji huzalokkal), mivel a
beolvadasi hibak veszélye felmeriilhet.

6.1.2 SPRAY ARC ATVITELI UZEMMOD (FECSKENDEZO iVGYUJTAS)

A huzal olvadasa a “short arc’™-hoz képest magasabb aramerésségen és fesziiltségen
koévetkezik be és a huzal hegye nem ér bele az mledékfiirdébe; a hegynél keletkezik
egy hegeszt6iv, amelyen keresztiil atfolynak az elektrédahuzal folytonos olvadasaval
kialakulé fémcseppek, tehat révidzarlatok nélkil zajlik le.

Szénacélok és alacsony 6tvozeteik

- Hasznalhaté huzalok atméréje: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hegeszt6aram tartomany: 180-450A
- Ivfesziiltség tartomany: 24-40V

- Felhasznalhaté gaz:
Rozsdamentes acélok

Ar/CO2 vagy Ar/CO2 /02 keverékgazok

- Hasznalhaté huzalok atméréje: 1-1,6mm
- Hegesztéaram tartomany: 140-390A
- Hegesztéfeszlltség tartomany: 22-32V

- Felhasznalhat6 gaz:
Aluminium és 6tvozetei

Ar/O2 vagy Ar/CO2 (1-2%) keverékgazok

- Hasznalhaté huzalok atméréje: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hegesztéaram tartomany: 120-360A
- Hegesztéfesziiltség tartomany: 24-30V
- Felhasznalhaté gaz: Ar 99,9%

Altalaban az érintkezécsonek az 5-10 mm-es favokan beliil kell lennie, minél beljebb
van, annal magasabb az ivfesziiltség; a huzal szabad hosszlisaga (stick-out)
rendszerint 10 és 12mm kozott lesz.

A KEZI UZEMMODBAN (“PRG 0”) miutan helyesen kivalasztottak a huzalsebesség
és az ivfeszlltség paramétereit (illetve kompatibilis értékeket), a kivalasztando
reaktancia értéke indifferens lesz.

Alkalmazas: Hegesztés vizszintesen 3-4 mm-nél nem kisebb vastagsagokhoz
(nagyon folyékony flird6); a végrehajtds sebessége és a salakképzddési arany
nagyon magas (magas hébevitel).

6.1.3 PULSE ARC ATVITELI UZEMMOD (PULZALT iVGYUJTAS)

A“spray-arc” (médositott spray-arc) miikddési zonaban elhelyezett “ellenérzott” atvitel
és ebbdl kdvetkezéen az olvadasi sebesség és a frocskdlésmentesség elényeivel
bir a jelentésen alacsony aramerdsség értékekre valo kiterjedése révén, amely sok
tipikus “short-arc” alkalmazasnak is eleget tesz.

Minden aramimpulzust az elektrodahuzal egyetlen cseppjének levalasa kovet; a
jelenség a huzalel6tolasi sebességgel aranyos frekvenciaban koévetkezik be a huzal
atmérdjehez és tipusahoz kapcsolodd valtozassal (tipikus frekvencia értékek: 30-
300Hz).

Szénacélok és alacsony 6tvozeteik

- Hasznalhat6 huzalok atmérgje: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hegeszt6aram tartomany: 60-360A
- Ivfesziiltség tartomany: 18-32V

- Felhasznalhaté gaz: Ar/CO2 vagy Ar/CO2/02 keverékgazok (CO2 max 20%)

Rozsdamentes acélok

- Hasznalhaté huzalok atméréje: 0,8-1,2mm
- Hegesztéaram tartomany: 50-230A
- Hegesztéfeszlltség tartomany: 17-26 V

- Felhasznalhaté gaz:
Aluminium vagy otvozetei:

Ar/CO2 vagy Ar/CO2 (1-2%) keverékgazok

- Hasznalhaté huzalok atmérgje: 0,8-1,6mm
- Hegesztéaram tartomany: 40-320A
- Hegesztofeszi]ltseg tartomany: 17-28V
- Felhasznalhaté gaz: Ar 99,9%

Altalaban az érintkez6csének az 5-10 mm-es favokan beliil kell lennie, minél beljebb
van, annal magasabb az ivfesziiltség; a huzal szabad hosszusaga (stick-out)
rendszerint 10 és 12mm kozétt lesz.

Alkalmazas: hegesztés “pozicidban” kozepes-alacsony vastagsagokhoz és
termikusan érzékeny anyagokhoz, kiléndsen alkalmas kénnyi 6tvézetek (aluminium
és otvozetei), még 3mm-nél vékonyabbak hegesztéséhez is.

6.1.4 MIG-MAG HEGESZTESI PARAMETEREK SZABALYOZASA
6.1.4.1 Védogaz

A védbgaz szallitoképesség a kdvetkezd:

short arc: 8-14 I/perc

spray arc és pulse arc: 12-20 l/perc

a hegesztéaram intenzitédsa és a fuvoka atmérdéje fliggvényében.

6.1.4.2 Hegeszt6aram

A hegesztéaram beallitasat a kodol6 szabalyozégomb elforgatasaval a kezelének kell
elvégeznie (D ABRA (14)).

A SPRAY/SHORT ARC kivalasztasat kovetéen a koédold szabalyozégomb (14)
minden egyes elforditdsa a képerny6n (16) megjelenitett huzalsebességet (m/
perc) szabalyozza; a hegesztés soran a display automatikusan atvalt a tényleges
aramerdsség értékre (amper).

A PULSE ARC vagy PULSE ARC PULSE-ON-PULSE kivalasztasat kovetéen a
kodold szabalyozégomb (14) minden egyes elforditasa a képernydn (16) megjelenitett
hegeszt6aramot szabdlyozza; a hegesztés soran a display automatikusan atvalt a
tényleges aramerdésség értékre (amper).

Mindkét tzemmaodban a gomb (17) benyomasaval at lehet térni a mm-es vastagsag
kodoléval (14) torténd szabalyozasara (kigyulladt LED (16b)). A gép automatikusan
kiszamitja az adott vastagsag hegesztéséhez sziikséges aramerdsséget. Ebben
az esetben is a hegesztés soran a display atvalt a tényleges aramerésség értékre
(amper).

Vegyék figyelembe, hogy minden szinergikus programban a beallithaté minimum
és maximum értékeket (m/perc, amper vagy vastagsag mm-ben) a gyarban elére
beprogramoztak és azokat a felhasznalé nem modosithatja.

A tajékoztato jellegli aramer6sség értékeket a leggyakrabban felhasznalt huzalokkal
egyutt a Tablazatban tiintettink fel (4. TABL.).

6.1.4.3 Ivfesziiltség és ivfojtas (pinch-off)

A MIG-MAG pulse-arc és pulse-on-pulse szinergikus programokban (10d) ez a két

paraméter meghatarozza a hegesztiv méretét a hegesztés folyaman.

Az ivfesziltség a huzal és a munkadarab kozotti tavolsagot jeldli, a kezeld sajat

megitélése a valamennyi programban el6re meghatarozott fesziltségérték -5% és

+5% kozotti, egyszer( kijavitasara korlatozodik az effektiv ivhosszusagnak a sajatos

elvarasokhoz vald esetleges igazitasa céljabdl. Minél magasabb az érték, annal

tavolabb lesz a huzal a munkadarabtdl.

A “PRG 0” kézi programban az ivfeszlltséget a huzalsebességhez alkalmas érték

beallltasaval kell meghatarozni, amelyet az alabbi képlet szerint kell megvalasztani:
—(14+005I ) ahol:

- U = Ivfeszultseg voltban.

- |, = Hegesztéaram amperben.

Vegye tekintetbe azt, hogy az Uresjaratban kivalasztott fesziltségértéknek 2-4V-tal

alacsonyabb terhelési feszltség (hegesztésnél) felel meg.
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Az ivfojtas azonban a koncentraciot vagy az iv telitettségét hatarozza meg, e paraméter
szabalyozasi tartomanya a programok alapbeallitdsaként bevezetett paraméter -10%-
atol +10%-ig terjed. Minél magasabb ez az érték, annal koncentraltabb lesz az iv.

6.1.5 BI-LEVEL ES PULSE ON PULSE MUKODES
A bi-level miikodés: a (D ABRA (8)) gomb segitségével bedllithatd és a MIG-
MAG pulse arc és short arc lizemmodban kivalaszthatdé. A hegesztési ciklus a
hegeszt6pisztoly gomb benyomasaval és elengedésével kezdédik (mint a 4 itemiinél),
a hegeszt6gép kezdé munkapontja a hegesztés alapszintjével azonos (D ABRA
(LED (10a)) és a gép az ezen a munkaponton lévé aramot és fesziiltséget jeleniti
meg. A hegesztSpisztoly gombnak 0,5 masodpercnél rovidebb idStartamra térténd
benyomasaval a gép a primer szintrél a szekunder szintre valtja a munkapontot (D
ABRA (LED (10b)), a szekunder szint aramat és fesziiltséget megjelenitve a display-
en. A hegesztégép nyomégombjanak minden rakovetkez6 benyomasanal a gép
folytatjia az egyik szintrél a masikra torténé atlépést addig, amig 0,5 masodpercnél
tovabb nem tartjdk benyomva a gombot, amely az aramlefutast beinditia és a
hegesztés befejezését eredményezi.
A hegesztés folyaman, még ha a gép meg is jeleniti a pillanatnyi aram- és
fesziltségértéket, csak a f6 hegesztési szint aramat és ivfesziltségét lehet
megvaltoztatni.
A MIG-MAG Pulse on Pulse miikodés: a (D ABRA (7)) gombbal és a MIG-MAG Pulse
arc ledjével aktivalédik. Ez az izemmod egy kilonleges bi-level tipus, mivel ebben
az esetben is ugyanazokkal a bi-level kritériumokkal beallithato, két munkapontunk
van (D ABRA (LED (10a) és (10b)). Mindket t, és t, szint idétartamai beallithatok
(D ABRA (LED (10c) és (10d)) és nem manualisan keriilnek meghatarozasra,
mint ahogy az a bi-level médban térténik. A hegesztés folyaman a gep folytatja a
munkapont automatikus atvaltasat a fészintrél (t,idétartammal) a szekunder szintre
idétartammal).

2klalakltott]elenseg az, hogy egy pulzalas jon létre abban a pulzalasban, amelybél az
elnevezés ered. Akét szint és a két id6tartam helyes beallitasaval a TIG hegesztéshez
nagyon hasonld, hulldmos hegesztést lehet elérni.

6.2 TIG (DC) HEGESZTES

Miutédn a hegesztési aramkor csatlakoztatasait elvégezte az 5.5.2 bek.-ben leirtak

szerint, az alabbiak sziikségesek:

- Valassza ki a TIG eljarast a hegesztgép ellensrzé panelén (C ABRA (5)).

- Allitsabe a hegeszt6aramot a kivant értékre a kodolo szabalyozégombbal (C ABRA
(4)) (az érték mindig, még a hegesztés folyaman is szabalyozhato). Sziikség esetén
vezesse be az aramlefutasi idét a (C ABRA (4a)) gombbal (pillanatnyi kijelzés a
display-en (C ABRA (3)).

6.2.1 LIFT gyujtas

Helyezze az elektroda hegyét a munkadarabra és enyhén nyomja ra. Teljesen nyomja
be a hegesztdpisztoly gombjat és emelje fel az elektrédat 2-3mm-re néhany pillanat
késéssel, megvaldsitva ezzel az ivgyuijtast. A hegesztégép kezdetben egy |, aramot
bocsat ki, majd néhany pillanat mulva a beallitott hegesztéaramot adja Ki*A ciklus
végén az aram a beallitott lefutassal lenullazodik.

A tablazatban (5. TABL.) néhany tajékoztatd jellegli adat van feltiintetve a
rozsdamentes acélokkal vagy magas 6tvozeteikkel torténé hegesztésre vonatkozéan.

6.3 MMA BEVONT ELEKTRODAS HEGESZTES

Miutan a hegeszté aramkor csatlakoztatasait elvégezte az 5.5.3 bek.-ben leirtak
szerint, az MMA eljaras kivalasztasa sziikséges az adott gomb segitségével (C ABRA
(5)):

A hegesztéaramot a kodold szabalyozogombbal (C ABRA (4)) kell a kivant
értékre bedllitani és az esetleges “ARC FORCE” dinamikus tularamot a koédold
szabalyozégombbal (C ABRA (4)) lehet valtoztatni 0 és 100 % kozott, az érték
pillanatnyi kijelzésével a display-en (C ABRA (3)).

A tablazatban (6. TABL.) az elektrodak atmérdjének flggvényében az aramra
vonatkozd, néhany tajékoztatd jellegli adat van 6sszefoglalva.

6.4 A HEGESZTES MINOSEGE

A hegesztévarrat minéségét, beleértve a nagy mennyiségben képz6d6 frocskolést,
féként a hegesztési paraméterek egyensulya hatarozza meg: aram (huzalsebesség),
huzalatméro, ivfesziltség, stb.

Ugyanugy a hegesztépisztoly pozicidjat is az M abran megjeldlt médon be kell allitani,
a tul sok frécskolés és a varrathibak elkeriilése érdekében.

A varrat helyes elkészitéséhez szamitasba kell venni a hegesztés sebességét is
(haladasi sebesseg az illesztés mentén), amely meghatarozé fontossagu a helyes
behatolas és a varrat formaja szempontjabol.

A legaltalanosabb hegesztési hibak a tablazatban (7. TABL.) vannak 6sszefoglalva.

7. KARBANTARTAS
FIGYELEM! A KARBANTARTASI MUVELETEK VEGREHAJTASA
ELOTT ELLENORIZNI KELL, HOGY A HEGESZTOGEP Kl VAN E
KAPCSOLVA ES KAPCSOLATA AZ ARAMELLATASI HALOZATTAL
MEGSZAKITOTT.
7.1 SZOKASOS KARBANTARTAS;
A SZOKASOS KARBANTARTAS MUVELETEIT VEGREHAJTHATJA A
HEGESZTOGEP KEZELOJE
7.1.1 Faklya
- Kertini kell a faklya meleg alkatrészeinek kabelehez valé tamasztasat, mivel ez
a szigetel6anyagok olvadasat okozhatja, az pedig a faklya gyors lizemképtelenné
valasahoz vezet.
- |d6szakonként ellendrizni kell a cs6berendezés és a gazcsatlakozasok szigetelését.
- A huzaltekercs minden cseréjekor szaraz sritett levegét kell fujni (max. 5 bar) a
huzalvezet6 burkolataba, és ellenérizni kell annak épségét.

- Hasznalat el6tt minden alkalommal ellendrizze az elhasznaltsag mértékét és a
faklya végso részeinek helyes 0sszeallitasat: fuvoka, 6szekotd csd, gazszoro.

7.1.2 Huzal tapvezetéke

- Gyakorta ellendrizni kell a huzalvontaté gérgdinek kopasi allapotat, idészakonként
el kell tavolitani a vontato teriiletén képz6dott fémport (gérgdk és kimené/bemend
huzalvezet®).

7.2 RENDKIVULI KARBANTARTAS
A RENDKIVULI KARBANTARTAS MUVELETEIT KIZAROLAG SZAKERTO, VAGY
GYAKORLOTT ELEKTROMUSZERESZ HAJTHATJA VEGRE.

FIGYELEM! A HEGESZTOGEP PANELJEINEK ELMOZDITASA, ES A

GEP BELSEJEBE VALO BELEPEST MEGELOZOEN ELLENORIZNI

KELL HOGY A HEGESZTOGEP KIKAPCSOLT ALLAPOTBAN VAN E,
ES KAPCSOLATA AZ ARAMELLATASI HALOZATTAL MEGSZAKITOTT.

A fesziiltség alatt 1évé hegesztégépen beliili esetleges ellenérzések sulyos
aramitést okozhatnak , melyet a fesziiltség alatt allo alkatrészekkel valo
kozvetlen kapcsolat eredményez, és/ vagy sériiléseket, melyek a mozgasban

lévé szervekkel valé kiizvetlen kapcsolat kovetkeztében keletkeznek.

- ldészakonként és minden esetben a hasznalattél és a kdrnyezet porossagatal fliggd
gyakorisaggal vizsgalja at a hegeszt6gép belsejét és tavolitsa el az elektronikus
kartyakra rarakodott port egy nagyon puha kefével vagy megfelel6 oldészerekkel.

- Alkalmankéntellenérizni kell, hogy az elektromos kapcsolasok jol 6sszeszoritottak-e,
valamint azt, hogy a kabelezések nem okoznak-e kart a szigetelésben.

- Fentemlitett mlveletek befejezésekor a régzitécsavarok teljes megszoritasaval
vissza kell szerelni a hegesztégép paneljeit.

- Maximalisan keriulni kell a nyitott hegesztégéppel.valé hegesztési miveletek
végrehajtasat.

8. RENDELLENESSEGEK, OKOK ES MEGOLDASOK (8. TABL.)
FIGYELEM! BIZONYOS & ELLENORZESEK VEGREHAJTASA A
FESZULTSEG ALATT ES/VAGY MOZGASBAN LEVO RESZEK
ERINTESENEK VESZELYEVEL JAR EGYUTT.

NEM KIELEGITO MUKODES ESETEN ES RENDSZEREZETTEBB VIZSGALATOK

VEGREHAJTASA ELOTT VAGY MIELOTT AZ UGYFELSZOLGALATI

SZERVIZKOZPONTHOZ FORDULNA, ELLENORIZZE LE AZT, HOGY:

- Akoddolo segitségével szabalyozott hegesztéaram megfelels-e.

- Nem dll-e fenn a tulfeszlltséggel vagy fesziltségeséssel vagy rovidzarlattal
szembeni biztonsagi beavatkozast mutaté vészjelzés.

- Gyézbédjon meg arrél, hogy megvizsgalta a névleges bekapcsolasi id6ét; a
termosztatikus védelem beavatkozasa esetén varja meg a hegesztdgép természetes
leh(lését, ellendrizze a ventillator miikodéképességét.

- Ellenérizze a vonali fesziiltséget: ha az értéke tul magas vagy tul alacsony, a
hegeszt6gép anomaliat jelez (Iasd 4.2 bekezdés).

- Ellendrizze, hogy nincs-e révidzarlat a hegesztégép kivezetésénél: ilyen esetben
végezze el a meghibasodas megsziintetését.

- Ahegeszt6 aramkor csatlakoztatasai helyesen el legyenek végezve, kilondsképpen
a foldkabel csipesze ténylegesen csatlakoztatva legyen a munkadarabhoz ugy,
hogy szigetel6anyagok ne keriiljenek kozéjik (pl. Festékek).

- Afelhasznalt védégaz megfelel6 tipusu és helyes mennyisegl legyen.

A huzaladagolon vagy a hegesztégép belsejében térténd, barmilyen beavatkozas

végrehajtasa el6tt olvassa el a “KARBANTARTAS” 7. fejezetet.
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APARATE DE SUDURA CU SARMA CONTINUA PENTRU SUDURA CU ARC MIG-
MAG Sl FLUX, TIG, MMA DESTINATE UZULUI PROFESIONAL $I INDUSTRIAL.
Observatie: In textul care urmeaza se va utiliza termenul “aparat de sudura”.

1. MASURI GENERALE DE SIGURANTA iN CAZUL SUDURII CU ARC
Operatorul trebuie sa fie destul de instruit pentru folosirea in siguranta a
aparatului si informat asupra riscurilor care pot proveni din sudura cu arc,
asupra masurilor de protectle corespunzatoare si asupra masurilor de urgenta.
(a se face referire si la “SPECIFICATIE TEHNICA IEC sau CLC/TS 62081”:
INSTALAREA S| FOLOSIREA APARATELOR PENTRU SUDURA CU ARC).

AN

- Evitati contactul direct cu circuitul de sudura; tensiunea in gol transmisa de
generator poate fi periculoasa in anumite cazuri.

- Conectarea cablurilor de sudura, operatiile de control precum si reparatiile
trebuie efectuate cu aparatul de sudura oprit si deconectat de la reteaua de
alimentare.

- Opriti aparatul de sudura si deconectati-l de la reteaua de alimentare inainte
de a inlocui componentele pistoletului de sudura predispuse la uzura.

- Realizati instalatia electrica corespunzator normelor si legilor in vigoare
referitor la prevenirea accidentelor de munca .

- Aparatul de sudura trebuie sa fie conectat numai la un sistem de alimentare
cu conductor de nul legat la pamant.

- Asigurati-va ca priza de alimentare este corect conectata la paméantarea de
protectie.

- Nu folositi aparatul de sudura in medii cu umiditate, igrasie sau sub ploaie.

- Nu folosm cabluri cu izolare deteriorata sau cu conectoare slabite.

- in prezenta unei unitati de racire cu lichid, operatule de umplere trebuie
sa fie efectuate cu aparatul de sudura oprit si deconectat de la reteaua de
alimentare.

- Nu sudati containere, recipiente sau tubulaturi care contin sau care au
continut produse inflamabile lichide sau gazoase.

- Evitati operarea aparatului pe materiale curatate cu solventi clorurati sau in
vecinatatea substantelor de acest gen.

- Nu sudati pe reclplente sub presiune.

- Indepartatl de zona de lucru toate substantele inflamabile (de exemplu lemn,
hartie, carpe, etc.).

- Asigurati-va ca exista un schimb de aer adecvat sau alte mijloace capabile sa
elimine gazele de sudura din vecinatatea arcului; este necesara o abordare
sistematica pentru a evalua limitele de expunere la gazele de sudura in functie
de compozitia lor, concentratia si durata expunerii respective.

- Pastrati butelia departe de surse de cildura, inclusiv iradiatia solara (daca se
ut|||zeaza)

POLO®G

- Efectuati o izolare electrica adecvata fata de electrod, piesa in lucru si fata de
alte partl metalice legate la pamant, situate in apropiere (accesibile).

Acest lucru se obtine in mod normal prin protejarea cu manusi, incaltaminte,
masti si imbracaminte adecvate acestui scop si prin utilizarea de platforme
sau de covoare izolante.

Protejati-va intotdeauna ochii cu geamuri de protectie inactinice montate pe
masti sau pe casti.

Folositi imbracaminte ignifuga de protectie adecvata si evitati expunerea
epidermei la razele ultraviolete si infrarosii produse de arc; protectia trebuie
sa fie extinsa si la alte persoane din apropierea arcului prin intermediul
ecranelor de protectie sau a perdelelor nereflectorizante.

Zgomot: Daca din cauza operatiilor de sudura deosebit de intensive se
inregistreaza un nivel de expunere cotidiana personala (LEPd) egala sau mai
mare de 85db(A), este obligatorie folosirea mijloacelor de protectie individuala
adecvate.

()

EMEF

escraomnenc s

WOREO®®

Trecerea curentului sudurad provoaca aparitia unor
electromagnetice (EMF) Iocallzate in jurul circuitului de sudura.

campuri

Campurile electromagnetice pot avea interferente cu unele aparate medicale
(ex. Pace-maker, respiratoare, proteze metalice etc.).

Trebuie luate masuri de protectie adecvate fatd de persoanele purtitoare ale
acestor aparate. De exemplu, trebuie interzis accesul in zona de folosire a
aparatului de sudura.

Acest aparat de sudura corespunde standardelor tehnice de produs pentru
folosirea exclusiva in medii industriale in scop profesional. Nu este asigurata
corespondenta cu limitele de baza referitoare la expunerea umana la campurile
electromagnetice in mediul casnic.

Operatorul trebuie sa foloseasca urmatoarele proceduri pentru a reduce
expunerea la campurile electromagnetice:

Sa fixeze impreuna, cat mai aproape posibil, cele doua cabluri de sudura.
Sa mentina capul si trunchiul corpului cat mai departe posibil de circuitul de
sudura.

Sa nu infasoare niciodata cablurile de sudura in jurul corpului.

Sa nu sudeze cu corpul in mijlocul circuitului de sudura. Sa tina ambele
cabluri de aceeasi parte a corpului.

Sa conecteze cablul de intoarcere al curentului de sudura la piesa de sudat,
cat mai aproape posibil de imbinarea ce se executa.

Sa nu sudeze aproape, asezati sau sprijiniti de aparatul de sudura (distanta
minima: 50cm).

Sa nu lase obiecte feromagnetice in apropierea circuitului de sudura.
Distanta minima d= 20cm (Fig. N).

Aparat de clasa A:

Acest aparat de sudura corespunde cerintelor standardului tehnic de produs
pentru folosirea exclusiva in medii industriale si in scop profesional. Nu este
asigurata corespondenta cu compatibilitatea electromagnetica in cladirile de
locuinte si in cele conectate direct la o retea de alimentare de joasa tensiune
care alimenteaza cladirile pentru uzul casnic.

AN

MASURI DE PRECAUTIE SUPLIMENTARE
- OPERATIILE DE SUDARE:
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- in medii cu risc ridicat de electrocutare;

- in spatii ingradite;

- in prezenta materialelor inflamabile sau explozive .

TREBUIE sa fie evaluate preventiv de catre un “responsabil expert” si sa fie
efectuate intotdeauna in prezenta altor persoane calificate pentru interventii
in caz de urgenta.

TREBUIE sa fie adoptate mijloacele tehnice de protectie descrise la punctele
5.10; A.7; A.9. din capitolul ,, SPECIFICATIE TEHNICA IEC sau CLC/TS 62081”.
TREBUIE sa fie interzisa sudura cu operatorul situat la inaltime fata de sol, in
afara de cazul in care se folosesc platforme de siguranta.

TENSIUNE INTRE PORTELECTROZI SAU PISTOLETE DE SUDURA: daca se
lucreaza cu mai multe aparate de sudura la o singura piesa sau la mai multe
piese conectate electric se poate crea o suma periculoasa de tensiuni in gol
intre doi portelectrozi sau pistolete de sudura diferite, atingand o valoare care
poate fi dublul limitei admise.

Este necesar ca un coordonator expert sa efectueze masuratorile necesare
prin instrumente adecvate pentru a determina daca exista vreun risc si sa
poata adopta méasuri de protectie adecvate precum este indicat la punctul 5.9
din capitolul ,SPECIFICATIE TEHNICA IEC sau CLC/TS 62081”.

JAN

ALTE RISCURI

- Este interzisa ridicarea ansamblului constituit din caruciorul cu aparat de
sudura, alimentatorul de sarma si grupul de racire (cand este prezent).
FOLOSIRE IMPROPRIE: utilizarea aparatului de sudura in scopuri diferite
fata de cel pentru care a fost destinat (de ex. decongelarea tubulaturilor din
reteaua hidrica) este periculoasa.

DEPLASAREA APARATULUI DE SUDURA $I A CARUCIORULUI RESPECTIV:
asigurati intotdeauna butelia cu mijloace potrivite pentru a impiedica caderile
accidentale.

AN

Protectiile si partile mobile ale carcasei aparatului de sudurd si ale
alimentatorului cu sarma trebuie sa fie corect pozitionate inainte de a conecta
aparatul de sudura la reteaua de alimentare.

ATENTIE! Orice interventie manuala asupra partilor in migcare ale alimentatorului
cu sarma, ca de exemplu:

- inlocuirea rolelor si/ sau a dispozitivului de avans al sarmei;

- introducerea sarmei in role;

- incarcarea bobinei cu sarma;

- curatarea rolelor, a angrenajelor si a zonei aflate sub acestea;

- ungerea angrenajelor.
TREBUIE SA FIE EFECTUATA NUMAI CAND APARATUL DE SUDURA ESTE
OPRIT S| DECONECTAT DE LA RETEAUA DE ALIMENTARE.

2. INTRODUCERE $I DESCRIERE GENERALA
2.1 INTRODUCERE
Acest aparat este compus dintr-o sursa de curent si dintr-un alimentator de sarma
integrat.
Sursa de curent o reprezinta un redresor cu alimentare trifazicad pentru procedee
multiple (MIG-MAG SINERGIC continuu si pulsat, TIG si MMA) cu reglare electronica
(switch- mode) controlatd de un microprocesor, cu punte integrala parte primara.
Alimentatorul de sarma este prevazut de grupul de antrenare a sarmei, cu 4 role
motorizate, cu reglare independenta fata de presiunea de antrenare; panoul de control
dlgltal este integrat cu tablou de reglare cu microprocesor, iar in acesta sunt reunite
in principal trei functionalitati:
a) SETAREA S| REGLAREA PARAMETRILOR
Prin intermediul acestei interfete utilizator este posibild setarea si reglarea
parametrilor de operare, selectarea programelor memorizate, vizualizarea pe
display a conditiilor de stare gi valoarea parametrilor.
b) RAPELUL PROGRAMELOR SINERGICE PREMEMORIZATE PENTRU SUDURA
MIG-MAG
Aceste programe sunt presetate si memorizate de catre producator (in consecinta
nu sunt modificabile); dupa rapelul unuia dintre aceste programe, utilizatorul poate
selectiona un punct de lucru determinat (corespunzator cu un set de parametri
d|fer|t| de sudura mdependentl) regland o singura marime. Acesta este conceptul
de SINERGIE, care permlte sa se obtina cu o usurinta deosebita reglarea optima a
aparatului de sudura in functie de fiecare conditie operativa specifica.
¢) MEMORIZAREA/ RAPELUL PROGRAMELOR PERSONALIZATE
Aceasta functie este disponibila atat cand se lucreaza in cadrul unui program
sinergic, cat §i fn modalitatea manuala (in acest caz este arbitrarad setarea tuturor
parametrilor de sudurd). Aceasta operativitate permite utilizatorului s memorizeze
si succesiv sa recheme o sudura specifica.

2.2. CAPACITATEA DE SUDURA A METALELOR

MIG-MAG Aparatul de sudura este indicat pentru sudura MIG a aluminiului si a
aliajelor sale, lipirea MIG este efectuata de obicei pe table zincate, iar sudura MAG
este pentru oteluri carbon, slab aliate si oteluri inoxidabile.

Sudura MIG a aluminiului si a aliajelor sale trebuie sa fie efectuata folosind sarma plina
de compozitie compatibild cu materialul de sudat si gaz de protectie Ar pur (99,9%).
Procedeul de lipire MIG se efectueaza de obicei pe table zincate cu sarma plina din
aliaj de cupru (de exemplu cupru - siliciu sau cupru - aluminiu) cu gaz de protectie
Argon pur (99,9%).

Sudura MAG a otelurilor-carbon si slab aliate trebuie efectuata utilizand sarme pline
cu compozitie compat|b|Ia cu materialul de sudat, gaz de protectie CO,, amestecuri Ar/
CO, sau Ar/CO,-O, (Argon in mod obignuit > 80%)

Pentru sudura otelurllor inoxidabile se utilizeaza in mod obignuit amestecuri de gaz Ar/
O, sau Ar/CO, (Ar in mod obisnuit > 98%).

TIG Aparatul de sudura este indicat pentru sudura TIG in curent continuu (DC) cu
amorsarea arcului prin contact (modalitatea LIFT ARC), potrivitd pentru folosirea cu
toate otelurile (carbon, slab aliate si Tnalt aliate) si cu metalele grele (cupru, nichel,
titan si aliajele lor) cu gaz de protectie Ar pur (99,9%) sau, pentru utilizari deosebite,
cu amestecuri Argon/Heliu.

MMA Aparatul de sudurd este indicat pentru sudura cu electrozi MMA in curent
continuu (CC) cu toate tipologiile de invelis al electrozilor.

2.3 ACCESORII DE SERIE
- Adaptor butelie ARGON.
- Cablu de intoarcere prevazut cu cleste de masa.
- Reductor de presiune 2 manometre.
- Set cabluri de legatura 1,5m.
- Grup de racire apa G.R.A.
(numai pentru versiunea R.A.).
- Pistolet MIG
(racit cu apa in versiunea R.A.).
- Alimentator cu sarma.
- Set invelis bobina.
- Carucior

2.4 ACCESSORII LA CERERE
- Comanda la distantd manuala 1 potentiometru (numai TIG si MMA).
- Comanda la distantd manuala 2 potentlometre
- Comanda la dlstanta cu pedala (numai TIG si MMA).
- Grup de racire apa ‘G.RA.
(accesoriu de serie pentru versiunea R.A.).
- Set cabluri de legatura R.A. 4m, 10m, 30m.
- Set cabluri de legatura 4 sau 10m.
- Set roti alimentator cu sarma.
- Set sudura aluminiu.
- Set sudura sarma tubulara.
- Set sudura MMA 600A.
- Pistolet MIG 5m 500A.
- Pistolet MIG 3m 500A R.A.
(accesoriu de serie pentru versiunea R.A.).
- Pistolet MIG 5m 500A R.A.
- Pistolet TIG 4 sau 8m, 220A.
- Pistolet TIG 4 sau 8m 350A R.A.
- Pistolet MIG/TIG UP/DOWN cu sau féra potentiometru.
- Pistolet PUSH PULL.
- Pistolet cu cablu serial 485.
- Set butelie dubla.

3. DATE TEHNICE

3.1 PLACA INDICATOARE (Fig. A)

Principalele date referitoare la utilizarea si randamentul aparatului de sudura sunt

mentionate pe placa indicatoare a acestuia cu urmatoarele semnificatii:

1- Gradul de protectie a carcasei.

2- Simbolul prizei de alimentare:

1~: tensiune alternativa monofazica;
3~: tensiune alternativa trifazica.

3- Simbolul S: indica faptul ca se pot efectua operatii de sudare intr-un mediu cu risc
de electrocutare ridicat (de ex. foarte aproape de mase metalice considerabile).

4- Simbolul procedeului de sudura prevazut.

5- Simbolul structurii interne a aparatului de sudura.

6- Norm& EUROPEANA de referinti pentru siguranta si constructia aparatelor de
sudura cu arc electric.

7- Numar de inregistrare pentru identificarea aparatului de sudura (indispensabil

pentru asistenta tehnica, solicitarea pieselor de schimb, identificarea originii

produsului).

Randamentul circuitului de sudura:

- U : tensiune maxima in gol.

: Curent si tensiune corespunzatoare conform normelor care pot fi transmise
cfe aparatul de sudura in timpul sudurii.

- X : Raportul de intermitenta: indica perioada in care aparatul de sudura poate
produce curentul corespunzator (aceeasi coloand). Se exprima in % pe baza
unui ciclu de 10 minute (de exemplu 60% = 6 minute de functionare, 4 minute de
stationare, s.a.m.d.).

In cazul in care se vor depasi parametrii de utilizare (raportati la temperatura
mediului ambiant de 40°C), intervine protectia termica a aparatului (aparatul
ramane in stand-by pana cand temperatura acestuia revine la valorile admise).

- AV - AlV: indica gama de reglare a curentului de sudurd (minim - maxim) la
tensiunea de arc corespunzétoare.

9- Date caracteristice ale prizei de alimentare:

- U.: Tensiunea alternativa si frecventa de alimentare a aparatului de sudura
(I|m|te|e admise +10%):
Curent maxim absorbit din priza.
1 Curentul efectiv de alimentare.
10- 'E' : Valoarea sigurantelor cu temporizare prevazute pentru protectie.

o
1

- I1max
- L,

11- Simboluri care se refera la normele de siguranta a caror semnificatie este indicata

n capitolul 1 ,Masuri de siguranta generale pentru sudura cu arc electric”.
Observatie: Exemplul de placa indicatoare prezentat este orientativ in ceea ce
priveste semnificatia simbolurilor si a cifrelor; valorile exacte ale datelor tehnice ale
aparatului de sudura achizitionat trebuie sa fie indicate direct pe placa indicatoare a
aparatului respectiv.

3.2 ALTE DATE TEHNICE:

- APARAT DE SUDURA:

- PISTOLET: . .
- ALIMENTATOR CU SARMA:

a se vedea tabelul (TAB. 1)
a se vedea tabelul (TAB.2A)
a se vedea tabelul (TAB.2B)

4. DESCRIEREA APARATULUI DE SUDURA

4.1. DISPOZITIVE DE CONTROL, REGLAJ S| CONECTARE

4.1.1 Aparat de sudura (FIG. B1)
pe partea anterioara:

1- Panou de control (a se vedea descrierea).

2- Priza rapida negativa (-) pentru cablu curent de sudura (cablu de masa pentru
MIG si MMA, cablu pistolet pentru TIG).

3- Racord de gaz pentru pistolet TIG.

4-  Conector 3p pentru cablu control PISTOLET TIG.

5-  Conector cu 14p pentru conectarea comenzii la distanta (la cerere).

6- Priza rapida pozitiva (+) pentru cablu de masa sudura TIG.
pe partea posterioara:

7- Intrerupator general ON/OFF.

8- Racord teava gaz (butelie) pentru sudura TIG.

9- Priza rapida pozitiva (+) pentru cablu curent de sudurad spre alimentatorul cu
sarma.

10- Conector 14p pentru cablu de comanda alimentator cu sarma.

11- Cablu de alimentare cu presetupa.

12- Conector 5p pentru grupul de racire a apei.

13- Siguranta fuzibila.

14- Priza USB.
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4.1.2 Alimentator cu sarma (FIG. B2)

1-
2.
3-
4-

5-
6-

7-
8-
9-

pe partea anterioara:

Panou de control (a se vedea descrierea).

Conector 14p pentru conectarea comenzii la distanta.

Racorduri rapide pentru conductele de apa ale pistoletului MIG.

Racord centralizat pentru pistolet MIG (Euro).

pe latura posterioara:

Conector 14p pentru cablu de comanda de conectare cu aparatul de sudura.
Priza rapida pozitiva (+) pentru cablu curent de sudura de conectare la aparatul
de sudura.

Racord teava gaz (butelie) pentru sudura MIG.

Racorduri rapide pentru conectarea tevilor de tur si retur a apei de racire.
Siguranta fuzibila.

4.2 PANOUL DE CONTROL AL APARATULUI DE SUDURA (FIG. C)

Panoul de control este abilitat (adica comenzile si semnalizarile sunt active) numai daca
aparatul de sudura nu este conectat la alimentatorul cu sarma sau este setat procesul
MMA sau TIG. In cazul in care aparatul de sudura este conectat la alimentatorul cu
sarma sau daca functia setata este MIG, aceasta din urma preia automat controlul
complet, iar pe display-ul (3) aparatului de sudura va aparea scris ,feed”.

1-

2-
3-

4-

LED de semnalizare Alarma (output-ul aparatului de sudura este blocat). Pe
display (3) apare un mesaj de alarma.

Restabilirea aparatului de sudura este automata la incetarea cauzei alarmei.
LED prezenta tensiunii la iesire (output activ).

Display alfanumeric cu 3 digit. Indica:

- Curentul de sudura in amperi.

Valoarea indicata este cea setata cu aparatul de sudura in gol, iar in timpul
functionarii este cea reala.

Un mesaj de alarma cu urmatoare codificare:

- ”AL1” : interventia protectiei termice a circuitului primar.

- ”AL2” : interventia protectiei termice a circuitului secundar.

- ”AL3” : interventia protectiei in caz de supratensiune a liniei de alimentare.

- ”AL4” : interventia protectiei in caz de subtensiune a liniei de alimentare.

- ”AL5” : model cu GRA: interventia protectiei in caz de presiune insuficienta
a circuitului de racire cu apa al pistoletului de sudura. Restabilirea
nu se face automat.
model fara GRA: lipsa legaturii conectorului de polarizare la aparat
(FIG. E).

- “AL9” : interventia protectiei componentelor magnetice.

- “AL10” : avarie linia seriala: linie seriald deconectata.

- “AL11” : interventia protectiei datorita lipsei fazei liniei de alimentare.

- “AL12” : avarie linia seriala: eroare n date.

- “AL13”: depunere excesiva de praf in interiorul aparatului de sudura,

restabilire prin:

- curatarea interna a aparatului;

- tasta selectare parametri de pe panoul de control.
La stingerea aparatului de sudura se poate manifesta, timp de cateva secunde,
semnalizarea "AL11” si “OFF”.
3a, 3b, 3c- LED pentru indicarea unitatii de masura in curs (amperi,
secunde, procent).
Selector de comanda encoder.
Permite reglarea parametrilor de sudura (4a).

it

Curent de sudura in modalitatea TIG/MMA.

to SLOPE : in modalitatea TIG permite reducerea treptatd a curentului la
S DOWN eliberarea butonului pistoletului (reglare 0-3 secunde) si LED
(3b) aprins.
PoST in modalitatea TIG capéta semnificatia de ,Post-gas”, permitand
W s adaptarea timpului de eflux al gazului de protectie incepand de la
oprirea sudurii (reglare 0,1-10 secunde si LED (3b) aprins).
eeee SPOT Devine activ numai daca este selectata modalitatea ,SPOT” cu
tasta (7). Permite efectuarea de punctari in modalitatea TIG cu
controlul duratei sudurii (reglare 0,1-10 secunde si LED (3b)
aprins).
7= aRC La functionarea cu electrod MMA, parametrul capata semnificatia
% FORCE de “Arc force”, permitand setarea supracurentului dinamic

(reglare 0-100% si LED (3c) aprins).
Tasta de selectare a procedeului de sudura.
Apasand aceasta tasta, LEDUL se aprinde corespunzator modalitatii de sudura
dorite:

MMA T electrod invelit “MMA”.

TIG f TIG-DC cu amorsarea arcului prin contact (LIFT-ARC).
MG -—= MIG.

Tasta de cuplare a comenzii la distanta.

Cu LEDUL =1 REMOTE aprins, reglarea poate fi efectuata exclusiv prin comanda

la distant&d, mai precis:

a) Comanda la un potentiometru: permite reglarea curentului de sudura in
modalitatea TIG/MMA.

b) Comanda la doua potentiometre: permite reglarea curentului de sudura
TIG/MMA si reglarea SLOPE DOWN in TIG sau ARC FORCE in MMA
(selectare LED parametru automata).

c) Comanda cu pedala: permite reglarea curentului de sudura in modalitatea
TIG/MMA. .

NOTA: Selectarea ,LA DISTANTA” (REMOTE) este posibilda numai daca o

comanda la distanta este conectata efectiv la conectorul prevazut.

Tasta de selectare a modalitatii de control a butonului pistoletului TIG.

Apasand aceasta tasta, LEDUL se aprinde corespunzator:

2t H : functionarii in 2 timpi, ON-OFF cu butonul apasat.

oo

SPOT

functionarii in 4 timpi, ON-OFF cu butonul eliberat.

functionarii in punctare TIG (SPOT).

4.2.1 PANOU DE CONTROL AL ALIMENTATORULUI CU SARMA (FIG. D)

1-

LED de semnalare ALARMA (output-ul aparatului este blocat).

Restabilirea este automata la incetarea cauzei alarmei.

Mesaje de alarma exclusive indicate pe display-urile (15) si (16):

- “AL7” : interventia protectiei datoritd supracurentului la sudura MIG-MAG.

- “AL8” : avarie linia seriala: scurt-circuit in pistolet.

Pentru celelalte, a se vedea ,PANOULUI DE CONTROL AL APARATULUI DE
SUDURA” (par. 4.2).

2-  LED de semnalare PREZENTA TENSIUNE iN PISTOLET SAU PE ELECTROD.

3-  LED de semnalizare PROGRAMARE APARAT DE SUDURA.

4 - Tasta de apelare (RECALL) a programelor de sudura personalizate (vezi
par. 4.3.2.4).

5- Tasta de memorizare (SAVE) a programelor de sudura personalizate (vezi
par. 4.3.2.3).

6- Tasta de selectare a programului de sudura si display cu 2 digit.
Apasand succesiv aceasta tasta, pe dlsplay sunt afisate numerele cuprinse
intre “0” §I “36”. Fiecarui numar dintre “1” si “36” 1i este asociat un program de
sudura sinergic (vezi TAB. 3), iar numarului “0” Ti este asociata functionarea n
mod manual a aparatulw de sudura, in care toti parametrii pot fi setatl de catre
operator (numai in MIG-MAG SHORT si SPRAY ARC).

7- Tasta de selectare a procedeului de sudura.
Apaséand aceasta tasta, LEDUL se aprinde corespunzator modalitatii de sudura
dorite:
MG — MIG-MAG cu modalitatea ,SHORT/SPRAY ARC".
PULSE JUL : MIG-MAG cu modalitatea ,PULSE ARC".
POP  $hp MIG-MAG cu modalitatea ,PULSE ON PULSE”.

8- Tastd de selectare a modalitatii de control a butonului pistoletului MIG-
MAG.
Apasand aceasta tasta, LEDUL se aprinde corespunzator:
2t [ : functionariiin 2 timpi, ON-OFF cu butonul apasat.
4t H functionarii in 4 timpi, ON-OFF cu butonul eliberat.
BiLEVEL —;_,‘ functionarii bi-level pentru MIG-MAG, TIG.
SPOT  eecee functionarii in punctare MIG-MAG (SPOT).

9- Tasta de cuplare a comenzii la distanta.
Cu LEDUL =1 REMOTE aprins, reglarea poate fi efectuatd exclusiv prin comanda
la distant&, mai precis:
- comanda la doua potentiometre: inlocuieste functia selectoarelor encoder

(14) si (13).

NOTA: Selectarea ,LA DISTANTA” (REMOTE) este posibild numai daci o
comanda la distanta este conectata efectiv la conectorul prevazut.

10- Tasta de selectare a parametrilor de sudura.
Apasand succesiv tasta, se aprinde unul din LEDURILE de la (10a) la (10h)
caruia i este asociat un parametru specific. Setarea valorii fiecarui parametru
activat se efectueaza cu ajutorul selectorului (13) si este indicata pe display (15).
In timpul acestor setari, selectorul (14) regleaza valoarea nivelului principal de
sudura indicat pe display (16), atat pentru curent, cat si pentru viteza sarmei
(vezi descrierea de la punctul (14)), cu exceptia (10b).
Numai cu ledul (10b) aprins, selectorul (14) permite reglarea valorii nivelului
secundar (vezi descrierea ledului (10b)).
Nota: parametrii care nu pot fi modificati de operator, cand se lucreaza cu un
program sinergic sau in modalitatea manuala ,PRG 07, sunt exclusi in mod
automat de la selectare; LEDUL corespunzator nu se aprinde.
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(MG (PULSE["POP)

Acest parametru este vizualizat iTn mod automat in timpul operatiunilor de sudura
MIG-MAG, indicand tensiunea reala a arcului (ledul (15a) aprins).
Reglari:

@ Short arc

In timpul setarii unui program sinergic MIG-MAG Short arc permite reglarea
corectiei care trebuie adusa lungimii arcului, calculata in sinergie (range de la
-5% la +5%) (led (15¢) aprins).

In aceeasi conditie, setand functia bi-level, parametrul capata semnificatia de
corectie a lungimii arcului la nivelul principal de sudura, calculata tot in sinergie
(range de la -5% la +5%) (led (15¢c) aprins).

@ Short arc “PRG 0”

Tot in functionarea MIG-MAG Short arc, programul manual ,PRG 0", permite
setarea tensiunii efective a arcului (range 10-40) (led (15a) aprins).

in aceeasi conditie, setand functia bi-level, parametrul capata semnificatia de
tensiune efectiva a arcului la nivelul principal de sudura (range 10-40) (led (15a)
aprins).

(PULSE["POP)

In timpul setarii unui program sinergic MIG-MAG Pulse arc permite reglarea
corectiei care trebuie adusa lungimii arcului, calculata in sinergie (range de la
-5% la +5%) (led (15c) aprins).

in aceeasi conditie, setand functia bi-level, pulse on pulse sau T, parametrul
capata semnlflcatla de corectie a lungimii arcului la nivelul principal de sudura,
calculata tot in sinergie (range de la -5% la +5%) (led (15c)